
I

i
PROPOSED BT]DGET

F"T t'996 AI\D FY PN

AhIALYSIS ANID RECOMMENIDATIONS

JLBC

Prepared By:

TIIE STAFF OF THE

JOINT LEGISLATIVE BI]DGET COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARIZONA

i

I

I

I

IANUARY 11, 1995



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF STATE AGENCIES

Accountency, State Boa¡d of . . . .
Adminisùetion, Department of . . . . . . .
Agriculû¡rd Enployment Rel¡tions Bd.
Agriculurre, A¡izon¡ Department of . . .

AHCCCS
Appell¡æ & Trid Court Appts, Comm. on.

Appr¡is¡l, St¡æ Board of
A¡izon¡ St¡te University - E¡st Cenpus
Arizor¡¡ Steæ University - M¡in C¡mpus
Arizon¡ St¡te University - Wast Carnpus . . . . . .

Arts, Arizona Commission on the
Attorney General - Dept. of L¿w
Auditor General
Benking DeparûnenÇ State

Berberc, Bo¡rd of
Beh¡vior¡l He¡lth Ex¿miners, Bo¡rd of.
Boxing Commission, Arizon¡ St¡te . . .

Building & Fire Safety, Dept. of
C¡pitsl
Chiropractic Examiners, St¡æ Bo¡rd of
Coliseum & Exposition Ce¡ûet Bd., l¡Z . .

Comnrerce, Depütment of . . .

Community Colleges, St. Bd. of Di¡. for .

Consti¡¡tion¡l Defense Council
Conractors, Registrar of
Corporetion Commission . . .

Corrections, State Departrnent of
Cosmetolory, Board of
Court of Ap,peals - Division I
Court of Appeds - Division II
Crimin¡l Justice Commission, AZ
Deaf & the Blind, AZ St. Schools for the
Dent¡l Examiners, State Boerd of
Economic Security, Depertrnentof . . . . .

Education, Departnent of
Emergency and Military Affai¡s, Dept. of
EnvironmenÇ Commission on the Arizon¡
Environment¡l Quslity, Dept. of
Equal Opporonity, Governor's Ofc of . . .

Equalization, St¿æ Board of . . .

Executive Clemency, Board of
Funeral Dir. & Embalmers, Ståte Boerd of .
Geme a¡rd Fish Deparunenl Arizon¡
Geological Survey, Arizon¡
Governor - Office of the
Governor's Ofc. of Su¡t. Plng & Budtg
He¡lth Servicqs, Deperûnent of
Heering Inpaired, AZ Council for the .

Historicel Society, Arizon¡
Historic¡l Society of AZ, hescott . . - .

Homeopathic Medicål Exeminers, Bd. of
House of Representetives
Indi¡n Affeirs, AZ Commission of
Indusci¡l Commission of Arizon¡
Insur¡nce, Deprrtrnent of
Joint Legisletive Budget Commiuee
Judicial Conduct, Commission on

P¡ee No.
B-1
DOA- 1

B-4
B-6
AHC-1
JUD-1
B-10
UNV-8
UNV-5
uNv - 10

B-12
B-14
B. L32
B-27
B-31
B-33
B-35
B-37
cB-r
B-39
B-41
B-43
coM-I
B-48
B-50
B-54
DOC-r
B-58
JUD-2
JUD-4
B-60
B-63
B-76
DES. 1

ADE-I
B-78
B-82
DEQ- 1

B-t4
B-86
B-89
B-91
B-93
B-103
B-105
B-108
DHS-1
B-110
B-112
B-114
B-116
B-135
B-ll8
B-120
B-t24
B-t37
JUD-6

Paee No.
B-t27
B-130
B-139
B-l4l
B - 1¡f6

LOT-1
B-149
B-152
B-154
B-157
B-159
B-161
uNv - 12

B-t62
B-165
B-167
B- 168

B-170
B-172
B-t74
B-176
B-t79
B-181
B-184
B-186
B-188
B- 190
B-194
B-197
DPS. 1

B-200
B-210
B-2t5
B-2t6
UNV-1
B-218
B -220
B-222
B-225
B -229
B-144
B-232
JUD-8
JUD - t2
B -235
B-239
8.241
DOT-I
B-245
B-247
uNv - 15

uNv - 18

B-249
B-258
B-260
B -2Ø
YTR.1

I-rnd DeparûnenÇ St¡te
L¡w Enforcement Merit Syst. Council
Legisl¡tive Council
Librery, A¡ch. & Pr.rb. Records, Dept of . . . .

Liçor Licenses & Cont¡ol, Dept. of
Loüery Commission, Arizon¡ St¡te
Medicd Exrminers, Bo¡rd of
Medicd Sû¡dent Loens, Board of , . .

Mine Inspector, State

Minqs & Mineral Resources, Dept. of
Nåh¡rop8üric Phys. Bd. of Medic¡l Ex¡m. . . . . .

Navigeble Stre¡m Adjudication Comm, AZ - - . . .

Northern Arizon¡ University
Nursing, St¡te Bo¡¡d of
Nursing C¡re Inst. Admin., Bd. of Ex¡m
Occttp. Ssfely. & He¡lü. Revien, Bd
Occup. Th.rrpy Exem., Bo¡rd of
Opticirns, State Bosrd of Dispensing
Optometry, S^.te Boerd of
Osteorp¡ñic Exeminers, AZ Board of . . .

Perks Board, Arizon¡ St¡tc
Personnel Bo¡rd .

Phrrmrcy, AZ St¡te Bo¡rd of
Physical Therepy Exeminers, Bo¡¡d of
Pioneers' Home, Arizona
Podistry Examiners, S' te Boård of . , .

Postsecondary Educatioa, Commission on
hiv. Postsecondary Educ., St¡æ Bd. of .

Psychologis Examiners, St¡te Bo¡rd of
Public Safety, Departrrent of
Recing, Arizon¿ Deprrùnent of
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Rengers' Pensions, Arizon¡
Red Est¡te D€parünent, State . .

Regents, Arizon¡ Bo¡¡d of
Residential Utility Consumer Office
Respiratory C¡re Examinel¡, Bd. of
Retirement System, Arizon¡ St¡te
Revenue, Deparûnentof , . . . . . .

Secretåry of St¡æ - Dept. of St¡æ
Sen¡þ
Strr¡cu¡r¡l Pes Conuol Comrmssron. . . . .

Superior Court
SupremeCourt ....,
Tax Ap'peals, St¡te Boa¡d of . . . .

Technicd Registration, St¡te Boerd of . . . . . .

Tourism, OfEce of
Trensportation, Departnent of
Tr,eesurer, StaÞ
Uniform Strte Laws, Com¡mssron on
University of AZ - Main C¿npus
University oî AZ - Health Sciences Ctr
Vetenns' S'ervice Commission, Arizon¡
Veterinrry Med. Ex¡mining Board, AZ. St
W¡ter Resources, Depertrnent of
\Veights ¡nd Me¡su¡ts, Dept. of . . .

Youth Tre¡tment & Rehrb., Dept, of



This documcnt is designed to be used in
codunction with the Summary of

Information prrcsented in the Summary volume
has not been repeated in this document.

Forecast.



CHESI-EY, Chairman
Menbers: Baraes, Ifardt, Petersen,

Soltero, Springer

HI]PPENTHAL, Ctairman
Menbers: He,nderson, Ksites, Vy'ettaw,

Springer

+Accormtancy, Statê Board of AIICCCS
*Appraisal, State Board of Auditor General

Atûorney General - Dept. of l-ew f,Ba¡bers, Board of
Banking Department, State +Behevioral Health Exam., Bd. of
Boxing Qqmmissle¡, AZ Statþ *Chiropractis þ¡¡minerrË, St. Bd. of
Building & Fire Safety, Dept. of Coliseum & Exposition Ctr. Bd., AZ
Commerce, Departnent of *Cosmeûology, Board of
Compensation Fund, State +Dentll Examiners, St. Board of
Contractors, Registrar of ECONOMIC SECURITY, DEPT. OF
Corporation Commission Emer. & Mil. Affairs, Dept. of
CORRECTIONS, DEPT. OF Equal Opportunity, Gov's. Ofc. of
Criminal Justice Commission, AZ Eçtalization, St. Board of
Executive Clemency, Board of Governor - OfEce of the
Insurance, Department of Gov's Ofc. of Strat. Plng & Budtg
JIJDICIARY HEALTH SERVICES, DEPT. OF

Appellate/Trial Court Appts. Hearing Impeired, AZ Council for the
Court of Appeals House of Representatives

Judicial Conduct, Comm. on Indian Affairs, ¡l' Qsmm. of
Superior Courts Industrial Commission of Arizona
Supreme Court Joint l-egislative Budget Cmte.

I-aw Enforcement Merit Syst. Cncl. Legislative Council
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept. of Library, Archives & Pub. Rec, Dept. of
Postsecondary Education,.Cornm. on *Medical Examiners, Board of
PIJBLIC SAFETY, DEPT. OF +Nursing, State Board of
Racing, AZ Dept. of Occupational Sfty & Hlth Rev. Bd.
Radiation Regulatory Agency *Occupational Therapy Ex., Bd. of
Real Estate Department, Strte *Osteopathic Exam., AZBú. of
Residential Utility Consumer Office tPharmecy, AZ State Board of
tStructural Pest Control Comm. Pioneers'Home, Arizone
*Technicel Registration, St. Bd. of Rangers' Pensions, Arizona
Tourism, Ofñce of *Reçiratory Care Exam., Bd. of
Uniform State l-aws, Comm. on Retirement System, A¡izona State

UNMRSHES Revenue, Department of
Regents, Bd. of Secretary of State - Dept. of State

ASU - Main Campus Senate

ASU - East Campus Tax Appeals, Sùate Board of
ASU - West Campus TRÄNSPORTATION, DEPT. OF
NAU Treasurer, State
U of A - Main Campus Veterans' Service Comm., Arizona
U of A - Health Sciences Center lVeights & Measures, fÞpt. of

YOUTH TRTMNT & REHAB.,DEPT OF

CRJMINALruSTICE/
UNTVERSITIES

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
CAROL SPRINGER - Ctairnen

Subcomnittee Assigoænts - 42rid Legislature

IIEALTII & WELFARE/
TRANSPORTATION

K-T2-EDUCATION. COMMIJNTTY
COLLEGES & NATTJRÂL RESOI'RCES

TURNER, Ch¡tuinan
Menbers: Arzberger, Day, Richardson,
Solomon, Springer

ADMIMSTRATION, DEPT. OF
Agricultural Employment Relations Bd.
Agriculnre, AZ Dept. of
Atls, AZ Commission on the
COMMUNITY COLLEGES
Deaf & the Blind, Schools for the
EDUCATION, DEPT. OF (K-12)
Environme,nt, Comm. on the AZ.
ENVIRONMENTAL QUAL., DEPT OF
*Frmeral Directors & Embdmers, Bd. of
Game & Fish Department, Arizona
Geological Survey, Arizona
Historical Society, Arizonz
Historical Society, Pre.scott
*Homeopathic Medical Examiners, Bd. of
I-and Department, State
LOTTERY COMMISSION, AZ STATE
Medicsl Student Loans, Bd. of
Mine Inspecûor, Siate
Mines & Mine¡al Res., Dept. of
*Naturopathic Phys. Bd. of Med. Exam.
Navigable Stream Adjudicetion Comm.
*Nursing Care Inst. Admin., Bd. of Exam.
+Opticians, State Board of Dispensing
*Optometry, State Board of
Parks Board, Arizona State
Personnel Board
*Physical Therapy Examiners, Bd. of
+Podiatry Examiners, State Board of
*Private Postsecondary Educ., St. Bd. of
*Psychologist Examiners, State Bd. of
+Veterinary Med. Exsnining Bd., AZ St.
Water Resources, Department of

Note: During the 1995 sassion, the l-egislahrre will appropriate only one year of funding (FY 1996) for the agencies in capital
letters. All other agencies will receive frmding for both FY 1996 and FY 1997.

* 90/10 Agencies

12128194



HART, Chairnen
Members: Cunningham, Daniels, Lopez,
Smith, Burns

WEIERS, Ch¡irm¡n
Members: Arrnste¡d, Horton, Kneperek,
Verkamp, Burns

+Accormtancy, Stete Board of AIICCCS
*Appraisal, State Board of Auditor Ge,Deral
Atûorney General - Dept. of l-aw *Barbers, Board of
Banking Departrnent, State +Beh¡vioral Health Exam., Bd. of
Boxing Comnission, AZ Stata +Chiropractic Examiners, St. Bd. of
Building & Fire Safety, Dept. of Coliseum & Exposition Ctr. Bd., AZ
Commerce, Department of tCosmetology, Board of
Compensation Fund, State +Dental þ¡arninels, St Board of
Contractors, Registrar of ECONOMIC SECURITY, DEPT. OF
Corporation Commission Emer. & Mil. Affairs, Dept. of
CORRECTIONS, DEPT. OF Equal Opporfi¡niþr, Gov's. Ofc. of
C¡iminal fusdce Cemmissie¡, AZ Equalization, St. Board of
Executive Cleme,ncy, Board of Governor - Office of the
Insurance, Department of Gov's Ofc. of Strat. Plng & Budtg
JUDICIARY IIEALTH SERVICES, DEPT. OF

Appellate/Trial Court Appts. Hearing Impaird, AZ Cormcil for the
Court of Appeals House of Representetives
Judicial Conduct, Comm. on India¡ Affairs, AZ Comm. of
Superior Courts Industrial Commission of Arizona
Supreme Court Joint I-egislative Budget Cmûe.

I-aw Enforcement Merit Syst. Cncl. Legislative Council
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept. of Library, Archives & Pub. Rec, Dept. of
Postsecondary Education,.Cornrn. oD {.Medicål Examiners, Board of
PIJBLIC SAFETY, DEPT. OF +Nursing, State Board of
Racing, AZ Dept. of Occupational Sfty & Hlth Rev. Bd.
Radiation Regulatory Agency *Occupational Therapy Ex., Bd. of
Resl Estete Departnent, State *Osteopathic Exam., l¡ZBd. of
Residential Utility Conzumer Ofñce +Pharmacy, AZ State Board of
+Structural Pest Control Conm. Pioneers' Home, Arizon¡
+Technicel Registration, St. Bd. of Rangers' Pensions, Arizona
Tourism, Office of *Respiratory Care Exam., Bd. of
Uniform State Laws, Com'n. on Retirement System, Arizona Sùete

UNIVERSITIES Revenue, Department of
Regents, Bd. of Secretary of State - Dept. of State
ASU - Main Campus Senate

ASU - East Campus Tax Appeals, State Board of
ASU - rttr/ast Campus TRANSPORTATION, DEPT. OF
NAU Treasurer, State
U of A - Main Campus Veterans' Sewice Cornm., A¡izon¡
U of A - Health Sciences Center Weighæ & Measures, Dept. of

YOUTÏI TRTMNT & REHAB.,DEPT OF

CRTMINALruSTICE/
I'NT\IERSTflES

HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMTTTEE
ROBERT 'BOB'BT RNS - Ch¡irm¡n

Subcommittee Assignn€nts - 42Ãd Legislature

HEALTII & WELFARE/
TRANSPORTATION

K-I2.EDUCATION. COMMUNTTY
COLLEGES & NATTJRÄL RESOIJRCES

WONG, Chsinnan
Members: Bowers, Cajero, Hershberger,
Mcl-endon, Schottel, Burns

ADMIMSTRATION, DEPT. OF
Agricultural Employment Reletions Bd.
Agriculture, AZ Dept. of
Atis, AZ Commission on the
COMMIJNITY COLLEGES
Deef & the Blind, Schools for the
EDUCATION, DEPT. OF (K-12)
Environment, Comn. on the AZ.
ENVIRONMENTAL QUAL., DEPT OF
*Funeral Directors & Embalmers, Bd. of
Game & Fish Department, Arizona
Geological Survey, Arizona
Historic¿l Society, Arizona
Historical Society, Prescott
*Homeopathic Medical Examiners, Bd. of
I-and Department, State
LOTTERY COMMISSION, AZ STATE
Medicsl Sh¡dent Loans, Bd. of
Mine Inçector, State
Mines & Mineral Res., Dept. of
*Naturopathic Phys. Bd. of Med. Exam.
Navigable Stream Adjudication Comm.
+Nursing Care Inst. Admin., Bd. of Exam.
tOpticians, State Board of Dispensing
*Opûometry, State Board of
Parks Board, Arizona State
Personnel Board
+Physical Therapy Examiners, Bd. of
*Podiatry Examine¡s, State Boafd of
+Private Postsecondary Educ., St. Bd. of
*Psychologist Exaniners, State Bd. of
*Veterinary Med. Examining Bd., AZ St.
Water Resources, Department of

Note: During the 1995 session, the I-egislature will appropriaÞ only one ye¡r of frmding (FY 1996) for the agencies in capital
letters. All other agencies will receive firnding for both FY 1996 and FY 1997.

* 90/10 Agencies

12t28194
l1



DTRDCTORY OF JT.AC ANALYSTS
AI¡D AGHìICY/DTAR.TMH{T EEADS

AGENCY/DETT./BUDGET AR,EA
Accountency, Stlte Borrd of
Admini*ntion, Deprrtment of

Agriculù.rral Employment Reletions Board

Agriculnrre, Arizon¡ Depertment of
Arizon¡ lle¡lrh C¡æ Cost Conteinment Syræm

Appellete& Tri¡l Court Appointments, Comm. on

Appreisrl, St¡te Board of
A¡izon¡ Stete Univenity

A¡rs, Arizon¡ Commission on the
Attorney General - Depacment of [-rw

Auditor Gener¡l
Brnting D€psrtment, Si¡te
Barbers, Bo¡rd of
Beh¡vior¡l He¡lth Examiners, Bo¡rd of
Boxing Commission, Arizone Stste

Building & Fire Sefety, Departmcnt of
Chiropnctic Examiner¡, S¡æ Bo¡¡d of
Coli¡eum & Exposition Center Borrd, A¡izon¡
Commerce, Depetment of
Community Colleges, St¡te Bosrd of Director¡ for

Con¡titution¡l Defense Council
Contractors, Regietrar of
Corporation Commiseion

Corections, State Department of

Co6metology, Board of

Court of Appeals, Division I

Court of Appeals, Division tr

Crimin¡l Justice Commission, Arizon¡
Deaf end the Blind, Arizon¡ St¡æ School¡ for the

Dental Examiners, Stsþ Board of

Economic Security, Department of

&luc¡tion, Department of

Emergency and Militery Affairs, Department of
Environment, Commission on the A¡izon¡
Environmental Quality, Depertnrent of

Equal Opporonity, Governor's Office of
Equalizrtion, St¡te Board of
Executive Clemency, Board of
Funer¡l Di¡ecto¡¡ & Emb¡lmer¡, St tc Bo¡rd of
G¡me ¡nd Fist¡ Deprrtment, Arizon¡

Geologicel Suwey, Arizonr
Govemo¡ - Office of the
Governor'¡ Ofñce of Stntegic Plenning & Budgaing
He¡lth Services, Dcprrtment of

TLBC ANALYST
Brad Berenek
Lynnc Smith (l)
Fhil Ca¡e (2)

K¡ren Bock
l(¡æn Bock
Michecl Bndley

Mrrgc Cewley (l)
Br¡d Bcranek @)
t¡son ll¡ll
tohn l-ec (l)
Bruce Groll (2)

Jim Hillyerd
Dick Morri¡

Dick Morris
R¡chelle Child
J¡¡on Hell
Lynne Smith
Phil Cese

Je¡on H¡ll
Jim tlillyerd
Phil C¡¡c
Bred Bennek
Bruce Groll

Dick Monis
Gite Reddy
Jason Hell
lnrerzo Martinez (l)
Iturcn Bock @)
J¡con H¡ll

Margc Crwley (l)
Bred Berenek @)
Marge Cewley (l)
Bred Bennek @)
Lorenzo Marti¡ez
R¡chelle Child
Gite R.eddy

Marge Cewþ (l)
Rachelle Chitd (2)

Steve Schimpp (l)
Iuæin Garooi @)
Brad Ber¡nek
K¡ren Bock
Renê Bahl

Jim Hillyerd
Bob Hull
Loreozo M¡cinez
Jim Hillyrrd
Bruce Groll

Renée B¡hl
Dick Moni¡
Dick Morri¡
Mich¡el Bndley (l)
cin R.oddy @)
Giu Reddy

AGENCY/DEPAR.TME¡TT HEADS
Ruth R. I-ee
Ellioü tlibb¡

Michele Gímez
Keith Kelly
Mrbel Chen, M.D.

Honoreble St¡nley G. Feldmrn

Shirlcy Bcrry
L-ettie F. Coo¡, Ph.D

Shelley Cohn
Honor¡ble Grant Woods

Douglas R. Nocon
Rich¡rd Hou¡eç,orth
Mario Herrera
David O¡ke
Iohn Mont¡no

Eric Borg
El¡ine Le Tarte
Grry D. Montgomery
S¡n Goertzen
Don hryeer, Ph.D.

Micheel P. Goldwater
Horrcrable R enz Jennings

S¡muel A. Lewi¡

Sue S¡nrcm

Honoreble Thoma¡ Kleinschmidt

Hono¡able Mlliam Druke

Rex Holgerson
Wilbur Lewis, Ph.D.
Drew l.angley

Linda Bleesing, DPA

Honor¡ble Lise Grrham

Glen \\1. Van Dyke
Che¡lene Ledet
Edward Z. Fox

Michael R.. Moreno
Donald Joocph

Duane Belcher, Sr.
George Beard
Duene L. Shroufe

I¡rrf'D. Fellows
Hono¡¡ble Fife Symington
Petêr Burnr
Ject Dillenbcrg

4o7-2845

&7-28tO
25+5522

5424532

542-t539
9ó5-5606

255-5882
s424266,

5s34333
2554r'.2t
542-2701
542-tt82
542-14t7

255.4ÍJ72
255-t41'l
2524771
280-1306
?s5-4n.37

542-1525
54241&
542-5497

542-53óó

542-t47t

62t4945

542-ly2ï
77G3735
255-3696

542-567t

54¿4361

267-271O
542-2tù2
201-2203

542-3711
542-7070
542-5656
542-3W5
789-3278

8t24795
542433t
542-53t1
542-rt25

Heering lmpaired, A¡izon¡ Council for the

't'tl

Stuert Bnekney 542-3323



AOENCY/DEFT./BUDGET AR.EA
Historicel Society, A¡izoo¡
Historicll Society of Arizon , PrGrcot
Homeopethic Modic¡l Exeminerr, Board of
House of R eprerentativee
Indien Affein, A¡izon¡ Commi¡¡ion of

Industri¡l Commi¡eion of Arizon¡
lnrunnce, Depecmcnt of
Joint Legirlative Budga Committee
Iudici¡l Conduct, Commission on

I-rnd Department, Stete

L¡w Enforcement Merit Syræm Council
I-egislative Council
Library, A¡chive¡ and Pr¡blic R.ecord¡, Dept. of
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dep¡rtment of
Lonery Commiseion, A¡¿o* 5,",.

Medic¡l Examiners, Board of
Medic¡l Sû¡dent l.o.ns, Bo¡rd of
Mine lnepector, Staæ

Mine¡ & Mine¡al Rerources, Dep¡rtment of
Naturcpathic Phyeicians Bo¡rd of Medicd Ex¡miners

Navigable Streem Adjudicetion Commiasion, AZ
Northern Arizon¡ University

Nursing, St¡te Bo¡rd of
Nursing Care lnstih¡rion Admini¡tr¡ton & Adult Clr€

Home Managers, Bd. of Examiners of
Occupaiionel Safety & Health Revier¡, Boerd

Occupational Therapy Exam., Boe¡d of
Opticians, St¡te Boård of Dispeneing
Optomerry, State Bo¡rd of
Osteopathic Exeminers, Ariz'on¡ Board of
Parke Board, A¡izon¡ Srte

Per¡onnel Board
Pharmacy, Arizon¡ Stete Board of
Physical Therapy Examiners, Board of
Pioneer¡' Home, Arizona
Podiatry Examinere, St¡æ Bo¡rd of

Postcecondrry Education, Commi¡sion for
Privete Postsecondery E<lucetion, St¡te Bo¡rd of
Prychologist Examiners, St¡re Boerd of
hrblic Safety, Department of
Racing, ¡¡'¿o* Department of

Radiation R egulatory Agency
Rangero' Pensionr, A¡izon¡
Re¡l Est¡te Deprrtment, Stste
Regente, Arizon¡ Board of
Residenti¡l Utility Consumer Office

Respirrtory C¡re Ex¡miner¡, Borrd of
Retirement Sysæm, A¡izon¡ st¡te
R.evenue, Department of
Secretary of St¡te - Department of St¡te
Sen¡te

ILBC ANALYST
Renê B¡hl
J¡rcn Hdl
tim Hilþrd
Dick Morri¡
Rrchelle Child

Gite Roddy
Lynne Smith
Dick Mo¡ri¡
Margc Cawley (l)
Bred Bennek @)
Gite Reddy

J¡¡on H¡ll
Dick Monis
Jason H¡ll
R¡chelle Child
Phil Ce¡e

Jim Hillyard
Bruce G¡oll
Renê Behl
Renée B¡hl
Jim Hillyerd

Gite Reddy
John Iæ (l)
Bruce Groll @)
Gitr Reddy
Jim Hilþrd

Gitr Reddy

Brad Ber¡nek
Jim Hilþrd
Iim Hillyrrd
Jirn llillyerd
Renê Bahl

Lynne Smith
Jim Hillyerd
Jim Hillyard
Merge Crwley
Jim Hillyrrd

Bruce Grcll
Bruce Groll
Jim Hillyerd
Jeson Hall
Phil C¡¡e

Gite Reddy
Br¡d Benrrck
Lynrrc Smith
Brucc G¡oll
J¡son Hall

Lynne Smith
R¡chelle Child
Bob Hull
Gitr Reddy
Dick Morri¡

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS
Michael F. \l¡eber
Sue Abbcy
Tinr Soti¡
Hononble M¡rt \\¡. Killi¡n
Tony Mechutey

Lerry Eæhccbury
Ch¡i¡ llergt¡m
Tod Fenis
Honorrblc Bcrn¡rdo P. Vel¡sco

M. I. Has3êll

Ceptein Coy Johnrton
Mike B¡eun
Arlene B¡n¡¡l
llowa¡d Ad¡ms
Ralph Decker

Mert Speicher
Chriuto,pher A. I-e¡dem, Ph.D.
Horæreblc Dougle¡ K. M¡¡tin
H. Maron Coggin
Jolrn Brewer

ICheirmen]
Chr¡ L,oven, Ph.D.

Fnn Robe¡t¡
Chrirtine Springer

Jim rùeek¡

Ke¡moth D. Frnk
C¡reenJ. Hei¡¿e
Flo¡ence Mooæ
RobetJ. Miller
Ken T¡¡vous

Judy Henkel
Llyn Lloyd
Jenice Stille
Doris Marlowe
Lind¡ Well¡

Ed lohnron, Ph.D.
Done Merkley
Maúne McCarüry
Joe Albo
Iames Hþinbottorn

Aubrey V. Godwin
See Governor's Office
Jerry tlolt
F¡¡nt Besnene, Ph.D.
Ron Methi¡

Ann Merie Beryer
LeRoy Gilbertron
Hamld Scoü
Honoreble J¡ne Dee Hull
HonorebleJohn Greene

TELEPI{ONE
NI,MBER.
628-5774
445-3122
542-3095

542-5729
542-3t23

s424tl
9t2-8456
542-549t
s42-52æ

542.4ó21

223-T286
5424æ6
542-{p,35
542-5141
v2l45t4

255-375r
62ú2t6
542-597r
255-379t
542-3W5

523-3232

255-fiyz
542-3095

54241r

s4247t4
542-3095

542-3@5
255-1747
5424174

542-3t88
2ss-5t25
542-3W5
4/.5-218t
542-3@5

229-2592
542-5709
542-3017
223-2359
542-5t5t

2554845
54'4331
46t-14t4
229-2fi5
542-3733

542-5995
2+2W
542:3572
542-30t2
5424233

1V



AGENCY/DEFT./BUDGET AREA
Struct¡rrl Pe¡t Control Commi¡¡ion
Superior Court

Supreme Court

Tax Appealr, St¡te Borrd of

Technic¡l R.egictntion, St¡te Boad of

Tourism, Office of
Trrnrportetion, Deplrtment of
Tre¡n¡rer, Stete

Uniform St¡te l¡ws, Commission on

University of Arizon¡

Veterans' Service Commission, A¡izon¡
Veterinery Medic¡l Examining Boerd, Arizona Stete
ìùl¡ter Resources, Depertment of
lileightr &. Me¡n¡rc¡, D€pertment of
Yor¡th Treetment & Rehebilit¡tion, Dcpertment of

OTHER ASSIGNMENTS
Crpitrl Review
Data Proceseing
Economic & Revenue Forecr¡t

Federal Fund¡
Fisc¡l Note Maneger

(l) I-e¡d Assignment

@) SecondaryAseignment

lt@t95

JLBC ANALYST
Bnd Bcn¡ck
Merge Cewley (l)
Bnd Bennek @)
Merge Cewþ (l)
Bred Benæk @)
Bob Hull

Bnd Ben¡¡ek

Phil C¡¡e
Bob Hull
Bnd Bcnnck
Ja¡on Hell
John l-cc (l)
Bruce Groll @)

Phil C¡¡e
Jim Hillyerd
Renê B.hl
Lynne Smith
IGren Boct (l)
l-otwl Mertinez@)

Phil C¡¡e
Bob Blosscr
Henk Re¡rdon
Kern Enni¡
Fnnk Ctov
Dennir Doby
Iucin G¡ro¡i
Rich¡¡d Stivnerk
Richerd St¡vnc¡k

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT IIEADS
J. H. P¡ulrcn
Deveþen

Hononblc St¡nley G. Fcldmro

Donrld Joreph @ivicion I)
Stcphcn P. Liøer @ivision tr)
Roneld Delryuple

Grcg Gilrtnp
Lrrry S. Bonine
HononbleTony rÀrcst

Jr¡r¡e¡ M. B¡¡¡h

M¡nucl P¡checo, Ph.D.

Norm¡n O. G¡llion
[,oui!€ Biü¡glie
Rit¡ Pe¡rcon
John Heyr
Eugene R. Moore

TELEPHONE
Nt,MBER,
255-36É/.
542-930r

5424532

542-7070
542-32t8
255453

542416/.
255-T126
542-14ó3
257-5767
621-55t1

255-3373
542-3095
4t7-24t0
255-52tt
542-39t7

v



Highcr Bd.
Advisory

Rcsc¡rch
Bo¡¡d

[.AN Manacer
BOB BLOSSBR

JOINTLEGISI..ATIVE
BUDCETCOMMITTEE

Director

TED FERRIS

Executive
& JLBC Committee Clerk

LINDAMONSANTO
Chicf Economi¡t

HANKREARDON
Director
STAV}¡EAK

SeniorEconomist
KBNTBNNIS

Senior Economist
FRANKCHOW

Economist
DENNISDOBY

Eoonomist
JUSTINGAROSIAssistant Director

DICKMORRIS

Intcrn

Associatc D¡rrctor
JOHN LEE

BELISLE
&JCCR

Senior Fiscal Analræt
KAREN BOCI(

Senior FiscalAnalr¡st
MÁRGECAWLÉY

Secr€tarv
ADELEGAÉ,CIA

Senior Fisc¿l Analvst
MICHAELBR,ADLEY

Admin. Assislant
LETTIBPHILL¡PS

Fiscal Analyst
RENEEBAHL

Fiscal Anah¡st
JASONIIALL

Principal Roca¡clrlFhcal
Anahnt

BOB I{ULLSecretarv
SHARONSAVAGE

Fiscal Analyst
BRAD BERI\NBK

Fisc¿l
LORENZO Re¡carch/Fisc¡l Anah/st

BRUCB CROLL.Secretary

Fiscal Analwt
PHILCASB

Fi¡cal Analrmt
GITARBDbY Fiscal Anaþst

STEVESCHIMPP

Assistant Analvst
JIM HILLYAÉ.D

Fiscal Analrnt
LYNNBSMIT'IJ Resc¡rch

Intern

Fisc¿l
Intern

STAFF ORGANIZATION

Date: 1/9/95



r"T 1996 JLBC STATT' RECOMMEI\DATION
DESCRIPTION OF METEODOI¡GY
A¡{D MATOR TT,CEI\IICAL ISST]ES

Biennisl Budgeting

l¡ws 1993, Chapter 252 requires all but 14 major budget units to receive appropriations biennially with the

dollar amounts itemized for each fiscal year. In this volume, the JLBC Staff is recomnending FY 1996 funding
for the 14 major budget units and FY 1996 and FY 1997 funding for all other budget'nits. The 14 mqjor
budget units are as follows:

Department of Admini stration
AI{CCCS
Community Colleges
Department of Corrpctions
Department of Economic Security
Department of Education
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Health Services

Anzrrns Judiciary
Lottery Commission
Department of Public Safety

Department of Transportation
Universities
Department of Youth Treatment & Rehabilitation

F"f 1996 - JLBC Stalf Recommended Chnnges from Ff 1995

ln developing its'FY 1996 budget recommend¡tion, the JLBC Stsff h¡s reviewed the current year's

appropriation (FY 1995) as well as each agency's FY 1996 budget ¡pquest, and has made adjustments for:

One-time appropriations (decrease)

Annualization of any items ñ¡nded for a partial year (increase)

Specific cost considerations, zuch as the cost of employee benefits (increase or decrease)

Demographic changas, zuch as population served (increase or decrease)

Statutory prograrnmatic requiremens, including scheduled start-ups, decreasas, incteases, or
elimination of prograns (increases or decreasas)

Vacancy savings, bascd upon recent trends (incrpase or decrease)

Other policy iszues (increasas or decreases)

The individual agency dascriptions in the Analvsis and Recommendations book provide ñ¡rther narrative detail

on these changes, which are explained in a section entitled, 'FY 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommended Changes

from FY 1995. " In addition, the book provides the line item detail of the JLBC StafPs recommendations for
each individual agency budget. The major technical issues with regard to each of these line items are described

below.

FY 1995 Estimate - This dollar amount repr€sents the FY 1995 appropriations from the General Appropriation
Act as well as appropriations from other legislation. We have adjusted the General Appropriation Act estimates

for the distributioò of technic¡l adjustments, which were not alloc¿ted to individual agencies at the time of the

bill's passage.

v1'l



FUU Ttne Equivulent (FTE) Positiotts - The number of FTE positions reflects both personnel ñ¡nded from
Personal Servicss and from any special line iæms. The Ff 1995 FTE position estimates have also been
adjusted to include any new staff funded through separaÞ appropriation bills.

Stândard Changes - Each individr¡al agency recomms¡de¡ion starts with a "Standsrd Changes" section which
lists adjustments nade to most budgets statewide. These include the following items, ¿escriUe¿ below.

- A¡nualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment
This amount rcPresents an increase in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures (ERE) in order
to ânnualize a2% stÂlary increase enacted by the Legislature effective April l, tS95. The change adds 9
months of funding for FY 1996 to the 3 months of funding in each agency's Fy 1995 base.

- Vacancy Savings
This amount r€Prcsents changes in the amount of an agency's unexpended Personal Services and associated
ERE. Agencias typically do not spend 1ü)% of Personal Service.s for a number of reasons. For example,
employee turnover will normelly result in positions being vacant for some period of time. In addition, the
departure of long term employees will often result in savings as they are replaced by lass-experienced,
lower-paid personnel.

For FY 1996, the JLBC Staff has generally recommended the application of stqnda¡d vacancy rates, which
vary with the size of the agency. The standard vacancy rates a¡e:

The vacancy savings amounts have been adjusted to ¡eflect the April 1995 Pay Adjustment.

- ERE Ratqs
This category rePr€sents the state cost of employee benefits. The dollar amount resulting from any
FY 1996 rate changes is listed in the Standard Çþenges section under 'ERE Rates.' fnã m.f calculations
have been based upon the following assumptions. The Executive concurs¡ with these assumptions unless
otherwise noted.

DLrability Insarance: o.4% of Personal Senices for non-State Retirement System employees. The cost of
disability insurance for State Retirpment System employeas is incorporated in the overall ¡etirement
contribution rate (See Below).

Federal Insurance Contributians Act @IcA) - As required by federal law, a) Social Security taxes were
applied at a rate of 6.2% up to $61,500 of an employee's salary and b) Medica¡e taxes were applied at a
rate of 1.45% on the full level of an employee's salary. The Executive rpcommendation appliis the 7.65%
rate only to salaries up to $61,2ü).

Medical and Dental Insurance - Each individual agency budget includes funding fo¡ the employer share of
health insurance costs. With the exception of the Universities, the Department of Adminis¡¡¿3ie¡
subsequently transfers he¡lth insurance appropriations fiom the individual agencies to the Heatth Insurance
Trust Fund. The JLBC Staff rpcommend¡tion is based upon each individu¿l agency's actual average cost
per employee in FY 1995 for health and dental insurance. This average cost was typically higher than the
FY 1995 budgeted amount, as one-time zurpluse,s in the Health Insurance Trust Fund were used ûo finance
health insurance in Ff 1995. As a result, the FY 199ó recommendation restores funding to each individual
agency budget to fully fi¡nd the current cost of heatù insur¿nce.

v't 1l



Lfe Insurance - îll per employee pcr year

Persornel Division - O.9% of Personal Services. The Department of Administ¡ation's Personnel Division
budget is funded from an assessment on the payroll of all state agencies. Laws 1991, Chapter 265, requires
this pro rata sha¡e ûo increase from 0.70% in FY 1992 in increments of 0.05% each year until reaching
l.O% n FY 1998.

Rairemmt - The rates as I petrent of Personal Services a¡e as follows for the different retirement systems:

Retirement Svstem JLBC Rate

State Retircment 3.95

Correctional Ofñcers - DOC 6.50

C,orrectional Officers - DYTR 8.51

Elected Officials 3.12

Dept. of Public Safety 3.57*

NAU Police 4.O2

U of A Police 3.21

ASU Police 6.26

Game and Fish 18.3E

DEMA Firefighters 4.91

Attorney General Investigators 9.17

Capiûol Police 8.00

*Plus 5% member contributions paid by employer

Unemployment Inçurance - O.3O% of Perrcnal Service.s.

Worlcers' Compensation - The rates vary by individual agency.

- Risk Management
Individual egency budgets (Other Operating Expendihres) include the FY lÐ6 Risk Management rates
billed by the Department of Administ¡ation (DOA) Risk Management Section. The.se fstes afe estim¡ted to
result in totd rpvenuqs of $49.6 million, of which $30.5 million is from the General Fund and $19.1
million is from Other Appropriated and Non-Appropriated frmds. The premium level of $49.6 million is
based on an annr¡al actr¡a¡ial estim¿te conductcd for the state. The amount replasents a $13.9 million
increase from the prior year level, of which $4.4 million reflects a one-time zurplus in the Risk
Management Revolving Fr¡nd used to reduce FY 1995 charges. Individual agency Risk Management
charges, therefore, generally increase in each agetrcy. Individual agency charges, however, also depend on
the particular actuarial experience of that agency.

- Rent
The JLBC Staff recommendation include{¡ ¡€nt for all agencies occupying space in buildings located on the
Governmental Mall in Phoenix and in the 2 large stateowned buildings in Tucson. The funding will be
transferred to the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund and used to finance the Department of Administration
Utilit¡qs appropriation, facilities Esnagement activities, and a portion of the DOA Building Renewal
appropriation.' In addition to providing a dedicatcd source of revenue for costs associ¿ted with operating
these buildings, charging agencies for their office space is intended to increase legislative oversight of state-
owned space by requiring them !o be budgeted for this space prior to absorbing added square footage. The
JLBC Staff recommends the following rent items:

]X



Stateowned Soace: In both General Fund and non€eneral Fund agencies, the JIJC Staff recommends
charging $tt.SO per square foot for office space and $4.50 per square foot for storsge space.

I-ease-h¡rchase Buildinss: Full funding is included in budgets for all agenciqs housed in buildings being
acquired by lease-purchase, including buildings acquired 8s part of the staÞ's RTC/Distressed property

Progfam.

oPerations and Maintenance (o&Ml Charees: The JLBC Staff recommends funding an operations and
maintenance charge of $4.75 per squsre foot in each agency occupying an RTC/Distresr.d prop.rty
acquisition. (The E>recutive ¡ecommends $5.19 per square foot.) This charge includes stand¡rd levels for
utilitias, janitorid, maintenance, landscaping, minor repairs and pest control. While the O&,M charge is
appropriated to individual agencies, the ñrnding is transferred ûo the Department of Administration, *hi"n i.
rasponsible for providing the service, either directly or under contract.

- Eliminalien of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment
This amount represents the elimination of any equipment funded in Ff 1995 but not required for Fy 1996.
It include.s both Equipment (valued at $1,000 or more) and Non-Capital Equipment (valued at less than
$t,ooo¡. The addition ofany new equipment appears as I separate policy issue.

- Inflation
The JLBC St¿ff recommends no adjustment for inflation other than for medic¡l expenses in certain
circumstancqs. The Executive also recommends no inflation adjustment.

Fy lggT - JLBC Staff Recommended Chenges from Fy 1996

For those budget receiving FY 1997 appropriations, the JLBC Staff is not lrcommending funding for technical
adjustments, zuch as ERE Rates, Risk Management and Rent. As part of our FY 1997 recommendation in
January 199í, we will rpcomnend govemment-wide lumF sum amounts ûo be alloc¿ted to individual agencias
for tbese adjustments. vy'e do, however, include.s tbe following adjustment:

- Elimination òf One-Tine Capital and Non-Capital Equipment.
This amount repf€sents the elimination of any equipment funded in Fy 1996 but not required for Fy 1997.

JLBC Stalf Recommmded Formet

The Analvsis and Recommendation book includes the JLBC St¡fPs recommendation for individual agency
budget formats. Any cbanges from the prior year format are noted. The form¡t gove¡ns how an agency's
appropriation will appear in the General Appropriation Act. The most common budget formats are as follows:

- Itmp Sunt

- Modified funp Sunt

- Deniled Lhe ltem

These formats can either be applied agencywide or ûo each particular budget program or fund sou¡ce.

A less deteiled format will provide an agency with more discretion in implementing the budget at the expense of
legislative oversight for that agency. Conversely, a mo¡e detailed format .ay t"q,rit" an agency to use formal
Processes for redirecting appropriated funds to I purpose different from that originally inten¿e¿ by the
I-egislature.

For example:

Lump Sum - The appropriation consists of a single dollar amount; thereby allowing the agency ûo shift funds
a¡nong line items and programs without further legislative review. In the General Àppropãation Act, the
agency's budget would appear as follows:

x



Within this format, the subcornmittee and the committee will need to deþrmine whether special line items (funds
generally granted to entitie.s or individuels outside of st¡te govemment, or which merit spccial attention) will be
included in the Lump Sum or listed separaæly.

Modified Lump Srm¡ - The appropriation consists of at least threc lines, Personal Services, Employee Related
Expenditures and All Other Operating Expenditure,s. Any special line iæms would be listed separately. Under
this form¡t, an agency must seek approval of the Joint Iægislative Budget Comrnittee before moving any funds
into or out of the Personal Service.s and ERE line items (A.R.S. $ 35-173(c). In the General Appropriatiou
Act, the agency's budget would appear as follows:

Agency X
FTE Positions
llmp Sum appropriation

Agency X
FIE Positions
Personal Service.s

Employee Related Expcnditures
All Other Operating Expenditures

Total - Agency X

Agency X
FTE Positions
Personal Seruice,s

Employee Related Expenditures
Profe,csional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendihres
Equipment

Total - Age,ncy X

2.O

$100,000

2.O

$ 60,000
15,0()O

ã.000
$100,000

Dets¡ld Line ltern - The appropriation consists of each line item listed in the Analvsis and Recommendations
book, including Professional and Outside Services, Travel, Other Operating Expendinras and Equipment.
While the same rules govern Personal Services/ERE transfers as noted in the Modified I-ump Sum description,
the detailed line item appropriation requires the age,ncy ûo scek Department of Administration approval before
transferring monies between any other line iæms. This format is used in circumstances when the Legislature
has particular concern over an agency's operation. In the General Appropriation Act, the agency's budget
would appear as follows:

2.O

$ 60,000
15,ü)0
3,(X)O

7,5û
2,5æ

10,(x)o
2.mo

$100,000

JLBC Steff Recommended Footnotes

The Analvsis and Recommendation book also includes the JLBC StafPs recommendation for footnotes. These
uarrative statements in the Gcne¡al Appropriation Act establish conditions for expenditures, reporting
rcquirements and legislative intent. A footnoÞ, however, cannot be used to modify an existing program's
authorizing law.

We h¡ve classified footnotes into one of the following categories:

- Swd¿rd Footnotes (Footnotes tlnt h,ove appeared in at least 2 conseqttive Gencral þpropriation Aas)

- Contintncion of Nett' FY 1995 Footnotes
-- Mdfiætion of Prior Year Footnotes

- New Footnotes

- Deletion of Prior Yær Footnotes

Xi



If being revised or deleted, the foohote language is typically followed by an italicized explanation of the
change.

Other Issues for Legislative Corsideration

Arizona Revised Statutes Section 4l-ln3(D) requires the l"egislative Budget Anatyst (JLBC) to ". . . pr€perp
for distribution an analysis of the Govemor's budget e!¡ soon after the budget is presented ø the l-egisiature as
is possible. The analysis' arlong otber things, sball include recommendatio* of the budget analyst for revisions
in expenditures.'

We have higbligbtd in our analysis the differences between the JLBC Steff and the Executive recommend¿tion
for each agency. Any policy issues rrcommended by the Govemor and not addressed under the 'JLBC Staff
Recommended Changes from FY 1995' section a¡e addressed under the heading "Other Issues for Legislative
Consideration. "

Auditor General Perfomunce Audit

The narr¿tive section of the Analvsis and Recomnendations book also addresses recommendations from the
Auditor General's Perform¡nce Audits published in calend¡r 1994 that have a fiscal impact. The calendar year
1994 audits include:

Department of Environmental eustity - Agencywide Iszues
Board of Private Postsecondary Blucation
Office of Tourism
Department of Adminis¡ption - General Services Division
Pt¡blic Safety Personnel Retirement System and Elected Of,ñcial's Retirement plan
The Universities: The Sh¡dent Experience
Department of rleelth Services - Division of Behavioral l{ealth
Department of Economic Security, Children and Fanily Servicqs

The narrative explains whether the Audito¡ General findings have been incorporated into the JLBç Statr
recommendation.

xll



DEPARTMENT OF ADMIIVSTRATION
(DOA)



.Ioint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budset - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Departnent of Adrninistration
AgencY Summary

JLBC Analyst: Smith"/Case
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

House Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Tu¡ner

JLBCOSPB
FY 1996

REOUESTDESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

BY PRO GRAII{/ORGANIZATION

Administration

Fi¡ance

General Services

Ioformation Services

Capitol Police

Risk Management

'tMorkers' Compensation

Personnel

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - ln Søte
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEII{S

ENSCO COP
Capital Center l.ease - Purchase
Utilities
'Workers' Compensation Losses
Clain Management Fees

Premium Tax
Liability and Property Losses
Hearing Office
Anorney General Defense-RM
lnsurance Premiums

810.0 916.0 934.1 918.0 915.0

FY 1994
ACTUAL

1,804,100

11,390,000

14,191,4(X)

15,888,900

1,153,500

54,5E4,100

16,525,nO

5,512,ü)o

2,424,7W
146,200

85,500
8,614,900
2,692,2ffi

4,852,600
0

6,135,800
14,496,700

561,000
/108,900

43,428,600
15,100

4,646,t00
4,031,600

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

2,205,5OO

13,825,7N

13,476,800

16,039,20O

rln,4N

43,127,200

r7,223,600

6,260,200

1,921,2û
180,900
39,600

4,900,800
159,100

4,5g2,gOO
352,800

5,995,000
14,676,000

0
725,OOO

29,772,800
35,700

4,873,700
5,877,500

2,74,200

15,0&1,600

13,938,600

15,895,100

1,g5o,5oo

5t,294,0N

20,1E7,000

6,313,700

t,762,1W
190,600
45,000

4,995,0(n
716,800

4,586,900
0

5,985,00o
17,652,æ0

0
7Z5,OOO

37,619,500
35,700

4,939,100
5,998,500

2,766,5W

14,319,600

13,617,3O0

L5,292,7OO

I,581,500

51,295,100

20,190,100

6,422,3OO

2,499,7@

14,435,5N

13,688,200

15,418,700

1,594,300

51,307,300

19,880,400

6,216,500

1,990,200
176,600
45,000

5,422,700
394,000

4,586,900
0

5,985,000
17,652,000

0
381,000

37,666,7W
35,700

4,943,800
5,998,500

r2r,c/;9,4}O 113,485,600 127,287,7AO 125,485,100 125'040,600

18,455,000 21,250,700 22,724,600 21,981,700 22,1?5,900

4,119,300 5,131,300 5,943,300 5,40/,7W 5,4É,9,7OO

1,190,800
178,400

42,300
5,356,000

362,TN

13,963,500 7,101,600 '7,2t9,500 7,129,6N 8,028,500

36,537,800 33,483,600 35,E77,400 34,51ó,000 35,604,100

4,586,900
0

5,985,000
17,652,W0

0
725,WO

37,666,7W
35,700

4,94/.,9N
5,998,500

DOA-I



Joint ve

DEPT: Department of Adr¡inis¡¡¿¡¡oo
AgencY Su¡nmary

DESCRIPTION

Loss Control Grants
Universþ Student Health Work Program
Attorney General Defense-WC
SLIAG
Goveruor's Regulatory Review Council
Lease-Purchase Rent
COSF Rent
GAAP
Special Recruitment
Relocation
Personnel Automation Project
fsl6pemmuting
Americans with Dis¿bilities
Cost Recovery/Cash Management
Employee Bus Subsidy
Automation Equipment
Sofrwa¡e License a¡d M"intenance
M¡intenance and Repair
Classification Pilot Program
Tucson State Office Building
HRMS
Automated Budget Development
Department of Corrections IGA
Unoccupied Lease - Purchase
Sun State Building
AFIS tr

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]IìD SOURCE

General Fund
Otber Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOTJRCES

Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1Ð6 Analysis and Recommendations

FY 1994
ACTUAL

JLBC Analyst: Smith,/Case
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Turaer

34.r'.,2AO

37,300
54,600

193,200
Iu,200
427,W
749,800
495,800
45,100
75,2O0

205,000
0
0

120,000
24,200

0
0
0

29,goo
107,900

0
0
0
0

l,o7z,Eao
1,E50,000

400,(x)0
159,500
117,500
107,500
290,500
429,1æ
903,100
640,900
43,500

160,000
175,000

0
0

132,900
539,000

2,335,5OO
2,226,300
I,l47,lO0

702,600
131,800

0
0
0
0
0

2,478,900

400,000
159,500
1 19,100

0
350,400
432,900

1,02E,200
0

43,500
30,000

175,fi)o
4,6A0

275,000
0

718,700
2,695,5æ
2,2263AO
r,l4'1,100

586,300
92,600

729,100
0
0
0
0

2,622,EOO

400,ocx)
159,500
119,300

0
332,900
525,5N

1,028,2O0
0

43,500
30,000

175,000
0

265,1ffi
0

546,2æ
2,335,500
2,226,30o
t,l47,l0o

592,9æ
0

689,100
50,000

200,000
0
0

2,517,7OO

400,000
159,500
I19,300

0
332,200
525,500
946,4N

0
43,500
30,0(x)

175,000
0
0
0

539,000
2,335,5û
2,226,300
l,l47,loo

574,700
0
0
0
0

57,200
0

2,575,700

84,511,600 80,002,000 91,410,300 90,969,100 g9,436,500

121,04¡9,400 113,495,600 127,297,700 125,4g5,100 l25,c/}O,6o}

23,307,2æ
97,639,2o0

211,674,200

25,426,4æ
99,059,200

234,554,200

27,651,M
99,636,7OO

25O,256,6æ

26,274,900
99,21O,2OO

26,W,500
99,000,10o

25O,256,6æ

332,62O,6W 349,039,g00 3,17,54,3æ l25,4g5,loo 375,297,200

REQTJEST OSPB JLBC

DOA-2



Joinf Lesislat¡ve Budget Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Administration
PROG: Summ¡ty

Agency Description - The Departrnmt of AdminLstation provides certoin centralhed general supPort sertices to stale

o[*rUs, inclttding accounting andfinancial sewices, personnel, buildkg and grounds maintenance, purchasing, risk
,nonogemznl, automlrted technology planning and operæion, and teleco¡tuutniætions.

Change in FundirE Summary:

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Total Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

S Cha¡ee % C:hanee

$ 614,100 2.4%

10.940.900 r2.4%

$ll to.2%

ff U96 - JLBC Staff Reconnten¿e¡l Changes ftom FI 1995

Stândard Changes

- Annualization of April 1Ð5 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintqins a2.5% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elirnination of one-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

- Other

Capitol Mall Securi$ SYstent

FTE Position Changes

Equipment

AFTS II

Capital Center Leaseh¡rchese Payment

Risk Management Losses/Related Expenditures

Workerst Compensation Losses/Related Expenditures

Insurance Prerniums

Personnel ClassiFrcetion hoject

Relocetion

Insurance Prernium Tax

s 257,000 oF
1,9ü) OF

72,100 OF
262,t00 oF
85,300 OF
(70,4{n) oF
63,200 OF

GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF

75,300$1
(2,900)
65,t00

1E4,E00
7,900

(92,2W)
53,4¡6

(175'¿100) OF

4i,Eo0 oF

210,000 GF

150,900 GF

117,100 GF

96,800 GF

(352,t00) GF

7,893,900 OF

2,976,000 oF

121,000 oF

(116,300) OF

(130,000) oF

(344,000) oF

***

JLBC Staff Recommendcd Format - Operating l-ump Sum with Certain Special I ine Items by Fund

DOA.3



Joint

DEPT: Department of Administratiou
PROG: Adminis¡¡¿¡i6o

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT]DGEI

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOT.JRCES

Budget Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 - Analysis and Recommendat¡ons

JLBC Analyst: Smith/Case House Sub: r+Vong

OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach Senate Sub: Turnór

1,0ú1,600 .l,l'l7,EoÙ l,22l,2OO L,212,ßo

224,000 270,too 336,000 273,300

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIM.ATE

39.5 43.0 50.0 49.0 4.O

AII Other Operating Subtot¿l 396,200 431,400 479,300 u6,500 &7,500

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL 1,684,900 1,979,300 2,036,5A0 2,132,200 2,l3l,g0o

SPECIAL LINE ITEIVÍS

Hearing Office .. 15,100 3S,7AO 35,700 35,700 35,700Governor's Regulatory Review councir ru,2oo 29o,5oo 35o,4oo 33z,9oo 33z,zooTelecommutin0046',60000
Americans with Disabilities 0 0 ZZS,W 265,7N 0

special Item subtotal 119,300 326,200 7o7,7oo 634,300 367 ,goo

PROGRAM TOTAL 1,E04,100 2,205,500 2,71þ.,200 2,766,500 2,499,700

BY FTJND SOURCE

38,700
500

3,600
334,400

19,0(x)

0
2,600
l,'l0o

427,100
0

0
2,500
1,700

423,9æ
5l,2oo

0
2,500
l,7oo

605,700
36,600

2,766,500
0

1,210,300

274,OOO

0
2,500
1,70o

605,100
39,200

2,499,700
0

14,019,500

1,804,100 2,205,500 2,699,g00
0 0 4,400ll,8lg,g00 13,959,100 14,019,500

t3,623,900 t6,t&,600 t6,763,7N 2,766,5W t6,51g,200

REQIJEST OSPB JLBC

includes
hogram

intetnal
Description

departm.ent analysis
Administration

purcharing
includcs the

accounttng
Director's

and
ffice and

budgeting.
the Managem.ent Senices Division which

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

t3.3%

DOA-4



Joint Lceislative Budset Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 Budset - Analysis and Recommendatioru

FI 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconmcnded Clwtges ttom FI 1995

Stendârd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maint-ins a I % Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

FTE Positions @0'700) GF

Includes a dec¡ease of (1) FTE position and $(41,100) to transfer the special erents coordination function from the

department's Administratiron cost ceiter to the General Services cost center, as the positiol is physically-l-ocated i¡^the General

Services Division. The recommended amount also includes an increase of 1 FTE position and $20,4ü) to transfer a vacant

grade l0 position from the Capitol Police cost center. There is no net change to the department's funding or number of

positions. The Executive concurs.

Construction Contract Spec¡alist 1'400 GF

lncludes an additional a-iTE-p".ition and $41,400 for increased purchasing and contract mânagement associated with

construction conducted by the department. The Executive concufT.

Equipment
nôtuäes replacement of 12 computers, 2 printers, and 1 fax machine. The Executive recommends $31'100'

33,600 GF

('cYernors 32'1oo GF

Includes the .added 
with 7-months funding in

FYIÐSbylncaqddwiththenewpositions;
and c) a dec The Executive concurs'

:l'**

JLBC Søff Recommettded Format - Operating Lump Sum by Fund

Other Issues for l*gídative Considerztion

- America¡rs With Disabilities Act
The Executive provides an increase of $265'700
Americans with Disabilities. The office, which
state's comPliance with the federal Americans wi
Services Block Grant through the Department
continuation of the cur¡ent funding mechanism' whi
expenditures in DES.

$ 24,300 GF
3OO GF

1,900 GF
1M,t00 GF

(3,500) GF

DOA-5



Joint

DEPT: Department of Adminis3¡¿¡iq¡
PROG: Finance

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operatin g Expendihrres
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING ST.]BTOTAL

SPECIAL IJI\E ITEXVIS

ENSCO COP
Capital Center Lease - Purchase
SLIAG
l.ease-Purchase Rent
COSF Rent
GAAP
Cost Recovery/Cash Management
Employee Bus Subsidy
Tucson State Office Building
HRMS
Automated Budget Development
Unoccupied Lease . Purchase
AFIS TI

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Analyst: Smitb/Case House Sub: r#ong
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach Senate Sub: Turnór

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

97.2 Í0.2 114.0 t06.2 ros.2

1,70E,100 2,377,9@ 3,1g7,600 2,gg2,3N 3,022,7w

371,200 565,600 877,600 740,000 729,300

42,OOO

4,800
5,500

475,400
55,7æ

491,200 583,400 7g8,200 643,700 1,452,800

2,570,500 3,526,900 4,953,4W 4,376,000 5,204,g00

125,600
I,E00
5,400

34,/-,4æ
14,000

4,952,600
0

193,200
427,0æ
748,900
495,800
120,000
24,2A0

107,900
0
0
0

4,582,9æ
352,900
107,500
42g,l0o
903,100
ó40,900
132,800
539,000
131,E00

0
0
0

4,596,900
0
0

525,5N
r,o2g,2oo

0
0

546,200
0

689,100
50,000

0
2,51'l ,70o

4,596,900
0
0

525,500
gß,4æ

0
0

539,000
0
0
0

112,0(x)
5,E00

10,900
560,700

98,900

4,586,900
0
0

432,g0o
L,028,2@

0
0

92,600

2,622,9O0

10,211,200

15,064,6æ

14,714,6N
350,000

.57,300

7',1,00o

5,900
9,200

512,7O0
40,000

84l,l0o
5,800

10,900
542,500
52,500

700

,100
0'0

718,

729

1,E50,000

9,919,500

11,390,000

I1,015,900
374,200

86,100

10,298,800

13,925,',700

13,475,70o
350,000
77,300

2,479,90o
57,200

2,575,700

9,230,70o

14,435,500

9,943,600

14,319,6æ

14,029,300
407,2æ
57,300

ll,476,100 13,903,000 15,121,900 14,319,600 l4,4g2,goo

13,994,6æ
325,000

REQUEST OSPB JLBC

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCFS

DOA-6



.Ioint Lcsistative Budeet Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendatioru

DEPT: Department of Administration
PROG: Finance

FI 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconntende¡l Changes fiom FI 1995

Standerd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 2% Vacancy Raæ

- ERE Rate.s

- Rent

- þlimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

-O- GF

positions from the Information Services Division (ISD) to the Finance-Division to perform data entry for

. Ist;i¡ .;longer offer daã entry services to sLte agencies. No additional monies are required as the

has paid ISD for ihis service in the past. The Executive concurs.

92,E00 GF
t Office. The workload of the

during this time Period. The

GAO Support Ståff Position ^, !--- ---r .-.^-, 
37'300 GF

Adds I FTE position -Jssi,¡m for clerical suppoÍ in order to address the increased workload of the General Accounting

office. The recomm"o-¿.j-^-o""iio"l,rd*, $4,6cb in one-time expenditures. The Executive does not include this increase'

729,100 GF
ral
res
the
by

s.n

Equipment , -i,a--- --r -r 
3t'900 GF

Includes an additional $4,500 in non-capitalized equipment for replacement calculators and chairs. The recommended amount

also includes a total of $34,400 in capital equipment for replacement comPuters'

Tucson State Ofîic€ Building/Leaseh¡rchase Rent -:-, r :-^, {Þ GF

The recommended amount consolidates tt"." i rinil"t special line items into the l-ease-Purchase Rent Special Line Item' The

Executive concurs.

$ 49,4{lo GF
(700) Gr

13,100 GF
7,900 GF

(55,700) GF

ENSCO COP
ñ"Rãt. an updated lease-purchase payment requirement. The Executive concurs.

Program Description - The

state agencics, oversees sktte
the State Proanrement ffice.

Fi.nance Division ¡nainmins the state'sfituncial records, provides accounting services to

agenq compliance withfinancial requiremznts and approprbtion authoriry, an¿ oPerotes

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Cbanse % C:hanee

$552,600 4.r%
57.2û 16.3%

Change in Funding SummarY:

4.4%FundsTotal

DOA-7

4,000 GF



Joint Committee - Fiscat Year 1996

***

Budget - Analvsis and Recommendations

Unoccupied LeesePr¡rchss" 
-^_ ^. 57,200 OFThis new special line item i¡cludes fundiag r-rom $e Qnital outlay Stabilization Fund for the lease-purchase payment onvacant space in the Tucson office Building, whe¡e the ry ts96 tenÀts have not yet been identified. The Executive does notinclude this amount.

Capital Center Leq¡eh¡rchase
Eliminates on --^ -..-L-- --- (352,E00) GF
budget wh'e ääiiråirï'lJ'î'.ï#îäi,*..H"r'füt"f git
transferred to

SLIAG

Hi"rt1Ër1*ä:ïJJÍ)utrff:ï"* and an associated g(107,500) to eliminare tunding ror this o-r*-itJfr;'fl1ff
GAAP
The rec aI Line lterns, -o- GF
longer necessaÐ/ to higbright the.se tunctic htð"#"*jlj as it is no
requirement for the Indirecã cost Recovery and cash yã1g"-"it p-gra,o lsre "ü:,i*iäi:äil:äJff;îîäi,ffies 

theProrãssionaland outsid-eServiJo ñroaioiro, principles

AFIS II
96,800 cF

requiremenrs, shown berow under *"* ilJJ"o.:et 
Development'n rhe JLBC

The recommended amount also includes
Pro",rr"-ãiiÀ-sepi.y.æm. For Fy 19 :ntation of the A¡izona State Automated
AFIS n. The toral of $333,000 recommen

the ASAP syste
AN) connect fe
reduces the $35 Fund by $(25,000).

JLBC søff Recommended Format - operating I-'mp Sum by Fundwith AFIS II, ENsco cop, and Employee Bus SubsidySpecial Line Items

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotcs

New Footnotes

- Prior to the expendi center cþar-sas to operate the Management Information Systemtunction in AFIS tr all submit tñ" p.;pår"d;";;r a¡d/or reports to the Directorof the Joint l-egisla

- Prior to the expenditure of $50,00o approplSted to study an automated.uï¿g"liog componenr for AFIS [I, rhe Departmentof Administration shall consult witË the Director .f tiJ;i"¡Lgislative Budget commiuee and the Direcror of theGovernor's office for Strategic Planning and Budgeting Lì".ãü'g rh" "*;;;ãñ* l- and associated requesr forproposal, ifany.

with e state's ann¡¡¿.1 financial report, theof th dget commi¡teæ tisting au funds andTbe e r.a"on for the creetion;r Llimin¿¡ie¡ o
in an account. The report Jso shall list anythe reason for retention.

DOA-8



-Ioint Budset Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 - Analvsis and Recommendations

Bus Subsidy shall be used only for a 50% subsidy of char¿es payable to

rtation expensas of non-university state employees in a vehicle emissions

of a county with a population of more than 1,500,00O Persons according

to the most recent federal decennial census.

Modfication of Prior Year Footnotes

The department may collect an amount

not to exceed S?62,600 from other funding
tr. All AFIS II operating costs below $2'
sourcqs, including the state General Fund.

sourrqs, excluding federal funds, to recover pro rata costs of operating AFIS

725,3û shall be proportionatelY distributed among all contributing funding

DOLLAR AMOUNTS.
(The ùa.nge adds other lease-purchase buildings to thc DES West Building

footnote.)

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

- The JI-BC søff rec-om;enàs deleting a footnote regarding a one-time appropriation for the Capital center lease-purchase

payment.

- The JLBC Staff recommends deleting a reporting requirement for the Indirect Cost Recovery and Cash Management

program as the phase of the project requiring reporting has ended'

Other Issues for Lcg¡slatíve Consídetatíon

- COSF Rent
The Executive includes $gl,go0 over the JLBC S aff amount from the General Fund for rent of state-owned space'

Alternatively, the Staff includes fundin; in th" G"oeral Services cost center from the capital outlay Stabilization

Fund and the Corrections Fund'

DOA.9



Joint ve

DEPT: Departmentof Administration
PROG: General Services

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional/Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Oper*ing Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LIhIE ITEII{S

Utilities
Relocation
Sun State Building

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTJND SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

- Fiscal Year 1996 and RecommendationsCommittee - Analysis

JI,PC Analyst: Smith/Case House Sub: Wong
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlech Senate Sub: Turnãr

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

218.s 226.5 234.8 Z3O.S 229.5

4,209,600 4,719,2æ 5,071,900 4,g4g,500 4,g55,g00

1,135,E00 I,260,700 1,355,400 1,32g,g00 1,327,400

1,562,2N t,352,goo l,496,300 1,425,WO 1,4g9,900

6,907,600 7,331,900 7,9?3,6æ 7,602,300 7,6..i3,200

128,900
92,M
4,900

r,2gg,2w
37,9æ

6,135,900
75,200

l,o72,go0

7,096,100
7,105,300
g,45l,g0o

25,100
gg,l00
1,000

1,199,7æ
39,000

25,100
96,900

1,000
1,263,9æ

109,500

18,100
91,800

1,000
1,273,30o

¿10,800

5,995,000
30,000

0

6,201,5æ
7,415,900

18,100
90,000

1,000
1,326,300

54,500

5,995,0o0
30,000

0

6,015,000

13,699,200

7,293,E00 6,145,000 6,015,(x)0 6,015,000

l4,lgl,4û 13,476,900 13,93g,600 13,6173N

5,995,000
160,000

0

5,979,800
7,499,000

l2,g7g,gw

5,9E5,000
30,000

0

6,514,300
7,424,3æ

12,912,7æ

6,1'19,gæ
7,509,300

12,g12,7N

22,&3,300 26,456,600 26,g51,300 13,6!7,300 26,600,9N

REQUEST OSPB JLBC

DOA - lo



Joint Leeislative Budcet Committee - Flscal Year 1996

DEPT: Department of Administration
PROG: General Services

ff Ug6 - JLBC Staff Recommendeil Clunges from Fl 1995

Budeet - Analysis and Recommendations

Stândard Changes

- Annualization of APril 1995 PaY

- VacancY Savings - Maintains a 3
Adjustment
.4% General Fund VacancY Rate

$12,200 oF
-0- oF

13,900 oF
14,600 oF
(6,000) oF

$ 62,900 GF
(2,E00) GF
24,E00 GF

.0. GF
(33,000) GF

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- þliminatioiof One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

Professional and Outside Services
Includes a reduction tf-$(?'000t;reflect the actual needs of the department' The Executive concurs

Rent -.LL- I 
91'ooo oF

lncludesatotalof$gl,00otoimplementargntchargelorthepþnunasPo{tigngftheGeneralservicesDivision.The
Executive does not include this incrpase but recomfends an additional $St"8m in General Fund rent over the JI-$C Staff

(7,000) GF

recommendation.

Equipment . ! ---¡--r 
l'4'ó00 OF 27'900 GF

lncludesatotalof $14,600forrepracementof computerequipmentandatotalof $27,g0ofor racementof acarpet extractor'

flão, btff"r, and gasoline powered cart' The Executive concurs'

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

S Chanee % Chanee

$201,100 3.4%

10.300 0.1%

Change in Funding SummarY:

r.6%$211FundsTotal

DOA-n



oint Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 and

Relocst¡on
Includes a total of $30,0ü) to relocate an estimãted I0,OOO square feet of office space at a cost of $3 per *#?9, ff:Executive concurs.

¡f*+

'ILBC Sttff Recommended Fotnat - operating Lump Sum by Fund with utilitie.s and Relocation Special r ine Jtems

JLBC Staff Recommended Fooãøtes

New Footnotes

Continuation of New Fy IggS FooÞtotes

- It is the intent of the l-egislature that the amount appropriated from the corrections Fund be expended solely for theoversight of construction projects benefiting th" D"i;J""t-oi i:l.rotio* or the Department of youth rreatment andRehabilitation.

Deletian of Prior yør Footnotes

- ft:l^"aÎ#f ffiffi;:* 
deleting a one-time footnote concerning the rcoccupancy of the State office Bu¡ding at 1688

(hher Issues for l*gisluive Considcmtbn

- Auditor General Recomms¡de¡¡o¡g
The Auditor General published "A Performance Audit of the Department of Adminis¡6¡ion, General ServicesDivision' in Septembei 1994. The report examin"a p-p"ay management and fleet men¿gg¡s¡f.

The Auditor General found th meintena¡rçe ¡nd custodial servrecommends that DOA collec
it m"nag"s.- This wilt enable on on rts cosF to Îp"Tt"-T¿ p

Legislature to make decisions

DOA - 12



Joint Lee¡slative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommmdations

DEPT: Department of Administration
PROG: lnformation Services

JLBC Analyst: Smith/Case
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

House Sub: Wong
Sen&te Sub: Turner

JLBCOSPB
FY 1996

REOIJESTDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPER,ATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - ln State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating SubtotÂl

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Automation EquiPment
Software License and Maintenance
Maintenance and RePair

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOI.JRCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Other Non-ApproPriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES

9,078,900 2,495,500 1,766,400 1,845,700

15,E88,900 10,330,300 9,836,200 9,583,800

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMATE

213.3 194.3 192-3 t92.3 192.3

5,666,200 ó,407,000 6,456,100 6,308,200 6,414,200

1,143,800 1,427,8W l,613,700 1,429,9W 1,4/9,9OO

o 2,335,5OO 2,685,500 2,335,5N 2,335,540

o 2,226,300 2,226'300 2,2263ú 2,226,300

o 1,147,100 1,147,100 L,t47,lW 1,147,100

0 5,708,900 6,058,900 5,708,900 5,70E,900

15,888,900 16,039,200 15,895,100 15,292,7OO 15,41E,700

l,5o5,3oo
t4,2AO
55,200

5,138,100
2,366,1O0

2,247,700
13,ØL,2O0
15,747,WO

1,044,100
11,400
13,500

L,426,5N
0

2,439,W
13,600,200
17,077,3O0

315,000
1 1,¿!00

13,500
t,426,50O

0

1,E71,800
L4,023,3O0
17,485,900

315,000
I1,400
13,500

1,505,800
0

l,73o,Eoo
13,561,90O

315,000
11,400
13,500

I,505,800
0

1,845,700

g,7o9,8oo

1,738,300
13,680,400
17,485,900

31,635,900 33,116,500 33,381,000 15,292,7ú 32,904.'6W

DOA - 13



Ff U96 - JLBC Staff Reconmmded Changes from FI I99S

Standard Changes

- A¡nualiz¿tion of April 1995 pay Adjustment

- þr":y Savings - Mainrains a3.5% GF and a r.5% oF vacancy Rate
- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

Joint ve Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 - Analysis and Rrcommendations

DEPT: Department of Administration
PROG: Information Servicqs

s 22,600 cF
rOO GF

5,700 GF
.0. GF

s request due to turnover in Information Services Division positions. .aÍ:tËt#lÎ¿

Data Entry Positions
Transfers irom the Infornation Services Division (SD) to the Finance Division 2 FTE positions which o"rr.#tfn"o,Jfor AFIS and HRMS' ISD will no longer offer daL "iry .."i"ät state agencies. The Executive concurs.

Professional and Outside Services

and BITS from the Information Services 8"?ljoìrtl
This will facilitate m¡n¿gspe)¡f of these expenditurcs by
es for computer run time, with no net change to the

*rl.+

JLBC Søff Recommended Fotmot - I-mp Sum by Fund

Other Issues for l*gistative Considcmtìon

sector oversight committee. The Information
information technology standards and approve ind

$ 86,500 OF
1,000 oF

21,200 oF
79,300 OF

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanse % ûanee
$(700,700) Q8.7)%

80.200 0.6%

Change in Funding Summary:

Total Funds %

DOA - 14



.Ioint Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

on an individual
There is a lack

ve oversight and

statewide coordination for over $130 million spent annually on information technolory for stàte government' Please

refer to the January 1995, JLBC Staff report on information technolory for more information-

DOA - 15



Joint

DEPT: Depañment of Adminis¡¡¿¡ie¡
PROG: Capitol Police

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Sen ices

Employee Rel¿ted Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendiores
Equipment

All Other Oper*ing Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOURCE

General Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

F¡scal Ye¿r 1996 Budget - Analvsis and RecommendationsCommittee -

FY 1994
ACTUAL

JLBC Anatyst: Smith/Case
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Turner

5,600
30,000

0
63,500

218,700

50.0 50.0 51.0 49.0 49.0

827,000 930,300 g9t,7oo 954,900 955,500

20ó,900 289,600 291,500 308,800 310,100

9,900
30,000

0
69,200

219,600

L19,700 108,500 567,3W 317,900 329,7æ

1,153,500 1,327,40a 1,950,500 1,5g1,500 1,594,3W

I,153,500 1,327,400 1,g50,500 1,5g1,500 l,5g4,3OO

I,153,500 1,327,400 1,g50,500 1,5g1,500 1,594,300

$16,100 GF
2OO GF

20,300 cF

1,800
1E,300
2,200

79,2æ
1E,200

9,900
37,|n

0
61,500

0

9,900
37,100

0
104,500
415,900

Ff U96 - JLBC Staff Recommended Chntges fiom Ff U9S
Standard Chang€s

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adiustment
- Y:"jt"y Savings - Maintains ai % üacancy Rate
- ERE Rates

FTE Positiors
lncludes a decrease of (r) FTE position and $(20,700) to transfer a vacanr grade r0 position to the Adminirr-r,.it"o"'lo"?.3r1There is no net change'to the dìpartmenrr ãi¿i"gã.;;--b";;ifìi,ioor. The Executive concurs.

Travel - In State
Includes a decrease of $(7, l0o) to reflect the ach¡al travel of the department. The Executive concurs. 0'100) GF

REQUEST OSPB JLBC

þery- Description - The Capitol police
Phoenix and Tucson capilol,o*þlo or" .

provides police oficers and securiry aides for protection of the
Department

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanse % Cbanee

General Fund $266 900 20.1%

DOA - 16



Joint Les¡slat¡ve Budset Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

17,300 GF
replace sev in the 1970's and early 1980's. The recommended amount

equipment uipment to phase-in replacement of_:F* equipmelt
pôtiðe om The Executive recommends $10,700 to replace the

equipment over a S-Ye.r Period.

210,000 GF

accommod¡te growth. The Executive concurs¡'

30,t00 GF
rc (42% in FY 1994). Officer salaries average

ns. The recommended amount would fund the

, and 18. The Executive concurs'

***

JLBC Søff Recommended Fonnnt - Operating Lump Sum by Fuud

(hher Issues for I'cg¡dative Consíderutìon

- Professional and Outside Services
The Executive reduces Professional and ouside Sefvices by $(4,300).

DOA - 17



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budget - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Adminis¡¡¡¡¡s¡
PROG: Risk Management

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional/Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Liability and Properr¡r Losses
Attorney General Defense-RM
Insurance Premiums
Loss Control Grants

Special Item Subtoøl

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTJND SOURCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

Jt !C Analyst: Smith/Case House Sub: Wong
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach Senate Sub: Turner

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

5ó.0 t52.O 153.0 t52.O tsz.o

1,495,400 l,6E3,go0 1,775,200 l,7l4,gw l,70g,l0o

326,400 392,EOO 455,gN 410,000 4072æ

2U,400
7,Æo
9,600

36E,000
99,900

óE9,300 776,5æ 755,gw g10,100 832,000

2,5lt,læ 2,953,2æ 2,9g6,900 2,935,0æ 2,g4g,3OO

52,O73,Oæ 40,274,0@ 4g,307,100 4g,360,100 4g,359,000

54,594,100 43,127,200 5L,2}4,OOO 5l,2g5,lw 51,307,300

43,429,600
4,ffi,loo
3,754,10o

24,200

54,594,100

54,5E4,100

277,100
2l,600
12,40o

û7,600
57,800

29,772,9æ
4,973,7W
5,377,5N

250,000

43,127,2û

43,127,200

277,10o
21,6A0
12,400

412,6@
32,1æ

252,1æ
21,600
12,Æ0

506,000
18,000

37,666,7W
4,94ø.,9w
5,499,500

250,000

5l,2g5,loo

51,295,100

2il,500
2l,600
12,400

513,700
19,900

37,619,5m
4,g3g,loo
5,499,500

250,000

51,294,000

51,294,w

37,666,700
4,943,9o0
5,499,500

250,000

51,307,3OO

51,3o73A0

REQT]EST OSPB JLBC

which includes making
of certain limited areasof

liability
hogram

coverage the

Descri
paynents

stctte
and

ption

¿.s

The
developing

RtsË

self-insured,
and

payng rts

Management

own
administering /oss

section

/oss¿s

acts

and
control

eÆ

Pro
the

liabilities-
Srarns.

støte ,s

With the
tnsurønce agent,

%ception

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanse % Chanee

Other Funds $s r00

Change in Funding Summary:

t9.o%

DOA - l8



Joint Budeet Committee - Fiscâl Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

Ff ß96 - JLBC Staff Recommended Clunges from FI 1995

Stsnderd Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maint-ins a 2% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- þlimination of Ooe-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

Data Center Charges - 
(12'600) OF

lncludes a reduction of $(12,600), which fully funds the operation of the Risk Management Information system' The

Executive includes a $(25,000) reduction.

Equipment
ilI"ã;;; ;"tal of $19,800 for replacement of 9 computers' The Executive concurr'

19,t00 oF

Liability and hoperty Losses/Related Expenditures i.. - -r i-r- 
7'E93'900 OF

lncludes an increase of $7,g93,900 to reflect tn" 
".p*t"a 

costs for self-insured ¡isþ m¡n¡gs6eaf losses and for expenditures

related to settling these losses, based on a¡ annual actua¡ial study conducted for the state' The Executive concurs'

121,000 0F
ü)0 for the cost of private insurance policies, purchased for specific ProPefy and liabiliry

t deems it more cost effective to cede risk to an outside insurer. The Executive concurs'

***

JLBT stafJ Recommended Fotmat- Lump Sum by Fund with a Special r ine ltem Lump Sum and with an Attorney General

Defense-Risk Management Special Line Item

JLBC Snff Recommended Foohtotes

Presentation of the resubs')

s tt,900 oF
100 ()F

20,700 oF
9E'¿100 OF
7,700 oF

(57,E00) oF

DOA - 19



Joint Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and

DEPT: Department of Administrat¡e¡
PROG: Workers' Compensation

DESCRTPTION

FulJ Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BT]DGET

Personal Sewices

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Vy'orkers' Compensation Losses
Claim l\,4¿¡.tement Fees
Premium Tax
Insurance Premiums
Loss Control Grants
University Student Health Work program
Attorney General Defense-WC

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FT'ND SOURCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

JLBC Analyst: Smith/Case House Sub: Wong
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach Senate Sub: Turner

16.0 18.0 t7.o l7.o 17.0

233,4æ

46,1û

414,700 396,5W 396,900 4O2,3OO

102,900 106,000 96,500 105,800

Ft 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

274,600
3,900
1,000

128,600
2,4O0

378,000 379,900 390,900 410,500

895,600 E81,400 884,300 9lg,600

l'1,652,W
0

725,w0
500,000
150,000
159,500
I19,300

15,936,000 16,32E,00O 19,305,600 19,305,g00 lE,9ó1,800

16,525,40a 17,223,600 20,1g7,000 20,190,100 19,880,400

17,652,000
0

725,ûO
500,000
150,000
159,500
119,100

17,652,000
0

391,000
500,000
150,000
159,500
I19,300

14,496,7O0
561,000
40E,900
277,5N
100,000
37,300
54,600

174,6æ
500

0
70,2oo
&,600

309,900

589,4¡rg

256,W
3,900
1,000

115,600
1,500

14,676,W0
0

7?5,W
500,000
150,000
159,500
tt7,500

17,223,6N

17,223,600

256,000
3,900
1,000

I15,ó00
2,4OO

256,000
3,900
1,000

129,000
1,000

16,5?5,40a

16,525,40a

20,197,000

20,187,000

20,190,100

20,190,100

l9;880,40O

19,990,400

OSPB JI.BC

performing

paying

Program

¿ts

worþlace
employees

own

and
safety

former
Description

Workers
semuulÌs ørtd

The
employees who

Compensation
provides

Workers
are

/oss
li¿bilities-

injured tn
connol

the
Compensation

grcnß to
course

section
of
Prcvent

ttales

woþlace

Work¿rs
stctte dutics.

,ryunes
AIso

The

Compensation
the
støte ts

section
pc¿ymcnts to

self-insured,
cottducts

stale

Chenge in Funding Summary: FY 1995 tO FY 1996 JIJC
$ Chanse % C1¡anee

Other Funds 800 15.4%

DOA - 20



Joint Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 - Analvsis and Recommmdations

FY 1996 - ILBC Statf Recomnended Clunges from FI 1995

Stånderd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

FTE Positions @3'700) OF

Includes a reduction of (1) FTE position and associated funding due to agency reorg¡ni2tien- The Executive concurs'

Data Center Charges 18'600 OF

r""r"¿* ,o .¿ãitioñ¡ $ts,6oo to fully fund operatiou of the Risk Management Information System. The Executive does not

include this change.

Equipment
rrËroã". 

" 
t tal of g2,4oo for replacement of a computer. The Executive includes $1,000.

2,400 oF

2,976,000 oF
insured workers' compensation losses and for expenditures

conducted for the state. The Executive concurs'

Insurance Premium Taxes (344'000) OF

The reduced amount r"l""t" full funding of the Fy 1996 rcquirement. The Executive does not inclutle this change'

***

JLBC Snff Recommended Fo¡ttut- L,ump Sum by Fund with a Special Line Item L,ump Sum and with an Attoroey General

Defense - Workers' Compensation Special Line ltem

JLBC Sutf Recommended Fooûtotes

":t\i:;:", with associared tunding from the workers' compensation Fund, 2 Frt positions

are appr eral Defense Program'

$ E,ooo oF
t,000 oF

13,4¡6 O"
(400) oF

(r,500) oF

DOA - 2l



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Administration
PROG: Person¡el

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of St¡te
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Qperating Subtotal

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

lr.RC Analyst: Smith/Case House Sub: Wong
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach Senate Sub: Turner

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

119.5 122.0 l2Z.O 122.0 tZ2-O

3,250,700 3,540,900 3,624,4@ 3,553,600 3,555,900

665,20o 822,9w 907,200 817,400 846,000

245,ffi
I 1,100
4,700

992,449
72,5O0

1,316,100 975,499 977,3æ 1,04g,goo

5,232,OO0 5,339,100 5,50g,g00 5,420,gw 5,423,300

267,w
ll,4¡6
4,500

687,M
5,100

267,000
I1,400
4,500

6E7,400
7,000

267,000
11,400
4,500

760,000
7,0@

43,500
175,000
582,900
200,000

267,000
11,400
4,500

731,5æ
7,000

1,021,400

43,500
175,000
574,700

0

45,100
205,000
29,9o0

0

5,512,000
t75,569,400

43,500
l75,o0o
702,600

0

6,260,200
190,460,700

43,500
175,000
586,300

0

g&1,900

6,313,7W

6,313,7O0
205,781,200

Special Item Subtotal

PR.OGRAM TOTAL

BY FTJND SOI]RCE

Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

290,000 g2I,lOO

5,512,000 6,260,2N

l,q)1,400 7g3,2OO

6,422,3N 6,21ó,500

6,422,3W 6,216,5W
205,781,2@

181,091,400 196,720,900 2l2,O94,g}o 6,4223æ 2tt,997,700

REQTJEST OSPB JLBC

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Clhanee

Other Funds 43 %

Change in FundirE Summary:

DOA - 22



Joint Leeislative Budset Committee - Ftscât Year 1Ð6 Budeet - Anatvsis and Recommendations

Ff n96 - JLBC Staff Recommcnded Clunges fum Ff ß95

Stsndârd Changes

- An¡ualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 2% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

Equipment
h¿4"ã; 

" 
ùotal of $7,0(n for replaceme'nt of a copier machine' The Executive concurs'

***

$ 61,4¡6
t00

OF
OF
OF
OF
OF

t,300
100

,100)(s
57'

Personal Services/ERE Adjusünent (ß'900) OF

Reflects a reduction in the d'epartment's request due to the retirement of Personnel Division staff. The Executive concurs'

Rent (13'ooo) oF

lncludes an increase of $15,900 in ¡ent and lease-purchase p yments for stateowned space and a decrease of $(28,900) due

to elimination or rc"se-plymens for a portaule structure priviously used by the department. The Executive rpcommends an

increase of $10,80O.

7,000 oF

(116,300) OF

contract. The Executive concurs.

JLBC Snff Recommended Fotnat - Lump Sum by Fund with a classification Project Special Line Item

JLBC Sølf Recommended Footnotes

RePresentatives,
and the Director
n Project and on

ess.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

- The JLBC Staff recommends deleting one-time footnote which required submitt{ of a personnel comprehensive plan prior

to expenditure or tn" ry 1995 Ch;ification Project special line item appropriation'

(hher Issues for l*g¡slative Considerution

- Department of Corrections
The Executive recommends an additionat $2OO,0OO from the Personnel Fund for an intergovernmental agreement

with the Department of Corrections to analyze a turnover problem aud make recommendations on new guidelines

for the setecìion and promotion of employees'

DOA - 23



(t)
U

^

H
5



JLBCOSPBREQUEST
FY 1996

Joint Les¡slative Budeet Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommmdatiorc

DEPT: Arizona Heålth Care Cost Containmeat SysÞm

Agency SummarY

JLBC Analyst: Michacl Bradley
OSPB Analyst: Shelli Silvcr

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

Houso Sub: Wcicrs
Senato Sub: Huppenthal

DESCRIPTION

Fult Time Equivalent Positions

BY PRO GRAIII/ORGANI'ZATION

Administration

DES-AHCCCS

DHS-AHCCCS

Long-Term Care

Acute Care

AGENCY TOTAL

OPMATTNG BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEIVÍS

DOA Data Center
Fee For Service
Reinsurance
Deferred LiabilitY
Medicare Premiums

QuåUñed Medical Benefi ciaries

Capitation
lndian AdvisorY Council
DES DDSA
DES PASARR
Disproportionate Share PaYments

MEDICS
Federal Funds Program
Children's Rehabilit¡tive Services
Children's Title XD( Behavioral HeÁlth

Adult Title XD( Behaviorel HeElth
General Mental Health Substance Abuse

2,072.9 2,182.9 2,247.2 2,213-9 2,176.9

FY 1994
ACTUAL

49,965,(X)o

33,O29,6æ

20,565,900

2Eo,o47,1oo

1,184,939,800

t,568,541 ,m

59,9(b,(x)o

39,43O,4û

16,5EE,E00

334,021,9OO

1,2E0,3E5,4ü)

1,730,332,5û

67,999,0ft0

4t,213,5æ

16,58E,800

3Eó,192,100

1,346,337,æ0

1,E58,330,E00

64,815,800

39,354,',100

17,988,10O

381,0ú1,900

1,223,O0/.,1æ

1,735,228,2æ

6t,759,7æ

38,684,100

16,611,6ü)

372,482,4æ

1,265,923,600

1,755,46t,ûO

42,352,2æ 47,594,7æ 52,632,200 49,523,400 48,2L6,7OO

10,lEl,9OO 12,20E,000 14,133,600 11,533,600 12,7E0,300

g,gg3,5oo

765,2û
67,000

18,163,500
1,626,300

28,611,4(n 29,348,gOO 31,496,500 31,404,600 29,616,200

81,145,500 E9,151,ó00 9E,262,3O0 92,4ót,60O 90,6t3,2A0

g,63E,600

477,8û
39,700

16,478,ü)0
1,9',17,30O

8,993,500
742,800

67,700
17,E53,500

1,691,4(X)

9,3ú,20O
1,086,500

67,700
18,626,300
2,409,E00

g,5o8,5oo

805,400
67,7O0

19,339,(n0
1,684,(n0

0
162,(b3,500
60,41I,E00
29,76t,5O0
13,365,7û
2,224,8æ

747,1EE,900
lE0,l00
189,300
179,700

1o7,392,900
1,945,900

161,700
19,000,000
33,47,W
29,076,7æ

0

7,52O,9O0
t71,429,70O
49,524,800
32,4É9,w
10,149,900
5,o7E,9oo

E31,035,900
190,100
19E,100
207,E00

llo,7l7,2æ
2,E94,2W

0
15,000,000
40,000,(xx)
30,000,(x)0

0

9,100,(xx)
25O,769,10O
4,639,ffi

437,Eæ
16,893,300
3,075,2OO

845,317,E00
40ó,4(X)
292,7û
216,6æ

115,2(X,800
1,850,E00

0
15,(XX),000
40,0(x),000
30,(x)0,0(x)

0

9,100,000
2O3,612,600

37,750,800
202,200

16,L12,500
2,692,0æ

7U,852,500
1E6,500
198,900
211,800

109,053,ü)0
1,831,200

0
16,39E,4ü)
40,035,200
32,905,9OO
5,728,W

E,247,rûo
1E8,914,E00
61,066,300

0
t2,332,200
7,380,300

7U,025,2A0
190,100
200,200
20É.,4AO

115,204,tü)
1,836,1(X)

0
15,(X)0,000
45,(X)O,00O
45,000,(x)0

7,(XX),(XX)

AHC-1



Joint Budget Committee - Fiscat year

FY 1994
ACTUAL

t9!t6 - Analysis and Recommendatio¡rs

DEPT: Arizona Heatth Care Cost Containnent System JLBC Analyst: Michael Bradley
Agency Summary oSpB Analysr: Shelli Silver

House Sub: Weiers
Se¡ate Sub: Huppenthal

DESCRIPTION

.ALTCS Lump Sum Appropriation
Board of Nursing
DHS PASARR
Indirect Cost - Licensure

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI]ND SOURCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
County Funds
Third Party Collections

372,272,7@
2W,7æ
390,100
374,200

l,4g7,4Æl,goo l,64l,lg0,g0o 1,760,069,500 1,637,03E,600 1,6&,&,g,200

279,970,7æ
'l6,4gg

384,100
374,2OO

460,619,200
931,525,000
174,233,4ú

2,l7O,Eæ

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

333,912,2û
2O9,7æ
388,300
374,200

496,731,3@
1,052,32E¡æ

186,272,9æ
5,0(x),000

3t5,902,400
399,700
388,300
374,2W

525,7E9,6æ
1,129,002,600

200,æ9,600
3,300,(x)0

3E0,855,200
2O9,7û
392,Oæ
37E,2O0

4g7,5lo,7oo
1,053,374,3O0

195,315,200
3,300,0(x)

TOTAL - ALL SOIJRCES

Ff U96 - JLBC Stalf Recownended Clunges lrom FI tggs

ADMINISTRANON

479,w,200
1,071,176,900

2æ,278,4û
5,(n0,(x)0

1,569,547,4.æ 1,730,332,5æ 1,E5E,330,E00 I,72g,5OO,2OO 1,755,461,4æ

$ 949,300 TF
(5E3,200) TF
7Aí,2N TF
46t,t00 TF
292,6ü TF

$455,600 GF
(280,000) cF
265,900 GF
46E,800 GF
41II,1N GF

REQI.JEST OSPB JLBC

(MN/Mr)

individuals

eligiblefor
of federal

Long-Term

to

of

Care
based

based

tnodel

Agency

on

tn

assistance

naditional

Families

enrolled

catasÛophic

semngs.

fee

only

a

which

with
federal

.for

Progreun.

Description

ncdical

mcmbers.

In
Medicaid

serrtce

cc.tegory-

contracted

prograns
Dependent

The

IJ

qPenses
additian

AHCCCS

Other

to
Progrurn

ofen

ntoy

Medicaid
providers

Arkotu

ctn

ChiØren.

that

tid to
nenbers

ÐstenL

acute
qrdtfy

Health

fecewe

she

a

.for

g4h

provides

not

Care

Low-inco¡nc

medical

Star-ted tn
Cost

appliunt

meaing

elisibilþ

long+erm
serwces

preSrutnt
also

1982,
predetermined

state-suppond
le¿eral

through
being

nurs,ng

wom¿n

a

Containmcnt

tlonthly

Progrøm,

AHCCCS

care

an¿

crssast(utce

tn

elisíbilþ

wriety

Slstant,

tn

or
oPerates

4

AHCCCS

æpitation

the

children

on

nursing
also

cct ,
øsh

4

Tequûemcnts

Pøymsnt

AHCCCS,

atd

Medically

hedth
ts

but

facilities

quolify

.for

operates

state

or

æsistance

the

the

either
urrder

Arizona

a

home

b

,rl¿di@l
¡naintenance

Progrctm,

Arkona
and

Protrans.

indigent
federal

Neeþ/Medically
07

such

sefytces

alternative

as

to

conununiry

lw,ving
'nediæl

Indigent

Eligibility
cost

a

AA

orgenizøtion

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % úgtrl¿e

$(7,725,1û) Q.6')%

Change in Funding Summa4r:

I t.s%

General Fund
Total Funds

AIIC -2



DE$AECCCS

Elimination of MEDICS Development Phese

Other Changes

DHS.AITCCCS

Technical Adjustmmts

ACATE CARE

FY 1995 Estimated Acute Care Surplus

U)NG TERM CARE

Populetion Growth and Inflation

***

(1,071,000) TF
324,700 TF

(t9,770,000)
ø,4¿7rsú

(24,951,600)

4,34/,,7t0
27,000,000

3E,46{t,5oo rF

(535,500) GF
155,300 GF

22,E00 TF 11,100 GF

1

TF
TF
TF
TF
TF
TF
TF
TF
TF
TF

{Þ
{-
{t-
4-

4,ß7rû0

(2t,t17,700)
30269,200
(15,46¡,*'

{Þ
-0-
-(Þ

3,355,600

GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF

3&3,900
,52A.1900

{Þ

{- GF

JLBT staff Recommended Fo¡ttut- operating Lump Sum with special I ine ltems by Program

AHC-3



oint Committee - Fiscal year t996

DEPT: A¡izona Health Care Cost Contrinment System
PROG: Adminis¡¡¡¡¡oo !1,!Ç nnatyst: Michael Bradloy

OSPB Analyst: Sbelli Silver

and

House Sub: Weicrs
Scnate Sub: Huppenthal

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPRATING BT]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Sen ices
Travel - In Sate
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operaring Subtotal

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEN,IS

DOA Datå Center
Indian Advisory Council

Speæial ltem Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY F-I]ND SOI]RCE

General Fund
Federal Fuuds

TOTAL - ALL SOUR,CTS

1,015.7 1,061.7 I,100.7 1,107.7 1,06.3.7

22,759,600 25,156,1ú 2E,50E,100 26,903,400 25,454,900

5,2fJ{,5m 6,243,W 7,g45,4O0 5,46g,900 6,50g,900

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

8,901,300
206,200
65,500

9,990,000
1,632,9æ

21,920,E00 2Ù,7g5,goo 22,O3g,lao 23,15.7,0æ 21,35g,700

49,7w,goo 52,195,w 5g,492,6æ 55,529,300 53,322,500

9,334,900
1E0,600
35,100

10,ó06,700
1,663,600

0
lE0,l00

lE0,l00

49,965,W

25,w7,3æ
24,E67,7N

7,520,goo
190,100

7,7ll,oæ

59,906,000

9,194,2æ
24ó,2æ
65,500

10,2E0,100
2,253,1æ

9,100,000
4(b,400

9,5ú,40a

6'l,ggg,00o

30,299,300
37,7æ,7OO

9,416,300
245,7W
65,500

11,745,5æ
1,694,000

9,100,000
lEó,500

g,2g6,5OO

64,815,800

27,991,600
36,934,200

E,901,300
229,600
65,500

10,537,000
1,626,30o

8,247,100
190,100

,063,ó00
,842,499

26
33

8,437,2OO

61,759,70o

27,452,600
34,307,r00

49,965,000 59,90ó,ooo 67,999pæ 64,815,900 61,759,70o

OSPB JLBC

AHC-4



Joint Lesislat¡ve Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

Change in Funding SrmrmarY:

General Fund

Total Funds $t 700 3.1%

Fy 1996 - JLBC Sttff Recoruændcil Changes trom Ff ß95

Stsndsrd Changes

- Annualiz¿tion of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 6% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- gliminatioñ of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

- Other

$ 427,100 TF
(110,600) TF
xn3t0 TF
(13,500) TF

(1,632,900) TF
2OO TF

s202,700 GF
(39,200) GF
203,000 GF

(5,700) GF
(653,300) GF

-l)- GF

265,900 GF
The ExecutiveIX)A Dats Center Charges 726'200 TF

Th" uog" of dat¡ center-seruices is e.stimsted to i¡crease by a total alue of î726,2æ during FY 1996

recommãnds $624,100 GF, $1,579,100 TF for this issue'

New Equipment '400'000 
TF 4{n'm0 GF

Includes funding for upgrade and replacement of com_puters, peripherals, copiers and other replacement equipment' The

Executive tooñ-"odt-fs¡z,ooo GF, $1,342,100 rF for new equipment'

1 and 80r E. Ierrersonio ttffi:TJÏn" rr$#"rll
In the near term, in order to purchase without sharing

is required to cover the costs of the first less€-purchase

payment. The Executive concurls.

949,300 TF 455,600 GF

GF, $1,448,E00 TF for this issue'

Deferred Liabiliry (5E3¡,200) TF (2E0'000) GF

AHCCCS s¡iminaied Deferred Liability by including this risk

18 FTE positions which formerly administered this Program
18 FTE þsitions and $(583,700) be elimin¿ted to reflect this

positions and their funding in order to reallocate them to un

{- TF 371,200 GF

¡t**

AI{C - 5



Joint Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 19,!16 - Analysis and Recommendatiors

JLBC søff Recommended Fonnot - operating l,mp sum with Special I ine Items by pr,ogram

JLBC Søff Recommended Foohotes

stltaara Footnotes 
the app:,opriation for the Department of Administration Data center charges be usedcu..rà-bythe adminis¡ntioå for tn" uog" or *.p;ü"c [j;ä'påiåä by the

- Of the $61,759,?00 expenditure 
"r,h:"rit;tiq Administrati ol-, $27,452,600 is appropriated from the General Fund.

(hhcr Issucs for Izgídatíve Consíde¡atíon

- Tran Staff
transfening 7 FTE positions and g106,400 GF and $212,g00 TF from the DES_dministp¡is¡ Program.

- Immrrnization Monitoring

43,E00 TF for monitoring in¡nunizations
The JLBC Staff does not rpcommend this
already receives over $l,fi),(XX) for the

- Expand Nursing Ca¡e Institutional Audits
The Executive Fesommends $257,500 GF, $5l5,ooo rF to contract for financial audits of ritle xD( Long-Termcare nursing homes. This would expand 

"utt"oi 
audits from 6 per year i.lzp", v*r.

- F.-ily Planning Claims processing
The Executive recommends 3 FTE positions and $5l,7OO GF, $120,200 TF for processing family planning claims.

- hinary Care Provider Network
The Executive-recomme¡ds 4 FTE Politions and $85,300 GF, $185,400 rF to provide additional monitoring andevaluation of the accessibility and avaitauitity of health care services to AHCCiS members.

AHC-6



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Budset'Analvsis and Recommendatio¡s

DEPT: Arizona Health Care Cost Contai¡ment System

PROG: DES-AHCCCS

JLBC Analyst: Michael Bradley
OSPB Analy*: Shclli Silvcr

House Sub: r*feiers

Sen¡teSub: Huppenthal

JLBCOSPBREQIJESTDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BUDGEf,

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendinrres

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other Operati¡g Subtotal

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEI\{S

DES DDSA
DES PASARR
MEDICS
Federal Funds Progran

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOI.JRCE

General Fund
Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

1,030.5 1,09[.5 1,14ú.5 1,079.5 1,0E6.5

19,026,6æ 21,852,7û 23,538,2æ 22,0?5,3û 22,167,200

4,837,4N 5,826,2æ 6,049,4010 5,943,000 6,120,300

FY 1994
ACTUAL

274,9æ
274,9æ

4,600
5,820,900

313,700

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

63,300
514,300

2,2æ
7,E13,100

5E,500

E3,10O
El8,0()0

2,2OO

8,295,800
15ó,700

63,300
535,900

2,2û
7,543,LOO

0

63,300
514,300

2,2û
7,576,100

0

6,6E9,(n0 E,451,40r0 9,355,E00 8,144,500 8,155'900

30,553,0(X) 36,130,3ü) 3E,943,400 36,112,800 36,4É,3,M

189,300 198'100 202,7ú 19E,900 200'200

l79,7OO 207;8m 216,6û 2l1,8oo a0/.'4oo

1,945,900 2,894,2æ 1,850,E00 1,831,200 1'836'100

161,7000000

2,476,6W 3,300,100 2,TlO,lû 2,24L,9O0 2'2q'7û

33,029,6q) 39,430,m 4!,213,5æ 38'354'7û 38'684'100

17,027,8@ 19,832,500 20,705,E0O 19,283,100 t9'452'3æ

16,001,E0o1g',5g7',goo2O,5O'|',7OO19,071,ó0019'æ1',E00

33,029,6q) 3g,43},m 41,2!3,5æ 3E,354,700 3E'684'100

stofrf,

th¿

thc
fo,

with
DES

u7

bt

eligible
only'

Fantilies

inanned
Prog,füfi.
to

Persons

A¡¿

co.sts

assistance

¿¡s

of
AHCCCS

such
thc

'mcdical
In

Íor
allocation

lor

cut

ProSraû|s
eligibility.

determûutions

appliætions

rcpresents

assistance

take
AHCCCS
øsh

also

eligibility

for
for

AIICCCS

staf
children.

DES
performing

and

applications

Íor
of

eligibility

dercrmhatians
role

DES
wonl,en

ts

qvhute

ul
eligbility

appropriatbn

also

preBnant
AHCCCS.

The
Secwrity

for
for

(AFDc)
corùuaingto

eligible
ProSran

Economicof

Childre¡t
also

Description

addition

SOBRA
ate

tn

Program

Dependent
AFDC

Department

federal

Chenge in Funding SrmrmarY:

Fr¡nds
General Fund

Total 1.

AI{C - 7



Joint Iægislative Committee - Ifscal Year 1996

***

Budget - Analvsis and

Fy 1996 - ILBC StaffReconmendcd Ctwtges from Fy IggS

Ståndard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment 0 3t2,700 .TF 0 191,000 GF- vacancy Savings - Mainteins a-1% Vacancy Raæ - '(13,300) TF (6;700) GF- ERE Rates 
o_,,_- ¡^^_:.-r ^_r rr__ : ,^ , - üõ:tö'ii rzÏizoo cr- Elimination of one-time capital and Non-capital Equip nent ôgsrsO0) rr (1ss,700) GF

Transitionsl Mdicel Assistsnc€

Prior session appropriation (1,2t2,500) TF (430,gür) GFThe funding for Transitional Medical Assist'nce as described above was atready approved and does not need to be includedin the FY 1996 General Appropriation Act.

JLBC Statf Recomme¡tded Fotmat - operating Lump sum with spccial Line ltems by program

JLBC Staff Recommendcd Fooþøtes

Standard Footnotes

- ofthe$38'684'l0oexpenditureauthorityforDEs-AHcccs,g19,452,3(x)isappropriatedfromthestateGeneralFund.

shall be used for
etermination and Economic Security for
r other programs share may be used for

random moment Eligibility' based upon

New Footnotes

- If the waiver request Tq -!: _U-.S. Department of Health and Hum¡n Services regarding the extension of transitionalbenefits is not approved, $430,900 shad rcvert to the General Fund.

Other Issues for lzgislative Considentian

- Transfer of SSI
The Execut
program ro 

7 FTE positions and $106,400 GF, $212,E00 rF from the DES-AHCCCS

AHC. E



ILBCOSPBREQI.]EST

Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analys¡s and Recommmdatiors

DEPT: Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System

PROG: DHS-AHCCCS

JLBC Anatyst: Michael Bradley
OSPB Analyst: Shelli Silver

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

26.7 0.0

House Sub: Weiers
SenateSub: Huppenthal

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPM,ATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Empþee Relaæd ExPenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services

Travel - ln State

Other Operating ExPenditures

All Other OPerating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

FY 1994
ACTUAL

26.7

566,000

140,000

28,900
22,3OO
50,466

101,ó00

807,600

585,900

138,E00

2E,900
22,300
50,469

101,600

E26,300

15,000,000
388,300
374,200

585,900

138,800

2E,900
22,300
50,499

101,600

E26,300

15,(X)0,000
388,300
374,2æ

2E,900
æ,800
50,4¡g

103,100

E19,500

16,398,4O0
392,OOO
37E,200

2E,900
22,3ffi
50,469

101,600

u7,3OO

15,0(x),(x)0
390,100
374,2OO

26.7 26.7

594,7OO 594,600

lzl,7æ 151,100

Children's Rehabilit¿tivc Services

DHS PASARR
Indirect Cost - Licenzure

Speæial Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FT.JI\D SOURCE

General Fund
Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOI.JRCES

6&,700 674,4æ 0 674',100 685'500

19,901,200 rs,ór¿,+oo 16,588,800 17'314'000 15'926'lA0

20,5ó5,900 16,58E,E00 16,5E8,E00 l7'9E8'100 16'611',600

19,(X)0,000
384,100
374,2ú

19,75E,300 L5,762,500 15,762,500 17,16E,600 15',7&',3æ

20,565,900 16,588,800 16,588,800 17,98E,100 1ó,611,600

Chsnge in Funding SunmarY:

Funds o.t%
General Fund

Total

AHC.9



Joint Committee - fïscal Yea¡ 1996

Ff ß96 - ILBC Stalf Recommended Clunges lrom FI t99S

Stendsrd Chang€s

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

**r¡

- Analysis and Recommendations

t11,t00 TF
11,000 TF

$5,6(n cF
5,500 GF

Stüùord Footnotes

the staûe General Fund.
t of Health Services for
set forth above.

JLBC Statf Recommended Fotnat - operating Lump Sum with Spccial Line Itcms by program

JLBC Stalf Recommendcd Fooþtotcs

AHC - l0



fninf f ,eoislrtive Committee - trTscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: A¡izona Health Care Cost Containment System

PROG: Long-Term Care

JLBC Analyst: Michael BradleY
OSPB Analyst: Shelli Silver

House Sub: \l'eiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

JLBCOSPBDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

SPECIAL LINE ITHVÍS

ALTCS LumP Sum APProPriation
Board of Nursing

SpeÆial Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY ÍIJND SOURCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
County Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOTJRCES

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0'0

27g,g./o,7û 333,812,2W 385,802'400 380,855,200 372,272'700

76,û0 209,7w 389,700 209,700 209,7N

280,M7,100 334,O2l,gOO 386,192,100 381,064,900 372,482,N0

2E0,047,100334,021,900386,192,1003E1,0ú1,900372,4E2'40o

-

FY 1994
ACTUAL

0
185,543,10o
94,504,ü)O

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

0
22L,8ø,B,&O
112,L73,5æ

0
256,151,'l0o
130,040,400

0
?5L,423,600
L29,ØL,3N

0
24ó,303,m
126,1'19,o0o

W 1996 - ILBC ftaff Reconmendcd Clunges from Ff ß95

ALTCS LumP Sum APProPri¡tion
The JLBC Staff recommendation is based on 13'ó42 ave

revised FY 1995 estimate- The estimate also reflects a

cost of 52,264, which includes the cost of Capitation,

Training costs.

The JLBC Staff recommendation would require a county Long Te_rm care contribution of $126,179,000 for FY 1996 which

isanincreaseofgl4,ü)5,5û,orl2.S%overtherevisedfyîSgSlevel. ThecostincreaseisattributabletolO%population

growth, 5% medic¿l inflátion'and other factors. In accordance with l:ws 1993, Chapter 184 (I{.8. 21ffi'), the county Long

Term contribution shatibe .poin"a in the General Appropriatioo Act. The amount r"itt te collected through the withholding

of ão distributions by the county-by-county p€rcentages set forth in Chapter 184'

280,(X7,100 334,O2l,goo 386,192,100 3E1,08[,900 372,4E2,m

cûe county heahh dePartments.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanse

$ 4- o.o%

Funds

Change in Funding SummarY:

tt.5%
General Fund

Total

AHC - 1l



Joint Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996

**rl.

- Analysis and Recommmdatioru

The Executive recommends an increase of $47,043,000 TF. This would require a county Long-Tern care contribution of$129,573'w for FY 1996 which is an increase of'$17,467,8m, or r5.oø over tbe original Fy lÐ5 appropriation.

JLBC sta;ff Recommendcd Fotmat - operating Lump sum with Special I ine ltems by pr,ogram

JLBC Sta;ff Recommended Foofrøtes

Stand¿rd Footnotes

- p¡¡¡$r¡n[ to A'R'S' g ll-2928, the FY 1995-1996 nonfederal portion of the costs of providing Long-Term carc systemservices is $126, 179,000.

- Any federal funds that AHcccs passes through to the Department of Economic security for use in long-term carc forthe developmentally disabled shali not count alainst the loåg-term care expenditure authority above.

AHC - t2



JLBCOSPBREQIJEST

DEPT: Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System

PROG: Acuþ Care

JLBC Analyst: Mich¿el BradleY
OSPB Aaalyst: Shelli Silver

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Weiers
SenateSub: HupPenthal

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

SPECIAL LINE ITEXI{S

Fee For Service
Reinsura¡ce
Deferred LiabilitY
Medicare Premiums

QuÂlifi ed Me.dical Benefi ciaries

Capitation
Disproportionate Share PaYnents

Children's Title )(fX Behavioral Health

Adult Title )O( Behavioral Health

General Mental Health Substance Abuse

Special Item Subtoøl

PROGRÀM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOTJRCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
County Funds
Thi¡d Party Collections

TOTAL. ALL SOI.JRCES

0.0 0.0 o'0 0'0 0'0

1,184,939,800 1,2E0,385,4(n 134r,,33'1',ûo 1,233,O0/',7cn l'265',923'600

1,1E4,939,E00 1,280,3E5,4(n !34(,,337,Q0 1,213,w,70o t',265',9?3',600

FY 1994
ACTUAL

162,0ó3,500
60,411,800
29,768,5æ
13,365,700
2,224,8OO

747,188,900
1o7,392,9W
33,47,Oæ
29,076,70O

0

417,828,4A0
685,211,200

79,729,4OO
2,170,800

17t,429,7OO-
49,524,t00
32,4,y';9,O00

10,149,900
5,07E,900

831,035,900
ll0,7l7;2OO
40,(n0,000
30,000,000

0

440,160,E(x)
761,125,2OO
74,@9,M
5,ooo,ooo

25O,769,1OO
4,639,ñO

437,800
16,893,300
3,O75,2OO

845,317,800
115,204,E00
40,(x)0,0(x)
30,000,(x)0

0

474,785,5N
29t,053,7q)

70,198,200
3,300,000

203,612,600
37,750,800

202,200
16,172,500
2,692,000

7U,852,500
109,053,ü)O
40,035,200
32,905,90O
5,728,0(X)

439,571,900
734,458,900

55,673,9OO
3,3oO,ooo

188,914,800
6t,0ó6,300

0
12,332,24O
7,380,300

78r'.,O25,2O0
115,204,800
45,(X)0,000
45,000,000

7,0o0,ooo

431,415,800
755,4Æ,8,m

74,@9,4OO
5,000,(x)0

1,184,939,E0O 1,280,3E5,400 l'31tf:.,337,4O0 1,233'O0/'7cfJ 1',265'923',6OO

viabiliry-

Funds %1.1

Change in Funding SummarY:

I
General Fund

Totsl

AHC - 13



Joint Committee - Iïscal Year 1996 Budget - Analvsis and Recommendatio¡rs

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Recorunendcd Changes from Ff ß95

ror.the Acute care program to be $28,Brsjlidt&Tliå,r3,ffit+ll$,,fJ
is {¡5 ø-!gw-er than proþted populaiion and capitati; ñ;th:- Tbe pxe",rtir"
million GF for FY 1995.

4% }.ded¡ie¡¡l Inflation Rete Increase

iHtr,,SrSãT 5{f:r"Ht'ö-d|des a capitation rare increase or 4% r", .ii;fftdäit,lÏ, 
"' *1Í#,hT,å1

County Acute Care Contribution

while the Executive recommendation to continue using tbe 2g.5% formula would initially save the counties $12,453,600, in
lli",åHï#,î;vhen 

AHCCCS Acute care costs incråse i_rh; ;;J;; õ;;i,ïú:,î,i"ìtd pay less under the JLBc sraff

Change in the Federat Med
rne ¡isc st"ir-å-à-å"oa" Ð
the FMAp. This rare is based S{- ]F for a ch-an€e in-the

"moving average' for Arizon

AHC - 14



Joint ve Budget Committee - Fiscat Year 1Ð6 Budeet - Anatvsis and Recommendatio¡ls

na's FMAP is estim¡ted to decrease from66-4% to 65.85%'
the FMAP has re'sulted in e cost to the General

und budget, it is a positive development bec¡use

The Executive does not calculete this change

separately.

4,¿tt7,600 TF 3&t'900 GF

It is important to note that the Disproport-ro-o"F Share Payment figures are only Preliminary and will change' on the following

page is a table *ni"u rlo*î" r-i-Ä¿inJaepiction of tne Oispõportionate Share Program since its creation'

GF for this issue'

a decrease of $(797,30O) GF for this issue'

The reason no additional match is required
nrefinancesn existing clients. The Executive

other -o- TF 3oo GF

¡1.+*

AHC - 15



JoÍnt Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 - Analysis and

F.r 1992 Fr 1993 F"r 1994

Maricopa County
Revenues
Costs
Net Benefit

Pima County
Revenues
Costs
Net Benefit

(Xher Counties
Revenues
Costs
Net Benefit

_1!,111_,100 57,849,7m 67,14É,,W 69,223,3@
r43. !{!. ?99) r4g. 66 1.4@) rs6.48o.2oo) ! (sløi.soo) 4

5,405,6(x) 9,188,300 lo É.ßÁ.7itrr' to,gg4"goo-

11,ffi3,2ú 13,92l,m 16,046,g00
q4+.?AÐ le.ss8.3oo) û l.oe4: loo)
3,154,500 4,?ß7,1æ 19n,7û'

F"r 19gs F"r tgg6 r/

69,9ó9,100

11,739,7@

1,692,7æ
0

1,692,7û
TOTAL BENEFTT$COI'JNTIES gJZI.€@ L4éZOJOO T?Æs! I2J9L5OO IIJ2I-E00
hivete Hospit"ls
Revenuqs
Costs
Net Benefit

TOTAL BENETTTS - PRIVATE

State - General Fund
Gross Dispro Payments lro,7l7,2æ 115

GF Match
Distributions
Net Benefit

(38,

33,3y3,W
State - ASH

Revenues
Costs
Net Benefit

TOTAL BENEFTTS - STATE 29 3 31.s6sru 4LegJM 4t.969.000
TOTAL BENETTTS. ALL BEIYEFTTS

16,8E9,2(X)

5,451,6(X)

8,839,300 10,ã9,400
OO

8,939,300 lo,25g,m

U The current estimate being used for Fy 1996 is very preliminary and will be adjusted.u 
*iå"Hlffinvari*s 

rrõm that shown due to 
" 

d;i#;-*ithh;taing oi$z,arã,sõl' 1ù" deferr¿r is adjusted our for

AHC - 16



Lesislative Budset Committee ' Flscal Yezr 1996 Budset - Analvsis

JLBC Søff Recommended Fotttut - Operating [,¡tmp Sum with Special I ine ltems by Program

JLBC St$f Recommend¿d Fooþlolcs

and Recommendations

Othcr Issues for Logíslatívc Consídcmtion

- Thi from
n Pef

AHC - 17



COMMT]NITY COLLEGES
(coNr)



JLBCOSPB
I

REQI.JEST

DEpT: State Board of Di¡ectors ¡s¡ Qsmmunity Colleges

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BIJDGET

Personal Services

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMATE

I1.0 14.0 14.0 l3'0 l3'0

433,600 625,200 64/.,3û 564,4{n 563,900

78,300 107,300 I19,000 103,800 104,900

JLBC Analy*: Bruce Groll
OSPB Analyst: Jennifer MabrY

House Sub: rüong

Senate Sub: Turuer

26,000
37,û0

0
87,E00
2,7n

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional/Outside Services

Travel - lo State

Travel - Out of State

Otber Operaring ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPer*ing Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Oper*ing St¡te Aid (M&O)
Capital Outlay Ståre Aid
Equalization Aid
Ecooomic DeveloPment Training
lndirect Costs

Special ltem Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FIJND SOIJRCE

General Fu¡d
Other ApproPri¡ted Fu¡ds
Feder¡l Fu¡dr
Otber Noo-APProPriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SO¡JRCES

129,ó00 123,800

641,500 E56,300

154,500 153,900 1245æ

917,800 822,100 793,300

LJ,7æ
35,óO0

2,300
ó8,000

0

ó9,004,700
10,319,000
ó,611,600

t50,000
0

6,000
30,300

0
87,500

0

76,425,800
13,786.800
7,103,700

0
10,000

6,000
35,400

0
104,100

9,000

76,ó90,900
13,905,700
7,556,m

0
0

74,473,900
l3,518,900
7,559,900

0
0

9ó,235,300
r39,500

6,000
37,m

0
77,800
3,300

74,473,900
13,518,900
7,559,9OO

0
10,000

96,2165æ
r39,500

3,056,800
0

86'0E5.3.0o97'326.3æ9t'153.00o95'552.70095562'7æ

8ó,726,E009t.182'60099,0?0'E0096'3?4'8009ó'356'000

tó,72ó,EOO 98,045,700 98'930'ó00
0 t36'900 l¿10'200

2,796,E00 3,056,800 3,056'800

291.ó00 0 0

t9,tl5,20o ¡Ol'239,'100 l0Z'llj''6C0 96'3?4'8q) 99'412'800

coM-I



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - Fïscat Year 1996 Budset - Analysis and Recommmdatiorts

DEPT: State Board of Directors ¡o, gqmmr,nity Colleges

FY 1996 - ILBC Staff Recommended Changes from Ff I99S

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustmenr
- ERE Rates "r"' "'J ¡4t nqJÞruçr¡. $1,200 oF $ 9,100 GF

- Risk Management ,1'199. 91 3,400 cF
- Rent - (5'tü)) oF (9,4(n) GF

2,300 oF 3,200 GF
Position Vecancy

Fund positions to ro *, Í:iiiili.,i
t includes a personel Scrvioes reduction
Rescerch position and a reduction for

Trevd - ln Stete
The JLBC Steff recomrnended emount provides a $2,1@ increasc ."re rcimburse.o, io".#ï,:ripcr mile from $.25 ro- $_.29 per milc;'¡nd a $s,OOd i¡crc; f*
i:'"n: incruding $soo pci J¡Ã iå' o"l*m"¡o-uo",d-*ä ;ffi':lï::jff H"'E:"""i#
Equipment
Tbe JLBC Steff recommc¡dcd amount provides a one-rimc incre¡sc of $ r,500 GF for 

" 
o"* r"*rffo,"orl-o ,,,rldfa gi$ó00 oF for replaccmeot of ¿ fax .""Lin". 

-n" 
E outi""-JãJods a $2,loo GF increase.

Operating Stsre A¡d

996 (w
with ou
n); and
Gcneral

Gene¡al Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

I %

Chenge in Funding Summar¡r:

Total Funds

coM-2



Joint Lesislat¡ve Budeet Committee' I[scel Year 1996 Budset - AnalYsis and Recommendatiors

OPERATING AID RECOMMENDATION

FY 1996 Fully Fund
Í'ormule

FY 1996 JLBC Rec. FY 1995-FY 1996 Fr r995-FY 1996

0% GDÞ hflator % Chanse $ Chenee

$ ¿,¿S¡,Zm 0J4)% $ (79'¿t0O)

1J42,ffi 9.96 157'E00

3,815,2m 0.94) Q29,2n)
3l,452,500 (2-83) (915'9oO)

2,8O7,¿IOO O.83 23,2û
3,473,5m 6-47 2l I 

' 
l0o

14,136,,mO Q.24) (473'¿mO)

4,?9E,3oO (1.59) (77'5oO)

Districts
Cochise
Coconino
Graham
Maricopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pima
Pinal
Yavapai
Yum¡/La Paz

Totsl

F"Y 1995
Ooerating Aid

$ 4,573,10O
1,584,600
4,144,ffi

32,368,M
2,784,2û
3,262,m

14,609,800
4,875,800

. 3,553,500
3 9ó9.600

$ 4,598,200
1,7E0,300
3,907,500

32,888,500
2,E71,7æ
3,550,4(X)

14,4ó8,000
4,909,8(X)
3,769,1ú
4. t60.600

3,ó86,100
4 068 4ü)

3.73 132,6æ
2.49 9E.8O0

(1.651% s(1,251,900)
$75,725,t00 $76,904,100 s74,473,900

r¿ws .'ïlîTilioo.:ilfÍ;distri $ l5-gol. The cosr to
cuffe
tully

Second, each district receives an adjust me Student Equivalent (FISE)

enrollment. This enrollment a justment most recent year's actual FTSE

for each district by the average state aid

FIJLL TIME STT,JDENT EQUIVALENT COT.JNT GTSE)
Arizons CommunitY Colleges

F"f 1993 Actual FY 1994 Actr¡el Chense: FY r993-FY 1994

District
Cochisc
Coconino
Gråhsm
Maricopa
Mohavc
Navajo
Pirn¡
Pind
Yavapai
Yum¡/L-¡ P¡z
Tot¡l

Combined FTSE *
3,307
I,023
2,708

4,452
2.030
2,æ2

15,585
3,2U
2,364
2.793

79,50t

Combined FTSE *
3,225
I,l8ó
2,368

43,506
2,O54
2,220

15,096
3,164
2.501
2.895

7t¿ts

Combined FTSE *
(82)
163

(340)
(e46)

24
2t8

(48e)
(Eo)
r37
t02

(1,293)

%

(2.48)%
15.93

(12.56)
(2.13)
l.l8

10.E9
(3.14)
(2.47)
5.80
3.65

(1.63)%

f combincd FTSE includcs basic acrual (opentional), additional sbort-term' operating/open cxit and skill center classes'

This legislatioo also ststes of using up to 20% of is total csPital outlay Aid appropriation

for opcrating Aid purposcs nexibilityt spending, and any given reduction in operating Aid

u"l"* fV túS tcvcti can ital Aid'

Mrricope operating Aid for wìlli¡ms AFB Cemprs Developmml (700'000) GF

of thc $33,0óE,4oo appropriatcd in Fy l99j i;ú;õ" r¡Ë*ti.e srate aid, the sum of g70o,0o0 was provided for thc

developmeot of educ¡tiänai areas ar williams nii ror"" ¡i *, -¿ ,.í"rt" to the General Fund if the williams AFB property

is not conveyed for this purposc þleasc * u-oa-6*øn "¡ 
nø, yài r*m"r,es in the footnote section of this write-up'

coM-3



Committee - FÏscel Year 1996 and

Maricopa's ability to spend these fi¡nds in FY 1995 is uncertai¡ bec¡usc of un¡esotved complications with otber public inære,stg a erd: Due to thisi¡.-
This will requireFY 
recommenclationope d changes. The

Capital Outlay Stgte Aid

The JLBC Staff recommends a ner decrease in Capital Oulay Srarc.Aid of 9(267,900), or (1.9)%, from the Fy 1995rnding the statutory formul¡ witbout tt "'coi iolåto. (which is the sarne levet that
with our recommended policy of not
n) using $2|OIFTSE for districts with

The FY 1995 appropriation fund^îl6"n!d outlay s.gg.4% of tbe total arorcunt required by A.R.S. g l5-t¿t64. TheJLBCStaff recommendation funds 97.8% of'tbe statutory formuta ."quir"rn"ot. The Executive concurs.

CAPITAL OI,,TTLAY AID RECOMMENDATION

FY 1995
Capiral Outtay FY 1996 Fully Fund

Districts
Cochise
Coconino
Gnham
Maricopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pirr¡
Pinal
Yavapai
Yuma./L-¡ Paz
Totel

$ ó9E,300
2 tó,000
57 I,800

7, t63.900
428,ffi
422,7m

2.5 I I,700
ó85.000
499. t00

$ 693,200
254,900
509,000

7,137,500
¿t41,50O

477,2æ
2.476,ffi

6g0,l00
537,600

Fr t996
.ILBC Recommendation

s 677,ffi
249,2ú
497,5æ

6,977,tæ
431,600
46,6,ffi

2,420,m
ó64,800
525,500

F^r 1995-Fr 1996 FY 1995_F"Y 1996
% Ch¡nge $ Chanee

(2.e6)96 $ (20,700)
15.37 n,2æ

(tz.ee) Q4,3æ)(2.61) (18ó,800)
0.70 3,000
10.34 $.7æ
(3.62) (e0,80o)(2.es) eo.zm)5.29 26,m
3.15 18.600(t.94)% $(267,900)

.700
$13,7t6,E00 ¡l3,t2g,go0

.300
$13,5tt,900

Equalizstion Aid

coM-4



-Ioint Lesislative Committee

Tex Year 1993
Primnrw AV

$ 3q),561,309
681,860,051
æ,702,570

702,123,953
501,157,650
570,982,8y3
719,941,799
490 007-303

$4,117,337,52t

Futly Fund
Equalizstion Aid

$t,,mo,300
6,081,800

25,7ú
52. lO0

s7,559,900

- Ftscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendatiors

EQUALIZATION GROTVTH FACTOR

Tex Yesr 1994
Prim¡ru AV

$ ¿104,496,ó37

713,M,908
62,780,975

773,&5,922
5(X,185,270
564,t20,363

$4,302,502,300

District
Cochise
Coconino
Graham
Moheve
Navajo
Pinal
Yavapai
Yuma/I-a Paz
Totel

3.57*
4.64
3.42

10.16
0.60

(1.08)
7.84
2.63
4.50%

776,û5,938
5o2 s02.287

The JLBC Staff recommends fully funding the Equalization tutory formula for FY 199ó- The net

increase cost of full funding "r Equrtiz.ti-on Aid is $45ó,200 995 approprietioo.- Fou¡ districts are

eligible to receive Equaliãtion Aid in FY 199ó: Cochi rrently receive aid; and Navajo and

Yu-m¡/L¿ Paz, who will reccive aid for the first time. The

EQUALIZATION AID RECOMMENDATION

Districts
Cochise
Graham
Navajo
Yum¡/l-s Paz

Total

FY 1996
JLBC Rec.

$l,,t0O,30O
6,081,800

25,7æ
52. t00

$7,559,900

Equdization
A¡d Totsl

St,,m0,300 ¡ 6,571,600
o 1,991,600

ó,081,800 10,394,500
0 38,429,6æ' o 3,239,W

25Jlæ 3,965,600
0 16,557,300
o 5,463,100
0 4,211,600

52. t00 4.728.500
s7,559,900 $95,552,400

F"y r995-FY 1996
% Chense

7.7r%
4.45

100.00
100.00

6.O3%

FY 1995-FY 1996
S Chnnoe

$108,000
270,M
25,7ú
52.100

$456,200

0
o

$7,103,700

The following table represents the Total JLBC steff recommendation for operating state Aid, capital outlay Aid and

Equalization Aid:

TOTAL FY 1996 JLBC STATT'R-ECOMMENDATION

FY 1995
Districts Totsl
Cochise ¡ 6.563,700
Coconino I,800,600
Graham 10.527.600
Maricopa Q.232.3û
Moheve 3,212,E00
Navajo 3.óE5,l0O
Pirna 17,l2l,5m
Pinat 5.56O,EO0

Yavapai 4.052,600
Yum¡/[¡ P¡z 4.559.300
Totel S97,316,300

Opereting CaPitel
Stste Aid Outlsv

$ 4,493,700 $ ó77,6m
t.742,ffi 249,2m
3,815,200 497,5m

3t,452,500 6,977.Im
2.E07,,.{n 431,óOO

3,473,5æ 466,4(X)

14,13ó,¡lOO 2,4æ,9æ
4,798,300 ó64,800
3.ó86,Im 525,500
4.068.t00 ó08.3m

]7 4,4ít3,6O0 ¡13,5 1E,900

FY 1995-1996 FY 195-1996
% Chsnse S Chsnse

o.tz% $ 7,9m
10.ó I l9l,000
(1.26) (l33,loo)
(4.4E) (1,802,700)
0.E2 26.2æ
7.61 280,500
(3.30) (s64,200)
(r.76) (e7,700)
3.v2 159,000
3.71 169.2û
(1.fl)% s(1,763,900)

+*+

JLBC Sujf Recommended Formar - Operating L,ump Sum with District-by-District Special Line Items

coM-5



ve Committee - F¡scel Yee¡ 1996 and Recommendatio¡u

JLBC Staff Recommended Fooþøtes

continuation of New FY 1995 
'oo^o?ro. certification Fund is

$129,500 for total direct of defraying teacher

op"'"tio!-"iþ";;-;'fiô, ;"rff,rJ:ilî"å:ï*

Modfiætion of Prior Year Footnotes

- Of tbe $33,06E,¿|OOappropriated for Maricopa's Fy
of educational areas at Williams Air Force Base
STATUTES, REIÅNNG TO I./IPSING OF APPRO
UNEXPENDED AND UNENCUMBERED ON]UNE 3
clønge will require a modfication of the Fy Ig5 Gene

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

- The JLBC stsff recommends deleting the. FY 1995 legislative mandate to the board to conducta comprchensive rcview of community coll n]{'iz3na, Th" rtúi was compreted and the findingsprcsented in a rcport to the Joint Lægislati October 31, lgg4.

Oûær Issues for l-eg¡slat¡ve Considemtion

- Attorney General Lægal Fees
The
If th for legal services. Tbe annual cost is $20,000.

retai the board, but fails to do so without the $20,000
. Fy base for FY 1996 a¡d edded to the State Board's

The Executive is recommending fully funding the $20,000 requested by the board for Attorney General legal feas.

- Certific¿tion Fund

ous, and ó2
community
2), climinet

$t¡l(),O(X) belaocc ¡pm¡ini¡g in the Certification
--b^ï* Amrlun¡ry coltege scholarships_one p€r
1997. The ner impact ro tbc,Geoeral-Fund is'$0.

Tbe Ccrtific¡tion
Fund opcrating c
stetcs 'the st¡tc
Howcver, if ccrti
¡t ¡n s¡nount consistcnt with the ¡ctud costs of csrtiñ
t4zs (7).

coM-ó



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
(I)oc)



Joint Lesislative Budset Com¡nittee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: State Department of Corrections
AgencY Summa¡Y

JLBC Andyst: Martinez/Bock
OSPB Analyst: Tuckcr/Jones

House Sub: H¡rt
Senate Sub: Chesley

JLBCOSPBREQIJESTDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

BY PROGRAIII/O RG ANIZATION

Adult Institutions

Health Services

Human Resources/Deve loPment

Administration

Communiry Corrections

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BUDGET

Persooal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional/Outside Services
Travel - I¡ State

Travel - Out of S¡¡re

Other Opcrurng ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other Opcrating Subtot¡l

OPER,ATINC SI.JBTOTAL

SPECTAL LINE ITEMS

Dirbargc Expeorc
Dþroportionaliry R cview
1993 l-e¡sc hrcbasc PeYoents
1994 L¡ålc Purch¡sc PaYmcots

Apache CoopanY lr¡d l¡,asê
Çqmmuniry Provider Bcds

COTA C¡dea
Rerura to Cuaody Bcds

DWI Bcds
Food

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

6,814.4 7,313.4 8,131.9 7,856.4 7'E18.4

2g5,292,8æ353,579,000430,706,200'104,915,600û0'225'3OO

14g,728,2ût73,1æ,600194,262,100183'742'300182'649'300

44,8óó,300 53,080,8q) ól,E89,lOO 58,518,¿tO0 57,570'300

224,980,Oæ

39,2U,6æ

4,755,7æ

18,935,600

7,336,900

23,692,6æ
2147,100

53,800
6,52e,2æ

5,066,700

¡76,600
0

7Eó.ó00
0
0
0
0
0
0

r8,332,000

26/-,704.,3æ

47,049,500

4,429,000

20,4¡2,tæ

t6,994,100

25.1fl,¿+00
525,700

84,800
49,145,100

3,473,100

386,100
I,000

t2,084,300
1.009,100

700,000
6.570,fi)O

0
1,095,000
1,849,300

20,528,E00

315,323,500

52,188,9ü)

9,592,2W

27,545,m

26,056,200

30,89E,700
638,900

93.¿lO0

53,6E2,400
I E,960,500

,105,500

l,(x)o
12,0ú1,100
12,245,5æ
1,090,200
6,588,000
2,691,500
2,196,000
5,563,200

22,429,9û

299,003,200 298,047,500

50,951,800 51,024,¿t0O

6,Øt,200 5,533,100

24,304,300 22,575,6æ

24,015,100 23,W,1n

75J8g,ffi78,393,100104,273'90094.601'90091'639'700

2?0,383,900 304,597,500 3ó0,425'100 336,862,ó00 331'859'300

28,769,900
625,400
90,900

54,130,300
10,985,¿10O

4t29@
0

12,0út,100
t2,245500
1,090,200
6,588,000

0
2,196,000
5,563,200

22,795,7æ

21,781,400
563,800

93,ó00
53,50ó,700
9,694,200

290,800
0

12,0e1,100
t2,245,500
I,090,200
6,5EE,000

0
2,196,000
6,195,900

22,109,100

DOC-I



Joint Budget Committee - Ffscal - Analvsis and RecommendatiorcYear 1996

DEPT: Søæ Department of Corrections
Agency Summary

DESCRIPTION

t#ork locentive Pay Plan
Alternative Fuels
CSO Series Pay Plan

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY F-TJND SOIjRCE

General Fund
Other Appropriued Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropnated Funds

JLBC Analyst: Marti¡ey'Bock
OSPB Analyc: Tucker/Jones

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

FY 1994
ACTUAL

4,224,9æ
0

I,388,900

24,908,9æ

295,292,8ffi

275,543,3ú
19,749,500

t28,7@
19,821,6æ

48,98t,500

353,57e,000

338,779,800
t4,799,200

I I3,900
22,Q5,2æ

70,28 I,100

430,70ó,200

405,306,¿!00
25,399,800

103,800
23,354,7æ

ó8,053,000

404,915,600

5,09'7,40a
4E9,000

0

68,3óó,000

400,225,300

,¿100

0
0

5,097,200
0
0

,0065,900
0
0

7574,

378,515,800
2ó,399,800

373,825,500
2ó,399,800

103,800
23,354,7n

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 3t5,249,100 376,09E,000 454,1æ,7n 404,915,600 4æ,683,800

FY 1996 - ILBC Statf Recoruncndcd Changes lmm Fl IggS

Stsndsrd Chenges

- Ann¡¡alization of April 1995 pay A_djusrrnenr

- Vacancy Savings
Other vac¡ncy savings not sbown ere $t7,2@ from tbe ,nn ,.lizat¡oo of Wincbesær and Apache;$187'200 for the new positions recommcr¡ded for ey.""-, cr"u", and Aspen; a¡ld $2g,30ofor othcr policy issues.

- ERE Rates

- Rjsk Managcmcnt

- Rent

$ 3,052,000 GF
(61,300) cF

I,E20,500 GF
653,900 cF
26,4¡6 ça
(E,500) cF- Elimination of One-rime Capital and Noo_Capital Equipment

Arurrr-lization of hior year hison Openings

H;_,ra:liff i$î** 
and opcratiie Á-e a¡c ennr¡atized for the Wincbester, Apache,

(731,E00) cF

REQTTEST OSPB JLBC

behaviors
atso
more

Agency
fiedive
depanment.

responsible
resportsible

anstody

fo,

Description

the

üucational
control

The

and
and

suPewlsØn of

cotTectton,

,ncTeclse

Departmznt

trecttm¿nl

of

their
ofenders

îrecument

on

ProgÌcrms
ctønce

and
are

Cor¡ectiotts

of
prole or

provided

mattntauts

returning
other

-fo,
to

rehabili¡ation
and

of

Pnson

socrety

all
ofenders

¿¡s

release

so
adult

adntinisters

law

a

they
úiding

will
ofenders

mechanisms

statewide

have

cls

citizens

legally
system of

The
specficd by

oppomtniries
commined

Pr$or?^t

to

l.aw.

to
fo,

deNrtmcnt It
learn

the
the

Gcneral Fund

Othcr Appropriatcd Funds

Change in Funding Summary:

$46.646,300 t3.2%Tot¡l Funds

DOC-2

and Aspen prison rhi¡s that will



Joint Leg¡slative Budeet Committee - Fiscel Year 1996 Budeet - A¡ralvsis and Recommend¡tiors

New Prisons l7'20t'500 GF

i,,f,"ião p.rtial year funding to supportthe operation of I new pripn and 3 expansion projccts to be brougbt on line during

Fy 1996 and Fy 1992. Th; op"oüg of the irisons will increese the state prison capacity by 868 b€ds in FY 1996 and ¿lo0

b€ds in FY 1997.-- g-u--ïr"ru u: $10,914,000 and 390.5 FTE positionl fo¡ ihe 
76s-bed L-evel V (maximum sccurity) prison to be located

atrheEymanc.-pìå*ionorenceandtobetpen"ainFebruary 1996. TheExecutiverecommends$ll,47l,l0oand

r the l00-bed l-cvel [I (mini6u6 security) expansion et ASP-

$1,768,0ü) a¡ld 68.5 FTE Positions'
of the first ¡tOO b€ds and $1,299,1(X) for the second 4O0

.Yum¡tobeopenediDFYlggT.ThcExecutiverecommends
car funding for thc sccond 40O bods'

ditional l-eiel Itr (medium security) beds at the Apache unit,
ds $221'50O and 3 FTE Positions'

4,501,700 GF

tion of $4,793,7m.

New hivete DUI B€ds r L--: 924'700 GF

provides funding for the deparrment to contract for 4(x) privately operated DUI b{. beginning May 199ó' The funding

reflects $38 per diem for 
".åf, 

U"¿. .¡¡" gx""otiu" t""oo-"n¿" á SiiO ptt diem per bed for a total of $974'500'

4,472,700 GF
2 (of which 472 rePresents

ceotcÉ, Private beds) will
each additional inmaæ that

t eap Year AdjusUnent --i:L---- ¿L^ r^--r*a-r rvi' in¡rr 
2tl'500 GF

The amount represents funding for on-going operating expendirures the department will incur for a¡ additional day in the leap

year. The Executive coocurs.

2,064,100 in FY 199ó

$12,245.500 in FY 1996

09O,2OO in FY 1996

Thc Exccutive concurs-

Detail for thc following items cen bc for¡nd in the Adutt Institutions scctioo'

lnmste Reception/Processing/TrensPortst¡on
lnmete Educstion
lnm¡te Records Imeging SYfe¡n
Lsndfill Clæure
tVeste lVster Trcetnent
Food AdusÛnent
Discherge ExPeme
DisproportionditY Revierr

11,606,4[6 gp

404,000
{34,700

GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF

50,000
135,500

(t,300)
61,500

(122,100)
(1,000)

DOC-3



oint Commitûee - FTscal yea¡ 1996 and

Detail for the following items c¡n bc fouud in the Humen Resources and Development section.

CSO Recru¡tnmt end Treining
Occupationd Health hogram -

Detail for the following items can be found in the Administretion section.

Correctiors Fund Shift
Inmete Legal Fees
Automation Support
Alternet¡ve Fuels

Detail for the folrowing items can be found in the community corrections section

hivetization Supervision
hivetiz¿tion Evatuation
Parole Supervision

t+r

JLBC StafJ Recommendcd Fo¡mat _ Modified Lr.rmp Sum by Agency

JLBC Sulf Recommended FooÞtotcs

Deletion of Prior year Footnotes

- #ilåiiflfr:ffif;rt;lfttlg!1" footrrote relating to rLBC review orthe correctionar Service orficer pay pran

Standard Foo¡notes

- Twenty-five percent
be distributed to the the State cheritable, Penal end Reforr¡etories L¡nd Fund shall
to be used for the su liance with Section ã of the Enabling n", -¿ ,¡"Clnstitution

- ooe hundrcd Percent ofland earnings and interest from the Penitentiary L¡¡¡d Fund sball be distributed to the Department

;i"iffrffinincomptiance 
with l:ction ã of th; E""b[";Ã", -¿-o" coortin tioo to be r¡scd for thc supporr of state

(hher Issues Jor leg¡slativc ConsidqztÍan

- Uniform Allowance Increasc

form Allowancc for Correctional Servicc Officer
e Executive rccommends $532.500 to fund the
to $50 pcr month. The dcpartment implemented

- Scc individr¡¡l soctions for other issucs.

355,700 cF
173,900 GF

(5,t00) oF 5,t00 cF
200,000 GF
æ3,400 GF
¿tt9,000 GF

GF
GF
GF

234,ñ0
100,000
15t,700

DOC-4



(1,076)
(l,176)

(876)
(87ó)
(e16)
(6?6)
(n6',
(87ó)
(e76)

(1,07ó)
(l,17ó)

(l,l¡14)
(1,24.4-)

(1,344)
(1,444)
(1,544)
(1,ú4)
(r,144)
(l,076)
(1,176)
(t,276)

(876)

Bed

(1,015)

(l,l l5)

(l,215)

,M4

Q44)
(t44)
(e44)

20.335
20,335
20,735
20,835
20,835
21.235
2t,235
2t,Lts
2t,235
zr,z35
21,235
2r.235

19,ú7
l9,oó7
19,067
19,067
19,067
19,067
19,067

19,E35
19,835
19,835

20,335
20,3f5

Opentionel

18,496

18,49ó

1E,496

19,0ó7
19,06?
t9,067
19,067

+ ¿t{þ Lcvel Ul Bcds YuÍr¡
+ lm Minors BGdg

+ 1O0 L¿wl II Bcds Yuttø

+ ?6t M¡le Level V Florence

+ 400 Priwt¿ DUI Bcd¡

+ IOO l¡vcl II Beds Globc

+ 250 þrche CountY Beds

Add 84 beds APeche ASPC-Winslow

+ ¡tOO Privete DWt Bedg

+ 200 hiv¡æ RTC Beds

- 29 Beds AsPen Conversion

Addition¡l Prison Beds

21,41I
2l,5 l r
21.ól I
2t,7tr
2t.81 I
21,91r
2Z,Olt
T¿,III
t¿,211
223tt
T¿,411
22.51t

20,2tt
20,31l
20,41l
20,51I
20,61I
20,7tt
20,81I
20,91I
2l,ol I
2l,lll
2t,2lL

2l,31 I

19,51I

19,61I

lll

19,71I
19,81I

l9,9l l
20,01I

)!
Pqulation

July
Augus
Sc?tcmbcr
Octobcr
Novembcr
Doccmtrr
Jrnurry
Februrry
M¡¡ch
Apri¡
M¡y
Jurrc

1996
1996

t996
1996

t99ó
t996
t991
t9a1
¡99?
t997
t991
t991

July
August
Sepæmber
October
November
December
Jenu¡ry
Febnrary
M¡rch
Ap.il
M¡y

1995

1995

1995

1995
1995

1995

199ó
1996
1996
1996
1996

J une 1996

Month Ye¡r

December 1994

Jenuary 1995

1995

1995

1995

April
M.y
June

r995
1995

Febn¡ery
Merch

Stsþ of Arizoo¡
Proiected Prison PoPul¡tbn
tlecõmber 1994 to Júne 1997

!/ B¡s€d on l0O ¡dditiond inrutcs pcr monù'

of correctional facilities or state

i r the operation of these fecilitics.

the c-orrectioos Fund i¡ctudc $5 million from past- construction Projects,.-$.19 million for

zrd in Fy 1995 rhsÑ;U¿ ø¿ OOO Ue¿s to tle cortections system, anã Sø million in oo-going

easc-purchasc PsymeDLs.

DOC-5



Joinf Iægislative Budget Committee - fïscal Year 1996 Analysis and

the General Fund to the Corrections

.io F: pry i"i a"p",t,"oï op"ãlio ffiilfffftîî
commil¡¡s¡ts deficit by the end of FY 1996 and leasc-purchase

d !o the
tem and
Budget

Beginning Balsnce

Add: Revenues
Generel Fund & Otlrer Deposits

Totrl Revenues

Tot¡l Fuods Av¡il¡ble

Deduct Approved Expcndio¡res:
Prison Constn¡ction & M¡inænence
Openting Budgets
DOA Corrections F¡cilities St¡ffing
Drug Enforcement Activities
FY 1993 Le¡sepr¡rch¡se peyments
FY 1994 Le¡se.pr¡rch¡se peyments
Aprcc County Lcrsc peyments
Youú¡fuI Offender Frcility IOO Beds
Yum¡ 40O Level III Beds
Globc l0O Beds Addition
Convert A+en to Ment¡l He¡lth Unit

s229503.t s26.65t.9 i37.t I l: 3t6.062.6 ¡60.962.t

FY r9E5-t993 FY 1994
s4.659.7

FY t995
t6.070.0

FY 1996

¡2.036.0

$+
+

359.5
+

t2,o&.1
12,245-5
I,090.2
3,150.0

{)-
-0-
+

9,000.0
rJ0o.0
2,000.0

t0,0(x).0
450.0

FT 1997
$34J03J

¡+

s192,336.r
20,825.7

1,269.4
10,4t 1.5

+
+
+
+
4-
{)-
+

$l,491.9
t7,962-8

347.5
{)-

786.7
{)-
{-
{)-
+
.{)-

s5,265.9
5.8

317.t
38.5

t2,0E4.2
I,009.0

7æ.0
350.0

t2,240.8
2,6E8.9

375.0

-0-
12,037.8
12,422.2
l,08l.l

+
-o-
.G
+

{-
I,q)0.0

+
4,000.0

-o-

-0-
+

$

359.5

Fund Bdræe

TotrlExpendio¡res S224,8Øi3.4

s 4.659.7

$35,075.2 S28,909.3 325.900.6

9.036.0 s57. 153.3 335.062¿
FY 1996 Cepitel Budget Ræ¡mmendst¡oo

Yum¡ 4OO Lcvcl ill Buds
Tuc¡on 100 Minor.s Bcds
N* Conplc¡-MlCcr phn
Ncry Conple¡-400 ¡,evcl UI Buds
Convct Levet tV Beds to Level V

hojcctcd Fund B¡hoceEnd of perbd

ll lncludcs

+++
+{-+
++{-
+++
{t {- {_

4.659.7 6.070.0 2.036.0 34¿033 I.062:
Geænl Fund Urnsfcrs of s39 .4 million to rcpy thc Cor¡cctions Fund ¡nd SZI milion to fund therccom¡nended FY 996

Estim¡ted

DOC-6



JLBCOSPBREQI.TEST

Joint Lesislative Budcet Committce - Ftscal Year 1996 Budcet - Analysis end Recommendations

DEPT: Søte Department of Corrections

PROG: Adult Institutions

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operatin g ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEIì{S

Discharge ExPense
DþroportionalirY Review

1993 Læasc Purchasc PaYments

1994 Læssc Purcbasc PaYments

Apacbe CooPanY L-and l¡ase
Food
Work l¡cenrive PaY Plan

CSO Series PaY Plan

Special lrem Subroul

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOTJRCE

Gcoer¡l Fu¡d
Otber Appropriated Funds

Fcderal Fuods
Other Non-APP roPriatcd Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOIJRCES

ILBC Analyc: MartinezlBock
OSPB Analy*: Tucker/Jones

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

4,552,7ú
365,000

62,000
36,674,100

6,34ó,600

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMÂTE

5,853.9 ó,29E-9 6,987 '4 6,74r'4 6'739'4

t21,055,900 t¿!0,07E,600 156,515,700 l4E,10ó'700 147'914'000

37,99ó,600 44,808,100 52,355,ü)0 49,392,800 48'6t5'ó00

4,¿+ól,800
35ó,400

ó2,000
36,ó88,4(n
7,t77,3æ

4t,zn,m 40,544,E00 53,412,900 4E,000'400 4E'745'900

200,269,900 225,431,5W 262,283,600 245,499'9A0 245',345',5æ

43n,eæ
341,400

56,900
34,335,900

r,432,7æ

4,4t2,600
29E,900

30,100
32,175,000
4,300,800

l7l,ó00
0

786,600
0
0

18,18E,4ü)
4,t74,600
I,388,900

24,?10,100 39,272,tO0 53,039,900

315,323,500

53,503,300 52:lO2,W

224,980.000 264,7U3û 299,003.200 298,047,500

205,æ6,300
t9,743,700

128.700
t7,433,700

242.542,ffi2t4,710,4o0336,556,200299,003'200319'280'200

378,900
I,000

12.084,300
I,009,100

700,000
20,379,300
4,720,2æ

0

249,910,900
t4,7%,m

I 13,800
t9,E92,300

5,373,000
374,2æ
61,5q)

36,95 1,800
10,652,400

398,300
1,000

12,0ó4,1(X)
12,245,5W
l,090,200

22,272,6ú
4,968,200

0

2E9,923,7æ
25,399,800

103,800
21,12E,900

405,700
0

12,0ú1,100
t2,245,500
I,090,200

22,638,400
5,059.,100

0

272,ñ3,m
26,399,E00

283,600
0

l2,oet,l00
t2,245,5æ
1,090,200

2r,959,2N
5,059,¿+00

0

27r,&7,'lû
26,399,800

103,800
2l,128,900

DOC-7



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee -

DEPT: State Department of Corrections
PROG: Adult Institr¡tions

F¡scal Year 1996 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$21,73ó,800 8.7 %

Change in Funding Summery:

,343 2æ
I1.606.4ff)

Total Funds
78.s%

12.6%

FY 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommended Clunges ftom Ff I99S

Stsndård Changes

- Annualiz¿tion of April 1995 pay Adjustmenr
- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a3.2ñ Vacancy Rate

Other vaca¡rcy savings not shown arc $10,90ö from the a¡¡rilqlization of Apache; $150,000 for the

- ñîffitions 
recom¡nended for Eyman, Glo , -ì Àrp"r;ãã sls,6oo for other poticy issues.

$ 2,475,t00 GF
(65,000) cF

_ Rent 1,601,000 GF
Thc a¡nount represents e reduction i¡ I -nd L,casc paymeots. (64'900) GF

Annualizetion of hior yeer hison OpeninCs
Start-up costs a¡e climinatcd aod op.otiíj;L "* ¡nn¡¡¡lizcd for the wincbesær, Apache, and Aspen on*" fftdffl*G,ilbe on-linc in FY 1995.

Nerv hisors
Providcs partial ycar Pndgg to support the operarion 9[ | ncw nrisor y-d 3 expansion p-¡ol r, * .o-"roto;T]1;!T"fi[FY 199ó and FY 1997' Th; 

"p""iog 
or tl" i;,o* will ¡¡clgå ,¡t .o," prison capacity by góg beds in Fy t996 and ¿roobcds in FY 1997.

- Evman SMU Il: $9'335'4o0 ¡nd 354 FTE positions for the 7ó9-q{ lævet v (maximum securiry) prison ro be roc¡tedet thc Eymur complex i¡ Floreacc ø. bc opeood i" F"b,ú; tiú. n" pxout¡ì" ,ooÀends $9,779,6o0 and 354 FfEpositions.

Population Growth
(ADP) in prircn *.Ii,i: wiu increase by.t,232 ("f *bi":,:ll':i"-1i
^$9 

o""ott.ADP (prisons, correction¡ ólease centers, private beds) wilrtäc marginal costs thc dcpartment will incur for each additional inm¡þ ¡þ¿¡

DOC-8



Joint Les¡slative Buds€ú Committee - Ftscel Year 1996 Budeet - An¡Iysis and Recommendatio¡rs

Inmete Reception/hocessing/Trensportet¡on 404,000 GF
Provides 14 FTE positions ¡nd $4(X,üX) to improve tur¡arpund time for inm¡te reception, processing, a¡d transportstioa.
As a result of providing these additional resources, the requested frrnding for ADP growth in county jails is not provided.
The Executive recommends $353,800 and l0 reception and processing FTE positions.

lnmate Educgtion ¿ß4,700 GF
Provides 5 FTE positions and $434,700 for the department to implement the prison functional liæracy program for inmqlss
with literacy skills below the sixth grade level, as outlined in l¡ws 1993, Cbapter 250. The Executivc recommends $446,700
and ll FTE positions.

lnmate Records l¡neginC Systern 50,000 GF
The amount provides funding for the department to hire consultiog scrvices to plan a compuÞrizcd system for storage and
retrieval of inmate records. The Executive recommends $10O,000.

LendFrll Closure 135,500 GF
The amount provides funding for the department to purchasc equipment and contract for hauling services to closc the landfill
at the Ft. Grant prison. The landfill no longer meets environmentel guslity standards. The Executivc concurs.

Waste 1Vate¡ Treatnent (t,300) GF
The amount rcprqsents savings rcsulting from eliminating management of the Eyman Complex waste weter trcetment plant
by a private contractor and hiring 5 FtE positions to mariage the plant. The Executive recommends the transfer without e
reduction.

Læap Year Adjustrnent 169,900 GF
:I'tre amount rcpresents funding for on-going operating expendirures, such as utilities a¡d food, which the department will incur
for an additional day in the leap year. The Executive concurs.

Food Adustrnent 61,500 GF
Provides additional funding for the anticipated increese in the number of meals served. The Executive recommends the
department's request of $7l2,rl00 for an anticipated inflationary increase in tbe cost of meals.

Discharge Experrse (122,100) GF
The amount rcflects anticipated savings in discharge expeuses rasulting from [-aws 1993, Chapter 242, which limited the
provision of discharge monies to first time releasces only. The Executive did not address this issue.

Disproporti oneli ty Revia'v
Eliminates funding for inmate notification regarding dispropofionality review. The Executive coocurs.

(1,000) GF

tsse/LcasePurchås€ Peyments
Thc amount provides funding for the following:

- $(20,2m) dccrcasc for thc 1993 Lrase-h¡rch¡sc Paymcnt totalling $12,06.Í,100 iD FY 199ó

- $l I,Z3ó,4(X) increase for the 1994 l-casc-Purch¡sc Payænt totelling $12,245,500 in FY 1996

- S39O,2m increasc for thc Apacbc County lcasc paymcnt totalling $1,090,200 in FY 1996
Tbc Executive concun¡.

11,606,400 oF

ra+

JLBC Sutf Rccommended Fotmot - Modificd [,ump Sum by Agency

DOC-9



Joint lægislative Budiet Committee - Ftscal Year 199ó Budget - Analysis a¡rd Recommendations

DEPT: State Departmeut of Corrections
PROG: Health Services

JLBC Analyst: Marti¡ez/Bock
OSPB Analyst: Tucker/Jones

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel . Out of Stde
Other Operaring Expenditures
Equipment

All Otàer Operuing Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTjND SOIjRCE

General Fund

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

54ó.5 5E7.5 Øt-5 627 -O 627.O

16,249,600 20,9ó9,300 æ,062,(n0 2l,Eó8,200 21,916,700

3,907,300 5,053,900 5,599,500 5,363,100 5,399,700

FY 1994
ACTUAL

r5,u7,200
42,700

1,300
3,046,200

190,300

39.284.ó00

39,2E4,600

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

17,535,900
4E,200
2,000

3,357,ó00
82,600

47,@-9,500

47.tr9,500

18,95E,500
50,800
2,000

3,959,000
557,t00

52,1 88,900

52. ¡ 88,900

19,224,Eæ
50,200
2,000

4,008,300
435,200

50,95 t,800

50,951,E00

19,224,800
49,m
2,000

3,996.600
435,2æ

5t,o24,Ð0

51,o24,û0

$ 365,700 cF
3,200 GF

137,100 GF

49,E00 cF

t9,t27,7æ 2t,O26Jû 23,527,m 23,720,500 æ,708,000

39,2U,6æ 47,049,500 52,188,900 50,95t,800 5t,024,400

hogrslrr Description - ThLs division provides innate halth sewices, whiú inclu¿e rou¡iae and encrgenq mediøl
øre, nursing dtre, Ìoutire and esçential denrol ære, n¿ntal halth senices, phannaq sewices, an¿ nedi@l records
mcruúenonoe.

Chenge in Fundirg Srmrnrery: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
S Chanee % Chanee

Gcneral Fund 974,m 8.4%

il 1996 - ILBC Statf Recomnendcd Changes fiom ÍT I99S

St¡ndsrd Chenges

- Annueliz¿tion of April 1995 Pay Adjustmcor

- Vacancy Saviogs - Adjusc to a ó% Vacaocy Reæ
Other vacancy savings not showo a¡c $ó,1(D from thc ¡n¡u¿liz¡tioo of Winchester and Apache
u¡d $35,¿t0O for the new positions recommcodcd for Eyman and Globc.

- ERE Rates

Annr¡aliz¡tion of hior Year hison Openings

R.EOI.JEST OSPB JLBC
FY 199ó

DOC - l0



Joint læsislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budget - Anelysis end Recommendations

New Prisors 1,6{3,300 GF
Provides partial year funding for the Health Service,s costs a.ssocietcd with the opening of 3 new prisons.

- Evm¡¡ SMU tr: $1,16O,4ü) and 30.5 FTE positions. The Executive rccommends Sl,l32,5m and 30.5 FTE positions.

- Globe lffi-Bed Expansion: $256,ffi and 9 FTE positions. The Executive rccommends $250,600 and 9 FTE positions.

- Yuma 4OO-Bed Addition: $226,9(X) for start-up costs. The Executive rccommends $226,500.

Populetion Growth 1,719,100 GF
It i! estim¡ted that the average daily population (ADP) in prison facilitics will increasc by 1,232 (of which 4T2.reprasents

unanticipated FY 1995 growth) in FY 1996 ¡nd the overall ADP (prisons, correctional release centers, private beds) will
increase-by 1,666 inm¡tes. The funding reflects the rnarginal costs thc departmcnt will i¡cur for e¡ch additional inm¡te that

enÞrs the prison system and dso funds high health cere costs for a FY 1995 ADP of 683 inmstes bouscd in private fecilities.
These costs were not funded in FY 1995. The Executive concun¡'

Leap Year 56'700 GF
3çç¿u"" FY 1996 is a leap year, DOC will have to pay an extra day for hospitalization and emergency cere. The Executive

concuf!¡.

**t

JLBC SølJ Recommended Fo¡mat - Modified Llmp Sum by Agency

DOC-ll



DEPT: State Department of Corrections
PROG: Human Resources/Development

Year 1996 Budset - Analysis end Recommendat¡ons

JLBC Andyst: Martinez/Bock House Sub: IIa¡t
OSPB Analyst: Tucker/Jones Senate Sub: Chesley

Joint læg¡sletive Budget Committce - Flscel

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BUIrcET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professioual/Outside Services
Travel - I¡ Stare
Travel - Out of Ståtc
Otber Operatilg Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operaring Subtoral

OPERATING SI.IBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

COTA Cadets

Spe.cial ltem Subtoral

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOTjRCE

General Fuod

TOTAL. ALL SOI.JRCES

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

7t.o 73.0 96.0 93.0 78.0

2,16t,4æ 2,097,7æ 2,748,200 2,584,300 2,286,9æ

506,500 520,100 695,400 697,300 604,000

795,7ú
38,ó00
t,300

1,082,ó00
r62,600

675,6æ
60,300
3,000

1,072,3æ
0

I,136,000
E9,700
3,(X)0

2,024,M
204,000

l,136,100
E8,300
3,000

2,076,7û
55,500

964,Efi)
7E,000
5,700

I,588,700
5,000

2,0E7,800 1,811,200 3,457,1N 3,359,ó00 2,Ø2,2æ

4,755,7ú 4,429,W 6,900,700 6,&t,2æ 5,533,100

002,69t,50000
0 0 2,691,500 0 o

4,755,7æ 4,429,000 9,592,200 6,Øt,2W 5,533,100

4,755,7æ 4,429.W 9,592,2æ 6,64t,200 5,533,t00

4,755,7æ 4,429,W 9,592,2û ó,ó4t,200 5,533,100

REQUEST OSPB JLBC

tra,ntnt.
Divkion

hogrå¡¡r
Prior lo
Description

FY 1995
Th¿

the
divísion

Heahh
provides

Scttiæs Diviii¿¿n
organizatiorul

rr{rs
pla,nning

æ¡nbincd with
perconnel

the Hwøn
dminLçtration

Resourc-es
staÍt

and
delelopmant

D*elopment
an¿

Change in Funding Surnmery:

Gencral Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$r,r(X,r00 24.9%

DOC - 12



-Ioint Budset Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and Recommmdatio¡rs

FI 1996 - ILBC Staif Reconncnded Clwryes fmm FI 1995

Stendârd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains t2.3% Vacancy Rate r r .
Other vacancy savings not shown arc $6OO for the training position recommended for new prisons

and g3,300 fär the FIE positions in the occupational Heslth hogram.

- ERE Rates

- Rent

Annr.lstization of hior Yeer hison Openings

New Prisons l0't00 GF

Provides funding for training and recruitment costs associated with the o!"oiog- of 3 new prisons'

- Evman SMU II, S¡zo,îm and I Trainiog-óin"".I positioo. Thc Ëxecutive recommends $445'30o and the same FTE

position.

- blob" E*p.r,rion: $4'6,90O. Tbe Executive recommends $52'm'

- iffiffi*rt.": $143,100 for starr-up costs. The Executive recomnends $17ó'700.

$ 36,300 GF
-G GF

39,t00 GF
(22,900) GF

7,600 GF

173,900 GF
expand its OccuPationel Health
1994 with Bloodborne Pathogen

2,900 GF
for an additional daY in the leaP

CSO Recruiting and Training
ft 

"-"-o"n, 
p-iiao funding fõr recruiting and^ training costs-sssocisted with

positions' Tïe department åtimates that $l ' 108 is requircd for each vacar¡t

ãå*"o¿"tion irovides funding for ñlling 341 additional vacancies' The

of $711,300 to fill 642 additional vacar¡cies'

355,700 GF
fi lling vacant Correcti onal Serv i ce Offi cer (CSO)

positiãn to be frlled. At that rate, the JLBC Staff

Executive recommends the department's request

rse positions for the department to

Program was imPlemented in FY
and 8 FTE Positions.

I-eep Year AdusEnent
The amount represents funding for on-going operating expenditures the department will incur

year. The Executive concurs.

*++

ILBC fulf Rcconmc¡dcd Fonnat - Modificd Lump Sum by Ageocy

(hher Isstps lor lzgidatiYe Considemtion

- Personnel OPerations
Tbc Exocutive rccomrnends $32E, loo and l0 FTE positions for thc department to fully implement a Pilot progrem

cstablishcd in Fy lgg3 thar allowcd ,h;ãó;.""i to fill all vec¡nt dðpartmcnt positions (cxcept cso positions)'

end rcrurn borrowed ¡esources to DOA'

DOC - 13



DEPT: State Department of Corrections
PROG: Adminful¡¡¡¡s.

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Persoual Services

Employee Retared Expenditures

Professionel/Outside Services
Travel - I¡ Stare
Travel - Out of Stale
Other Operaring Expendirures
Equipment

All Otber Operuing Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOT,AL

SPECIAL LINE TTEMS

Alteruative Fuels

Speæial Iteo Subrotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FT.JND SOURCE

Geoer¡l Fu¡d
Othc r Appropriared Fuods
Other Noo-Appropriared Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

JLBC Analyst: Ma.rtinezlBock
OSPB Anatyst: Tucker/Jones

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

FY 1994
ACTUAL

190.0 t97.O 224-O 216.0 207-O

5,9662n 5,626,ffi 6,623,000 6,24t,5æ 5,92ó,500

t,322,W 1,482,500 1,740,m 1.652Jæ 1,578,500

2,518,500
54,300
17,900

r0,020,300
I,970,600

n,Ø7,4AA ß,293,2ú 19,182,000 t6,410,500 14,581,óOO

r 8,935,600 20,q2,tú 27,545,&0 24,3c!,,3W 22,086,ó00

2, l5ó,600
42,W
I I,200

9,060,t00
377,5æ

0

0

I 8,935,ó00

2,0e1,900
53,300
17,900

9,219,E00
1,937,300

0

0

20,q2,rco

2,503,800
gl,2æ
17,900

9,434JW
7,t34,6æ

0

0

27,545,m

2,318,2100
90,300
ló,100

10,074,300
3,91 I,.10O

0

0

24,304,300

489,000

489,000

22,575,6n

t8,929,t00 20,39ó,300 27,545,ffi 24,3c/,,3æ 22,575,6æ5.t005.t0000q
2393.9æ 2,5t2,9æ 2,225,8ú 2,225,8æ

21J29.500 22,915,000 29,nt,2æ 24,3cl,,3æ 24,801,400

REQUEST OSPB JLBC
I

DOC - 14



Corrcctions Fund Shift
Eliminates Corrections Fund as the source for partial Peyment of d¡t¡ services charges

Annualizgtion of hior Year hison Oæni¡rgs

Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Ftsc¡l Year 1996 Budcet - Analvsis and Recommendations

Change in Funding SummarY:

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Total Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$2,179,300 to.1%
r( ltYì\ (l00.0)

173,500 to.1%

Fy 1996 - JLBC Saff Recomnænded Clwtges ftom Ff /,995

Ståndârd Changes S g7,t00 GF
cy Rate J00 GF
túe ¡nnualiz¡tion of Apache, $l'200 for the new positions recommended

the recommended Autom¡tion FTE positions'

- ERE Rates U'300 GF

- Risk Management 653'900 GF

- Rent ll3'300 GF

s(5,E00) oF 5,t00 GF
The Executive coocurs.

(16,200) GF

Automst¡on SupPort
233,400 GF

The anount providcs fuoding for
in 1984) to rncct the dcPartmcnt's

New -.-lll:9"'þ;' Ëi,',å::*

2A9,500 GF

c Executivc recommends S249'4æ'

200,000 GF

growtbinlcgalexPens€s.Aft'eredministrativea!justm-¡1c'41ï1.flYt993
over $31p,1põ. Simitar expeoscs are expcctcd for FY 1994 a¡d FY 1995' The

5 compuær FTE positioos to upgradc and cxpand the current comPuter systeP- f9"l:l-t4
d¿te collectioo ¡¡ld i¡form¡tion Ëtriet¡ ooi". Th" Executive recommends $358,900 and

8 FTE positioos.

t,400 GF
t-eap Year Aqjusùnent
The anount ¡cpresc'ts Àu,aing for on-going opcrÊtitrg expcodirures thc departmeot will incur fôr an additional day in the leap

ycar. The Exccutive coocurs.

Altern¡tive Fr¡els ¿tt9'000 GF

L-ews 1993, Cbaptcr l, 6th Special Scssioo r€quiy statc agencias to convert their motor pool fleet to altcrnative fuels' By

January I , 1996, 4O% of the state fleet must t ¡lt rn t¡uiy n 
"t"¿. 

The amount provides $249,6m for the conversion of

l(x vehicles (4o% of il;p. Rect) an¿ s23g,,m for 2í rcplaccmcnt vehicles to bc convcrted. The recommend¡tion

i¡cludes a ststutory change to dclay tue atæruet¡re fuel rcquiremcut for noo-Maricopa counties. The Exccutive anticipates that

the depalmeot will be cxcmPt from the statutc.

+*|l

DOC - 15



Joint Committee - nscal Year 199ó - Analysis and

JLBC Staff Recommcndcd Fo¡mat - Mod¡ficd Lump Sum by Agency

(hher Isstæs Jor lzgidat¡ve Consìdemtion

- Communications Support Services
The Executive ¡eco¡nmends $542,000 and. 4 FTE positions to expand in-house m¡ir¡[s¡¡¡çç and support ofcommunications equipment and eliminate privaÞ cootãcting scrvices.

DOC - 16



JLBCOSPBREQI.IEST

I

DEPT: State Department of Corrections

PROG: CommunitY Corrections

DESCR.IPTION

Fult Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BIJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPeod irures

ProfessionaVOutside Services

Travel - l¡ Stare

Travel = Out of St¿te

Otber Operating ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other OPerating Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Discharge ExPense

CommunitY Provider Beds

Returû to CustodY Beds

DtM Beds
Food
Work l¡centive PaY Plao

Special ltem Subtotal

PROGR,AM TOTAL

BY F1JND SOTJRCE

General Fuod

TOTAL. ALL SOTJRCES

JLBC Analy*: Martinez/Bock
OSPB Analyst: Tucker/Jones

Housc Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTMATE

153.0 157.0 183.0 179'0 t61'O

4,295,100 4,351,600 5,313,200 4,941'600 4'ó05'200

I,133,900 1,216,2ú l'498,800 1,412'900 l'302'500

l,709,loo 1,717,óOO 4,694,500 3'110,900 l'962'000

7,138,100 7,285'4([ 11,50ó'500 9'ztó5'400 7'869'700

480,500
24900
2,9æ

l,165,300
35,500

510,100
22,5û
5,000

I,159,500
20,500

2,927,m
33,000

9,000
1,312,7æ

412,m

7,2æ
ó,5E8,000
2,196,000
5,5ó3,200

157,300
38,000

t,537,900
3l,600
7,t00

1,296,900
236,7æ

7,2û
ó,588,000
2,19ó,000
5,563,200

157,300
38,000

ól I,500
?5,7æ

6,000
1,212,7û

l0ó,100

5,000
0
0
0

143,óO0
50,200

7,2N
6,570,000
I,095,000
I,t49,300

149,500
37,7ú

7,2æ
6,588,000
2,196,000
6,195,900

149,900
38,000

tgE,E(b 9'708.700 l4'f9,?00 l4'54e'700 15'175'000

?J3ó,9O0 16.994.1æ 26,056'200 24'015'100 23'04r'-',7ú

7,33ó,9æ tó'994.100 26,056,2æ 24'015'100 23',W',700

7.33ó.900 ló'994,100 26,056,200 24'015'100 B'W',1ú

DOC - 17



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Ftscâl Year 1996 Budget - Analysis snd

DEPT: State Department of Corrcctions
PROG: Community Corrections

FY 1996 - ILBC Stalf Reconmended Changes lrom FI I99S

Stsndârd Changes

t
cy Rate

rclated to privatized DUI beds and additional

- Rent

- Elimination of One.time Capital and Non_C¡pital Equipment

hivate Beds Annuslizetion

(Rrq beds and $3,4o6,7ff?jffiÎj
ts the actual contracted per diem of $36

ncurs on the RTC bed ¡nnualization and

Nerv hivete DUI B€ds
Provides tunding for the departmcnt . 

""n,.T.1-l:r 4(x) privately opcratcd DUI beds beginning lra¡ -1996. 

t#tnf:
rcflects $38 pcr diem for c¡ch bcd. The Èiecutive ¡ecommends å $lO p.. diem per bed får a brel of $974,S0O.

hivatizetion Evelu¡tion

$ 7ó,400 cF
2OO GF

It,300 cF
9OO GF

(t,500) cF

FY 1995 to FY tÐ6 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

General Fund

Change in Funding Summary:

600 35.6%

DOC - l8



Joint Lecislative Budeet Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 Budcet - A¡ralYsis and Recommmdations

Psrole Supervision æ --L: 
l5t'700 GF

provides 3 additional pa¡ole ofñcer III positions ¡e meintain a 96: I parolcc to officer ratio- Tbe Executive ¡pcom-ends

$589,300 and lO FTE positions to lower the retio to 9l: l'

Leap Year A{irstnent L -- - - r:^- r^ {l'600 GF

The amount represetrts funding for on-going lRerating expenditures, such 8s .per diem for privaæly contracted beds tbe

ã"p"rt-*t wid incur for a¡ adãitional day in the leap ycar. The Exccutive concurs'

tat

JLBC fuff Recomme¡tdcd Fotmot - Modifid Lump Sum by Agency

DOC - 19



DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOMIC SECI]RITY

(DES)



JLBCOSPBREQTJEST

Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budset - Analysis and Recommendatio¡s

DEPT: DePartment of Economic Security

AgencY SummarY

DESCRJPTION

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTMATE

Full Time Equivaleot Positions 2,528.0 2,6E2.6 3,ú7-7 2,8r'.L'8 2,687'l

BY PROCRAIII/ORGANIZATION

fidministmtioÃ25,774,20025,2O3,1W38,641,80033'136'50031'410'900

Developmental Disabilities 33,248'5Û0 37,62O,6N 38'328'100 37'999'000 37'816'400

hng Term Care 42,842,6æ 41,53g,3N 5E'902,ü)0 4ø'6/l'600 4É.'632',6OO

Benefits a¡d Medical Eligibility 128,28E,500 135,035,300 148,639'900 129'W9'5O0 130'240',000

child Support Enforcement 2,812,4AO 3,739,9N 4,562,9û 3'O54'2Co 2',956',500

Aging and gqmmuniry services 12,612,4N 15,10E,800 15,549'900 17 '373'2OO 15'0æ'800

children and Family services 97,394,800 104,130,900 ll4,7E3,2OO lll'586'300 105'119'700

child Protective Services Training Program 22E,6æ 790,600 714'E00 505',900 513'300

Employment and Rehabilitatioo Services E,4Í!2,5O0 16,E42,800 22'257 'gAO 18'935'900 18'173'400

AGENCY TOTAL ,tt't-'t- 
"t'ttt

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services 6L,522,g0O 67,095,100 78,917,100 71,955,9ffi 68',477 'g*

13,998,500 16,224,3to 20,281,200 17,518,000 16',654'500
Employee Related ExPenditures

ILBC Analyst: Cawlry/Child
OSPB Analyst: Richa¡d Zelzliak

House Sub: Tfeiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

Professional/Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Food
Other Operating ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEIVTS

AZTECS Modifications
¡5¡{ Çommunity Placement
Assist¡nce j6 p¡milies

DD Foster Care
Housekceping PaYmeots
Out-Of-District Placement

22,2g3,w 25,29I,EOO 35,E77,500 3O,gg4,7N 28',621',200

9?,E14,4{X) 108,619,200 135,075,800 120,46E,ó00 113',703'500

1,949,600
1,560,200

52,300
556,100

l7,r2l,3OO
1,053,500

2,858,000
1,9E4,100

66,900
Æ,900

1E,389,400
1,554,500

33E,E00
43,7N

4ó'3,2æ
2,ol9,9oo

r12,600
109,300

4,019,ó00
2,696,10o

73,100
494,600

25,467,900
3,126,200

3,O9t,2OO
2,379,3OO

7r,200
4,4.8,200

22,779,0æ
2,225"8æ

2,837,5û
2,110,500

62,5OO

47,4æ
21,350,500

1,812,800

7,900
33,700

ó4E,800
1,919,900

r42,6æ
63,700

47,7N
ó,E00

4p.5,ñO
l,@,500

148,800
82,400

7,900
43,800

ß3,2æ
2,025,&O

172,6æ
109,E00

7,94O
43,800

46'3,2OO

2,136,5OO
172,6æ
109,800

DES. 1



Joint YC Committee

DEPT: Department of Economic Security
Agency Summ¿ry

DESCRIPTION

DD Purcbase of Care
Stipends and Allowances
Acute Ca¡e
Fee FoiService
LTC Foster Care
LTC PurchaseofCare
AFDC
Emergency Assistance
General Assistance
Tuberculosis Control
Food Distribution Information
Homeless Shelter
Information and Referral
Rural Food Bank Project
Veterans' Housing
Adoption Services
Adult Services
Children Services
High Risk Infant Services
lntensive Family Services
Child Severance Project
CMDP
Day Care
JOBS Child Care
Senate Bill 1460 Pilot programs
Independent Living Rehabilitation Services
Vocational Rehabilitation Services
Job Search Stipends
Other Receipts
Automation Equipment
Full Employment Project
Navajo Senior Centers
Respite Ca¡e Pilot program
Child Welfare luformation System
AFDC Time Limits
Transitional Child Care
JOBS
Healthy Families pilòt
FMCS Modificarion
Transitional Extension pilot
Prior Session Appropriation
Lease-Pu¡chase Equipment
Institutional Support payments
LTC Ombudsman
MEDICS
Videotaping
Youth Support Research
h¡blic Assistance Collection Fund
Domestic Violence prevention

JLBC Analyst: Cawley/Child
OSPB Anatyst: Richard Zelz¡ak

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Weiers
SenateSub: Huppenthal

- Fïscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and

FY 1994
ACTUAL

17,6O3,7m
206,9@

7,z'lg,Eæ
1,346,3æ
2,?32,M

23,452,æO
E6,639,500

754,E00
16,991,900

15,000
22,700

983,600
l1l,00()
195,2æ
15,900

14,539,300
7,579,4aa

40,695,100
515,500

1,065,4619

lgg,200
3,354,900

12,990,300
l,47g,læ

0
499,300

3,9?5,100
l73,go0

-1,406,500
1E9,100

0
211,600

0
0
0

1,94p'400
2,101,500

0
l3l,300

0
0

1,452,5æ
420,9@
I14,E00
491,600
192,600

0
211,500

0

19,Et6,300
215,900

6,736,W
l,'l4g,2W
2,766,7æ

21,195,900
92,279,7æ

E57,7û
15,362,600

19,400
24,200

l,236,loo
ll2,Iû
253,499

0
16,37E,2O0
8,90E,000

39,163,900
666,2æ

2,3&,90o
191,100

2,',194,9û
12,635,1æ
2,235,1o0
1,018,E00

558,20O
2,3U,4@

r73,9æ
-500,000

12,20o
200,fi)o

0
75,(X)0

200,0ü)
1,4(x),000
1,7&,o0o
3,019,200
1,700,000

132,300
0
0

I,3E1,700
478,M
117,600

0
205,300

10,000
255,M

0

20,196,900
215,800

g,2lE,2æ
2,7æ,6W
3,2ll,m

30,635,40t0
102,ó30,300

857,700
15,949,000

lg,4gg
24,2û

1,236,|W
l12,l0o
253,400

0
16,g72,EOO
9,965,500

41,139,400
666,2@

2,3&,9@
46.3,200

2,934,6æ
14,719,100
2,725,200

122,E@
55E,2@

3,105,300
173,900

-500,000
0

952,900
0
0

1,349,5æ
0

2,67l,goo
5,422,5æ
3,000,000

1323N
2ß,9æ

-3,0ú1,900
1,348,300

478,ffi
ll8,l00

0
209,700

10,000
261,600

0

20,1E6,900 20,125,9æ
215,900 2l5,g0o

7,139,100 7,g0o,g0o
2,084,200 2,141,5æ
3,053,600 2,4É,3,5æ

22,979,000 22,8/¡3,9æ
87,Ø2,4.æ 8E,171,400

E57,7OO g57,7OO
13,761,5o0 14,321,E00

19,400 lg,4(x)
24,2æ 24,2æ

1,07E,100 I,236,1æ
llz,lN ll2,lû
253,4W 253,499

0O
16,135,E00 16,440,900
10,096,4010 E,g3o,50o
4l,l4g,7w 3g,lgg,g0o

666,200 666,200
2,364,900 2,3&,EOO

463,200 4r,3,200
2,'194,900 2,794,9æ

14,233,2æ 13,692,300
2,6?5,9æ 2,269,700

122,7æ l45,2OO
559,200 55g,2oo

3,W2,0oo 3,1g9,40t0
I73,9N l73,goo

-500,000 - -500,000
0O

245,200 4p;3,goo
0O
09

1,347,600 1,34g,300
0O

2,67l,900 2,776,300
4,303,300 4,257,300
3,000,000 3,0oo,o(x)

132,300 t32,3OO
64,E00 64,g00

-3,0e1,900 _3,0ú+,900
1,34E,300 1,34g,300
478,449 479,ß0
117,E00 1l7,E0o

09
2O7,tO0 aO7JAO
10,000 10,0(x)

25E,700 258,7@
1,159,000 o

REQUEST OSPB JLBC

DES-2



JLBCOSPBREOTJEST

DEPT: Department of Econonic Security
AgencY Sumnary

DESCRIPTION

JLBC Analyst: CawleY/Child
OSPB Analy*: Richard Zelz¡¿k

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Weien
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

Phase tr Conversion
Expert SYstem

Employment SuPPort Services

FY 1994
ACTUAL

311,000
0
0

311,(n0
20r'.,300

6,223,7O0

379,312,6ú
69E,700

690,466,600
307,896,900

311,ü)o
2,394,70O
7,2E0,6@

444,83E,ü)0
617,300

742,79E,20O
310,461,300

311,000
lE5,l00

6,701,700

395,U7,4O0
414,7û

311,000
0

6,7ol,7oo

385,471,900
4r4,700

733,227,200
310,4ó1,300

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOI.JRCE

General Fund
Other ApproPriated Funds

Federal Funds
Other Non-APProPriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

253,850,100 yll,3g2,lû 3O7,30r',7OO 275,793,500 n2'183',r0o

351,664,500 3E0,011,300 4p¡2,380,500 396,262,100 385'886,600

351,224,æ0
440,100

615,599,700
301,877,500

L,269,141,7W 1,37E,3?4,800 1,498,714,800 396,262'100 l'429',575'l00

FY 1996 - ILBC Staff Recommcndal Clwryes fiom FI 1995

Stsnderd Changes

- Annualizati,on of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- V-acancy Savings - Aa¡*t" to t 2'3% Average Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

- Other

s2,too
-(Þ

500
-0-
{t-
-0-
-(Þ

oF s1,141,000 GF
oF (21,t00) GF
oF 217,000 GF
oF 1,4t0,200 GF
oF 807,100 GF
oF (1,742,000) GF
OF 333,¿{n GF

General Fr¡nd

Other ApProPriated Funds

Chenge in Funding SummarY:

r.5%FundsTotal

DES-3



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Fïscat Year 1996 Budget - Analysis and

FIE Positions
Adds 4.5 new FTE positions as follows:

+qq. 1.1Long Terur Care Case nurnagers

+qq. 1.9 Developmental Disabilirio Èogra. cont¡act monitor
Adds 1.0
Adds 1.7 lce.s case Eranager

Subtracts ies and Basic Skills support staff

Automation Upgrade

Alternative Fuels Compliance

rilelfare Reform

Decreased child hotective services Training Fund Revenue @E7,300) oF
Special Line Iterns
Mqjor changes include:

Shortfall, Aging Out
Parficipetion
e, SSI Reimburcemmts

_ 

child care 
support services

JLBC Stalf Recommended Fo¡mat - Operating [,ump Sum with Speciat I ins l¡sms by program

JLBC Staff Recommended Fooþtotes

Standard Footnotes

2&,&0 GF

3,6E2,100 GF

132,600 GF

293,900 cF

-0. GF

2,gf¿,900 GF
(4,107,300) GF
(1,040,E00) cF

(E73,600) cF
1,036,000 GF
2,103,100 GF
1,280,700 GF
(597,900) cF

(1,700,000) GF
55t,300 GF

addition to funds granted to the state by F" federal govemment for the same purposas, but

;:-'".rt"fr;1ï*î:t" 
State Treasury tó tn" 

"'øii "rT"-il:i*-"ot of Economi" s""urity,

DES-4



JI.BCOSPBREQITEST

DEPT: Department of Economic Security
pROG: ¡dministration

DESCRIPTION

Fult Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendinrres

ProfessionaVOutside Services

Travel - In St¡te
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

Equipment

All Other OPerating Subtotal

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

SPECHL LINE ITB\TS

AZTECS Modifications
Child Welfare Information SYsæm

FMCS Modiñcation
I-ease-Purchase EquiPment

MEDICS
Public Assistance Collection Fund

Expert SYstem

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOURCE

General Fund
Otber ApproPriated Funds

Federal Funds
Other Nou-APProPriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES

JLBC AnalYst: CawleY/Child
OSPB AnalYst: Richa¡d Zelzliak

House Sub: rñ/eiers

Senatesub: HuPPenthal

FY 1e94 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMATE

n4.7 273.3 322'8 297'8 275'0

g,673,E00 8,739,E00 10,635,900 9,5E4,200 E'933'900

1,766,300 1,895,9(n 2,',733,3æ 2,086'(X)O 1',938',100

12,609,500 12,054,900 19,7?8,300 1E,186',4O0 t7 '43',&o

æ,049,600 :¿2,690,6ú 33'147,500 29,E56'600 28,315'400

439,100
172,m

52,300
ll,l7l,7OO

774,OOO

47,700
0

131,300
1,452,500

4E1,600
211,500

0

433,600
1E2,700
54,000

10,598,700
785,900

1,002,400
329,800

65,2æ
16,076,900
2,304,(X)o

7E4,100
245,û0

63,70O
15,059,600
2,033,600

7,900
1,34'l ,600

132,300
1,348,300

0
258,700
1E5,100

32,877,8O0
25E,700

636,100
l90,4gp
55,400

14,774,7ú
1,7E6,800

338,8(n
200,ü)0
132,3û

1,381 ,7oo
0

255,N0
20/.,3æ

2,724,6æ 2,512,5@ 5,494,3û 3',279',9ÛO 3',095',500

?5,774,200 ?5,203,1æ 3E,641,E00 33,136,500 31,410,900

25,562,700
211,500

46,534,100
13,E10,600

7,900
1,349,500

132,3N
1,348,300

0
261,600

2,394,7O0

3E,3E0,200
26r,600

59,920,800
12,3E8,4(X)

24,947,700
255,400

49,468,300
11,314,100

7,900
1,348,300

132,300
1,348,300

0
258,700

0

31,152,2@
258,7û

59,920,800
12,38E,4(n

86,11E,900 E5,9E5,500 110,951,000 33',136'500 103',720',100

DES-5



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Analysis andBudset -

DEPT:
PROG:

Department of Economic Security
Administration

provides
Dírector,Ofice

Protr4,m
oÍ the the

dryrtmenwide
Divisio¡l^ç of

administrative,
Adniníçtretivu

research
Sewices,

and

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Change in Funding Summary:

Total Funds 800 24.9%

fI U96 - üLBC Staff Recommended Clunges from Fy lggs
Standard Changes

- A¡nualization of April 1995 pay A_djustment
- k3r1y Savings - Adjusrs ao a'3% iacancy Rate
- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One_time Capital and Non_Capital Equipment
- Other

Child lVelfare Automation

(AFDC) Time Limits Transfer In

DES-6



Joint Committee - Ftscat Year 1996 and Recommendatioru

5o,0oo GF

this purpose.

132,600 GF

their BY

the 3 for

Esch The

goncurs'

91,400 ot
,600 Total F¡nds) savings attained in the various divisions in the application of a

with voice telephone sewices' The Executive concurs¡'

50,000 GF

recomrnends the dollar amount also'

(204,300) GF

Proceeding'

(254,E00) GF

AZTECS Modificetiors ñ, r-z ---.-^-+ 
(330'900) GF

Reflects a decrcase of $330,9oo in the lease-purchase payment. The FY 1996 payment will be the final one of this lease-

purchase. The Executive concun¡'

***

DES-7



Joint Iæsislative Committee - Fïscal Year 1996 Budeer - Analvsis and

JLBC Stalf Recommended Fo¡mat _ Operating Lump Sum with Special I ine ftsms for tbe program

JLBC Stalf Recommended Fooþtotcs

New Footnotes

- Prior to expending $2,416,700 fo
system, $Zit,¡OOlortn"effCä the child welfare autom¡tion
shall zubmit a project p¡- t" theli. rery. 

ith the expert system, the DES

Department of Economic Security s
specifring these dollar amoutrts.

- If the w¿iver *tîrirH 
H: trJffiate-federal 

agencies regarding the c¡sh out of Food Sramps and AFDC grantsare not approved,
shau rcvert ," 

"" 
¿*þ"$irffJff;" rù" u;-rr;;.Itioo ope""d" and $so,doo for werfare rcform evaruation

Oy^ of Prior yær Footnote

g the department,tl subgit I report evaluating
investigationand derecrion in the Food Staõ

Othcr Issues for lzgìslativc Consìdcntion

- Executive Recommendation
The Executive recommends an a

, the Executive
e Courtjudges

ä:i5Ëåï
prosecutors based in phoenix co
the southeru counties, û% of t
to add Attorney General staff in

:i,îf:liìi:""#å:"il"ä äl#*:L*iîîi,:."f,.,i,å;t;*. $ 4,-,e28,iffiff;i:ii:i'ïïffiË*i;1iìï
The Executive recommends add
the Office of Federal Cont
complaints, conducting compli
bolds federal cont¡acts, tne fe¿
action program that is in
conjunction with State pe
agreement's proposed remedies.

The Executive rþcorunends the tmnsferring of 1.5 FTE positions andDemonstration program created tnrãugh Laws 1994, chapter 301. Thetransferring of any dolrars or money rrr-. tn" ruil tó,;;ä"rt Demonstratitrack the pilot's outcomes.

The Executive necomrnends the

DES.8



Lesislative Budget Committee - fÏscål Year 1996 Budcet and Recommmdations- AnalysisJoint

The Executive recommends the adding of 0'5 FTE posi

in meeting the increased dem¡nd on its resources'

DES-9



Joint Lqislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Andysis and

879,400
270,3æ
2U,EOO
629,5OO

10,300

Budget -

!EPT: Departmeut of Economic Security
PROG: DevelopmenralDis¿bitities

JLBC Analyst: Cawley/Child
OSPB Analyst: Richard Zelz.¡ak

House Sub: Weiers
Sen¡teSub: Huppenthal

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions 474.3 Æ3 /p7.3 /./}7.3 4É17.3

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services 9,045,600 10,104,300 l0,5gg,g0o lo,27l,ßo 10,280,g00

2,290,3@ 2,558,700 2,723,9û 2,612,100 2,619,300

FY 1994
ACTUAL

w,ßo
1E0,000
251,900
89l,g00

3,700

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

878,400
254,3ffi
2U,7O0
831,900
83,500

879,400
270,3æ
204,800
629,5N

10,300

878,400
270,3w
20r'.,200
61E,4¡rg

0

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In State
Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEIì,ÍS

ASH Communiqr phcement
Assist¡nce to Familiss
DD Foster Care
Housekeeping Payments
Out-Of-District Placemenr
DD Purchase of Care
Stipends aad Allowances

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTIND SOI]RCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Otber Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCFS

l,97l,9oo 2,252,2æ 1,gg3,300 1,gg3,3OO 1,971,300

13,307,900 14,915,200 15,316,000 14,g75,800 14,E71,4æ

ó,900 43,700
4ø.5,400 4tr'3,200

1,w,5æ 2,Olg,gw
148,900 172,600
92,4N 1og,30o

17,603,7W 19,gg6,300g,l0o 10,400

lg,g0,7û0 22,705,400 23,Ol2,loo 23,123,200 22,945,W

33'248'500 37,620,600 38,328,100 37,ggg,ooo 37,Er6,4o0

33,249,500
l,l04,E00

245,300

37,620,600
1,034,100

390,200

38,329,100
1,035,100

325,100

37,999,000 3'1,E16,4æ
1,035,100

325,Iw
34,599,600 39,o34,gOO 3g,6E8,300 37,999,000 39,t76,6æ

OSPB JLBC

DES - l0



-Ioint Budset Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis end Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Economic Security

PROG: Developmental Disabilitie.s

Fy 1996 - II'BC Staff Reconmend¿d Clunges trom Ff ß95

St¡ndard Changes

- Annualizatiòn of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 3% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

$ 171,400 GF
(2,200) GF
35,000 GF

(215,100) GF
(75,700) GF

- Other

42,t00 GF
developmental homen and 'child developmental foster

o, *d to conduct an a¡nual home visit as part of the

each of these homes at least 2 times I year to ensute

incresse in the licensing and monitoring workload,

,E(X) for this position, which includes $2'4(X) in occupanrcy

e Executive óoo"oo, but recommends $58'4OO in funding

for this position.

1t5,600 GF

(10,000) GF
e ' The FY 1995 aPProPriation

3 cÊ in FY 1995 and FY 1996'

F

(100,000) GF

rncl€ase.

Housekeeping Payments r aL-- --a:-:--a-r ^r:--r 
(30'000) GF

The JLBC Staff recommends a decrcase of $(30,000) due to lower than anticipated client

p"v.""tt The FY l99a appropriation-provided for an average client count of 236; ho'årever'

203. The average client cåuntio date in FY 1995 is 153. Tb" roo--"oded amount would

Change in Funding SummarY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanse % Chanee

General Fund o.5%$t

DES - 11



Joint Lceislati ve Budgeú Committee - Fïscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

170 in FY 1996' or l7 additional clients over the estimated F'r 1995 average. This amount is recommended ûo be transferredûo the Assistance to Families Special I ins lten.

Outof-District Ptac¡mmt
The JLBC Staff recommends a decrease (45'600) GF
placement. Th" FY ibS "pp-prúi; 

unts requirin-g out-ofdistrict
iequiring this service io fy tSgS and Fy 1 

i:."oY estimating 3 clients
Sp;id ljne ltem. to the Assistance to Familie.s

Pr¡rchese of C¡re
increases: 239'600 GF

r 7 clients who will attain lg years of age in Fy 1995 a¡d no

6 clients and support services for 9 clients who
lic education. Non-federally rcimbursable adult
ton;

who will atrqin lg years of age in Fy 1996 and will no longer

years of age h Fy 1996 and will no longer receive a public

The Executive recommends an increase of $300,600.

The div
JLBC S I ine Item as of December 1994. The
in FY I mmends the division use these monies

'È**
JLBC Søff Recommended Fo¡mat - Operating Lump Sum with Special I ine Jtems for the program

JLBC Søff Recommended Foohtotes

Modfication of Prior year Footnotes
The department shall report to the SPEAKER OF TI{EHOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, TI{E PRESIDENT OF THESENATE, THE CHAIRMEN OF THE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES AND TIIE Director of the JointBudget Com-mittee, Iægislative

A LIST OF wHoRECEIVED SERVICE RATE ADruSTMENTS, AND TI{E CORRESPONDING PERCENTAGE INCREASE ORDECREASE, BY AN UNIDENTIFIABLE PROVIDER NUMBER. THIS REPORT SHALL BE ISSUED BYDECEMBER 12, 1995, BASED UPON ALL TNFORMATION AVAILABLE AT TI{AT TIME. (The first cl¿use incapitalized leners is added h order to standardize the reporting requirenents. The second clause in capitalized lettersLt added in order to clarify the strickcn clause. Because the rates are not appropriated, per se, there lløs been so¡ttcconfusion as tu the m.ean ing of this footnote. )
It is the intent of the Legislaruï:!4t -l ""1þ!]:_arprus monies for deveropmentar dis¡
l9Y-T¿-tu" waiting list' u-NLEss mHõ ¡ns lNsurncrer.¡'r-ruNDs ro ÃN¡ru¡uzË'lifl*itË#rnfrt#iSUBSEQUENT YEAR' nre crilI'onENs wArfINc-ùTr sirnr¿ REciilvg-ñfi pRloRrry. The amounrappropriated for developmentat disabitities shall be us€d t" p-rr¿îì'"r services ro, ooo+¡ti" XD( eligible clienrs. Theamount shall not be used to pay for other purposes, unless a transfer of monies ¡, ãi"*"¿ by the Joint I-egislativeBudget committee' (Ihefiri clause n *píntiz¿ t;**: ; ,; ;iär, andfonnalize ,i" iîi¿"y the dqaronent a.rÌentryhas in place' The secottd clattse u à¡øfizea uner_s_is_in response'ír;h"'d""p;;;:; ';;:r", as to whicrt waitins ristthe legislature intendç to hSvefirst y;;r$- n" uc it"Ai"*^är¿, the Legislatuie review this clause and decidewhether it is their inrent tløt ittv ,:nurií;s iarting li"t h;* i;;iir¿¡"i i¡irÇ-etíni)r"ry, the Legislature coulddecide to fund the 'waithg ILç oí "rtr"t-;tr*, firsti*ene b^'i",;;;; give priorþ to the adu¡ waiting l;st.)

DES - 12



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - ITscaI Year 1996 Budset - AnalYsis and Recommendatiorc

Other Issues for l*gidative Consídetatíon

are still available from
determined eligible for
of Prior Year Footnote'

a lack of funds. The Executive concurs'

DES - 13



Joint Lqislative Budget Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 - Analvsis and Recommendations

House Sub: Weiers
Senaþ Sub: Huppenthal

Budset

DEPT: Department of Economic Securiw
PROG: [.ong Term Care l/

JLBC Analyst: Cawley/Child
OSPB Analyst: Richard Zelz.¡*

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions

OPRATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Enployee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In State
Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating SubtotÂl

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LII\E ITEI{S

Stipends and Allowances
Acute Care
Fee For Service
LTC Foster Care
LTC Purchase of Care

Speciat Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTJhID SOURCE

General Fund
Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCFS

l/ Numbers represent Totat Funds (TÐ

3,871,500 5,Eg7,700 6,00l,900 s,Ug,goo 5,669,200

27,435,300 35,629,4ü 37,960,200 36,&,000 36,220,5æ

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

g4_9 1,050.4 t,o7E.4 1,070.9 1,060.4

18,899,100 23,729,500 25,424,300 24,396,0û 24,349,900

4,6&,'7æ 6,0lr,200 6,534,000 6,21g,100 6,2O1,40a

1t3,579,200 t22,7g8,goo 132,072,8ú 129,E60,500 131,368,800

141,014,500 158,427,3O0 170,033,000 . 
166,324,5W 167,589,300

l,l4l,4aa
396,400
540,100

1,786,9û
6,7ú

197,800
21,759,1o0
5,699,2W
6,lg2,3oo

79,7Q,E0o

42,U2,600
9E,171,900

2,254,40a
554,200
5E2,900

2,349,496
l4ó,9(n

205,400
24,572,6W
6,601,900
g,go7,7oo

E2,511,300

41,539,30o
I 16,99E,000

2,254,499
647,499
5E/.,496

2,335,9o0
179,900

205,499
27,1u,300
7,94[,500
9,463,500

E9,359,100

2,?54,40a
622,ß0
594,900

2,É5,40o
132,800

205,ffi
25,757,E00
7,599,900
g,gl g,500

87,499,000

4,æ1,6n
l2l,6E2,gû

2,?54,4AA
ó00,100
594,400

2,16I,gû
69,400

205,4æ
27,997,300
7,759,M
9,016,(x)0

87,391,700

4,632,600
122,956,700

59,912,000
l l l,121,000

t41,014,500 158,427,3æ 170,033,000 166,324,500 167,5g9,300

OSPB JLBC

DES - 14



.Ioint Les¡slative Committee

DEPT: Department of Economic Security
PROG: I-ong Term Care

FI 1996 - ILBC ftaff Reconntended Chtnges trom FI 1995

Stcndård Chenges

- An¡ualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 3% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

- Other

- Fiscal Year 1996 Budset - An¡lysis and Recommendations

$ 299,700 TF
(19,000) TF
87,200 rF

(337,200) TF
(90,200) TF

s 99,000 GF
(5,300) GF
19,500 GF

(114,t00) GF
(39,600) GF

651,ó00 TF 221,600 GF

increase of 3.4 GF and 10 TF FTE positions, in response to the estimatd 4%

The Executive estimates 5% caseload growth, recommends 7 FTE GF positions,

and $331,700 in GF funding.

on on caseload dsta is somewhat limited' The Division of
mporarily ca¡celled' after the April 1994 edition in order
'ite division does, however, compile a monthly 'Client

until retroactively adjusted. For instance, according to AS

decrease, from July to October 1994, in clients receiving

Acu 3'424'79¡ 7¡ 1'164't00 GF

t:" 
F.:
oad

of 6,?56i
. An io"ro"" of $213,4O0 GF and 5627 'ffi TF to compensate for the FY 1995 qstimated shortfall;

. An increase of $334,300 GF and $982,900 TF for 4% medicel inflation'

The ExecuSive recommends an increase of $4O3,10O in GF funding, which includes a 5% caseload growth estimate but does

not provide for medic¿l inflation.

nogrem Description - The Long Term Care (LTC) proyqm p_ro-vidcs sewices to individtuls with ncntal retardaríon,

"*&*l patsy, øuttrn ad epilepþ, who are etigibl¿ lo; îh" llnol rule xIX ptottorrL TÍtle xrx ß an entitlement

lriir*r'- ány ¡r¿¡,rUrr"l ,**í"t ùc fimnciat-att¿ functianol reEtiremenæ nutst Teceive æsistance- To quaWl Íor
}"¿åi"t n¿ni, an iúividuat ,rrrxt t-r,e an inæme betow 300% of ttle Supplemental s?vrity llcome (SSI) elisibility
'tinit ard lwvà certain ¡*raør-t *"*. Clients not eligibte for the federal Progry are funded through the I-ü)% state

õl*"toir*"øt Disabítûies @D) progratn Besides côntracting for sewicus, tlæ progra.m: a) operates the Arizo¡u

Training prograns at Coolidge'oird iuoo, a¡ú smaUer st{ûe-oPerated group homes and b) provides cctse ,ru,,ugemlent

sertices to eligible reciPients-

General Funds

Federal Funds

Total Funds

Chenge in Funding SummarY:

s.8%I

DES - 15



Fee for Service
The recommended amount includes an increase of $10r,5ü) GF and $2e8,4o0 rF for.*t:1i"li$"r[il -o ;'*:S"""rI$zg
toz
frag
recommended amount will also provide se can Indian clients, for a total Fy 1996caseload of 377. The Executive rccommends an-inc¡ease of $336,9F Þ_GF ñrnding, which incorporates a 5Í[ caseloadgrowth estimate, but makes a smalter adjustment for the esti¡nated Éy tsgs shortfa¡.

Foster Care
rhe rLBC Staff recommends 1dry¡9ary or $rry-8rlqq-GF and $(r,200,000) tF ,, 

",-J:eJ;Jflllllllllllllllllli: 
*,,.f,$'|llglzurplus and an increase of $109,600 GF and $ziz,sû TF f* FY'1996 estimated ¿ø'c¿seloa¿ growth. The Executiverccommends an increase of $286,900 , largely ""ro"i"tud 

with the Executive's *.-"od.tion for a 13% foster care ratei¡cre¿se, and a smaller adjustmenr for theät-irn¿ted Fr rseslurprus.

ve Committee - Flscal Year 1996

Pr¡rchase of Care

- Residential Services
FY 1995 ¿¡¡¡rrølizfion of lO new clients from foster care
IY 19% aging out of 22 new clients from foster care
Caseload Growth of 4%
TOTAL

and

4,Et0,400 TF 1,65t,000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides 4% caseload growth or an additional 65 clients for a total of 1,690 clients inFY 1996.

151,100 TF
399,800 TF

r.773.7ûTF
2,324,ffiTf.

24,800 TF
252.5ûTF
277 3m TF

149,900 TF
128,600 TF
524.000 TF
802,500 TF

51,500 cF
I17,600 cF
603.200 cF
7723m cF

24,800 cF
69.¿100 cF
94,200 GF

- Room and Board

åL1i: ä'"#üXiîïf 
3r crienrs aging out from public schoor

TOTAL

- Adult Day (100% State)
Caseload Growth of 4%

The JLBC Siaff recommendation provides 4% qseloaí grcwth or an additional 65 clients for a total of 1,690 clients inFY 1996.

4,2N TF 4,200 GF
The JLBC provides 4% caseload growth ß for a total of 93 clients inFY 1995.
assumed th iïi1,i"jl"yi:ff,ä"å:# Hîït*î":îÍ"1i,,ì:%{'reimbursab

- Adult Day (title XDe
FY 1995 annuarization.of 50 crienrs aging out from public schoolFY 1996 aging out of 42 new clients iroñ public scÀool
Caseload Growth of 4%
TOTAL

51,100 cF
43,700 cF

178.2m cF
273,m0 cF

- Children's Sen¡icqs
TheJLBC Staffreco caseload growth of 4%,or an additior"t 3r "f:;fffl r.t ,r1åi$"1[in FY 1996. The.se uc¡tion 

"i¿ "r" oot t¡U" XD( reimbursable.

GF
o4
uity

- llpp"n Services (100% Srare)
Maintains caseload of 3l cfieíts from the Arizona State Hospitar. {- TF {- GF

DES - 16



Joint Leeislative Budeet Committee - nscat Year 1996 Budeet - AnalYsis and Recommendatio¡ts

- Support Services (Iìtle XDC) 500'500 TF l7O'20O GF

n"þ'totnt" a 4% increase in total funds available ovc¡ FY 1995'

850,000 TF 289,100 GF

The Executive r€commends a General Fund increase of 81,792,?ßo, which incorporatcs a 5% caseload growth estimaæ but

does not adjust for the estimated FY 1995 shortfall'

{.**

ILBC Staff Recommended Formal - operating Lümp Sum for the Program with sP€cial I ine Items

JLBC Staff Recommended Fooþtotzs

confusion as to the meaning of this footnote')

(hher Issucs Jor lzgislat¡ve Consídctation

DES - 17



Joint Lesislative Budset

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtoral

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITHVTS

AFDC
Emergency Assisønce
General Assistance
Tuberculosis Control
Full Employmenr Project
Institutional Support payments
Youth Support Resea¡ch

Special Item Subtotal
,

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOURCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCFS

- Fïscal Year 1996Committee Budset - Analvsis

317,6û
602,E00

4,O32,5O0
r29,7û

5,0E2,600

28,7û,goo

102,630,300
0

15,949,000
lg,4gg

E52,900
47g,4gg

10,000

and

!_EPT: Department of Economic Security
PROG: Benefits and Medical Eligibility

JLBC Analyc: Cawley/Child
OSPB Analyst: R.ichard Zelz¡*

House Sub: Weiers
Se¡aþ Sub: Huppenthal

758.2 E06.2 w.2 799.7 806.2

16,167,000 17,601,500 lg,7gg,40ro l7,gg5,5oo 17,g64,300

3,953,5(n 4,56g,900 4,g2g,g00 4,656,g00 4,660,600

156,7æ
337,6W

3,099,700
194,800

3,777,80o 4,515,g00 4,320,3OO 4,270,200

æ,t99,300 26,686,200 26,872,600 26,795,100

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

300,100
439,900

3,726,9o0
49,0()0

86,639,500
754,goo

16,991,900
15,000

0
0
0

92,279,7æ
0

15,362,6æ
19,ffi

200,000
479,4N

10,000

300,100
46l,4gg

3,559,900
0

87,642,M
0

13,76L,500
lg,4gg

245,2æ
479,ffi

10,000

300,100
458,300

3,511,E00
0

88,171,40o
0

14,32r,9æ
lg,4gg

43,9w
478,ûO

10,000

lm,3go,2w 108,349,100 l1g,g3g,0oo 102,156,900 lo3,4,gæ
129,29E,500 135,035,300 14g,639,900 l2g,o2g,5OO l3o,24O,OOO

12E,28E,500 11:,91¡,?00 148,639,900 l2g,o2g,5æ 130,2û,WO216,42,7æ 23-7,9?l,g_oo 261,601,3æ '- -__ 
252,05g,gw24,9u,7W 2E,403,70O 2g,ug,4æ 28,&g,4aa

369,715,900 &1,367,900 43g,gg9,600 L2g,O2g,5æ 410,g4E,300

OSPB JLBC

DES - 18



Joint Iægislative Budget Commiffee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budget - Anaþsis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Economic Security

PROG: Benefits and Medical Eligibility

Ff ß96 - ILBC Staff Reconmended Clunges ftom Ff ß95

Standard Changes

- Annualizatiãn of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 1% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Etimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

- Other

$ 29t,600 GF
lOO GF

55,t00 GF
(291,t00) GF

46,200 GF

(4,107,300) GF

get aszumed c¿seload growth of 5% ' Actual caseload

The federal medical ass

al income and that of the

economy, the federal go

ion Services.

Overall, the Executive estirnates a total decrease in required AFDC funding of $(4'636'30O)'

CharEe in Funding SummarY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanse

General Fund %795

DES - 19



Joint Legislative Com¡nittee - F¡sca¡ Year 1996 - Anaþis and Recommendations

füneral Assistance Caseload Growth
The JLB ' ¡rcc rh¡ r^¡^.,,i-^ ^L---^-- (1'040rt00) GF
' Atr ?:''J"tråF$iä?å'å"Ë:f;or 3.4% caseroad g'owth over the estimared Fy reesPOP

department,s The estimated 3.4% c¡seload growth estimate rcprcsents the
¡ A¡ estimated

i:î1i"gloi,"*or¡ø ;:i îf"ïJ#ï'&*#!: '"åï,'lî#Ñ1"#*HñHï

iïîï,"*i,ii:îH,'äiri-itl-rä srzez'rbiãå* :#""ttå:3?,.îi'å,"i Jiffo An increase of $65,000 for contract costs for the Advocate for the Disabled applicationlihr* that the recipients served Uy tn" p-g'åÃ--"
be closed through the Advocate for th! D-isabl
The increase in costs was actually ,Eaüã in

. 
,u, to2st. rot¡ 

"ootfJugh 

the Prosrem ** *ti*d.';i";ffi;J;":-t?:; 
H i[i"î:ffi"î"ï ff#

ro the Fy lÐ5
ûerm disabilities
sisr"nce benefits
estimated to be

The Executive estimates a decrease in required Gener¡r Assistance ñrnding of $(r,60l,loo).
Full Employment I)ernonstration hogram 

24¡,900 GFt. This program involves the
s- wsges paid by a public or
by the federal government.

,rnor, by Executive order, after
Senate and House of Represen td the Minority lraders of the
uP to the department. In the dr left
Pinal County as their test site. sen
ability to ncashout" 

both the grant. the

s'B' 1456 indicated that the state's rasponsibilityto,theemployer involves rcimbursement for_the wage eamings paid to aß'.'iîi#îHI "fili**"ffi|ïl|*- tã tt" tótal benefitsfùi would hav" acc-ruJ-io-tnä"-proyee tbroush mJemc an¿

accept eligible volunteers from

*y:T_rydaùoryJoBSr_ä.'I**",:.ru*î.**"ï,fl
t group. I direct employment track, which iuitl u" aiviaeaäenry into

The JLBC Staff recom¡nended amount of g243,90O includes semployer share of social securit

approved, dth th;Fy- 1996 and
the uncertain narurp of fede _.- . J'..ffi,ffÍi-îtr,îjtiri ffi

approved (see roornore berow). *:Ëf#|ffi *,H;å'ïî.1*SgE:#.t" gå, -a tilF*d-st".p srant are

rl. t

DES - 20



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 Budget - Anaþsis and Recommendations

JLB7 sulf Recommended Fo¡tttol - operating Lump Sum with Special I ine Items for the Prcgram

JLBC Søfi Recommended FooÙntes

Søtúard Footnote

- The operating lump sum appropriation msy be expended on AHCCCS eligibility determinations based upon the results

of the'Arizona random moment sampling survey'

pilot programs.)

Nent Foomotes

- If the waiver requests from the appropriate federal agencies- regarding the cash out of Food Stamps and AFDC grants

.* *t 
"pproud, 

$243,900 shall-revert to the Genenl Fund'

- Notwithstanding A.R.s. S 35-l?3(c), any transfer to or from the $88,171,¿too aPPropriated for Aid to Famitie's with

Dependent Ctril¿r"n sn¡l require "pi-n¡ 
of the Joint lægislative Budget Committee'

Othcr Issues for l-egislatíve Consíderution

JLBC Staff recommends this be one outcome

Employmeni anãiehabilitation Services, stafrs to collect in FY 1996.

DES.21



Joint Iægislative

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Employee Relate.d Expenditures

Professional/Outside Services
Travel - ln State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECHL LINE ITHVÍS

Senate Bill l4ó0 pilot prograns
Automation Equipment
Phase II Conversion

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOT]RCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

- Flscel Year 1996

!_EPT: Department of Economic Security
PROG: Child Support Enforcement

JLBC Analyst: Cawley/Child
OSPB Analyst: Richard Zelz-¡ak

Committee Budset - Analvsis and

118.9

37E,300
13,ó00

522,300
147,5æ

House Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

88.0

FY 1994
ACTUAL

87.3

77,W
9,300

to2,4gg
0

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

E8.0

75,2O0
9,100

L0/.,700
0

131,400
11,700

226,2OO
0

8E.0

721,2ú
I I,100

115,200
0

1,7û,700 1,736,300 2,ig}0,200 l,767,900 l,77o,læ
422,9@ 472,6æ 627,200 4g3,300 4g2,7OO

0 1,01E,E00 L}L,EOO t22,7OO 145,2W189,100t2,2OO0oo
311,000 3l l,OO0 311,000 3l l,O(ñ 311,000

500,100 t,342,Oú 433,E00 433,700 456,200

2,912,&0 3,73g,goo 4,562,900 3,054,2OO 2,956,5ú

1E8,700 1gg,oo0 l,(bl,7oo 369,3æ 247,500

2,312,300 2,3g7,gOO 4,l2g,læ 2,620,5æ 2,500,300

2,956,5n
30,066,500
11,226,2O0

31,835,300 48,U2,gao 45,g55,600 3,054,2OO 4,249,200

2,912,40o
22,931,0æ
6,Ogl,g00

3,739,9w
34,110,300
10,192,700

4,562,900
30,066,500
11,226,200

3,O54,2O0

OSPB JLBC

the
The

legal
Protram also

obligation

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Gene¡al Fund
%

CharEe in Funding Surnmary:

DES -22



Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconntended Changes fmm Ff ß95

Standerd Changes

- Annualization of

- Vacancy Savings

- ERE Rates

- Other

Fundine

$606,600

$200,000
$ 67,000

$ 77,700
$ 67,500

April 1995 PaY Adjustment
- Maintains a 1% VacancY RaÞ

s 29,400 GF
(roo) GF

5,500 GF
67,600 GF

(u,200) GF

ecentralprocassingunit(cPU)andfo¡theacquisitionofterminals,
operations *"" *ã" i¡ FY lø5' The payment was spread over 7

g.¡sç¡ eemmittee
and collections'

(t73,600) GF
on Child Support

This legislation

of these pilots'

The Executive provides 'annualization" for the one-time hearings_and co-location pilot programs and transfers funding for the

co-location pilot programtto the division's operating budget. Otherwise' the Executive concurs'

hrroose

ssioners a¡d related staff and ùo offset the additional workload within

of an annuol statement of child suPPort Psyments and outstanding

co-loc¡tion of Title IV-D and þourt services'

s- of allowing the hearing or mediation of custody'

***

ILBC Staff Recommended Fo¡nat - operating l,ump Sum for the Program with Special I ine Items

Other Issues for l*gidatíve Consídemtion

ment'

DES - 23



Joint Iæsislative Committee - FÏscat Year 1996

Fr 1993
Actual

$l l,03g,5oo
2,6gg,go0
6.889.500

20,619,300
7,æ9,7æ

$27.628.(m

$ 2,636,ffi
5,531,6(x)

19.¡f6O.(m
$27.628.mO

$7s.o27.m

Budset -

FY 1994
Actual

$13,377,g00
3,192,5æ
6.277.M

22,W7,7æ
9,027,6ú

$3r.835.300

$ z,Blz,44¡
6,091,900

22.931-0Æn
$31J3l.30o

$90.500.700

Analysis and

FTE Positions

Personal Services
EmFloyee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating

Operating Subtotal
SPecial I ins l6ms
Total Expendituras

State Appropriations
SSRE and Incentive payments
Federal Funds
Total Revenues

Total Collections

- Performance Measurcment

Fr 1995
Estimate

83

$ 17,970,600
4,ggl,fx)

11.792-7m
34,654,W
l3,3gg,ü)o

$ 48.042.9m

$ 3,73g,goo
lo,Lgz,7m
34.110.300

$ 48.042.9ü)

$12599.600

FY 1996
Estimate

848 .6

$ 19,750,300
4,773,2æ

15.350.900
39,974,m
4,374,9æ

$ 44.492oo

$ 2,956,500
11,226,2æ
30.066.500

s 44,ø92AO

$l3gå0.l00

(draft)

DES - 24



$ Distributed in Child SuPPort

S. Carolina

$o

Arlzona

Alabama

KenUd<Y

[oulCana

s2 tz.s $3 $s.s $4$o.s $t $t.s

to Collecù FFY 1993Per $1

As can be seen below, the poor ranking may tre partially explained þ1 nigber aup expenditures' A¡izona is

one of few stares who Ë;ó;-;J;h";"-that *í.Ñ; ryti"- 
"rtti'ned-by 

the federal govemment bv the october

1995 deadline.

However, as indicated above, this poor ranking in FFy 1993 may not be attributed to heavier caseload per FTE in A¡izona

TotalADP Expenditures, FFY 1993

$o $1 $2 $3 $4 ss $6 $7

Arizona

S. Carolina

louisiana

Alabama

Kentucky

O lOO 2OO 300 ¡m0 500 600

S. Garpllna

Artzont

Alebama

Kentud(y

[oulsbne

700 800

FFY 1993Caseload Per FTE,

than states with a similar population'

DES.25



P_ElTr Department of Economic Security
PROG: Aging and Com-unity Services

JLBC Analyst: Cawley/Child
OSPB Analyst: Richard Zelz¡*

nscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

House Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

FY 1994 Fr 1995
ACTUAL ESTMATE

2,176,600 2,571,9w 2,ógg,50o 2,656,600 2,610,(x)o

470,700 579,2OO 693,500 603,100 593,200

Joint Iægislative Budget Committee -

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPER,ATING SI.IBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEIT,ÍS

Emergency Assistance
Food Distribution I¡formation
Homeless Shetter
Information and Referral
Rural Food Bank Project
Veterans' Housing
Adult Services
Navajo Senior Centers
Respite Care Pilot program
Institutional Support payments
LTC Ombudsman
Domestic Violence prevention

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTJND SOUR.CE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES

17,3æ
154,300
237,9æ

6,m
310,000 473,6æ 690,g00 4l5,E0o

2,957,3æ 3,624,700 4,0g2,E00 3,675,5æ

70.8 85.t 87.8 87.8 85.8

0
22,7æ

983,600
I I 1,000
195,2æ
15,900

7,579,4aa
2t1,600

0
420,900
ll4,g00

0

E57,7OO

24,20O
l,236,loo

ll2,lo0
253,499

0
8,909,000

0
75,000

0
117,600

0

857,7æ
24,200

1,079,100
ll2,lao
253,4t0

0
10,096,4O0

0
0
0

14,7@
115,500
179,900

0

17,3æ
139,00()
287,2æ
30,100

17,300
154,300
512,900

6,4(X)

957,7@
24,2æ

1,236,1æ
I 12,100
253,4æ

0

17,3@
150,900
220,600

0

388,900

3,592,w

857,700
24,2æ

1,236,1æ
I 12,100
253,499

0
E,930,500

0
0
0

I 17,E00
0

I I ,431,900

15,023,900

8,965,500
0
0
0

8,100
0

1l

9,655,100 ll,4u,loo ll,4ó7,loo

15,549,9æ12,612,400 15,l0g,g0o

15,54g,goo
48,(b7,500
3,36E,200

56,009,900 67,O23,600 66,985,600

17,373,2æ 15,0æ,g00
4E,067,500
3,369,200

ll7,g00
l,l5E,(xn

13,697,7æ

17,373,2æ

12,612,4O0
N,7g2,EO0
2,614,7ú

15,109,900
48,50ø,2û
3,410,ó00

UEST OSPB JLBC

DES - 26

17,373,200 66,459,500



Joint Leeislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budset - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Economic Security

PROG: Aging and CommunitY Sen'ices

FI 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconnunded Changes trom FI 1995

Ståndard Changes

- Annualizatiõn of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to a l'5% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

- Transfer occuPancy costs to Division of Administration

s 4¡1,t00 GF
(600) GF

9,100 GF
(61,700) GF
(33,700) GF
15,E00 GF

- Other

22,500 GF

tch share to draw down an additional $263,800 of federal Older American Act dolla¡s' These

"t,a"rty 
in need of non-medical home and community based services' The Executive concurs'

(5,200) GF
ommeoded bY Project SLIM-

Respite Care Pilot Program r- 4-- -----:r ^-- -:..^- 
(75'000) GF

Funding for this one-year pilot project ends. The pilot provided funds for llpai¿ care givers to receive short-term relief and

."pp".ti. *" "tt"nd;;k¿; 
iã¡"¡ appointmenS, go shopping, or time alone' The Executive concurs'

**tl.

nLBC Snff Recommended Format - Operating Lump Sum with Special I ine Items for the Program

JLBC Stnlf Recommendcd Fooþtotcs

Standard Footnote

- Itistheintentofthelægislaturcthatthe$ll2,l00appropriatedforlnformationandReferralservicesshallbeusedto
fund service, i" """n1iÛ 

of this ,t æ luith a'poputaiion of more than 250,000 penions according to the most rccent

United States decennial or special cen$u¡.

Contirutation of New FY 1995 Footnote

- It is the intent of the Legislature that a state General Fund amount of $50,000 in the Rural Food Bank Project be matched

with $45,000 from the federal Social Service.s Block Grant, as agreed to by the agency' for the Statewide Gleaning

Project.

sefwces, opporunitics.employmentan¿sefwcesvolunteer

a
Program
through
advocaq,
ombuàenan

Chenge in Funding SummarY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Cha¡¡ee

General Fund %

DES - 27



Joint Lqislative Budget Committee - FÏscat Year 1996 and Recommendations

Other Issues for Legíslatíve ConsidcrutÍon
- Adult Protective Services Staff

- Domestic Violence prevention

- Non-Medic¿l Home Care Bssed Services

DES - 28



-loint Budcet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Economic Security

PROG: Children and FamilY Services

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT]DGEtr

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendiores

ProfessionaVOutside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of St¡¡e
Other Operating ExPendinrres
Equipment

All Other OPerating Subtotal

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

SPECHL LINE ITEMS

Adoption Services
Children Services
High Risk Infant Services
Intensive FamilY Services

Child Severance Project
CMDP
Day Care
JOBS Child Care
Transitional Child Care

Healthy Families Pilot
Transitional Extension Pilot
Prior Session APProPriation
Videotaping

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY F{JND SOURCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-ApproPriated Fuods

JLBC Analyst: CawleY/Child
OSPB Analyst: Richard Zelma&

House Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

2634O
970,4¡tg

0
1,903,4(X)

4E,900

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMATE

532.9 605.9 721-1 716'E 605'9

15,596,300 1?,840,700 21,324,900 20,580,300 18,105'200

3,tlg,6$ 4,014,900 5,480,600 4,74p.,3N 4,llE'4ü)

26,300
792,8ú

0
1,2o2,Eoo

0

1,669,100 3,176,800 3,030,800 2,949,W0 2',O21'9ú

20,545,000 25,O32,m 29,836,3æ 28,2'73,600 24'245'5@

20E,700
577,500

0
839,900
43,000

26,3@
743,500

7,(X)0
L,862,û0

537,600

26,300
975,E00

0
1,95E,700

70,000

14,538,300
40,685,100

515,500
1,065,4(X)

1E9,200
3,354,9(X)

12,E90,300
1,47E,100
1,940,400

0
0
0

192,600

16,378,2û
38,163,E00

666,2û
2,3ø,8O0

191,100
2,794,9æ

12,635,100
2,235,1OO
1,764,(X)0
1,700,000

0
0

205,300

16,872,800
41,13E,400

666,200
2,364,E00

46'3,200
2,934,600

14,7l8,loo
2,725,zçfr
2,67L,9û
3,000,(x)0

24ó,8OO
-3,0ú1,800

2æ,700

16,135,E00
41,149,7O0

666,240
2,3&,8û

463,200
2,794,9O0

14,233,24O
2,6?5,9N
2,671,9OO
3,ooo,ooo

64,800
-3,01+,800

207,100

16,449,9*
39,199,800

666,2N
2,3ø,EOO

M3,200
2,794,9OO

13,692,3æ
2,268,',loo
2,'176,3N
3,000,000

64,800
-3,0e[,800

207,1o0

76,849,E00 79,09E,500 84,946,900 E3,312,700 E0',E74'2ü)

97,394,E0O 104,130,900 ll4'783,2æ 111,586'300 105',119'700

97,394,800
73,054,100
5,032,6æ

175,481,5(x) lE8,5ll,50O 209,585,000 111,586'300 196',856'7q)

104,130,900
78,159,600

6,22l,OOO

117,84E,000
t5,251,300

6,485,7OO

111,5E6,300 105,119'700
E5,251,300
6,485,700

JLBCOSPBREQT]EST

TOTAL. ALL SOI.]RCES

DES - 29



Joint Lqislative Budget Committee - Flscel Year 1996

DEPT: Department of Economic Securiw
PROG: Children and Family Services

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconnænded Clunges from Fy lggs

Budget - Analysis and

Stsndârd Changes

- An¡ualizarion of April 1995 pay Adjustment
- k":":y Savings - Adjusts to a3% 

-Vacancy 
Rate

- ERE Rares

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non_Capital F4uipment
- Other

s 304,200 cF
(3,t00) cF
69,466 

""(1,002,E00) cF
(113,600) cF

ran provides
r abandoned

staf resouræs,
childrm; chíld

workers,
@te

such ¿¡s

"ub"i4

chiu
arrd

Proteaive
controcte¿

Sewice

Progrøms; ønd
arr¿ an
mdical and

4n4y

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

General Fund

Change in Funding Summary:

800 o.9%

DES - 30



Joint Lceislative Budset Committee - Fiscsl Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendatiors

state's American for Disabilities (ADA) ofñce. The JLBC Steff recommends the continued ñrnding 9f tU¡ {!n pfñce with

the SSBG funds. The Executive rpcommendation also includes the $62,7(Ð transfe¡ of dolla¡s to Adoption Services.

The Executive also recommends adding $1,905,fx) to family foster care utive d

rly rate CPS e

: would from Y

raise the basic foster care Payment closer to $450, which is

In addition, the Executive recommends the agency rpquest of moving $3,6o3,9(x) to this division's operating budget for the
' ifr** new positionJwould conveft contracted case managers, parent aides,

ees doing tñ" o-" tesks. The Executive recommends this conversion as a

and legal liabilitY issur

program delivery P¡ocesl

to maximize federal r€venue' thereby saving the state $517'l

272,loo GF

327 case.s filed and studied' The Executive concurs'

1,057,200 GF
programs which

:,*o 
the Child

or 35.3%, higher than budgeted in FY 1995'

The AFDC At Risk Program provides a subsidy

l99l state median income, which is a level set by

DES - 3l



Joint Legislative Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budget - Analvsis and Recommendations

monthly subsidy of $192'00, which is $4.11' o1!.-z!,\ener than 9" rY lf5 ludgeted amount. Ar this averege monthlyzubsidy level, 2,630 children will be seled, which is'a77"r Lgã. less than u"agJä in Fy 1995.

For each of these progra¡ns' the FY 1996 average monthly subsidy is based on Fy 1995 S-month data. In all cases as noted,the average monthly zubsidy has increased. ThJagency ltí" r.t-iãt"¿ what has 
"""""¿ 

tl" iocrease in these monthly ave¡ages.

State Day Care is not a
However, with the initiat 

ts its legislative 
-authority from the annual..General Appropriation Act.

to supplant state funds w i:itr 
required rs m¡inûain a certain funding level anÏarJnot allowed

JOBS Child Care

34'0l%/65'99 The recommendation 8¡¡sumes a Fy 1996 averìagean incrcase o incto"" oto tn-"-iY 1995 S-month data estimatedonthly subsidy 10, or a 2-5% ncr¡q¡se over the for Ff 1995 S-month

Within the $483,900, the sum of $390,g00 provides for a35% caseload increase, orExecutive- adds $93'l0O for 
_2 

new fff p".itioo.. The JLBC St¿ff and ExecutiveStafPs utilizarion of Fy 1995 S_month daL.

Transitional Child Care
Funds transitional child care as oihr- r^- ir- ¿^ râ ---^L- -. , ., 1'012'300 GF
benefits for 3 of the 6 months 

gible fo-r uP !o 12 months of child care benefirs if thgy *1"ìrø AFDg
employment or the loss of the 

are ineligible for AFDC due to increased hourc of,'or iocom" f-m,

The Executive rccom.mends $1,O01,0(X). W¡thin the gl,0Ol,(XX),
new children' In addirion, the Éxecutive add" $93,i00-f;;-ä or534
recomrnendation vary due to the JLBC St¡fps utilization of actu¡- ecutive

DES - 32



1,300,000 GF

ment and wellness-

hior Session Approprietion -, r^ - 
(3'000'000) GF

The g3,üþ,0(X) was i*ay-"pptopriated for the Healthy Family Pllot program and does not need to be included in the

FY 1996 General Appropriation Act.

64,800 GF

leave the AFDC Program.

hior Session APProPriation
The $64,800 was already appropriated

$64,800 appropriated to DES' $52'300
extension of these benefits.

(64,t00) GF

and does not need to be included in the FY 1996 General A¡pro_¡lajion Act. of the

was for the extension of transitional child care benefits and $12,50o for evaluating the

Voice Telephone Savings Tru Out r !- ^L- ---r:^-.:^- ^G" 
6t'500) GF

Transfers to the Divisioloinã.i¡stration $38,500 in savings attained in the application of a Project SLIM recommendation

associated with voice telephone serrices'

ILBC Staff Recommendcd Fotmat - operating Lump sum with Special Line Iæms for the Program

JLBC Søfl Recorunended Fooþtot¿s

New Foomote

- If the waiver request from the u. S. Department of Health and Human services regarding the extension of tra¡sitional

benefits is not approved, $64,800 shall revert to the General Fund'

Other Issues Jor lzg¡dat¡ve Consídctztíon

comprehensive medical and dental csfe to the extent that funds a¡e available'

**+

DES - 33



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 Analysis and

- Unwed Minor parents CÞS Inve.stigations
Laws 1994' chapÞr 308, reqüiras an unwed minor parent to rcside with his or her parent to be eligible to receiveAFDC benefits' The law, hówever, d,l.t*: 

.tgr "o "l;ro,¡"ì ir it i. ¿"ærnioJthat the health or safery of eitherthe parent or the child would be jeopardized if the **ã-ioo, wer€ to live with his or her parpnt. Tbe Executiveassumes that at least 50% of the un*.d minor p"t"ot" *itl 
"tl"g" 

;b"*.; ;;Ëtä¿ *i¡ näu" to ue,invãtigated.The Executive argues that these t"ti"ip"t"a 
"ir"g"lir^îirr-'or*r a uur¿enîn o" cps system. The Executiverecommends an increase to the CpS ,t"tr Uy 
"dd:id 

g-FIE- pãsitio_ns _Ja¡69,200. Based on Fy 1995 3_monthcPs data' cPS reports appropriate for i"rlti;;ti,"iä^ãrï..,ø ø ¿*r¡""1.rø. Based on this dara and theuncertainty of the numbei of unwed.minot pitrot" *À"Ëgnt file abuse allegations, the JLBC Staff does not
ffiä,fifåî#ËiïiJ:" rhis prog'raml' 

"ooti"gîot 
upon a waiver aplrovar from rhe u. s. Department

DES - 34



JLBCOSPBREQI.JEST

Joint Lecislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - AnalYsis a¡rd Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Economic Security

PROG: Child Protective Services Training
JLBC Analyst: Cawþ/Child
OSPB Analyst: Richa¡d Zelnak

ll7,2OO 152,100 159,800

38,30024,499 34,200

House Sub: \\teiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGEf,

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional./Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of St¿te

Other Operating ExPendiores
Equipment

All Other OPerating Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOI.]RCE

General Fund
Other ApProPriated Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOIJRCES

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMATE

7.0 7-O 1-O 7'0 7'O

154,4ü) 155,400

34,500 40,900

31,200
2,100

0
53,500

200

51E,400
20,700
5,2O0

ó0,000

430,800
20,7W
5,200

60,ü)0
0

æ1,100
20,7N
5,2æ

60,ü)o
0

317,000

505,900

231,100
20,700
5,70O

60,0(x)
0

317,000

513,300

0

o 347'3OO 359,100 349'9AO 357'3æ

228,600 ul',loo 355,700 15ó'000 156'000

107,6ü) lio'¡n 330,800 330'800

336,200 1,11ó,700 1,o15,600 505'900 844'100

87,000 ó04,300 516,700

228,6W '1t4,

CPS

juvenile probation
Furú dollars fund

colleoion
the

the

an¿
FIY

Í"nd

child

tn
whose

naining

of

the

the

and

of

Íor

child
Furd

with

Fund

CI

consuhants
I0%

of

employees

to

CPST

available

a

up

an¿
General

associated
training

are

guardian

of

the

apend

tøt

or

qenses

manag,ers

established

also

all

through
OI

man,es

æse

Parents
nry

procurement
aover
N-E

the
8-503

lun¿eì
$

an¿

on

will

¡.ç

TitIe

departnenr

/.R.S.

dollars

The

federal

æsessed

ProSrøm

investigators

developmmt
Furd

Fund.
.f"o

The
cPs

the

utilizes

ofice.

.for

also
General

suPPort
(cPST)

of

tlrot

Ùqtnm8,

Prcgrorts.

æpe¡tdiures.

Progran

departnent

Íun¿r

stette

mandated
The

îaatment

the

325

ofset

Training

county
CPST

ProSrcun

a
The
or

trctØmg.

This

rtn¿s

through

Cløpter

conurutnity

the

Sentices

.fees.

atd

1994,

federal

deprtmcnt

Family

provide

these

generatel

Laws

These

the

Description

who

and
are

atencæs

of
collecting

activities.

Children
revenues
anstody
on
materials
positions

Program
welfare

General Fund

Other ApproPriated Funds

Change in Funding SummarY:

%FundsTotal

DES - 35



Joint Iæg¡slative Committee - Fiscal Year 199ó

Ff U96 - .ILBC Staff Recommendcd Changes from FI I99S
Stândsrd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment
- ERE Rates

t**

Budget - Analysis and

s 3,t00 cF
6,200 GF

.0. GF
the-7 FTE positions who provide
to the General Fun¿. Thè ILSC
e concuts.

expenditure from rhe cpST Fund to more accuraÞly *o*Íl:':*r"?,:
the GPST program expenditures have inøeased, but the ñ¡nd,s revenues

JLBC Staff Recommended Fonnat _ I-.p Sum for the program

DES - 36



Joint Leeislat¡ve Budset Committee - Ffscat Year 1996 Budset - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Eco¡omic Security

PROG: Employment and Rehabilitatiou Services
JLBC Andyst: Cawlry/Child
OSPB Analyst: Richard Zelznak

Ilouse Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

JLBCOSPBREQUESTDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

ProfessiooaUOutside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Stâte

Other Opersting Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEIVÍS

Independent Living Rehabilitation Services

Vocational Rehabilitation Services

Job Search Stipends
Other Receipts
AFDC Time Limits
IOBS
Employment SuPPort Services

Special ltem Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOI.JRCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTMATE

9E.4 110.3 156.9 130.6 108'7

2,280,0(n 2,5Ú,gW 3,655,2æ 2,9E1,30O 2,662,1û

525,E00 617,100 939,500 74,8ú 662,200

374,499 457,p9

3,180,200 3,584,4(X)

31,800
51,100

0
255,5æ
36,(n0

48E,300
3,9?5,1æ

173,9æ
-1,406,500

0
2,101,500

0

E,46.2,500
102,051,000
249,097,7N

92,90O
59,300

700
286,2N

18,300

55E,200
2,38/.,æO

173,9N
-500,000

1,4(x),000
3,018,200
6,223,7O0

16,842,800
l24,U7,lOO
247,974,600

223,7û
I 10,800

2,700
E88,4¡6
397,100

1,622,7û

6,217,4æ

558,200
3,105,300

173,900
-500,000

0
5,422,5OO
7,2EO,60O

22,25',1,9OO
133,53E,600
248,019,300

206,700
86,300
2,300

5(X,1(X)
81,300

558,200
3,092,000

173,900
-500,000

0
4,303,30O
6,7Ol,7OO

11 1,200
64,800

1,900
28E,000

2,740

55E,200
3,189,400

t73,900
-500,ü)0

0
4,?57,3OO
6,7Ol,7oo

880,700 468,600

4,óO6,E0O 3,792,9OO

5,282,3OO 13,258,4A0 16,040,500 14,329,100 14,3E0'500

E,ß2,5æ 16,842,800 22,257,900 18,935,900 18,173'400

18,935,900 18,173,4(X)
133,538,600
248,019,300

35g,611,2cn38E,864,500403,815,80018,935,900399,731'300

DES - 37



Joint Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and

P_EYI, Department of Economic Security
PROG: Employment and Rehabilitation Srvicqs

Ff U96 - JLBC Staff Recontmendcd Ctwryes from fy lggs
Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment
- Y:=":y Savings - ha¡*t to ai% facancy Rate $ 42,600 GF
_ ERf Ràtes __YJ .\e.v 

6,200) GF

- Elimin¿¡ion of one-time capitar and Non-capital Equipment 
,a3:3ffi, 3$- Other 
(2,900) GF

Feder¿l Match and Mandates

Aging Out
Funds 88 individuals to receive Vocatio
34 will reach the age of 22 and must exi

those clients who wil
the tult-year n "ãiiä 

F"f 1996. In addi

ffiËffi1ij:;o "i."" n ¿, a 0.4 FrE, åff iTlii,ï*
Voice Telephone Savings Transfer Out
Trznsfers to the Division-of Administration savings attained in the application of a project SIJM recomm""o",i""0Å11ì"1Jwith voice telephone services. The Executiv" 

"oo"rr.r.
(AFDC) Time Limits

n legislative intent, the JLBC
have morc money in the JOBS

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

FY 1995 ro FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$t 7s%

DES - 38



Joint YE Budset Committee - F¡scal Year 1Ð6 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

tnnsfers $1,239,100 Ûo thc JOBS Special I ine and transfers

ions. In the Administration Division, the JLBC Staff also adds

'ffiim
lease-purchase equipment funding.

The Executive recommends the transfer of 7.1 FTE positions anì $35,300 to this division's operatingtudget, sdds o'5 FTE

position, and transfers inir o.s FTE position and $365,900 ûo the agency's administration division, and moves $998'80o inø

the JOBS Special Line.

JLBC Stalf Recommended Fomul - operating Lümp Sum with Special Line ltems for the Program

JLBC fuff Recommendcd Fooþtotes

Sønfurd Footnotes-- 
lt is the inrent of the I-egislature that the $4,257,300 appropriated for JoBS

.*"¡ positionsio Rlñn te¿ent Pfog*n requirements when contracts for

pfii*. Th" *" of such positionsìhall be reported to the Joint Iægislativc

- It is the intent of the lægislature that the Special Administration Fund sewe as the source for the $500,000 of other

Receipts. :-

D! 
deleting the footnoæ concerning th9- Degartmegt of Economic Security's $2m,000

ongoing program. 
i,i-,Ë""r"ã*trial commission Ëgarding ùe assist¡nce of injured workers as it is an

Other Issacs Jor l*gíslat¡ve ConsìdetatÍon

Demonstration
the Division of
DBME for the

- Per

not return to AFDC within 6 months of JOBS place

but the JLBC Staff recommends this be one outco

***

DES - 39



DEPARTMBNT OF EDUCATION
(ADE)



Ioint Rudset Committee

DEPT: DePartment of Education
AgencY SunmarY

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

BY PR,OGR,AII{/O RG ANIiZATION

State Board of Education

General Services Administration

Assistance to Scbools

Vocational Education

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BUDGEf,

Personal Services

Employee Relared ExPenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Serv ices

Travel - [n State

Travel - Ot¡t of St¡te
Other Operating ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other Operuing Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Achievement Tc*ing
Educarioo Coomission of the Sta¡es

SLIAG Adminirratioo
Spcci¡I Educ¡rion Audit
School Re*ructuring
Ch¡rter Scbools Stimulr¡s Fuod

f'¡mily Liæracy Pilot
Juvcnilc Crioe Om'ibus
School RePort Cards
Basic Statc Aid
Addition¡l St¡re Aid
Agsis¡nce to School Disricts
Certiñcatcs of Educ¡tiooal Coovenience

Perma¡ent Education.Vouchers
PermanentSp... Ed- lnc- Vouchen

Academic Contc* Fund
Academic þççathlqo
Adult Education Assiste¡cc

JLBC Analy*¡ $çhimPP/Garosi
OSPB Analye: Monica SeYmour

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

- Fiscat Year 1996 - Anelvsis ¡nd Recommend¡tiotts

House Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Turner

FY 1994
ACTUAL

221.7 221-9 243-9 2259 224'9

136,900 142,5æ 199,100 180,100 160'100

8,422,800 t,965,lOO 11,460,600 9,084,400 9'186'000

1,530,406,E001,645,330,9001,937,696,2001,725,U7,9æl'721'166'500

1,249,500 1,315,4(X) 1,333,500 1,315,4(n l '315'400

l,540,2l6,OOOl,ó55,753,9001,950,689,40O1'735'627,8001'731'828'000

5,112,300 5,424,000 ó,050,300 5,526,100 5'505'500

1,079,ó00 1,241,500 1,453,800 l'217,9æ l'222'50o

150,000
57,000
19,000

1,734,300
¿tó,800

159,500
l l l,700
29,540

1,659,000
2l I,900

219,000
139,300
40,600

I,E13,600
82,7û

160,400
t22,500
30,200

l,655,900
2,100

ló4,900
I14,700
29,500

1,644,000
0

2,007,loo 2,171,600 2'295,200 1,9?1,100 l'953'100

t,l99,0oo E,E37,lOO 9,799,300 E,715,100 8'681'100

1,279,9æ
45,000

3,000
It9,ó00
92,7@

0
0
0
0

1372,352,1æ
I1E315,000

446,400
t,128,600
2,V21,&O
5,301,700

26,ó00
76,500

3,040,300

1,308,700
49,300

0
T279û

0
1,000,000

975,000
2,500,000

300,000
1,458,946,70O

128,849,9fi)
602,900

E,ó69,200
2,681,200
6,450,500

50,0(n
E3,200

3,554,ó00

I,ó59,000
54,,l(n

0
232,m

0
l,ooo,ooo
l,(x)0,000
2,500,000

3ü),0o0
1,601,769,0O0

12E,E49,900
500,000

7,200,000
2,20É.,ooo
6,848,100

50,000
83,500

3,55E,500

I,390,100
54,¿!00

0
230,700

0
I,000,000
l,(xn,000
2,500,(no

300,000
L,520,827,5W

14E,334,600
48ó,800

ó,99E,900
2,158,700
6,719,1n

50,000
E3,,100

3,557,&0

1,549,200
54,m

0
229,1æ

0
I,000,000
1,000,000
2,500,000

300,000
1,518,122,7æ

148,250,300
4E7,E00

7,ol2,5oo
2,103,800
6,727,1æ

50,000
E4,100

3,554,600

JLBCOSPBREQI EST

ADE-I



Joint Lqislative Budget Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and

DEPT: Department of Educatio¡
Agency Summ¿¡y

DESCRIPTION

Arizooa Humanities Council
Arizona Principals' Academy
Arizona Teacher Evaluation
.ASSET
Chemical Abuse
Dropout Prevention
Extended School Year
Full-Day Kindergarten
Gifted Support
K-3 Support
Prescbool At-Risk Program
Residential Placement
School B reaJdast Program
SLIAG Adult Educ¡tion
Tuition Fu¡d
Vocational Educa¡ion Assistance
Vocational Education prognm Support
Vocational and Tecb¡ological Education
Open Enrollment/Spec ial Education
Charter Schools
School Fi¡a¡ce Re-Engineering
Arizona Geographic Alliance
Prior Session Appropriùion
Capital Assista¡ce

Special ltem Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FIJND SOURCE

Geoeral Fuod
Federal Fu¡ds
Other Noo-Appropriared Fuods

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

JLBC Analyst: Sch¡mpp/Garosi
OSPB Analy*: Monica Seymour

House Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Tunrer

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

40,000
?5,2æ

395,100
234,W
835,600

2,285,W
499,800

1,313,000
993,700

5,285,800
2,517,500

4,6æ
2,800

347,7æ
100,000

2,827,m
974,EOO

1,976,2æ
0
0
0
0
0
0

40,000
25,20o

303,'7æ
234,W
847,000

2,1E3,900
500,0@

I,405,300
954,500

5,459,m
12,605,000

100,000
0
0

100,000
2,935,000
1,o24,700
2,000,000

0
0
0

50,000
0
0

40,(xn
25,2æ

317,000
?34,W
851,900

2,195,100
1,025,499
1,406,300
1,252,900
5,ß1,2æ

12,606,000
100,000

0
0

100,000
2,835,000
1,031,100
2,000,000
I,200,000

I E9,ó00
I,058,500

50,000
-1,000,000

t50,1 12,200

90,0(x)
25,2æ

306,,10O

æ4,000
850,600

2, I 94,900
1,000,000
I,4()6,000
1,152,400
5,4ó 1,300

12,605,7æ
I00,000

0
0

100,000
2,835,000
r,029,500
2,000,000

ó00,000
¡ 89,ó00

0
50,000

-l,000,000
0

40,0(n
25,2æ

303,500
234,W
846,900

2,193,900
500,000

1,M,2æ
1,251,900
5,4ó1,100

12,605,ffi
100,000

0
0

100,000
2,935,000
1,030,600
2,000,000

0
t47,700

0
50,000

-1,000,000
0

f ,532,0t7,000 t,ó46,9t6,E00 1,9¿t0,890,t00 l,726,gtZ,7W t,723,t*',gæ

|,540.2t6,000
339,72t,5@
54,497.t00

t.655.753,900
37ó,1t8.0@

59,279.3æ

1.950.689.¿t00
3Et,l39.100

59,953,700

t.735,627,Eæ
3rE. ¡39, I 00
óo.270.000

I,731,828,000
3E8, t39,t00

59,953,7æ

t,934,434,ó00 2,09t,t5t,200 2,3sE,7t2,2æ 2, I E4.036,900 2,t79,920,8N

REQI,.IEST OSPB JLBC

ADE-2



DEPT: DePartment of Educetion

PROG: AgencY Summery

FI 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconntendcd Clwtges trom FI 1995

Career l¡dder SteP lncreases

Retirement RecaPture
State Juvenile Educ¿tional System

Other Adjustments
Assessed Valuation Growth at 3'0%
Fndowment Earnings

Total

Additionrl Stste A¡d (nHomeowners' Rebeten)

Other Changes

Other Formul¡ Programs

hior Session APProPrietiols

t+t

JLBC fulf Rcconøendd Fonna - Varies by Program

JLBC fulf Rccomncndcd Fooototcs - S€c l¡dividr¡¡l Program Pages

(14,461,800) GF

91,!18,300 GF
7,ó81,20O GF
3,132,400 GF

(512,200) GF
(874,000) GF

1,143,800 GF
(27,687,70O) GF
fl -214.000) GF

$59,176,0m GF

$59,176,000 GF

19,4$Q,4¡6 ç¡

570,300 GF

(2,072,600) GF

(1,000,000) GF

Agency Description - Trtc Deprtnent of Huøtion

"í*¡äørr"t 
o5""r. Tfu departncns owrsees 227

is hedcd by thc Superintøúcnt of ktblic .Irrtntction' an elead
tinoA ¿¡:¡tr¡cts ¡n ihe¡r provision of public duæ¡ion from pre-

school through l2th grade.

Chenge in Funding SrmmarY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

General Fund 4.6%100

ADE-3



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - fïscal Year 199ó Budee - Analvsis and Recommmdatiorrc

DEPT: Department of Education
PROG: Stare Board of Education

JLBC Anatyst: Schinpp/Garosi
OSPB Analyst: Monice Seymour

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Woag
Senate Sub: Turoer

24,7W
3,600
2,700

53,400
2,tæ

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPMATING BT]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In Sta¡e
Travel - Out of State
Otåer Operatin g Expend irures
Equipmeot

All Other Operuing Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOURCE

General Fund

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

FY 1996 - IIßC Staff Reconmended Changes lmm Fl IggS

FY 1994
ACTUAL

2-O 2.0 3.0 3.0 2.5

49,000 55,2æ 75,000 75,000 65,500

I I,100 13,300 1E,000 I 8,ó00 15,900

20,000
0

1,000
55,800

0

76,800 74,W 106,100 86,500 78,700

t80,100 160,l00136,900 t42,5æ 199,100

136,900 t42,5OO 199,t00 l80,loo 160,100

136,900 t42,5æ l99,to0 l8o,too 160,100

æ,900
700

2,000
47,5æ

0

41,500
3,600
4,500

54,ffi
2,1æ

24,300
3,7æ
2,0æ

48,700
0

St¡nderd Chalges

- An¡ualization of April 1995 pay Adjustmcot
- l1"_"y Savings - Msinrsins abø úacancy naæ
- ERE Ratcs

9OO GF
{. GF

(200) cF

OSPB JLBC

I5-20J.

in tle public sdtool ÐstcrrL TIE
tlç @vernorfor *yør rcrms.

$
thc

Iaws and
hogram

conduct of
Superinrendent

Thc I

of

3
regulatioru
Description

hblic
voætiotul

-nenber
relating

arrd

Thc
to

State

Instruaion)

Bærd
scløols

9manber

are

.fo,
technologial

an¿
State

thc

appointed

Bærd

eduætion
Voational

by

of

and
e¿u@tioMl

Fduætion

Teúnologiæl
doulopment of

establLthcs
the

ùIaøtion

Protrcrms,
individual

eerdses
bærd

chiU
tntluües

as
general
n¿mberc

policics
provided

(other

an¿
tn

sTaPefvsØn
A.

tlun

R. s.

the
ovvr

enforces

Cherge in Funding Sr.unmary: FY 1995 ro FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Geoeral Fund t7 12.4%

ADE.4

¡



Joint - Flscel Year 1996 and Recomme¡rdations

16,900 GF
of operating the St¡þ Boa¡d for Ch¡rter Schools'

StaË Board for Ch¡¡tcr Schools which will bc

s and granting charter stetr¡s to qr¡aliti¡gappli"ntç-Chapter
æring:the ptõgo-. The Executive recommends $36'9OO for

I FTE position.

JLBC Snlf Recommendcd Fomut - Lr¡mP Sum for the Program

***

ADE.5



Joint Committee - Iïscal Year 1996 Budse - Analvsis and

DEPT: Department of Fiucation
PROG: General Services Adminisln¡¡so

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expeoditures

ProfessionaVoutside Services
Travel - I¡ State
T¡avel - Out of State
Other Operarin g Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE MEIVTS

Achievement Testing
Education Co--issi-on of the States
SLIAG Adminisrra¡ion
Special Educarion Audit
School Resructuring
Cbarter Schools
School Fi¡a¡ce Re-Enginecring

Spccial ltem Sub,roral

PR,OGR,AM TOTAL

BY RJND SOURCE

General Fuod
Other Non-Appropriarcd Fuods

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

JLBC Analy*: Schimpp/Garosi
OSPB Anaty*: Monica Seymour

153-3 154.E 173.3 157.E 157.8

4,160,2æ 4,4l,5,5æ 5,05E,500 4,530,200 4,522,400

877,500 l,ol l,l0o 1,215,500 l,ool,400 l,oog,700

42,700
53,500
18,000

I,613,900
4ó,E00

1,774,9æ 1,902,600 1,992,.7W l,ó8g,000 1,674,5æ

6,812,600 7,379,200 9,266,700 7,219,6W 7,205,6N

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

56,000
E9,600
27,5æ

1,517,600
2ll,gæ

I,30E,700
49,3æ

0
2279æ

0
0
0

I,5E5,900

8,965,100

97,E00
I12,900
36,100

1,665,300
80,600

House Sub: Wong
Se¡ate Sub: Tur¡er

56,000
95,900
27,500

I,508,600
0

56,000
99,600
27,5æ

I,501,400
0

t,549,200
54,499

0
229,1o0

0
r47,7W

0

1,2799æ
45,000
3,000

189,ó00
92,7æ

0
0

1,6r0,200

8,422,tæ

1,659,000
54,ffi

0
232,4æ

0
It9,ó00

I,058J00

1,390,100
54,400

0
230,7w

0
189,ó00

0

3,193,900 I,864,800 1,9E0,¿tO0

I1,4ó0,600 9,Ot4,4oO 9,tE6,0oo

E,422,E00 t,9ó5, t00 I I ,4ó0,600 9,084,4(n 9, I 86,0002,t30,2@ 2,720,M 2,735,2æ z"llï,2æ 2,735,2æ

t0J53.000 11,685,500 t4,195,E00 n,8t9,óoo tt,92t,2æ

OSPB JLBC

ADE-6



Joint Lec¡slative Budset Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 Butþet - Analysis ¡nd Recommendatio¡ls

DEPT: Department of Educ¿tion
pROG: Generat Servicss {dministration

Ff Ug6 - ILBC Staif Recommendeil Clunges ltom Ff ß95

Ståndsrd Changes

- A¡nualizatiòn of April 1995 Pay Adjustmeut

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 2% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment-

- other - standsrd "i¡"î1"ï,! 
r- Educetion c".-i.ri"o of the States and Speciat Educ¿tion Audit

t

$ 74,500 GF
(r¡oo) GF

(10,900) GF
(25,000) GF

t,E00 GF
(21r,900) GF

6,300 GF

(7,t00) GF
to the Gifted
recommends

transfers will
I decrease bY

7,800.

Achievernent Testing
Thc JLBC Suff rccommends the following for echieverrcnt tcsting:

240,500 GF

- A rot¡t of $3E,90O for Norm Referenccd Tcsting (NRÐ bascd on ñrll tcsting of grsdî 4' ?' and l0' Therc is no change

in thc NRT estimatc becausc the departmeit ¡s 
-i¡ t" sccond year of 

" 
th* y* contract with tbe Riverside hrblishing

Company.

ArizonaSrudentAss€ssupntPlan(ASAP)ess€îtiel.skillstesting,
includcs$15l,5ootopayroyaltyfecstothcRiversidehrblishing
sh ¡nd sp""itt; $38,i0ó foi contract coss; $19'2m for clericd

d S7,50O for shiPPing costs'

Tbc Exccutive rccommends eo increasc of s8l,¿lü) for rchievcocat testing'

147,700 GF

adminis¡sring the program.

The Executive recommeods $189,600 and 3 FTE positions for charter schools administration'

thß co$ center

Change in Funding SummarY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

S Chanee % Chanee

General Fund 2.5%900

ADE-7



rÈ{.*I

Joint - fïscel Year 1996 and

rLBc staff Recomnended Fonut - Modified L'mp Sum for the hognm

JLBC Staff Rccomnendcd Foonoæs

Deletion of Prior Yør Fooøtotæ

- The JrJc sùsff recommends deleting the one-tiæ footnotc concerning teacher certific¡tion fees.

ADE.8



JLBCOSPBREQI.JEST

Joint Les¡slat¡ve Budcet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - AnalYsis and Recorn¡nend¡tiorrs

DEPT: DePartment of Education

PROC: Assistance to Schools

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Charter Schools Stimulus Fuad

Family LiteracY Pilot
Juvenile 6¡6e Qmnibus

School Report Cards
Basic State Aid
Additional Statc Aid
Assistance to School Districts
Certificates of Educational Convenience

Permanent Education Vouchers

Permanent SPec. Ed. lnst- Vouchen

Acadcmic Cootest Fund

Academic Decathlon
Adult Education Assist¡nce
Arizona Humanities Council
Arizona PrinciPals' AcademY

Arizona Teacher f, Y¡lrrqtio¡
ASSET
Cheoical Abus€

Dropout Preveotion
Extcnded School Ye¿r
FuU-Day Kindergarten
Giftcd SupPort
K-3 SupPort
Preschool At-R'isk Prognn
Residentid Placemeut

School Bre¡ld¡.* Program
SLTAG Adult Educ¡rion
Tuition Fund
Vocatioaal Educarion Assisbnce
Vocational Educ¡tioo Prognn Support

Vocatiooal ¡¡d Technological Education

Open Enroltmeot/Spccial Educ¡tion
Arizooa CeograPhic Alli¡¡ce
Prior Session APProPriarioo
Capital Agsisa¡ce

Spccial ltem Sub,tot¡l

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTMATE

¿10.1 38.t 4l'3 3E'8 38'3

JLBC Analy*; $çhimPP/Garosi
OSPB Analyst: Monica ScYmour

Housc Sub: Vy'ong

Se¡¡tc Sub: Tur¡er

o 1,0(x),(x)0
0 975,000
0 2,500,(n0
0 300,000

1,372,352,1û 1,458,94ó,7q)
I18,315,000 12E,849,900

446,&0 602,900

8,128,600 E,669,200

2,O2L,m 2,6E1,200

5,301,700 6,450,500

26,ó00 50,000

?6,500 83'2oo
3,(X0,300 3,554,ó00

¿!0,000 40,000

25,2æ 25,200
395,100 303'700
æ4,000 234,W
835,600 847'000

2,285,000 2,183,900
499,E00 500,000

I ,313,000 I ,405'300
993,700 954,500

5,285,800 5,459'ffi
2,517,5æ 12,605'000

44,600 100,000
2,t00 0

347,7æ 0

100,000 100'000
2,827,m 2,t35'(n0
974.t00 1,024'700

1,9?6,200 2,000'000
00
0 50'000
g0
g0

l,(x)o,ooo 1,000,000 I '000,0001,0(xl,(n0 1,0(n,000 l'000,000
2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500'000

. 300,000 300,000 300'000

1,601,769,000 1,520,827,500 l'518,122'7AO

12t,849,900 148,334,600 148,250'300

500,000 486,800 487'800

000
000

l'530'¿106,t00 1,645'330,900 1,93.1,696,2æ 1,725,u7,9oo 1,721' 166'5(X)

1,530,406,800 1,645,330,900 1,g37,696,2ú 1,725'cr'7'900 1',721',166'500
PR,OGRAM TOTAL

ADE-9



.Ioint Lccislative Budeet

DEPT: Department of Education
PROG: Assistance to Schools

DESCRIPTION

BY FT]ND SOI.JR,CE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Nou-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

- Fiscat Year 1996 Budset - Analysis and

JLBC Analyst: Schimpp/Garosi
OSPB Analyst: Monica Seynour

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

Committee

House Sub: Wong
Senatc Sub: Turuer

FY 1994
ACTUAL

1,530,406,EoO
339,721,5n

52,366,9OO

l,&5,330,9o0
376,1 lE,00o
56,55E,900

1,937,696,200
3E8,139,100

57,219,5N

1,725,U7,9o0
3gg,l39,l00

57,534,800

FY 1996 - JLBC Staff Recownended Changes lrom Ft I99S

BASIC STATE AID
Base Adjustnent
The FY iess "pp 

($14,461,t00) GF
in the high school growth
for the Fy 1995 growrh
($10,567,¡tO0). an ings of

Stude¡rt Growth
The JLBC Staff rccommcndation provides tunding for an 8.ó% increase in tbc preschoot Disabitit¡* rpsoi?li]*tåfT3'5% inc¡easc in thc eler¡cntary student couot, ¡ ¿.g,ltr io"ro". in thc higb school ,nr¿"ot 

"o*t, and a 4.0% i¡cre¡se in tbeGroup B student count' FY tÐo gss¡c siate Aid will bc b"".d;J" looth day srudear count for scbool yat 199Ç9s.

1,721,166,500
389,139,100

57,218,500

1,922,495,200 2,07t,007,900 2,3g3,053,E00 2,170,721,900 2,166,524,100

REQI'EST OSPB JI.BC

lroqrams 4 26 non-fonnula progr(ms listed above.
's slure of equolizøtion açsistàncã þ school distrias

includes Tfonrula
provides the state

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

General Fund $75 835 4.6%

St¡æ Aid Studeot Couots For psst 6 yerrs

Perceot pe¡ce¡t
t(:l Chaose Lf¿ Chanqe Tot¡l

psD
Perceat
Ch¡nse

&
637

848

1.224

¡,610

1,824

1,9il

N/A

37-3%

33.1

44-3

3 r.5

t3.3

8.6

r990

t99l
t992

t993

t994

1995

1996 EsE.

Fscrl
Year

t60,215

158,334

t59,t42
l6ó,056

t70,527

176,648

Its,l27

(r.r)ñ
(r.2,

1.0

3.9

2.7

3.6

4.8

579,763

589,502

æ5,|Q
626,O39

646,895

669,698

695,525

2.7%

t.7
2.7

3.4

3.3

3.5

3.9

Tot¡l
Perce¡t fYcíght€d
Cb¡npe Count

7t5,o37

727,529

747,98t

77t,810

798,43
825,t18

857,428

NA

t.7%

2.8

3.2

3.5

3.4

3.8

Percent
Ch¡nse

419,084

430,53¡

444,474

458,7ól

474,768

49t,226

508,420

4.tt
2.7

3.2

3.2

3.5

3.5

3-5

ADE. IO



The Executive ¡ecommends an incresse of g88,321,500 based_on 8.6% growth in preschool disabilities' 3'3% growth in

"ì"Liã|, ¡.g* i" high school, and 4'o% growth for Group B students'

{I- GF

The JLBC Staff recommends no inflation funding r-", ry.JT. Jhis is consistent with the recomnendation of no generel

inflationincreasethroughoutstateagenciesexcePtforEedtcalrnrlatron.

The Executive also recomnends no inflation funding'

3% Growth in School D , i ^r.-.-, 
(24'096'E00) GF

Growth i¡ school district ha¡e" of total

r"i" ntãi"g. The JLBC d assumes a 3

for FY l9'fX, up from l. ected growth

5 (single-familY housing).

Property
Class

l-mines
2-utility
3<ommcrcial
4-aglvacant

5-homeowners

ó-rentel

7-railrosd
8-historic
9-livestock

Coil/gas
TOTAL

1992

22.7%
(2.e)

0.1
(s.e)

2.6

a.7)
13.9

5.6

6.0
(9.3ì

(0.4)%

1993

7.2%
(l.l)
(1.0)
(s.8)

3.0
(e.4)

(22.7)

t7.4
6.7

Q2.5\
(0.n%

t994
(2.2)%

(0.4)
(0.ó)
(2.s)

7.2
(6.e)

8.2

2r.1
r4.5

Q7.6\
t.4%

Tsx Yeers r¡sed in FY f9t7l9E6 were

Percent Growth/Decline bv Clsss

AVs from tsx

4.3
(o.2r%

43. I
3.1%

r990
10.5%

(4.1)
9.6

4.t
3.7

(8.0)

17.0

8.9

l9t9
29.7%

8.4
lo.6
t2.7
7.6

t.ó
20.0
24-6

¿8.t1
t.9%

3.3

7-3%

UEE
25.t%
0.7

9.7

t2.2
t.ó
4.5

2.2
59.5

(5 l.E)
13.2%

t9t7
(10.0)%

22.7

12.6

2r.3
I1.4
0-3

(8.2)
45.7

(2r.1
16.3%

l9t6
(e.3)%

4.8

29.8

18.2

15.5

12.5

I r.7
38.2

l99l
26.8%
(0.3)
(t.l)
(1.5)

2.4
(r0.7)

3.5

6ó.3

The Executive recommendation also assumes 3% gtowth in ¡sse.ssed ve.¡¡tion but a savings of ($25.æ6'000)'

(3,590,900) GF
County Eq-u¡l^iz"tion.r^- 

rr.ar rh- r^nrrnrv 4rulization t¡x. The rateìs53Ç per $l0o

l¡iåS;i,i" ff'Íi'*t$":'"il ,'"," ¿"¿,,"t"¿ rrom the total equalization

reouirement, ¡nd this lowers the Generat ú*E - edditional offset of ($3'590'900)

abòvetheFY lgg5offset¡saresultof th ín'foranoveralloffsetof ($121'190'800)

after deductions for county detention ceo o$er Adjustments below)' The Executive

ADE - 11



Joint Budeet Budeeú - AnalvsisLes¡slat¡ve Committee - Flscal Year 199ó and

rccomms¡da¡ion projects an offset of $(3,882,800) above the FY 1995 offset for county Equalization, which ¡* ""*.oa 3% increase in assessed value for Ff '1996. 
.)

Increase in Endowmmt Revenue

l}åff.Î,'tfåî;:i#:y"iJi"J"ît#:1îji endowment earnings ror FY lee6 as higher inreresr rarqs aod orher recent

Retirernent Recepture

1995 estimate of
dirional State Aid

The JLBC Staff
ludes an offset of

Sudden Growth
A.R.S. ! t5-94E
if thcy are JigiUì days in sessioo of tå
sn¡deát g-r"ü i population. Sudden

¡X,S4Z.2OO for rd thc Base Lævel).

This is a $7.ó81.200
cbange from the Fy
$ I ,30I ,300 estim¡tcd
growth in prescbool d

The Executive recommends an increase of $6,969,000 for an overalr emount of $25,230,000.

ows particip¿ting districts ro increase ,í:i;i*ir-9j
mplementation phase the district is in. There are 4
pment Phase: O.5% increase; the Evaluation phasc:

ADE - 12



Leeislative Budeet Committee - trIscal Yeer 1996 Budget - Analvsis and Recommendatiorc

I % increase; the placement phasc: not gr€at that a 2.5% increasc in thc first ycar 9r not gr€stcr thsn 4Ír in the sccond

vear: and the Effective Car€cr I¡dder Phase: oJJtot"t tUT 
" 

5'.5-I i¡crc¡sc' îhe Carccr I¡dder Progrsm is an optional
täå."ijö ã,1;"";r;.,1y participatc. Noî"* districts will be participating in FY 1996'

includes an increase of $3'132,¿t0O to cover step increases as districts move to higfter

or tn" prolrãìrãir"iJ ro be s37,729,200 in Fy 1996: $2ó,143,ü)0 itr state ñrnding

from the QualifYing Tax R¡æ'

The Executive recommendation assumes that the stete shste of the program will bc $26'191'900'

1,lrß,t00 GF
costs associated with special educ¿tion

Special Session, provides for open

ith disabilitie.s, the attending districts

oot funding formula for educating these

ef ¡dmini stering education Prograrrls
uld receive formula funding througb

costs of the Program are $921'700'
increase of f¿23,¿OO ebove the FY
school service Progra¡ns' which are

zation' The Executive recommends

ile detention centers'

an
ect
of

TOTAL BASIC STATE ND 559,176,M0

The Executive recommend¿tion assumes an overell increasc of $61,880'800'

^DDITITN^LüTATEA]D("HoMEowNERs,REBATEPRaGRAM")
The Fy tgg5 appropriatioo of $l2g,g4g,g0o and the Fy l996 recommendation of $148,250'3OO are based upoo the following

assumptions:

[-aws 1990, CbaPter 3, 3rd Spccial Scssion, providcd tbat thc reduction ratc shall bc 50% in tax year l99O a¡d sball decli¡e

by 5% evety Yat until it rcaches 0 % i¡ t¡x Ycar 2(Þ()- l¡ws 1994, ChaPter 4l frcezcs the rebeæ Percettsge rctlÊ, s¡ 35%

for tax Ycar t994 end thereafter. Lsws 1988, ChaPter 271 amcndcd A.R.S. $ 15-972 to Provide that the u¡Âxlmum statc

reduction in proPerfy taxes for anY resideotial Parcel shatl not exceed $500. Tbe Additional St¡æ Aid adjustments are as

follows:

9% Increase in Cless 5 hoperty snd l% Increase in Average 
16,915,300 GF

AidexpcndituresriseasClass5ProPeflyisexpected
FY 1996. The Executiv % growth in Class 5 propttty

ADE - 13

%35

JLBC
Recommendstion

r.Y lE)6
9.O%

r.0%Ctass 5 PtoP.ttY Growth

Growth in Average Scbool District Tax Rstcs

'Rete



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Fïscel Year 1996 and

nor exceed t% ofa properry,s 
"u2JÍf;ff".Gf,t's primary levy that wòuld leave e homeowner,s

Retir¡rnent Recapture
Include's an estimaþ of $(519,300) for non-state aid districts. The Fy 1995 budget included $(625,¿mo) ,., *t"Tj*JXRecapture' This rcflects reduced rctiremenlcontribution r"quir"Ã"ot" for those ã¡.u"t" *il¡"h do not receive state aid.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL STATE AID INCREASE î1g,4(N,4(N

The Executive recommendation includes a¡ increase of $19,4E4,70O.

OTHER STATATORY FORMAL4, PROGRAMS

Prografns.

NON-FORT'UIA PROGRAMS

Stendsrd Changes

- A¡¡ualizerion of April 1995 pay A jusrmenr_ ERE 1E,900 GF
(7,200) cF

G¡fted Supporr
The JLBC Staff rec -- Â__r ^, ^ 2t7,300 GF
that school districts Y fund the G

Board of &rucation relating to p

gresrer. Duc ro the increase i¡ tbc srarc'situå-t **r, d¡rrritåt:lioå'",r-
roccived $42.75 pcr pupil. a¡¡d in F.Y 1995 districrs .* ;i-;,rd ; reccivc g
an increase of $197.200.

G¡fted Trensfer

Family Literacy

rËitr?l s.Prï'Äffi ,#.PiHlpecial 
Scssion' appropriated $e7s,ooo ùo ADE for a Femity Liæracy ,t,T'rHff

n
appropriatcd ûo the Family Literacy progra' and docs not need to bc included(tå?Prg*

ADE. 14



Committee - ffscat Year 1996

***

and Recornmendations

JLBC Staff Recommended Fotttut- Lump Sum for the Program with Special Line ltcms

JLBC Statf Recommended Foontotcs

$a¡úard Footnotes
_ Basic State Aid - The above state General Fund approprialion, when combined with all other monies in the state school

fund, provides basic s.tate support to ."tooi¿i.tri"lJ øi -'¡r,teoanä -lã-[åttns funding as provided by A'R'S' 0 15-

districts that have

Placed in Private
Correctious or the

The appropriated emount is for speciel- education costs of

d the Blind and developmentatty aiäuled Progra¡ns operated

ith A.R.S. $ l5-1202'

"".¡.ä"r'iì 
*oai"g state lcvel winners of academic contests

solely for tbe purpose of paying administrative and material

thcr ac¡dcmic events'

in adult besic education' geoeral educstion development and

the aooropriation for adult used

¿"it-Ëãu"rtion. It is also eturc

adult educatioo P¡ogra¡rls onal'

t is for assistancc t'o the Arizona Humanities Council for

is for the costs of ¡¡tministcring thc principals' academy and

s for funding the Arizona Te¡cher Proficiency Ex¡mination' the

-d U;,rd-Sr"r* Constitutions and assisting with the alteruative

funding to assist

Prevent cbemical

r assistance Ùo school districs providing kindergartcn Programs

cc to schoot districts for special Programs to meet the needs of

gifted PuPils.

ADE - 15



Joint Legislative Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budget - Analysis end

unt is for assistance to schoor districts offering vocationat

¡moutrt is for assistance to schoor districts offering vocationar
ion.
ount isfor assist nce to schoor districts for vocational educetion
technological educ¡tion.
is to.enable_the.department to participate in the Nationalh is dasigned to increase the geographic and soci¿ stu¿ies

Deletion of Prior year Footnotes

- The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time foohotes concerning the homeowner,s rebate and dropout prevention.
Olher Issues for lzgíslatíve Consídemtíon

- Extended School yea¡ for Speciat Educstion Students

ffiitrËgåi,:tr;"]i an increase of $500,000 for the Extended Schoor year non-formura program (see

- Arizona Humanities Council

ional appropriation of $50,00o ûo the A¡izona Hum¡nities council to supportto schoors for crassroom activities.a¡d to deverof a?eacher training p;;'#:r the Hum¡nities maûcbes the state,s contribution.

ADE - 16



Joint Leeislat¡ve Budset Committee - Ffscat Year 1996 Budget - and Recommmdatiom

House Sub: Wong
Senaþ Sub: TurnerDEPT: Department of Education

PROG: Vocational Education

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPMATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services

Travel - In St¡re
Other Operating ExPenditures

All Other OPerathg Subtotal

PROGR,AM TOTAL

BY FI]ND SOI.JRCE

General Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOT.JRCES

26.3 26.3 26-3 263 263

FY 1994
ACTUAL

903,100

l9l,000

87,300
3,500

ó4,600

155,400

1,249,50O

79,700
21,û0
93,900

195,000

1,315,400

79,700
22,8û
93,900

196,400

I,333,500

920,900

197,900

79,7æ
23,000
93,900

l9ó,600

1,315,4(n

917,600

197,900

84,600
2l,m
93,900

199,900

1,315,400

JLBC Analys: Schinpp/Garosi
OSPB Analyst: Monica SeYnour

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

903,300 916,800

220,3æ2l7,lA0

1,249,5q) 1 ,315,400 1 ,333 '500 l 
'315 "1O0 

l '315'400

I ,249,5q) I ,315,400 I ,333 '500 I '315 '400 I 
'3 

15 
'400

ILBCOSPBREQUEST

yØr.

Program provides tedtniøl
Í"nnd n¿ int enan æ'of-efo tt

to
'hoWa4S

resources

previotts
well

thc

ond
cts

lnsPent

assistance
requirement
tg(LS(r:t

Programs.
cururunt

üuætion
san¿theleaçt

Voøtional
at

a
spetú
lß

Súæk
to

to

üuætion
ProtromThk

,4ssLçance

Voøtionat

the
theto

The
provi.dcrc.

requues
applics

which
also

trainingan¿
Description

match
requirencntThis

Progrem
educationol
lørmless

Chenge in Fundiqg SummerY: FY 1995 to FY t996 JLBC

3 Chanec % Cta¡ec
0.0%$4-General'Fr¡nd

Fy 1996 - II^BC Stafr Reconnændcd Changes fiom tT 1995

stsndård changes _ . .. rM! ñ--. ar:.._._^_. ¡ 151900 GF
- A¡nu¿lizatiõn of April-tSe.S eal j\dilstm¡t 300 GF
- Vacancy Savings - tt'taintains a I % Vacancy Ratc :

- ERE Rates 
- It¡ra¡r¡Errrs ð I Æ vev' rw 

Ê -Á 
(21t100) GF

- Other - To rnaintain spcnd'rng at thc Fy t995 lcvcl to Dect fcderal 'mainteoance of effort' rcquirements' 4,900 GF

The Executive concuni.

ADE. 17



Joint Committoe - Fïscat Year 1996

**t

Budse - fuialvsis and Recomme¡rdations

ILBC Sntf Recommendd Fotttut - t-mp Sum for the hogram

JLBC Statf Recommendd Fooþøtes

Standard Footnotæ

- The above appropriation is
provisions of in"'C.tl O. p" out the
zupplementary tåereto, provi tory and

ADE - IE



DEPARTMENT OF
EIWIRONMENTAL QUALITY

(DEQ)



Lec¡slat¡ve Budeet

DEPT: Department of Envi¡onmental Qt¡atity

AgencY SumnarY

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT.]DGET

Personal Services

EmploYee Related ExPenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State'

Other Operating ExPendiores
Equipment

All Other OPerating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECTAL LINE ITEMS

Special Waste

Hazardous Waste Program

UBed Oit
Air Quatity Fee Fuod
WQARF PrioritY Sile Remediatioo

Envi¡onmental He¡ltb Reserve

Emissions Control
Aquifer Protectioo Pe rmits

Air Permits Administration
Safc Drinking Water

I¡foro¡ioo SYlems & OPcration

Special lteo Suhotd

AGENCY TOTAL

BY F1JND SOURCE

Gener¡l Fu¡d
Othcr APProPriarcd Fuuds

Federal Fu¡ds
Other Non-APProPriated Fuads

JLBC Analyst: RenéP Bahl

OSPB AnalYst: Marcel Benberou

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

Cosmittee - Ftscat Year 1996 Budeet and Recômmendatio¡s- Analvsis

House Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Turner

305.3 377.5 382.9 382-3 379.9

6,043,400 6,509,4ü) 7,270,100 6,761'000 7',011',200

1,125,3ffi 1,4E2,ó00 1,779,5ú 1,538'E00 1',599'70o

FY 1994
ACTUAL

390,200
l4ó,800

1t,400
1,436,600

180,300

167,100
169,100
35,100

1,991,8(X)
393,100

120,000
142,000
25,7N

1,455,400
37,000

r75,000
167,,100
35,100

1,589,700
315,400

140,000
165,700
26,100

1,520,500
91,300

t2,3n,m
I I J89,900
19,E21,700
60,536,4fi)

2,172,300 1,943,600 2,756,2û l'780'100 2'282'600

9,341,000 9,935,600 11,805,800 lo',o79'900 1o',893'500

35,200 18ó'100

595,300 996'900
78,OOO 137,900

,100 122'3û
0 I '550,0000 250'000

l,l79,OOO 6'21ó,900
987,800 1,128,000
831,100 3,443'600

0!,q0!584'0OO!

3,7(b.E00 14,031,?oo 1E,739'500 lE',ó3?'EOO 17'367'ó00

13,047,8(X) :¿3'967 '3æ 30'545'300 2E'717 ',7æ 28'2ól '100

9,6ó5,100
3J82,700
t,542,600

29.332,7æ

15,622,3æ
14,9æ,(x)0
9,951,900

49,656,800

13,t7ó,000
14,84t,700

13,352,300
14,908,E00
9,951,900

49,656,800

TOTAL - ALL SOIJRCES tt''"'t- t-''"'

thcJLBCStaffrecommendatiooforSafeDriakingWaterare

" 
S^f" priot¡g W"ttt Special Li¡e ltem did not cxist prior to the

rmationSystemsandoperationsarereportedi¡thelineitemsthat

DEQ-1

JLBCOSPBREQUEST



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 1996

DEPT: Department of Environmental euality

FI 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommended Clunges lrom FI I99S

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment
- Y:"jty Savings - Maintains a':% üacancy Rate
- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non_Capital Equipment

Budset - Analysis and

$ 70,000 oF
(16,200) oF
26,500 oF{- oF

{Þ oF
(259,100) oF

$ 119,200 GF
(11,400) cF

6,¿100 GF
(49,000) cF
(2,200) cF

(91,300) cF
Replsc€ment Equipmer¡t
TheJLBG Staff¡ilmmends a net increase olfz-ol,zlojor rcpraccmenr equipmenr. 1ì" E.iffig"%** 

"fåÍ3fl,.ÎX
$37'000 from the Gcneral Fund and ¡rss,6ù from otber r,Ii¿" rî, rcpracement equipment.

Trevel

H: äfff#trends a decreasc of $(t6'800) in travet monies to reflecr the agency,s Fy ree6 estimatcd "lt*trllrå:

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Chenge in Funding Summaqr:

800 17.9%
Total A Funds

DEQ-2



Joint Lecislative Budeet Committee - trTscal Year 1996 Budeet - ¡¡¡¿lysis and Recommendations

114,200 oF
edditional0'6 FTE
able Demonstrated

S,l0oinPersonalSclvices,EmployeeRelatedExpenditures'
sala¡ie.s higher than the entry level'

Pollution Prevention Program (551'200) OF zlii4'4¡6 çt
The JLBC Staff recommenãs shifting the Pollution Prevention

of $434,4OO and l0'5 FTE positions to the General Fund' and a

the Hazardous Waste Management Fund' The Executive also

f*J 
"*p.naiturcs 

by $5æ,t00 and decre¿sing Hazardous Waste

7,400 oF

increaseof$5'6oofromtheUsedoitFundtofundPersonal
a st¿te cmploy"c hired. rbovc cntry lcvel' and an i¡crcasc of t
I spills -å "áfo.""-*t 

negotiation scttlcmots' Tbc Execut

increase.
(t5,300) oF

duc to uûcdizcd tlveoucs' Currently'
by thit Program' Rules for petroleum

"tpoæi 
to incrc¡sc aftcr implcmenting

).

2,6ß,600 oF

tbe fund's receiPts-

s1,519,300 annr¡¡lizcs the t/M 2¡to subsidies hogram, The t/M Subsidies Program funds tbe

harged -d tb;;hr"l cost of the biennial emissions inspcctioo æst' The current charge to

le the actual cost is $24.30'

an additiooal S94ó,9m to annu¡lizc the Remotc

deviccs which monitor c¡rbon monoide and read

missions violatioss. This program is e'sti ¡nnually

DEQ-3



that exceed emissions standards. Becar¡se citizens statutorily cånnot be charged the inspection fee for an outof+ycl" tot, tni.program's funds reimburse tbe inspection contractor.

Also included in this increase is an additional $177,4o0 jol gpg."lpg expenditurcs and other annualizations associated withthese expanded testing a¡d enforcement activities. The JlBc'statr-åainiains a 1.5% u"-"y rate for this fi¡nd.

Indircct Costs
Every ADEQ fund excluding the General Fund transfers an

4 FTE Positio¡rs 
:¡:^--:- .L- ^-- -{r- GFIn FY 1995' 4 FTE positions in the General Fund inadvertently were not included in the FTE position total and are added backfor FY 1996' The Personal Services and Employee Related Eipenditur,as funding already exists for these FTE positions. TheExecutive concurs.

**tl

ILBC Søfl Recommendcd Fo¡mat - Modified [,ump Sum by Agency

JLBC Statf Recommended Fooþtotes

Standard Footnotes

- Up to $1,250,00o of the General Fund appropriation may be utilized temporarily to maintain existing environmentalprograns for which application for federal n n¿r nr. been submitted.

- Pt* the expenditure of receipts from the Air Permit Administration program in excess of the $4,ó55,4o0, the directorshall rcport the intended use oi the monies to tbe Directo, of th" Joint l-egislative Budget committee.

Conrinuation of New Fy I99S Foomotes

- The depertmcût shall rcport q
emcrgency responsc, priority WQARF activitiqs, including
waAaF--tundå program activ *ryTd¡ï1e activity and other

Committcc end to the Director of the Joint lægislative Budget

Mdficution of Prior year Footnotes

New Footnotes

ion shall be placed
s€d Ststutes. (Z[a,

- Prior to expcnding $522'ooo for inform¡tion tcchnolop, tbe Department of Environmental euåliry sha¡ zubmit a projectplan to the Joi¡t lægislative Budget Committcc for rcî¡ew- '

Deleüon of Prior Year Foomo¡es

- Tbc JLBC Steff ¡ecom'ends 
9:teting the ono'time footnotc concerning the use of Environmental Health Reserve moniesfor the A¡izona Comparative Eoviro-nmental Ri.k proj*t:- -..--

DEQ-4



oint - Flscal Year 1996 and Recommendations

(ihcr Issues lor l*gidatíve Consídetatìon

r treatment)'

e lO%
JLBC
use of
not rec

- Exccutivc Recommendcd For¡r¡¡t
TheExecutiverccommendsalumpzumappropriuioowithspocialli¡ciæmsfor¡he88e¡rcy.

DEQ.5



DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTTI SERVICES

(DHS)



Joint Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and Recommmdations

DEPT: Department of Health Services
AgencY Summary

JLBC Analyst: BradleYlReddY
OSPB Analy*: Leslie Schwalbe

House Sub: Sy'eiers

Senate Sub: Huppenthal

JLBCOSPBREQUESTDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

BY PROGRAIII/ORGANIZATION

Di¡ector's Offi cellntergovt Affairs

Support Services

Public Health

Discase Control Research Co -ission

Family Heålth

Behavioral Health

Arizona State HosPital

l.aboratorY Services

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BTJDGEtr

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

Professional/Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Food
Other Operating ExPenditures
Equipoent

All Other Oper*ing Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEJVTS

AHCCCS-CRS
Morton/Black Canyon Building Management

Child Care St"ndards Review ÇommiEee

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTMATE

1,708.2 1,678.5 1,761-5 1,689.9 1,6t4'2

6,1E6,900 6,311,500 9,1E0,300 7,099,800 7,416,9ú

10,611,700 11,415,100 13,068,200 12,342,100 11,838'300

9,196,800 11,255,0(X) 13,557,100 12,392,EO0 ll,57l'900

o 2,604,300 2,61!,40A 2,595,700 t,57z,m

24,210,900 z7,Llo,g@ 26,657,4æ 27,860,100 24,706,500

124,796,000 142,360,900 188,218,300 r50,443,'7gg 139,153,100

30,881,300 3O,525,2OO 33,L22,Eæ 31,324,&0 34,565'E00

2,630,600 2,565,700 4,405,400 3,243,400 2,621,900

208,514,200 æ4,14E,600 290,E20,900 247,3O2,OO0 233,Æ,8N

35,576,000 37,089,100 42,800,500 39,11ó,100 36,955,900

E,342,000 E,910,600 10,3E8,000 9,758,600 9,219,700

12JO5,M 15,067,500 19,41 1,000 16,527 ,9OO 15,47',1 ,30O

56,623,q0 61,ú7,2æ 72,599,500 65,&2,600 61,652,900

3,060,100
368,400

68,700
747,200

7,g7E,8oo
482,200

8,33E,000
0
0

5,L2O,QO
497,700
60,500

764,000
9,125,900

499,000

E,451,400
457,M
39,400

5,884,4¡g
650,800
102,500
7ó4,000

9,383,70O
2,625,6N

8,451,400
4/-2,200

0

5,360,500
588,400

70,800
7Ø,00o

9,6æ,500
1,l20,7oo

8,451,4O0
4779W

0

5,ol6,7oo
525,800

68,500
702,200

9,185,200
978,900

9,451,4O0
379,496

0

DHS-1



Joint Iægislative Committee - Fiscal Year

FY 1994
ACTUAL

Analysis and1996 Budget -

DEPT: Department of Heatth Services
Agency Summ¿ry

DESCRIPTION

tPC Anaty*: Bradley/Reddy
OSPB Analyc: Leslie SchwalL

House Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

Fr 1995
ESTIMATE

_E-mergency Medicat Services Operating Fund l,2(!,,læ
U of A Poison I¡formation Cenær 22|,OOO
Poison Control Center 0
Region ResidentiaL/psychiatric Beds 5,713,5nChildrens'BehavioralHealthservices 11,941,500
Seriousþ_ Mentally Ill Services 54',763',7@
Me¡t¡l Health Services
substance Abuse 

is 8'979'loo

Di¡ect Grants l2'u5'2oo

Reimbursement ro countie, i3å:ffi
Tuberculosis Provider Hospital Ca¡e 777,7W
Sexually Transmitted Disease Control 69,(X)O
AIDS Reporlsurveillance
Vaccines 

rr¡ce 125,000

Emergency Me.dical Services provider Graots 
4X+',1ß

Kifaey Program 9l,7oo
Adult Cystic Fibrosis 22l,4gg
Adult Sickle Cell Anemia 69,4ng
Childrens' Rehabittative Services 6,275,0$
Newborn I¡tensive Ca¡e 3,822,4æ
Perinatal Care Services

Te€.n 
pr.enatar;;;;;;" åíí,;ffi

*dg*!l Mentally II Services Title 19 0
fleaicat Malpractice/Obstetric t63,2OO
Nutrition Services
Seriousty Me","ilv ul services Non-Tit¡e 19 

2E9'466

Prenatal Ourreach l4E,ó00
EMS Regional Coordinaring Systems g2,lOO
Emergency Medical Services Speæial projects l(X,400
Geriatric Residential Beds 2,190,000
Trichlorethelene Contamination 0
Loan Repayment Services 

O

f3lu]ance Replacemenr lll,900
EMSCOM Developmenr

Pl:r:,f y"irlt'IU 
".^rl 

program OTr|ÎnEPSDT-DES 
588,óOO

l-".:"ï,t Emotionally Handicapped Children 4,332,200
WIC Supplemental 999,500
children's March Title 19 13,043,300
Third Party Payor Costs 0Community Placement Treatment 0Community Placement Development 0Chifd Fatality Review Team T,ZOO
Trauma System Development 0

1,271,5æ
750,000
500,000

5,770,3OO
r2,g54,goo
5E,790,700
9,537,900

l2,20l,ooo
57E,000
396,300
EE2,000
52,500

125,000
l,g15,l00

331,2N
101,ofi)
223,6æ

70,100
6,491,900
4,429,5oo

257,W
I,0gl,l0o

0
395,000
330,100

0
530,000

9E,200
170,000

2,2ll,Eoo
250,000
100,000
300,000

90,000
4E7,100

0
4,375,300
1,000,000

20,E26,300
2,249,900

0
0

100,000
0

1,749,3ú
7?5,m
500,000

5,77O,3OO
16,417,2oo

0
11,0E7,600
16,041,ó(x)

57E,000
396,300

1,092,000
52,5@

325,000
1,915,100

350,000
101,000
223,6û
70,loo

6,491,E00
4,429,5OO

257,w
1,091,100

22,109,4O0
395,000
330,100

62,921,100
1,600,000

400,000
75,000

2,211,E00
250,000
132,000
150,000
300,000

l,257,loo
0

4,375,300
1,000,000

26,492,000
2,24g,goo

0
0
0

257,300

1,639,600
0

1,250,000
5,770,3æ

12,g54,goo
6l,E9E,4{X)
9,537,900

12,945,30o
579,000
396,300

1,0E2,000
52,5æ

125,000
1,915,100

331,20o
101,ofi)
223,600
70,100

6,491,900
0

4,6E6,500
I,0E1,100

0
290,000
330,100

0
1,600,000

99,200
170,000

2,211,900
ã0,000
100,000
150,000
300,000

1,257,1o0
0

4,375,300
1,000,000

20,633,m
l,g4g,g00

591,300
0
0

177,000

1,521,900
0

999,700
5,77O,30o

12,954,9æ
59,610,2@
9,107,100

10,579,50o
57E,000
396,300

1,092,000
52,500

125,0(x)
1,915,100

331,2æ
101,000
223,600
70,100

6,491,900
4,429,500
I,339,100

0
0

255,000
330,100

0
1,420,000

99,200
170,000

2,2ll,gN
250,000
100,000
150,000

0
1,25'7,1æ

0
4,375,30o

0
20,E26Jû
l,g4g,g00
l,29g,læ

100,000
0
0

REQT.JEST OSPB JLBC

DHS-2



Joint

DEPT: Department of Health Services
Agency SummarY

Budset Committee - FTscal Year 1996 - Anelvsis and Recommendations

JLBC Analyst: BradleY/ReddY
OSPB Analyst: Leslie Schwalbe

Housè Sub: rilfeiers

ScneteSub: Huppcnthal

JLBCOSPBREQI EST

Prior Session APProPriation
Data Processing Debt Retirement
Computer Hardware Lease

Managed Care and Actuarial Service

Case Management and Curriculum Developnent
Behavioral Health Task Force
HUD Grants ComPliance
Childrens' Respite Care

FY 1994 RBHA PaYments 2,

Community Therapeutic Substance Abuse

Mental Health/Substance Abuse Title 19

Mental Healtb Services Title 19

Court Monitoring
Substånce Abuse Services Title 19

Prior Ye¡r Children's Behavioral Hlth Clsims

Data Processing 3

Client Satisfaction Incentive Prognm
Teen PrepancY Prevention
Child Fatality Review Team
Cancer/Bi¡th Defect Regisry
Southern Arizona Mental Health Center 3

PASARR
Disease Control Research Grants

Psychiatric Review Board

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOURCE

DESCRJPTION

General Fund
Other ApproPriated Funds

Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Fun{s

TOTAL. ALL SOIJRCFS

FY 1994
ACTUAL

193,305,500
15,208,700
79,771,2æ
7,1E1,300

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

750,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

249,OOO

,239,ffi
0
0
0
0

,523,M
0
0
0

0
1J00,000

996,(n0
1,695,(no

1E0,(n0
160,ü)0 -
70,(x)0

252,540
0
0
0
0

44r,4gg
0
0
0

100,ü)0
0
0

251,E00
3,781,3(X)

0
2,4(X),(n0

E2,100

(1,400,000)
1,500,(x)0

996,ü)0
l,695,ooo

180,000
160,fi)o
70,000

252,5û
0
0
0

1,020,8ü)
4ø.l,M

1,499,100
0
0

100,(n0
0

1(X),0(X)
254,W

3,E68,900
58,100

2,4(X),(X)0
E3,000

(1,400,000)
1,500,(x)0

996,(n0
1,695,fi)o

0
0

70,(n0
252,500

0
0
0

1,263,50O
44l,4gg

1,6EE,600
0
0

100,üx)
l,616,2Oo

0
0

3,773,7AO
0

2,4(X),000
E0,600

(l,4oo,0oo)
1,500,(x)0

996,(X)0
1,695,ü)0

0
0

70,000
252,500

0
l,ooo,(no
2,252,200

0
0
0
0
0

100,(n0
0

100,üx)
0

3,416,E00
0

1,532,ffi
E0,700

0
0
0

,0
0

4

151,890,800 173,081,4O0 218,T21,Ño 181,899,400 17L,793'9OO

2OE,5!4,2OO 234,148,600 290,E20,900 247,302,W0 233'446'g*

218,018,E00
16,129,800
94,930,100
6,3ó9,ó00

273,695,ÆO
l7,l?5,500
92,45E,900
6,115,000

229,593,100
17,70E,900

216,5E3,000
16,E63,E00
92,458,900
ó,115,0(x)

295,4É,6,7æ 335,44E,300 389,394,E00 247,3O2,00O \32,O20'7AO

DHS-3



Joint Lqislative Budget Committee - Flscal Yea¡ 1996 Analysis andBudget -

DEPT: Department of Health Service.s
PROG: Agency Summory

ff U96 - JLBC Staff Recommended Changes frum FI I99S

Stendard Changes

- A¡nualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment
- Vacancy Savings

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non_Capital Equipment

Implementation of ritte )ffi substance Ab¡¡se end Gmerel Mental Health hograr.
Moratorium on l)isease Control Research Commission Grents

Elimination of IVIC Supplernental Funding

Information Technologr Senices (ITÐ Support

Exparsion of Clozaril hogram

Annualization of Substancc Abr¡se Trensfers

Poison Control Center Funding

Community Therapeutic Substance Abr¡se Treafrnent

Other Changes

Agency Reolganization

tf¿,700 oF 0
(1,500) oF
6,$0) oF
17,600 oF
5,t00 oF

-0- oF

723,7N OF

@0,a¡6¡ 6t

649,t00 GF
6,000 GF

395,600 GF
(141,500) cF

53,600 GF
(46t,200) cF

(1,045,300) cF

(1,031,900) GF

(1,000,000) cF

920,300 cF

770,000 GF

744,300 cF

(975,000) cF

500,000 GF

(t13,500) cF

The agency has requested a realiSnment of expenditu¡es to reflect a reorganization of staff rcsources. To" ,LB"Grgilrccom¡nends this realignment since the net agency dollar impact is zero. The Executive concurs.

**t

JLBC Sølf Recommended Fonnat _ Modified llmp Sum by program

state
hqhh

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Change in Funding Summary:

Total Funds
4.6%

%

DHS-4



JLBC Statf Recommended Fooþtotcs

Stand¿rd Footnotes
' tonthe

-tninv Act and

the

Joint Budeet Committee - ffscal Year 1Ð6 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendatiors

br€i€. (Ihis footnote k intended to give the Legßbure 'early wamhg' of potential shonfalls and to luve the øKncy

provide altenøtives.)

Joint Budget Qemmittee. The amounts appropriated
shall be used

for these items shall be used exclusively for the contracts

for the provision of senrices to clients. No monies from these approPriated amounts for any other exPenses

of the state DePartment of Health Services. (Ihis footnorc wørt created to restia the agency from using noni¿s

appropriated for semices for admhistrative costs- )

Other Issues for Legislatíve Consídemtion

- Rest GF and $50'500 oF to the agency's Personal

vacancy rates throughout the agency' The JLBC

DHS.5



Committee - fiscal Year 1996 and

DEPT: Department of Health Services
PROG: Di¡ector's Office/Intergovermental Affairs

JLBC Analyst: BradþlReddy
OSPB Analy*: Leslie 

-Schu¡al-bc House Sub: Weicrs
Se¡ateSub: Huppenthal

DESCR]PTION

FulI Time Equivaleot positions

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional/Outside Services
Tr¡vel - I¡ State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Child Care Standards Review Commi66¿

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOURCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Otber Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

167-6 17t.2 239.3 t90.2 t89.2

4,3Ü1,7W 4,234,499 5,7g3,g00 4,7lo,3OO 4,g32,40A
g7g,g00 !,ou,2@ l}gz,gw 1,160,500 1,1g6,600

FY 1994
ACTUAL

62,W
152,7@
25,3@

w,300
16,100

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

52,1æ
165,000

9,7æ
79O,7æ

16,0(x)

39,ffi

39,m

6,311,500

135,600
216,7æ
lE,l00

l,l7g,2oo
454,1æ

69,100
1E7,300

9,7æ
866,700
96,2æ

155,ó00
181,700
15,800

872,400
172,ffi

900,4(X) 1,033,500 2,003,7û l,22g,ooo l,3g7,9OO

6,1E6,900 6,272,1@ g,lg0,30o 7,0gg,Eo0 7,416,gu)

0

0

6,1E6,900

ó,196,900
79,771,200
3,678,40a

6,311,500
94,930,100
3,E@,500

0

0

9,190,300

0

0

7,(Dg,g00

0

0

7,416,9@

g, I E0,300
92,459,9o0
3,495,300

89,636,500 lo5,o5l,l(X) 105,134,500

7,0gg,go0 7,416,900
92,459,9n
3,495,300

7,099,900 103,371,100

vital
county

hogram
records

health
serltces

Description

.for
depart nents

The

the
birth

FY 1995 to Fy 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

General Fund

Change in Funding Summary:

$t 17.5%

DHS.6



.Ioint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

Ff n96 - ILBC Stafl Recommentud Clunges trom FI 1995

Ståndård Changes

- A¡nualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to 22.4% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Elimination of One-time Capital Equipment

Equipment
The rccommended amount includes $143,900 for replacement comPuter equipment and copiers.

t 72,500 GF
(5,900) GF
44,900 GF

(16,000) GF

14:t,900 GF

571,000 GF

realignment of expenditures to Tbe JLBC Staff

sincãthe net agcniy impact is '0(X) 
are transferrpd

ve did not include the transfer,

(31,133¡ 4"
a Child Cafe Standafds Review çsmmittee to evaluate the

Executive concursi.

. 294,100 GF

received.

sitions.

40,300 GF

Expenditures, Outside

Equipment) to Position
recommends I

*+*

DI{S - 7



Joint BudsetIægislative Committee - ITscat Year 1996 - Analysis andBudset Recommendations

ILBC Statf Recommendcd Fotmat _ Modified Lump Sum by program

(hher Issues for Lcgislatíve Consídemtíon

- Administrative Rules

ffi"t:îH;ffi:î-#ff3,t¿i"ifrii;tff ,|iy positions to reduce thc administ¡ative rures backlog. rbe

- Skilld Nursing Facilitie,s
The Executive recommends $6,000 to fi¡nd a hearing ofñcer for non-Medicare/Ivledic¡id residents who appeal anotice of discharge fr.m recently trg"r"t"a ouoiog r"ãuit¡o. 

-rtå 
ñi¡c Staffdoss noi r*"À*¿ tunding for this

DHS-8



Joint Budeet Committee - FÏscal Yea¡ 1996 Budeet - Anelvsis end Recommmdations

DEPT: Departnent of Health Services

PROG: SupPort Services

DESCRIPTION

Full Ti¡¡e Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendiores

ProfessiooaVOutside Services

Travel - ln Stste

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPendinrres
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

BY FI.JND SOI.JRCE

General Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

ILBC Anatyst: BradleY/R'eddY

OSPB A¡alyst: I-eslie Schwalbe
House Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

201.8 2tt.l 2t6.1 2t6.1 203.r

3,3EE,600 5,61E,ü)O 5,999,4(n 5,E14,(X)0 5'306'200

739,4gg 1,319,400 l,4,600 |,39L,7OO 1,284'600

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

1E4,300
I 1,500
4,2OO

2,886,600
t57,7oO

3,2ip.,3û 4,020,300 5,1E2,(n0 4,658,500 4,868,100

7,372,300 lo,g5'l,7oo 12,626,0û !l,E&,20O 11,45E',900

SPECHL LINE ITEIVIS

Morton/Black Canyon Building Management O 457 'm 4p¡2'2cfJ 477 '9æ 379'&0

Data processing 
r Duusu- ¡v¡ueévrvrD 

3,23g,40o 0 0 0 0

Speæial Item Subtotal 3,23g,4N 457,4gg 1p¿,2N 477,900 3,19,ß0

PROGRAM TOTAL tt'ttt't- tt'

10,ó11,700

10,611,700

451,ó00
25,5@
11,500

3,520,2æ
11,500

11,415,100

11,415,100

712,300
44,800
ló,ü)0

3,952,200
456,700

13,06E,200

13,0ó8,200

712,3æ
39,7æ
11,500

3,637,000
258,0fi)

12,342,t00

12,342,Lffi

631,300
37,800
10,ü)o

3,781,300
N7,7æ

11,838,300

11,838,300

JLBCOSPBREQUEST

Program Description - The Suppgn-Services

finãtce, accounting, personnel and inþrnation

business,includingfundionscentralizedt lost
sefvtces-

encomPotssesproSram
technology

Change in Funding SummarY:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

S Chanee % C:hanse

3.

DI{S - 9



Joint Iægislative Committee - Fiscal Year 1996

ff U96 - ILBC StaffRecommeirdcd Chnges fiom FT IggS

Stsndsrd Changes

- A¡nualization of April 1995 pay A_djustment

- k=":y Savings - Adjusrs ø a-2.4ú Vacancy Rate
- ERE Rates

- Rent

- Elimin¿lion of One-time Capital a¡d Non_Capital Equipment

Agmcy Reorganization

'f¡t*

Budge - Analysis a¡ld

s 97,300 cF
(11,600) cF
49,700 GF

106,000 GF
(11,500) cF

The agency has requested ô r^ -r-r - _^__^_!_ (516,600) GFItrffi.'*:f'.;î1ffi: 'Ï,:lî';,fÏÏäl':i ff#Ë*m;f*,#-åìili
Tra¡sfer to hrblic Heelth
The JLBC Staffrecommends transferring 5 FTE. Td $(181,600) associated with amburance certific¿rio" -o -,!t*T;,S)u1Jthe Support services program to the P¡¡Éüc Health progrem. Tie Executive concurs.

Equipment
The rccommended smount includes funding for replacement compuûer equipment and a copier 

071100 GF

3OO GF
due to a
m¡ny of
r€quest,

Risk Managernent
for the agency to$ed $1,152,200 ig Fy r9%, an increase of $8r,4o0. *tiHä!Îilt charges ue co1¡atþted.alrong Federal, Nro--Àpprõ;ä 

"o¿ 
other Appropriated Fundsch will reduce the Generar Funãshare of Risk Management by g(r41,500).

(7E,000) cF
e Centre pointe/Black
to the Department of

JLBC Staff Recommended Fotmat _ Modified [.ump Sum by program

DHS - lo



Joint Leeislat¡ve Budeet Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

JLBC fuff Recommuded Fooþ.otes

Ncw Foomorc- 

- niri to expending any monies for the purchase of the agencylt ITS suPPoft

Senrices statt subiit å project plan to the Joint l-egislative Budget Committep

deleting the footnote concerning the tramfer of the approPliation for autom¡tion equipment

6o.¡ go¡rri"ã"J8.t". (¡ffõccs) if Behavioral-Heattn Sewices was moved from the

Department of Health Services to AHCCCS as that move did not take place'

package, the DePartment of Heelth
for review.

DHS - 11



Joinú Lqislative

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendiores

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Committee - Fiscal Year

Fr 1994
ACTUAL

114.2

56,700
67,'100
6,900

4t5,4Xg
27,3æ

Budsø - Analysis and

120.0

163,800
I 17,E00
19,300

474,W
270,3æ

1996

DEPT: Department of Health Services
PROG: Public Heatrh Ita!Ç enatyst: Bradley/Reddy

OSPB Analy*: Leslie-SchwalL
House Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthat

I16.0 121.0

1,931,500 2,O(/,,gæ 2353,6@ 2326,40A 2,475,8æ

4lo,2w M,800 566,EOO 535,300 57g,ooo

FY 1995
ESTMATE

10E.0

106,200
E9,600
11,000

369,100
6,900

148,2û
116,300
2l,gæ

47l,4gg
59,499

142,200
97,loo
16,700

354,100
37,200

574,w 582,7û t,w,2oo Bt6,2oo g7,3oo

2,915,700 3,092,49p 3,9l/,,6æ 3,677,900 3,7O2,1OO

E_mergency Medical Services Operating Fuud
U of A Poison l¡formation Center
Poison Control Center
Di¡ect Grants
Reimbursement to Counties
Tuberculosis provider Hospital Care
5s¡u¡tly Transmined Disease Control
AIDS ReportiS urveillance
Vaccines
Emergency Medical Services provider Grants
Kidney Program
EMS Regional Coordi¡ating Systems
Emergency Medical Services Speæial projects
Trichlorethelene Cont¡mination
Loan Repaymeut Serv¡ces
Ambulance Replacement
EMSCOM Development
Child Fataliry Review Team
Trauma System Development
Cancer/Birth Defect Relistry

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL
8,162,600 g,5g2,5oo g,7l4,goo

11,255,000 13,557,100 12,392,8æ

l,2u,l0o
221,0æ

0
57E,(n0
396,300
777,7æ
69,000

125,000
2,061,600

297,5æ
gl,7oo
92,100

104,400
0
0

l l l,g00
77,600
73,200

.0

0

1,2'll,5oo
750,000
500,000
57E,0()0
396,300
9E2,000
52,500

125,000
1,915,100

33t,200
l0l,o00
gE,2OO

170,000
250,000

0
300,000

90,000
100,000

0
251,80o

l,74g,3OO
725,W
500,000
579,000
396,300

1,092,000
52,500

3É,000
1,915,100

350,000
101,000
4(X),000

75,000
250,000
132,0æ
150,000
300,000

0
257,3O0
254,Oæ

I,639,600
0

1,250,000
579,0()0
396,300

1,0t2,000
52,500

125,W
I,915,100

331,200
101,000
gg,2O0

170,000
ã0,000
100,000
150,000
300,000

0
177,oæ

0

I,521,900
0

ggE,700

57E,000
396,300

1,092,000
52,500

125,w
I,915,100

331,200
101,000
9E,200

170,000
250,000
100,000
150,000

0
0
0
0

6,291,100

9,196,E00

7,969,900

11,571,900

REQI.'EST OSPB JLBC

DHS - 12



Joint Leeislative Budset Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommmdations

DEPT: Department of Health Services
PROG: Public Health

JLBC Analyc: BradleY/ReddY
OSPB Analyst: I-eslie Schwalbc

House Sub: Weiers
SenateSub: Huppenthal

JLBCOSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

BY FI.]¡ID SOI.]RCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Fy tgg6 - ILBC Staff Reconmcnded Chnges fum FI 1995

Stenderd Changes

- Annualization of Aþril 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to a 1.9% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

7,103,400 8,619,100 lo,0ã,500 8,y17,8û 8,302,0(X)

2,OÌ3,4OO 2,635,9æ 3'531,ó00 4,115,(n0 3,269,9@

9,196,800 11,255,ü)0 13,557,100 12'392,8ú 11,571'900

s 12,700 oF
(1,500) oF
(3,900) oF
17,600 oF
5,800 oF

.G OF

$ 39,200 GF
(1,700) GF
3E,900 GF

{F GF
(6t,500) GF
(2o,o0o) GF

300,E00 GF
a reorganization of staff resources. The JLBC Staff
zþÍo. A total of 7 FTE positions and $300,800 are

ssue, but concun¡ with the approach'

Loan Repayment Program 132'000 GF

The JLBC st"n r"comtïeiJs Fansferring the [-oan Repayment Program from the Family Health Program to the h¡blic Health

program as requested by the agency. The Executive concurs'

Support Services Trensfer !-^-r - 
ltl'600 OF

The recommended amount includes a transfer of 5 FTE positions and $lEl,6oo associated with ambulance c€rtification and

rate review from the Support Services program to the h¡blic Health program. The Executive concurs¡ but reco mends a

transfer of $181,70O.

Cencer Birth Defects RegistrY
The JLBC Søff ,""omn"n?"-moring funding for the Cancer Birth Defects Registry Special t ine Item to the operating budget

(Personal Services, etc.). The Executive concuñ¡'

Equipment
The repommended amount includes ñrnding for replacement computer equipment.

qncrgenc! rrc¿iut sentices which includes fudingfor
additbn, the progran provides funding for some county

illnesses.specifictf
In

nunbertt

provifus

of
centeTs.

Prc8,r4m
control

treot nent

Health

an¿
Potsonand

PublicThe

preventbn,
ProSruns

disease
Iocaland

Description

ProSrcuns,

smrc
heabh

nogram
both

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

S Chanee % Chanee

$(317,100) (3.7\%

634.m0 24.1%

Change in Funding SummerY:

2.t%$316FundsTotal

DHS - 13

3t,000 oF 37,200 GF



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budget - Analvsis and

Tuberculosis Treatment

H:,rji"fuction of $(r5o,o0o) in tunding for the purchase of new "-bur*"o:1ff'SL?J
EMSCOM I)evelopment

Child Fatelity Reviery Team
The JLBC Staff reco-'ends transferring the child Fatality Review Team Speciat r ine Item from the pr¡btic thTiffiàffto the Family Health program 

"s 
,equerI"d by the 

"g"ory.'

¡tlll*

JLBC Staff Recommended Fotmat _ Modified Lump Sum by program

JLBC Staff Recommended Fooþtotes

Standard Footnotes

- The appropriation for Direct Grants is to provide for local health work and is to be divided equally among the 15 countieson a non-¡natching basis, with each 
"o*ty to employ t huticiea¡th Nurse -J i-sJt"rian. All -oãio received by

DHS - 14



.Ioint Budeet Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Budcet - Analvsis and Recommend¡tiors

a county under this appropriation which a¡e not used for the pryrytiry pu-rposes shall ¡cvert ûo the state General Fund.

(The fiotnote provides diiection for thc use ønd distributian of thcse fwtds.)

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

- The JLBC Staff t*orm*¿" deleting the footnotes co rietion to the UAPCC and the

$500,000 appropriated to the poison control cente¡ in a co than 1,500,(XX) because starting

in FY ld; these monies will be combined and offered

- The JLBC Staff recommends deteting the footnote concerning the Iægislature's intent that the sgency develop a

uniform 
"ort "*o*tiog 

pì"o fot the-poison control centers and that the sgelcy AbPt a comprehensive list of

alternative runai"i*"ñÅ for the 
""oi"r" 

because the agency complied with both of these requirements'

Other Issues for I'egislotíve Consíderutbn

- Traumo Systems DeveloPment
The Executiv-e-recoånends $260,400 and 1.5 FTE positions to continue development of a statewide trauma system.

The JLBC Staff does not recommend this issue'

- Border Health
The Executive recommends î172,m and 2.5 FTE positions to cr€ate a Border l{ealth Unit within the agency's

Center for prevention and Health Promotion. The JLBC Stsff does not rcconnend this issue'

I-oan 
u for the [-oan Repayment monies for FY 1996. The JLBC staff

Dr{s - 15



Joint Iægislative

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional/Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Ë,qutpment

All Other Operating Subûotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Gra¡t Administration
Disease Control Research Grants

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTJND SOI.JRCE

General Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

Committee - Fiscal Year

FY 1994
ACTUAL

Budset - Analysis and

15,2ú
6,300
1,4{x)

47,3æ
0

1996

DEPT: Department of Health Services
PROG: Disease Control Research Commissisp IPj e"¡yst: Bradtey/Reddy

OSPB Analysc L,eslie SchwalL
House Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: tluppenthal

ll3,80o

26,7æ

0.0 4.O 4.0 0.0

112,2û

25,7æ

I 13,900

27,ffi

o
6,300
1,4{x)

47,5ñ
0

66,499 7O,2@ 55,2û

204,3ú 211,ffi lg1,7û

0
o 2,4{X),(X)O 2,m,w 2,m,w 40,(x)o

1,532,ffi

0 2,4(X),000 2,m,W \M,W |,S32,4AA

o 2,M,3ú 2,6ll,m 2,595,7æ 1,572,4ú

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

0
6,100
2,0(x)

43,3ú
l5,(x)o

4.O

o

o

0
o
0
0
0

0

0

o

0

o
o
0
o
o

0

o

000

o 2,æ4,3æ 2,6tl,m 2,595,7æ 1,572,M

o 2,@4,3W 2,611,40a 2,595,7û 1,572,400

'UEST OSPB JLBC

DHS - 16



Joint Leeislative Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Budset - Analysis and Recommendatiorc

DEPT: Department of Health Senrices
PROG: Disease Control Re.sea¡ch Comrnission

FI 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconmendcd Clwryes ttom FI 1995

Gnants 0(1'031'900) GF
new disesse control research grants' The JLBC Staff

conclusion.
ese exPendi
$1,383,300

no funding would be required.

ûo various,researchers throughout Arizona' Many of thase

of health in A¡izona. In addition, the mqjority of funding
of a permanent funding sourre for several programs than

d the'federal governnent all spend mrny times this level

nlany ways.

The JLBC Staff recommendation would eliminate all administrative costs and 4 FTE positions. An amount of $4o,00o is

recommended to allow the department rqsources to monitor on-going contracts to their conch¡sion'

JLBC Stalf Recommended Fotmal - Modified [-ump Sum by Program

Chenge in Funding Summarl: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanse

General Fund %II

DHS - 17



Joint Iæsislaúive Committee - trïscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis andBudset

DEPT: Departnent of Health Services
PROG: Family Healrh

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOuside Services
Travel - I¡ State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operatin g Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEII{S

AHCCCS-CRS
Adult Cystic Fibrosis
Adult Sickle Cell A¡emia
Childrens' Rehabilitative Services
Newborn lntensive Care
Perinatal Care Services
Teen Prenatal Express
Medical Malpractice/Obstetrics
Nutrition Services
Prenatd Outreach
WIC Supplemental
Prior Session Appropriatioa
Loan Repayment Services
Perinatal Services
Teen PregDancy Prevention
Child Fatal¡ry Review Te"m

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI]ND SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

{!!! nnatfst: Bradley/Reddy House Sub: Weiers
OSPB Analy*: l.eslie Schwalbe Se¡aþ Sub: Huppenthal

Ft 
'994 

FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

85-7 76.4 76.4 77.4 7O.4

I,E99,300 2,133,5æ 2,37o,5o0 2,250,1@ l,gl0,3oo

438,600 491,300 570,900 507,500 Æ,lOO
130,200
53,4¡g
2,6@

361,ó00
2,9æ

50l,2oo
84,600
2,7N

509,000
29,W

163,600
79,7oo
5,(x)0

431,100
7,(X)0

171,6æ
E4,600
2,700

412,8æ
0

161,600
84,600
2,7n

391,600
0

550,700 t,126,5W 686,400 671,700 ffi,sæ
2,E8E,600 3,751,3@ 3,627,gæ 3,42g,30O 2,gg6,gw

E,33g,q)0
221,û0
6g,4gg

6,275,W
3,E22,40a

155,7æ
939,700
163,200
289,ffi
149,600
999,500

0
0
0
0
0

9,451,400
223,6æ
70,100

6,491,9fi)
4,429,5oo

257,W
l,0gl,l00

395,000
330,100
530,000

1,000,000
0

100,000
0
0
0

9,451,4010

223,6û
70,100

6,491,900
4,429,5@

257,W
I,0gl ,100

395,0ü)
330,100

1,600,(x)0
1,0(x),000

-1,400,000
0
0
0

100,000

E,451,400
223,6æ
70,100

6,491,900
0

4,6E6,500
I,091,100

2E0,000
330,100

1,600,0(x)
1,000,000

-1,400,000
0
0

1,616,20o
0

E,451,40t0
223,6æ
70,100

6,491,E00
4,429,5o0

0
0

255,000
330,100

1,420,0N
0

-1,400,000
0

I,339,100
0

100,000

21,322,300 23,359,600 23,029,600 24,430,E00 21,709,600

24,210,900 27,llo,goo 26,657,Æ0 27,860,100 24,706,500

24,210,900 27,llo,goo ,u,557,4û 27,760,100 24,606,5æ0 ¡ loo,000 'l0o;ooo 
lü),000

24,2lo,goo 27,llo,goo 26,657,M 27,g60,100 24,706,5æ

ìEQTJEST OSPB JLBC

DHS - IE



Joint Leeislative Budset Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Health Services

PROG: Family Health

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommcndeil Changes {tom Ff ß95

Stendard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to a 1.9% Vacancy Rate

- Rent

- ERE Rates

Loan Repayment Program
The JLBC Staff recommends moving funding
Health program as requested by the agency'

s

(132,000) GF

for the Loan Repayment Program from the Family Health Pfogram to the Public

The Executive concurs.

100,000 0F

3s¿00
12,300
15,900
11,300

GF
GF
GF
GF

(332,100) GF
staff resources. The JLBC Staff
FTE Positions and $(332,10O) are

with the aPProach.

Child Fatality Review Team
The JLBC Staff recommends transferring the child Fatality Review Team Special Line Item from the Public Health Program

to the Family He¿lth Program' as requested by the agency'

(140,000) GF

(1,000,000) GF

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Change in Funding Summary:

N/Aloo-(no

FundsTotal

DHS - 19



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Ittscal Year 1996 Budset - Analysis and

WIC Supplemental
the nigËsiãiàvef were about a third

to thosË .r ni-gb"r I levels of need, the
evels ofneed.

;i:iHra""3l"åffi.tffirt*tåruire anv staÛe match, the recommendation wilt not affect other tunding sounees. The

henat¡l Outreach

al Session, the l-egislature appropriated
¡l I ine ltem, in addition to tËe OZbO,mO

äT"'*îi'r3li#"Ëtf :,'",tr;

The recommendation also moves $4ó5,000 in F"f 1995 start_up expenditures for
ryi"l line item to provide service.s. when combined with the additional to a
recomme¡dsd amount would enable the program to serve at least an additional the
does not address the recommendation coåcefu; ;r;idÃ;'.""-ö expenditu but

ï:l"t* 
to the Prcnatal outreach Special r ine Jtem and doe.s nor need r, *ttúff;Y¿g:

***
JLBC Staff Recommended Fonnat _ Modified Lump Sum by program

JLBC Søff Recommended Fooþtotes

Standard Footnote

Other Issues for l*gistativc Considemtíon

- Teen Pregnancy prevention
The Executive reco-Inmends $1,616,200 and I FTE position to start a new program desiped to reduce teenprcgn¡rncy- The JLBG staff does not recommer¿ n ¿'¡rg-i"r-trri, i*";.- 

uvw p¡r

DHS - 20



Joint Leeislative Budset Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and Recommmdations

DEPT: Department of Health Services
PROG: BehavioralHealth

JLBC Analyst: BradleylReddy
OSPB Analyst: Leslie Schwalbe

House Sub: Weiers
SenateSub: Huppenthal

ILBCOSPBREQIJEST
FY 1996FY 1994 FY 1995

DESCRJPTION ACTUAL

Full Ti¡ne Equivalent Positions t73.9 170.4 166.3 154.8 138.6

OPMATING BUDGET

Pcrsonal Services 1,856,600 1,76E,2æ 2,499,Eû 2,156,7æ 1,795,900

Employee Related ExPenditures 377,300 471,3W 601,900 488,300 4ó6,800

ProfessionaUOutside Sefvices
Travel - I¡ State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Thnd Party Payor Costs

Data Processing Debt Retirement
Computer Hardware Lease

Managed Care and Actuarial Service
Case Management & Curriculum Development

Behavioral Health Task Force
HUD Grants Compliance
Childrens' Respite Care
FY 1994 RBHA PaYmeots
Community Therapeutic Substance Abuse

Mental Healtb/Substancc Abuse Title 19

Ment¡l Health Services Title 19

Court Mooitoring
Substance Abuse Services Title 19

Prior Yea¡ CBH Clai.ns
Clieot Satisfaction locentive Program
Community Treatment DeveloPment

854,2OO
42,600
9,2æ

599,7æ
8,4(X)

1,514,100

3,748,ü)0

1,047,5(X)
54,300
7,100

350,100
0

1,459,(X)0

3,ó9E,5(X)

1,552,700
loo,70o
20,fi)o

530,4(n
155,700

5,770,3OO
16,417,20O

0
I1,087,600
16,041,600
22,109,&O
62,82L,1O0
2,2ll,8Oo
1,257,1æ

0
4,375,300

26,492,W0
2,248,9û
1,500,(x)0

996,000
1,695,000

180,000
160,000
70,fi)o

252,500
0
0
0

1,020,E00
4l,m

1,499,100
0

100,ü)0
0

t,297,5N
74,0(X)

7,100
4ó8,300
7ó,ü)o

1,047,500
54,300
7,100

346,E00
0

2,359,5æ t,922,9O0 1,455,7ú

5,461,2æ 4,567,900 3,718,400

RegionResididentiaUPsychiatricBeds 5,713,5OO

Chldrens'BehavioralHealthservices 11,941'500

Seriously Mentally Ill Services 54,763,7N
Mental Health Services 8,979,100

Substance Abuse 12,0É.5'2AO

ices Title 19 0
ces Non-Title 19 0

2,190,000

Seriously Mentally Ill Clozaril Program 487'100

EPSDT-DES 58E'6OO

Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Children 4,332'200

Children's Match Title 19 13,043,300
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,750,W
0
0
0

4É1,4æ
0

249,OOO
0
0

5,770,30O
12,954,9O0
58,790,700
9,537,800

12,201,0(x)
0
0

2,2LL,8æ
487,100

0
4,375,300

20,826,300
2,24E,9OO
1,500,(x)0

996,000
1,695,000

180,(X)o
160,000
70,000

?52,500
0
0
0
0

4l,M
0
0

100,ün
0

5,'170,3æ
12,954,9OO
61,E98,4010

9,537,80O
12,945,3OO

0
0

2,211,800
1,25',1 ,lN

0
4,375,300

20,633,400
1,848,900
1,500,(xx)

996,000
1,695,ü)0

0
0

70,(X)o
252,500

0
0
0

1,263,sffi
4l,m

1,688,ó00
0

100,000
5E1,300

5,770,3æ
12,954,9OO
59,610,200
g,107,loo

10,57E,500
0
0
0
0
0

4,375,3N
20,8263A0

1,84E,900
l,50o,o0o

996,000
1,695,000

0
0

70,(Xx)
252,5ú

0
1,(X)0,(x)0
2252,2æ

0
0
0
0

100,0(x)
0

DHS - 2l



Joint Lqislative Budget Committee -

DEPT: Department of Health Services
PROG: Behavioral Health

DESCRIPTION

Southera AZ Mental Health Center
PASARR
Psychiatric Review Board

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

General Fuad
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

JLBC Analy*: Bradley/Reddy
OSPB Anatyst: Leslie Schwalbe

tr[scal Yeai Budsø - Analysis and1996

House Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

Fr 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMAÎE

3,573,499 3,7t1,300 3,E6g,g00 3,773,.1û 3,416,E000g58,lOOoo
o 82,too E3,0OO Eo,6oo 80,?oo

121,048,000 t3E,662,4æ. 182,757,100 145,875,E00 t35,434,700

t24,796,O00 t42,360,9@ 188,21E,300 150,iy13,700 139,153,100

111,690,700
13,115,300
2,4y'.5,9@

142,360,90o
0

l,696,2OO

1E8,21E,300
0

1,670,500

150,4,r'.3,7OO

-:
l39,l53,l0o

0
1,670,500

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES l2'1,241,9a0 l4/',o57,loo 1gg,ggg,g00

Ff U96 - ILBC Staff Recommended Changes lrom Ff IggS

150,1.43,7æ lû,923,6æ

Standard Changes

- Annualizarion of April 1995 pay Adjustment
- Y:gV Savings - Adjusts to a-3.4ú Vacancy Rate
- ERE Rates

Agency Reorganization

s73,400 cF
4,900 GF

(42,900) cF

The agency has €,300) GF
recomrnenàs this ect a teorg¡nization of staff rcsources. The jfiC St m
Ttre Executive ài zero' A.total of $(3,300) is transferred from this program.

approach.

-{t- cFunñ¡nded FTE positionr. Thî9 positions were reøined although the fundingThe elimination of these positions will more accuratery ¡eflect the lever of

Ann
The ô^õ^ ^^^ - . 744,300 GFItem $3E0,00o for the Substance Abuse Services SËi¿t r ine

r these services by î?'4tr',3æon an enn ,¡li"øiÀ¡r. m"

REQT.JEST OSPB JLBC

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % úanee

General Fund 207 %

DI{S .22



Joint Leeislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Anatvsis and Recommmdatiorc

the FY 1995 appropriation sPPesr to be lower than FY 1994

, in order to m¡ütain curipnt contract levels fo¡ an entire year,

Addt snfl services Titte )G and chitdren's Behavioral Heetth Title x[ .{Þ GF

a¡pas for which we have no historical data to m¡ke accurate
predict at this time, the JLBC Staff recommends a c¿utious
at this time.

Move the Geriatric Residential Treaûnent Line Itenr to the ASH Program @'211't00) GF

ä-få"" Ëi"t-ió tnð eti^r" State Hospital Program for a full description of this Progrem.

Move the SMI Clozsfil Program Special Line Item to the Arizonq StateHospital nogran (¿lt7'100) GF

il*"; tri"i to n" Arizona Säte Uo$itd Program for a full description of this Program.

itle XD( eligibility'

rsion rate of eisting 9f this- PoPJl.ation.g Title XD(
reflect 9 months oí The table below illustrates the

*t nt"¿i.g *lin"it funding levels'

Substance Abusc $12'201'(nO

Gencral Mcnt¡l Hedth 9,537,800

Comm Therapeutic Sub Abusc -G

Tl9-Gcn Ment¡l He¡lth/Sub Abuse M¡tch -G

Subtotal - General Fund ImPact $ -()'

Fcderal-Gen Mcnt¡l He¡ltVSub Abusc -G

Total Funding g.!Jlg'990

n-Teffigures reflect incre¡scs of s/¿14,3{n and $500,üx) respcctivcly. Thcy dso rcflcct a tre¡¡sfcr of $500'000 from
- 

Substanc-e Abusc to Community Thcrapcutic Substå¡lcc Abusc'

Imnact on Gerrerel Fund

FY 1995

Title XD( - General Mental Health and Substance Abuse

JLBC Rcc Change
FY 1996 FY9GFY95

No*.T19 PrÈT19 TitleTl9
Chanees FY 1996 Chanees

$(1,E6ó,800)
(1,430,700)

.G
2.252.2æ

$(1,045,300)

4-v2.8ú

$3¿9?.500

$12,445,300
9,537,E00

1,000,0(x)

-G

î 1,24/.,3æ

-G

s22.983.100

$(1,ó22,5q))
(1,430,7q))
1,000,000
2.?52.2û

$ 199,(n0

4.342.800

$4éU,gfB

DHS - 23



Community Therapeutic Substance Abr¡se Trcaûnent
The
r inç '000 and a transfer of $500'OOO

term c Substance Abuse Treatment.
for the most ch¡onic, or "hardco
m, tåe RBHA's have increasingly
this has allowed more individr¡als

the most in criminar justice and hearth ""*:#;iffi:îå,,1i&T&1l"commi6sd to continuing the use of these long-term trpatment facilities whe¡p it is appropriaee. The Executive did not addrqssthis issue.

H:i'r";ä.,Ä'#frï:#*Sfï -____..: (¿100,000) cFnn*;r"*tirj;r;,ffiim :#"TË:igj,,j,i,i""Li*6r,;
3illlîlî"'lä;*W,ru',m,ïzu ffi"iYfi,"ffi#i:T#l'åäffi

rricur um dever opmen t 
".ro1 

t 

l*gL"ol
Futurc development can be accomplished

task in Ty 1994. The l-egisratur-e appropriated """lt*"Htg:n of their recommendations. sincÆ'ihii tesk force i, oo toog"î
concurs.

Begin hivatization of SAMHC 
{Þ GFÏ3#3*[5r'ffiîtJ ffiïtfi] Mentar Heetth (sAMHc) speciar Line rtem

privatizarion"finmrcuyrv ieso.-- 
.^ :__.._- 1, ¡ .r ifl"i*X?i ror the "r#î#T"å"ïi.fr$;

rccomr¡ends that this portion be transferred to insurc that the p¡ocess is started, and preferably
Ë,-ii,li#ä'tJi:,t"5r"Jf,i;, ff"ï" st"m "rããoÅJL'ä" . rv sAMHc', .t no. rhe

delivery

:T:ti,
recommended the elimination of this intr rt, the State Auditor General,s Ofñce
behavioral health sysæm in nrizona. The o control expenditures and scope of the

pertainingroSMltreatmenr-tor"girr",ir"d"ffi å'#.Hffiiä:#rflïfJ
propriated to pay for costs of the õtfice of ihe óourt Monitor be reducJ to ze,,o,aced into the SMI Servicqs Special Line Item forthe beneñt of sMI clients. The

Joint Iægislative Budget Committce - Fiscal Year 1996 and Recommendations

*'È*

JLBC Staff Recommended Format _ Modified [.ump Sum by program

Other Issues for lzgislative Consíderutìon

DHS - 24



Joint Lesislative Committee - FTscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis ¡nd Recornmmdations

of AI¡CCCS health plans to provide both physical and behavioral health scn'iccs or to move the entirp behavioral

health system to AHöCCS. Another consiãerati tal l{ealth and Subst¡nce

Abuse Ílogram in the AHCCCS budget ratber Still another alternative

would be tõ eüminate the Regional Éhavioral department contrect for

services directly with providers.

- Maricopa County Crisis System Development Enhancement

The Execuiive recommends an increase of $4,259,100 for expansion of the crisis system. The Executive would

develop two 24-hourUrgent Care Centers and Crisis Respiæ Services for 300 pe¡sons Per year in Maricopa Coun9.

The JLBC Staff does not recomnend this increase.

- Behavioral Health Service.s on Re'servations
The Executive rpcommends a¡ increase of $2,Æ,
Nation, the Salt River Pime-Mt¡icoPa Indian Co
Tribe of Arizona. The ñrnding includes ¡n addition
costs. The JLBC StÊff does not recommend this
necessity for the agency to assume this additional

role of ine n¿ian Health Services (IHS) in provi

- Behavioral Health Infrastructure
The Executive recommends an additional 5 FTE positions and $306,900 for additional administrative staff for the

division. T'tr".se staff would be assiped to inærracing and providing oversight of the Regional Behavioral Health

ff does nõt reco-mmend this increase. Thc Sunset Committec for the

only a I year extension for the prcgra¡n due Ûo on-going eoneefns.

incåasinÉ ¡¡s ¡¡lministrative poiitions of this division until overall

organizational structuf€ issues arp resolved.

DHS - 25



Joint BudgetIægislative Committee - Fïscal Year 1996 Analysis andBudget -

DEPT: Department of Health Services
PROG: Arizona State Hospial

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BT]DGEf,

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendinrres

ProfessionaUouts¡de Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of St¡te
Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING ST.'BTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Geriatric Residential Beds
Comrnunity Placement Tre¡tment
Community Placement Development
Clozapine Program

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOT]RCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

JLBC Analysr: Bradley/Reddy
OSPB Andy*: I-eslie Schur¡lbe

House Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

909.5 t75.s E75.5 875.5 838.0

20,680,6(n 19,760,300 21,E65,600 20,156,500 tg,203,3æ

5,057,600 4,g30,600 5,34ó,t@ 5,275,9@ 4,go5,7OO

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

2,959,900
50,400
5,100

7g,w
2,036,5æ

I19,500

1,757,9o0
28,7W
4,7W

747,2n
2,597,9æ

6,900

2,959,900
50,500
5,100

7Ø,w
2,0/.3,W

99,000

2,959,900
50,500
5,100

7U,W
2,0/'3,W

70,600

2,935,500
4E,100
4,E00

7O2,2W
l,g37,g0o

60,400

5,143,100 5,934,300 5,910,400 5,Eg2,000 5,5Eg,g00

30,981,300 30,525,2æ 33,122,g00 31,324,&0 29,697,g00

2,2ll,Eoo
l,29g,Loo

100,000
l,?57,|w

0

30,881,300

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

30,525,200

0

33,t22,EO0

0

31,324,4N

4,969,000

34,565,E00

30,881,300 l7-,o3l,3oo 19,62g,900 17,830,500 2l,o7l,goo0 13,493,900 !3,493,900 tz,+ói,,éoo t3,4g3,9a0

30,881,300 30,525,2æ 33,122,g00 31,324,40a 34,565,g00

REQT.JEST OSPB JLBC

DI{S - 26



Joint Lesislative Committee - FTscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analysis and Recommendations

Fy 1996 - JI-BC Staff Recommenfud Clun'ges lrom FT 1995

Stsndârd Changes

- Annualization of April 19915 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to t3.4% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Elimination of One-time Capiøl and Non-Capital Equipment

Nol Equipment
Funds v'ariäus equipment for the ASH laboratory and other replacement egui¡íment'

65,000 GF

(¿10'000) GF
e JLBC St¡ff
$(4O,000) a¡e

Food Adjusûnent (29'900) GF

The JLBC Staff recommends full funding of meals and nutrient equivalents for an estimated 45o ASII patients at $1.25 per

meal. This yields a oning, of $(29,900lcompared with current y""t n-ai"g levels, due Ûo an expected decrcase in patient

census.

Arizpru Snte Hospital ØSfÐ Census Reduæion and Sh¡ftin1 oJ Communþ fucement Fmding Conad

and are also discztssed below-

Move the Geriatric Residential Treatrnent Line lter¡r to the Arizon¡
The Geriatric Residential Treatment Special Line Item was created in ord

s. CurrentlY,
¡ince this line

longer be sent thlough the RBHA system' The Executive did

not address this issue.

GF
GF
GF
GF

ùt49,400
6,100

u0,6t0
(119,500)

prograrr Description - Provides ínpatimt psyúiryic hospitalizttion sewices foy _úolescent and aduh seriously

,*rã"tty i¡ residànts The Arizona Staie Hospital (ASH) Lt licvredfor a naxinw,m of 511 patíents. For FY 1996, ASH

wilt have an estim¿ted averctge daíly census of 45O patienæ-

Change in Funding SummaIY:

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Total Funds 13.2%

DHS - 27



Move and Expand the SlVfl Cloza¡il hogram Special Line ltern to the 1,257,100 GF

psychotropic medication which can h

of ASH. As a resul
them services. The
create savings. The
to ensure that tbe new funds a¡e used 'mo sHr","*'"*i*;'#:i^:fäîir: ff H:

The JLBC S
estimated 77

iîi: i,"äü Li:ffiîg ñrnding if ii$åf#äi!Ï:Ïï'å1ffi';'i ""î

ASH census Reduction 
loo,ooo GFIn addition to the Geriatric Re'sidential 

re JLBC Staff recommenas tnai auring rv
To facilitate this move, the JLBC -Staff

small grants for facility conversion and
Süaff recommends that ASH reduce its

".ff illil#åit jt"^tïriiio"o*,*u"
recommends funding of $581,300 for this issue.

Community Ptacernent
The JLBC staff recommendation would ___-! -G GF
institutionali;p"ii""t" of 40, or g.3%. rodmately 440, which is a reduction of
Geriatric Treatment
Placement Provider
a zero change for th

recommendation is much higher due to er has been established. The Executive
variable operating cosifor nSH. than 6 months of savings, and a higher

JLBC Staff Recommended Format _ Modified [,ump Sum by kogram

***

DHS.28



-Ioint Lecislative Budeet Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analysis and Recommend¡tiols

(Ihcr Issucs tor l-egislatíYe Considerutbn

- Assets gsmmittee Recommend¡tion
The Joint Ad Hoc Legislativc Committep on State Assets rccommended that the Arizona'State Hospital's (ASÐ
cunent buildings be reþtacea over time with a new sm¡ller facility on the Northwest section of tbe existins 

-ho-slital
grounds. ThiJ recommend¡tion was based primarily on the age and inefficiency of the current ASH facilities

infrastructure. The ¡ppqmmend¡tion would also some degree

placement of appropriate candid¡tes into co JLBC Staff
recommendation- includes $2,(x)0,(x)o to begin outlay secti

Recommendations book.

- Need for Clea¡ Definitions in Statute of Commitment and Release Criteria
Currentþ, ASH has little control over who is committed to their care, and is released

as well. 
-It 

is very difñcult for ASH to perform their tre¿tmpnt functions ively when

the census fluctuate.s beyond their contóI. There hes been some anecdotal evidence thet commitments can vary for

a number of reasons which do not necessarily coincide to the r,elative mental health needs of those being committed.

The JLBC Staff recommends that the Legislature consider revising current statutes to provide clearer guidelines on

who should and should not be committed ùo ASH, and clarify ASH's ultimate role in the behavioral health system.

- Disp 
same level of Disproportionate sharc funding as in FY 1995. The

n is known about wtat witt be approved by the llealth Care Financing

Administration (HCFA). Any changes from this revision are expected to be relatively small. -However, if the

I-egislature 
"orrìid"., 

priri"i Disp-roportionate Share rpvenue distribution, the impact could be much more

significant.

DI{S - 29



JLBC Analyst: Bradley/Rcddy
OSPB Analy*: I-eslie Schwalbe

House Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppentbal

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

55.s 54.9 63.9 55.g 53.g

1,511,700 1,397,6W l,gl4,0oo l,5gg,3o0 |,432,OOO

340,100 323,300 436,800 372,700 350,900

3,O00
22,2æ
ll,4(x)

507,(n0
301,200

77E,800 844,E00 2,154,6û 1,282,40a 83g,0oo

2,630,6æ 2,565,.1æ 4,4O5,40a 3,243,40a 2,621,9æ

All Other Operating Subrotal

PROGR.AM TOTAL

BY FT]hID SOURCE

General Fund
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOT]RCES

Fy 1996 - JLBC Stalf Recomntended Chøtges lrom FI I99S
Stenderd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment
- Y13Ty Savings - Adjusrs to a't.9,ñ Va".ncy Rate
- ERE Rates

- Rent

- Elimination of Onè+ime Capital Equipment

Equipment
The ¡ecommended amount includes funding for replacement equipment.

DEPT: Department of Health Services
PROG: Laboratory Services

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT]DGET

Personal Services

Empþee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - I¡ State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operatiag Expenditures
Equipment

14,900
ll,E00
15,900

473,496
262,9û

t82,4gg
34,300
1E,600

726,5æ
I,lg2,E00

3,000
29,7OO
1l,4gg

676,900
561,500

3,(X)0
22,200
ll,4(n

501,200
301,200

2,630,600 2,565,7æ 4,4O5,M 3,243,40A 2,62l,9005¿10,800 627,tao 627,too .: 
6z7,tol

3,l7l,4oo 3,lg2,Eao 5,032,500 3,243,400 3,24g,ooo

$ 24,700 GF
5,900 GF

l9,c¡6 
""2OO GF

(301,200) cF

REQI.'EST OSPB JLBC

the
addition
Program

10

qwlity of

Descri
water

ption
testing

Iaboratory

The

testing
public h¿obh

DivLçion

sturcwAe.

of
tests and

Laboratory
other heahh

Sen¡ices
related

provides
The

laboratory
division

testing
also
.for other

monttors
state

ønd
agencies

evuluates
tn

FY 1995 tO FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund $56 2.2%

DHS - 30

301,200 cF



Joint Lesislative Budcet Committee - Fiscal Ye¡,¡¡ 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

Agmcy Reorganization 20¿00 GF

1.ñ" "i"o"y 
hãs requasted a realignment of expenditures to reflect a reorganizatiomf staff ¡esou¡c€s. The JLBC Staff

,""orä"o¿" this reaiignment since-the net agency dollar impact is zerc. A lotal of I FTE position and $20,200 are transferred

to the program. The Executive concurs.

Cl¡nical Laboratory Improvement Act (CLIA) Reduction (14'An) GF

The rpcommended amount includes an agency-rcquested reducl S(5'300)

i" g.pfoy* Related Expenditures dueio stete and

federai funds are employed by the agency concu¡s'

but r€commends reducing the appropriatio

¡1. {. +

ILBC Staff Recommended Fotttut - Modified Ilmp Sum by Program

Otlær Issucs for Lr;gíslat¡ve Considerutíon

- Safe Drinking Water
The Environmental protection Agency (EPA) recently incre¡sed the number of cont'minants it regulaÙes in drinking

water. The Executive is recommen¡fQ ¡ úg po.itioos and $458,500 to certiff labs that perform these tests and

to test samples it receives from public entitie's'

it believes that the'se entities should continue to contract

certification tests.

DHS - 3I



úlr{ 
-

U
Ð

rh;^ '\J
l-{>

)t-



JLBCOSPB
I

REQI.]EST

.Ioint Lesislative Budset Committee - fTscal Year 1996 Budset - Analysis and R'ecommendations

DEPT: Judiciary - Commissions on Appellate

and Trial Court APPointments

JLBC Analyst: CawleY/Beranek
OSPB Analyst: Monica SeYmour

FY 1995
FJTIMATE

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

FY 1994
ACTUALDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT]DGET

Other Operating ExPenditures

All Other Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOI.]RCE

General Fund

TOTAL - IILL SOI.]RCES

Ff ng6 - JLBC Staff Recommended Changes ttom Ff ß95

No Change

* tl. ¡t

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0'0

8,700 10,000 10,000 10,ü)0 10,000

8,700 10,ü)o 10,ü)o lo,o00 10,ooo

8,700 10,ü)0 10,000 10,0(n 10,000

8,700 10,000 lo,fi)O 10,000 10,0(x)

8,700 10,000 l0,0oo 10,000 10,000

s-0- GF

ILBC Staff Recommende¡l Format - LumP Sum by Agency

Othcr Issues for lzgislative Considetatíon

- Executive Recommendation
The Executive did not provide a recommendation or estimate, but only-displays the commissions' FY 1995

appropriation in tne."coåmendation column. Pursuant to A.R.S. $ 35-116 B, the Judiciary aûd the Legislature are

not subject to the control of the Governor in the preparation and submission of their budgets'

The
committees

appointments.
selectionmcrit

vacanq
the

the
Court
4fe

moLeswho
Supremeand

þpointments

Governorthe

Court
Appeøls

to
of

Tîialard
Court

each
countizs
Appellate

Change in Funding SummarY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanse

General Fund o.o%

ruD-1



Joint

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY F[]ND SOI.]RCE

General Fund

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

- Flscal Year 1996 - Analvsis and

JLBC Analyst: Cawley/Beranek
OSPB Analyst: Monica Seymour

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

RecommendationsCommittee

DEPT: Judiciary - Court of Appeals
PROG: Division I House Sub: Hart

Senate Sub: Chesley

FY 1994
ACTUAL

98.0 98.0 104.0 98.0 100.0

4,342,5N 4,540,7OO 4,g54,4N 4,540,7ú , 4,770,300

&1,300 774,4û u7,tæ 774,4gg 7t4,5OO

600 800 1,000 800 80074,800 63,900 gg,1oo 63,õ00 80,90032s,9OO 277,900 319;5oO 2;7";@ 3(y',2OO37,800 10,000 67,sæ lo;õoo 4z,soo

439,1æ 352,600 478,700 352,600 428,446

5,422,9æ 5,667,7W 6,2g0,200 5,667,7ú 5,gl3,2oo

5,422,9æ

5,422,900

5,66'l ,70o

5,667,7OO

6,29o,2w

6,290,2N

5,667,7OO

5,667,700

5,913,2N

5,gl3,2OO

REQUEST OSPB JLBC

appeals from
of Apache

an¿ the

Agency

statewide
u.ception

Maricopa

of

Aruona
Moløve

Tax

Description
criminal

responsibiliry
Court.

.for
death

Navajo,

The
penaby

Court

Division
revi.ewing

Yawpai
I

lrat
cøses

an¿
convenes

which

Yuma.
tn

are
jurLsdiction

thc

ln

Phoenix

all

and
Ittduçtri¿I

automatiøþ
proceedings

appealed

encompcLtses
Commission

to

the

the
DES

appealable

counties

from
Supreme

the

unemploymznt
Court.

Superior
Division

Court
I

Coconino,
compensation

I^a

also
with

Paz,
rulings

has
the

FY lÐ5 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

General Fund

Change in Funding Summary:

4.3%

FI 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from FI I99S
Stendârd Changes

e

I nirt Management

Judges Sala"y Increase
Iaws 1Ð4, Chapter 220 increases judges, sala¡ie,s January l, 1996.

51,4¡6
35,900

$

(6,200)
(8s,500)

7r90i0

GF
GF
GF
GF
GF

3t,4¡g 
"a

ND -2



Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996

**rk

Budset - Analysis and Recommendations
Joint Lesislative

sixteenth Judge , r r :- 4L- ^^^¿^ -- 1 rôr! 
252't00 GF

Laws 1994, chapter 245 adds a l6th judge to Division I. I cluded in the costs a¡e I law clerk and I secretary and all

associated costs ($172,700, Personal st ui"o; $l¿,zoo'Employee Related Expenditures; and $55'90O' All other operating

Expenditures.)

Transfer of 1 FTE Position to the Supreme Court
The programmer -¡y.lì.*.f"r will aid in the development of the Appellate Automation Project'

Traveling Judges
Theincreasemoreaccuratelyreflectsactualcostsforthe5travelingjudges.

(61,200) GF

12,000 GF

JLBC Staff Recommended Fotmat - I-umP Sum for the Division

(hher Issues for l*gíslative Consìdemtion

- Exec vision's FY 1995 appropriation
the Legislature are not subject

ruD-3



Joint Lqislative

P_ElIr Judiciary - Court of Appeals
PROG: Division tr

DESCRIPTION

Full Tine Equivalent positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Employee Expenditures

Services
Travel
Other Operating
Equipment

All Other Subtotal

PROGRAM TO TAL

BY FI]ND

General Fund

TOTAL - ALL

JLBC Analyst: Cawley/Beranek
OSPB Analyst: Monica Seymour

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

Committee - Ftscat Year

FY 1994
.ACTUAL

Budget - Analysis and1996

36.0 36.0 37.0 3ó.0 36.0

l,ó99,100 1,766,700 l,g72,4AA 1,766,700 l,gl2,10o
248,400 301,4619 320,200 301,400 271,2æ

0 1,000 .1,qry 1,000 1,0003o,2OO 36,400 16,,y 3¿";W 36,4@6e8,2oo 718,500 7s.6^9g ?iã3oo 7s4,sæ72,8æ o t2o,6oo '-i 
ltz,ooo

801,200 755,goo 9t4,gw 755,go0 903,900

2,739,700 2,924,W 3,lo7,5OO 2,L24,OOO 2,gg7,2OO

2,739,7W

2,739,7O0

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

2,924,wo

2,924,00o

3,107,500

3,107,5æ

2,924,OO0

2,824,000

2,gg7,2OO

2,997,2O0

Fr ry96 - JLBC Reconnended Cttanges lrom Ff ßgs
Stånderd Changes

- Annualization

- Annualization

- Vacancy

- ERE Rates

- Risk

- Rent/I-ease

Judges Salary
rncre€ses judges'salaries January l, 1996.

$ 19,E00 cF
14,600 GF

(200) cF
(34,4¡9¡ 6"

2,900 GF
300 cF,

OSPB JLBC

FY lÐ5 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % C:hanee

General Fund

Change in Funding Summary:

$163 5.8%

tn

qcePtion
Tucson

of
and

Agency

with
convenes

the

I-aws I994, Chapter

ruD-4

15,4¿r¡ 6a



32,t00 GF

equipment exPenditure.

112,000 GF

linked.

time equiPment cost.

rl. tl. *

JLBC Søff Recommended Fo¡mat - I¡rmP Sum for the Division

JLBC Staff Recommended Foolnotes

New Footnote
_ prior to expending $112,000 for the ima-ging system, Division tr of the court of Appeals shall submit a project plan to

the Joint I-egislative Budget Committep for revlew'

Other Issues for l*gíslative Consídemtíon

- Exec 
timate, but only displays the division's FY 1995 appropriation

$ 35_ii¿ B, tne ruåicíary and the Legislarure are not subject

submission of their budgets'

ruD-5



Joint Iægislative Committee

DEPT: Judiciary - Commission on Judicial Conduct

- Flscal Year

FY 1994
ACTUAL

17,Æ0
6,500

13,000
6,900

43,700

150,400

150,400

150,¿+00

1996

FY 1995
ESTMATE

39,500
12,gæ
16,300
3,600

209,7æ

209,7w

- Analysis and

109,400
20,9æ
23300
28,100

Æ9,2W

408,200

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

39,500
12,900
16,300
3,600

JLBC Analyst: Cawþ/Beranek
OSPB Analyst: Monica Seymour

DESCRIPTION

FulI Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subroral

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOURCE

General Fund

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

2.0 3.0 5.0

92,500 ll5,50o 189,500

14,200 21,900 37,000

3.0 3.0

115,500 ll7,l0o

2l,g0o 21,4æ

71,300 lEl,700

20E,700 4f,g,2oo

71,300

208,700

209,7N

208,700

38,500
15,900
17,300

0

71,7o0

210,2ffi

210,2W

210,2æ

OSPB JLBC

jttdgesfor
court

Agency
miscondua

judg"s

Descri

I
and

ption

justice
crimin¿l

of

The

the
beluvior

Peace I

commission
The

municipal

investigates
cottunission

court
Lt

and

judge 2
comprised
Prosecutes

of I I
attornqÌs and

complaints

3
mcmbers: )

public

agatnst stqte
appellate

mcmbers

and
court
local

judge" 2
jndicial
superior

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to Fy 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

500
General Fund

o.7%

Ff ß96 - JLBC Staff Recommended Changes lrom Ff Dgs
Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment
- ERE Rares

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One_time Capital and Non_Capital Equipment

s 1,E00
(700)

1,000

GF
GF
GF
GF(3,600)

ruD-6



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 Budcet - Analvsis and Recommendations

Travel ^L- rr - 
3'ooo GF

Reflecs the increase in the number of meetings and related commission activities the 1l members must attend due to the

increasing number of inquiries, complaints and cases'

rt{.*

salaries. )

(hhcr Issues for I'egíslnt¡ve Consíderution

- Ex but only displays the commi-ssion's- FY 1995

5 35-116 B, the judiciary and the Legislature are

submission of their budgets'

ruD-7



Joint Iægislative

DEPT: Judiciary - Superior Court

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BT]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operuing Subtotal

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITHI{S

Family Counseling
Juvenile probation State Aid
Adult Probation Enhancement
Iotensive Probation - Adult, Intensive Probation - Juvenile
Juvenile Probation Service
Court Appointed Special Advocate
Comm¡¡¡¡ty Punishment
ChId Support Enforcement
Commu¡ity Supervision

Speæial Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOI]RCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

JLBC Analy*: Cawley/Beranek
OSPB Analyst: Monica Seymour

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

170.o 178.0 t70.o l7t.o

5,ó16,300

7ß,800

532,1o0

532,1æ

6,999,200

6,301,900

839,400

532,100

532,100

7,6733A0

5,616,300

740,800

532,1æ

532,|w

6,999,200

5,943,000

ó65,900

974,900

874,900

7,493,600

5l4,loo
3,056,300

17,475,7W
16,223,7OO
7,960,000

26,114,200
0

3,4ól0,30o
593,500

0

69,ll7,lw g5,171,900 69,117,100 75,2g7,gæ

76,006,300 92,945,200 ?6,006,300 82,791,û0

Committee - Fiscal Year

FY 1994
ACTUAL

169.0

1996

490,500
2,665,W

15,999,000
14,7E1,900
6,4,/.3,2O0

24,777,5o0
0

3,335,000
736,100

0

76,006,300
0

76,W,300

Analysis and

5,4',10,3æ

622,4ú

650,100

650,100

6,742,9æ

462,100
l,6g4,W

13,649,600
13,095,400
5,351,900

21,327,7O0
750,000

2,527,4W
50,2æ

0

59,907,300

65,650,100

64,900,100
750,000

65,ó50,100

92,945,200
0

92,u5,2O0

82,791,400
0

82,791,ffi

514,100
3,969,900

21,4o5,1æ
16,969,300
7,943,OO0

26,766,90o
0

4,946,2O0
743,500

2,016,000

490,500
2,665,W

15,999,000
14,7E 1,900
6,43,20o

24,777,5O0
0

3,335,000
736,1o0

0

76,006,300
0

76,0ú,300

OSPB JLBC

ruD-s



Joint Leeislative Budeet Committee - fTscal

DEPT: Judiciary - SuPerior Court

Fy 1996 - JLBC Søff Recownendcil Clunges trom FI 1995

tg

- g*g R",*,

- Risk Management

Judges Salary Increase
T;J994, Ch aptet 2?ß increases judges' salaries January 1' 1996'

New Judge-rì"¿JtrrË.t"re's 
50% sha¡e for l judgeship osr¿blished in FY 1995

Family Counseling L:rr-^- ,¡L^ ß,-r:-- ^-.,i,tac fnr 
23'600 GF

Funds a caseload increase of 5 .7 % for a ùotal of 3,7ü) children. 
-_The 

funding provides for prevention of delinquency and

inconigiuiriry and to strengthen fanily relationships of juvenile offenders.

362,600 GF

salarie's of supervising probation offtcers'

rovide p 3'15 5'0OO

number or I mated

$1,338. tion '

1,3t2,900 GF

Year 1996 Budset - AnalYsis and Recommendations

555,300 GF
145,700 GF

(2,500) GF
(96,t00) GF
342,700 GF

153,000 GF

s

52,300 GF

in Pima Coun$, pursuant to A.R.S' $ 12-128'

Agency Descrip
court. SuPerior
ordinances. In

which tøs a divLsion in every county, ß the state's only gener_al iurisdiaion
of cqses qcept mnlt clai¡ni, minoi ofenses, or violations of city codes and

h/*p"*¡rins adults and iuveniles-who luve been pl"aced on probation

resides in the SuPerior Court-

Change in FundirE SummarY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % úan¿e
100775 8.9%General Fund

JUD-9



Joint Iægislative Budse Committee - Flscat Year

**!t

1996 Budset - Analysis and

The number of
probationerslots 1,29o, or 4'4%. With this rccomm¡nd¿tion, a total of 30,7n
y*r n "ãirllã 

The FY_1996 estimated cost per probationer.l"t i"llo. currenrcounty positions.

Adult Intensive probation

probationer slots will increase by 175, or 5.7%. withthis rpcommendation, a total of 3,225able by the end of FY 1996' The FY ts96 estinaledlãst per probationer slor is g5,759.for 8 state FTE positions and 365.5 county positions. 'r t' prt u¿rtrotrer stot

Juvenile Intensive probetion

ots will increase by l2!, or 9.4%. With this recommendation, a total of 1,450of FY 1996' The Fy 1996 estimat.¿ 
"o.t 

per probationer srot is g5,707.positions and 94 county positions.

Juvenile hobation Services

Community h¡nishment

Child Support Enforcernent

JLBC Staff Recommended Fo¡maf _ I^-p Sum for the Agency with Spec¡al I ins [¡sms
JLBC Staff Recommended Foonoæs

Snndard Foomotes:

- Of the 17
by state G positions rep.ryPn-t Superior court judgas. one-half of their salaries a¡e providedadditionar i'äil|A'R's' $ 12-128. rhislsnãtmeantt ìt.ird;oüäJ"i1iËl."oa

- The Juvenile proba
purs,ânt to r-aws r$ï È"i¡ä äi?dË:'îîîj;."*"-0, from A.R.S. $ 35-leo, relaring to tapsing of appropriations

ruD-to



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Budeet - AnalYsis and Recommendatiorrc

- Upto
Court
portio
A.R.S. $ 8-230.02.

Detaian of Prior Year Footnotes

- The JLBC Staff recommends the deletion of the one-time footnote that established a committee to submit a report and

recommendations on the iszue of state *a 
""ooty 

financial rasponsibility for probation services in the State of A¡izona'

Other Issues for bgislatìve Consídentíon

- Exec court's FY 1995
the lægislature are

- cle 
Economi
ùo offset

and state sha¡e retained earnings also rise' These d

. enforcement.

- Juvenile Probation Services New Program Requests

For a new Graffiti Abatement p-l* in the pIC-Act prc,gram, the Superior court requests $343'200 and 12

officers. In addition, $296,500 i."'t"q"otø tã establish a'process for new referrals under the triage sysÞm

recommended by the Commission on Juvenile Justice'

- CountY Salary Increase
pima county n* ,"¡*¿ their probation staff sala¡ies by 2.5% and requesis tþat jhe state- provide $155'900 to cover

the increase needed to cover tn" 
"ã""ry f"y i""t""""'fo¡ the state paid probation staff' Apache county r€quests

$7,E0O for J"ry increases for its aduli intensive probation personnel.

supervision offenders will represelt every cat

oiirn"to indicate there will þ-'763 offenders
requ
tion.
It is
ata

$691,900 for the Interstate Compact Agreement

Currently, DOC is the sipatory to this agreement

It is estimated that there are 1,0O0 probationers in

DOC has mÂintained the fundin! for community

introduced that will retain community supervision

of supervisory model are settled, the JLBC Staff
this new Program.

ruD-11



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Analysis andBudget -

DEPT: Judiciary - Supreme Court
PROG: Judicial and Adminisrtrat¡ye

DESCRIPTION

Full Tine Equivalent positions

OPMATING BT]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional/Outside Services
Travel
Other .Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Oper*ing Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE TTElltrS

Building Tenant Improvement
Judicial Assistance
Judicial Education
Law Related Education
Alteroative Dispute Resolution
Jury Reform
I-aw Library
Grand Jury
Judicial Performance Review

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FT.IND SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriared Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

JIJC Analyst: Cawley/Beranek
OSPB Anatysr: Monica Seymour

House Sub: Ilart
Senate Sub: Chesley

129.3 121.3 136-3 121.3 122.3

4,U3,9W 4,352,300 5,001,400 4,352,3æ 4,4g5,g00

679,70o 793,2OO 912,2w 793,2W 787,5OO

FY 1994
ACTUAL

Fr 1995
ESTMATE

96,000
71,000

3,ó11,000
253,5N

0
E7,400

242,70o
0
0
0
0

148,800
349,4æ

828,300

9,995,300

53,2W
57,900

3,715,500
101,4¡rg

49,5@
E7,200

207,700
0
0
0

306,200
148,800
236,700

1,036,100

9,639,100
49,500

15,173,û0

303,000
113,500

3,799,200
216,2W

540,900
E'l,46

272,7O0
165,000

1,0o0,000
300,000

0
300,000
253,3N

2,919,3W

13,zæ,gn

12,723,9w
540,900

10,085,000

96,000
71,000

3,611,000
253,5W

96,000
71,000

3,856,2W
180,700

3,927,900 4,021,5æ 4,431,go0 4,O2l,5oo 4,lg3,gN
8,651,500 9,167,000 10,345,500 9,167,000 9,46.1,200

g,gg5,3OO

0
1o,672,900

0
97,4æ

242,700
'0
0
0
0

148,900
349,400

828,300

g,gg5,3O0

9,995,3æ
0

0
87,m

242,7W
0
0
0
0

300,000
255,2æ

885,300

10,352,500
9,6g7,600

10,352,5æ
0

10,095,000

24,861,000 20,668,200 23,34g,go0 9,995,300 20,437,5OO

OSPB JLBC

ruD-12



DEPT: JudiciarY - SuPreme Court
pROG: Judicial 3¡d fidministrative

FY 1996 - ILBC Staff Recommendc¡l Clwryes from FI 1995

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Annualization ofJanuary 1995 Judges Salary Increase

- Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to a l'5% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

Judge SaIarY Increase
Ï-aJr is9¿, õhapter 220, increases judges'salarie's January 1' 1996'

151,200 GF

de for the full level of funding required to fully reimburse counties for state grand jury exPenses

1428.B. Due ro lack of nrn¿íin Fy tgg+, cl^ims of in excess of $9O,00O have been unpaid' A

being submitted.

Tra¡ufer In of I FTE position fr¡m the Court of Appeals, Division ¡ 61'900 GF

The programme, -Uy.ì irrnrferwi[ aid in the development of the Appellate Autom¡tion Project'

$ 66,200 GF
ü¿,t00 GF
(2,000) GF

(22,600) GF
12E,600 GF
116,600 GF
(72,t00) GF

Judicial Performanc¡ Review
ihe amount reflects a $96,10O reduction of the

information on judges standing for retention' '

13,4¡6 ça

(96,100) GF

funding needed in years of elections for the diessmination of relevant election

l. 1. 'i

JLBT snlf Recommended Fomut - operating Lump Sum for the Program with Special Line Items

JLBC StafJ Recommended FooÞntes

Standard Footnotes

- Included in the lump sum appropriation is g1,000 for the purchase of mementos and items for visiting officials'

(hher Issues for lngislatíve Consíderution

- Exec displays the Supreme Court'¡ FY f995
6 B; the Judiciary and the l'egislature are

ion of budgets.

support staff and the
has the resporxibiliry tocourt,Program DescriPtion -

Ad¡ninLçtrative Afice of the JuçiceChieftheofdireaion

judicial

the
highest

Utder
b

Jus'tices,
state

Court

Arizotø.
the

system..
ln

cts

court

Supreme

courts
Court

5

the
Arkona

the

dl
the

Supreme
of

1o,
The

over

consists

procedureof
(Aoc).

supewßion

Court

rules
hurts

The

provideto
administrative

and
provides

appeals
AOC

rewew
the

Change in Funding SunmarY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

General Fund 3.6%2n

ruD- 13



Joint Iægislative Budget Commitúee - Flscsl Year 1996 and

- Jury Reform

ruD-14



JLBCOSPBREQI.]EST

Joint Lcs¡slative Budcet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budset - AnalYsis and Recommendations

DEPT: Judiciary - SuPreme Court

PROG: Foster Care Review Board

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPeuditures

Professional./Ouside Services

Travel
Other OPerating ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other OPerating Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECHL LINE ITEIVIS

Court APPointed SPecial Advocate

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FT.]ND SOI.JRCE

General Fund
Other ApproPriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES

JLBC Analyst: CawleY/Beranek
OSPB AnalYst: Monica SeYmour

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: ChesleY

98,500
57,2N

207,m
5,000

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTMATE

2g.O 36.0 ¿1ó'0 36'0 4/.'5

815,200 827,000 932,9æ 827,000 893,700

t52,200 176,100 200,100 176,100 1E6,500

215,200
62,000

226,300
29,0(X)

24O,lN 358,100 739,5W 358,100 532,500

1,207,5ñ 1,361,2N L,872,5æ L,361,20o L'612'7OO

1 1,300
32,600

188,100
8,100

0

0

1,207,5W

l,2o7,5Oo
0

88,500
57,2ffi

207,499
5,000

1,038,100

1,038,100

2,399,300

325,2N
68,500

242,600
103,200

1,365,000

l,365,ooo

3,237,5OO

1,693,300
1,54/-,200

1,038,100

1,o38,loo

2,399,3N

1,274,3N
1,125,000

1,445,300

t,4,/.5,30O

3,058,0(X)

1,433,500
1,624,500

r,274,3N
1,l25,ooo

l,2O7,5OO 2,3gg,3oo 3,237,5OO 2,399,3N 3,05E,ooo

ruD-15



Joint Lqislative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 199ó Budset - Analysis and

DEPT: Judiciary - Supreme Court
PROG: Foster Care Review Board

FI 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommended Chmges from Ff U9S
Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adiustment
- k3ryy Savings - M.int"io, ai% üÃcy nate
- ERE Rates

- Rent - Iæase-purchase

Staff Needed for New Boards

Foster Care Review Board (FçRB) Database UpdateAdds $l ll'7û from the t*ti'-rtt*ílÑ;* of th" cAse Fund for exrensive updating of the FCRB da,"b 
111,700 oF

SA_Fund monies were appropriared in Fy t9JÏ'
in Piofessional and outsiå" s"*i*,Jir,¿ó for

s10,900 oF s13,800 cF
(700) cF

(2,t00) cF,
17,300 GF

-0- oF
-0- oF
-0- oF

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to Fr 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee
$159,200 l2.S%
499.500 M.4%

Change in Funding Summary:

Total Funds 7@ 27.5%

ruD- 16



Lcs¡slative Budeet Committee - Ffscat Year 1Ð6 Budeet - Analvsis and Recornmendations

15,000 GF

services rt and

required sumes

inærPret

*:**

JLBT stafi Recommenfud Fotnat - I-r¡mP sum for the Program with a Special Line ltem

JLBC Snlf Recommended Fooüntcs

(hher Issues for l*gíslative Considetation

- Exec 
#'Tiï: ffiåî"ö iil;:
,luUt¡ttioo of budgets'

ruD- 17



LOTTERY COMMISSION
(toT)



JLBCOSPBREQUEST

Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - FiscâI Year 1996 Budset - AnalYsis and Recommendations

DEPT: A¡izona State Lottery Commission

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPM,ATING BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employe.e Related ExPenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other OPerating Subtotal

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

SPECIÄL LINE ITEIVIS

Instsût Tickets
Advertising
On-Line Vendor Fees

Retailer Commissions
Multi-State Lottery ExPenses

Sales Incentive Program
Multistate Lottery OPerations

Telecommunications

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOTJRCE

Other ApproPriated Funds

Other Non-APProPriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.]RCES

3,341,3OO 1,395,600 1,439,800 1,906,000 1,735'400

7,4}g,5oo 5,888,500 5,g4l,7OO 6,117,200 5,999'900

JLBC Analyst: Phil Case

OSPB Analyst: Norm Selover
House Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Turner

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMATE

131.3 l2g-3 122-0 l2t'0 r22'O

3,332,3û 3,571,000 3,580,(XX) 3,4?5,400 3,4ó9,000

735,900 g2l,got g2l,9oo 785,800 795'500

122,8W
187,400

14,300
2,583,900

432,9N

120,600
177,6N
13,ü)0

909,300
175,100

1,9E5,500
11,660,400
7,U3,2O0

17,712,w
0
0

124,300
1,936,900

46,350,800
147,600,000

83,700
216,4N

7,500
1,132,2N

0

1,985,500
12,432,W
6,736,3ffi

18,648,000
0
0

124,300
1,789,300

4'1,657,1OO
155,400,000

133,900
216,400

7,500
1,532,7û

15,500

E3,700
216,4lg

7,5û
1,403,000

24,8W

2,O14,5N
9,392,7W
5,70ó,loo

14,923,4N
3,974,600

0
0
0

36,011,300

43,42O,8N

2,134,W
12,2N,oú
15,675,000
18,360,000

0
0
0

1,789,300

1,985,500
12,380,000
7,424,5OO

18,570,000
0

50,ooo
0

1,926,3æ

4O,Æ2,3OO 41,715,400 50,198,300 42,336,3N

4ó,350,800 47,657,\tO 56,315,500 48,336,2OO

43,420,800
I15,432,000

15E,852,800 193,950,800 47,657,100 56,315,500 203,086'200

56,315,500 48,336,200
154,750,000

LOT. 1



JointJ.egislative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 1996

DEPT: A¡izona Stete I-ottery Commissie¡

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Recownended Changes from FI I99S
Ståndard Changes

- Annualization of April lÐ5 pay Adjustment
- Y:3TV Savings - Mainrains aiø üacancy nate
- ERE Rates

- Travel - Out of State

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimin¿¡ion of One-time Capital and Non_Capital Equipment

Eliminate 7.3 FTE positions

Budget - Analysis and

$ 60,700 oF
4,500 oF

(93,500) oF
(1,100) oF
4,ó00 oF
5,4{n OF

(175,100) oF

' ffi ,r:'?lå*"*' to match 6 of 42 balls in a bïweeúy drawingfor a miniru"tmiacÞot of gI miuion and
o Fantasv Five - ptayers attentPt to match 5 of 35 balls in a bïweekly drawingþr a jacþot of $5o,0oo and lowerticr prizes.

to natch 5 of
tier prizes.

AFT"V Description - Thc Arizona Lottery is
of clønce:

cunently resporuible for the odmini.stration of 4 state-sanctioned gam¿s

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Other Funds I 985 4.3%

t-oT - 2



Joint Budeet Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 Budset - Andvsis and Recommmdations

riations Act footnote to permit the l-ottery to
O5 per month per terminal (see JLBC Staff

Instånt Ticket Vmding Machines 32E'600 OF

F.-t;; ãlÑ rs9+, tË htt"ty leased l7-4 in hish-

volume retail stores. Monies får the vending Other
JLBC
5,(X)O

JLBCstaffrccommendstheadditional$2l5,0o0toannualize
the Legislature. Furthermore, the JLBC Staff recommends

1'olærlõ22} machines). Over a 6 month Period (December
38%, while overall inståtrt ticket sales

was $434,70O (aPProximatelY $2,50O
ed in zupermarkets with instant ticket

s to pay for themselves. The Executive concurs'

152,600 0F

Add Sales Inccntive Program Sp€ciat Line Itern 50'000 OF

In order to stimulate the sale of Lottery gr-o, ll" J[¡c Staff recommends $50,000 in a special line item for a sales incentive

24,t00 oF
o lo-foot long mobile trolleys for promotional events- The trolleys "t" T 14^"f repair and

The JLBC SËff r""o--"oá. $S,i0O to repair the existing trolleys and $15'500 to purchase

a new, l4-foot long trolley. The Executive concurs'

Sales Rclated Adjushnenls
Recornmended changes to the following special line items are based upon the JI-BC Staff s FY 1996 I-ottery sales estimates:

{Þ oF
Therecommendedamountñ¡ndsthepurchaseof90'25O'(XX)
tickets however'

dasPite sale's will
ff¡C I aszumes

rpcommends an increase of $148'50O'

Lotto
Fantasy Five
Powerball

Subtotal - On-line Games

Instant Tickets
TOTAL

$ 125,oo0,ooo
19,500,(X)O
es-fln-fi)o

LOT-3



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996

***

Analysis a¡rdBudset -

Advertising Speciet Line ltem

Retailer Commissions
pud 6% of their gross ticket sales. The recommended amount t. o**l:Ei#rrßä,300,(x)0. The Eiecutive ¡ecommends * i"".o""i¡ $648;öî;ä*"Ji i-.¡*,.a

JLBC Staff Recommmded Format - Operating Lump Sum with Special r ins flsms by Agency
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes

- liättrlticket 
sales exceed $70,q)o,0oo, amounts above $1,985,5(x) may be expended at rhe rate of $22.00 per l00o

- In addition to the amounts sho
appropriated fot.au"Ji.i"ji" o 4% of îet.rytlq¡v game sales is
revenue shall be expended?or ffi:rJåîrå: 

of the annual gross

- In additi
sales is operating budget, 8n amount ggu"l t" 3.1% of net on-line Lottery game
conrracr. endor fees, in accordance witË the matrix "f;;;;;.îi rortn iob 97,424,5û.

- In addition to the amounts shown above for the operating budget, an amount equar to 6% ofnet l.ottery game sares isappropriaæd for payment of sales commissions to tìcket rJøl"ri. This amount iJ*r*"uy estimated to be $lg,57o,0oo.

- Nothing in this subdivision is intended to require that all monies appropriated to the A¡izona State Lottery commissiqqbe expended.

35-173C, aaytater,otteryope ffiåTi.i1f'g:lii"jÏl"sH:J"Jjl;ire approval of Commitûee.

"! s 2,350, amounts above $1,926,3ü) may be expended at the average rate ofup to the allowable terminals set forth í¡ contract.
New Footnotes

shall present an incentive plan ûo the Joint
plan shall detail the eligibie positions, ther measurement, and a maximum incentive

I,AT-4



DBPARTMENT OF PTJBLIC SAFETY
(DPS)



.Ioint Lesislative Budeet Committee - F¡scat Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and R'ecommendations

DEPT: Department of Public SafetY

AgencY Summary

JLBC Analyst: Jason Hall
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

JLBCOSPB
996

REQI]ESTDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

BY PROGRAI\I/ORGAI{IZATION

Service Bureau

Criminal Investigation Bureau

Highway Patrol Bureau

AGENCY TOTAL

OPB,ATING BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Ståte

Other Operating ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERÂTING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

ACJIS
AFIN
Project GITEM

Special ltem Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT.]ND SOI.]RCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds
Other Non-ApproPriated Funds

TOTAL . N,L SOURCES

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTMATE

1,515.0 1,582.0 y t,705-5 l'577.0 l'582'0

33,607,600 35,190,ó00 42,48y',,3æ 37,163,900 36,770,5N

14,985,80016,4/¡3,50018,759,30016,596,80020,591'300

32,707,3O0 34,819,4oo 45,583,900 3E,168,100 34,576'800

81,300,700 86,453,500 LM,827,5O0 91,928,800 91,938,600

52,123,2N 55,959,000 62,746,700 58,870,800 57,343,4'04

L0,775,7OO 12,3c/,,7æ 15,654,000 12,796,4N 12,481'0(n

383,800
508,600
t4,700

13,494,100
l,3o9,2oo

325,2O0
493,û0
153,400

13,214,6N
3,765,600

17,952,200 15,297,800 27,O&,8OO 18,899,ó00 15'840,400

80,851,100 83,561,500 105,465,500 90,566,800 85,664,800

iþ,9,6O00000
0 2,000,000 1,362,000 1,362,000 1,362'000

0892,000004,911,800

49,600 2,8g2,Oû 1,362,000 1,362,000 6,273'800

81,300,700 86,453,500 106,827,500 91,928,800 91,93E,600

33,ó05,300
47,96'1,20O
6,902,200

14,161,500

383,800
508,600
14ø.,700

11,410,300
2,850,4(n

37,653,5û
48,800,000

9,144,000
20,631,600

4ø;9,5N
621,600
152,2:00

12,690,40o
13,151,100

64,015,500
42,812,ñ0
10,385,000
14,273,600

395,800
565,800
152,2æ

13,655,600
4,l3o,2Oo

43,347,700
48,581,100

43,776,6æ
48,162,000
10,385,000
14,273,600

T/ T[fl1995 estimate of FTE positions has been adjusted upward to ¡eflect the 49 additional employees working in gti-gang

enforcement. These FTE porit'ions were funded uy iCfC monies in FY 1995, and are include'd here for comparabfüty'

102,536,200 !t6,22g,loo 131,486,100 91,928,E00 116,597 '2û

DPS-1



Joint Lqislative Budget Committce - Fiscal Year 1996

P_EII' Department of public Safery
PROG: Agency Summ"ry

Ff U96 - ILBC Staff Recommended Clwnges from FI I99S
Ståndard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adiustment
- kf":y Savings - Mainrains a2% Vacncy nate
- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimin¿lion of One-tine Capital and Non_Capital Equipment

New Equipment

DPS Pay Plan Promotion Costs

AFIN Reduced Costs

Budse - Analysis and

s 935,ó00 cF
(9,300) cF
15,100 GF

2,02E,100 GF
55,700 GF,

(2,850,400) GF

1,309,200 GF

619,300 GF

(638,000) oF
Transfer of Anti-Gang Funding from Arizona Criminel Justice Commission 4,019,E00 GF

Hî,*l*".t"iLHÄoîffjloîhtH",Tjî,iy",i"$J,ÍÅrffffi""H:#;:J.*-r Fund monies, prinarirv úo tund

¡1. !t ¡t

laws
Agency

aviation

an¿
communications

mßstons

trafic
DescrÍption

systems
special

The

StQ¿te

regulatians. In
crunc

investigations

Department of

4n¿

addition
laboratorícs

to

other

Public

an¿
the

law
ctn

tuÍ.ty (DPS)
Highway

enforcement

A9

aatomated
activitizs.

responsible

fingerprint
DPS

fo, the
operates

identfication
and

enforcemcnt

network,

of
maintains

and

state

performs
statewide
criminal

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

$6,123,100 16.3%

Change in Funding Summary:

485 100

1638-üXtì
Total Funds

fl.3\%
6.3%

DPS-2



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Ftscat Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis end Recommendations

JLBC Stnff Recommended Fonnat - Lümp Sum with Special Line Iæms by Agency

JLBC Staff Recommendcd Foohtotcs

ts received under A.R.S. $ 28-1891 are appropriated
qend additional revenucs from the sales of goods

DPS-3



Joint Legislative

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendiores
Equipment

AII Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEII{S

ACJIS
AFIN

Speciat Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI]ND SOIJRCT

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOIJRCES

P_ElTr Deparrment of public Safety
PROG: Service Bureau

Committee - Fiscal Ye¿r l!196 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

JLBC Analyst: Jason Hall
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

16,499,000 17,3E7,g00 lg,57g,7}O 17,gg6,100 17,617,100

3,496,500 4,122,2N 4,5l2,goo 4,250,700 4,188,100

307,300
14/-,0@
100,400

11,900,600
7r0,200

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

DESCRIPTION
FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

Full Time Equivalent positions
527 -O 527.0 547.5 541.0 s27.O

OPER,ATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

4r'¡9,600
0

4.r'¿9,600

33,607,600

20,763,4O0
l3,l16,000
6,902,2æ
7,509,000

0
2,000,000

2,000,000

35,190,600

21,974,6N
13,216,oæ
9,l4,ooo
7,809,200

0
1,362,000

1364W

42,4U,300

38,6223A0
3,962,000

10,395,000
7,011,900

350,100
ló9,500
97,400

12,699,900
359,300

0
1,362,W0

1,362,0æ

37,163,9oo

24,166,900
l2,gg7,lw

350,100
167,0æ
94,900

12,903,100
198,200

0
1,362,W

1,362,0û

36,77O,500

350,100
167,000
94,900

l0,7lg,3oo
359,300

380,100
171,800
97,4æ

11,257,4æ
6,133,100

13,162,500 11,680,600 1g,02g,g00 13,665,1æ 13,603,300

33,159,000 33,190,600 41,122,300 35,g01,900 35,40g,500

24,192,500
12,579,w0
10,395,000
7,011,900

48,190,600 52,143,g00 5g,gg1,200 3',1,163,900 54,167,M

OSPB JLBC

security
departnent

and

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Change in Funding Summary:

Total Funds $t

DPS-4



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Reconrmendations

Ff Ug6 - JLBC Staff Recommended Chan'ges ftom FI 1995

Standard Changes

- Annualizatiòn of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 2% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- gliminatioñof One-time Capitat and Non-Capital Equipment

19t,200 GF
This amountconsists of $80,000
old forklift, $19'200 to Purchase
and $7,000 to rePlace an 8-Year

ital equipment at the FY 1995 level of $359'300'

Increased Rent en , t5'700 GF

The recommended costs' $4'(XX) associated with the District 19 lease-

purchase property, funding for the District 19 ofñce. The Executive

concurs.

(36,900) GF
The

less a
reater

(638,000) oF
FY f995. The recommendation
a deferred payment of $322,900
system upgrades. The Executive

concurs.

***

JLBC Snff Recontmended Fotmat - I-umP Sum with Special Line ltems by Agency

Other Issues for l*gislatíve Considetatìan

- Handgun Clearance Center
l¿ws 1994, Chapter 184, 2nd Regular Session' c

program through the use of the discretionary p

bxecutive conJur. by directly appropriating this

$ 294,500 GF
2,600 GF

35,tn0 GF
2,02t,100 GF

(359,300) GF

AFIN Reduccd Costs
The Automated Fingerprint Identific¡tion Network (14¡Ð yry^purcìased and installed in

;;"ld decrease n-ãi"lÚ i(e¡s,ooo) to a level of $1,362,0ü). That amount includes

;"q;-it"d6 p"*na"e tnJ sv.æÀ , $íre,1æ in recuning operating exPenses' and $752,30o in

DPS-5



Joint Lqislative Budset

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Staæ
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subroral

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEN,IS

Project GITEM

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI]ND SOI]RCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.]RCES

Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and

JLBC Analyst: Jason Hall
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

10,ü)0
l2g,l00
42,600

521,200
193,100

FY 1994
ACTUAL

293.O 358.0 371.O 309.0 358.0

10,977,900 l2,231,loo 13,ggl,g0o 13,134,500 12,515,200

2,154,7OO 2,471,9n 3,40L,4æ 2,566,300 2,5o7,goo

14,m
132,1æ
40,100

900,100
866,600

10,000
113,400
37,600

495,400
0

1,953,300 g49,500 r,376,100 g96,000 656,400

14,985,800 15,551,500 1g,759,300 16,596,g00 15,679,500

10,000
ll3,N0
37,600

495,499
193,100

992,000

992,000

16,443,59o

14,8/.3,5N
1,600,000
9,293,900

10,000
129,\ffi
42,6æ

521,2w
673,2O0

0

0

14,995,900

l2,ul,g00
2,143,9æ
3,495,1o0

0

0

18,759,300

17,509,300
1,250,0o0
2,745,700

0

0

16,596,900

14,996,900
1,600,000

4,gl 1,900

4,gl1,900

20,591,3oo

18,991,300
1,600,000
2,745,700

18,480,900 24,727,40O 21,505,000 16,596,900 23,337,000

REQUEST OSPB JLBC

spe cial ized invest i g at io ns
staffunøions-perfonns

hogram
organized crtmc

several

Description
performs

The
wnous

intergovernmcntal

Criminal Investigation Bureau oPerarcs
provides

4 crtmc
support to local Iaw

laboratories,
enforcemcnt
investigates

agencies
tørcoücs

and
arrd

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Change in Funding Summery:

Total Funds t47 25.2%

DPS-6



-Ioint ve Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

FI 1996 - JLBC Staff Recomnended Clun'ges from Ff 1995

Stendård Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintlins a 2% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- þlimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

116,000 GF

has built-in step promotions for staff, based on longevity and testing The promotions

oo, y"i-uoo Ätåa"¿, total $tto,ocb for Personal Services and Employee Related

4,01.9,800 GF

in one-time equiPment Purchases'

between the 2 Years.

The Executive concurs with a portion of the reduction in funds, but does not transfer atl ñrnding to the DPS budget'

s204,100 GF
(1,200) GF
2,200 GF

(193,100) GF

*+*

JLBCsnffRecommendedFolmat_L,umPSumwithSpecialLinelæmsbyAgency

(lther Issues for l*gislatíve Consídemtion

- New EquiPment
The JLBC Sraff finds merit in the DPS request that funds be provided fgr lhe purchase of replacement crime lab

equipment "tl "oJ 
of $314,00o. Ho*"u"r, the JLBC Staff recommends that DPS purchase the equipment with

monies fro- tn" ooo-"pprop;ated ¡nii-Racteæering Fund. This fund part' to support

ga.ng prevention programs. Thrc G.I.T.E.M. program now provides all for the purchase

of crime lab equipment. The Executive 
"oo"u..,-brrt 

also recommends for other capital

equipment Purchàses of $193,10O'

DPS-7



_D_ET: Department of public Safety
PROG: Highway Patrol Bureau

Joint Lqislative

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVoutside Services
Travel - I¡ State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Operating Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI]ND SOT]RCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

Committee - Fiscal Year

FY 1994
ACTUAL

1996 Budget - Analysis and

JLBC Analyst: Jason Hall
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Cheslev

35,7O0
267,2N
22,2O0

435,6æ
3,577,900

695.0 697.0 787.0 727.0 697-0

24,746,4W 26,341,100 30,1g5,200 27,g50,200 27,2ll,loo
5,124,5û 5,710,6ú 7,73g,goo 5,g7g,4oo 5,7g5,000

2,E36,449 2,767,7W 7,65g,900 4,33g,500 1,5E0,700

32,707,300 34,Elg,4oo 45,5E3,g00 3E,16E,100 39,@2,goo

3,500
217,300

12,900
4t3,9OO

2,199,900

23,7W
229,2W
22,200

195,600
2,2gg,o@

935,400
33,994,000
4,539,500

59,ßo
320,700
22,2æ

91 1,900
6,34,9N

7,993,900
37,7@,w
4,516,000

23,700
229,2æ
22,200

195,600
1,111,000

TOTAL - ALL SOURCFS

Ff W96 - JLBC Stalf Reconmended Ctnnges from Ff ß95

592,E00
33,994,000
4,516,w

35,9Ø,700 39,357,9æ 50,0gg,g00 38,16E,100 34,576,9æ

0
32,707,3N
3,157,4aa

4,l8y'.,lo0
33,994,000

Ståndard Changes

- A¡nualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment
- Y:f"_"y Savings - 

-Mainta¡r," 

"2n-i^J¡¡y n t
- ERE Rale.s

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non_Capital Equipment

$ ß7,000 cF
(10,700) cF
(22,100) cF

(2,29t,000) GF

OSPB JLBC

trafic
,noterial

laws
spills

u,
and

order
other

to

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Change in FundirE Summary:

%
Total Funds

DPS-8



Joint Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommmdations

New Equipment 1'111'000 GF

fte n-SC'Staff ¡ecommends a total appropriation of $1,11

$1,022,000 to replace 50 patrol vehicles with
Haza¡dous Materials and Bomb Rasponse Speci

printers. The recommendation would create a fl
òf 5O,8OO mil"t. The Executive recommends

equipment purchases and the replacement of 13

5¿10,200 GF
tions
total
issue
romotions. The Executive conculs in the amount of $520,500.

rl. tF *

JLB| staff Recommendcd Format - I¡rmP Sum with special I ine Items by Agency

(hher Issues for l*g¡slat¡ve Consídetntían

- Hi 
fficient to fund the sala¡ies, equipment, and patrol vehicles for
on the results of a computer model, developed at Northwestern

University, for determining police menpower needs'

ingforadditionalpatrolofficersr¡ntilDPSprovidesthe
identifie.sthosea¡easofcurrentoperationwhicha¡enotthe

is resolved.

It is also important to note that the police officers for the next

three years ü.ev"ral communities municipal police force size

further calls into question the neces

justifiitscurrentalloc¡tionofofñcersthroughoutthestate.
e tooú necessafy to evaluate current operations and allow for
department -d th" need for additional highway patrolmen'

DPS-9



DEPARTMBNT OF TRANSPORTATION
(DOT)



JLBCOSPBREQUEST

Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Budeet'Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: Departmeot of Transportation
AgencY Summary

DESCRIPTION

Fult Time Equivalent Positions

BY PR,OGRAIWOR,GANIZATION

Director's Sta.ff

Transportatio¡ Pl¡nnin g

Adm inistrative Services

Special Support GrouP

HighwaYs

Higbway Mai¡tenance

Aeronautics

Motor Vehicle Division

Public Transit

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BIJDGET

Persooal Services

Employeæ Relared ExPendirures

ProfessionaVOutside Se rviccs

Travel - ln Strte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operaring ExPcnditures
Equipmeut

All Other Operuing Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Risk Management Premium
Educa¡ioo and Training
License Plates & Tabs

Medical AdvisorY Board
Enterprise @rivers LicenseÆitle)
Reinbursement to HighwaY Fuod

Higbway Mai¡tcuance
Radio Communications
Other Transit Planning

JLBC Analyst: Bob Hull
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

House Sub: Weiers
Sena¡e Sub: Huppenthal

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMATE

3,183.5 3,153.0 3,262-0 3,289'0 2'993'0

59,281,400 83,3E9,100 t9'ó5o,0oo 85'ó47,200 79'360'500

13,495,700 22.t12,2û 24'E92'100 23,332.6ú 21'663'500

551,500

3,293,300

45,351,0ü)

6,179,E00

104,332,000

0

I,328,200

27,30ó,300

95,800

18E,437,900

2,338,900
l,l I l,(x)0

r6E.300
2t,743Jæ

I,949,,1O0

5E0,E00

4,002,900

37,7E9,600

4,t45,2æ

43,0723æ

70,963,800

l,605,700

34,662,900

75,500

196,89E,700

1.432,100
1,742,3æ

152,¿t00

24,96E,300
I,307,700

7,000,900
0

r,275,300
79,700

10,000,000
30,000

0
417,100

16,800

$7,m

3,604,500

4ó,179,900

6,I 8l ,500

4,653,&O

75,907,N

1,774,4N

37,857,300

74,100

216,769,900

2392,1æ
2,106,9(n

ról,600
28,687,000
5,23'l ,6æ

7,000,900
0

1,275,3OO
80,800

g,320,ooo

30,000
0

417,100
16,8ü)

493,900

3,096,000

37,84ó,900

4,750,800

38,810,¿100

ó8,409,900

I,621,900

42,t22,1OO

73,500

t97,225,m

2,t28,100
I,804,¿tOO

153,200
25.36E,900

l,385,900

8,2E1,200
0

t,275JW
80,900

7,200,000
30,000

0
417,100

16,E00

481,300

3,(X1,600

37,437,4æ

4,709,600

38,721,700

ó8,329,900

1,613,500

28,50ó,000

74,3W

182,915,300

2,657,500
1,5ó2,500

135,900
22,8&,3æ

1,062,&0

8,231,600
0

1,275,300
78,2A0

3,500,000
30,000

0
405,900

16,E00

27,31l,l0o 29,602,800 38,585,200 30.840.500 28'287'600

1m.088,200 135,104,100 153,127 '3æ 139,E20,3q) 129'30ó'ó00

15.889,300
t5,300

I,261,500
729û

1,752,000
9,100

65,X¿4,5N
403,700

E,300

DOT- I



Joint

DEPT: Department of Transportation
Agency Sum-¡¡y

DESCR.IPTION

Reorganizrtiq¡
Regional Area Road Fund Rent
Mandatory I¡sura¡ce Enforcement
Abandoned Vehicle Fund
Traffic Control Warning Device
Mobile Home Administrarion
Central Main¡s¡¡¡ç"
Contract Maintenance
Materials
Equipment Reotals

Special ltem Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT.]IYD SOIJR,CE

General Fund
Other Appropriared Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

Budget Committee - FÏscal Yeer 1996 - Analysis and

JLBC Analyc: Bob Hull
OSPB Analy*: Thomas Betlach

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

FY 1994
ACTUAL

2,493,3æ
652,2W
5ã,100
42,5n

0
0
0
0
0
0

88,349,700

188,437,900

5ó,500
I 88,381 ,400
265,139,800
208,654,2N

0
676,500

0
45,900
50,000

I15,200
r,7n,9æ

tt,32t,4æ
12,936,9æ
16,088,100

0
899,600

0
45,E00

0
l13,900

1,7ß,9@
12,836,100
t3,520,2n
16,345,2n

0
676,500'0
45,900

0
I 17,300

1,264,000
9,535,200

12,526,9W
15,938,100

73,500
I 97, l5 I ,900

0
646,7û

0
45,900

0
I 17,ó00

t,2&,oæ
9,53 t,800

t2,526,9æ
15,938,100

74,300
182,841,000
212,298,7W
222,4æ,900

61,794,600 63,6/;2,600 57,¿105,100 53,608,200

l9ó,89E,700 216,769,9æ t97,225,m 182,915,300

75,500
196,823,200
224,375,2N
202,990,900

74,t00
2r6,ó95,800
212,298,7n
222,m,9n

662,23tpæ 624,2&,7æ 651,469,500 tg7,225,m 6fl,6t4,gOO

REQUEST OSPB JLBC

Gencral Fund
Other Appropriatcd Funds

FY t995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Cbanee % Chanee

$ (1,200) (r.6)%
fl3.982.2001 (7.t\%

%

Change in Funding Srmrmery:

l3Tot¡l Funds

DOT-2



ff ng6 - JLBC Staff Reconmaded Cltoryes fum FI 1995

Stendsrd Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains s2.l% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Ratqs

- Risk Management

- Rent

- þtimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

- Other

Trevel - In Stete

Travel - Out of Stete

New EquiPment

Privatization

Enterprise hoject (Drivers Lice¡rse/Titles)

Executive Downsizing

hoject SLIM

Digitsl Drivers Lice¡se

Network SuPPort

Treffic Controt Warning Device

Bese Adjustrnent

0 l,¿ß4,700'oF S

117,300 oF
669,700 OF

1,233,900 OF
(26,4{n) OF

(1,626,700) OF
(1r,000) oF

IOO GF
{. GF

3OO GF
IOO GF
{I. GF
{. GF
{I- GF

(1t,000) oF

(16,500) oF

795,400 0F

(107,t00) oF

(6,500,000) oF

(11,107,400) oF

(717,t00) oF

600,000 0F

1,4{10,500 oF

(50,000) oF

(52,loo) oF (2,400) GF
r**

JLBT sulf Recommended Fornat - Modiñed Lump.Sum þ¡ ProgfsE Qhree cvnrcrs were I'ump Sum Ð Progrotn-

't¡" 
,"roãrrnr¿r¿ fonnat will allow betrer trac*ing of qenditures')

ILBC fulf Rcconmendcd Foootoæs

Nerç Footnotes

- Prior to making any large scale org the dccreases referred to as Executiúe

Down ''Y r¡.'Ëç ue v¡ë 
:Ht:;"Æ:;ii

Lægisl mote ¡ol Fy 1'.6 to
cløng
bener

Othcr Issues Jor lzgidativc Considcmtion

- Overvicw of DePartmeotd Budget
Tbc Motor vehicte Division has not att¡i¡ed the full reduction previously incorporated into its budget due to Project

SUM projcctcd savings, and reports-tharit h¡s 23 more FTE frsitioos 9""g9::d for FY 1995' At its cu''snt

rare of "*p.rãirr*, 
iî*ill exócdìt" i"r.oo"t Serviccs appåpriation for FY 1995 by about $l,l(þ'(XX)' Morp

informationisprovidedundertheMotorVehicleDivision.

shown under noro¡l budgetary categories'

DOT-3



Joint Committee - Fiscal Year 1996

I

+t8

Budget - Analvsis

+32

¡nd Recommendations

- Organizational Realignment

Teble I

Director's Staff
Transportation Pl urning
Ad ministrative Services
Special Support Group
Highways

Highway Jvt¡inþ¡¿¡çs
Motor Vehicle Division

CHANGE

MOVEMENT OF FTE FOSITIONS WTTHIN ADOT
To: Administrative To: Special Support

l2

Chanee

4
a

-7

-23

-l
-t2
4
-l
0

7

3

:

4

DOT-4



Joint ve Budeet Committee - Fiscel Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and Reco.mmendatio¡rs

- gumm¡ry of
p-;ot ivision November, l99l a¡d issued its first

*pórt ¡ decrìE¡!¡€{r in 5 other divisions. TABLE 2

reflects FY 1993 through FY 1996 of (l5a) FTE

þsitions and $(5,182,6(Ð), and shows the decreases by division and by fiscal year.

Tsble 2

APPROPR,IATED BTJDGET DECREASES IN ADOT AS A RESTJLT OF PR'OJECT SLIM
FY 199ó

FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995 Rec'

Motor Vehicle Division

FTE Positions

Doll¡rs

Pr¡büc Tr¡nsit Division

FTE Positions

Doll¡rs

Aeron¡utics Division

FTE Positions

Dollers

Hiehw¡vs Division

FTE Positions

Dollers

Hiehw¡v Msjnænance

FTE Positions

Doll¡rs

Transoort¡tion Plannine Division

FTE Positions

Dollars

TOTATS

FTE Positions

Dollus

$(3,123,100)

s(l,2oo)

$(¿t4,500) $(¿t4,500)

$(258,00O)

(e7.0)

s(283,800)

(9?.0)

sc¿t3,800)

(l.o)

3(42,300)

(32.0)

s(879,700)

(5.0)

$(90,200)

(38.0)

¡(1,012,200)

Tot¡ls

(e7.0)

s(3,406,e00)

(1.0)

$(43,500)

(32.0)

$(l,137,700)

(5.0)

$(e0,20o)

(0-0)

$(3,168,800)

(1e.0)

scil7,800)

(154.0)

$(5,182,600)

DOT-5



Joint Committee - Fiscal Year 199ó - Analysis and Recommendations

- Higbway User
The High consis
licenses, such
registration, driver's license, and others. HURF is
budger. The lasr line of TABLE 3 which shows net
construction does not include Maricopa County and
ñrnds and miscellaneous funds availa-ble for cónstru

Tbe
Fy highway consrruction for
and both the Fy 1995 estirn¡te

$13, Fund operating budget is

Table 3

HIGHTYAY USER REVENUE FIJND ANATYSIS
(ln Thousgnds)

F.( t994 FY 1995 FY 1996

- Acû¡d Estim¡æ Reouest
tsùmsted Tot¡l HURF Collections $776,063 S77Z,IOO S7gg,4æ

Less: Economic Strength Fund I,OOO I,OOO I,OOO
DPS Transfer from HURF 24,925 2O,OOO l7,5OO
Mandatory lnsur¡nce S2S {Þ +
Border Projects - Transfer to
Highway Fund {_ t,mg +

FY t996
Exec Rec

s799,4û
I,000

20,000

+

FY 1996
JLBC Rec

S799,¿lO0

I,000

20,000

-G

Na HURF Collecrions

Less: Cities

Counties

Controlled Access, 15% Funds

Net Stô.e Highway Fund @iscretionrry)
Plus: lnteres lncome (Sr¡te

Highwey Fund)

Bordcr hoþts - Tr¡nsfcr Êom HURF
JCCR frercd Rcvcrtrncnts

County Auto License - Tnnsfer to
Highwry Fund

Lans: Operuing Budga

Crprtel Ourley & Building Renæ,¡I
DPS Tnnsfer ñom Highwry Fund
Dcbt Scrvicc

Bordcr Arc¡ Tnnsportrtion proFds

327,952 3û,142 339,167 339,16732t,lTI

2,093

{-
{Þ

749,6t3

228,6M

135, t37

57,693

+
I 86,240

6,t7t
¡t,84ó
32.076

5æ

750,900

229,477

135,7t I

57,7æ

3,000

1,000

478

+
194,953

7,729

20,000

3 t,36t
I,000

780,900

239,2t8

l4l,5o7
60,033

3.0o0

-o-

I,t84

-G.

77E,400

æ8,3E1

l4 I,007

59,845

3,000

{-
l,¡ 84

I I,?E5

t95,259

2,7sO

20,000

3t,632
.{)-

+

77E,ffi
æ8,381

l4l,007
59,845

3,000

+
I,lE4

-G

I E0,962

3,800

20,000

3t,632
+

{-
2t4,659

l7,714

17,500

31,632

-0-

Na Highwry Fund Avril¡blc for St¡¡cvidc Highwry
Construction (5-Ye¡¡ pl¡n) sggé1? sz¿gz $o?ézt ¡r_q89ã [qoëz

DOT.6



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Ítscal Year 1Ð6 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommmdations

DEPT: Department of Transportation

PROG: Di¡ector's Staff

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPER.ATING BTJDGET

Persouål Services

Employee Related ExPeoditures

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExPenditures

All Other OPeratint Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Special ltem Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTJND SOTJRCE

Other ApproPri¡ted Funds

Federal Fuods

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

JLBC Analy*: Bob Hull
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Weiers
Se¡ate Sub: Huppenthal

8.0 E.O 6.0 6'0 6'0

FY 1994
ACTUAL

417,800

71,300

9,500
22,W
30,900

62,m

551,500

4t,m
83,100

19,200
9,ó00

27,500

56,300

580,800

377,1æ

104,000

19,200
9,600

27,5û

56,300

537,m

369,300

ó8.300

19,200
9,600

27,5æ

56,300

493,900

364,300

ó9,100

I I,400
9,600

26,900

47,9AO

481,300

0 0 0 00

493,900 481,300551,500 580,800 537,m

551,500 580'800 $7'4fÆ 493'900 481'300

265,O32,3W 221'565,2û 210'338,700 210'338'700

265,583,800222,146'Cfn210,876'100493'900210'820'000

JLBCOSPBREQUEST

hogrem Description - The Director's St$i cstoblLrhes and provides potiq, guidanæ atü overatl direaion to the

deparntent.

Chenge in Funding SummerY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanse % Chanee

%l7.lFundsOther

Fy 1996 - ILBC Stalf Reconmendcd Choryes tmm Ff ß95

Stsndård Changes

- Annu¡liz¡tiòn of April lÐ5 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rate.s

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipmeut

OF
OF
OF

6,900
2,200

(600)

DOT.7

$



Joint Lqislative Budget Committee - Fïscal Year 1996 Bud[et - Analvsis and Recommendations

Trevel - In Stste
Reflects a decrease of $(7,800) to adjust to average act'at expenditures for the last 3 fiscal years. Th" Exo,rtiÍ"':g ÎXaddrcss this issue.

Organizational Realignment
Reflects decreasessru,moli,,lór :itr":¡,
Support Group to c decreascs of
Base Adjustnent
Reflects ä ¿ot"t"t of $(5,000) to ¿djust to actual per diem expenditure.s for the transporration board over the t*,TÀSyears. The Executive does not address this issue.

***
JLBC støÍf Recommended Fo¡mat - Modified Lump Sum by Program (The reconwvndd format will altow bener nackingof eryenditures.)

DOT-E



-loint Budset Committee - FÏscat Year 1996 Budcet - Analvsis and Recommend¡tiom

DEPT: DePartment of Transportation
PROG: TransPortatios Plenning

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of StÂte

Other Operarin g ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other Oper*ing SubtotÂl

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTJND SOTJRCE

Other ApproPriated Funds

Otber Non-APProPriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCÊS

JLBC Analyst: Bob Hull
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

Hor¡se Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMATE

89.0 t9.o 63.0 58'0 58'0

1,848,700 1,U7,2002,397,M

499,100 ¿ló5,¿tQ0 ¿ló5,500

12,7æ
51,100
ló,800

313,4(n
2,800

39ó,800 467,100 941,800 781,900 7289û

3,293,300 4,002,900 3,604,500 3,096,000 3'041'ó00

3,293,300 4,002,900 3'6ù1,500 3,09ó,000 3'041'600

1,527,5W 1,527,5æ 1,527,5û l'527'50o

4,820,800 5,530,400 5,132,000 3,096,000 4'5ó9'100

2,841,600

694,200

0
72,0û
14,900

350,200
30,000

2,08ó,900

575,800

450,000
58,000
14,900

322,m
gó,500

/1O0,000

4E,000
14,900

289,000
30,(n0

350,000
48,(X)O

14,900
2%,m
22,6æ

II.BCOSPBR,EQI EST

hogrem Description - The Trawportation Pla'nning Division plans ttrc statewide tTansPortorion slstem, inchding

highwøys and airPons.

Chnnge in Funding SrmtmerY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Cha¡ce

%FundsOthcr

Ff ß96 - ILBC Stalf Reconmendcd Cltøttgcs Ítom Fy 1995

Stândsrd Changes

- Annu¡lization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains t l'Sf Vacancy Raæ

- ERE Rates

- Elimination of One-time CaPital and Non-C¡Pital Equipment

S ¿lt,t00 OF
u,100 oF
21,100 oF
(30,000) oF

New Equipment i--r:-^ ------r ^^- 
æ'000 OF

Reflects an increasc of $23,0o0 for replacemcnt computer equipment including-personal. computers, Plotters, a printer and a

moniror, inctuding $22,600 for c¡piølized "qrì;;;i;¿ $ioó rot non<apitii'zea equipment. The Executive recommends

S3Ot000 for capitalized equipmeot-

DOT-9



Committee - trlscal Year 1996 and Recommendations

hoject SLIM

Organizationel Realignmmt

Bese Adjusûnent
Reflects i dec des decreasas of g(38-,50o) for personat services and $(5,800) fo, r_pt!ffnì""JExpenditures' ces money rqsultù f;;;o"-el position changes. The Executive recommendstransferring g vision.

Executive Dowrsizing
of (5] FfE positions and $(263,6O0), which in

oyee Related Expendinrres, a¡d $(2,0Oô) for Other
vernment staffing to federal funds. Thc Execu

*t*

ILBC Søff Recommended Format - Modified Lump Sum by program

DOT - l0



JLBCOSPBREQI.JEST

Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Ftscal Year lÐ6 Budset - AnalYsis and Reco'mmendations

DEPT: Departmeot of Transportatioa

PROG: Itdministrative Services

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendirures

ProfessionaUOutside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Otber OPerating ExPenditures

Equipment

AII Other Operuing Subtotal

OPER,ATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Risk Management Premium

Regional Area Road Fund Rent

Special ltem Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY F-I.JND SOT.JRCE

Other ApproPri¡ted Funds

Other Non-APProPriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

JLBC Andyst: Bob Hull
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

House Sub: Weiers
Seoate Sub: Huppenthal

74,600
89,400
19,ó00

I I,¿144,800
700,700

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTMATE

¿160.0 ¿161.0 520'0 436'0 437 '0

12,180,800 13,(x3,900 15,426,6æ l2'65ó,700 12,701'000

2,720,3N 3,344,500 4,256,200 3,233,400 3'302'¿tO0

620,¿lO0

126,800
19,600

|t,277,3æ
5l I ,600

13,908,400 13,723,800 18,596,600 l2'999,100 12',555'7W

28,809,500 30,112,200 38,279,û0 28,889'200 28'559'100

15,889,300 7'000,900 7'000,900 8'281'200 8'231',600

652,2æ 
'676:500 899,600 ó7ó'500 64ó'700

16,541,500 7,677 '4æ 7'900'5oo 8'957'700 8'E78'300

45,351,000 37,789,óOO 6,179,9æ 37'846'900 37'437'4Æ'0

l,655,600
101,800
37,000

l I,080,900
1,033,100

ó35,800
93,000
20,900

t2,716,7N
257,ûO

37,789,600
t47,2æ

1,120,400
455,ó00

19,600
14,502,ó00
2,498,¿100

46,179,900
150,¿100

45,351,m0
I I E,¿100

37,84ó,900

45,469,m 37,936,800 4ó,330,3q) 37,84ó'900 37'587'800

37,$7,m
150,¿100

hogram Description - Thc AdninLçtrative Sewices Divkbn provides financiot, fura processing and adminL$ratiw

s7.PPot7 fo. the deprnuru.

Chenge in Funding SummerY: FY 1995 to FY 199ó JLBC

$ Chanse % Chanee

%Fu¡dsOther A

DOT - ll



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 1996 and Recomrnendations

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommendcd Clwryes from FI I99S

Stend¡rd Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 pay A_djustmenr

- þ:*jy Savings - Maintains a 3% Vacancy Rate
- ERE Rates

- Risk Management
Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non_Capital Equipment

New Equipment
Reflects anincrease ofl^lT,4oo for rcplacement of office and personal compurer equipment, including $6g,300 ¿:Xffi,ïequipment and $128'l(x) for nonrcapitarized equipment. rt"'Èrãut¡u" råo*"åaJ-iîm,zm for capitarized equipment.
Organizational Realignment
Reflects decreases of (5) FTE positions an
for Employee Related Expendituras, $(15
for Travel - Out of State, and an increase

and 12 for

contracts for maintenance of district offices. The Executive recommends decreasesto also eliminating the l FTE attorney position which was tra¡rsf"rre¿ from Specia

Network Support

$ I,,100,500, including increascs o
for Travel - I¡ Starc, $250.000 for

recom¡ncnds increascs of lg FTE positio

*c1q .D opcn+nded request for
not ñrlly ñnalized and as a result

tt**

$ 22t,300 oF
(20,500) oF
t5,4{n OF

l,zl0,E00 oF
(29,t00) oF

(47E,000) oF

DOT - 12



-Ioint Budseú Cornmittee - ITscal Year 1996 - An¡lvsis a¡rd Recome¡ldations

JLBC fufi Rccownendd Fotmat - Modified Lump Sum Prognm \

JLBC futf Rccowttendd Foætot¿s

New Foomoæ- I mo, ùo expending the $1,4¡p,5(X) for network support,- ADOT shall submit a comprehcnsive multi-ycar projcct plan for

its network, incluäing issues such as capacity, ¿änun¿, hardware, softrvare and costs, to the Joint lægislative Budget

Committep for rpview.

I

L

DOT - 13



Joint

DEPT: Department of Transportation
PROG: Special Support Group

DESCRIPTION

Futl Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employeæ Relared Expend itures

Professional/Outs ide Services
Travel - I¡ Snre
Travel - Out of State
Other Opera¡in g Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE TTEMS

Education and Training
Reorgaoiz"tioo

Special hem Subtoral

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOURCE

Othcr Appropnared Fuods
Other Non-Appropriaed Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOTjR,CES

659,000 725,m t,267,6æ 716,800 679,800

3,67t,2æ 4,t45,200 6,181,500 4,750,800 4,709,600

Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 - An¡Ivsis and Recommendations

JLBC Analy*: Bob Hull House Sub: Weiers
OSPB Analyst: Tlomas Betlach Senate Sub: Huppenthal

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTMATE

72-O 72.O 107.0 89.0 90.0

2,531,300 2,791,496 3,g51,4010 3,260,g00 3,255,ó00

480,900 62E,ffi 1,062,500 n3,2oo 774,2A0

t28,2û
23,000
18,3@

462,800
26,700

r5,300
2,493,3æ

2,508,600

6,l?9,800

320,900
35,2æ
33,100

294,5û
41,700

0

4,t45,200

385,300
40,E00
38,ó00

725,200
77,700

292,8æ
38,800
34,¿100

309,100
4t,700

292,9æ
28,600
21,3æ

313,000
24,tæ

0
0

0
0

00
00
00

4,750,800 4,709,600

0

6,1E1,500

6,t79,E00 4,145,2W 6,lEl,5oo 4,750,800 4,709,6æt0,593,4(n 10,70I,100 1t,759,500

t6,Tt3.2æ 14,846,300 t7,94l,ooo 4,750,800 tó,469,100

REQUEST OSPB JLBC
996

relatio¡ts
hogrs¡n

afirtnative
Description

actton
Thc

ard
Special

l"gol
Suppon
úLts¡.s&aãúE

Group indudes thc following functiotts: audü and arclysLs corfunantty

Change in Funding Srrnmary: FY 1995 to FY t996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Cha¡ee

Other Funds t3.6%

DOT - 14



Joint Budset Committee - fÏscal Year 1996 - Analvsis and Recommend¡tions

Ff Ug6 - JI'BC StaffReconnended Choryes trom Ff ß95

Stsndsrd Cheng€s

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Mahtains a' l-5% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Retes

- Rent

- llimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

Trevel - In Stste
(10,200) oF

Reflecß a decrease of $(l0,2OO) to adjust to achnl expenditures. The Executive does not addrcss this issuc.

Travel - Out of Stete (13'100) OF

n"n*" "-¿*r.""" 
of $( 13 , l0o) to adjust to actual expeuditures. The Executive does not address this issuc'

New Equipment r ,-----, ^^--..r^- r-. 
26'900 OF

Reflects an increase of $26,900 for one-time office equipment and pcrsonal computers-^including $24'lm for capitalizcd

equipment and $2,g00 t- iä"*.p¡trrized equipmeut. Th; Executive recommends $41,700 for capitalized equipment'

1142,500 OF
of $90ó, l(Ð for Personal Services, $236,900
ces, $3,ó(X) for Travel - In State, $1,300 for

Support Group where it is eliminated'

(695,200) oF

Support Group where it ie çliminated'

*++

JLBC Sølf Reconnended Fonnat - Modifid L'ump Sum by Program

s 4E,000 0F
(15,600) oF
21,700 oF
3,400 oF

(¿14,000) OF

DOT - 15



Joint

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional/Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of St¡te
Other Operating Expeod itures
Equipment

All Other Operaring Subroral

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Highway Mainteoance
Radio Communicalions
Traffic Control Waruing Device

Special ltem Subrotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTIND SOIJR,CE

Other Appropria¡ed Fuods
Other Noo-Appropriued Fuods

TOTAL. ALL SOIJRCES

Committee - fTscal Year 1996 - Anelysis and Recommendations

House Sub: \ileiers
Scnate Sub: Huppenthal

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

973,500
676,100
49,500

4,903,500
,+00,000

7,708,700 7,'727,W 7,ó4l,to0 5,981,900 6,9O2,6n

38,703,900 42,605,2W 4,236,3W 38,393,300 38,315,E00

DEPT: Department of Transportation
PROG: Highways

JLBC A¡dyst: Bob Hull
OSPB Analy*: Thomas Betlach

I,E34.0 875.0 E63.0 801.0 776.O

25,537,1û 2t,u6,7æ 2E,681,800 25,950,2æ 25,t53,2ú

5,458,000 6,831,500 7,gl3, e} 
. ó,¿lól,2OO ó,2ó0,000

24,1O0
&2,W
50,300

6,169,700
823,ó00

65,224,5ú
40.3.7æ

0

104,332,000
1E2,956,500

3,500
849,900
49,500

6,000,500
823,600

0
4r7,100

50,000

43,0723æ
t76,8'7t,m

3,500
849,900
49,500

5,914,600
8æ,600

0
417,100

0

4,653,ffi
194,947,100

3,500
700,.100
49,500

4,828,500
z!00,000

0
4t7,t00

0

0
,+05,900

0

65,628,2æ 467,tW 417,100 417,t00 405,900

104,332,000 43,072,3æ 4,653,û0 38,810,¿100 38,721,7æ

38,810,400 39,721,.1,00
t94,947,tæ

287,2t8,500 2t9,943,7æ 239,600,500 38,810,400 233,668,E00

REQT.JEST OSPB JLBC

hogram
corrstntction of

Desc¡i
Iteú,
ption

highwoys
The

.for thc
Highways

støte
Divkion

highway
tt

systenL
respotsible .fo, the loøtian design right-of-wøy acguisition and

Change in Funding Srmrmary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Other Funds I %4

DOT - 16



Fy 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconmendeil Chntges fum Ff ß95

Stsnderd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 3 % Vacancy Rate

- ERE Retes

- llimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

Joint

dcpartment. The Exccutivc concu¡'ls.

Budeet Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 Budeet - AnalYsis and R'ecdmmendations

S ¿tE2,200 OF
146,500 OF
179,200 OF

(916,t00) oF

(107,t00) oF
ch includes decreascs of $(E22'500) for Personal Services'

el-[n State, $(25,0m) for Other Operating Expenditures'

This decreases the number of FTE positions in the righþ
tra¡rsfers x)% of the rcduction to Professional and outside

dress this issue.

Redio Communicstiors 
(ll'200) OF

Reflects a decrease o¡ $(t t,Zm) to a just the special line iæm to the average actu¡l expenditures for the last 3 fiscal yeers'

The Executive does not address this issue'

New Equipment ---:-- ^-r .., 
435'500 OF

Reflects ar¡ increase of $435,500 for office equipment, personal comPuters, copiers, and larious 
shop and test equipment'

including $400,000 for capitalized equipmenr Lå ¡¡s,sm for non<apitalized equipment' The Executive concun¡'

(25t,000) oF

e Executive concurs'

(55t,400) oF
Personal Services;
FTE Positions (10
the Administrative

concurs.

(3,691,t00) oF

derd Changcs'

Traff¡c Control lVarning lÞvice . ê , 
(50'000) OF

Rcflects a dccrcasc of 3(50,000) for this ooc-timc spccial linc item which was to fund a oon-traffic controllcd test by the

*tt¡t

DOT - 17



Joint ve Committee - Fïscal Year 1996 - Arulysis and

JLBC st4ff Recorunended Fotmat - Modified L'mp Sum by pr,ogram

JLBC Staff Recommended Foottotcs

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

- The JLBC steff rÞcommends deleting the one-timefoohote_requiring the department to conduct and rcport on a test ofa traffic control warning device for intersection lights tt"t nÃË-"-Ër with'a-jreei ri*t for a few seconds before thelight changes to amber.

- The JLBC steff recommends deleting the one-time footnote requiring the department to report on its highways divisionorganization chart and personnel.

DOT - t8



Joint Les¡slative Budget Commitúee - Ffscal Year 1996 Budset - Analysis and R'ecornmendations

DEPT: Departmentof Transportation
PROG: Highway Maintenance

JLBC Andyst: Bob Hull
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

House Sub: Vy'eiers

Seuate Sub: Huppenthal

JLBCOSPB
FY 1996

REQI.JESTDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BIJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPendiores

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - lo St¡te
Travcl - Out of St¡te
Other Operaring Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Opera¡ing Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Central Maintenance
Cootract Mai¡teoance
Materia,ls
Equipment Rentals

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOIJRCE

Otber Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOTJRCES

0.0 937.0 984.0 933.0 933'0

o 20,664,900 21,973,æ0 20,829,600 20'829'600

0 5,994,900 ó,062,4(n 6,17'l'700 6'19l'100

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

ó8,000
339,100

0
l,719,600

90,000

I,740,900
I 1,321,400
12,93ó,900
16,088,100

O 2,216,'læ 3,429,2û 2,138,¿100 2'048'z+00

0 28,E7ó,500 31,¿165'000 29't45'7OO 29'069'100

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

29,000
340,100

5,000
2,4Á.5,500

589,600

I,7¿10,900
12,836,100
13,520,200
16,345,200

19,000
339,100

0
I,690,300

90,000

1,2s,000
9,535,200

12,526,900
t5,938,100

19,000
339,100

0
I,690,300

0

t,264,000
9,531,800

12,526,9OO
15,938,100

0 42,087,300 4,4ø,2,m 39.2&'2æ 39'260'800

0 70,963,E00 75'gO7,m ó8'409,900 68'329'900

0 70,963'E0O 75'90?,¿100 68"109'900 ó8'329'900

0 ?0,963,E0O 75,9O7,4û 68'/tæ'900 68'329'900

hogram Description - Highwøy Maiatena ncc Lr respotsible for the t ulnqptneü

Ðste/'L

atú nai¡teu¡tce of the state highwoy

Chsnge in Funding SummerY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanse % Chanee

%FundsOther

DOT - 19



Joint ve Budget Committee - FTscal Year t996

Fy 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconmendcd Changes fmm Ff U9S

Ståndard Chang€s

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Elimin¿t¡on of One-time Capital and Non-Caþital Equipment

- Analysis and Recommendations

s 355,300 ()F
It4,l00 oF
(90,000) oF'

Organizational Reelignment

Executive Dowrrsizing

,f*t

JLBC SafÍ Recommended Format - Modified Lump Sum by Program Qhe reconunznded format will allow bener tackingof eqendinres.)

JLBC Søtf Recomme¡tded Fooþtotcs

Deletion of Prior Year Foornoæs

DOT-æ



Ioint Lesislative Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Department of Traosportation
PROG: Aeronautics

JLBC Analyst: Bob Hull
OSPB Analy*: Thomas Betlach

Housc Sub: lveicrs
Seaate Sub: Huppenthal

JLBCOSPBDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPER,ATING BIJIrcET

Personal Services

Employee Relaæd ExPenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operaring ExPenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE TTEMS

Reimbursement to HighwaY Fund

Special Item Subtotd

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOI.JRCE

Other Appropri¡ted Funds

Federal Fuods

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTMATE

33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0 33.0

718,300 814,800 868,4q) 825,900 826,240

184,8ü) 224,Oæ 254,000 231,600 231,600

12,900
24,m
9,700

355,100
13,900

5E,600
29pû
14,499

419,ü)0
15,000

58,600
29,9æ
14,49¡

480,ó00
3E,500

45,0(X)
29,9û
14,400

42t,6æ
æ,500

58,ó00
29,9æ
I1,000

423,2æ
3,000

416,000 536,900 622,W fi4,m 525,7û

l,3l9,l0o 1,575,7æ 1,74,4Ñ 1,591,900 1,583'500

9,lOO 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

9,100 30,000 30,(n0 30,000 30'000

1,32t,2æ 1,605,?00 1,774,m l,ó21,900 1,613,500

1,328,2001,ó05,7001,T14,4 f 1'ó2t'9001'613,500
I07JOO 2,tlo,o(x) l'96O,O(x) 1,960,ü10

1,435,700 4,415,?00 3'ß4,m 1,621,900 3,573'500

hogrsm Description - The Aeronautiæ DivLçbn registen atú licrzlrsies all gavral aUtøn
adrãnisterc the airpor-ts devvlopment Yant arú airpns Iæn Progams' atd operates thc Grand

Airport.

aircrøfi in tlæ state,
Canyon Natbrul Park

Chenge in FundirE SrmtmerY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanec % Chanee

o.5%FundsOther

DOT - 2l



Joint Budce Committee - trTsc¡t Year 1996 - Analysis and Recommendations

Fy 1996 - ILBC Staff Recotruncndcd Ctwryes lrom FI I99S

Standård Chenges

- A¡nualization of April lÐ5 pay Adjustment

- þ:y Savings - Mai¡tains a I % Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Eliminsgion of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

Travel - Out of Stete
Reflects a decrease of $(3,¿loo) to adjust to actual expendirures. Tbe Executive does not address this issue.

Naz Equipment
Reflects * io"ro". of $4,6.þ for-repracement of co'puter printers and typewriters, incrudi¡g $3,000 ,.. Xff rSequipment and $l,6OO for non-capitalized equipment. ne gxocüt¡ve roo__"ãà" $æ,stiOj¡cluding funding for I vehicle.

*++

JLBC SøfJ Reconmended Fo¡mat - Modificd [,'mp Sum by program

s 14,100 oF
(900) oF

5,t00 oF
2,600 oF

(15,000) oF

(3,400) oF

DOT - 22



Joint Budset Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 Budeet - A¡ralvsis end Rec¡immendatiorc

DEPT: Department of Transportation
PROG: Motor Vehicle Division

DESCRIPTION

Full Timc Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related ExPenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of StÂte

Other Operaring ExPeuditures
Equipment

All Other Opersting Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Liceose Plates a¡d Tabs

Medical Advisory Board

Enterprise @rivers License/Title)
Mandaory l¡sura¡ce Enforcemen

Abandoned Vehicle Fund
Mobile Home Administration

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOTjRCE

Other Appropnared Fu¡ds
Otbcr Non-ApproPriatcd Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOIJR,CES

JLBC Analyst: Bob Hull
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

House Sub: rüeiers

Senate Sub: Huppeuthal

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMATE

684.5 676.0 684.0 931-0 ó58'0

15,42g,m 14,700,600 16,342,7æ 19,8ó4,300 14'341'000

4,065,300 4,298,800 4,650,300 5,909,000 4'356'700

4,t57,6æ 4,147,500 6,028,500 7,629'5W 4'791'ß0

23,652,3û 23,1¿ló,900 27,021,5OO 33,402'800 23'489'100

505,400
259,fi)O

14,2æ
3,329,7æ

49,300

I ,2ó I ,500
72.900

1,752,000
525,100

42,5æ
o

345,3ü)
303,4¡tg

10,000
3,43E,800

50,000

1,275,300
79,700

t0,000,000
0

45,800
I15,200

345,300
312,t00

10,000
4,247,1æ
l,l l3,3oo

623,2æ
539,000

10,800
6,356,500

100,000

343,2æ
302,000

10,000
4,035,100

l0r,l00

t,275,300
78,200

3,500,000
0

45,E00
I17,600

r,275,3W
80,800

9,320,000
0

45,800
I r3,900

t,275,300
80,900

7,200,000
0

45,800
l17,300

3,654,q)O I1,516,0ü) 10'835'800 8,719'300 5'01ó'900

27,306,300 34,662,9æ 37,E57,300 42'l22,l$ 2E'50ó'000

27,306,3W y,662'gæ 3?,E57'300 42'122'læ 28'50ó'000

13,45E,¿100f¡,2¿¡,OOOl4,Oló,4(n14'01ó'¿100
&,7Ø.7æ 4t,'lOó'5OO 5l,E?3,700 42'122'læ 42'522'4æ

JLBCOSPBR.EQIJEST

Description
tsstulncethcthroughSULICtlvwithinoperationsvuhianlarregulates

Iicenses.an¿
DivßionVehide

registrations
MotorThe

PeùnttsvanolLsofconnol
hogrsm
ond

Change in Funding SunmarY: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanse

%17.156FundsOther

DOT - 23



Joint ve Com¡nittee - FÏscel Year 1996 - Analysis and Recommendations

FI 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconnendcd Changes lrom FI t99S

Stsndsrd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment

- Y:t"_"y Savings - Maintains a 3% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rate.s

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non_Capital Equipment

Nerv Equipment
109'o0o for personal computers, printers, modems, copl-i¡c m¡chinqs, and rypewrit*:'#i"dgi
equipment and $7,90o for non-capir.elizÊd equipment. "TË E-;ìtive recommends glü),üþ for

$ 255,100 0F
(4,300) oF

170,200 ()F
500 ()F

(52,300) OF

DOT -24



Joint LesislatÍve Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 Budget - An¡lysis and Recommendatio¡ts

st¡ation for outof-state residents.
1996. This is an advantage from
lÐ7 due to either additional cost

r FY 1996 is rePortedlY to rePlace

22 timited FTE positions currently working on Enterprise. The 22 FTE positions would then rePortedly be elimrnated for FY

lÐ7. It is not clear why Z2limited FTEþsitions ihould be replaced by 22 regular FTE positions for I fiscal year.

Digitel Drivers License ó00'(n0 OF

RJflects an increase of 
-$OOO,OOO 

to contract for a system of instant issue drivers licenses with digital images to replace the

currpnt 
' Current equiPmrcnt is old

and the I of the EnterPrise drivers

license ociated with instant issue

drivers

Organization Realignment , î õ.^^ 
(29'700) OF

Reflects decreases or ti) rrg position and g(29,700), which includes decreases of $(23,00o) for Personal Services and

$(6,700) for Employee-ftelated'Expendiruras.'The í frg data processing position and its satery are transfer¡ed to the

nàminiítrat¡v" S.*í"o Division to consolidate like functions. The Executive concuß.

Executive Downsizing (702'600) OF

Reflects a decrease or itz) FTE positions and g(702,6o), which includes decreases of (17) FTE positions and $(505,6o0) for

driver improvement and $(197,000) for Sa

of individuals whose drivers license has

establishes the general requirement for zuch investigations'

by training and using front-line field personnel rather than

FTE positions and $(ó93,30O).

Base A{iustment
Reflects a decresse of $(2,800) in
Travel - Out of State and $(2'000)
addrcss this issue.

(2,E00) oF
the Medic¡t Advisory Board Special Line ltem, which includes decreases of $(800) for

f* Oth", Operating Expenditurå to adjust to actr¡al expenditurcs. The Executive dqes not

*+t

JLBC Snif Recommend¿d Formal - Modiñcd ['ump Sum by Program

JLBC Sutf Reconme¡tded Fooaøtes

Mod 
to the S
ves and

DEPARTMENT'S CURRENT ÊSTIMATE FOR CO

REGISTRATION, DRIVERS UCENSE.) AND ENHAN
sEcrroN DEscRIBINc THE REAsoÑs FoR ANY DELAY IN coMPLETINc EACH MAJOR ASPECT AND

ENHANCEMENT OF ENTERPRJSE, ANY MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS AND PROBLEMS DURING THE

pREV¡OUS eUARTER, AND AI.IY OTHER INFORMATION NECESSARY TO ACCURATELY PORTRAY TI{E

CITRRENT STATUS OF ENTERPRJ SE: øhe pufpose of the new language is to løve the dewrþncnt provide more

complete stan s rePorts on ùtterprise than hos ocanned tfusfar')

Delaion of Prior Year Footnotes

- The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the one-time ¡os¡¡ rte reverting monies ¡¡¿ sliminating FTE positions if legislation

subjecting Mobile Home Administra-tion expcnditures to appropriatioo hed not becn enacted'

- Tbe I-BC Staff recommends deleting the footnotc exempting the appropriation for the Enærprise Project from lapsing'

DOT. ã



- The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote rcquiring future
9ffset by savings or increased ¡evenue attribut¡ble toEnteforise.
improvenænæ portion of Enterprise qceedd $16,7æ m ¡n ff t
of Fl 1995, FY 1996 and FY 1997.)

New Footnotes

- Prior to expending !3'5!0,-m for Enterprise, ADOT shall submit a project plan for completing the enÞrprise projectto the Joint l.egislative Budget Comnittee for review.

üIpr Issucs Jor Legislative Consídctutíon

- Project SUM
The division hes not attained the
appropriated budget, due largely t
vehicle registration. The division
currcnt rate of expenditure, it will exc€€d its perso
The department has requested that g552,gOO of perso
and Transportation pl¡nning Division to tbe Motor V
SLIM decreases and $38,500 of excess pe¡sqnel Se
personnel position changes. This would onty add
in Personal Services, and does not addrqss Ãt all
positions' The JLBC Staff recomm:{t 9"t the depatment scek to ¡ddress both the division,s overege of FTEpositions and its sbortfall of personal Services .oo"y simultaneously.

trüäi
bur srarting in Fy 1997. 

Non-Appropriat"dFund" Report: Roommen¿"tions to tÏffiinä

DOT - 26



-Ioint Lecislative Budset Committee - Flscal Year 1996 Budset - An¡lysis and Recommendetio¡rs

DEPT: Department of Transportation
PROG: Public Tra¡sit

JLBC Analy*: Bob Hull
OSPB Anatyst: Thomas Betl¡ch

Housc Sub: lVcicrs
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

JLBCOSPBREQI.JESTDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Positions

OPER,ATING BI.]IrcET

Persooal Serviccs

Employee Related ExPenditures

Travel - ln State

Other Operatin g ExPenditures

All Otber Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Other Transit Plnnni¡g

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOIJRCE

General Fuod
Other Appropriated Funds

3.0 2.O 2.O 2-0 2-O

FY 1994
ACTUAL

ó9,300

16,000

200
2,000

2,2æ

E7,500

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

43,800

12,E00

600
1,500

2,r00

58,700

75,500
o

41,700

13,500

600
1,500

2,tú

57,300

74,100
0

41,700

12,800

2,2æ

5ó,700

73,500
0

42,&O

12,900

600
I,600

2,2ú

57,500

ó00
600

8,300 16,800 16,800 16'800 ló't00

8,300 16,800 ló'800 16,800 16'800

95,EOO 75,500 74,lOO 73,500 743AO

74,3æ56,500
39,300 0

TOTAL. ALL SOI.JRCES

Ff ß96 - II'BC Stalf Reconmendcd Changes from Ff ß95

Stsndsrd Cheng€s

- Annualiz¡tion of April 1995 Pay Adjustmcnt

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

95,E00 75,500 74,100 73'500 74,3û

IOO GF
3OO GF
IOO GF

s

6(b) elderly
sefwce

Inchded
.fo,

soci¿l

å4sir.
fun¿r

and
(2)I

statewide

bdizs

cton
Seaion

publicrural

setwces
Federal

of

lo
benertß.

ctræs;
rvrr¿îy

training

a
ntral

Crroltty

tn
and

4û

æorditøtes
sefwc¿s

pla.nning
potential

Ùansit
DivLsion

t¡ansit
púIic

Transi¡

denonsÛating
tec*øiøl

general
fuIic

-for

projeas

The

fun¿rE

transi¡

I
îansPort{rtØn;

urban

Seaion
Description

and
lwdiæpped

Federal
hogram

atenctes;

are
an¿

Cherge in Funding Srmrmary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Cba¡ee

General Fund %1.6

DOT.N



Joint ve Budget Committee - ffscal Year 1996 and Recommend¡tiors

Bese A(irstsnmt
lefl¡cts i ¡tz,¿ool decreasc to adjust to actr¡¡l sataries, which includes decreases- 9f$(2,100) for personal t"*t"*kffàS]for Employee Related Expenditure.s. The Executive recommends a decreasc or $(3,i00). '

*'F*

JLBC Suff Recommcndcd Fotmat - Modified llmp sum by Program (The reconmcnded fornat will allow bener na&ingof qenditures-)

JLBC Staff Recommcndcd Foonous

Standard Footnotes

- Excluding rnatching frTd *quryments, any reimbursement for expenditurc of the state General Fund monies shall bedeposited in the state General Fund.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

- The JLBC Staff recommends deleting tbe one-time footnote climinating I FTE position and revefing $41,1ü) to the AirQruility Fund.

DOT - 28



C
N

F
I

)-l
E

-(
-U

)
úfrl
Þ

l
z)



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 Budget - Analysis and Recommmdations

DEPT: Arizona Board of Regents JLBC Andy*: Brucc Groll
OSPB Analyst: A¡¡e Ba¡ton

Housc Sub: H¡¡t
Scnate Sub: Chcsley

JLBCOSPB
FY t99ó

REOUESTDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positio¡s

OPERATING BIjDGET

Perrcoal Services

Employee Re lated Expenditurcr

P rofessiooal/Outside Se rv ices

Travel - I¡ St¡tc
Other Ope ratrn g Erpeoditurer
Equipoeot

All Other Opcrali¡g Subtotal

OPER,ATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Wiche I¡terstate OfF¡ce

Wicbe Sn¡dent Subsidy
Course Equiva.lencY Guide
Student Fin. Aid Trust Fund
St¿te Student Incentive Grants
A¡ea Health Educatioo Centers

Arizona Teachers l¡centive Program

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOI]RCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

2t.t 2r.t 2t.r 28.t 2t.l

I,r52,800 l,20l,tæ 1,292,2æ 1,219,7m l:07Jæ

222,3æ 2¡14,800 274,W 251,70() 259,300

329,2æ 245,6æ 261,2ú

l,?04,300 1,692,2ú l,tn,m

FY 1994
ACTUAL

33J00
2,5æ

2t9,2m
4.0æ

FY t995
ESTIMATE

45,9æ
t,óü)

t9l,ræ
0

79,000
2,008,4(X)

13,200
1,204,6(X)
I,220,800
l,l5o,2oo

95,000

45,900
l4Jm

20r,000
0

79,(x)0
2,210,9(þ

0
1,526,100

0
2,7ú,50O

95,000

45,9æ
t,óæ

2t2,ffi
0

257.1æ

t,728J00

79,ü)0
2,494,3æ

0
1,526,100

0
1,850,200

95,000

'1,773,1OO

45,9(X)
t,600

I96Jæ
0

250,t0()

I,7t7,600

79,ü)0
2,210,9æ

0
1,526,100

0
0

95,000

5,62E,600
894,600
659,800

75,000
1,96t,300

13,200
1,166,800
I,220,800

887,700
95,(n0

5,426,E00 5,'l7l,2OO 6,617,500 6,044,600 3,911,000

7,131,100 7,ß3,4AA 8,444,900 7,773,1û 5,62E,600

7,131,100 7,M3,446 8,W,9OO
2,382,ffi 2,361,100 E94,600

2,135,000 2,418,7æ 659,800

11,gE,500 12,243,2æ 9,999,300 7,773,1æ 7,183,(X)0

uNv- l



Joint ve Budget Cornmittee - trIscal Year 1996 - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: A¡izona Boa¡d of Regents
PROG: Regents Staff and WICHE

Ff 1996 - ILBC Statf Reconmendcd Changes lmm Ff I99S

Ståndård Cherges

- Annu¡liz¡tion of April 1995 pry Adjustnrcnr

- Y:1rt"y Savings - Adjusæ ro r t g5 Vacancy Raæ

- ERE Retes

- Risk Managcmeol

- Rent

3 20,400 GF
(14,t00) cF
t4,600 GF
2,500 GF
2,700 GF

I.CHE Stude¡rt Subsidy

pants T fluiTdJo practice in A¡izona one year for each year
on their beharf prus interest. The folrowing tabre sbows the

MCIIE hofessional Studmt Exchange hogram
Projected Student participation UV Statã

Academic Year lÐ5-96

Field of Studv

Dentistry 3
Occupational Therapy
Optometry
Osteopathy
Veterinary Medicine I

Total

C¿lifornia
Pr¡blic Private

Oregon
h¡blic Private

5

2

7

Washineton
h¡blic Private Total

36
9

1l
t6
68

4
a

l6

5
8

)
6

8
56

J l1 -66 J _A _g

9

l5J I t&
r I $202,500 increase ûo fully fund l¿l0 student subsidies,
rcquested by the board for wIcHE Student Financial Aiá

rogrem and l0 new student zubsidies for physician's Assisr.nts

Student tr'inencisl Aid Trrst Fund

quatfiætionsJor

and
The
an¿

all

Agency
.fro
board ako

establLçhcs
Description

adopts
Non-Appropriated

Thc
annicwla

Furdç.
personnel

børd

rules
awarú

torEnLt

an¿

the
degrees

3

controls

state

the
presc'ribes

univenitics

university ftunæs

ap¡nints

and

presidcats
adnjsçion

of
of

the
aII

qenditu¡es
students
iacluding

10

unwerstttcs
the

Jefs

bonding

thc
unwerstlùes.

budget

l¡,ition

Change in Funding Srrrnmary:

Geoeral Fund

FY 1995 ro FY t996 JLBC
S Chense % Cha¡¡pe

%

L,NV - 2



-Ioint Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

Course Equivalency Guide (CEG) (13¿00) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a $(13,200) reduction to facilit¡te the trrnsfer of responsibility and funding for CEG to the

Commission for Postsecondary Educ¡tion, which became I separate agency after July 15, 1995; funds for CEG were initially
appropriated to the Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR). The Exccutive concuns.

State Student Ince¡rtive Grant (SSIG) (1,220,t00) GF
The JLBC Staff recomrnends a $( I ,220,0m) reduction to facilit¿te the transfcr of responsibility and stetc appropriatcd mstching
funds for SSIG to thc Commission for Postsccondary Educ¡tion. which becr¡rp ¡ scpsrstc sgency eftcr July 15, 1995: funds
for SSIG werc initially approprialed to ABOR. Thc Exccutive concur3.

Area Health Edr¡cation Centers (AHEC) (l'15(1,200) GF
The JLBC Staff rpcommends no General Fund monies for AHEC. Thc AHEC systcm is r fedcnlly creeted program that

provided initial funding to the stetcs to est¡blish regionel bc¡lth educ¡tion ccntcrs throughout the U.S.. including Arizoo¡.
Subsequently, opcrating cosß for con¡inuation of AHEC progrrms h¡vc bccn transferrçd to thc st¡tes. Arizon¡'s AI{EC
system comp.is.s 5 ccnters end a projcct officc which, in conjunction with hc¡lth scie¡cc scbools, link runl and mcdicelly

underserved co mmuni tics wi th hcal th pro fcssions.

The JLBC Steff furthcr recommcnds th¡t. sincc thc fcdcnl tovcmmcnt crç¡tcd thc AHEC Progrsm, the fcdenl governnrcol

provide thc nccessary funding for continu¡ncc of AHEC Progrr¡n opcntioor-

Atso, it should bc notcd that so¡ne of the ¡ctivities of the Arizoo¡ Hcdth Eluc¡tioo Ccoæ¡- perticulerly thocc pcrtrining
to rural rotations-willbc caricd out under the Runl Rol¡tion lcgislatioo, [¡w¡ 199{, ChsPter 257 (H.8. 2392), bcginning

in fiscal ycar 1997. Thc new law m¡ndates clinic¡l runl rotations for UA-Hc¡ltb Scienccs Ccnter mcdicrl and pherrnrcy

students, residents in prirnery care disciplines ¡¡¡d nursc prectitioners. Tbe number of ma¡¡d¡tcd rot¡tions in the ñrst ycar is

estim¡ted to be 2(X) students and rcsidents.

The Executive recommcnds ¿ $7ü),000 increasc for Arizona Hcelth Education Ccnters.

¡¡li

JLBC SnfJ Recommended Fonrut - Operating [.ump Sum with Sp€cial Line ltems by Ngency

JLBC Søff Recommcnded Foottlotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

- The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote conceraing
Grants (SSIG) program. The SSIG Program is administered
which became a separate agency after July 15, 1995'

Other Issues Jor lzgíslativc Consideration

the $ 1,220,80O appropriated for the State Student lncentive
by the A¡izona Commission for Postsecondary Elucation,

- Auditor General Rccommer¡dations
The Auditor General concluded in the recently
Experience, "Arizona's universities need to do mo

students who enroll in Arizo
cular concern is the fact that, compared to other universities, too few of A¡izona's top
ition, those students who do graduate often need morp than the traditional 4 years to do

so. Only about l7% of students starting as full-time f¡s5hmen graduate in 4 years.'

Specifically, the study found that only 16.7 % of students entering Arizona's public "niversities in 1985 as first-time,
full+ime freshmen graduated in 4 years or less and, cumulatively, M.9% graduated in 6 years or less:

LJÌ.IV - 3



Joint ve Budget Committee - FÏscal Year

Starting
Number

of Students

3,762
t,662
3.699

1996

Percent
Gradrntiqg In

4

- Analysis and Recommendatiors

Crmluletive Percent
Greduating Ln

6 Years or Lessor

45.9
37.t
47.4

Stetryide 9,123 t6.7 4.9
Morcover. the Auditor Gencrat recomrnended th¡t.
graduation. thc universities must continue to lncreasc
even ¡rx)Fe important. the universities nccd ùo bccomc
notable exccptions. rneny edministrators and faculty simp
as ¡ result, ri¡y not give studcnt nccds the priority thj

ASU
NAU

U of A

t4.3
22.5
16.7

FY t996
OSPB

FY t9e6
JLBC

FY 1995 Gcncral Fund Appropriarion

Adjustrncnt:

Collections Fund Adjustment

General Fund Adjustment

FY 1996 General Fund Totel

fsrr.0ó5.600 $58 t.065.600

Annualization of April 1995 páy Adjustmcnt
ERE Rate Adjustment
Vacancy Savings @ 3% yac:iûcy Rate
Risk Management Charges

-Enrollment 
Growth (l,S7Z Srudent FTE's)

UA Tra¡rsfer of Exercise Sciences
Americans with Disabilities Act
Alternative Fuels - Maricopa County Only
Library Acquisitions
Postage and Utiliry Inflation
One-time Development Cost - {g(J-Fqet
Enrollment Management - ASU-F-st
Decision Package for HSC Ubrary/I-earning
Regents - SSIG/CEG Transfer

- WICHE Subsidies
- Financial Aid Trust Fund
- Rent
- A¡ea Heelth Education Centers

Total Adjustment

s 8,4ó2,000
1,624,3æ

(2,¿t65,80O)
2,g5g,g(x)
5,562,9(x)

{-
l,lo7,g00

379,ü)0
1,007,(x)o

922,5û
(580,000)
579,800
499,9(x)

(1,235,10o)
495,900
321,500

g,(x)0

$ 8,207,500
2,67t,8æ

(1,365,¿tOO)

2,859,900
5,531,6(X)

(4,000)
I,133,100

259,2ú
1,295,000

{-
(580,000)

{-
{-

(1,234,000)
202,5æ
321,5æ

2,7ú
ll.l50-znl

$ 20,239,5@

(6-077 7m\

$ 14.161.800

F()R UMVERS]TY SYSTEMADJUSTI}TENTSUMMARY OF RECO IIIIITENDED

UNV-4



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - F-rscal Year 19!16 Budget - Analysis and Recommmdatiors

DEPT: Arizona St¡te University - Msin Canpus JLBC Analyc: L¡clGroll
OSPB Analyc: A¡ne Balon

Hor¡se Sub: H¡rt
Scnatc Sub: Cbcslcy

JLBCOSPB
FY r99ó

REQUESTDESCRIPTION
FY ¡994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMATE

Full Time Equivaleot Position¡ 4,898.0 5,110.0 s,,l0l.t 5,1t0.5 5,180.ó

OPER,ATING BIJDGET

Persooal Services t55.535,200 ¡76,97ó.000

34.333,300

201.353.000 t il,ó31 J00 ¡ t4.630,700

Employee Related Expcndirures 29,346,t00 ¿to,214,700 3ó.113,900 3ó,570,900

Professional/Outside Sc rvrce¡
Travel - I¡ St¡te
Travel - Out of Sure
Library Acquisitious
Other Operaring Expeoditures
Equipmcot

All Other Ope rating Suhot¡I

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Special ltem Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY F[]ND SOI.JRCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOT.JRCES

3,ó74.300
e2,@

1,40ó,50()
4.iló.300

3ó,56ó,100
t,902,t(x)

l8/-,324,7W
56,014,600
33,838,000

I16,14ó,000

l.ó74,700
390,ó00
t70,100

5,792,t00
34,859,40()
I I,933,000

23.5,2t5,400
67,884,800
36,602,000

139,227,W0

t,543,600
388.000
745.r00

5J6t,tm
35,4¡ r.0æ
9,3ó9,ó00

I,543,700
356,600
T16,ffi

5,692,t00
35,¿13ó,500
9,262,m

206,385,400
67,884,800
36,602,000

139,227,ffi

5,242.m
33,875,600
t,77t,300

198,293,900
66,41E,800
35,192,000

132,56E,000

.2r0.700
343,¡00
745,100

¡

Enrollmeot Growtb Managemeot
Cóllections Fund

55,458,000 50,194,t00 55J20,600 53,02ó,100 53'0óE'600

2¿!0,339,300 2ót,5O4,IOO 297,0EE,300 270,'fn 3W 274'270,2æ

002,803,30000
0 3,208,ó00 3,208,600 0 0

0 3,208,ó00 6,01 I ,900 0 0

240,339,3û 2æ,712,7ú 303,100,200 270,771,3æ 274,270'200

202,E86,500
67,884,800

390,323,300 432,472,700 478,929,200 270'771,3N 450'(Þ9'200

UNV-5



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee - FÏscal Year 1996

DEPT: Arizona Srate University - Main Campus

Fy 1996 - ILBC Statf Recowncnded Changes fiom Fl I99S

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustmenr

- Y:=t"y Savings - Maintains a 3% Vacancy Rarc
- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- University Collections Fund

Budget - Analvsis and Recommendatiorrs

f OF
OF
OF
OF
OF

4-
{Þ
4-
{,-

$2,947,500 GF
041,300) cF

t,292,300 GF
1,364,000 GF

(1,4ó6,000) GF,ffir0úI
Enrollment Growth

Americe¡s with Disabilities Act

Alternst¡ve Fuels

Library Acquisitiors

8&t,
Arko¡ø
Agency

Protrams
Downtown

to
Bærd of

Center tn

Description
Regents.

approximotely
Phoenix

lls
42

a
m

&tablLihe¿ tn I
Research I

students
ctt

by
degree

thc

the

Gcncr¡l Fund

Othcr Appropriatcd Funds

Se ,5m

Change in Funding SummarT:

3.6%
Total Funds

UNV .6



Joint læsislative Budget Committee - FTscal Year 1996 Budget - Analysis end Recommendatio¡s

Instn¡ction Enhencement {Þ GF
The university revised its FY 1995 state operating budgct (expcnditure autbority) for ¡n i¡creesc of $3,2)8,6(X) and 7O FTE
faculty positions, with an additional tuition and fce r€venues of $3,208,ó0. The JLBC Staff recommend¡tion provides thc

line item adjustments to reflect the FY 1995 reviscd budgct. Tbe Executive recomrnendation docs notþrovide thc reviscd linc
item amounts for both FY 1995 and FY lÐ6.

taa

JLBC Sulf Recommended Fontat - L.ump Sum by Agcncy

|LBC Sufl Reconmendcd Foonoes

Snnd¿rd Footnorcs

- Any unencumbcred balanccs remaining in the collections ¡ccount on Juoc 30, 1995, ¡nd dl collcctions rcccived by thc

unirersiry during thc fisc¡l ycar, whenpaid into thc St,¡þ Tr€tsuty, arc appropriatcd for oPcnting expendin'res, 
"T¡t"l

outlay and fixJ charges. 
- 

Earnings on stata lands ind inærest on thc investmcnt of tbc pcrman*! lT¿ ñ¡nds ¡¡e
ioo sh¡ll bc expendcd
depositcd in thc Stræ

çpropriatod for the

- The appropriated monics arÊ not !o be uscd for scbolerships-

Other Issues Jor Legidative Consid¿tttion

- Collections Fund
With the Arizona Board of Regents' approval,

$3,208,600 Collections Fund increase ar¡d the in
for the current fiscal year as well as

revised budget ,"qu*ti for FY 1995 authority for FY 1996. Thc JLBC Staff

,..o.-"ndition Ëflects the revised b llections Fund increase of $1,466,0ü) from

the revised Fy 1995 totel of $6ó,4IE,E0O to FY 1996 total of $67,884,8ü). However, the Executive

recommendation reflects a g4,674,6ü) Collections Fund increase from the originat FY 1995 total of $63,210,200

to Fy 1996 total of $67,884,800. This difference me¡ns that the Executive recommendation does not include thc

$3,208,ó00 and 70 FTE positions for the incfeased expenditure authority for both FY 1995 and FY 1996-

- Postage Inflation
The Executive recommends an $82,800 increase for postage inflation. The JLBC Staff recommendation provides

no infl ationarY increases.

I.JNV.7



Joint

DEPT: Arizon¡ Stae University - East Campus

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Posirioo¡

OPERATING BTJDGET

Person¡l Scrvicer

Budget Committee - FIscaI Year 1996 - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC A¡dy¡: I-cclGroll Housc Sub: Hart
OSPB A¡dy¡r: A¡oe B¿rtoo Senate Sub: Cheslcy

FY t994 FY t995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

0.0 t4.0 ¿tO.5 24.5 l4.O

Employec R,el¡red Expeoditurer

ProfcssiooaUOr¡r¡ide Sc rvice¡
Travel - l¡ Sure
Travel - Or¡t of Sr¡e
Otber Operrting ErpeodiOrer
Equipmcat

All Other Opcnriog Subru¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY RJND SOIjRCE

General Fund
Other Appropriared Fuods

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Ff ß96 - JLBC Staff Reconmendcd Changes from FI I99S

Standârd Changes

- Annt¡alization of April 1995 pay Adjustment

- þ=ryy Savings - Meinrains a-OÍ úacancy nate
- ERE Ratcs

- University Collections Fund

o 2,tx2,600 3,211,600 2,13ó,t00 1,544,7û

o 2,122,6ú 3,lol,g0o 2,O27,W 1,434,900o 0 l0g,8oo l09,8oo 109,800

0 2,122,6æ 3,211,600 2,136,Eæ 1,5u,7æ

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

5Eó,900

tx2Jæ

9û2.ó00
ó,ó00

Ir.000
3ó3,300
IT¿,7ú

|,413,200

|,75t J00

3E9,500

529,t00
I 1,700
35,000

æ1,(þ0
2ó3,t0()

l,û70,6(x)

0

992,ffi

2¡6,ó00

502.óO0
9,t00

It,000
225,m
172,7æ

927,tæ

595,700

t ¡5,t00

502,óo0
ó,ó00

It,00o
It3,300
122,7æ

r33,200

1lD,E00

OF
OF
OF
OF

-{t-
4-
{t-

s 10,000 cF
{I. GF

0,900) cF
(10!0,t00) cF

REQUEST OSPB JLBC

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

FY IÐ5 tO FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$(687,700) (32.4)%
109.800 0.0

Change in Funding Srmmery:

%
Total Fu¡ds

UNV-8



Joint lægislative Budset Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 Budget - Analysis and Recommmdations

OneTime Fecility Trarsition Cost (5E0'ln0) GF
The JLBC Staff rccommendation provides a dccreasc of S(58O,000) for ooe-tirc fecility tra¡sition costs ¡ssociated with
planning and renovating of existing struch¡res at Williams Air Forcc Basc for educ¡tion¡l uses. Thc rccommended reduction
amount include.s $(150,00O) for the complction of thc ASU-E¡st m¡ster plur, $(EO,00O) for initid'rcquiremeot of facility
adaptarion to comply with the loc¿l and fcderal building codes, $(tQ,üD) for initial inst¡llation of telccommunications, and

$(ú0,000) for completion of architcctu¡e.and eoginccring studies. The E¡ecutive rpcom¡nends ¡ docreasc of $(580,ffi) for
the seme purposcs.

JLBC St4lf Recomm¿nd¿d Fotmat - bmp Sum by Agenc,

JLBC fulf Recomncndcd Footnæes

Standard Foomotes

- Any unencumbercd balar¡ccs remeining in thc collections rccounl on Junc 30, 1995, ¡nd dl collections rcccived by tbc

university during the fiscal ycar. when peid in¡o the Stete Trersury, erc eppropri¡tcd for opcnting expørditures' 
"fP¡tttintcrest on thc invcstrnent of tbc pcrrnrne¡t lend funds rrc

C.onstitutioo. No pert of this epproprietion sh¡ll bc expcndcd

Rcccipts from sr¡¡n¡¡pr scssiou, wbcn dcpositod in thc St¡æ
$¡mær scssion tccount, erc bereby rpproprietcd for thc

from the rrnounts cnumentcd ¡bove-

- The appropriatcd monies a¡e nol to bc uscd for scbolarships-

Other Issues for l-egisletive Consideretion

- Enrollment Growth
The Executive necommends $579,8(X) for 5 FTE faculty positions and 5.5 FTE zupport positions and rcl¿tcd

expenses to serae approximately 2ü) students. The JLBC Steff rccommends a delay i¡ enrollment funding until the

conveyance of the iórmer Wiltìams Air Force Base is clearly determined by the federal government-

uNv-9



Joint Budget Committee - Flscal Year

DEPT: Arizona St¿te University - t#e* e¡mpus

DESCRIPTION
FY t99t
ACTUAL

Full Timc Equivalent Positioos

OPERATING BUDGET

Perrcoal Servicer

Employee Rel¡¡ed Expeodirures

595.r 620-4 ó35.4 62t-4 62t.4

¡ó,47t,300 20.993,t00 22,6t4,(X)0 2tJ37,tæ 2t,25E,7@

3,2ó5,t00 4.25óJOO 4,óto,5oo 4.5t2Jm 4,504,700

476,600
97,7æ

2t I,600
1,212,üx)
t,349,700
2,¡(b,000

13,749,2æ 12,290,ffi 12,ó(B,3oO t2,473,gæ 12,453,ffi

33,493,300 37.W,2æ 39,903,800 3E,324,000 3E,217,000

32,747,6æ
5,4Æ9,400

329,000
1,996,000

35,616,300 39,756,2N 42,22'1,Eæ 3E,324,000 40,541,0(x)

1996 - Analysis and Recommendatiorrs

JLBC Analy*: L¡clGroll
OSPB Analyl: A¡¡e Ba¡ron

FY t995
ESTTMATE

Houso Sub: H¡¡t
Senate Sub: Cbesley

ProfessionaUOr¡tside Se rvicer
Travel - l¡ Surc
Travel - Out of St¡¡c
Library Acquisirioor
Other Operaring Expcndiorcr
Equipment

All Other Operaring Suhorat

AGENCY TOTAL

BY I{.]ND SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

r,043Jæ
32.m

204,3æ
r, ttt.90o
9,487Jæ
¡,792,tü)

29,602,Eû
3,E90,500

300,000
1,923,000

¿t4ó,6æ

97,7æ
2r r,600

r,t ¡ó,000
tJ4ó,900
2,O1ll,t(þ

32,235,7æ
5,3(X,500

315,ü)0
1,90t,000

494,2æ
l0t,000
222,6ü

1,2r2,0m
8,3t5,400
2,194,100

34,4y,m
5,4ó9,m

328,0(n
1,996,000

0

476,600
97,7æ

2t I,ó00
l,l 16,(xx)
t,457,6ü)
2,114,400

32,854,ó00
5,469,4æ

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Ff ry96 - ILBC Staff Recomnunded Changes lrom FI lggs
Stândard Changes

- Annulization of April 1995 pay Adjustment
- Y::":y Savings - Mainr¡ins a t% üacancy Rate
- ERE Ratcs

University Collections Fund

OF
OF
OF
OF

{-
{-
.{Þ

t352,t00
(t7

GF
GF
GF
GF

,4(n)
20E,4¡6

(1út,9lt0)lil,gN

R.EQUEST OSPB JLBC

uPper
Agency

nonhwestern
divkion

Description

Phoenix
baccalaureate an¿

ktablkhed CLS a
seleaive

separak
m4$ets

bdget
Protrcrnls

untt
to
,n I984,

approxinately
Arizona

5,m
Si:ate

st dcnts at
Univvrsity

thc
West

3æ acTe
Campus

site tn
ofers

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse
$511,9OO t.6%
164.900 3.1%

Change in Funding Summary:

t.E%Total Funds

LJÌ.IV - l0



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis end Recommendatiom

Americans with Disebilities Act t3,000 GF
The Americans with Dis¿bilities Act requires the univenity to provide students with dis¡bilitics prograurmetic ¡ccess for
undergraduate and graduatc educstion programs. Thc JLBC Staff recommendetion provides $83,000 end I FTE position for

"ccommodat¡on 
expens"s for disabled students in compliancc with the feder¡l requirement. Tbe'Executivc rccommends

$82,500 ar¡d I FTE position for the ss¡ne PurPosc.

Alternetive Fuds 24,000 GF
l¡ws 1993, Chaprer I (H.8. 2ml), ótb Special Scssion rcquires conversion of the univcrsity motor vehicle flcct to ¡ltcrnative

fuels. By Jangary I, 199ó. 4O% of thc it¿tc flcct m¡¡st be ¡ttcmetivcly ñrelcd. TÌrc J_LBC St¡fr recom¡ne¡detioo providcs

$24,0m io mcct the conversion requircment of l0 vehicles for Uquid Paroleum G¡s (LPG) t¡sc and ¡ ststu3ory chengc to deley

the alternative ñ¡el ¡equircme¡t foi non-Maricopa counties. The Erccutivc recommends $35,o0O for coove¡¡ion of l0 vchicles

to opcratc on CNG at ¡ cost of $3,5ü) pcr vehiclc.

Librery Acquisitiors 96,000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation providcs r $96,0ü) incrc¡sc for ur 8.ó% edjustment- ln the-P¡st 1yory' lryl 1Ð through

lgg3, the sveragc ann arion for 1994 ¡nd 1995, thc university

rnay have lost aîumul cds and manuscripts bctwcco l99o rnd

1995. The Exccutive

r¡aa

JLBC Sntf Recommetúed Fotttul - [,r¡mP Sum by Agcncy

JLBC Sulf Recommcnded Fooþtotcs

S¡andard Footnotes
account on June 30, 1995, a¡d all collections reccived by tbc

Treasury, are appropriated for opcrating cxpcnditurcs, c¡Pit¡l
interesi on the investment of the permanent ler¡d funds arc

Constirution. No part of this appropriation shall be expended

Receipts from zummer session, when depositcd in the St¡te

;iffi;'tr;Ë åïå:i,"i"åîî:v 
appropriated ror thc

- The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships'

Olher Issues for lzgidative Considemtíon

- Risk -Main' The
Main budget
m¡nagement

coverage for both camPuses as a one budget unit under ASU-Main'

uNv-il



Joint

DEPT: Northe¡n Arizona University

DESCR.IPTION

Full Timc Equivaleut Positions

OPERATING BT.JDGET

Personal Services

Employec Re lared Expendirures

Professiooal/Outside Se rv ice¡
Travel - In Sure
Tr¡vel - Out of Starc
Library Acguisitioos
Otber Operarrog Expend irures
Equipoent

AII Otber Operuing Subtot¡l

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LIIYE ITEMS

Earollment Growtb Management
NAU - YUMA

Speæial Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Approp riated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

Committee - Fiscal Year 19'!16 and Recommendations

JLBC Analyl: L,eclGroll Housc Sub: lh¡t
OSPB Analyc: An¡e Barton Scnare Sub: Cbesley

FY t9e4 FY t995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

t.85t.0 2,092.5 2,2t6.6 z,A9/,) 2,t26.7

59,297,6æ óó,9E2,000 74,t39,800 69,t4t,¿tOO ó9,0t6,800

t3,27t,400 t4.62E.t00 17,622,Eæ t5,o5t,700 t5,5t0,200

563,0@
5t9,900
3t2,700

2,275,tæ
l3,E7l,lo0
2.976,tæ

75,53t,2W
22,536,7n
1E,317,000
4,376,|w

734,m
¿t00,ó00

5lt,¿m
2,4t73æ

r3.757,900
6,¡05,900

625,600
554,t00
4t23ú

2,475,1æ
t4,33 t,300
5,656,t00

5t4,t(x)
531,¿100
3t2,7æ

2,450,(n0
t4,il5,600
2,9il,t00

5t2,t00
527,6æ
4{X),t00

2,475,tæ
t4,ó25,900
3,067,900

23,927,5æ 20J94,600 24,054,500 21,745,6æ 2t,67t,7æ

96,503,500 1v2,205,M I tó,51?,loo t05,93t,700 tú,205,7æ

0o3,l0o,0oo0o
1,564,400 t,E23,900 1,948,500 1,865,700 1,E34,200

1,5&,N l,g23,goo 5,049,500 1,E65,700 1,E34,200

u,775,7N
23,26/.,200
18,929,6æ
64,ó60,500

160,761,000 183,114,400 205,t55,7n 107,804,400 l9t,ó30,ooo

81,593,400
22,45,9æ
19,2U,7æ
59,E90,400

98,301,400
23,2U,2æ
18,929,600
64,660,500

u,54o,200
?3,2U,2W

REQUEST OSPB JLBC

utw - 12



Joint I-esislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Bude€{ - Analysis and Recomme¡rdations

DEPT: Northern Arizona University

Fy tgg6 - ILBC Statf Recowncndcd Ctunges Ínm Fl 1995

Stand¡rd Changes

- Annueliz¡tion of April 1995 Pay Adjustmcnt

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 3% Vacancy Raæ

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- University Collections Fund

1,497,100 GF

recommends $1,4E5,6(n and 28.6 FTE positions to fund the en¡ollment growth-

Americ¡ns with Disâbilities Act 1t6'600 GF

The Americans with Disabilities Act requires the university
undergraduate and graduate education programs' The

for accommodation expenses for disabled students in
represents on-going operating cosls including salari

reiommends $180,500 and 5.5 FTE positions for the

Library Acquisitions 00'000 GF

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a $200,000 inc 4 years' from 1990

througb 1993, been t 1994 and 1995' the

rniversi$r may of aP manuscripts between

tsgo and t99S des $

t*¡l¡

JLBC Stqff Recommended Fotttut - tump Sum with Special I ins ltems by Agency

¡ {- oF sl,ß9¡oo GF
{Þ oF (192,t00) GF
{- OF ¡1t4,600 GF
{l- oF 695,t00 GF

tlt,300 oF (t1t,300) GF

Agency
Arko¡ø
schools
unPts

Description - Es,tablished
Board of Regents. The uni
and I center, arú proví.des
center in Yu¡na that oPerates h ænjunaion with AÅZona Wcstan C.ollegc (NAU-Yutm).

Change in Funding Sunmara:

Gcner¡l Fund

Other Appropriatcd Funds

Tot¡l Funds ¡4.O1 3.9*

uNv - 13



Joint Legislative Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 - Analysis and

JLBC Statf Recommended Foonoæs

Standard Footnotes

- Thc approprieted n¡onics rrc not to be ¡¡scd for scholrnhipo.

Othcr Issucs lor bgislatívc Considctttion

- Postage ¡nd Utiliries Infl¡rion
The Executive recomnrcndation providcs inflationary incrc¡scs of $17,300 for postage ¡nd tt30,6(n for utilities.The JLBC St¡ff recommendetion providcs no influionan io-"iúl-

uNv - 14



Joint Les¡slative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Universiry of Arizona - Main Campus JLBC Analyl: l.¡clGtoll
OSPB Analyc: A¡¡e Ba¡too

Housc Sub: Hart
Sen¡te Sub: Cbesley

JLBCOSPBREQUEST
FY t99ó

DESCRIPTION

Futl Time Equivdeot Positious

BY PR,OG RAM/OR.GANIZATION

All St¡nd¡rd Programr

Agriculture

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATTNG BTJDGET

Persooal Services

Employee Related ExPeodirures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of St¡¡c
Library Acquisitions
Other Operating ExPenditures
Equipment

All Otber Operating Subtot¡l

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Enrollment Growth Management
Pima CountY CamPus

Collections Fund

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FIJND SOIjRCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMATE

5,332-7 5.]É,2.3 5,Ñ2.2 5'331.t 5'336-2

224.687.m Bt.2¡7J00 267,332.W 242.167't00 242.275'9æ

37.4gt,5æ 1t.917,8æ 41,930'800 39'015'200 39'351'óO0

2ó2.t2t'9@277'155.tm309.262.t00281,1t3'0002t1.ó27'5æ

176.7t3,?00tE9,ó20,?0020l,l70'900t90,995,9ü)l9l'753'¿m

33,ót9,700 34,t65,900 39,937'300 35,397,100 3S,Tn3æ

51,795,500 49,0E9,300 5E,614,400 53,269,100 52,590,m

262,t28,gæ 273,575,9N 299,722,6æ 279,662,1N 2E0'lló'100

002/p;2,Æ0oo
0 I,520,900 5,039,500 1,520,900 l,5l l 

'4(X)
0 2,058,300 2,058,300 0 0

o 3,579,200 9,540,200 1,520,900 l'511'4{X)

262,128,900 277,155,10O 309,262,EOO 281,1E3,000 2E1,627'5æ

t392,7æ
571,300
765,2æ

5,728,900
38,797,300
4,540,100

198,96E,000
63,160,900

135,488,800
205,743,E00

t.349,500
950,500
530,300

5,742,3æ
36,281,000
4,235,7û

214,823,ño
62,331,7æ

140,908,300
2L7,347,8W

1,396,7ü)
1,033,4(X)
sn3û

ó,236,100
41,224,9æ
g,l46,ooo

249,5t5,2æ
59,677,6@

lß,54É.,7æ
T24,'l12,lú

1,379,300
953,800
527,m

6,236,100
39,838,600
4,333,900

219,517,4û
ó1,665,600

I,376,100
951,,10O

529,600
6,236,100

39,161,800
4,335,400

221,268,6@
ó0,358,900

14ó,54É.,700
224,7lZ,lOO

603,361,500 635,411,2û 6E0,519,600 2t1,183,000 652,EE4'300TOTAL. ALL SOI.JRCES

uNv - 15



Joint BudgetLegislative Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budget - A¡ralvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: University of Arizona - Mein Campus

FY 1996 - JLBC St4lf Recommendcd Ctunges fion Ff I99S

Stendard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustnrnt
- Y:=t"y Savings - Maint¡ins a 3 t[ úac.ncy Rarc
- ERE Rates

- Risk Managernent

- University Collections Fund

{t-
-0-
{l-
{Þ

s OF
OF
OF
OF
OF

$ 3,14ó,4¡6 6¡
Q4,70i0) cF
ffiT,q GF
797,ffi GF

1,972,t00 GF,972,t0i0'(r

positions to
ter Departm
oordination.

Enrollment Growth

Americans with Disabilities Act

Library Acquisitions

Expenditurcs 4- GF¡evenues of $2,058,3@ for Fy 1995. The JLBC staff recomnend¿tion
99:r_^9r*ting Expendit're line item. The Executive rJñ"n¿at¡onFY 1996.

lond
ælleges

irctimion
trattl

the

scûd¡
Resærdt I

and

Univzrtity of

divLçio¡tç
ittçtitution

Aràona
the
and

tf one of

provides
untrtrs,'qt

the 3
oîerc

state

aqdcmic
377

Generrl Fund

Othcr Appropriatcd Fundr

Chenge in Funding Summery:

Tot¡l Funds t4.472,m 1.6%

uNv - ló



Joint læs¡slati ve Budeet Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 Budeet - Analysis and Recommendations

arlt

JLBC SUfi Recommended Fotmot - t¡mp Sum with Special Line ltems by Agcncy and with Agriculrure as e Scparatc Line

Item in the General Appropriation Act.

JLBC Sulf Recommendd Fooùntes

Statüord Foomotes
¡ccounl on June 30, t995, urd dl collections reccived by tbe

Treesury, ere epproprietcd for opcnting cxpcndirures' c¡P¡t¡l
interest on thc investn¡ent of tbe pcrrnene¡l l¡nd funds e¡e

Cons¡irution. No part of this epproprietion shdl be expcndcd

Rcccipts from summer scssion' whcn dePositcd in thc St¡te
surnÍ¡cr scssion ¡ccount, ere bereby epproprietcd for thc

from the rmounts enu¡r¡erated ¡bove-

- The appropriatcd monies sr€ nol lo bc uscd for scholarshipc.

Other Issues tor LcgidotÍw Considcntion

- Collections Fund
Thc JLBC Staff recommcnd¡tion includes e debt scrvice sct¡side of $1,962,üX) for thc AcrosPacc ¡nd Mccha¡ric¡l

Enginecring nuitaing, and thc Erccutivc recommends no debt servicc sct¡side for thc nav building' Thru' thc JLBC

Staff recommendatiõn providcs ¡ net dccreasc of $(1,972,800) for the Collcctions Fund or ¡ net incrcasc of

$ I ,9?2,EO0 for the Cenärd Fund requirement, which includes increascs of $ l,fX2,00O for the debt scrvicc setaside

and $976,200 for a Collections Fund transfer to Heslth Scienccs Center and a decre¡sc of $(9ó5'¿lOO) for ruition and

fec revenue a-djustment. The Executive recommends a net decreese of $(6ó6,l0O) for the Collections Fund or a net

increase of $666,100 for the General Fund requirement'

- Postage and Utilitie.s Inflation
Tbe Executive recoinmendation provides inflationary increases of $75,100 for postage and $599,00O for utilities'

The JLBC Staff recommendation provides no inflationary increases.

LJNV - 17



Joint Committee

DEPT: Universiry of Arizona - HeåIth Sciences Ccnter

DESCRIPTION

Full Timc Equivaleot Positioas

OPERATING BIJDGET

Personal Services

Employec Relared Expendirures

Housc Sub: H¡¡t
Senate Sub: Cbeslcy

FY 1994 FY t995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

66/-.3 ffi3 73t.6 689.4 6st.6

2t'830.t00 30.t90,¿roo 34,45ó,800 32,24f,,ffi 32,25E,100

4.E50,300 5,270.800 6,032J00 5,,t45.300 5,535,600

- FÏscal Year 1996 - Analysis and

JLBC Analy*: Brucc Groll
OSPB Aaalyst: An¡e Barton

173,E00
73,ffi
29,6æ

6tó,500
2,03ó,000

621,2æ

3,41l,óo() 3,49¡,too 4,892,7æ 4,l6t,0oo 3,620,500

37,092,7æ 39,652,3æ 45,3E1,E00 41,E59,700 4t,4t4,2æ

¡ 2 t,t00
2 r.600
32,500

723.500
2.eló,300

¿ló5.900

tó9,5æ
72,t00
zt,7æ

ó32,t0()
t,9t5,¿100

óo8,300

r7t,tæ
t42jæ
64,600

ót6,500
2,tEt,t00

9{ó,9(X)

t70,500
72,ffi
26,ffi

ótó,500
2,2o4-,9æ
I,00ó,9(X)

Profes: ioo¡I/Outside Scrv ice¡
Travel - l¡ Sr¡¡e
Tr¡vel - Out of St¡te
Library Acquisitioos
Other Ope ruiog Expcnditurer
Equipocot

All Otber Operuing Subrot¡l

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE TTEMS

C linical Teaching Support

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY F[]ND SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriared Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

8,4t3,000

8,413,000

45,505,700

4,739,2æ
767,500

52,496,700
32,3U,2O0

8,751,200

E,751,200

48,403,500

4,543,200
3,960,300

54,59ó,500
34,093,E00

9,751,200

9,751,200

54,133,000

49,296,5æ
4,836,500

56,790,4o0
35,291,3o0

E,ó05,40()

E,605,¿lO0

50,465,100

45,62E,600
4,E36,500

8,935,900

8,935,900

50,250,100

45,413,600
4,836,500

56,790,400
35,291,3æ

130,306,600 137,093,g00 146,2U,700 50,465,100 142,321,8æ

REQUEST OSPB JLBC

uNv - l8



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Fiscål Year 1996 Budget - Ar¡alysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center

Agency Description - Beginning in FY 1994, Arkota Health Sci¿ncas Center consisls of the 
-Univvrsity g[ -4rF"*

CõUe[es of Medicine, the Schæl of Health Rebtd Professiotts- Authorized in 196l by the

Arizola Íioard of Reg e ofers o profes-sional prcya.m leding to the M-D. degree Jor 362

¡ncdicul studenti and to thc Ph.D. degree i¡ ccnain ,ned¡úl sciences for 392 gradtnte
students. As a separote btdga unit of the Univvrsity of Arizont, tlv A¡izotu Heakh Sci¿zc¿s Cata is govvrtud b tlv
Arkona Btnrd of Regmrc.

Change in Funding Summer¡r:

General Fund

Other Appropriatcd Funds

Tot¡l Funds

fl 1996 - ILBC Statf Reconmendcd Changes Jtom FI 1995

Stendard Changes

- Annualiz¡tion of April 1995 Pey Êrdjustrnent

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 3% Vacar¡cy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Collections Fund Transfer from UA-Main Campus for the

Exercise Sciences Program

s {Þ oF
{Þ oF
4- OF

¡ 591,t00 GF
(t4,400) GF
32'¡l{10 GF

976,200 OF (976,200) GF

UA Transfer of Exercise Scienccs 934'500 GF

The JLBC Staff recomm"n¿"tioo provides a $934'9ü) and to the

Arizona Health Sciences Center tö faciliøte the program me Ccnter

Department of Physiolory effective July l, 1995. The courre

ovËd"p, and creatð 
" 

rr"Ë broadly Uasá na¡or encomPas 5'300'

31E,600 GF
ion increase for enrollment growth

22 other health related Programs'

577 r en¡ollment growth of 22F]fE
students. The differen ce of 72 FTE students reflects a transfer from the UA-Mah Campus.

Library Acquisitions 54'4¡6 6t
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a $54,4(X) inc tbe past 6 yTf: from l99O

through lÐ5, the Health Sc lost a c P-*iqlt"ry 50%-for books,

prrioãicats and manuscripts. provide the collection and keep pace

with the expansion of publis utive co

**t

JLBC Sølf Recommended Fotmat - LtmP Sum by Agency

uNv - 19



Joint Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 Budget - Analvsis end

JLBC Søff Recommended Fooþtotes

Standard Footnotes

purposc of conducting surnÍ¡cr scssions, but ¡rc cxclud

- The approprietcd ¡nonics rrt not to be uscd for scbolrntripc.

Othcr Issucs lor l-cgiduíve Considctttion

- Nursing utd Phermecy Enh¡nccrnent
Thc requestcd rmount of $7ó8'o0o is primarily for ur ¡ddition¡J 15.5 FTE faculty posirions and the rcl¡ted incident¡lexPcnscs.

Fo
to d support stefr
by A 19Ð studY

prcpared nurscs rnd ¡norher 2m.oæ graduete urd d b¡cceleurcstè.

For the requcsrcd ¡rnount wi necdcd to rnalc importantchan harrnacy curriculum that and geriatric cerc, to betpmeel es in rural arcas, and to lls of approximatcly 2,600exist

- Ubrary/L-earning Resourcc Center

- Postage Inflation
The Executive recommends a $17,700 increase for postage inflation. The JLBC St¿ff recommendation provides noin fl ationary increases.

UNV. æ



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH
TREATMENT AND REHABILITATION

(YrR)



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 Budset - Analysis a¡rd Recommendatiors

DEPT: Departmcnt of Youtb Treatmcnt & Rehabilitation
Ageocy Summary

JLBC Andy*: Boclc/lvlarti¡cz
OSPB A¡aly¡: Melodic Jones

Housc Sub: Hart
Scnate Sub: Cheslcy

JLACOSPB
FY t996

REQUESTDESCR.IPTION

Full Timc Equivalent Positions

BY PR.OG RAM/OR,G ANIZATTON

Administration

Secure Care

Communiry Care

Education

AGENCY TOTAL

OPER,ATING BI.JDGET

Pcrsonal Scrvices

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional/Outside Services
Travel - In St¡¡e
Travel - Out of St¿te

Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Otber Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEI\,TS

Purchase of Ca¡e
Food
Work Incentive Pay Plan
100 - Bed Faciliry
Boot Camp
Community Work
Youth Rigbts
Court Monitors
Due Process
MIS Youth Tracking System
Classifi cation /Risk Assessment
Staff Training & Certifica¡ion
Speæial Treatment Programs
Program Evaluation
Family Transition
Vocation & Transitioi¡ Svcs

Special IÞm Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

FY 1994
ACTUAL

673.5

4,139,600

I t,ó22,200

10J63,800

3.û7ó.¿1æ

36,202,000

FY 1995
ESTTMATE

706.0

4544500

r9J63,2æ

r0,645J00

3Jes.r00

38,14t,t00

56É.,m
358,100

15,4(X)
4,773,8æ

37,7æ

t20.5 7ZJ-O 'r24-O

4,524,ffi

22,E45,000

13,551,9(n

3,372,900

4,294,2æ

554,900
34,r'.,7æ

15,4(X)
4,ó55,300

E6,800

16,417,400 t7,3E6,100 20,939,600 17,E'4,2'9æ 17,912,1(X)

4,992,7æ 4,ó9O,0OO 6,083,(X)0 5,298,800 5,295,2æ

5,762,100

25,032,2æ

16,42ó,500

4,323,000

51,543,t(X)

ó09,400
402,E00

15,4(n
5,271,50O

356,300

4,t05,t00

22,U7,7æ

12,340,800

3,¿lót.2æ

43,262,5æ

6û7,¿f0O
344,7û

15,400
4,582,000

101,700

g,o23,4Oo

3E5,900
l2l,2W

6,086,300 5,749,400 6,655,400 5,651,2(X) 5,657,100

27,496,û0 27,8?5,500 33,ó78,000 28,792,9û 2E,864,400

713,300
249,7æ

24,9@
4,680,300

4lE,l00

'l ,541,3W
373,500
41,9ü)

0
0
0

35,900
34,000
11,700

42,300
l5,(X)0
64,000
67,500
40,500
3E,000

0

7,5E8,500
3E5,900

60,800
0

714,6N
l8ó,ó00
l5l,700
90,(n0
39,700

310,000
TT,Oæ

102,4¡p
397,300

62,7æ
65,469
90,000

I I ,851,700
3E5,900
150,600
114,200

3,129JW
192,200
301,500

90,000
339,600
310,q)0
77,m

102,400
522,7æ
62,7û

145,t00
90,(n0

2,975,2OO
l94,4OO
295,m
90,ü)0

31 I,100
260,fi)o

77,æO
lv2,4gg
397,3æ

62,7OO

1E3,600
90,fi)o

l0,l¿14,000
3E5,900
121,200

0
2,875,2OO

188,0()0
272,499

90,000
299,300
2ó0,fi)o
77,W

It2,3æ
397,3æ

62,7æ
114,500
40,(x)0

8,705,600 10,322,6æ 17,tó5,t00 14,4É,9,6æ 15,429,t@

36,2O2,W 3E,14E,100 51,543,800 43,262,5æ 4,294,2û

YTR-1



Joint Budset Committee - Fïscal

DEPT: Department of Youth Troatment & Rebabilitation
Agency Summary

JLBC Analyr: Bock/M¡¡ti¡ez
OSPB Aaaly*: Melodic Jooes

FT t995
ESTIMATE

Year 1996 - Analysis and Recommendatiors

DESCR.IPTION

BY FIJND SOT,JRCE

General Fund
Other Appropriared Fu¡ds
Federal Fu¡ds
Otber Noo-Appropriaed Funds

FY 1994
ACTUAL

33,069,¿S00
3,r32,ó00
I ,t9l ,¿t00
2l4jæ

35,t95,tæ
2.e523æ
¡,730,2m

130.¡1æ

4t,ót0,700
2,933,t00
¡,730,200

t2t,200

House Sub: Hart
Scnate Sub: Cheslcy

39.óæ,7æ
3,ó52.t00

42,315,900
I,97E,300
I,730,200

t42,300

(50,000) cF

307,100 GF

2,160,600 GF

2u,000 cF

32,4¡6 ç"
60,400 cF

1t-:¿,300 GF

2,655,5m GF

133,500 cF

TOTAL. ALL SOTJRCES

FY 1996 - JLBC Stalf Reconmended Changes from FI I99S

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustmenr

- f_ag1cV Savings - Mainrains a 2% Vacancy Raæ

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Other

Manegernent Information Systems

Staff Ratios - f2 FfE Positions

Boot Camp

Teschers Salary Upgrades

Spoc¡el Treaûnent Staff Upgrades

WIPP - Youth stipend

community services Monitoring & Everr¡¡tion - 3 FTE positiors

h¡rctrsse of Cere

3t,347,9æ ¿t0.æt,700 S3,gZ,2æ 43,262.5æ 4ó.tóó,?(n

GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF

305,4¡6
(5,E00)

476,W0
165,700)
49,t00

600

$

REQUEST OSPB JLBC

D YTR

Agency
trøImcnI

,us
of )'outh

Description

jurLúiaion of

The
ofetúers

youtlts until
djdiætd
De¡ntatwt

rlcy
bt
of

are
the
Youth

Øuns
l,rlleascd

þ
fun

b
Treantt¡ on¿

crLv'ody oÌ
otd
raclt

Relubili¡otion

atc

(D

18.
tørúndc¿

vTR)
lo

Àt

the æstdy
ræpottsible

of
1o,
ilE

üE oare
dcpmøt.

and

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

$6,l¿t6 100

Chenge in Funding Surnmery:

t6.t%Total Funds

Female lligh Impect.hogrem - 3 FTE pæitiors

YTR-2

s(100,000) oF



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee - Ffscâl Year 1996 Budget - Analysis and Recommend¡tions

Vocetionel Educstion

Educgtion Funding Shifs (874,000) oF

FY 1996
JLBC Estimste

2&
100

ll0
450

96

32

tt7
1.043

1,28E

(50,000) GF

t74,000 GF

a+t

JLBC Staff Recommendd Fornat - Mod¡fied l,ump Sum by Agcncy

üher Issucs for Lcgislativc Considcration

- Johnson vs. Upchurch Stetus
DYTR has progresscd significantly toward mceting ltrcJorttrson vs. Updturch (J v. Il) consent dærcc requircmcos.
The court-appointcd committec of consult¡r¡ts (compliencc nnoitors) ¡ele¡scd ¡ts third scmi-a¡rnr¡rl rcport in eerly
December. In that report. the committoc indic¡lcd th¡l DYTR wrs 'in compliar¡cc' regarding insrirudood poputetion
caps, hcalth programs, and oricnt¡tion.

The committee fuñhe¡ indic¡tcd that DYTR wrs rnrting ecccptrblc progrcss towrrd ongoing goels in pbysicel
facilities (except rcgarding ¡sbestos rcurovel), spccid institution¡l progn¡¡rul, most of thc cduc¡tioo progrür,
protcction from ruracccptablc punishrncnt, end prole-revoc¡tion procccdings. Arc¡s of conc€rn to tbe committce
werc 'continuum of care' (including cornnunity scrviccs), rsbcstos ab¡tcrcnt, prts of the cduc¡tion protrr¡D,
institution¡l work program, end steffrng retios. Thc comrnittcc b¡s idenrificd spccific rre¡s tb¡t mry roquirc éither
administrative ¡ttcntion or ¡dditionel fiscd resou¡ccs. ltcrns rcl¡ted to .I v. t/ in tbc JIJC Stefr rccom¡æ¡¡d¡tion
are rc identificd in the program det¡il thet follows this summery.

- Population
The table below illustrates the avenrge daily population (ADP) for sccure institutions, tbe new boot camp,
community residential placcments, and other parolod youth. Thc FY 1994 Actr¡¡l figures were reportcd by DYTR.
The FY 1995 Original Budget ¡¡e the cstirn¡tes upon which the FY 1995 appropriation *¡s Uasà. Tte-FY 1996
JLBC Estimate is,bascd on a projection thet the National Council on Crimé and Dclinqucncy (NCCD) produccd
under contract with the state. NCCD published this projcction in September 1994.- It assumes ihat reccnt
commitment rates, length of stay, and other factors will follow recent trcnds.

DYTR AVERAGE DAILY POPUI.-ATION

Adobe fvteunfqin School

Black Canyon School

C¿talina lytes¡t¡in School

Totd I¡stitutions ADP U

Boot Camp

Girls Secure Care

Residential Treatment

All Other Case Management I
Non-Institution ADP

FY 1994
Actual

256
7E

138

472

FY 1995
Orieinal Budeet

2û
100

llo
450

0

35
E9

1.059

I,183

48!
28

l0l
993

I,170

TOTAL DYTR YOUTH I.655 I.6N Iß8. !

ll The J v. U consent decree limis existing i titutions to 450 ADp.
U Original e.stim¡ted ADP for January 1995 to June 1995. Boot Camp was addcd by Laws

1994, Chapter 2O1.

2! Includes paroled youth and inørstate youth not in residential placcments.g Estimaæ of 'Total DYTR Youth" derived from Nation¡l Cormcil on Crine a¡d
Delinquency projcction.

YTR.3



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 Budget - An¡lysis and Recommendations

The ADP for existing stete juvenile institutions is limitcd by the conscnt dccrec to 4f). The NCCD projection,
however. cstimated that the institutiond ADP for FY 1996 would bc 555, if i¡stin¡tional cepacity w¡s not limitd.
See the JLBC StafPs Cåpital Outlay recommendation for addition¡l sccu¡e bcds. Sec the JLBC StefPs h¡rchase of
Care recommendation in the C,ommunity Carc program for a discussion of additional rcsidential beds a¡¡d non-
residential support slots. Note that the Exccutive's recommendation ¡ssumes tot¡l FY 199ó ADP of 1,700.

YTR.4



Joint læsislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budset - Analvsis and Recomme¡rdations

DEPT: Departmeot of Youtb Tre¿tment & Rebabilit¡tion
PROG: Administrarion

ILBC Analya: Bock/Marti¡cz
OSPB Analy*: Melodie Joues

Housc Sub: Hart
Sco¡te Sub: Chesley

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY t995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Futl Time Equivaleot Positioos

OPERATING BTJDGET

Perrcnal Servicec

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Serv ices
Travel - l¡ S¡¡e
Travel - Out of Starc
Othe r Opcra¡in g Expcodiores
Equipment

All Other Operuing Subtotal

OPEMTING SIJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

MIS Youth Tracking System
Court Monitors
Due Process
Youth Rights
Classificatioo/Risk Assessment
Staff Training & Certification

General Fund
Federal Funds
Otber Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

4,139,600 4,54p,500 5,762,1æ
1,891,4010 1,730,2æ l,'130,2oo

71,300 116,300 ll4,l00

73-5 72.5 92-O 74.5 72.5

2.2æ,ffi 2J39,900 2Jt9,900 2,083,200 2,093,100

50E.900 5E7J00 73ó,300 5t3,ó00 5tr.500

827,m 846,5q) 1,295,4(X) l,(rB,l(x) ttE,tü)

3,53ó,700 3,773,7@ 4,54 l,ó00 3,ó69,900 3,423,ffi

t76,ffi
¡1O.700

tó,900
575,ffi
tE,æ0

4É'2,3æ
34,000
I 1,700
35,900
15,fi)o
64,000

43,500
ó3,E00
15,¿100

7t2,7æ
I I,r00

310,ü)0
90,(n0
39,700

151,700
77,W

102,400

93,1ü)
t0t,500

15,¿100

990,¿100

7t,000

310,(n0
90,(x)0

339,600
301,500
17,m

lo2,4ao

9t,t00
50,¿m0
15.¿+00

tEt,ræ
2t,tm

260,000
90,000

3 l l,l00
295,m
Tl,0æ

102,4¡9

3E,ó00
50,,100
15,,100

?03,300
I I,tcx)

Special Item Subtotal 602,900 770,E00 1,220,5n 1,135,900 l,l0l,0oo

PROGRAM TOTAL 4,139,ó00 4,54,5@ 5,762,1N 4,E05,g00 4,524,M

BY FTJND SOI.JRCE

4,805,800

260,0(X)
90,000

299,3æ
272,449

77,Oæ
102,300

4,524,4OA
1,730,200

128,200

6,102,300 6,391,ü)0 7,6ú,m 4,g05,E00 6,3E2,g00

hogram Description - ThLJ Administration protrctm encompcLeses thc Direaor's Afice, atl business functions, data
processing, naining and all other centralked operations of the deprtnent.

Chenge in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

General Fund %

JLBCOSPB
FY 1996

R,EOTJEST

YTR-5



Joint Lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiots

Ff U96 - JI-BC Stalf Recommendcd Changes lrom lA 1995

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintsins a I % Vacancy Ratc

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

s 42,600 GF
sJo0 GF

(13,900) GF
(19,300) GF
13,600 GF

Managernent Information Sylcnrs (50'fn0) GF
Of thc $310,000 appropriatcd for FY 1995, the JLBC Steff ræomrnends r Det rcduction of $(f),üD). Thc $2ó0,üD for
FY 1996 includes Slm,OOO for continued development of thc 'Youthb¡sc'dst&b¡sc, $lm,m for ¡dditionel crbling in
buildings, ar¡d $60,ffi for nctwork herdwa¡e. This will completc the Dcpartmcnt of Youtb Trc¿tmcot end Rchabilitation's
(DYTR) new MIS system. The Exocutive concuñt.

Speciel Line tte¡r¡ Corsolidet¡ons 1,600 GF
Tt¡e FY 1995 appropriation includcd thc new Youth Righs and Duc Proccss Spccial Line læms with funding rcletcd to tbe

J v.U consent decrcc. Prior to FY 1995, thc basc operating budga included limitcd fundiog for simil¡r functions. For
FY 1996, this funding has bccn movcd to tlic spcciel linc itcms. This is why the Youth Rights ¡nd Duc Proccss Spcciel Line
Items appear to have incre¡scd. The net increasc is relatcd to ERE. Tbc Exæutivc qoncuß-

JLBC Statf Recommended Fonnat - Modificd [,ump Sum by Agcncy

JLBC Snff Recommended Fooþtolcs

New Footnote

- Prior to expending the $260,000 for the Youth Base databasc ¡nd for facility cabling and network equipment, the
Depafment of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation shall submit a project plan to the Joint Legislative Budget Committce
for review.

(hhcr Issues for l-egíslative Considctttion

- Rent
The recommended budget includes a totel of $368,6(Ð for rent, an increase of $13,6ü) over FY 1995. The increase
is to cover the new rates on DOAowned office space. The base budget now i¡cludes $318,400 for stateowned
space (central ofñces) and $5O,200 for private space. During FY 1995, DYTR initiated a $50,200lease for its new
training academy and will add 5,100 square feet of office space at its central office. DYTR budgeted these increases
within its FY 1995 modified lump sum appropriation. Thereforc, the JLBC Staff doqs not rÞcommend a funding
increase for these items. The Executive recommends adding a total of $69,4O0 for central office rent.

Executive Recommendation
The Executive recommends the department's request for I additional FTE position and $33,000 for the Youth Rights
Special Line ltem. This position was rcquested last year for FY 1995, but was not approved by the Lægislature.
The department currently has 3 FTE positions and $151,700 that were added in FY 1995 for this program.

YÏR-6



!-EPT: Department of youtà Treatmenr & Rehabilir¡rion
PROG: Secure Care

JLBC Analy* Boclc/lVfarti¡cz
OSPB Aoalyl: Metodie looes

FY t9e5
ESTIMATE

House Sub: Han
Seoate Sub: Cheslcy

¿14t.t00

t49,¡00
0

3,060,3@
6ó,óO0

DESCRTPTION

Full Time Equivalenr position¡

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Relarcd Expeodirures

Profess iooal/Outsidc Se rv ice¡
Travel - l¡ Sta¡e
Tr¡vel - Out of Sure
Other Operaring Expeodirures
Equipmeor

All Other Operuiag Subrotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE TTEMS

Food
Work l¡centive pay plan
100 - Bed Faciliry
Boot Camp
Special Treatment programs
Progran Evaluation

Special Item Subtotal

PR,OGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOT]RCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

4ó9.0 490.5 536.5 5V¿-5 st2.5

t0,354,300 to.t9o.5oo 12,?tó,000 tt,4t7,ooo il.4t3,200
3,¿1O6.t00 3.O2E.¿IOO 3,Z3!,O0O 3,600.ó00 3jil,300

4t9,900
¡ t5,000

2.900
3,¿14O.900

359,700

373,500
41,900

0
0

67,5W
40,500

FY t994
ACTUAL

¿l4 l,8q)
149,t00

0
3,4OSJOO

26,ffi

385,900
60,900

0
714,6æ
397,3æ
62,7W

¿t4t,t00
¡49,t00

0
3,4T1,8æ

t0,g0()

¿141,E00

t49,t00
0

3.320,7@
26,ffi

395,900
121,2æ

0
2,875,2æ

397,300
62,7æ

22,4U,2æ
360,900

14,100

4,33t.¿t00 4.OZ¡,000 4,149,6æ 3,7t7,tq) 3,93t,200
1E,09E,E00 t7,94¡,9o() 20,6ó6,600 tt,g05,400 19,002,700

t 8,291,I00
33 l,100
I E3,200

I E,905,400

19,202,400
360,800

14,100

24,672,200
360,000

14,100

385,900
121,200

2,875,200
397,3æ
62,7æ

22,296,9o0
360,800

3E5,900
150,600
1t4,2æ

3,129,5ú
522,700
62,7æ

523,4æ 1,621,3æ 4365,600 3,U2,3æ 3,u2,300
t8,622,200 t9,563,200 25,032,200 22,U7,70o 22,v'5,0@

19,577,300 25,u6,3æ 22,Ø7,7æ 22,859,1æ

JLBCOSPBREQI.JEST

Progrem Description - The
except educational sertices.

pþsiul
facilitie^s

MounnhAdobe
seanrity

state-operated,n

facilitics:
treot t cnt

3

youthwith

opercûes
evuhtatiotts

associated

ctlfreftly
diagnostic

cosAtoll
arre,

depnncnt
School.
The

heahh
includes

coJût,
includes

Mountain

Protrøm

other

Qre

arrd
&tolino

Progran

artd

Thc
Seanre

School
motntcrutncearrd

CanyonBlo&
operaûansplont

YTR.7



Committee - FTscat Year 1996

FY 1996 - ILBC Stalf Reconmcnded Chattges trom FY I99S

and Recommendatiors

St¡ndsrd Changes-- n"""¡iz¡tiõn of April 1995 Pay Adjusttncnt

- V"""tt.y Savings - M¡nui* ¡ 395 Vac¡r¡cy Rate

- ERE R¡lcs

- Risk Managerncnt

- Rent - St¡tc t-utd l.c¡scs of lnstirutioos

¡ ltt,l00 GF
(11,600) GF
¿105,600 GF

(112,000) GF
27,200 GF

3o7,lm GF

450 Youth' Tbc Exccutive concurs'

2,1ó0,600 GF

concum'

60,400 GF

åli'll"nÏ",ilXt"ffiä.* stipurate certain^work '"q:1Tj'i::,i:l^:',:*î3J::i,JJå ffi#:,î#t'it 
rhe

recommended increase will supplem"nt trr"r.rJot¡ nr**-""ì -¿ näituiioii*¿ "ppópriation 
to provide sufficient stipend

monies for all youth t", iï"-,äri*¿ number of work hours. The Executive concurs'

32,463 
"t

2A,0a0 GF

The Executive concurs-

tF+{.

ILBC Suf! Recommendcd Fotmat - Modified Lump Sum by Agency

JLBC Staff Recommenled Fooþntes

'y interest from-the state Fr¡nd shall

Treatment and Rehabil e Enabling

for the suPPort of state

General Fund

Other ApProPriated Funds

Change in Funding Summara:

$3.281.8m l6.t%
Tot¡l Funds

YTR.8



Joint læsislative Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 Budget and Recommendatio¡lsBudget - Analysis

pEPT: Department of Youth Trearmenr & Rebabilit¡tioo
PROG: Community Care

JLBC A¡aly*: BocUMarti¡cz
OSPB Anaty*: Melodie Jooes

FY t995
ESTIMATE

Ho¡¡sc Sub: Ha¡t
Sen¡tc Sub: Cbcslcy

I,rr4J00

549,200

t3,200
139,200

0
3¡lóJæ

7,000

505,900

2,939,M

DESCRTPTION

FuU Time Equivalent Posirion¡ 6t.o 7s.o to6.o 7t.o Et.o

OPER.ATING BIJDGET

Persooal Services

FY t994
ACTUAL

Employec Re laed Erpeod itures

Profesgional/Ouuidc Servicc¡
Travel - ln State
Travel - Out of Statc
Otber Operaring Erpeod inrrer
Equipmeot

All Other Operuiog Subroal

OPER..ATING SI'BTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Purchase of Care
Community Work progran
Farnily Transition

t.Tn,tæ t.t35.0oo 2,6ó3,000

521,100 ¿IóO.óOO 77E.O0O

486.300

2,7U,5@

7,54t,300
0

39,000

9,963,900
4{n,000

l7,t(x)
t3e.2æ

0
352.200

0

50e,200

2,804,800

7,5tt,500
lEó,600
ó5,¿lOO

10,245,3æ
¿100,000

13,2(x)
¡39,200

0
45ó,7æ
Iró,700

795,r00

4,23ó,800

I I,t51,700
192,200
145,E00

16,126,500
300,000

9,ù23,&A
194,M
I E3,ó00

12,(x0,900
300,000

¡.9t3.2æ

57ó,¡100

t3,200
t39,2(n

0
344J00
49,100

545,t00

3,105,4(X)

10,t44,0(n
I 8E,000
I14,500

13,251,900
300,@0

t4,900
tó,t00

I,000
379.¿læ

4.900

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FTIND SOUR.CE

General Fund
Other Appropriared Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

7,579,3W 7,940,500 lz,lEg,7w g,401,4¡rg 10,44ó,500

10,363,E00 10,ó45,300 16,426,5æ l234f.,Eæ 13,551,900

10,363,E00 10,645,300 16,426,500 12,34f.,8N 13,551,900

JLBCOSPBR.EQUEST

YTR-9



Joint Budget Committee - Fiscåt Year 1996 Budget -

DEPT: Department of Youth Treatment & Rehabilitetion

PROG: CommunitY Care

Fy tgg6 - ILBC Stalf Reconmcndcd Chøryes fum Í'T 1995

Analysis and Recommendations

Stsnderd Chenges

- Annr¡alization of APril 1995 PeY

- VacancY Savings - Maint¡ins ¡ I

- ERE Retes

- Risk Managemcnt

- Rent

Adjustrrcnt
5% VacrncY Retc

¡ 33,600 GF
4,100 GF

77,600 GF
(1t,000) GF

9,000 GF

112,300 GF
ns and I
Progfsm
evaluate

¡içs Fnhancement Fund (CJEÐ monies for substance abuse programs ¡¡ Qemmunit/ Care' The JLBC

s CJEF revenue willbet 
"t¡láUt" 

in FY 1996 th; fV fSgSl Therefore' we r€cornmend shifting

the General Frind' The Executive concurs'

133,500 GF

does not recommend this issue'

youth
Program

ùøt
supertision

ore nol
(¡nroIe)

,tl
Description

a
The

provided by
stote-operated

borh

Coruwnity
focility.
atencl

&re

drse
ThLi
ProtÌctm ts

ìrurrutgcfs
encomt cLçses

an¿

respo¡sible

outside

fo,
oonttoclt

¡he
with

oontÌocts

Îeat rEnI

on¿
comnunity

an¿

où1r
providen

s-rapervs@n

corurunity

ofoll
oüitiorcI

seÍwc€s-
Iiberty

æ¡¡nincd

Gcne¡al Fund

Othcr ApproPrietcd Funds (l
s2 90ó.600

Chenge in Fundiry Summeta:

Totd Funds

05.ù%
27.3%

YTR - 10



Sp€cist Line ltenr Corsolidations
Th" rv 1995 appropriation included the new F"mily Transition Spcciat Line lrem with tunding retstcd to thc J 

jþTljl
decree. Prior to FY 1995, the base operating budget i¡ctuded lidtc¿ funding for similar ñLctions. For Fy igge, thi,
funding has been moved to tbe special line item. This is why the Family Tãnsition Special Unc tam-appcan to haveincreased. Thc net reduction of rclates to ERE. The Executivð cooc,rrs-

tt+

JLBC Staff Recommended Fo¡mat - Mod¡ficd llmp Sum by Agency

JLBC Statf Recommended Foonous

Mdfiøtion of Prior Year Fæ¡notes

- Thc $¡0. l¿14,æ0 appropriarcd for h¡rch¡sc of C¡re i to bc uscd r juvcoile ofrendersCOMMI nr of youth SUCH SERVTCESSHALL (fhese are )
Other Issues for lzgislative Considentìon

- Family Tra¡rsition

r,5æ
t yeú
4,5(x)

YTR. II



Joint Budget Committee - FIscsl and Recommendatiors

DEpT: Department of Youth TrearEent & Rebabilitation ILBC Analys: Bock/Marti¡cz llousc Sub: H¡rt
pROG: Educarioo OSPB Analyst: Mclodic Jonc¡ Seoatc Sub: Cbesley

DESCRIPTION

FY 1994 FY 1995

ACTUAL ESTIMATE

Full Time Equivalent Positions ó3.0 ót.o t6.0 ót.0 68'0

OPERATING BTJDGET

2,3tt.¿t00 2,352,ffiPcrsooal Service¡

Employer Re lared ErPcndirures

Professional/Or¡tside Se rviccs
Travel - l¡ St¡e
Travel - Out of St¡¡e
Othc r Operuiog Expcnd irurcs
Equipoeot

All Other Operarrog Subtot¡l

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Vocation & Transition Services

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOT.JRCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

2,085,ó00

556,ó00

t02.r00
7.900
4,t00

2t4.600
35,500

2.320.7û

ó¡3,700

6t,300
6,000

0
303.¿!00

0

2,970,7ú

t37,700

ól,300
6,000

0
34ó,ó00

r0,700

424,6æ

4,233,W

ór Jm
ó,0æ

0
2r7.t00

0

ót,300
ó,000

0
287,000

0

635.¿t00 ó26,000

4v.2û 370,700

3,0?ó.¡100 3,305,100

31,¿100 354,300

3,37E,200 3,332,900

0 90,000 90,000 90,000 40'(x)0

0 90,000 90,000 90,000 40,(x)0

3,076,¿!00 3,395,100 4,323,W0 3,4ó8,200 3,372,900

674p00 1,203,ó00 2,c/9,9û 476,200 2,055,404

2,401 ,500 2,191,500 2,273,1û 2,992,0OO 1,317,500

3,076,400 3,395,100 4,323,Ñ0 3,ßE,20O 3,372,9æ

R.EQUEST OSPB JLBC

As a result of legislation tlut organked
assistance from the Arizo¡w Departnent

sdtool ÐEtqn, tle progran
by a special school board.

other
hogram

educatio¡uI
Description

PrcSrctms

The

Ío, youth
&lucation

tn

of
this
secure

Prc8ram Lç

cøre

Eiucation
protrctm

and

an¿
into

ts
cl

.for
responsible

youth
.for

special
overseen

tn
providhg

state-operated
general

corununity
duætion, special

recewes
educational

ducation,
ProSronts.

equalizttion

and

Chgnge in Funding Summery:

General Fr¡nd

Other Appropriated Funds

Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

S Chanee % Chanse

$851,8m 70.8%
(874.m0) ß9.9\%

Total

YTR - 12



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiorrc

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommended Clunges lrom Ff ß95

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 1.5% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

$ 41,100 GF
F,eoo) GF
6,700 GF

(16,400) GF

Vocet¡onål Educgtion (50,000) GF
The FY 1995 appropriation included e one-tinre specid lioc iæm of tS,ü) for voc¡tion¡l educetioo computcr progrsrns.
DYTR purchased thcsc programs îo¡ 2 of its 3 transitiond rcbool¡. Tbc JLBC St¡ff recomrncnds cootinuing $40,üX) on e
onc-time basis for FY 1996. to cquip thc third school with thi¡ iæm. Thc nct rcduction is $(SO,(X)O). The Exccutive
rccommends no reduction for this itcm.

Equalizetion Assistence Funding $(t74,000) OF t74,000 GF
The equalization essistance ¡nrounl hes dcclincd for two re.soo¡. Firsn. DYTR no longer qualifies for extn funding for
scverely emotionally handicappcd students (SEI{-P). Sincc DYTR'r frcility for e¡notionally bandiceppcd youth wrs cloecd.
DYTR has counled 75% of its average daily attendancc rs SEH-P, but this will no longcr bc dlowed. Bcc¡usc of this change,
tbe arnount of Equalization Assistance rnonies from thc Arizon¡ Dcprrtmcat of Educ¡tioo is rcducod. Sccond, DYTR hss
rcduced institutional populations to rncct conscnt decrcc roquircumts. so ovenll school rverage deily etændence b¡s fallco.
(This qualifias DYTR for 'rapid dccline' funding. withor¡¡ which tbe cqrnlizrtioo rmount would hevc bcen even less. Wc
exp€ct that DYTR's Equalization Assistancc smount will f¡tl egrin in FY 1997.) The JLBC Stafrrccommcodation shiñs thcsc
cqualization reductions to the General Fund to maint¡in progrrn¡ funding.

The Executive rÊcommends changing tbc funding formul¡ for thc DYTR scbool systcm. It recomrænds thst a spcciel
'committed youth' wcight be uscd, rather than thc regular wcights in thc Eqr¡sli2¡¡ie¡ fis5isr¡nce formula, to detcrmine ñrnding
for DYTR. Such a method would provide higher funding pcr student than regular higb schools rcceive, and thc a.spunt tbat
the Executive recommends for FY 1996 would fund 8ll of DYTR's cducation costs. However, thc JLBC St¡ff bclieves that
DYTR should rcceive the same formula funding as any other scbool, and th¿t any additional costs over and above thc formula
amount should be reflected as a non-formule amount in the DYTR budget. This approach would betær reflect the fact tbat
DYTR scbools' education costs arc substantially higher and less predictable from year to year than an average school's costs.

***

ILBC SnfJ Recommended Fotmot - Modified [,ump Sum by Agency

JLBC SøfJ Recommcnded Fooþntes

Continuation of New FY 1995 Foomotes

- Prior to the expenditure of any Juvenile Education Fund receipts i¡ excess of the appropriated "mount shown above, the
Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation shall report the intended use of the monies to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee.

Other Issues Jor Legislatíve Considerution

- Vacancy Savings
The Executive recommends a vacancy factor of zero for this cost center, beceuse vacant teacher positions are
constantly ñlled by substitutes. The Executive rpcommend¡tion includes $45,2ID in Personal Services and ERE over
the JLBC Staff recommend¿tion as a result.

YÏR. 13



BIENNIAL BI]DGET

AGENCIES



Joint Leeislative Budcet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budcet - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Ståte Boa¡d of Accountancy JLBC Analyst: Brad Ber¡nek
OSPB Analy*: Stacy Sheård

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Cheslcv

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

FulI Tinc Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In St¡te
Travel - Out of StÂte

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEJVIS

Special Investigations
Iægal Services

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOT.JRCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES

10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0

209,700 232,û0 235,3æ 235Jû 235,3æ æ5,300

42,000 48,300 48,900 48,700 48,900 48,700

420,900 47t,496 544,40A 535,300 546,700 539,800

671,600 75L,700 E2E,600 E19,300 E30,900 8æ,800

266,600
9,100
5,300

127,9æ
12,000

88,700
0

E8,700

760,300

760,300

760,300

298,4¡g
ó,(x)0
6,300

160,700
0

311,300
0

311,300

1,063,(X)0

1,063,(x)o

1,063,000

352,OOO

10,ü)0
6,300

169,300
6,800

352,ü)0
6,(X)0
6,300

167,000
4,0(x)

110,000
90,ü)0

200,000

1,019,300

1,019,300

1,019,300

352,OOO

10,000
6,300

174,4.99
4,(X)0

117,500
82,500

200,0(x)

l,03o,9oo

1,030,900

1,030,900

353,500
ó,000
6,300

167,000
7,000

110,000
90,(X)0

200,000

1,0æ,E00

1,0æ,80o

1,0æ,E00

117,500
E2,500

200,000

1,02E,600

1,028,600

1,028,600

Agency Description - TItc board licenses, itrustigates, and condads naninøli.otts of certifien public accountants and

public accountctnts.

Fy 1996 - ILBC Staf Reconnændal Chøtges tmm Ff ß95

Stsndsrd Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Nsk Management

- Rent

3,700 oF
700 ()F
100 ()F

s

Chsnge in Funding Summery: FY 1995 ro FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanqe

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

Other Funds 4. % o.4%

B-l



Joint Budeet Committee - FIscaI Year 1996 anil lW Budset - Analysis and Recommendations

Cerry Fonverd Base Affusûnmt
The JLBC Staff recomrnends a one-time Fy 1995 rpductio
appropriated $20O,0(n for spccial investigations in Fy 199
The remaining $lll,300 has been cårried fonyard to Fy
year. The reduction will leave $lIO,OOO for special inve.stig

Pnofession¡l and Outside Services
ThoJLBC Staffrecommends $30,600 for CpA inv
The amount also includes $23,000 for increase,g in
required to take all 4 parts of the CPA exemin¿¡ie¡ in one si
sections at a_time they would take, but it was usually less
order 4 test booklets per candidate. The Executiv"-*o"u

I-qd Serrices

Other Operating Expenditunes
The JLBö ü) for increased exeminatie¡ room rcnial fees, and 52,2mr", O;|'r#"r|[associated
9ó and Fy razulting from statutory am_ end-ments to be prasented 

lo^ !h9 læqislan¡re in Fy
operating tal inc¡ease of $7,80o ($4'tm for exam space and $3,700 for aã¿itional otner

Nor Equipment

Fy 1997 - JLBC Staff Reconmended Changes lrom FI 1996

Ståndârd Changes

- Elimination of One-Time Capital and Non_Capital Equipment

hofession¡l gnd Outside Services
cpA procûor service cosrs. The contract awarded åitT;9I

r a3% increase each year the contract is renewable. The
ommendation does not provide for this.

Nerv Equipmmt
me ruic'staffrecommendetion provides $4,(x)o for 2 pensonal gomputers i¡ accordance with the board,s oo"*-J;!f, 3l$3'000 for I laser printer to reilace I obsolete a"t-tirlãilri"æì. The Executive recommends $4,000 for 2 personalcomputers only.

(4,000) oF

***
JLBC Staff Rccornmendcd Fotmat - Operating Lump Sum with a Special I ine Item by Agency

B-2



Joint læsislative Budget Committee - FiscâI Year 1996 and 199/ Budget - Analysis end Recommendations

OtIær Issucs tor l-cgislatíve Considctttion

- Travel - In Stste
The Executive recommends a restoration of $4,000 to the board's Travel - In Staæ for a ¡o¡al of $10,000 ùo

approximate the FY 1993 $11,000 funded qmount. In FY 1994, the board's Tnvel - In State was reduced from
$ll,0OO to $6,000 to reflect actual expenditures.

JLBC Søff Recommended Fooãtotcs

Standard Footnotes

- This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations to
the special egency funds, until June 30, 1997.

New Footnotes

- It is the intent of the Lrgislature that the $9(),00O for legal servicqs is to procure additional legal assistance and is not
intended to supplant existing Attorney General funded support for the board (see Legal Sewices erylanation above).

Deletion of Prior Year Foomorcs

- Tte lLnC staff recommends deleting the General Appropriation Act footnote authorizing the boa¡d to spend up to $25,0ü)
of is special investigations monies in each fiscal year for legal services related !o routine or ongoing matters if such

monies were not required for special investigations. Si¡ce one purpose of utilizing a full-time Attorney Gene¡al would
be to handle such legal demands (see above FY 1996 - JLBC Staf Reconnerded Changes from FY 199Ð, it would no
longer be necessary for the board to eann¡¡k its special investigations monies for this PurPose.

B-3



OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC

Joint Iæsislative Budget Committee - nscal Year 199ó anil L99il Budcet - Anelvs¡s and Recommend¡tions

DEPT: Agricultural Employment Relatio¡s Board

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPMATING BIJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

JLBC Analyst: Karen Bock
OSPB Analyst: Lis¡ Msrsio

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

1.0 1.0 l.o l.o 1.0 1.0

24,5æ 33,600 35,lOO 35,100 35,100 35,100

5,4æ 6,900 5,2æ 5,4(X) 5,2æ 5,400

3,9(x)
100

E,l(x)
11,600

Housc Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Turncr

6,'lo0
2,5æ

10,100
0

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In St¡te
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

10,000
2,5æ
5,E00

0

6,7æ
2,5W

l0,l(n
0

10,000
3,300
7,(X)0

0

10,üx)
3,300
7,000

0

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

SPECHL LIIIE TEIVTS

Board Member Per Diem

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]IìD SOURCE

General Fund

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Recomtnendcd Chøryes fiom Fy IggS

Stsndsrd Changes

- Annualizatiou of April 1995 pay Adjustment

- ERE Retes

- Risk Management

- Rent

23,7æ lg,30o 19,300 20,3æ 19,300 20,300

53,600 58,E00 59,600 60,E00 59,600 ó0,800

0 0 1,300 0 1,300 0

o 0 1,300 0 1,300 0

53,600 sE,goo óo,g0o 6O,E0O 60,900 60,g00

53,ó00 59,t00 60,900 6o,E0o 60,900 60,E00

53,600 59,900 60,900 60,E00 60,900 60,g00

¡ 600 cF
(1,700) cF
1,000 GF

2OO GF

Agency
arbinates

Description
agrianlural labor

This board
dþutes. h

recewes
also

atd
co¡tduds .fonn

investigotes
labor utt!on

complainæ tf
eleoiots.

unfair agrianlnral labor practices an¿

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % úa¡ze

Fr 1996 JLBC to Fr 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Change in Funding Srmmary:

General Fund 3.4% o.o%

B-4



Joint Lec¡slative Budcet Committee - Fisca¡ Year 1996 and 1997 Budeet - An¡lvsis and Recommmdations

Staff Compensat¡on 1,100 GF
The Executive Director's starting salary was $900 more th¡n the budgetcd salary. Thc ¡ccomrcnded increase will fund the
actual salary, with the general salary adjustment apprcved tî 1994, and reletcd Employee Related Expcnditures. The Executive
concufs.

Board Mernber Subsistence Allowence &n GF
The Agricultural Relations Board base budget did not include an allowance for meals (subsistence per diem) for board members
who travel ùo meetings. State st¡h¡te cunently does not allow pcr dicm for Agricultural Employment Relations Boa¡d
membcrs, but the board is seeking legislation to change this. If such legislation does not pass, the amount should rcvert. The
increase of $800 will zupport subsistcncc for 5 boa¡d mcmbers (the average number who live outside of Pboenix) for 6
meetings. The Executive adds $1,300 for this iszue in a special line item.

Ff ß97 - ILBC Staff Recommended Clunges fum FI 1996

No Changes -G GF

rtrlt

JLBC Suff Reconmended Fonut - Lump Sum by Agency

ùIpr Issu¿s for lzgídatívc Conc¡dqatbn

- Rent
The Executive shifu $3,300 for rent from Profeçsional and Outside Services ùo Other Operating Expenditures. The
Agricultural Employment Relations Board has been paying certain ofñce zupport services from Professional and
Outside Services. This package included rent. The JLBC Staff, however, did not shift the amount because the base

Other Operating Expenditur,e.s included funding for rpnt.

B-5



OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JI.BC
FY 1997

Joint læg¡slative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 1996 ¡nd 1997 Budget - An¡lysis and Recommmdatiors

DEPT: Arizona Department of Agriculture

ProfessionaVoutside Services
Travel - [n State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LIIìE ITEIVÍS

Wine Commission
Rent/Relocatiou
Afric¡nized Honey Bee
Aquaculture
Egg lospection
Fruit/Vegetable St¡nd¡rdization
Comme¡çi¡¡ ¡""¿
þs¡ilizg¡
Pesticide

Speæial Item Subtotal

JLBC Analyc: Karcn Bock
OSPB Analyst: Monic¡ Seymour

Housc Sub: Wong
Se¡ate Sub: Turacr

DESCRIPTION
FY t994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

Full Time Equivalent PositioDs 27O.t 287.5 2Tt.3 ZTS.3 277.3 275.3
.

BY PR,OGRAIìÚORGANIZ ATION

Adminie36¡isn I,316,000 1,579,7æ 1,500,100 1,540,500 l,490,600 1,5(b,4(x)

AniEal Services 3,710,ffi 3,53ó,fi)O 3,646,m 3,64E,400 3,ffi,ûO 3,&2,600

Plant Industries 4,038,E00 4,559,900 4,219,3æ 4,21g,7û 4,203Jæ 4,253,0æ

chemicals/Environmental l,lol,90o 1,140,(x)o l,l30,loo 1,(bg,4(x) 1,130,100 l,(b2,300

Agricultural Lab 9ZB,ûO 1,200,500 1,324,7æ l,2gg,Zæ 1,324,200 l,2g9,2OO

AGENCY TOTAL 11,095,500 12,015,fi)o 11,820,600 t1,E26,2æ 11,794,6æ 11,753,500

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services 5,ó13,100 5,933,E00 6,1(b,Eo0 6,04g,100 6,106,E00 6,(Xg,40rO

Employee Related Expenditures 1,4E3,900 1,667,6@ 1,594,2@ l,5gl,70o l,5g4,2oo 1,5g2,500

2,401,3æ 2,O'n,2æ 2,437,7æ 2,510,100 2,41L,7æ 2,453,446

9,499,300 9,679,ó00 10,139,700 10,139,900 lo,ll2,7oo 10,0g4,300

215,100
45t,4gg
3l,900

1,670,500
32,499

59,300
0
0

13,400
223,0æ
738,300
182,100
182,q)0
199,100

2t6Jæ
582,4t6
30,600

l,oós,100
183,800

0
2E9,600
307,9û

13,ó00
236,499
914,300
180,E00
186,200
2O7,6æ

216,3æ
523,5W
30,600

1,474,W
193,300

0
0
0

14,500
æE,600
851,t00
172,5û
194,800
209,7æ

216,3û
586,300

32,5@
1,37E,449

296,6@

0
0
0

14,2æ
23E,100
t58,4grg
178,000
187,100
210,500

216,3æ
523,500
30,600

l,46g,5oo
172,8n

2t6,300
5E6,300
32,5û

l,31E,m
239,9û

0
0
0

14,2OO

232,3æ
E54,200
170,900
187,100
210,500

0
0
0

14,50o
æE,600
E51,800
172,5æ
194,800
209,7ú

1,597,2æ 2,336,m 1,6gl,g(x) 1,6E6,300 l,6gl,900 1,669,2@

11,095,500 12,015,(n0 11,E20,600 11,926,2æ ll,794,600 11,753,500
AGENCY TOTAL

B-6



Joint Lecislative Budset Committee - IÏsca¡ Year 1996 and 1997 Budset - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Arizona Department of Agriculture JLBC Analyst: K¡rcn Bock
OSPB Analy*: Monica Seymour

llouse Sub: lVong
Senate Sub: Turncr

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTMATEDESCRJPTION

BY FI'ND SOI.]R.CE

Gcneral Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

9,498,300
1,597,2æ

162,4lg
3,(b6,l0o

lo,n6,lN
1,738,900

' 148,4¡19
3,412,100

10,0t9,9q)
1,730,700

10,091,200
1,735,(no

175,900
3,291,100

10,073,4o0
1,72r,200

10,045,100
1,708,4{X)

175,900
3,232,700

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES 14,324,ON 15,575,500 11,820,ó00 15,293,200 11,794,ó00 15,162,100

Agency Description - The Department of Agrialture (,4DA) dministers and enforces agrianlnre-related statutes,
which regulate, protect, and promote Arizotu's agrianhural bdu;tries. Thc deprmcn regulates certoin phases offood
produaion (such æ milking, butcheriag, and løntesting) ro protect public huhh atú to ensure produd qualiry- The
department administers progroms to protect livesto& ard øops from disuses atú to protect lorm-worlcers who løndle
agrianlnral chemicals- It also tests certain non-food agrianlural praduas to ensure produa quality and content, and
provides administrative suppon n several produa-promotion groups.

Change in Funding Surnmary:

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Total Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$(184,900) (r.8)%
(3.900) 0.2\%
88 %

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Cihanee % Chanee

$(,1ó,100) (0.5)%
(26.600) (r.5\%

%

Ff ß96 - JLBC Staff Recorunctúed Clwryes fum FI 1995

Stendârd Changes

- An¡ualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to a 1.4% Vacancy Rate Agencywide

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

015,Eoo oF
{Þ oF

(30,700) oF
(6,000) oF
5,500 oF

(24,t00) oF

t 101,500 GF
(2,600) GF

(105,000) GF
(9,600) GF
33,300 GF

(190,t00) GF

Africsn¡zed Honey Bees 607'900) GF
This one-time special line item is eliminated along with I I related FTE positions. The Executive concurs.

Consultetion and Training hogram ¿lt'700 OF {Þ GF
The JLBC Staff recommends I additional compliance conzultation FfE position, operating experules, and a vehicle from the
Consultation and Training Fund. The JLBC Staff also recommends continuing the I FTE positiou that was added to the
General Fund for FY 1995. Laws 1994, Chapter 370 (S.8. 1373), created the new Compliance Consultation program to help
the agriculnrre industry understand and meet various regulations. The ¡ct created a new Consult¡tion and Training Fund,
which is subject to annual legislative appropriation, to zupport this new program. Tbe fund's ¡evenue consists of a portion
of pari-mutuel (racing)-taxes. The Executive necomms¡ds $48,800 for the new staff position and related expense¡¡.

Replecenrent Equipmmt 29,500 OF 294,100 GF
The rpcommended amounts werc bescd on tùe following: 14 personal conputer wo¡kstations, I laser printer, 1 regular printer,
local area network and secuity ha¡dwarc, 2 photocopiers, pcst-trapping equipment, 1 FAX mechine, 1 pick-up truck, and a
wide array of laboraûory cquipment accoding ûo thc lab's equipment rcplacement schedule. Of the anount, $200,üD is for

B-7



lab equipment.
an ll-yearequi
n 1994 by the
steffuse Exccutive recomnends a total of $l&Ì,300 from the General
Fund, w d $1,700 from Otber Funds. The Executive also recommends
$20,(no

Positiors Adjusûnents
in¡dverte
rounding
the new

ChemicalsiEnvironmental division to the Adminis¡¡¿1iq¡ ¿¡
Adminis¡¡¡¡ion division also gained I FTE position from
Chemicals/Environms¡tal division. The Executive concun¡.

C¡tn¡s, Fruit, and Vegeteble St¡nderdizet¡on

The Executive concurs with these changes but also reduc¿s Other operating Expenditure.s by $(13,900).

Egg lrcpection; Aquacultune; Fertilizer; pesticide; Feed {- OF
Standard changes are reflected above. A 0% vacancy factor applies to these programs. There a¡e no other changes.

FY 1997 - JLBC Staff Recontmendcd Cfunges from FI L996

Stand¡rd Changes

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment (3g,000) OF (294,100) GF
- Other {Þ OF t,fOO Cf

Replacernent Equipment 12,400 OF 246,900 GF
, I FAX machine, and a wide array of
the amo'nt, $200,000 is for laboratory

equrpment. und and $r,z0o from other,Funds for

All Spec¡el-Funded Subprograms -G OFStandard changes are reflected above. Tbere are no other changes.

**+

JLBC fuff Reconmended Format - Modified Lump Sum by Agency

JLBC StafJ Recormwdcd Fooþtotcs

Deletion of Prior Year Foottwtes

- The JLBC st8ff rec^o-mmends deleting the.foohotc conceming the_Afric¡nized Honey Bees program. The program wasapproved for FY lgg5 0nly and will not be continued for ri tggs.

- 'lbe JLBC stsff recomm-ends deleting the footnote concerning the renovation of 1688 w. Adams. The project will becomplete within FY 1995.

B-8



Joint Les¡slative Budset Committee - Flscat Year 199ó end 1997 Budcet - Analysis and Recommendations

(hh¿r Issucs for lzgíslatíve Considcmtion

- 9O-lO Statutqs; Overhead Costs
Of the department's 7 appropriated special funds, 4 are still '90/lO' funds, which transfer l0% of receipts to the
General Fund. Also, 2 non-appropriated ñ¡nds are 90/l0s. The lægislature may wish to consider whçther to
eliminate the 9O/10 provisions from these funds' enabling statutes. This could servc as a first step in achieving a,

more consistent system for administrative cost sharing.

- Special Fund Balanc¿s
The Pesticide Fund's balancc has been dsclining stesdily and is expected to continue dsclining. At current
expendinrre rates, the fund would be in deficit by FY 1998, at which time the program will require a General Fund
subsidy to continue at currcnt levels, unle,ss other steps are taken meanwhile.

- Executive Recommendation
The Executive recommends 2 FTE positions and $61,00O to enhance the Survey and Detection progra¡n. This
prograrn traps for pests that a¡e on fede¡al quarantine status, such as medfly and gpsy moth. The JLBC Staff and

ihe Executive both havc rccommended $10,0ü) for cquipment that will enhance this program's effectiveness.

The Executive also recommends $7,500 from the General Fund for operating supplies for the Commqd¡3¡es

Promotion Office ¡nd $5,800 to change the higbway siens at the i¡terstate ports of entry.

B-9



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Iüscal Year 1996 and l99l Budget - Analvsis and Recommmdetiorc

DEPT: State Board of Appraisal JLBC Anatyst: Ja¡on Hall
OSPB Analyst: Marcel Benbcrou

Ilor¡¡c Sub: Hart
SenatcSub: Chesþ

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

FY 1994
ACTUAL

4.0

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

4.0 4.0 4.O 4.0 4.0

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

OPERATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professionayoutside Services
Travel - [o State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]I\D SOURCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

106,500 125,7æ 133,4fi) t32,7û 133,400 t32,7o}

lg,7æ 27,1æ 26,E00 26,6æ 2ó,g00 26,600

6,300 31,500 20,g00 2l,5OO 2O,E0O 21,5û4,600 31,500 l9,0oo 21,500 l9,o0o 2l',50O6,7æ 2,(XX) 3,500 2,0(X) 3,500 
',W

38,(nO 38,800 4,2æ 45,3W 47,3æ 45',3æ003,(X)0000
55,600 103,t00 go,50o 90,300 90,600 90,300

lEt,EOO ?56,600 z5o,7oo 249,6æ 250,E00 249,6æ

lEl,Eo0 256,6æ 250,7û 249,600 ã0,E00 249,6æ

1gl,E00 256,6æ 250,7N 249,6æ 250,800 249,6æ

Agency Description
pÌoPerty tøx agents. - The board licenses, certifies and regulates real estate appraisers- The board also registers

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % úmee

Change in Funding Summary:

Other Funds % o.o%

Fy 1996 - JLBC Snff Recommended Changes lrom Ff U9S

Stånderd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

Person¡l Serrices
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase in personal Serviccs o
members to $9,200. This reflects the cost of compensating a ful
the board's membership was in trensition and required "ioo¡ssue.

$ 1,900 oF
(700) oF
100 ()F

1,000 otr'

B-lo



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Flscel Yea¡ 1996 anit lW Budse - Analysis and Recommcndetions

hofession¡l end Outside Senices (f0,000) OF
This recommended decrease of $(10,000) climinates funds allowed as s car4/ forryard ñom FY 1994 to Ff 1995. The
Brecutive concurs in the amount of $(10,70).

Trevel - In Stete (10,000) OF
This recommended decrease of $(10,000) eliminetes ñ¡nds allowed as I cany forwa¡d from FY 1994 to FY 1995. The
Executive rpcommends this issue for a decrease of $(2,800).

Other Operating Expenditunes 5,400 OF
Includes a $1,9ü) increase to upgrade the sofüva¡e for the office's 4 computer workstations and $3,500 to cover the cost of
mailing and printing the board's newsletter, prepared on a quarterly basis. The recommended softrvare will provide for the
multiple use-of databases and reports, and the newsletter funds will keep staûe appraisers aware of board decisions. The
Exccutive recommends an increase of $l,6(þ for operating expenses.

Ff ß97 - JLBC StafrReconmended Changes from Ff ß96

No Changes -0- OF

*rl*

ILBC Sbff Reconutcnded Fornøt - t ump Sum by Agency

JLBC fuff Recommendcd Fooþptes

Standard Footnotes

- The FY 1996 appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. S 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of
appropriations to the special agency funds until June 30, 1997.

B-ll



Joint Leg¡slative Budget

DEPT: Arizona Commission on the A¡ts

- Ftscat Year 1996 anllL997 Analysis e¡rd RecommendetionsBuds€ú -

JIJC Analyst: Jim Hillyard
OSPB Analyst: Shelli Silver

House Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Turner

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.]DGEf,

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - ln Sate
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

SPECHL LII\E ITETUS

Community Service Project

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOURCE

Geoeral Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Fuads

TOTAL - ALL SOUR.CES

11.5 t2.5 t2.5 t2.5 t2-5 t2.5

316,E00 341,900 347,W 347,q)O 347,W 347,W

62,7W 74,5û 7g,5OO 79,5W 79,5æ 79,500

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

0
13,100

E00
E7,300

0

l,492,600
877,9û

I,161,E00

0

104,100

483,ó00

0
13,100

800
t9,900
2,W

0
13,100

E00
93,m
2,(X)0

0
13,100

E00
E9,900
2,0(n

101,200 105,800 105,800 109,300 105,800

517,6æ 532,3N 532,3û 535,800 532,300

775,W 975,000 1,375,m 975,q)0 1,375,(X)O g75,0oo

775,W 975,(n0 1,375,fi)0 975,(n0 1,375,m 975,fi)O

1,259,600 1,492,6û 1,907,300 1,507,300 l,g10,Eo0 1,507,300

900
12,3æ

700
90,2æ

1,25E,600
976,2æ

l,lß,2æ

0
13,100

800
E9,900
2,000

1,907,300 1,910,E001,507,300
759,200

1,082,(x)0

1,507,300
750,ü)0

l,(b7,0(x)

3,375,fi)0 3,532,3æ 1,907,300 3,348,500 1,910,g00 3,324,3û

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Agency Description - Thc agency pronotes arts in the state Ð oferùr7 natchhg grants co communities and ar15
organizations, devvloping Programs h-house ø showæse anists in all disõiplhes, and-serving 6 a tesoutcefor loøl
anists.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee 96 Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC ûo F'f 1997 JLBC
S Chanse % Clhanee

Change in Funding Srrnmary:

General Fund $t 7æ t.o% o.o%

B-12



Joint Lecisletive Buds€ú Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 anìl t9tl Budc€t - Analysis end Recommmd¡tions

FI 1996 - JLBC St4f Reconmended Changes ttom FI 1995

Stsndsrd Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

s 5,t00 GF
4,300 GF
2,300 GF

3OO GF

Nerv Equipment
Includes a one-time expenditure of $2,000 for a replacement computer. The Executive concurs.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Staff Recontmended Changes tmm FT 1996

2,000 GF

Standerd Chenges

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment (2,000) GF

2,000 GFNew Equipmmt
lncludes.a one-time expenditure of $2,000 for a replacement compuþr. The Executive concurs.

r¡at¡

JLBC Stafi Reconmendcd Formol - Operating [,ump Sum with Special I ine Items by Agency

(hher Issucs for lzg¡futíve Consìdcntíon

- Executive Recommendation
The Executive recommends an additional $400,000 for Commrrnity Service Projects. These funds are awa¡ded on
a matching basis to artists, arts organizations and communities for art projccts thrcughout the state. In FY 1995,
Commu¡¡i¡y Service Project funding was increased by $200,0ü). The JLBC Staff doqs not recommend a¡ FY 1996
increase.

B-13



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Fiscet Yea¡ 1996 anll lW Budget - An¡lvsis and Recommendatioru

DEPT: Attoraey General - Department of Law
Agency Sumnary

JLBC Andy*: Dick Morris
OSPB Andy*: Lisa Marsio

House Sub: H¡rt
Senate Sub: Chesley

DESCRIPTION

FulI Time Equivalent Positions

BY PROGRAII,Í/ORGAÍIZATION

Administration

Human Services

Civil

Criminel

AGENCY TOTAL

Professional,/Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LIIYE TTEII,ÍS

Capital Lease Purchase
Grand Jury
Victims Rights lmplementation
Collection Enforcement
Rent _ 14ü) W. r¡,rashington

365.0 3Tt.O 3Tt.O 3Tt.O 377.0 377.0

FY 1994
ACTUAL

3,E39,200

I,316,300

6,439,500

8,E25,100

20,420,ræ

94,500
167,600
æ,8(X)

2,E3g,ooo
22l,lo0

0
150,000

I,391,ó00
376,100

48,¿tO0

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

5,479,E(X)

l,70l,g0o

8,ó64,E(X)

9,429,7æ

25,275,200

169,000
148,600
25,000

2,945,500
210,600

910,300
150,fi)o

1,502,500
2,214,1æ

0

5,T¿7,1û

I,69t,900

E,778,800

g,5gg,g00

25,287,700

169,000
14E,600
25,000

2,918,500
0

828,700
150,000

1,502,300
2,208,2æ

0

5,609,500

1,726,W

'l ,258,5æ

9,798,6û

24,392,600

169,000
148,600
25,(no

2,E86,4619
4(X),(X)0

828,7OO

150,q)0
l,'lo2,5oo

682,000
0

5,235,5n

I,691,900

8,77E,800

9,599,900

25,296,1OO

169,000
148,600
25,000

2,91E,500
0

837,100
150,ü)0

1,502,300
2,20E,200

0

5,609,500

1,726,Oæ

7,258,5n

9,998,600

24,592,6æ

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services 12,562,6æ 14,209,9æ 14,397,100 14,426,w 14,387,100 14,426,000

Employee Related Expenditures 2,545,400 2,799,7W 2,q5O,3OO 2,974,499 2,950,3OO 2,974,Q0

169,000
148,600
25,000

2,EE6,400
400,000

3,346,000 3,499,7N 3,261,100 3,629,w 3,2ó1,100 3,629,w

18,454,fi)0 20,49E,300 20,59E,500 21,029,M 20,599,500 21,029,400

828,700
150,fi)o

1,9o2,5W
682,000

0

Special Item Subtotal 1,966,100 4,'776,900 4,6E9,2OO 3,363,200 4,697,600 3,563,200

AGENCY TOTAL 20,420,1û 25,275,2æ 25,297,7æ 24,392,6æ 25,296,1ffi 24,592,6æ

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

B-14



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 anil l99il Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Attorney General - Department of [.¡w
AgencY Sum-ary

JLBC Analyst: Dick Morris
OSPB Analyst: Lisa Marsio

House Sub: IIa¡t
Senate Sub: Chesþ

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
Fr 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

BY FTJI\D SOIJR,CT

General Fu¡d
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

18,652,4m
l,'167,7@
3,347,500

22,782,3OO

21,558,600
3,716,600
4,000,700

28,016,300

21,57'7,200
3,710,500

22,00E,100
2,38/.,5N

3E,864,100
32,682,600

21,585,600
3,710,50O

22,008,100
2,584,500

35,1ó4,100
28,982,600

TOTAL - ÁLL SOIJRCFS

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconmen¿cd Clwryes fum FI 1995

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - þf¡i¡tains a General Fund Vacancy Rate of 5%

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

6,549,900 57,292,2æ 25,297,7æ 95,939,300 25,296,100 88,739,300

Agency Description - Tlrc Anornq General is an eleaed constitutional oficer. The deprtmenf cons¡sús of the
Administration Division, the Civil Division, thc Hunan Semices Divísbn, and the Crininal Divßion. Thcse divisiottç
are responsible, respeæively, for deprtment organizltion and poliq directian, legal sewices and representation of
departments and agencics of the state, cottsutner dwcaq and civíl rights enforcement, arrd crimi.nal investigation and
prosecution.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JI-BC
$ Chanee % Cha¡ee

$ ¡149,500 2.1%

11.332.100) (3sß)%
$ (882,600) (3.5t%

OF
OF
OF
OF
OF
OF

$t,700
{Þ

(15,300)
-0-
{Þ
{-

$2lt,l¡6 ç¡
4,300 GF

155,100 GF
(53,300) GF
39,700 GF

(207,900) GF

Computer Systern Replacement 400,000 GF
Funding for l-ocal Area computer networks to replace a tecbnologically obsolete computer system which cannot provide
appropriate support for a legal practice. The Executive does not recommend funding for Equipment.

Capital Center Lease Peymmt (tf,46¡ ç"
A net decrease resulting from the transfer of space in the Capital Center Building to the Department of Economic Security
for their legal section. This reduction is also reflected in the Executive's lrcommendation.

Rmt Change - hivate Lease (48,400) GF
This is a lease in Tucson for space occupied by the Risk Management legal section and which should be paid from Risk
Management Funds. This is not included in the Executive recommendation.

Victims Rights Implenentation 200,000 OF
The anticipated increase in revenues to the Victims Rights Implementation Fund which is recommended for distribution to
Victims Rights organization pur$¡nt to A.R.S. $ 41-191.0ó. The Executive recommendation does not include this increase.

B-15



Joint lægislative Budget

Collections Enfortemmt Revolving Fund
Represents the estimated collections which statutorily
not available for expenditure by the Attoney General
this issue.

- fïscal Year 199ó g¡n¿l tyln Budeet - An¡lysis ¡nd Recommendetions

(1,525,500) OF
must be deposited to the state General Fund or other st¡te funds and is
- Depaftment of I¡w. The Executive recommendetion does not address

Ff ú97 - ILBC Staff Recowtwded Changes fmm Ff ry96

V¡cdms.RiChq Implenmtation 200,000 OF
The anticipated increase in revenues to the Victims Righfs Implementation Fund, in FY 1997, which is recommóndcd for
distribution to Victims Rights organi2¡¡ie¡ pursuant to A.R.S. $ 41-191.06. The Executive rccommend¡tion does not include
this increase.

JLBC Staff Recommended Fotmat - Modifid Lump Sum by Agegcy

.ILBC Staff Reconmended Fooþtous

Nen¡ Footnote

- The Attorney General shall ncify the President of the ScnaÞ, tbe Speaker of the House of Representatives and the Joint
I-egislative Budget Committee-before proposing 9l e*ring into a settlement which ¡esults in the receipt of monies by
the Attorney General or-an-y other person on behalf of the state. The Attorney General shall not atlocate or expend such
funds until the proposed allocation or expenditure has bcen reviewed by the ioint Legislative Budget CommiS¡ç€.

(hhcr Issues for lzgisht¡ve Considetation

'1.*t

- Personal Services Adjustment
The agency is requasting $555,4O0 for Personal Servicqs and $l18,700 for Employee Related Expenditure.s ûo r€stor€

factor of5.5% was assessed last year. The agency has
eu of rcquesting additional General Fund positions for

-- is requcsted for Pe¡sonal Seruices and $33,900 for Employee
Related Expenditures to fully fi¡nd sll authorized positions. Neither the JLBC Staff nor the Executivó hive
recommended funding for these 2 items.

B-16



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscat Year 1Ð6 and 1997 Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendatiors

DEPT:
PROG:

Acoraey General - Departmcnt of Law
Administration

JLBC Analy*: Dick Morris
OSPB Analyst: Lisa Marsio

House Sub: H¡rt
Senate Sub: Cheslcy

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPBDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleat Positions

OPERATING BT.]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendiores

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - ln State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expend itures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotel

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LIITE TTEIVTS

Capital l,ease Purchase
Rent - 1400 W. Washin$on

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOI.JRCE

General Fund
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES

58.0 58.0 58.0 58.0 58.0 58.0

1,752,5æ 1,952,4.OA 1,977,&0 1,9E1,200 1,977,ß0 1,991,200

334,q)0 4t5,M 4t7,300 423,6W 4t73AO 423,6æ

FY 1994
ACTUAL

28,100
14,700' t,200

1,497,0æ
156,300

0
4E,4ü)

48,400

3,E39,200

3,839,200
2,ll7,læ

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

E4,E00
I I,t00
10,000

l,gg4,5oo
210,600

910,300
0

910,300

5,479,800

5,479,800
2,237,9O0

84,E00
I 1,t00
10,fin

I,897,100
0

828,700
0

828,700

5,227,tOO

5,227,1O0

t4,800
ll,8o0
10,ü)0

1,869,4010
4(n,(x)0

E2E,700
0

828,700

5,609,5oo

5,609,500
2,177,gOO

84,800
I I,E00
10,ofi)

I,897,100
0

837,100
0

837,100

5,235,500

5,235,500

84,E00
I I,t00
10,ü)0

1,869,¿100
4(X),(X)O

1,704,300 2,201,7æ 2,æ3,',1û 2,376,W 2,OO3,7æ 2,376,W

3,790,E00 4,569,500 4,39t,40r0 4,780,800 4,39E,m 4,780,800

828,700
0

828,700

5,609,fx)

5,609,5oo
2,177,9æ

5,956,300 7,717,7æ 5,227,100 7,'|E7,4AA 5,235,5æ 7,787,û0

hogrem Description - Provides aecwtive poliq direction and inplementation for thc deparffi¿nt. Provides legal
advice to steüe oficials, Iegislators, county ottornqs, and client søte agencies as well as certifying rules pronulgated by
state agencies.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
S Chanee % Chanee

$o- o.o%

Chenge in Funding Srmrmery:

Gene¡al Fund 7æ 2.4%

B-17



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscel Year 1996 and 199/ Budset - Analysis and Recommendations

Ff ß96 - JLBC Statf Recommmded Changes from Ff ß95

Stsndsrd Changes

- Annr¡aliz¡tion of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Saviags - Maintains a 5.5% Vacancy Rate

- ERERaæs

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimin¿¡lon of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

Compyter System Replacement 400,000 GF
There is an agencywide-policy iszue requesting $1,619;6OO to replace compuÞr equipment in the 1996-1997 biennium. The
amount rpquested is divided eqr¡ally betwecn the 2 years. The aqency r€quest is for funaing to replace the existing Wang VS

uters linked togethcr through l-oc8l Ar€a Networks (LANs). The

supports the hardware or the operating software. As a result
vendorc.

The JLBC Staff recomm- ends a total appropriation of $4O0,000 for eech year of the biennium, which includes $135,000 for
the- purchase of th¡ee high-performance computer file servers, with multiprocassing capability, and the operating system
software. The recommended amount also includes $200,000 in each fiscal'year ø ãeveiop, aóquire and install oi.ficewide
operating softrvare systems for litigation support,
new and enhanced software systems will replace
¡earþns it is neither possible nor practical to transport the exi

!1o fiscal years for the equipment required so that individuel personal
FY 1996 there is $27,500 to train the information system staff on the

t and operating softrvare. The JIJC Staff also recommends a footnote be
of the Att< rney General submit a data processing expenditure plan to the

fpt_trgftllive Budget Committes for their rpview before the appropriation comes available for exfenainrre. pláse see the
JLBC Staff Recommended Footnotes section which is showu beiow.-

capital center Lease Purchase (EI,600) GF
of space in the Capital Cente¡ Building. By footnote üo the

this time, that plan has only been
floor. It is recommended that $3
This would be a General Fund app

I appropriate. The DES appropriation is $lOl,9OO morp than the $251,700 DES was asse.ssed in Fy 1995. The decreasein the At the DES transfer is offset by a $20,3ü) increase in the AtûorneyGeneral's The Executive too.-"oãation provides for a like reduction inFY 1996 to fr¡nd the FY 1997 lease-purch"se payment increase. The JLBCStaffwill review the FY 1997 lease-purchase payment increase next yea¡.

t32,000
600

4,û0
(E,400)

GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF

39,700
(20t,600)

B-18



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 anll l9ll Budset - Analysis and Recommendations

In FY 1996, the total lease-purchase paynent for the Capital Ccnter Building, of $1,698,4(Ð, is to be paid from the sourccs
listed below:

Attorney General - Department of Law
General Fund Appropriations
Non-Appropriated Sources

Department of Economic Sccurity

Department of Administration
Risk Management
Personnel Division

Fy 1997 - JLBC Snll Recommendcd Clunges fum Ff ß96

No Chenges

$828,700
43,3æ

353,6(X)

130,4(x)
743m

210,900

57,2ú

Department of Racing

Residential Utility Consumer Ofñce

Rent Chenge - hivete Leese (4t,4{n) GF
This is a lease in Tucso¡ for space occupied by Risk Management's Legal Section and which should be paid from Risk
Management funds. heviously, tbe leasc had been a General Fund appropriation to the Attorney General - Department of
[¡w.

.{F GF

*+*

ILBC Sutf Recommendcd Fonnat - Modified Lump Sum by Agency

JLBC Stalf Recommcndcd Footutcs

New Footnotes

- Prior to expending $4OO,00O to replace the computer system, the Attomey General - Department of l-aw shall zubmit
a project plari to the Joint lægislative Budget Committee for review.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnote

- The JLBC Staff recommends that the one-time footnote concerning the spacc allocatiou and funding for the Capital Center
lease-purchase payment, be deleted.

(hher Issucs for Legislatiye Considemtbn

- Restoration of the Vacancy Factor
The Attorney General has rcquested the restoration of the 5.5 % vacancy f¿ctor deduction. The restoration cost is
$107,¿tOO for Personal Services and $23,000 for Employec Related Expenditures. Neither the JLBC Staff nor the
Executive recommended funding the rcquest.

B-19



OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
F"r t997

Joint lægislqtive Budget Committee - fTscat Year 1996 and t99il Budeet - Analvsis and Recommmdatio¡rs

DEPT: AÉorney General - Department of l-aw
PROG: Human Services

Employee Related Expenditures

JLBC Analyst: Dick Morris House Sub: Hart
OSPB Analyst: Lisa Marsio Senate Sub: Chesþ

DESCRIPTION
FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTMATE

Full Time Equivalent Positions 30.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4

OPERATING BTJDGET

Perso¡al Services 921,9æ

206,fi)o

6,000
16,500
2,E00

152,300
10,E00

188,400

I,316,300

I,316,300
336,E00

1,036,100

1,250,7æ

2E3,000

24,tæ
t,000

900
134,500

0

ló8,200

1,701,900

1,269,m

293,9n

24,8æ
9,0(x)

900
94,900

0

l2E,ó00

I,691,900

24,8æ
E,(X)0

900
12E,500

0

24,800
8,000

900
94,900

0

l,691,900

24,8æ
E,(X)O

900
128,500

0

1,726,0æ
31,E90,300

469,500

1,269,5æ 1,269,4æ 1,269,500

294,3N 293,9N 294,3æ

Professional./Ou¡ide Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal 
'

PROGR,AM TOTAL

BY FI.]I{D SOURCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

162,2æ 128,600 162,200

1,726,m 1,691,900 1,726,W

I ,701,900
567,100

1,093,4010

1,691,90o 1,726,m
35,590,300

ß9,5æ

Progrsm Description - /ssitts in the provision of consamcr adwcaq sewices, civil rights mforcemcnt, elderly
protection,lAir housing and employtnent eforcenlent, an¿ monitoring of cornmtnity rel¿tions-aæivities for the-stote.

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES 2,689,2æ 3,362,ffi 1,691,900 37,785,9æ l,69l,900 34,085,g00

Chenge in Funding Sunmary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Clhanze

100 1.4%

FY 1996 JISC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$o- o.o%

Ff 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommended Changes from Fy lggs

Ståndsrd Chenges

- A¡¡r¡¡lization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Private l-ease

Ff ß97 - ILBC Stalf Reconmendcd Changes ltom Ff 1996

No Chsnges

GF
GF
GF
GF

s21,4¡g
t,700

(6,200)
2n

{. GF

B -2A



Joint tæg¡slative Budget Committee - Fisc¡l Year 1996 snìl l9ln Budget - Analysis and Recommend¡tions

***

.ILBC fuff Recommendcd Fotmat - Mod¡fied [,ump Sum by Agency

(hlur Issu¿s Jor Legíslatíve Consíderutíon

- Full Funding For Pcrsonal Services
The agency has requested $82,000 for Personal serviccs and $17,500 for Employee Related Expendinres (ERÐ,
which is not recommended. The FY 1995 Aporooriations Report listed Personal Serviccs for this program at
$1,445,600. In the FY 1996197 Budget Request, the agency has estimatcd Personal Scrvicqs for FY 1995 at
$1,250,700. Our records show there was no vacancy savings assessed ¡g¡ins[ this program in Ff 1995. The JLBC
Staff finds that therc is no justification to support the sdditiond amount rcquested for Personal Services and the
associated ERE. The Exccutive has not recommended funding to ¡rstorc the vacancy factor.

- Replacement Equipment
There is $184,0(Ð requested for office automation equipment in this program. As this is an agencywide rcquest,
total funding for this issue is addrqssed in the Administration hogram.

B -2t



OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Joint Lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscel Year 1996 and l99il Budget - Andysis and Recommendations

DESCRIPTION
FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTMATE

FulI Time Equivalent Positions 135.1 135.1 135.1 135.1 135.1 135.1

DEPT: Aüorney General - Department of Law
PROG: Civil

OPERATING BT]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - Io State
Travel - Out of St¿te
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtoal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LII\E ITEIVÍS

Collection Enforcement

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

JLBC Analyst: Dick Morris House Sub: Hart
OSPB Analy*: Lis¡ Marsio Senate Sub: Chesþ

4,469,W0 5,047,(X)0 5,ll2,loo 5,l2g,2oo s,ll2,lw 5,l2g,2oo

84E,800 g5g,g00 1,013,700 l,o2l,4oo l,ol3,70o 1,021,400

6,063,4010
376,100

16,659,40t0

36,700
3,(X)0
5,fi)o

400,100
0

444,EOO

6,450,700

6,45O,70O
2,214,1O0

22,47O,700

36,700
3,000
5,(Xn

400,100
0

6,570,600
2,208,2O0

36,7W
3,000
5,000

392,2@
0

426,90O

6,576,5OO

6,576,5OO
6E2,000

26,761,400

36,70o
3,(X)0
5,000

400,100
0

6,570,600
2,208,2OO

36,700
3,000
5,(X)0

382,200
0

6,576,5W
ó82,000

?3,061,ß0

1E,200
5,7W

,100

675,500
45,800

745,600 w,Eoo 4,E00 426,900

6,063,4(X) 6,570,600 6,570,600 6,576,5æ

376,1N 2,214,100 2,2og,2OO óg2,q)0 2,2Oï,2OO 682,000

376,1N 2,214,1N 2,209,2w 6g2,ü)0 2,2og,2oo 6g2,000

6,439,5@ 9,664,900 E,779,900 7,258,5A0 9,77E,g00 7,?5g,5W

BY FI.]IID SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES æ,099,900 31,135,500 E,778,g00 34,019,900 8,77g,g00 30,319,900

lawsuits
hogram

forrnal
øgenctes.

ophions.
Represents the state tn

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanse % Chanee

$ 125,800 2.o%
û.532.100) (6e2)%

Change in Funding Summary:

16. %Total Funds o.o%

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

B-22



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - fïscat Year 1996 anìl l9tl Budset - Analysis and Recommendations

Ff n96 - ILBC Stalf Reconmaúed Changes lrom Ff ß95

Stsnd¡rd Chenges

- Annr¡¡lization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maint¡ins a General Fund Vacancy Rate of 5.5%;
Other Fund 0.0%

- ERE Rstes

- Risk Management

- Other

51,

Collection Enforcemmt Revolving Fund (1,525,500) OF
The $682,000 recommended by the JLBC St¿ff represents the administrative costs of collecting debts owed to tbe state. The
amor¡nt rccommended provides funding for l0 FTE positions and includes $7,700 for ¡nnr¡alization of the April 1995 Pay
Adjustment. A.R.S. $ 4l-191.03, provides ¡hat35% of all monies recovered by thc Attorney General shall be placed in the
Collections Enforcement Revolving Fund. The rcm¡ining 65* is to be returned to the General Fund or to the fund which
held the debt. lnasmuch as 65% of monies collected a¡e not deposited in the Collection Revolving Fund, these monies c¡n
not be included in the appropriation. The dccreasc shown above, $(1,525,500), rrpresents an estim¡te of monies to be
collected and returned to the General Fund or other sûete fi¡nds, and which have been excluded from the emount recommended.
The Executive recommendation does not dddress this issue.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Staff Reconmendcd Changes fum Ff ß96

No Changes 4. GF

***

ILBC Sblf Recommendcd Fonnøt - Modiñed Lump Sum by Agency

Oúh¿r Issues for Legislative Co¡tsìdqatbn

- Restoration of Vacancy Savings
The agency is requesting $346,100 to rcstorc the 5.5% vacancy factor and $82,800 to fully fund the estimated
salaries for all authorizîÀFTB Positions. Neither the Executive nor the JLBC Staff have recommended funding for
these purposes.

- Replacement Equipment
Included in the amount requested for FY 1996 and FY 1997 is $476,000 for data processing equipment. This is
part of the agency's plan to move from the Wang VS sysæm to I system bas€d on networked personal conputers.
As this is part of an agencywide request, ûotal funding for this issue is included in the Administration program. The
Executive recommends no funding for Equipment.

&5,900
6,100

$ 7,700 oF $
{Þ oF

(1t,200)
700

300

OF
OF
OF

(14,300)
{Þ
-0-

GF
GF

GF
GF
GF

B -23



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 1996 end lyn

DEPT: Attoraey General - Department of Law
PROG: Criminal

JLBC Analy*: Dick Mor¡is
OSPB Analyst: Lis¡ Margio

end Recommmdetions

Housc Sub: Ihrt
Senate Sub: Chesley

Budse -

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions 141.5 141.5 14t.5 141.5 141.5 141.5

OPERATING BT]DGEI

Personal Services 5,419,2æ 5,959,E00 6,029,2æ 6,(N7,lO0 6,O2E,2OO 6,(X7,lO0

Employee Related Expendiores 1,156,ó00 1,132,ffi 1,225,û0 1,235,1æ 1,225,m l,æ5,100

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

22,7æ
125,800

9,100
526,499

0

684,000

7,'l'16,2N

7,926,2æ
1,502,500
3,433,6æ
2,2143æ

All Other Operati¡g Subtotal 707,7æ

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 7,283,5OO

SPECIAL LINE ITEIì{S

Grand Jury 150,000 150,fi)o l50,oq) 150,fi)o 150,(n0 150,000
victims Rights Impleme¡tation 1,391,600 1,502,500 1,502,300 !,7ü2,5w l,soz,3æ l,go2,5æ

Special Item subtotal 1,541,6(x) L,652,5n L,6523n 1,952,5{x) 1,652,300 2,052,5æ

PROGRAM TOTAL t,8ã,100 9,428,7æ 9,589,900 9,798,6æ 9,589,900 9,99E,600

BY F'T.]I{D SOURCE

ProfessionaL/Outside Services
Travel - In Ståt€
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendihrres
Equipment

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

42,2æ
130,700
12,449

514,2æ
9,200

7,433,5N
I,391,6ü)
3,010,700
2,969,7W

22,7æ
125,t00

9,100
526,499

0

684,0(X)

7,937,6æ

E,087,600
1,502,300

22,7æ
125,800

9,100
506,300

0

663,900

7,946,1æ

8,096,100
1,7025æ
3,273,Eæ
3,273,900

22,7æ
125,800

9,100
526,m

0

6E4,0()0

7,93',1,600

8,087,600
1,502,300

T¿,7æ
125,E00

9,100
5(b,300

0

663,900

7,946,100

8,096,100
1,902,500
3,273,EO0
3,273,9æ

14,805,500 15,076,600 g,5gg,g(x) 16,34F.,2W g,5gg,g00 16,54f',2æ

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

B -24



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - Flsca| Year 1996 anil L99il Budget - Analysis end Recommendatio¡ls

DEPT: Attorney General - Department of I¡w
PROG: Criminal

Progrem Description - Investigates and prosecwtes &;es involving cvimirul viola¡iottç. Represents the state h
qiminal appeals. Provides triol and research assistance to county attorncys. AdvL¡es all state agencics on
environncnl¿l enforcemmt matters.

Change in Funding Srmrmary:

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$169,900 2.1%

200.000 13.3%

$369,900 3.9%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$ o- o.o%
200.000 tt.1%

$200,000 2.o%

Fy 1996 - JLBC Sntl Recontmerrded Clwryes fum FI 1995

Stånd¡rd Changes

- Annr¡alization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a General Fund Vacancy Raûe of 5.5%;
Other Funds 0.0%

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Non-Capital Equipment Change

0 1,000
4-

(1,000)
-0-
-0-

oF $102,100 GF
oF (2,400) GF

GF
GF
GF

90,300
(20,500)

400

OF
OF
OF

Victims Rights Implenrmtation 200'ln0 OF
Revenues in this fund are frgm a penalty on fines and forfein¡res imposed by the courts for violations of criminal, civil, and
motor vehicle statutes. The amount recommended include.s I FTE Position and $94,000 fe¡ ¡dministration of the fund end

$1,608,300 to provide financial aid to organizations impacted by the implementation of the Victims Rights Act and who m¡ke
application to the Attorney General. The increase recommended r€presents the additional ¡evenues e.stimated to be collected
in FY 1996 and are to fund ¡ssistance ûo the organization impacted by the Act. A¡ increase of $52,200 and I FTE position
is requested to improve site-monitori¡g and ø provide technical assista¡ce to those organizations who are eligible for financial
assistance. The requested enhancement is not recommended by the JLBC Staff. The Auditor General is currently conducting
a performance audit of the Victims Rights and Victims Compensation Programs. The Executive recommends no increase for
this activity.

Ff D97 - .ILBC Stalf Recorurcnded Clwtges lmm FI 1996

Victims Rights Implernentation 200,000 OF
The increase recommended by the JLBC Staff is to provide addition¡l financial assist'ncc to eligible Victims Rights
organizations. The total amount available for financid assistance !o organizations will b€ $1,808,300 in FY 1997 a¡d $94,000
is recommended for administration of the program. The Executive rccommends no increase for this activity.

***

JLBC Stafi Reconmended Fontut - Modified Lump Sum by Agency

JLBC fufi Reconmended Foonous

Standard Footnotes

- The $150,(nO appropriated for state grand jury expenses is for costs incurred pursuant ûo A.R.S. $ 21428, Subscction C.
It is the legislative intent that state grand jury expenscs be limited to the amount appropriated and that a supplemental
appropriation will not bc provided.

B-25



Joint lægislative Budgeú Committee - Flscat Year 1996 and 1997 Budeeú - ñralysis and Recommmdations

(llpr Issucs for lzgìdativc ConsídemtÍon

- Re.storation of the Vacancy F¡ctor
It is requqsted that the 5.5% vacancy factor be rpstored in FY 1996. The cost to rcstore thc vacancy factor would
add $158,400 to Personal Services and $33,900 to Employce Relatcd Expendinrras. Using Oe n¡n¿s added as a
rqsult of the vacancy facûor restoration, the agency plans ø hirc additiooal authorized 

"-pioyo". This worúd be
in lieu of rcquastingjqdititry! positions in fV tS96 or FY 199?. Neither the amount rpcommended by the
Executive nor the JLBC Staff includes restoration of the vac¿ncy factor. The higher than norm¡l vscancy rate
reflects the fact that the Attorney Ggleral has overspent tbeir Personal Services U""ã. lt has been tbe policybf the
JLBC Staff, that overexpenditu¡e of Personal Services is not a valid reason to rbstore the vacancy f."ior.

- Replacement Equipment
There is $98,800 rAuested for Data Processing equipment in FY 1996 and FY 1997. This equipment would replace
the existing W_ang-.VS.Compuler llst-em,which-wasacquircd in the mid-1980's. As this is'part of an agencywide
rcquest, total funding is included in tbe Administration program.

- Auditor General Recommend¡tions
The Auditor Generel is scheduled ùo releesc a perforrnance audit of Victims Rights and Victims Compensation
Programs December 30, 1994.

B -26



Joint Iæs¡slative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 199ó and 1997 Budcet - Analysis snd Recommendations

DEPT: State Banking Department JLBC Analyst: Rachelle Child
OSPB Anatyst: Marcel Benbcrou

House Sub: H¡rt
Scnatc Sub: Chesley

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
F'Y 1996

OSPBDESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPRATING BI.JIrcET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutsidc Servrces
Travel - In Stare

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Receiverships
I-ocal A¡ea Network

Special Item Subtot¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOURCE

General Fund
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOI.]RCES

272,m 426,3æ 669,E00

1,933,600 2,377,5æ 2,5E2,6æ

673,800 703,300

2,5E6,600 2,663,900

l El,3oO
0

54.2 57.0 57-O 52.O 57.O 52.0

1,369,700 1,595,3(X) 1,575,600 1,617,7æ 1,575,6q) I,617,700

291,500 355,900 337,2æ 342,9æ 337,2æ 342,900

FY 1994
ACTUAL

¿16,500

59,600
15,500

135,600
15,200

l4l,l0o
0

14l,l00

2,O74,70O

2,O'14,7æ
1,319,300

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

2l,m
55,(X)0
16,fi)o

329,W
4,000

lEl,2(x)
0

181,200

2,55E,700

2,55E,7æ
3,187,500

9,7æ
55,(X)0
16,000

589,1(x)
0

181,300
193,500

374,800

2,95'l ,Æ0

2,957,m

l5,4gg
55,ü)0
16,0(x)

5ó4,9(x)
0

651,300

2,6ll,goo

0
212,5W

2t2,5û

2,E24,M

2,824,4ÐA
30E,300

4,ó00
55,0q)
l6,(X)0

589,500
8,700

15,400
55,000
16,(n0

564,900
52,000

0

2,663,9OO

2,663,9OO
341,300

0
0

181,300

2,',167,900

2,767,9OO

3,394,000 5,746,200 2,957,496 3,L32,7W 2,767,9æ 3,005,200

Agency Description - The departmcnt regulatæ state-clunered rtnoncial entiti¿s in order to assare fnancial
soundness. These entities include nlon€t trançminers, motor vehicle dealers, holding companies, trttst companizs,
salesfinance co¡npanies, colledion agmcies, escrow ogmtt, debt managemant companies, consumcr lenders, nwrtgage
banlccrs, nontate brokers, premiumfinøtce companics, sætings and loan associations, credit unbns, and banks,

Change in Funding Srmrmary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

$265.700 LO.4%

FY 1996 JLBC ûo FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$1160.500) 6.7\%

B -27



Ff U96 - II-BC StafiRecownended Chmtges fmm Ff U9S

Stsnderd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maint"ins a 1.5% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rate's

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Operations & Maintenance

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital þuipment

Joint lægislative Budset Committee - Flscat Year 199ó and 1997 Budcet - Analysis and Recommendations

s2ó,900 GF
(1,E00) cF

(15,700) cF
173,(n0 cF

4,500 GF
5,100 GF

(4,000) cF
Fund Sourrce Allocet¡ons for Overhead Expenses 521400 GF

the Risk Management, leasc-purchase, and Operations and
Fund appropriation and non-appropriated funds. For the

ese overhead costs. For FY 1996 and Fy 1997, the JLBC

overhead usage by fund source. 
ead costs' This allocation will mo¡e accurìately reflect act'al

Profession¡l end Outside Seirices
fund
a¡d
belo

e Ânnualization for the new m¡intensnce agrcement, which will

Local Area Network Speciel Line Item 2U,S00 GF
I-ocal Area Network (LAlù to replace the department's
is no longer cost+ffective to mqintqin and upd¡te and no

64,500 in one-time capitalized equipment, $30,000 in one-
dih¡res for sofüvare training, and $7,000 fe¡ m¡inþsance

r the m¡intenance ag¡eement, since the new LAN will not be
nds the department submit a project plan ùo the Joint Legislative

ludget Committee for review_prior t9 e¡penditure o! -y monies för this purpose. ('sei t*à.-"oded foohotã) The
Executive recommends $193,500 for the l-ocal Ar€a Ne¡vôrk.

Receiverships special Line Itern (rt1,200) GF

B-28



Joint Les¡slative Budcet Committee - Flscel Year 1996 anìl l%hl Budeet - Analvsis a¡rd Recommendations

1994

1993

1902

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1988

Number of Banks/Financial Enterprises
Placed lnto Reoeiv€rsh¡p

0

I

4

6

2

5

I

0 I 2 3 4 5 6

All rem¡ining receivership funding will be through the non-appropriated Receivership Revolving Fund, which is expected to
have a FY 1996 treginning balance of $484,¿100. This non-approprieted ñ¡nd was desiped to cover the department's costs
of administering receiverships, supplemented only when necessary tbrough General Fund appropriations. Detailed below is
an analysis of the effect this recommend¡tion will have on the Receivership Revolving Fund's balances.

FY l99tí (ast.)

FY 1997 (e.st.)

Receivership Revolving Fund Bala¡cas
When Division Receives a General Fund

Appropriation

$484,400

$373,m0

Receivership Revolving Fund Balanccs
When Division Receives No General Fund

Approoriation

$484,400

$281,500

Total division expenditures on receivenships would be unaffected, only the source of funds would differ. The Executive
recommends no change i¡ receivership funding.

Ff ß97 - JLBC Stalf Reconuændcd Changes ttom FI 1996

Telephone Systern 52'000 GF
The JLBC Staff recom¡nends an increase of $52,000 in one-time capitalized equipment for the purchase of a new telephone
system. The department's currcnt system was purchased in l9EE, but has been disconti¡ued, making it difficult and expensive
for the department to replace parts. Additionally, the vendor no longer provides contract m¡intenance service on some
components. The Executive does not r€commend funding for a new telephone system.

Locel Ar€e Network Speciel Line ltern (212,500) GF
The FY 199ó appropriation reprcsented one-time funding for the department's new local area network (LAN). The Executive
concuts.

**t

JLBC futf Reconntendcd Fotnat - Operating llmp Sum by Agency with Special I ine ltems, FY 1996
llmp Sum by Agency, FY 1997. (Ilæ special line itemfor the dryrtncnt's L4N is
for I year only.)

B -29



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - ITscal Year 1996 endllgln and ReæmmendationsBudset - Anelvsis

ILBC Statf Reconmendcd FooÞtot¿s

Snndard Footnotes

- The Banking De-Partment shall assess and set fecs to ensu¡rc that funds deposited to the General Fi¡nd will equal or exceed
its expenditure from the General Fund for Fy 1996 and Fy 1997.

Nav Footnotes

- ltiot to expending any monies for the purchase and development of tbe agency's
Department shall submit a project plan to the Joint Legislative-Budget Commiñec ior

new LAN system, the Banking
rpview.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnote 
grning-the 

-Generar 
Fund approprietion for the Receivership

for the Receivership Division come frorn the non-appropriatú
s Pufpose.

B-30



Joint l¡gislative Budget Committee - nscat Year 1996 and 1997 Budget - Analysis end Recommendatiors

DEPT: Board of Barben JLBC Andyst: Jason Hall
OSPB Analyc: Stacy Sheard

House Sub: Wcicrs
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY t996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employee R elated Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Tr¡vel - I¡ St¡te
Travel - Out of St¡æ
Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Subtot¿l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI]I\D SOUR.CE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

82,900 8E,(X)0 89,300 99,300 99,300 99,300

17,300 19,(n0 19,800 19,900 19,E00 19,900

3.03.0

2E,2æ 3E,300 &,'7æ q,2æ û,7ú Q,200

128,400 145,300 149,800 t49,m 149,800 t49,m

1,2æ
9,4(x)

ó00
17,0(x)

E00

14,100
1,300

22,1æ

800
15,600
1,300

æ,0(x)

149,800

149,E00

800
15,100
1,300

23,(X)0

149,m

149,4ü)

800
15,600
1,300

23,(X)0

149,8(X)

149,800

800
15,100
1,300

23,W

s1,500 oF
700 ()F
100 ()F
EOO OF

149,400

149,4¡ç

l28,4gg

128,46p

145,300

145,300

Agency Description - The board licenses barbers, inspeas barbering establLJhncnts, and investigates violatiorts of
sanitation requirements and barbering procdures. It cottduæs læariags and inposes mforcement actio¡u whcre
appropriate.

Ff n96 - ILBC Statl Reconmendcd Clwtges trom FI 1995

Stendård Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pry Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

Travel 1,000 OF
The JLBC Staff recomnends a $1,000 increase for boe¡d member milcage reimbursement. The boa¡d has bcgun a nei policy
of holding 3 of the 12 annr¡¡l meetings outside Phoenix. As a result, overall mileage and travel costs will increase by $1,000.
The Executive also recomnends this issrrc, in the amount of $1,500.

Change in Funding Summery: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Other Funds 100 2.7% {- o.o%

B-31



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Flscsl Year 1996 anil tg9il Budset - Analvsis and

Fy 1997 - ILBC Statf Reconmendcd Clwryes trom Ff /,996

No Changes

Recommendatiorc

-{t- oF

***

JLBC StaffRecomncnded Fonnat - Ilmp Sum by Agency

JLBC Sbff Recommendd Fooatotes

Statú¿rd Foomotes

- The FY 1996 appropriation is available for usc and is cxempt from A.R.S. g 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of
appropriations to the special agency funds until June 30, 1997.

B -32



Joint Lcs¡slative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 end 199/ Budset - Analvsis and Recommmdatiorrc

DEPT: Board of Behavioral Hedth Examiners JLBC Analyc: Lynne Smith
OSPB Analyst: l.eslie Schwalbe

Hou¡e Sub: \l¡eie¡g
Senate Sub: Huppenth"l

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPER,ATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaYOutside Serv¡ces
Travel - Io State
Travel - Out of StEtc

Other Operating Expendirurcs
Equipment

All Other Operaring Subtotål

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT.]ND SOURCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOIJRCES

7-O 7.O 7.0

l3l,l00 179,ó00 190,800 191,100 211,300 l9l,l00

26,500 46,900 47,3æ 46,300 53,2ú 46,300

FY 1994
ACTUAL

5,600
ó,000
2,2ú

ó3,4(X)
6,300

241,100

24l,loo

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

23,7æ
13,600
6,300

79,5ü)
10,000

359,600

359,600

14,500
7,5(X)
ó,300

72,6æ
2,000

14,500
'1,500

5,E00
73,300
2,900

341,4.96

341,4010

14,500
8,900
6,300

7E,4¡6
4,000

14,500
7,500
5,800

72,600
16,900

354,7û

354,7OO

8.06.0ó.0

E3,500 133,100 102,900 104,q)0 ll2,l00 117,300

241,1û 359,ó00 341,000 341,400 376,600 354,7æ

341,000

341,q)0

376,600

376,6ú

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB

Agency Description - The board certifies ard regulates behavioral heahh professiorwls in the fteWs of social work,
counseling, maniage andfanily therapy, atd substance abuse counseling.

Chenge in Funding Srmrmery:

Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanse

$(18,200) (5.r)%

FY 1996 JLBC to Ff 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$13,300 3.9% ;

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconmendcd Changes from Ff ß95

Ståndård Chang€s

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

$ 2,500 oF
(5,400) oF

100 ()F
(200) oF

(10,900) oF

Administretive Secrctary 19,600 OF
Includes an additional I FTE position and $27,,1{þ to respond ùo an incrpase in the number of applications and complaints
received by the board. The recommcnded amount also includes e dccrpase of $(7,80O) in Pcrsonal Services and ERE for
overtime and clericsl pool serviccs which will no longer be required end a ûotel of $3,600 in onc-time expenditures. The
Executive concuß and rccomnends a net incrcasc of $17,800 and 1 FTE position.

B-33



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Flscal Year 1996 enil l9lEl Budcet - Analysis ¡nd Recommendations

Professionsl end Outside Senices (9,200) OF
Includes a reduction of $(9,200) for deta procassing serviccs no longer needed by the boe¡d. The Executive ooncurs.

Trevel - In Stste (6,100) OF
Includes a rpduction of $(6,100) to reflect the actual requirements of the board. The Executive concurs.

Tr¡vel - Out of Stsûe (S00) OF
Include.s a reduction of $(500). The tpcommended amount provides full funding for ettendrnce at 6 confersnces. The
Executive does not include this change.

Other Operating Expenditurcs (t,100) OF
lncludes reductions of $( I ,00O) in postage, S(4,8O0) in printing, and $(2,300) in training costs to reflect the ¡ctual requirements
of the board. The Executive concu¡s.

Ff U97 - ILBC Staff Recommended Chutges from Ff W96

Stendård Chenges

- Elimination of one-time capital and Non-capital Equipment (3,600) oF

Equipment 16,900 OF
Includes a total of $4,800 for replacement of 2 computers and $12, lü) for replacement of a copier. The Executive
rccommends a total of î2,?-OO for computer equipment and an additional $2,OOO for repair and m¡in¡s¡ance of the board's
copier and paper folder.

**t

ILBC Staff Recommended Format - I¡rmp Sum by Agency

ILBC fuff Recommendcd Fooþtotcs

Standard Foomotes

- The FY 1996 appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of
appropriations to the special ageocy funds until June 30, 1997.

(Npr Issues for l*gídatíve Consídetatíon

- Complaintlnvestigations
The Executive recommends an additional I FTE position and $34,1ü) in FY 1997 to investigate increased complaints
received by the board. The JLBC Staff recommends that the board reallocate existing ¡qsou¡ces ûo use the
Investigator II position appropriated in FY 1994 for investigations rather than administrative support. This
reallocotion would be possible after tbe addition of an Administrative Sccretary position i¡ Fy 1996, as
recommended above.

- FY 1995 Expenditure Authority
The board's FY 1995 expenditure authority includes the following:

FY 1995 appropriation
Carry Forward from FY 1994

Total

Of this amount, the boa¡d plans to expend $359,6æ in Ff 1995

B -34



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1Ð6 anil l%hl Budget - Analysis and Recommend¡tions

DEPT: Arizona State Boxing Cornmission JLBC Analyst: Phil Case
OSPB Analyc: Stacy Shêard

House Sub: Ha¡t
Senue Sub: Chesley

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - I¡ State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY TT]IìD SOURCE

General Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOTJRCES

1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

FY 1994
ACTUAL

37,5O0

8,700

0
I,800

ó00
E,0(x)

56,600

56,600

FY 1995
ESTMATE

37,9æ

10,t00

39,7û

10,100

17,2O0

67,0(X)

ó7,fi)o

67,fi)o

500
3,400

700
10,100

500
3,900

700
12,100

67,000

67,000

500
3,900

7æ
12,100

67,000

67,(X)0

39,900

9,900

17,200

67,000

67,000

67,fi)o

39,900 39,7ü)

9,900 10,100

500
3,900

700
12,100

500
3,900

700
12,100

10,4(n 14,'læ

56,ó00 63,&0

17,200 17,2N

67,0(n 67,fi)0

63,499

63,m

Agency Description - The Boxing Commissian licenses, hvestigates and regulates the professional boxing and kick-
boxing hdurny in Arizona. The Department of Racing is responsible for collection atú accounthg of Boxing
Co¡¡unission revenues.

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 199ó

OSPB

Chenge in Funding Srmrmary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

600 s.7%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$0 0.0%

FI 1996 - ILBC Statf Recommendcd Clwtges lmm FI 1995

Stândård Chenges

- A¡nualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

0700 GF
(1,000) cF

lOO GF
1,000 GF

Commission Mernber Per Diern 11400 GF
The Boxing Commissidn is not fully ñ¡nded for its commission membe¡ per diem costs. h¡rsr¡ant to A.R.S. 0 3'Bóll D,
commission members a¡e entitled to compensstion of $30 for each dey of óommissie¡ Service. The tb¡ee commissioners are
required to attend each boxing event (e.stimÂtcd to be ã for Y 1996); thereforc, full funding of the per diem would requirc
$2,3(n. The commission currcntly is funded g900, leaving a deficit of $1,,m0. Tle E:rccutiv" coo"nr".

B-35



Joint læg¡slative Budget Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 anll L9tl Budse - Analysis end Recommendetions

Demographic Incrcase 1,400 GF
From FY 1993 to FY 1994, the number of boxing events in the state increesed from 2O ûo 25 (with an average of 5 ø 6 fights
per event). The JLBC Steff believes that this number will be .¡st-ined through W 1997. Whilc the increase in the number
of events r€presents a small absolute increase, it is a relatively large incrpase (25%) lor a small egency to absorb in its budget.
The rpcommend amor¡nt is for thc agency request of $500 for Travcl - In State end $900 for Other Operating Expendinres
(a ùotal of $1,4O0) ùo accommod¡te the increased workload. The Executive concuns.

FI 1997 - ILBC Stalf Reconmendcd Changes {mm Ff ß96

No Chenges 4. GF

¡l**

ILBC Stalf Recommended Fo¡mot - Lump Sum by Agency

JLBC Sulf Recommended Footnot¿s

Delaion of Prior Year Footnotes

- Tbe JLBC Staff recommends deleting the foohote requiring the commission to m¡ke reports on boxing activity to the
Legislaturc. Instead, the JLBC Staff recommends that language bc introduced in the Omnibus Reconciliation Bill io m¡ke
these reports a permanent rcquirement.

B-36



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 199/ Budget - Anelysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Department of Building & Fire Safety JLBC Analyst: Jaso¡ Hall
OSPB Analyst: Monica Seymour

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chcslcy

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleat Positio¡s

OPER,ATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Travel - Io State
Travel - Out of StEte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Opersting Subtot¡l

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Fire Training

Speæial Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY F{J¡ID SOURCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

509,E00 592,800

2,760,800 2,952,9OO

69.2 69.2 69.2 69.2 69-2 69.2

1,739,7æ 1,E79,300 1,E52,700 1,E52,7W 1,E52,700 1,952,7æ

511,300 480,Eü) 502,E00 502,500 502,800 502,500

lE2,l00
3,700

2E7,800
36,2N

30,000

30,0(x)

2,790,E00

2,798,2n
21E,300
E72,4æ

196,7æ
6,(X)0

37t,300
I I,t00

30,000

30,000

2,982,9æ

2,9E2,900
221,8û
E75,100

194,800
6,(X)0

524,2æ
0

725,Oæ

3,ogo,5o0

30,0(n

30,ü)0

3,r r0,500

3,1lo,5oo

195,100
6,(X)0

526,2æ
0

727,3æ

3,092,500

30,000

30,(x)0

3,1l2,5oo

3,1r2,500
19,8000
510,00

194,E00
6,000

524,2û
0

725,W

3,090,500

30,0(x)

30,000

3,l10,500

195,100
6,(X)0

526,2æ
0

727,300

3,082,500

30,ü)0

30,000

3,112,500

3,l10,500 3,112,500
19,800

510,100

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES 3,8EE,900 4,079,E00 3,110,500 3,6/,2,ß0 3,110,500 3,U2,40A

Agmcy Description - The ogency enforces safety stondards for manufacturd homes, mobile lørues, faaory-built
buildings and recreational vehicles. The agenq also indu¿es the Afice of the State Fire Marslø|, which enforces the
state fire codes atd provides training and eduætion for fire personncl and the general public-

Chenge in Funding Summery:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$129,6ü) 4.3%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$o- o.o%

B -37



Joint læs¡slative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budset - and RecommmdationsAnalvsis

Fy 1996 - ilLBC Statf Reconmoúed Changes trom FI I99S

Stsnderd Changes

- Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to a 1.5% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elirnination of One-time Capital Equipment

s tz,l¡r¡ 6¡
2ó,300 cF

147,900 GF
(11,t00) cF

Annr¡alizst¡on of April 1995 Pay Adusünmt (45,200) GF
lcvel of Building and Fire Safety employees. This translates

pendinrres tban previously e.stimated for Fy 1995. Sufficient
the salary adjustment for state employees; therefore, the JLBC

for tlis PurPos€. The JLBC Staff further recommends a one-time adjustment of

::îffijr,iffiitriåili:J- tunding needs. rhe Executive coucurs,

Adusûnmt to Person¡l Services end Travel - In State {Þ GF
F E p""!' $_1,q0 in per.diem compensation for the department's m¡nufacn¡red y listed in
the Travel - In State line iæm. For this ¡eas¡on, the JLBC Staff rccommends ¡e Shtc and
adding $1,600 to Personal services. The Executive agr€es with this ch¡nge.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Statf Reconntendcd Clwryes from Ff U96

No chenges _G GF

***

JLBC SttffRecommended Fotmot - Ilmp Sum by Agency

B-38



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 199ó and,l9!Tl Budget - Analysis and Recommmdatioru

DEPT: State Board of Chiropractic Exami¡ers Hor¡se Sub: Wciers
Sen¿tc Sub: Huppenthal

JLBC Andy*: Jin Hillyard
OSPB Analye: Lisa Marsio

JLBC
FY t997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPBDESCRIPTION

Full Timc Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expeoditures

ProfessionsUOutside Services
Travel - ln State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operaring Expenditurcs
Equipment

All Other Operating SubtotÂl

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]IìD SOURCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOI]RCES

FY 1994
ACTUAL

29,600
4,900
7,100

48,100
5,500

236,m

236,4o,9

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

16,ó00
6,100
2,'læ

53,700
4,500

237,9æ

23'1,9æ

16,600
6,900
4,7ú

74,300
3,600

263,9æ

263,900

16,600
ó,900
2,7æ

74,3æ
2,(X)0

260,3æ

260,3æ

16,600
6,900
4,E00

74,3N
0

260,ffi

260,&0

16,600
6,900
2,7æ

74,3æ
0

258,300

25E,300

0 l,too oF
1,700 oF

20,600 oF
(4,500) oF

4.04.04.04.04.04.0

l2o,2oo 130,500 132,1æ l32,lq) 132,100 132,1ü)

21,(n0 æ,t00 25,7æ ?5,7W 25,700 25,'læ

95,2æ 83,600 l(b,100 102,500 102,600 100,500

258,300236,499 237,9æ 263,9ú 2ó0,300 260,446

Agency Description - The board licenses, investigates, and conduas qaminations of chiropraaors who practice a
system of therapy in which diseaçe is considered the result of neural malfunaion. Manipulation of the spittat colu¡ttn
and other stn ctures Ls the prefened n¿thd of neamznt.

FY 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconmended Chnryes fiom FI 7995

Stândsrd Changes

- Annu¡lization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment
ERE Rate.s

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

Travcl - In Stst€ t00 OF
The rpcommended amount includes $¡tOO for the state travel rcimbu¡sement incre¡se ûo $.29 and $¿100 for the assumption that
I of thc board's new members will re.sidc outside Maricopa Cor¡nty. Thc JLBC Staff r¡commcnds firnding thc incråsc in thc
travel rpimbu¡roment rate beceuse the board's small base budget may make absorbing the increased cose difficult. The
Executive concun¡.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanse % Chanse

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1Ð7 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Other Funds 9.4% %

B-39



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - nsca¡ Year 1996 anìl lrgfiI Budeeú - Analvsis and Recommendatiorn

New Equipment 2,000 OF
The recomnended amount would fund the purchase of a new electric s€sl shmF. The previous stemp w8s purchased in l92l
and broke last year. The Executive eonculr.

FY 1997 - ILBC Staff Reconmended Clunges from FI 1996

St¡ndârd Chenges

- lfimination of one-time capital and Non-capital Equipmen¡ (2,000) oF

*t*

JLBC SøfJ Recommended Fotmst - Lump Sum by Agency

JLBC Staff Recommended Fooauþs

Snndard Footnotes

- This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations to
the special agency fund, until June 30, 1997.

(hhcr Issues for l-eg¡dat¡vc Considentíon

- Executive Recommendation
In FY 1996, the Executive rpcommends an additional $2,(nO in Travel - Out of State ñrnding and $1,6ü) of
additional one-time Equipment funding. The travel funding would send 2 board members to 2 ennuel chiropractic
conferences. The JLBC Staff believes the I member currently sent is sufficient and does not ttcommend funding.
The additional equipment frrnding recommended by the Executive would replace the boa¡d's board¡oom chairs. The
JLBC Siaff doqs not believe these chain arc in need of replacement and does not lrcommend funding.

B-40



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Fïscet Year 1996 and 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommend¡tions

DEPT: A¡izona Coliseum & Exposition Center Board JLBC .Analy*: Phil Case
OSPB Analyst: John McCarthy

House Sub: rilcicrs
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPRATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - I¡ Søre
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOT.]RCE

Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.]R.CES

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

263.O 27E.0 nE.o nt.o 27t.0 27E.0

4,424,444 4,750,(nO 4,714Jû 4,714,3æ 4,924,3W 4,924,3æ

713,600 831,400 791,100 788,500 808,100 805,500

8,107,400 8,902,600 9,004,E00 9,æ7,ûO

14,510,2ú

9,70E,300 9,710,900

13,245,M 14,494,(n0 14,510,200 15,3ß,7æ 15,3&,7æ

2,333,9æ
5,600' 

3E,200
5,714,5æ

15,200

t3,245,m
3,162,400

2,439,6æ
l4,E0()
39,300

6,308,900
100,0()0

14,4E4,(n0
4(X),000

2,561,600
l0,Eoo
39,600

6,392,800
0

2,56L,6æ
10,E00
39,ó00

6395,m
0

2,6E9,6æ
9,700

39,600
6,969,404

0

2,689,600
9,700

39,ó00
6,972,W

0

15,340'7æ
4{X),000

14,510,200 14,510,200 15,340,700
4(X),(X)0

16,407,800 l4,Eg4,(x)0 14,510,200 14,910,200 15,3&,700 15,7&,,7N

Agmcy Description - The Coliseum and Eryosition Center Board is cttstodian of thc State Fairgrowtds and Menorial
Coliseum propenies. The board direas atú conduas thc anrual Arizotu State Fair and thc an rual livestock Show,
and leases the coliseun atd fairgrowds facilities for special evmts.

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY t996

OSPB

Chenge in Funding Summsry: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JI-BC

$ Chanee % úanse
Other Funds o.2% 5.7%

FI 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconmended Clunges from fl 1995

Stendsrd Cheng€s

- Annr¡¡lization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimin¿¡ion of Ong-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

- Travel - In State

- Travel - Out of Statc

$ 4-OF
(32,4n¡ 9a
2E,000 ()F

(100,000) oF
(4,000) oF

300 ()F

B-41



Personal Services/ERE (41,200) OF
The recommended amount includes a tot¿l decrease of $(35,700) in Personal Serviccs consisting of an increase of $23,300
for salaries and wages, an increase of $3(X) for overtime, and a decrease of $(59,30) for premium overtimc. The emount
also includes e decrease of $(5,500) in ERE. The ERE amount is calculated using 5l rcgular FTE posltions, which are eligible
for full benefits. The Executive concuß.

hofessionel end Outside Services 122,000 OF
The recommended amount includes a 5% increase associ¿ted primarily with st¡æ fair entertainer fees. The Executive concuñ¡.

Other Operating Expenditunes 5t,500 OF
The recommended amount includes increases of $2I)0,ü)0 for advertising, $8O,ü)O for postage and delivery, $108,7ü) forvari rinting, $22,000 for utilities, and $87,3ü) for miscellaneor¡s¡ experu¡es.
The ecommunications, $(86,üD) for operating supplies and m¡inte¡nance,
end ers hockey team and State Fair midway ride operators as spccified in
contract. The Executive concurs.

Ff 1997 - JLBC Staff Reconmendcd Changes trom Fy 1996

Standârd Changes

- Travel - In State (1,100) oF

Person¡l SerricesÆRE f¿7,000 OF
The rpcommended amount includes an increase of $l lO,00O in Personal Services to increase the wages of temporary Siate Fair
employees. The amount also includes an i¡c¡ease of $17,00O in ERE. The ERE amount is calculated using 5l rcgular FTE
positions, which are eligible for full benefits. The Executive concuñt.

hofessiond end Outside Se¡rices UlE,000 OF
The rpcommended amount includes a 5% increase associated primarily with state fair entertainer fees. The Executive concur.s¡.

Other Operating Expenditures 576,600 OF
The rccommended anount includes increases of $20,000 for advertising, $304,500 for operating supplies and maintenance,
$52,000 for utilities, $1¿10,000 for financial incentives ûo the Roadrunners hockey team and State-Fair midway ride operaùors
as specified in contract, $44,000 for miscellaneous expenses, and $16,1ü) for other expens€s (e.g., postage,
telecommunications, and printing). The Executive concurs.

***

JLBC Søff Reconmendcd Fonut - t ump Sum by Agency

JLBC Sølf Recommended Fooþtotcs

Snndard Footnotes

- All collections paid into the State Treasury are appropriated for Personal Services, Employee Related Expenditures, and
All Other Operating Expendituras. The estimated appropriation for FY 1996 is $t4,5t0,200 and for FY 1997 is
$15,340,700.

B-42



&bt tægislative Budget Committ€e - Fïscal Year 1996 end 1997 Budgeú - Anelysis and Recommmd¡tions

DEPT: Departnent of Commerce JLBC Analy*: Brad Beranek
OSPB Analy*: Mercel Benberou

Housc Sub: Ihrt
Senate Sub: Chesley

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPMATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services

Enployee Related Expenditures

ProfessiooaVOutside Services
Travel - lo State
Travel - Out of St¡te
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipmeot

75.0 87.5 E2.5 E9.5 E4.5

2,1ú,2æ 2,2û,4AA 2,272,W 2,2'13,W 2,335,900 2,339,400

419,300 {/¡2,9æ 4,m 47Jn 457,0(n ¿|.f0,¿100

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

86,200
5E,600
39,900

E92,80()
15,200

82.5

132,ûO
56,900
36,499

708,900
96,700

Iil,200
58,600
39,900

900,200
49,1ffi

E6,200
5E,600
39,9(X)

910,300
67,500

t7t,2æ
58,600
42,900

903,200
58,700

86,200
5E,600
4,9æ

924,3W
66,000

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LII\E ITEN,TS

Minority and lilomen Owned Business 0
AZ riline Commission 200,000
Small Business Advocate 0
Safford Museum of Discovery 350,q)0
European Trade Representation 0
Econ Dew Matching Funds 104,ü)0
CEDC Commission 199,800
Advertising & Promotion 4E4,000
Asia¡ Pacific Trade Office 166,900
Mexico Trade Office 297,500
REDI Matchi¡g Grants 34,900
Motion Picture Development 480,100
National Law Center/Free Tr¡de 0
India¡ Economic Development 55,7OO
Oil Overcharge Admin. 79,9æ
Japan TradeÆourism 227,5û
European Trade Office 0
AZ Border Govs Conference 14É.,2N
AZlSonora Ecou Development Study 0
Alternative Fuels 450,(n0
Main Street t0,(X)0
Military Base Realignment 0
Prior Year Appropriation 0
WorkForceRecruitment/Training 3,(X)0,0(n
Super Bowl Opportunities 0
Pacific Coast Outreach 0
Iüilliems AFB Economic Development 0

Special Itcm Subtotal

1,031,300 1,092,7w 1,229,600 1,162,500 1,234,6æ l,lEo,(n0

3,556,800 3,TI6,W 3,946,(X)0 3,Eg2,900 4,027,4O0 3,g7E,g0o

100,ü)0
0

100,000
0
0

l(x,0(x)
200,200
495,2ú
169,900
300,100
45,0(X)

606,466
572,W

65,900
t24,900
280,000

0
0

300,000
625,000

85,000
0
0

3,000,0(x)

9E,100
0

gg,4gg

0
0

104,000
200,200
5E0,200
208,900
300,100
45,000

604,100
491 ,m
66,500

126,200
280,000
330,fi)o

0
0
0
0
0
0

5,(X)0,000
200,000
629,446
350,000

l0l,l00
0

101,200
0
0

104,000
200,500
525,200
214,7N
300,100
45,(n0

63E,100
497,W
65,900

126,000
280,000
330,000

0
0
0

130,ü)0
1,000,000

-1,000,(x)o
2,(X)0,000

98,100
0

98,469
0

70,000
104,000
200,200
580,200
20E,900
300,100
45,(n0

604,100
0

ó6,500
126,zffi
2E0,000
330,000

0
0
0
0
0
0

5,000,(x)0
0

629,4æ
350,000

101,100
0

101,200
0
0

l(x,ü)0
200,500
495,2æ
214,7W
300,100
45,ü)0

533,100
0

65,900
126,ü)0
280,fl)o
4(X),(X)0

0
0
0

130,q)0
1,000,0(x)

-1,(X)0,(X)0
2,0(x),(x)0

0
0

350,(n0

0
0

0
0

350,000 350,ü)0

6,354,500 7,523,6æ g,7lE,l00 6,0oE,E0o g,ogl,l00 5,446,E00

9,911,300 11,299,600 13,664,100 g,ggl,600 13,119,500 9,425,6ú

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB

AGENCY TOTAL

B-43



Joint lægislative Bu@et Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anil l9tl Budget - Analysis and Recommend¡tions

DEPT: Department of Commerce JLBC Analy*: Brad Beranek
OSPB Analyst: Marcel Beoberou

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY t997FY 1994

ACTUAL
FY 1995

ESTIMATEDESCRJPTION

BY FIJI{D SOURCE

General Fund
Other Apprcpriated Funds
Federal Fuads
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

6,9U,7N
2,946,6æ

10,17E,300
ll,6M,(n0

7,181,700
4,117,9æ

14,703,2æ
16,924,2æ

10,448,800
3,215,300

6,689,500
3,202,1OO

15,329,2æ
16,405,600

10,340,200
2,778,300

6,750,500
2,675,|N

15,329,2ú
12,029,70O

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES 31,773,6æ 42,927,W 13,ó64,100 41,626,4û 13,11E,500 36,784,500

Agency Description - Thc departrcnt conduas programs to encouroge the creatian, qantsion ard raention of
brshesses h Arizona. The depronent lløs 9 najor aaivities: Adninistration, Business Development, Conøtunity
Assistance, Energy Developnent and Utilizption, Financial Sewices atú Housing Developnent, International Trade and
Investnwnt, Motion Picture Development, Sporîs Promotion a¡ú Conununiætians and Resærch.

FI 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconmendcd Changes trom FI 1995

St¡ndard Chang€s

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maint¡ins a 1.5% Vacancy Rate for General Fund positions

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

$11,100
-{Þ

(4,300)
2,û0

{t-

OF
OF
OF
OF
OF

s3ó,t00 GF
(3,100) GF
1,900 GF
9,ó00 GF

(15,200) GF

Base Adjustnents (1,000,000) OF
The JLBC Staff recommendation reflects the reduction of ($75,000) of Commerce and Economic Development (CEDC) monies
from the National [.aw CenterÆree Trade Special I ine Item due to the completion of research projects, a¡d the ($300,000)
elimination of CEDC moniqs for the one-time Arizona./Sonora Economic Development Study. Also recommended is the
$(625,000) elimination of a one-time appropriation from the Department of Administration Special Services Revolving
(DOASSR) Fund to the department's Alteruative Fuel Delivery System Development Fund.

Economic Development Incentive Policy Approprietion 1,0001000 GF
One of the provisions of Chapter 339, H.B. 2202 was a General Fund appropriation of $l,(XX),(XX) in FY lÐ6 to the
department to mitigate the impact of possible militåry basc clozures or realignments to the state. The bill also crcat€d a
Militery Facilities Study Commission, which after studying all nilitary facilitie,s in the state, is required to submit a report by
June 1995 recommending ways !o expend this appropriation.

hior Session Appropriation (1,000,1n0) GF
The $I,(XD,üX) was already appropriatcd and does not need to be included in the Ff lÐ6 General Appropriation Act.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Total Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$(492,2æ) (6.9)%
(915.E00) Q2.2\%

$(1,408,000) (tz.s\%

FY 199ó JI-BC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$ 61,000 0.9%
(527.000) (16.5\%

$(466,000) (4.7)%

B-44



Joint Les¡slative Budset Commitfee - Fiscat Year 1996 snil lgyl Budset - Analysis and Recommendatiors

Arizone Br¡siness Connection 51500 GF
The JLBC Süaff recommendation provides $5,5(Ð for printing and postage costs associatcd with increases in postal fees and
the volume of information packages sent to clients. The Executive recommendation does not provide fo¡ this.

Netionsl Marketing 30,(n0 OF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides $3O,mO to update an Arizon¿ business video. This amount would be a one-time
expenditure from the CEDC fund, and m¡lched with $45,000 in contributions from Arizona Pr¡blic Service, Salt River Project,
and other economic development entities throughout the stete. The videos, which will replace thc current 3-year old videos,
will be professionally produced and are expected to have a 5-year shelf life. They will be sent to qualified lesds-those
companies which display interest in relocating to, or expanding in, Arizone. The Executive ¡eoornmends an additional
$55,(X)0, for a total of $85,0ü) from the CEDC Fund for additiond advertising and promotion activities including an Arizona
fact book, and Rural Arizona brochure.

Community Assistence 45,000 OF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides $45,(nO from the CEDC fund for the expansion of the Main Street Program. The
goal of the program is to rcvitalize rural A¡izon¿ towns through building rehabilitetion and construction projects. By
imFroving the physical app€srsnces of cities and towns, the program ¡ttrects private investment, new jobs, and businqsses to
rural Arizona. Currcntly, the prograrn is actively serving 29 

"qmm'nitie.s. 
Although it already receives $85,000 from the

CEDC Fund, the present funding will be insufñcient to provide on-going technic¿l assistance !o currently en¡olled communities
while responding to thc increased dcrnand for this seruice throughout the state. The incre¡scd funding would also add 2 new
comm'nities per year at approximetely $10,üD per cornmunity, in addition to serving its current ssmm'nio/ b8se. The
Executive ¡pcommendation does not provide this funding.

Internetionsl Trade and Invesûnent 374,t00 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation includes $44,8(n for the expansion of the Asian/Pacific Trade Office in Taiwan. The funding
will provide for an additional contracted trade specialist to 'cover" when the director is traveling, for increase promotional
activities, a¡d for additional travel costs associated with promoting Arizona i¡to new a¡eas of Asia. The ofñce in Taiwan
appeers to be successful. In 1987, when it first opened, Arizona exports to the region üotaled $75 million; in 1993, exports
grew to approxirntely $500 million. While this reflects a general burst in exports to this region, the growth in Taiwan exports
has been above average. Despite this growth, the division now believes it is time to develop cconomic ties outside of Taiwan
and into the rest of Asia. ln addition to promoting Arizona prcducts, the office also advertises Arizona as an ideal
manufacturing site, stressing that foreign companie.s which add value to their products within North Ameriqa a¡e exernpt f¡om
certain trade duties.

ln the past 5 years, the Asian demand for A¡izona exports has grown faster tha¡ from any other trade area in the world. [n
1993, Asia was the largest single market for Arizona goods, surpassing North Americ¿ and Europe. Newly industrialized
countries (NICs) such as Taiwan, Korta, Malaysia, Singapore, and Thailand are seeing increased standards of living, and have
generated such demand. The U.S. Department of Commerce has estimated that the largest emerging economies in the world
are in Asia, including China, Indonesia, and lndia.

The Executive has recommended $39,00O for this trade office in FY 1996.

The JLBC Staff recommendation also provides $330,000 in start-up costs for the establishment of a European trade office to
promote Arizona products in Europe, a¡d to attract European busi¡ess to A¡izona. Currently, 37 states have trade offices in
Europe, up from 26 offices in 1985. The amount include.s S190,000 for a foreig¡ contractor to provide office space, 2
professionals treind in trade and promotion, and support staff; $6O,(nO for int¡a-European travel; and $80,0ü) for
communicstions expenses, multi-lingual publications and promotion, and a zub+ontracted Phoenix-based trade specialist
working at the Department of Comnerce. Europe cunently accor¡nts for 37 % of all foreign dollars invested in Arizona, and
53%of thenumberof foreigninvestmentsinthestate. Inaddition,69%of manufacturingjobs, and42% ofalljobs,created
by foreign investors are supplied by European compeniss. In terms of international trade, A¡izona has exported dbrc¡ut ?5%
of its goods in each of the past severel years to Europe. However, small percentages in growth of European demand for
Arizona goods (with the exception of the United Kingdom; the second largest foreign importer of A¡izona goods in 1993)
indic¡te.s that an Arizona presence in Europe could be effectivc in bolstcring this demand, and in competing with other statqs
already there. The JLBC Sisff also rpcommends another $70,000 in General Fund money for advertising and promotion in
FY 1997, for a total of.$4tr,üþ in FY 1997.

The Executive concuñ¡ with the FY 1996 rpcommendation, but rccomnends ñrnding $70,(XX) advertising and promotion monies
from the CEDC fund in Fat lggT in a new line iæm called European Trade Representation.

B-45



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committce - fÏscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budcet - Analysis and Recommend¡tions

Motion Plcture IÞvelopment 30,000 GF
The JLBC Steff rpcommend¿tion provides $30,000 for a one-time expansion of advertising and promotiond activities. The
bulk of this money will be earna¡ked for the publication of the Arizona Film Commission Muction Guide, a standard
r€source tool published by E3% of film commissions in the United Statæ. The guide will list frOe of charge every film
professional rasiding in Arizona, ¡nd all statc vendors and businesses providing film-rçlatcd scrviccs. It will also include uscful
information regarding filming in Arizona, such as production needs associated with location and studio filming in the state.
The publication will bc utilizcd by industry members, as well as Arizona ñlm professionals and businesse.s. The Executive
rccomme¡6þ¡ion does not provided this frnding.

Workforce Recn¡iünent ¡nd Job Training (1,000,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides a ($ I ,(XX),000) reduction of funding for the Workforce Recruitment and Job Training
üRfD program. Since its inception in FY 1994, thisprogram has employed almost 9,000 people, with average salaries of
$10.90 for employees of large firms, and $9.93 for employees of sm¡ll firms. The national Jveãge is $l1.29. Tb" p-gom
requires participating businesses to provide at least ?57o of the funding for training. Of thc combined $ó,ü)O,ü)O appropriated
by the Legislatur€ to this program for FY 1994 and FF 1995, approxioately $813,00O rcmains uncommitted and is earrnarked
for small businesses. Money earmarked for large businesses, 80% of the total appropriation, has already been spent. The
program is statutorily set to expire in December 1995.

Despite the apparent succes{¡ of WRJT, this reduction ¡eflects a movement away from General Fund support to private support
of the program. I¡ws 1993, Chapter I requires the Work Force Rccruitment and Job Tnining Council to study non-legisiative
funding sources beyond FY 1995. The report will be submitted ûo the lægislature by January l, 1995, but is nor expected
to tpcommend any alternative funding sources. Given this lack of proposals, the JLBC St¡ff contacted the National Confðrence
of State Legislatures (NCSL) Staff to identiff possible alternatives. Funding options identified by NCSL include camm'nigy
college bond issues to raise training ñrnds (Iowa), employer income tax credits for training through state-approved agencies
(Alabama), and the of O.l% of the employer-paid unemployment insurance tax to provide training to currently
unemployed workers, as well as to those threatened with layoffs (California).

The Executive recommendation provides a $2 million expansion of this program.

Equipment 67,500 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation include,s $14,500 for a copier for the Arizone Business Connection. The current 3-year old
machine, which has run over 750,000 copies and will exceed its life expectancy in FY 1995, is requiring considerable
m¡intenance. [n addition, the rpcommended amount provides $53,000 for updated wordprocassing softrvare and supporting
operating systems, accompanying training m¡nuats, 4 laser prinærs replacing those exceeding printing lives, l0 þrsonal
comPuters replacing technologically outdated models, and hardwa¡e and softrvare to link the agency with computers of other
state agencies, universitias, and the business community (extemal host-to.host connectivity). This equipment reflects the

lgency's higbe.st prioritie.s and is consistent with its 3-year automation plan. The Executive rpcommendation provides $49,700
for equipment, reflecting partial funding of the department's automation plan.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Statf Recorunended C'lunges fiom Ff 1996

Stândârd Changes

- Elimination of one-Time capital and Non-capital Equipment (67,500) GF

Base Adusûnmts (s22,000) oF . (105,000) GFThe ($zs,ooo) GeneralFun e end of Fy 1996,
a ($ the Motion picturp
division in FY 1996, a.($30,000) reduction of CEDC money associetcd with one-time advcrtising and promotion expenditures
by the National Marketing division in F"f 1996, and a ($497,0@) reduction of CEDC fr¡nds associatcd with the discoìtinr¡¡tion
of the National L¡w Center Special Line Item due to the completion of state+ommissioned re,search projects.

Arizona Br¡siness Connection 421900 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendation provides I FTE and related costs ($38,900 in Personal Services and ERE, an¿ ig,OOO in
operating suPPort) for an additional business counselor üo handle the drametic incrpase in information rcquests from sr¡ellbusinesses- for information relating to sråU business start-
ups, expansi cetls has Á35%. úercfore, the division is
expecting at ition is ncce.ssary ûo provide moi effective and
timely information to inquiring businesses. The Eiecutive r¡commendation provides $42,g(i) foi Ois purpose.

B-46



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 ¡nd 199/ Budget - An¡lysis and Recommendatio¡rs

Intern¡tional Marketing 119,6110 GF
The JLBC Staff recommendatiou provides $49,6(X) for 1 FTE position and releted costs ($39,60O in Personal Services a¡d
ERE, and $10,000 in operating for a Phoenix-based trade specialist dedic¿ted solely to the support of the
Asia¡/Paciñc Trade Office. At a recent trade directors' conference, thcre was universal agreement that a stateside employee
assigned to support a forcign trade office contributes to the success of that trade ofñce. The agency's own experiences confirm
that viewpoint, having achieved considerable sucôess with its Japanesc and Mexic¡n trade offices, both of which have I
dcdicated employee in Phoenix. The Executive rpcommend¡tion provides $45,900 for this purpose.

The JLBC Staff recommend¿tion also provides $70,000 f¡om the General Fund for advertising and promotion expenses
associated with the European Trade Office in FY 1997, for a total of $4O0,000 in FY 1Ð7. The Executive recommendation
provides S70,000 from the CEDC fund for this purpose.

Equipment 66,000 GF
The JLBC Staffrecommendation provides $66,0ü)for updated d¿tabase and spreadsheet softwale, training m¡nuals, 6 personal
computers replacing technologically outdatcd models, and ¡n upgraded server with new softwa¡e. This equipment reflects the
agency's highast priorities and is consistentwith its 3-year autom¡tion plan. Tbe Executive recommendation provides $58,700
for equipment, reflecting partial funding of the department's automation plan.

't**

ILBC Staff Recommended Fo¡mat - Operating Lump Sum with Special Line Items by Agency

Othcr Issues for l*gislativc Consídemtion

- Advertising and Promotion ûo Super Bowl Visitors
The Executive has recommended $200,000 to advertise and promote A¡izona during the 1996 Super Bowl. The
sporting event is_expected to bring more than 90,(X)O visiûors to the state, many oflvhich represent Fortune 5ü)
companies. The Director of the Department of Commerce is currently forming a Business Devélopment Committee
to study ways to promote A¡izona to these visi ors. The committee, comprised of economic development
organizations, will bè required to match any sûate investment in order to partièipaæ with the department in tn"
promotional activities. These activities include the production of in-hoæl-room inform¡tional videos, a reception
for CEO's attending the game, and collateral meterials provided for members of the Super Bowl Committee (which
is comprised of National Football l-eague VIPs and conpeny executives).

- Pacific Rim
The Execu
The purpo
campaigns
The funding also provides for 6 new FTE positions in the division, and funding for additional advertising aad
promotional activities.

- Commerce end Economic Development Fund Stabilization

tho"gl not p:,rt of the General Appropriation Act, the department may propose legislation this session to stabilize
the stream of revenue collected by the CEDC fund for improved planning-purposes. Currently, the CEDC fund
collects ¡evenues from 2 scratch lottery games, and from registration a¡d-transaction fees associated with trading
on the State of A¡izona Stock Exchange. Due ûo the unpredictable nature of lottery game rpvenue, the department
will scck to establish a minimum firnding level of $5,000,ü)0 per fiscal year from øt"t tott ry tru"orr"". To the
extent that scratch ga¡De revenues a¡e less than this amount, this proposal will re.sult in a ioss of total lottery
revenuqs to the general fund.

- t gal Counsel
The Executive has rccommended $10,000 from the Bond fund for legal support associated with rcquired revisions
to, and the adoption of, statutes relating to the administration of the Bond program.

B-47



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - fTscal Year 1996 snd lyn Budget - An¡lysis and Recommendatiorc

DEPT: Constitutiond Defense Council JLBC Anatyc: Dick Morris
OSPB Analyst: Jim Cockerham

House Sub: \lreie¡s
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

DESCRIPTION

Full Ti¡no Equivalcnt Positions

SPECIAL LINE ITEIVÍS

Lump Sum Appropriation

Speæial Item SubtotÂl

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FIJI{D SOTJRCE

General Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

0.00.00.00.00.00.0

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTMATE

l,(x)0,(x)0

1,000,(x)0

l,(x)0,0(x)

l,(n0,000

1,0(x),(x)0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

500,(n0

500,ü)0

500,fi)o

500,0(x)

500,ü)0

1,000,(x)0

1,000,000

l,(x)0,(x)0

1,000,(x)0

l,(x)0,(x)0

0

0

0

0

0

Agmcy Description - Thc Co¡ñintional Defense Council hæ been established to restore, nuintah and advwtce the
state's sovereignty and authority ovvr issues that afea thLs state and the well-behg of iæ citizsrts. In partianlar, the
Council will be seeking remedies, judicial and othenvise, for the hcreashg encîoachrncnt by the feÅeral gowrn nent on
states' righæ. Council mcmbers are the Govvrnor or his designee, one person appointed by thc President of the Senate
and one person appointed by the Spenker of the House of Representatiws.

Chenge in FundirE Srmrmcry:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Ch¡nee

$(500,m0) (50.0)%

Ff 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

s500,000 100.0%

Fy 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconøændcd Clnnges from Ff ß95

Constitutionel Deferue Council 0(500,000) GF
Tbe amount recomms¡ded would reduc¿ the cor¡ncil's appropriation from $1,000,(X)O to $5m,(n0, but is intended to mnint-in
a balance in the Constitutional Defense Council Revolving Fund of $1,(X)0,(X)0. I-aws 1994, Chapter 222 rypropnatd
$1,00O,0O0 to the council in FY 1995, but the amount is exempt from lapsing. The council expccts to expend only $500,00O
in FY 1995, leaving $500,ü)0 to carry forwa¡d to FY 1996. To m¡intain I $1,(X)0,(X)O balance, the cor¡ncil would need a
new appropriation of $5ü),(X)0 in FY 1996. It is recomrcnded that a footnoæ be included with the appropriation which would
limit the transfer to only the amount necessary ûo restore the unencumbered balance of the Constitutional Defense Revolving
Fund to $1,(X)O,(X)0, as of July 1, 1995. Any ñrnds ¡pm¡ining in the appropriation after the transfer would immediately revcrt
to the General Fund. The Executive has made no ¡ccommend¡tion for this budget unit.

B-¿18



JLBC futf Recommended Fo¡mat - Lump Sum by Agency

JLBC Sttff Recommcndd Footut¿s

New Footnotes

- Of the emounts appropriated, only the amount necessary to bring the unencumbercd balance of the Constitutional Defense
Revolving Fund to a total of $ 1,000,(X)0, as of July l, 1995 and July l, 1996, shall be transferred and deposited to the
Constitutional Defense Revolving Fund. On July l, 1995 and Juþ l, 1996, aftcr the transfers ø the ðonstitutional
Defense Fund a¡e completed, alt funds remnining in the appropriatión shall immediately revert to the General Fund.

Joint lægisletive Budge! Committee - fTscal Yea¡ 1996 anil l9!n Budget - Arnlysis and Reommmdatiorc

fy U97 - JLBC Staff Reconmended Clwryes trom FI 1996

Constitutional Defense Council 500,000 GF
Based upon the expectation that the Constitutional Defensc Council will expend all available -funds in FY 1996, an
appropriation of $1,(XX),(XX), to be transferred fiom the General Fuud to the Constitutional Defense Fund, is rccommended.
A footnoþ to the appropriation is also being rcco--ended which would limit the amount of the approprietion to b€ transfend
to an amount necessaty to r€store the unencumbered balance of the Constitutional Fund to $I,(X)O,OO, as July I , 1996. Any
appropriated monies not transferrcd should im-ediately revert to the Generel Fund.

**t

B-49



Joint Les¡slative Budget Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 and l$n Budget - An¡lysþ@

DEPT: Registrar of Contractors JLBC Analyc: Gits Rcddy
OSPB Analyst: Marcel Benberou

Hou¡e Sub: Ihrt
SenaþSub: Chesley

OSPB JLBC
FY r99tç

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPRATING BUIrcE,T

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In St¡e
Travcl - Out of St¡tc
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Op€rating Subtotal

OPER.ATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LII\E ITHVÍS

Public Awareness Campaign
Telephone System
Automation
lmaging

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]IYD SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

109.3 I10.3 l18.3 tt4.3 t20.3 114.3

2,426,2û 2,735,7æ 2,94É,1æ 2,882,500 2,995,300 2,882,500

573,6æ 703,m 814,800 793,5æ 828,800 793,5û

FY 1994
ACTUAL

28,7æ
lTI,læ

2,2û
732,2æ

40,6(X)

3,980,600
0

2,128,300

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

16,(X)0
197,2æ

l,l(x)
óE0,9ü)
116,500

0
4,g5g,ooo
2,389,100

l9,(x)0
204-,2æ

3,100
779,7æ
l2l,0()0

0
5,124,6W

30,4¡g
205,E00

3,800
831,900
347,800

0
5,345,7OO
2,380,300

26,(X)0
212,5æ

3,100
755,800

9E,600

0
5,(X7,3(X)

25,m
205,800

3,800
E23,4.99
93,500

0
4,827,9W
2,380,300

9EO,E00 l,0ll,7ü) lJn,W 1,419,700 1,096,000 1,151,900

3,9g0,600 4,450,E00 4,E85,900 5,095,700 4,920,100 4,827,9û

0
0

164,400
343,800

80,000
158,700

0
0 250,ü)0

250,000

5,345,7æ

80,(X)0
0

47,200
0

0 508,200 238,700 l27,2OO

3,980,600 4,959,000 5,L24,6ffi 5,0473AO 4,821,900

0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
o

0

6,10E,900 7,348,100 5,124,6@ 7,'126,m 5,M7,300 7,20t,2æ

B-50



Joint Lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 ¡nd 1997 Budse - Anatysis and Recn¡nmendatioru

DEPT: Registrar of Contractors

Agmcy Description - Thc agenÇy licerces, regubtes and co¡úuas qani¡utiotts of residential and co¡¡tncrcial
Ønstruction controctors. Laws 199i, Clupter 116 permined the agency, beginning in FY 1995, to retah most of its
revenue rather than deposit the monqr into the General Futú. The agenq will split its revenue between the newly
establLshcd RegLsnar of Conrraaors Futtd and the General Fund æfollows: h FY 1995, 7O/30; in FY 1996, 80/20; in
FY 1997, atú thereafier, 9O/IO.

Chenge in Funding Summara: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$.Chanee % Chanee

Other Funds 7ú 7.8% t7 %

Ff ß96 - JLBC Staff Recommcndcd Clunges trom FI 1995

Stendsrd Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to a 2.O% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Non-Capital and Capital Equipment

- Other

Professionsl end Outside Services 10100 OF
The JLBC staff recommends $10,200 for mediation services at a cost of $50 per case. currently, cases in which the dispute
between the contractor and the oonsumer cannot be re,solved go through the formal hearing prtrcess, which results in additional
costs for the contractor, tbe conzumer, and the egency. Going thrcugh the formal hearing p¡ocess also increases the time
nec€ssary to resolve a complaint. The Executive does not rpcommend this issue.

Trevel - In Stete 5,000 OF
The recommended amount includes an increase of $5,00O for motor pool charges associated with the purchase of a new
vehicle.

Travel - Out of Stete 2,7N OF
The recommended amount includes an additional $2,700 for costs associated with three outof-state conferences. The
Executive recommends an increase of $2,000.

Other Operating Expenditures 2t,t00 OF
The recom-ended amount includes $35,800 in ñrnding for postage and printing costs associated with publishing the agency's
semi-¡nnual newsletter, telecommrrnications services for two of the field offices, and miscellaneor¡s office equipment. The
¡ecommended amount also includes a decrpase of $(7,0@) ûo reflect the lower cost of the maintenance contract on the ageucy's
new server. The Éxecutive rpcommends an incre¡se of $30,700 for non*apitalized equipment.

Equipment lt4,Z00 OF
The recommended amount includes $160,(XX) to purchase the following replacement equipmenh phone sysßems for the Phocnix
and Mesa Offices, 5 copiers for field offices, 4 printers, I m¡il machine, and I postage scale. The rpcomnended amount also
includes $24,7ú to purchase the following new equipmenü a pickup, I postage m¡chine for the Mesa Offrce, 14 ladders,
and a video camenl The Executive recommends an incrcase of $189,3ü) for new equipment.

hneging Expansion 250,000 OF
The rpcommended amount inch¡des $250,000 ùo expand the agcncy's in¡gtng systcm to its Hearing and Recovery Fund
Departments. E¿ch of the file.s in thosc departments ç6¡t¡ins bctwecn 8O and l2O pages and must be-regulady accÁsea Uy

,l(Xl4it$
(3,900)
55,700

OF
OF
OF
OF
OF
OF
OF

(1,600)
1J00

(631,000)
(t00)

B-51



Joint lægislative Budget - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997

rl ¡1. t

Analysis and RecommendationsBudseú -

the agency's Inspections and lnvestigations Departments as well as by the Attomey Gencral's Ofñce. All expenditures for
oquipment and servic€s arc subject to JLBC rpview (see footnote). Thc Executive does not ¡rcomnend this issue.

Autometion Impnovenrents l5l,900 OF
The JLBC Staff ¡ecommends îrn_ding to expand the agency's l-ocal A¡es Network (I-AN) Ð/stem to other departments within
the agency and to the agency's ñeld offices. The amount also funds laptop computers for all of the agency;s inspectors and
investigators. The rccommended amount includes 5122,5ú i¡ one-time hardware/softrva¡e costs and $2Þ,4ú in ongoing costs
for consulting and data line.s. The Executive does not recommend this issue.

Nen, Inspectors 114,300 OF
The recommended amount includes $56,200 in Personal Servicas, $ l4,9OO in Employee Related Expenditures, $g,600 in Travel
- In State, l,{X)O in Other Operating Expendituras, and.$33,6(X) in one-time equipment costs to nrn¿ Z new inspectors, I for
the Mesa Office and I for the Phoenix Ofñg". Doriog FY 1994, each Mesa-inspecûor was assigned approximaæiy 54O
complaints and each Phoenix,inspecûor was assigned approximately 450 complaints. Currently, if a cõmplaint ¡. nt"¿ inLither
the Me.sa or the Phoenix Ofñces, it would take approximately 2 months befòre an initial inspection couid 

"""n 
be scheduled.

Ideally, after the inspection, the insPector would negotiate a settlement with the contractor and the consumer. But with the
cunent caseload levels' inspectors do not have the time ûo engage in lengthy settlement negotiations, which rcsults in cases
being sent unnecessarily through the hearing process. The Executive also recommends funding for 2 additional inspectors.

Additionsl Spate 97,400 OF
The recommended amount i¡cludes i¡creases of $61,700 for additional floor space and $35,700 for remodeling existing and
19w space. The agency's existing space is cramped and poorþ configured- The Executive llcommen¿s an incre¡se of
$90,700 for this issue.

Aùrinistrative Staff 74,900 OF
The recommended amount include.s $52,600 in Personal Services, $l4,300in Employee Related Expendituras, $1,00ó in Other
Qneraling ElRenditures, ¿nd $7,0(X) in S¡ripment !o ñ¡nd a¡ EDP Technical Support Specialisr I and an Accounring
Techniçisn Itr. The technical support specialist will help the agency m¡intnin its new ¡-"ging system and Wide A¡e¡ Networ[
(wAN). The addition of a new accounting technician will help the agency handle the-inc-re¡sed workload associated with
Prog|m budgeting and the ne\v state accounting and personnel systems. The Executive also recomme¡d5 funding for a
technical support specialist and an accounting techniçi¡¡.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Staff Recommaded Changes fmm FI 1996

Standard Chenges

- Elimination of one-time Non-Capital and Capital Equipment (ó05,600) OF

9th* Operating Expenditures (5,700) OF
The lecommended amount includes a reduction of $(35,700) to adjust for the completion of the agency's renovation work.
The ¡ecommended amount also includes a¡ i¡crease of $30,000 foi on-going m"itttenance costs associaied with the agency's
imaging system.

Equipment 46,300 OF
The recommended amount includes $46,300 to purchase 4 printers, 3 copiers, 3 facsimile machines, I m¡il machine, and I
PaPer cutter. The Executive recommends an increasc of $59, lü) for replacement equipment.

Autometion Imprcvenrents 4T,Zú OF
tral processor and to i¡cre¡se the memory and disk sûorage

tly utilizing SOlf of available memory and disk space.
the agency's plrns ûo develop ¡dditional databascs, the

1997. T\e Executive rccommends î47,2æ for the upgrade

JLBC StafJ Reconmcnded Fotnat - Operating llmp Sum with Spccial Line ltems by Agency

B-52



Joint lægislative Budget Commitfce - FÏscal Year 1996 snil lW Budget - Analysis and Recommendatio¡rs

JLBC Stafi Recontmendd Fooatotcs

New Footnate

- Prior ùo expending $a50,(n0 for the expansion of thc agency's ¡m¡ging system, the Registrar of Contractors shall
zubmit a project plan to the Joint Iægislative Budget Committec for review.

(hlær Issucs for LegíslatÍvc Consídetatbn

- Additional FTE Positions
The Executive rccommends funding for the following FTE positions: 1) a compuÞr operator and a clerk typist for
the main office, and 2) 2 investigaûors, I inspector and I clerk-typist for the field offices. The JLBC Stsffdoes not
recommend the additional positions because it'believes thet the implementation of i*ging in the agency's Licensing,
Hearing and Recovery Fund Departrents and the cxpansion of the WAN (spccifically, the provision of laptop
computers for all of the agency's investigators and inspectors) will allow the agency ùo absorb an inc¡ease in
workload without adding more FTE positions. In addition, the JLBC Staff expects that the implementation of
imagtng will free up sonre admini3¡¡¿¡iye steff positions, which the egency can reclassify to meet any additional
stafñng needs.

- h¡blic Scrvice Advertisements
The Executive Fecommends an additional $40,000 for the agency's advertising campaign, de.siped to inform
consumeñt and contractors about the agency. The agency is cutrently supplementing its $40,000 appropriation for
this program with $4O,0ü) from its Recovery Fund. Given the hefty balance in the ñ¡nd (estimated-at $4,438,8æ
entering FY 1996) the JLBC Staff recommends that the agency continue to zupplement the program with Recovery
Fund monies.

B-53



Joint Lægislative Budget Committee - fTscal Yea¡ 1996 anll lgll Budc€t - Anetysis and Recommendetiorrs

DEPT: Corporation Commission House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Chesley

JIJC Analyst: Jason HÂll
OSPB Analy*: Monica Seymour

OSPB JLBC
FY t996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997FY 1994

ACTUAL
FY 1995

ESTIMATEDESCRJPTION

FulI Time Equivalent Positions

BY PROGRAII{/ORGANI'ZATION

Administration/Hearing

Corporations

Securities

Railroad Safety

Utilities

Legal

AGENCY TOTAL

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In Staæ

Travel - Out of State
Otber Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEJVTS

Railroad tüarning Systems
Audits and Studies
Arts Trust Fund Administration
fovestment Management Act
Model Business Corp. Act

Special Item Subtotal

222.0 236.0 !! zn.O 236.0 !! 241.0 236.O

OPEN,ATING BI.]DGET

Personal Services 6,667,3æ 6,939,5(X) 7,133,9æ 7,0Lg,gæ 7,514,7OO 7,019,900

Employee Related Expendiores 1,355,2æ 1,6/-7,6æ 1,5&,7æ 1,533,300 l,629,9æ 1,533,300

1,997,9ñ

l,2l2,2OO

l,56l,goo

411,100

4,690,100

942,7æ

10,805,900

I,E05,700

1,299,000

1,65'1,2æ

388,400

4,787,440

995,100

10,932,800

1,6&,499

1,493,6æ

1,656,800

608,(n0

4,935,300

1,047,500

11,405,600

l,EE4,1oo

1,3(b,700

1,657,(X)0

578,t00

4,E35,500

1,019,900

11,282,0û

1,664,800

1,463,600

2,2æ,9æ

508,ü)0

4,869,900

l,022,loo

11,729,2OO

1,948,500

1,276,700

2,192,W

578,800

4,77O,50O

991,400

11,75'1,9û

161,500
177,2æ
59,9fl)

1,693,800
7,000

192,0ü)
350,q)0

28,300
535,000

0

1,105,300

11,757,9æ

2,192,2æ 1,967,700 2,lB,gæ 2,159,500 2,107,5æ 2,æg,4aa

10,214,'læ 10,554,800 10,79E,500 10,711,7æ 11,252,1æ 10,652,600

1EE,700
168,700
61,(X)0

1,701,300
72,5æ

E4,t00
479,600
26,E00

0
0

591,200

10,805,900

162,700
177,2æ
59,900

1,54/.,m
23,5ú

157,7æ
182,7æ
61,4¡9

1,676,900
45,2æ

200,000
350,fi)o
27,LW

0
30,ü)0

ó07,100

11,405,600

It3,500
tEz,2N
59,9(X)

1,6E5,4(X)
47,500

192,q)0
350,000

2E,30()
0
0

570,300

Ll,2E2,Oæ

155,300
180,800
68,600

1,685,800
17,fi)o

100,0(n
350,000

27,lOO
0
0

477,1æ

r1,729,2æ

350,q)0

37E,000

10,932,800

0

2E,fi)o
0
0

AGENCY TOTAL

Ll The Inve$ment Management Regulatory and Enforcement Fund has provided for the salaries and operating costs of 14 FTE
positions si¡ce FY 1995; however, by stah¡te, thc fr¡od is not subject to legislative appropriation until FY 1997 . T\e number of
FTE positions has been altcrcd in FY 1995 a¡d FY 1996 to rcflcct tåc exisencc of thcse cmployecs prior to FY 1997, and to makc
valid comparisons.

B-54



DEPT: Corporation Com¡nission JLBC Analyst: Jason Hall
OSPB Analy*: Monica Seymour

House Sub: H¡rt
Senate Sub: Chesþ

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTMATEDESCRIPTION

BY FI]I\ID SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Noa-Appropriarcd Funds

5,129,5û
5,ffirEm

81,200
1,917,7@

4,9E5,'læ
5,919,100

90,(n0
2,838,100

5,290,t(n
6,114,t00

5,21r,5o0
6,070,900

90,(n0
2,624,300

5,t61,20o
6,568,0(X)

5,194,(xn
6,573,9æ

70,300
2,186,600

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

FI 1996 - ILBC Stalf Reconmcnd¿d Clunges fum FI I99S

Ståndård Changes

- Annualiz¡tion of April 1995 pay Adjustment

- Y:f":y Savings - Maintains a l.Z% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-rime Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

12,773,2æ 13,832,9æ 11,405,600 13,996,700 ll,72g,2}O 14,014,800

s 60,600 ()F
(1200) oF

(74,600) OF
134,200 oF
({t,200) oF
(15,500) OF

$ 53,600 cF
1,300 GF

(46,200) cF
úf,000 GF

(61,900) cF
(t,000) cF

Neru Equipment

Plpeline Safety
rtì[¡c Søñrecommends that$5-5rooobeap¡ropriled fromthePipelineSafery RevolvingFund. Th" tu"d**s*ffiirffby A'R'S' $ 40443 to promote training and safetyrelated to pipefinJsafety. This recommended one-time increase will fund

JLBC
FY t997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB

Seanritics,Corporatiors,

railways,

Cormrissioners,

"f

tn

and

Other

DivLcion

railroad
railroad

parTy
monitors

articles

Constiution

deolers

responsibilities

decisions.

Division

inspeaing
dangerous

rePorts,

Arkona

independent

Corporations

securttæs

prinary
tlrc

ctn

b
of

Utilities

T,tc

as
regulatory

annual

5

Prograrn,

T

potentially

The
ac'ts

at

regulates

sofery

commtssron
Anicle

Act.

Utilities.
cofPorate

cotTuntssKrn

by

devices

The

Divisbn

to
Division

pipeline

ørrd

with
ThLr

thc

tenns.

Seurities

warning

acoess

establishe¿

Seanritics

6year
was

compliance

Arizotu
Arkona.

eÌecting
operating

public
The

,n
the

also

of

an¿

provides

each

monitorhg
pipelines

Conmission

oPeratht

doannents.

8ß
and

and

violatiotts

cde

rcttes

include

change

Corporation

along
bspeaing

possible
corporuüiotts

utility

which

sû4tus

Arkoru

include

eleaed

public

transport

sewtce

corporatiors

state.

The

Divisio¡ts

investigating

the

corPora:te

cargo

public

Arizotu

sUtewide

cornmLrsron

4n¿

3

5Ø
estúlLrhhg

arrØnt
the

of

the

advisers

qr¿

hazardous
throughout

of

Description

an¿

divided
consÀs's

Agency
arr¿
are
administers
incorporation,
,nvestmcnt
approinateþ
reviewing

track
crossmgs

funaions

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$225,800 4.5%
151.400 2.6%

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % úaulee
$ (27,500) (o.s)%
503.400 8.3%

900$475

Change in Funding Summary:

4.2%3.5%$377FundsTotal

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

B-55



thc upgrade of a training film to comply with federal law, provide for en instructor to provide training sessions thrcugbout

the state, and also fund the purchase of equipment necesssry for locating underground neh¡¡al gas lines and !9r 
pçs¡ding these

events for investigations anä futurc training. Tbe Executivè recommends this issuc in the amount of $6(),üX). The additional

money provides ior a greatcr amount in Profe.ssional and Outs¡de Serviccs, and for the purchase'of misccllaneous small

equipment.

Reilroed \ilarnirE lÞvices 192'ln0 GF
The JLBC Steff reðommends an increase of $192,0ü) pursuant to A.R.S. E û'377 .2, which provide.s that up to $200,0(X) m¡y
be appropriated annually as a lO% match to federal funds.
balance would provide a lot¡l of $252,300 !o serve as the stalc
warning devices at railway crossings. The program has not rcccivcd ststc funding
down ffum this non-rpverthg ite6. The balance wss cerried forr¡,¡¡d bccause several past projects were completed, but the

state never received bills foithe.sc contrects. The commission now rcquires that all contracts be fulfilled within 15 months,

and tbat all bills be received within 6O days of completion of projccts or thc state is not liable for their cost. The appropriation

in FY 1996 is necessary for the cost of construction projects expccted to come due in that fiscd year. The Executive also

recommends this issue, but for the full $2m,(n0 authorized by A.R.S. g n437.O2.

Revised Modet Br¡siness Corporation Act 30,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends-$30,000 to print roughly IO,O(X) books det¡iling the changes m¡de Ûo the Model Business

C-orporation Act, Chapter l, Title 10. This act has bcen rcviscd and will bc inplemented on January 1, 1996- The

reco'mmendatioo p-po*" publishing and selling books ùo explain these revisions. Proceeds from the sales would return the

initial $30,000 outlay to the General Fund. The Executive soncurs.

Ff ß97 - ILBC Statf Recowncnded Cltmges from FI 1996

Stsndsrd Chsng€s

- Elimination of Onc-time Capital Equipment (46,500) OF (1,000) GF

Rmt 5t,4¡6 It
The recommended increase funds the cost of rent for Securities Division employee.s with fnvestment Management Act monies,

available for appropriation in FY 1997.

Revised Model Br¡siness Corporation Act 60,000) GF
This rpcommended decrease removes the one-time funding for printing books which dqscribe recent changes m¡de to this act.

Nerv Equipment 3,500 OF 3,500 GF
This amount ñ¡nds the replacement of an 8 yearold ofñce copier in the Administrative Division.

Ptpeline Safety ø7'000) OF
Thi. r""om-"oded decrease ¡emoves one-time funding to update a safety film and educate Arizona residents about underground

pipeline safety.

Invesûnent Managernent Act 535'000 OF
[.aws lÐ4, Ch"pto 3l I , 2nd Regular Session provides for the registration of sccurities dealers and investment advisers. A
portion of tûe feeì ¡ssociated with-registration are deposited in the Investment Management Regulatory and Enforceme,nt Fund,

*hi"h Uoouras subject to legislativõ approprietion in FY 1997. The recommended ¡mount ñ¡nds all cogts of retaining 14

employees who revíew appliátions foi registration, perform investigations, and educ¡ûe the public about investments. The

Exccutive has also rccommended this iszuc for $544, 1ü).

It!¡

ILBC futf Reconmended Fonrut - Operating Lump Sum with Special Line ltems by Agency

ILBC Stafr ReconmenM Fooþt&s

Standard Footnotes

- Monies in the Audits a¡d Studies Spccial Line Iæm are exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-190 relating to lapsing
of appropriations.

B-56



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 1996 anil lg{n Budget - Analysis and Recommmdatiors

(hh¿r Issues for lzgídatíve ConsídemtÍon

- Tbrce l¡aminers Positions
The number of corporations locating in Arizona continues to grow. This growth has been aspecially marked in the
categories of corporations and limitcd liability companies. The result of this growth is that the Corporations Division
now requires 6 weeks to process business documents compared to I week in FY 1992. The Executive recommends
that 2 Examiners and I Administrative Support Examiner be hir€d to work a night shift to expediæ thesc filings.
A net $74,600 increasc i¡ General Fund outlays would be required to employ the additional exami¡ers¡. The JLBC
Staff has not recommended this issue. While recognizing that the current workload is substantial, the JLBC Staff
believes new automation processes may allow other staff membcrs to devote time ûo the process of ex¡mining
business organization papers.

- Professional Snrdy
Rapid changes in the electric utility and telecommunications industries dem¡nd greater competition among service
providers utd challenge the state's curreot regulatory structurc. The Executive recommends providing a new
position to study these changes and to propose necessaD/ changas to tbe state's égulatory structure. The JLBC Staff
has not recommended funding this additional FTE position. lnstcad, the JLBC Staff proposas that excess monies
in the Audits and Studieg Special Line Item be used to fund professional studies related to adapting regulations.
These monies already fund expert research for testimony in ratc hcarings and could be used for the regulatory
structure study. This method of funding also avoids adding a permanent position to the agency.

- Railroad Warning Devices
The committee that determines the list of railroad crossings which are in need of warning devices does not meet until
mid-February. In the absence of a list of projects and relatcd costs to tally, the JLBC Staff has rpcommended
continuing appropriations for Railroad Warning Devices in FY 1997 at $192,000. This would enable Arizona to
receive approximately $2,500,000 in federal funds. The Executive r€commends reducing this appropriation to
$100,000.

- Vacancy Savings
The recommended vacancy savings rate is a weightcd sverì¡ge of the vacancy rates applied to the 6 divisions.

B-57



Joint Les¡slative Budset Committce - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budcet - Analysis and Recorrunendations

DEPT: Board of Cosmetologr JLBC Analy*: Jason Hall House Sub: Weiers
OSPB Analys: John McCarthy Senatc Sub: Huppenthal

DESCRIPTION
FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

Full Time Equivaleot Positions 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5

OPERATING BI.]IrcET

Persooal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - I¡ State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Relocation

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOTJRCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL . ALL SOT]RCES

224,tOO ztl,7to' 216,300

623,300 636,900 Ø3,2æ

317,ü)0 330,9ü) 335,800 335,9æ 335,E00 335,900

82,2û 94,3û gl,l00 91,600 91,100 9l,600

0

00

00
æ3,200 636,500636,900

80,900
25,6W

8,700
l(b,700

2,2æ

0

0

623,3OO

623,3OO

623,3æ

82,900
25,(n0
7,',loo

96,100
0

636,900

636,900

82,900
25,000
7,7æ

100,700
0

170,500

170,500

813,700

El3,70o

E13,700

'17,9æ

25,0(X)
7,7æ

9E,4(X)
0

209,000

636,500

0

0

63ó,500

636,500

636,500

82,900
25,000
7,7O0

100,700
0

216300

6/'3,200

&3,2OO

643,200

77,9æ
25,(X)0
7,7æ

98,400
0

209,ü)0

636,500

636,500

636,500

0

Agency Description ' The board adninisters licensing q¿¡nùutia^c and licutrçæ; ittspec* salo¡ts and schools; and
investigates found or reported vialatiotts of sanitation requiremznts and cosmøology procedures. It ctinduas hcarings
and imposes enforcencnt actiots where appropriate.

OSPB JI.BC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Chenge in Funding Srrnmary:

Other Funds
$ Chanee

I %

B-58



Joint Leislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 199/ Budget - Analysis and Recommend¡tions

Fy 1996 - ILBC Staff Recontmcnded Clnnges from FI 1995

Stendsrd Changes

- A¡¡ualization of April 1995 Pzy Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimin¡¡ion of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

$ 5,700 oF
(3,400) oF
1,4(n OF
2,200 oF

(1,300) oF

hofessionel snd Outside Services (5,000) OF
The JLBC Staff recommends a $(5,000) decrease in the appropriation for Professional and Outside Service.s. The Department
of Administration reduced its charges for some data procassing uses by l8% in FY 1995. The recomrnended decrease reflects
this expected cost savings. The Executive does not rccommend this issue.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Staff Reconmended Clwtges ftom Ff 1996

No Chenges {t- oF

+**

JLBC SøfJ Recommended Fotmat - Lmp Sum by Agency

JLBC fuff Reconmended Fooþtot¿s

Snndard Footnotes

- The FY 1996 appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of
appropriations to the special agency funds until June 30, 1997.

ùhcr Issucs for Lcgidative Consídontbn

- Office Relocation
The Executive recommends appropriating $170,500 for costs associated with relocating the board in a commercial
shopping a¡ea. The amount includes $72,ü)O to purchase 18 new salon tasting stations and to install new plumbing
and electrical wiring. The JLBC Staff recommend¡tion does not include funding for the proposed relocation. As
a skills testing center, the board's current facilities present unique costs if relocated, and current facilitie.s are zuitable
for their licensing and testing needs.

B-59



Joint læsislative Budset Committee

DEPT: Arizona Crininal Justice Qemmissls¡

- fïscat Year 199ó end 1997 and RecommmdatiorsBudset - An¡lvsis

JLBC Analyst: L. Martincz
OSPB Analy*: Thom¡s Betlach

Hor¡se Sub: lhrt
Senate Sub: Chesley

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT]IrcET

Personal Services 205,500 213,900 217,W 217,W 2L7,OOO 2l?,w
Employee Related Expenditures 35,900 43,000 4,3N 4,5æ 4,3æ 4,500

0
I I,0(X)
2,3æ

5E,300

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL

69,100 91,200 69,g00 71,600 69,900 71,600

310,500 33E,0q) 331,100 333,100 33l,l0o 333,100

SPECHL LINE ITHVÍS

Substånce Abuse Surveys 20,(X)O O Z5,O0O 0 0 0
Drug Enforcement Funding Advance l,(X)0,0(X) l,(no,(nO O O 0 0
Street Gang Enforcement 0 l,lOO,ü)0 l,l00,(n0 l,l00,O0O 0 0
Gang lntel. & Te¿m EnforcementModel 0 5,(X)0,(X)O 4,ã0,000 0 O 0
Drug Prevention Resource center 200,q)0 200,(n0 22o,w 22o,w 230,0(n æ0,000

Special Item Subtotal |,¿ZO,W 7,300,(nO 5,595,0(n lJ2O,fi)O æ0,000 Z3O,W

AGENCy rOTAL 1,530,500 7,638,(n0 5,926,1æ 1,653,100 56r,100 563,100

BY FTJIID SOURCE

6.06.06.06.0ó.06.0

Professional./Outside Services
Travel - In Ståte
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOUR.CES

0
ó,900

0
62,2OO

1,0(x),000
530,500

g9g2,lú
6,922,2æ

2,3N
8,700
2,3æ

6'1,9û

0
9,2æ
2,3æ

58,300

5,350,000
57ó,100

0
ll,fi)o
2,3æ

5E,300

0
9,2æ
2,3æ

5E,300

0
5ó1,100

7,100,000
538,000

7,952,W
7,122,9æ

1,100,(x)0
553,100

5,977,40A
6,ggl,5o0

0
563,100

5,64E,500
7,179,5æ

1E,444,900 22,712,9æ 5,926,100 14,622,W 561,100 13,391,100

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC

B-60



Joint Lecislative Budeet Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 anil lW Budcet - Analysis and Recommmdatiors

DEPT: Arizona Criminal Justice Commissio¡

Agency Description - The conunission was created to enhance the fieaivuness and the coorditution of tlw dminal
jrctice system in Arizotu; to moniror the crimiruI justice Ðßtem atú the progrcss ail i4olanentation of nant ottd
continuing criminal justice legislotion; to identdy needed revisians in tlæ system or legislation; to mat¿ appropriate
reports on the system and legislation; arú to dminLçer specbl funds for the enluncqncrtt of desigrcted crimùul jtl^stice

system proga,ns and aaivities in the state of Arizotu. One a¡ú six-tentls percent of tlæ Crinircl Justic¿ hhancenent
Fu¡ú nonies are eannarkcd for the use of the Arko¡ø Criminal Justice Co¡nmission (ACIC).

Chenge in Funding Summary:

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Total Aopropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$(ó,ü)0,ün) (84.5)%

15.100 2.8%

$(5,e84,e00) (78.4\%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chsnee % Cha¡¡se

$(1,100,0æ) (loo.o)%
t0.000 r.8%

$(l,o9o,ooo) (65.e)%

FI 1996 - ILBC Staff Recommendcd Clunges ftom FI 1995

Standsrd Changes

- Annualiz¿tion of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

s

Drug Enforcernent Funding Advenc€ (1,000,(n0) GF
A General Fund loan to alleviate c¡sh flow problems will not be required in FY 1996. lls semmission anticipates that the

cunent grant allocstion procedurps and fund balancqs will be sufficient so that a General Fund loan to cover grant
disbursements until federal monies a¡e received will not be required. The Executive concun¡.

Gang Intelligmce end Teem Enforcernmt Modd (GITEM) (5,000,000) GF
[.aws 1994, Chapter 3, 9th Special Session, appropriated $S,(XX),(X)O to the ACJC to fuod the GITEM program within ¡6e

Department of Public Safery (DPS). Of that amor¡nt, $40,(X)0 was used by the Auditor General to conduct audits of anti-gang

Programs.

The reduction reflects the elirnination of the Auditor General amount and the transfer of GITEM ñrnding to DPS. The JIJC
Staff recomnendation for the GITEM program resulting from this transfe¡ is $4,250,üX). The amount reflects elimination
of start-up equipment and operating expenses. The Executive concurs with the reduction, but does not transfer funding to the
DPS budget.

h¡rsuant to l¿ws 1994, Chapter 4, 9th Special Session, the Joint Oversight Committee on Anti4ang Enforcement and

Prosecution Programs is to submit a report by December L5, 1995 and m¡ke a trec,ornrnendation to the Legislahre as to
whether the anti-gang progra¡rìs should continue beyond FY 1996.

Drug Pnevention Resource Center 20'000 OF
Represents an increase in the estimated amount of funds that will be available fo¡ the center. h¡rsuant to A.R.S. g l2-284(E)
arÅ 4l-24O2(H),2% of certain Superior Court filing fees are to be deposited in the Resource Centcr Fund of the Drug and
Gang Enforcement Account. Fund monies are to be appropriated ûo the Drug Prevention Resource Center ûo decre¡se the
incidence of drug and alcohol abuse by children and youths. The Executive eoncurs.

Fy 1997 - JLBC StaffReconnwdcd Clunges tmm FI 1996

Street Geng Enforcer¡rent (1,100,000) GF
[.aws 1994, Chapter 200, appropriatcd a total of $430,000 and L¡ws 1994, Chapter 3, 9th Special Session appropriated an
additional $670,000 thrcugh the ACJC to fr¡nd str€et gang prosecution, enforcement, and investigation activities. Pursuent

3,600
1,100

700
(10,300)

OF
OF
OF
OF

B-ó1



to l¡ws 1994, Chapter 4, 9tb Special Session, the Joint Oversight Committec on Anti€ang Enforcement and Prosccution
the l,egislaturc as to whether thesc programs should conti¡ue bcyond FY 1996.
funding recommendations until the com¡nittee releases its fundings in December
eting the funding.

Joint lægislative Budset Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 and 1997 Budset -

Dnrg hevmtion Resou¡te Center
Represents a¡ increese in the estim¡ted amount of funds that will aveilable for the center

+*+

Analysis and Recommendst¡orrs

10,000 oF
The Executive concurs.

ILBC StafJRecommendcd Agency (ln the Fy IggS budga, rhe
conunission had a Detailed u¡e¿ nnà there is a pnianlar ned
for legislative oversight of o longer necessary for ACIC.)

JLBC Staff Recommended Fooþtotcs

Deletion of Prior Year Foomotes

- The JLBC Staff recol¡¡rends deleting the footnote rclating to the repayment of the General Fund advancc whcn fedcral
funds a¡e received. This footnote is no longer necesssÐ/.-

(hlær Issucs for Lcgislotivc Consídetution

- Crimin¡l Justice Enhancement Fund (CIEÐ Revenues/Distribution Formula
Arizona Criminal Justice Commissiq¡ operations are funded from a 1.6% share of CJEF monies. The currcnt

not sufficien! !9 fr¡lllfund operations. The 1.6% is expected ùo generatc
1996 and $324,500 in FY 1997. Tbe JLBC Staff recommendition for oþration
1996 and FY 1997. Taking into account the current fund balance, the J¡.gC Staff

the end of Fy ree7. ro.,io."fftrtrå*,y"1:iîÅi:ltl:1ff",t:.i"î;i*sfi,'ffätJ'*:ff,i:
CIEF distribution formula will have to be revised, c r other funding *ut"o will have to be found.

The Executive is rccomnending the ppp9..d ACIC change to the CIEF distribution formula outlined in A.R.S. $4l-2ß1. !e progosed change would eliminate he Genèral Fund as a recipient of CJEF monies. The General
Fundcurrently.receives9.2%,-otapproximaæly$1.7millionfromCJEF*r"å,to. Thefollowingrecipi-ntswould
be affected under the proposcd formula changé:

General Fund
Automated Fingerprint Identification System (DpS)
Peace Officers Training Fund
Arizona Prosecuting Attoraeys Advisory Council
Case Processing Assistance (Supreme Court)
County Jails Enhancement
ACJC
Victims Compensation Fund (ACJC)
Afterca¡e/Drug Treatment (DOC) - New Recipient
TOTAL SHARE OF CIEF

3.20
7.35

13.E5

17.00
3.10
6.15

Difference
(e.2o)%
(0.35)
3.00
o.l0
1.20
1.90
0.6()
0.75
2.û
o.æ%

11.95
1.60
2.35
0.00

57.95%

2.20
3. r0
2.m

57.95%

This change would incrcase the cor¡mission's share of CJEF revenues, thus providing mo¡e revenue for the
çommissie¡'s oPerating budget.

- Substence Abuse Surveys
h¡rs'qnt to A.R.S. 0 4l-2416, the commissie¡ ¡g
8P

so
in
Executive recommends $ã,mO of the $30,00O req

B-62



Joint Iæs¡slative Budget Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 and l99il Budcet - Analysis and Recommendatio¡ls

DEPT: Arizona State Schools for the Deåf & the Blind
Agency Sumrnary

JLBC Andy*: R¡cbelle Child
OSPB Analyc: Stacy Shesrd

Housc Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Tur¡er

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1991
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

BY PR,OGRAIII/ORG ANI'L ATION

Phoenix Day School

Diapostic Testing/Ed Center

Tucson Cîmpus

AGBNCY TOTAL

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In State
Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operaring Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]IU) SOUR,CE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.]RCTS

486.t 515.4 522.4 519.9 524.9 5r9.9

OPER,ATING BT.JDGET

Personal Services 12,913,800 13,593,700 14,136,400 14,358,500 14,19E,200 14,358,500

Employee Related Expenditures 2,743,3æ 2,981,600 3,250,496 3,131,500 3,263,m 3,134,100

4,562,6æ

t,ó55,700

13,9E5,200

20,203,5æ

,100,300

67,000
læ,E00

3,933,500
21,t00

15,263,'læ
4,939,800

682,000
l,(xó,E00

5,210,900

r,895,200

14,337,2æ

2t,4ø.330o

37E,200
ól,900

l15,lfi)
3,669,500

644,3OO

l6,lóE,E00
5,274,500
1,373,'100
1,622,500

5,082,800

2,061,900

14,407,00()

21,551,7æ

5,396,300

t,962,000

14,650,700

22,009,(n0

5,t97,100

2.057,ó00

t4,532Jæ

21,7E7,m

379,2W
64,6(X)

I17,900
3,38E,700

376,000

16,553,000
5,234,OOO

5,322Jn

t,9ó2,000

14,700,3ü)

2t,9t4,E00

4,546,û0 4,869,(X)0 4,164,9ü) 4,519,000 4,325,499 4,492,2ffi

20,203,500 21,4,r',3,3æ 21,551,700 22,009,W 2L,787,æ0 21,9E4,900

37E,2æ
64,600

I 17,900
3,381,600

222,640

383,200
62,m

I 15,100
3,364,100

594,200

16,658,500
5,350,500
1,226,5æ
2,385,500

383,200
62,m

l15,l00
3,421,7û

509,800

16,317,7æ
5,234,OOO

ló,619,400
5,365,400
1,2265W
3,007,100

21,932,3æ 24,439,500 21,551,700 25,621,W 21,787,OOO 26,218,4N

B-63



Joint lægislative Budgef Committee - Flscal Year 1996 and lW

DEPT: Arizona Statc Schools for the Deaf a¡rd the Blind
PROG: Agency Summary

Fy 1996 - ILBC Stalf Reconmendcd Changes ttom fr I99S

Ståndsrd Chenges

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a I 96 Vacancy Ratc

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital urd Non{apital Equipment

- Other

Salery Adjustnent

Femily Lieison

heschool Teachers

Nurse Practitioner

Accounting Technicien III

Migration frum Systenr 36 Minicomputer

Equipment

FI 1997 - JLBC Staff Recommcndcd Changes trom FI 1996

Stsndard Changes

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

- Other

Budeet - Analysis and Recommendatiors

7,6û
-0-
{Þ
{-

$(2,500)

19,600

51,300 ()F

s(7,900) cF
37,000 GF

114,300 GF
(3tt,700) cF
(902,500) GF

(14,600) cF

672,900 GF

50,000 GF

61,500 GF

39,100 GF

22,300 GF

5,000 GF

t01,300 GF

(E01,300) cF
(14,900) cF

OF
OF
OF
OF
OF
OF

-tÞ oF
4,900 oFI

***

JLBC Snff Recommcndcd Fotnat - Modified Lump Sum by program

JLBC Staff Reconmcnded Fooþtotcs

Modfication of Priar Ycar Footnotes

- It is the intent of the Legislature that the Schools for the Deaf and the Blind report quarterly all Travel - out of State

Agency Description - TrE Arizona State SdtæIs for the D"aÍ orú t E .Btind (ASDB) provides æmprehensive
duætiorul progransfor vütually and høring impiret students. ASDB ,ur 2 ømpuses, a dþ sctrcol in phoenix and
a resi.dential @mPus in Tuæon. Systemwide, ASDB senus approxinuteþ 539 sndents at the'schools-

Change in Funding Summery:

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Totel Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
S Chanee % Chanqe

s489,7æ 3.O.ß
7ó.m JA%

s5ó5 7æ 2.6%

FY 199ó JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$(3e,l0o) (o.Ðro
14.900 03%

%I

B-il



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and l99t Budget - Analysis and Recommmdations

Other Issucs tor l-egidatíve Consìdcration

Enrollment Projections
Enrollment for ASDB agencywide is estimated to rem¡in consts¡rt from the FY 1995 app'ropriated student count.
For morc detailed inform¡tion on enrollment within ASDB progrems, including non-voucher but not including
preschool and outreach programs, pleasc refer to cha¡t below.

ASDB ENROLLMENT
Month of November, 1994

I

I

ooops 2ß5

TT.ESO{ 2g

AftTEc

Plþ€xlxDAY

0 50 1q)150æo25o300

23

I

I
I

155

tr ADTEC Dlagnosüc

! Tr.rcron Vlaral
B PDSD High

m S. West Coop

D
E
I N.CenüdOoop

t¡eüd
AOTEC Educadm
PDSD Eþmentsry

Tucson Deal
PDSD Mlrldle
S. Easl Coop

I
H

- Annual Budgeting
ASDB applies for and receives voucher funds each year from the Arizona Department of Education. Voucher
funding received can vary by y"ar depending on the Gross Domestic Product (GDP) deflaûor funded, and the number
of and types of disabilities of the students enrolled at ASDB. Additionally, the salary adjustment received by the
administrative, certified, and classified personnel at ASDB is calculated each year on an a¡nual basis through a
survey conducted by the Department of Administration @OA). Because thesc adjustments are m¡dc annually, the
JLBC Staff recommends that ASDB receive an ¡nnual, rather than a biennial, appropriation. Per currpnt law, a FY
1997 ILBC Staff recommendation is presented here for informational re¡soo¡¡ in the event the Legislature prefers
ASDB remain a biennial budget r¡nit.- The Executive concurr¡.

- Salary Equity Study
l-aws l9EE, Chapter 237, directs DOA's Personnel Division to conduct salary equity studies for tcachers,
credentialed specialists, and other personnel unique to ASDB. DOA examines all ASDB positions because DOA
considers all ASDB staff to be unique. Each summer, DOA surveys 3 school districts with rplatively large special
education programs: Tucson Unifid, Mesa Unified, and !y'ashington Element¡fy. In addition, every 5 years DOA
conducts a full study by analyzing salary structures for similar personnel in school districts in the stete providing
sipificant programs for sensory impaired children.

The law provides that the JISC Staff 'shall' use the ¡esults in rnaking its recommendations for Personal Services
I year in area.rs. The study h¡s historic¡lly only ex¡mined inflationary incrcascs providcd by the 3 school districts
(step incrcases and educational advancements were not analyzed). ASDB has requasted sÞp and education¡l
advancement money for its tcachers separaûely based on its non-steh¡tory Accormt¡bility Pay Plan (APP), which has
not been ñ¡nded for 4 years. The APP is e merit-based prog¡am similer to the Arizone Department of Education's
Ce¡ee¡ I 'dder P¡ogram. Howcver, rmlike Ca¡ecr l:dders, APP is not pa¡t of a statuûory formula and ñrnding ie
discretionary. The APP was ñ¡nded each year between FY 1985 and FY 1Ð1, but wes not fi¡ndd betwcc,n

B-65



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - FTscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budeet - An¡lysis a¡rd Recommendatiors

ASDB TEACHER PAY ADruSTMENTS
FY 1988 TI{ROUGH FY 1995

FY t988 FY t9r9 Fy t990 Fy l99l î( t992 Fy 1993 Fy t994 Fy t995

Fy 1992 and FY 1995. Prior to FY 1991, ASDB also reccived some portion of statewids salary incrcascs. Bccausc
the APP has not been funded recently, ASDB has not been able to provide step or education¡l advancements for 4
years, which has caused salary inequity problems. This past surtmer, the JLBC Staff and the OSPB St¡ff discussed
the salary issue and asked DOA to include all salary increases (inflationary, step and educstional advancements) in
their study, which DOA has dooe. Howcver, DOA had difficulty assigning I perccntage to the cduc¿tiónal
advancement portion si¡ce each district provided a different flat doller amount. The JLBC Statr has done our own
c¿lculation for educational advancements bas€d on historicd d¡t¡.

The increases ASDB has received for the APP, thc salary cquity adjustments, and the statewidc increascs for its
teachers erc shown in the table below:

APP

Salary Equity

ASDB's Portion of St¡æwide lnc¡e¡se

Tot¡l Te¡cher Pey lncreese

0.0%

N/A

t.5%

t.5%

4.9%

9.O%

3.5%

t7.4%

4.3%

8.0%

t.5% v

t2-3%

4.9%

4.6%

o.o%

9.5%

0.016

0.0f
o.o%

o.o%

0.0'Ú

6.7% ll
0.or[
6.7%

0.o'5

o.o% !
0.0t6

0.0f

0.0%

1.4Í
0.0Í
¡.8rú

Staæwide lncre¡se 1.5% 3.6% r.5% 4.8% O.O% 4.4% O.O% 5.0% t

Differcnce Te¿cher Pay/Staæwide o.o% t3.8% 10.8tÉ 4.7% o.0% 2.3% O.O% Q.2)* c

Ll Includes a 2% unfunded edjusunent for FY 1992 ¡nd t 4.7% edjusûnent for FY 1993.
Zl This was consisrent with the DOA sü¡dy results.
ll Only went to nortteaching positions.

ll Staæ ernployees will receive e 3 % incre¡se on July l, lgg4 crrd t 2% incre¡se on April l, 1995.

DOA's salary equity study found the following as the average percent^ge increases granted in the districts surveyed:

Aùninistnetors Classified Cert¡fid
lnflation t.B3% t.B3% t.B3%
Step .92% 2.SO% 2.tO%
TOTAL 2.75% 4.33% 3.93%

for ASp!' these percentage increases add up to $672,900 GF and $51,300 OF, which is the amount recommended
by the JLBC Staff for FY 1996. The Executive ooncuñ on all points except the inflation funding. When DOAirst

as not completed with its salary negotiations.
the inflationary increase granted its staff is

amount, o.67%,to l.g3%. 
reased the inflationary funding from the original survey

DOA's Personnel Divisioa is, of coutte, very familiar with the state personnel system, but is not as familiar with
teacher pay iszues in school districts around the staæ who compete wiin ¡,SOg for pcrsonnel. For this reason, the
JLBC Ståff recommends the stetute be altcred to have the Arizona Department oi &lucation conduct the ¡nnual
survey, with a more detailcd study performed every
encornpass a wider number of school districts, add
increases. The JI-BC Staffalso reco'nmends
the rcsults of this survey in its ¡ecommend¡ti
issues for other st¡te agencias in its recommendation, the
treatment in this re.spect. Repcal of this statute
ASDB is currently developing for its pay plan,
salary study.

B-66



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Ftscat Year 1996 anil tWI Budcet - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Arizona State Schoob for the DeÂf & the Blind
PROG: Phoenix Day School

JLBC Analy*: R¡chcllc Child
OSPB Analy*: Stacy Sheá¡d

Housc Sub: \Vong
Scnatc Sub: Tur¡er

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Perrcnal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaYouts ide Se rv iccs
Travel - In Shtc
Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

General Fund
Other Appropriated Fuads
Federal Fuods
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

t22.t t37 -4 t37 -4 138.4 t37-4 138.4

3,356,8q) 3,585,000 3,702,1û 3,7'15,3û 3,702,7æ 3,Tl53n

7U,3æ 789,900 853,¡00 829,2æ t4t,t00 83r,800

All Other Operating Subtotal 501,500 E36,fi)0 527,6û 791,800 ó45,ó00 7ß,m

PROGR,AM TOTAL 4,562,600 5,210,900 5,082,800 5,396,300 5,197,100 5,322,5û

BY FT.JND SOT.JR.CE

3E,4(X)
14,,100

28,2ú
4A4,4AA

ló,100

62,6û
7,6(X)

30,900
427Jæ
307,4ü)

62,6æ
7,9(X)

30,900
396,2æ
30,0(x)

3,173,100
1,909,7(X)

62,600
t,100

30,900
410,900
279,3æ

3,457,3ú
1,939,(nO

2t7,700
2,2N

62,6æ
7,900

30,900
396,2æ
148,ü)0

62,6æ
8,100

30,900
396,300
2t7,5N

3,383,500
1,939,0(n

217,700
2,200

(1,500) GF
33,700 GF

(364,700) GF

2,goo,7oo
1,761,900

90,300
2,200

3,3ol,2oo
l,gog,7oo

223,700
2,200

3,287,4A4
1,909,700

0 (r¡00) oF $
(18,400) OF

{t- oF

TOTAL. ALL SOIJRCES

Ståndârd Changes

- Vacancy Savings - Maintåins a I % Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rstes

- Elimin¿¡ion of One-time Capit¡l and Non-Capital Equipmcnt

4,655,100 5,436,E00 5,0E2,E00 5,ó16,200 5,197,100 5,542,4OA

Program Description - The Phoenix Døy Sclnolfor the Deal PDSD) provides a comprellensive eduutiorcl prograrn

for hearing impaired students. PDSD is projeaed to serve 220 students h the followhg ætegorics: 177 læaring
impaired, 14 rruhþIy disabkn an¿ 29 tu.biple dísabíIitt¿s with sewre sensory inpinnents (MDSSI).

Ff U96 - ILBC StaffReconuænded Changes fum Ff ß95

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Total Funds

F"f 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanse % Chanse

$15é,tOO 4.7%
29.3æ 1.5

3.6%

F"T 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
S Chanee % Cha¡ee

$(73,&n) Q.r)%
{- 0.0

1.4

B-67



Joint Lægislative Budget Committee - Fisca¡ Year 1996 and lWI Budeet - Analysis and Recommmdatiors

9"l"fv adrstnent . 49,000 oF 131,700 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of 974,200 i¡ personal Services and Employee Rclat€d Èxpendinrres for thó inflation
adjustment, and an increase of $8E,800 for the step adjustment for PDSD. (Si su-mmary page fór more deteil.)

I¡ addition to the ebove, the JLBC Sûaff recommends an increase of $12,700 in Personal Scrvices and Employee Related
Expenditurcs for existing reclassifications a¡d educational advancements, and S5,(X)0 for FY 1996 educ¡tional'advancemens.

Family Lieison 50,000 GF
The federal Individuals with Disabilities Educ¿tion Act flDEA) m¡nd¡tes that PDSD provide certain scrvices in school, which

a child with ¿ disability; (ii) group and i¡dividual counseling
a child's living situation (home, school, -¿ "e6¡¡r'nity) 

thet
ool ¡nd çs¡¡¡r,ni$r res¡ou¡oes to en¡blc tbe child to lcarn asrh rhe ;ii"Jl"?i:i:ú-å""',ffilffjtr#iiilJ*:

to ebove t home. The recommended amount includes-$¡2,300in 4, l0o $l,0o0 in other Operating Expenscs, and $l2,l00 in one-timc
capitalized equipment. The Executive does not rccommend funding for this posiiion.

Equipment 306,900 GF
equipment and a lotal of $53,200 for rcplaccment
type.s of items: compuþrs, printers, a copy rn¡chines,
recommended amount also includes a tot¡l of $4,OOO

ashing phone lights.

The recommended amount also includes a total of $210,0ffi for 5 replacement buses. A.R.S. $ 4l-803.A directs the

addrpss this issue.

The Executive recommends a total of $30,00o for replacement equipment.

Ff ß97 - JLBC Staff Recommended Chutges trom Ff ß96

Ståndsrd Changes

- Elimination of one-time capital and Non-capital Equipment (306,900) GF

R eplacenrent Equi pment

Pmen
film
The

Executive rpcommends a total of $14g,(XX) for replacement

¡t ¡1. *

.ILBC Søtf Recommendd Fotnot - Modified Lump Sum by program

B-68



Joint Lesislative Budset Committce - FÏscal Year 1996 enil l99l Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Statf Recommcndcd Fooøntcs

Modification of Prior Yær Footnotes

- Prior to the expenditure of any voucher funds in exoess of $1,939,0@ in FY 1996 and FY 1997, tüe Schools for the Deaf
and the Bli¡d shall report the intendcd usc of thc funds to the SPEAKER OF THE I{OUSE OF REPRESENTAIVES,
THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE, THE CHAIRMEN OF TI{E APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES, THE dircctor
of tbc Joint lægislative Budget Committee and the Govcrnor's Officc of Straægic Pl¡nning aad Budgeting. (The cl¿use
in æpitalized leners is ad¿e¿ in order to statùardke reponing requirencnts statcnide.)

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

- The JLBC Stsff rccommends deleting thc footnote conccrning enrollment of 24 MDSSI students at PDSD, as eruollmcnt
has already surpassed this number.

Other Isstus tor lzgidatiye ConsidcmtÍon

Demographic/Defl ator Changes
As can be seen in the t¡ble below, PDSD exp€cts no increase in thc total number of students cnrollcd h FY 1996

. over the appropriated FY 1995 student count. The increase in voucher funding, which is uscd to fund part of the
salary equity issue above, is attributed to a different mix of students et PDSD.

PHOENIX DAY SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF (PDSD)

STI.JDEI{T COIJNTS

Ac¡¡¡l
FY 1995

Sù¡dent Count*
Multiple Dis¡bilities u.ith

Severe Sensory Inpeirments
Multþle Disabilities
Heering lnpaired

TOTAL

¡l Ach¡el FY 1995 sh¡dent count ¡s of December 1994

29
l4

l7t
2t4

Approprieted
FY 1995

Sh¡dent Count

24
l8

178

220

Esti¡n¡ted
FY 1996

So¡dent Count

Difference FY 1996

Estim¡ted vs.
FY 1995 Amroori¡ted

29
l4

lTt
220

5
(4)

lÐ
-{Þ

B-69



OSPB JLBC
FY t996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Joint Iæsislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 snd lW Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: A¡Þona State Schools for the Deåf & the Btind JLBC An¡ly¡: R¡cbcllc Child House Sub: ìüong
PROG: Diapostic Testing/Education Center OSPB Analyc: Strcy SbeÁrd Senate Sub: Turoãr

DESCRJPTION
FY 1994 FY t995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

Full Time Equivalent Positions ó0.4 65.9 69.9 65.9 69.9 ó5.9

OPMATING BT'DGET

Personal Services

Employee Relared Expendiores

P rofessiooaVOuæidc Serviccs
Travel - lo Statc
Food
Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

General Fu¡d
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

I,2Et,700

304,000

3óJ00

I,077,500 1,236,800
578,2æ ó58,¿100

500 500

t,424,7æ I,550,ó00 1,492,000 1,550,800

355,tæ 3tt,800 357,300 391,300

t2,t00 t2,800 82,800 82,8q)
800 Eæ E00 800 800

0 4,200 7,000 4,2æ 7,000
25,t00 24,9æ 29,900 24pæ 24,9æ

t00 2,000 2,000 o o

l,353,000
708,900

I,301,700
660,300

500

1,348,700
708,900

I,492,000

357,300

82,E00
t00

4,2û
24,9æ

0

I,301 ,700
ó60,30()

500.

$(ro0) cF
(4,700) cF
(2,000) cF

All other operating subtotal 63,000 t ¡4,700 122,5æ ll2,7n 115,500 112,7æ

PROGRAM TOTAL 1,655,700 1,E95,200 2,0ó1,900 1,962,000 2,057,6æ 1,962,q)O

BY FI]I\ID SOI.JRCE

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

Fy 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconmended Ctwryes from FI I99S

Stsnderd Chenges

- Y"1ro:V Savings - Maintairs a l% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Elimination of One.time Capital and Non{apital Equipment

l,ó56,200 1,995,700 2,(bl,g00 1,962,500 2,057,6A0 1,962,500

(9oo) oF
(2,200) oF

-0- oF

Change in FundirE Summary:

3.5%Totel Funds

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

B-70



Joint Lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 snd lyn Budget - Analysis and Recommmdations

Sdary Adustmmt 5,000 OF 72,4¡6 ç,
The JLBC Staff r€commends an increase of $29,300 in Persooal Serviccs and Employcc Related Expenditure.s for an inflation
adjustment, $35,500 for a step incrcasc, $9, l0O for existing reclassifications ¡nd educ¡tional advancements, and $3,500 for
FY 1996 educational advar¡ccments. Please refer to the sumnar¡l pagc for more deteil-

Fy 1997 - JLBC Stalf Recorunended Chonges Imm FT 1996

No Changes {Þ oF 4. GF

tt't

JLBC Sulf fleconmendcd Fo¡mat - Modified [.ump Sum by Prognm

JLBC Statf Rccommcnded Fmnus

Continua¡ion of New FY 1995 Foomorc

- The ADTEC shdl h¡ve e totel of 49 MDSSI students cn¡ollcd during the 1995-1996 school ycar. lf less thsn 49 MDSSI
students enroll. $8 1.2æ rcve¡ls to the Generel Fund.

Modification of Prior Yær Footnotes

- Prior to thc cxpcndirurc of eny voucher ñ¡¡rds in exccsa of $ó60,3ü) in FY 1996 and FY 1997, the Schools for tbe Deaf
and the Blind shall rcport thc intended usc of tbc funds to the SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESEI.ITATIVES,
THE PRESIDENT OF TI{E SENATE. THE CHAIRMEN OF THE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEES, the Dircctor
of the Joint bgislative Budgct Committee, and thc Governor's Office of Stratcgic plenning and Budgeting. (ne cbuse
in capitalked lenen is dded in order to statùrdde reponing requirements statewide.)

Other Issucs Jor l-egislatiye Consìdctztbn

- Demographic/Deflator Changes
As can be scen in the tablc bclow, ADTEC expects no change in total en¡ollment in FY 1996 above the FY 1995
appropriated student count. The increasc in voucher ñrnding, including in the salary adjustment above, is attributed
to a differcnt mix of students at ADTEC than the appropriated FY 1995 number.

AR,IZONA DIAGNOSTIC TESTING AIYD EDUCATION
CEI{TER (ADTEO STTJDENT COIJNTS

Acu¡d
FY 1995

Sh¡dent Count*

Ap'proprieted
FY 1995

Sh¡dent Count

Estimated
FY 1996

Su¡dent CounF

Difference FY 1996

Estim¡¡ed vs.
FY 1995 App¡ooriated

Multiple Dis¿bilities with
Severe Sensory lnpairmens

Multiple Dis¿bilities
Visually lrnpaired
Hearing Impaired

TOTAL

I Ach¡al FY 1995 sù¡dent count ¡s of December 1994.

- Executive Recommeudation
The Executive reco mends an increase of 4 FTE positions and $105,8(n in order to open an additional elementar¡r
class for Multiply Disabled Severely Sensory Impaired (MDSSD children, based on executive projcctions of
increased MDSSI elementary enr,ollment from 49 to 53. This amor¡nt would rpvert "nless 53 MDSSI students en¡oll
at ADTEC. In FY 1995, ADTEC was appropriated $8l,2OO in order ûo op€n I new MDSSI class based on
projections that ADTEC would enroll a ûotel of 49 MDSSI students in FY 1995. To date, ADTEC hss 45 MDSSI
students en¡olled, which is less than the FY lÐ5 projections. The JLBC Steff rccommends no edditional funding
for a new class in FY 1996 bec¡use FY 1995 en¡ollment has not yet reached the FY 1995 projection.

0
0

(1)

!
0

49
5
0
I

55

49
5

I
0

55

45
5
o
I

5l

B-7r



Joint Les¡slative Budeet Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 anìl lggl Budser - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: A¡izona Ståte schools for the Deaf & the Blind JLBC Analyst: Rachelle Child Housc Sub: \Vong
PROG: Tucson Campus OSPB Analyst: Stacy Sheard Scnate Sub: Tur¡ir

DESCRJPTION
FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTU.AL ESTMATE

Full rime Equivalent Positions 30r'.3 312.1 315.1 315.6 317.6 315.ó

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services 8,268,300 9,5E4,(n0 8,8E3,700 9,09t,20o E,94p',7û 9,O9l,2oO

Employee Related Expenditures I,735,000 1,E35,900 2,008,500 t,945,fi)0 2,@3,3æ I,945,000

P rofessiooaUOutside Services
Travel - In S¡ate
Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipmeut

General Fund
Other Appropristed Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

All Other Operating Subtotal 3,9E1,900 3,917,3æ 3,514,800 3,ó14,500 3,564,300 3,664,100

PROGRAM TOTAL 13,985,200 t4,337,20O t4,Æ7,W 14,650,700 t4,532,3æ t4,700,300

BY F-UND SOT.JRCB

325,6æ
5 1,800
95,ó00

3,503,300
5,600

232,8æ
53,500
80,0(x)

3,216,100
334,900

I l,ó30,E00
2,7M,m
1,150,(x)0
1,619,800

232,8æ
55,900
E0,0(x)

2,955,5û
190,600

11,791,600
2,615,4æ

237,tæ
53,500
E0,(X)0

2,92tJæ
314,900

232,tæ
55,900
80,000

2,967,6æ
22E,000

I I,916,900
2,615,4A0

237,8æ
53,500
E0,000

3,000,500
292Jæ

11,934,2æ
2,766,1æ
I,008,800
3,0(X,400

I I,3E5,500
2,599,7æ

591,7æ
1,044,100

I I,E99,500
2,751,2æ
1,008,E(x)
2,382,E00

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES 15,621,(n0 17,107,0(x) 14,&7,w 1t,042,300 14,532,300 1E,713,500

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

ætegori.es:
76
hearing
Program

visually
impaired

impaired

Description

18
sûtdents.

The
The

twltiple

Tucson
school

disobilitics

&mpus
cunently

with

provides
sefv6

severe

4
264

sensory
students ut

comprehensivz
the

impaimwnts and

residential

I
following

7 mtltþle

daæciotul
153

disabilities

progranfor
huring

students.

viswlly
impaired,

and

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanse % Chanee

$268,700 2.3%
44.8(n t.7

FY 1996 JIJC to FY'1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$34,700 0.3%
14.900 0.5

Change in Funding Summary:

2.2% o.3%Total Funds

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Ff W96 - ILBC &tff Recomændeil Changes fiom Fy Lggs

Stsndard Changes

- þf":V Savings - Maintains a l% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

_ "* 
Management 

i,"l Equipment

(300)s
U,zN

oF $ (5,600) cFoF t,000 GFoF 114"300 croF (535,E00) cFoF (14,600) cF

{t-
{t-

19,ó00

B-72



Joint Iæcislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 end lyln Budse - An¡lvsis and Recommendations

Sdsry Adustment (2,700) OF 46t,t00 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increase of $ 174,¿lO0 in Pcrsonal Scrviccs and Employcc Relatcd Expenditures for an inflation
adjustment, $200,500 for a step adjustment, $65,900 for existing reclassifications and educational advancernents, and $2-5,300
for FY 1996 educationd advancements. Pleasc refer to the summary page for more detail.

LeesÞPurchâs€ Requirement (3Et,700) GF
Due to recent refinancing, the lease-purchase payment requirement on the Tucrco cs¡npus higb school, middle school,
elementary school, auditorium, learning center and food scrvicc building is $(388,700) below thc FY 1995 requircment. This
payment will increase rather steadily, although unevenly, for another 15 ycars until a balloon p8yment of over $2,000,000 will
be due.

Nurse hactitioner 39,100 GF
From FY 1990 to FY 1993 the numbcr of scheduled visits by ASDB students to the Student Health Ccnær has increased by
6O%. The increase reflects the medical complexity of students enrolled and the edvanccment of medic¡l tcchnologr in the lives
of children bom pre-marurc or who have otber medicel complications from birth. This position was fr¡ndcd prior to FY 1990,
but has since been underfilled with a Registered Nursc. Thc JLBC Staff recommended i¡crc¡sc includcs I Nursc Practitioner
FTE position, and $39,100 in Personal Services and Employcc Relatcd Expenditures. The Executive does not rccommend
funding for this position.

Accounting Technicisn III 22,300 GF
Tbe addition of 3 regional cooperatives, increasing number and complexity of federal grì¡.nts, and a ruling from thc Inter¡al
Revenue Service that individuals previously considered to be independent contractors should be treatcd as employees has
greatly increased the workload of the school's financc office. Thc JLBC Staff rpcommends an incre¿sc of I Accounting
Tecbniciar¡ III FTE position and $22,300 in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures to assist w¡th this increased
workload in FY 1996. The Executive does not rccommend funding for this position.

heschool Enrollmmt 61,500 GF
Enrollment et the Tucson Center for Hearing Impaired Children (CHIC) and Visually Impaired Prcschoolers Program (VIP)
is expected to increase i! FY 1996. The JLBC Staffrecommends an increase of 1.5 FTE Pre.school Teachers to accommodete
this increase in enrollment. The JLBC Staff recommended amount includes $58,500 in Pcrrcnal Services and Employec
Related Expendihrres, and $3,üD in one-time nonrcapitalized equipment for classroom set-up. This will enable the preschool
classes to have approximately the following teacher/student ratio: hearing impaired, l:4; visudly impaired, l:3, for esch ll2
day class. Enrollment growth at the Center for Hearing Impaired Children - Phoenix (CHIPPS) will not require additional
teachers in FY 1996, but will be reevaluated for FY 1997. (See graph below for morc historicål inform¡tion on prcschool
enrollment.)

heschool Population
Avg. Enrollment (Not lnduding Outreacñ)

50

4
30

n
10

0

.A

--¿

-.-+---------------+

FY92 FY*I FYe4 FYes(Est) FY96(Est)

¡lO

42
æ
17
s

39
3E
a
15
t

10
I

31
¿lo

17

á,
¡t¡t

17
10
3

sz
¿lo

13
1t
7

coodvuFh
chbo¡rPïtx
chþlTuclo

V¡FtTr¡c¡orl
s¡tDertYt

B-73



Joint Læeislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and Analysis and Recommend¡tions

4- OF
14,900 OF

1997 Budeet -

The Executive recommends an i¡crease of 3 FTE positions for the Center for Hearing Impair€d Childrcn in Tucson and the
Visually Impaired Preschoolers Program in T\rcson, and a total of $101,100.

Migration from Systern 36 Mini-Ms¡nframe 5,000 GF
5360) which is at Stafr recommends abandoning
ount of $5,000 is ¡n outside computer spccialis-t
enable ASDB ûo 36. The Executive does not

Equipment 494,4{n GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a total of $260,200 for replaccment capitalizcd and non-c¡pitalizÊd equipment. Tlis ámount is
exPected to'replace the following types of items: braillewriters, overhead projectors, audib 

'recordcrs, 
catculators,

microscope.s, phonographs, qrpewriters, computers, printers, desks, chairs, dresdrs,-refrigerators, sewing s;hirrcs, b,eds,
gas ranges, and lawnmowers. The rrcommended amount lso includes a total of $213,80O for 2 repiacemcnt buscs, 3
replacement vans, 2 v¡n lifts, and I replacement truck. The recommcnded amount also includqs tbe fotlowing new equipment:
$13,800 in low-vision educational equipment, and $ó,óü) for new equipment for the student health cenærl The Ëxecutive
recommends a total of $190,600 for replaccment equipment.

Ff ß97 - ILBC Staff Reconntended Clwryes fiom FI 1996

Stsndsrd Chang€s

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

- Other (Endowment Off-set)

l"pbqg"lt Equipmen 5¿g,000 cF
The JLBC Staff recommends a total of 5222,W for ! re-plry9ment buses, 3 rcplacement utility vehicles, and ireilacementvan. The recommended amount also include.s a total of $Z5I,7OO in non-capitalized equipmänt and a total of $ZO,¡OO in

following types of projeclors,
floor machine, tel m cl-eaners,
total of $228,0m

GF
GF

(494,M'
(14,9m)

***

JLBC Staff Recommendcd Fotnat - Modified Lump Sum by kogram

JLBC Staff Recommendcd Footuotes

Modfication of Prior Year Footnotes

- All outof-state tuition collections ABovE $91,000 IN Fr 1996 AND FY t9g7 RECEIVED By THE ARIZONA
SCHOOIS FOR TI{E DEAF AND BLIND- ary_apqroprfted for ope-rating expenditures and authorized cspiral outlayprojects. (Capitalizd clause ß addedfor clarifiøtiai of z'e;islølg foticy.)-

- Prior to the expenditure of any voucher funds in exoess of $2,354,600 in F'f 1996 and FY L997, theSchools for the Deaf

ffi 'f.åff Êii$å1ffi 3ffiå5'3y33,iffi "#ffii;
tee, and the Goven and Budgeting. (Ihe clantsein capinlized letters ß ad¿e¿ in ordcr to stand¿rdize

New Footnotes

- All Endowment Earnings ¿bove 9305,6@ in Fy 1996 and $32),00O in Fy 1997 received by the Arizona Schools fo¡ the
Deaf and Blind ere appropriated for operating expenditures . (ThLsfotlows *o"nt poti"y, øut i o¿¿"¿7üit"¡¡*tø".1

B-74



Joint Les¡slative Budeet Committee - Fiscel Year 199ó and 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommend¡tiorc

O'tlpr Issucs Jor lzg¡dotivc Considcntbn

- Demographic/Deflator Changes
As can be seen in the table below, ASDB expects no change in tot¡l enrollment from the appropriatcd FY 1995
student count to the FY 1996 school ycar.

TUCSON CAMPUS STIJDENT COIJNTS

Acù¡rl
FY 1995

Su¡dent Countr

Approprirtcd
FY 1995

Sù¡dcnt Coùnt

Esirn¡t d
FY t996

Sù¡dcnt Count

Differencc FY 1996
E*irnr¡od v¡.

FY 1995 Aæræri¡tcd
Multþlc Dis¡biüties with

Severe Sensory lmpeirments
Multiple Disebilities
Visudly lrprired
Hearing Impeired
TOTAL

* Ach¡¡I FY 1995 sû¡dent count ¡s of Decembcr 1994.

- Executive Recommendation
The Executive ¡ecommends for FY 1997 an increase of 2.5 FTE positions for the prcschool programs et the Ccntcr
for Hearing Impaired Children - Phoenix (CHIPPS) and the Cooperative Preschool for the Visually Impaired in
Phoenix, and a total of $75,3ü), b¡sed on Exccutive enrollment projections. Since ASDB is lcco--ended to bc
converted to an annu¡l budget unit, the JLBC Stsff does not address this issue at this time.

I
3

6

GE
{>

t8
l7
76

t53
z&

l7
l4
70

ló3
2g

l8
17

76
t52
263

B -75



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 end Analysis and Recommendations1997 Budeet -

DEPT: State Board of fÞntal Exami¡ers JLBC Analyr: Gite Reddy
OSPB Analyl: Joh¡ McCarthy

Housc Sub: Weicrs
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY t995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

FulI Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expeoditures

ProfessionaVOutsidc Service¡
Travel - lo Stae
Travel - Out of Srarc
Other Operating Erpenditures
Equipment

All Other Opemting Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0

238,¡100 zTl.tû 28t,000 28t,Ofl) 28t,000 2El,00O

42,2û 5t,7cp 57,300 57,m 57,300 57,m

135,,100 t0l,000 t03,5q) l0l,000 t06,000 l0l,0OO5,700 7,100 7,t00 7,t00 7,100 7,1003,500 4,2æ 4,2æ 4,2n 4,2æ 4,2æ
I 11,300 t3t,ó(n 132.¿tO0 t32,¿t00 t32,m ßZ,m13,900 t2,0()0 3,000 t4,500 4,(x)o 5,7æ

269,800 255,900 250,2ú 259,2æ 253,7æ 250,m

550,400 59t,700 588,500 597,6æ 592,000 588,E00

BY FI]ND SOURCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES

550,400 591,700 588,500 597,6N 592,000 58E,E00

550,4q) 591,700 58E,500 597,6æ 592,000 588,Eü)

0 4,4¡p 9¡
(1,E00) oF

EOO OF
(Í¿,000) oF

Ff ry96 - JLBC Stalf Reconmcnded Clunges from Ff Ugs

Stsndsrd Chang€s

- A¡nualiz¡tion of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital Equipment

Equipment l4,soo oFThe for a phone system ûo replacc the agency's cu¡Tent system, which was purchasedtn I for 2 replacement compuûers and 1 prinûer. The Executiv" roo*"o& frrndingfor

OSPB JLBC
Fr 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Agmcy Description
þgienLrts and dental

- The atenq licenses, investigates, and conducts exaninatio¡ts of dentists, denturists, dentat
assistants.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Chenge in Funding Srmrmary:

Other Funds %t.o%

B-76



Joint Lægislative Budget Committee - Ftscal Year 1Ð6 end l99l Budger - Analysis and Recommendations

Fy 1997 - ILBC Staff Reconmendcd Clnnges from FY 1996

St¡ndsrd Chenges

- Elimination of Onc-time Capital Equipmcnt (14,500) oF

Equipment 5,700 OF
The rccommendcd a¡nount includes a¡ increesc of $5,7(X) for a ncw filing syslem and a fireproof filing cabinet. Thc Exccutivc
¿lso recommends funding for the new filing system.

taa

JLBC Sntf Recommcndcd Fonnat - l¡mp Sum by Agency

JLBC Statf Recommcnded Fooutotcs

Sø¡ùard Footno¡e

- The approprirtion is ¡vril¡ble for usc and is cxempt f¡om A.R.S. ! 35-143.01, relating ùo lapsing of appropriations
to the specid ¡gcncy funds, until June 30, 1997.

Deletion of Prior Yettr Foomo¡e

- The JLBC St¡ff recom¡ncnds delcling the footnote conccrning the agency's complaint backlog. Thc footnoæ is no longer
necessary as the egency h¡s eliminated its backlog of complaints. Currently the average length of time from receipt of
a complaint to resolution of th¡t complaint is 6.08 months.

B-77



DEPT: Department of Emergency & Military Affain

17,100
34,100
10,500

1,141,000
27,1æ

Civil Air Patrol
Emergency Response Commission
Education
Unit Allowance
Service Contracts
State Active Duty
Uniform Allowance
State Active Duty I-aw Enf. Supp.
Ernergency Response Fund
Project Challenge

JLBC Analy*: Brad Bera¡ck
OSPB Analy*: Richard Zelz¡ek

Joint

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

Committee - FTscal Year 1996 sndl lgyl Budget - Analysis and Recommmdations

Housc Sub: Wcicrs
Senatc Sub: Huppenthal

DESCRIPTION
FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

Full Time Equivalent Positions 62.s 62.s 64.s 62.s 62.s 62.5

BY PROGRAII{/ORGANIZATION

Militåry Affairs 3,291,E00 3,96E,000 4,069,300 3,5gg,300 3,937,600 3,3¿14,600

Emergency Managemeot 879,300 g34,500 SZ5,0OO g7l,9OO g7O,100 t6Z,(X)O

AGENCy rorAL 4,l7l,l0o 4,E02,500 4,94,3æ 4,470,2æ 4,E0?,700 4,2il,600

OPERATING BT.JDGET

Personal Services 1,469,500 1,557,(x)0 1,5'19,2æ 1,5E0,500 1,579,2æ 1,5g0,500

Employee Related Expenditures 354,600 4tE,900 434,100 415,000 434,2æ 4l5,0oo

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtot¡l 1,229,8æ 1,517,900 1,492,3æ 1,177,2ú 1,501,700 1,173,500

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 3,053,900 3,493,700 3,495,6æ 3,172,'1,OO 3,515,100 3,16g,(x)0

SPECIAL LII\¡E ITEMS

61,500
15,900
3E,400
10,000

852,300
7,(Xn
1,100

0
131,fi)o

0

4,200
30,900
17,100

1,419,600
6,000

61,500
19,800
43,000
10,(n0

852,300
5,300
3,(X)0

ã0,(n0
63,900

0

4,2æ
48,500
17,100

1,317,100
55,46

61,500
19,80o
43,q)0
10,fi)o

E52,300
5,300
3,(X)0

250,000
52,6æ

151,200

4,2N
30,900
17,100

1,074,600
10,400

61,5(n
19,800
43,ü)0
10,(n0

852,300
5,300
3,000

25O,W
52,600

4,200
66,t00
17,100

I,318,900
55,400

61,500
19,800
43,0()0
10,0(x)

852,300
5,300
3,(X)0

250,fi)o
4'1,7æ

0

4,200
30,900
17,100

1,074,600
6,7N

61,500
19,800
43,000
10,000

852,300
5,300
3,000

0
47,7æ

0

l,ll'1,200 1,309,E00 1,4pJ9,7æ

4,I7l,lo0 4,EO2,5OO 4,94þ.,3@

1,292,6æ 1,u2,600

4,8V1,7æ 4,211,6æ

0

1,297,5û

4,4'10,2æ

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

B-78



Joint læsislative Budget Committee - Flscet Year 1996 anil t9ll Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Department of Emergency & Militsry Affairs JLBC Aailyc: Br¡d Bera¡ek
OSPB Analy*: Richard Zelz¡ak

Housc Sub: ìüeicrs
Senatc Sub: Huppenthal

JLBC
Fr 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

BY F1]hID SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Fuods
Federal Funds
Otber Noo-Appropriated Funds

4,040,100
r31,000

36,20E,ó00
7,91I,100

4,73E,600
63,900

36,696,2û
4,987,M

4,t91,700
52,6æ

4,417,6æ
52,600

22,249,7æ
4,538,500

4.760.000
4'1.7æ

4,163,900
47,7û

22,249,700
4,538,500

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 48,290,E00 ,ló,48ó,lm 4,94,3æ 31,25E,4AO 4,807.700 30,999,800

Agency Description - The department cor¡sists of the Encrgency Matugenent DivLçion and the Military ,fiairs
Divßion. The Enzrgenq Matugencnt Division prepares atú coorditutes emetgency response plarc for the state. Thc
Military ,4fiairs Division opetates the Arizo¡u National Guard.

Chenge in Fundiry Sumrnary:

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Total Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$(321,000) (6.8)%

û 1.300) fl1 .7\%

%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$(253,700) (5.7)%
(4.900) o.3\%

%

Ff U96 - JLBC Saff Reconmcnded Changes from Ff ß95

Standerd Chang€s

- A¡nualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maint¡ins a I % Vacancy Rate (Military Affairs)

- ERE Ratcs

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimin¿tion of One-time Capital and Non-C-apital Equipment

¡

(345,100)

Emergency Resporse Fund (11¡00) OF
The JLBC Staff recommends a reduction of $(11,300) in penalty money receipts. By statute, lO% of the monies collected
in the Department of Environmentel Quality's Hazardous Waste Management Fund, collected as civil or criminal penalties
and permit fees, ane transmittcd to the Emergency Rasponse Fund ø b€ used for staffing local emergency pl¡nning committces
and equipping local fire departments, firc districts and public safety agencies for the development of haza¡dous m¡terials
energency r€sponse teams. The ¿ççlining projection is bas€d on the increasing compliance of the hazardous material infustry.
The Executive concursr.

Equipment 10'446 6t
The JLBC Staff recommends $3,700 for I computer with related hardware and software for thc Military Affairs Procurcment
Office. This computer will utilize local area network (I-AÐ software and will be used as e file server to network 5 existing
PCs in that office. The amount also provides I LAN c¡¡d fo¡ each of the 5 existing machines, and additional ha¡dware
(cables, eûc.) necessary to zupport a LAN. Increases in procuement workload necessit¿te more effective d¡ta flow, inproved
record-keeping, and more efficient document management, which can be fscilitatd with e LAN system. The amor¡nt also
includes $2,0m for I computer ùo bc$n the process of replacing 6 obsoleþ models in the Facilities Maintcnancp and
Accounting Offices. Morc powerful computers a¡c necded ûo provide morp effective communic¡tion with the Department of
Administration's computers.

27,100
100

(7,600)

GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF

100
(6,000)

B-79



Joint tæSislative Budset Committee - FTscat Year 1996 and 1997 Budeet - Analysis and Recommendations

provides $4-,7P for 2 comPuters and 2 laser printers for the Division of Emergency

::Iffifi ii#"1îi#3tñ;f:*i:f H::f "iJ;ïîrif,å1iä:ii"nî$,:software, and 2 printers that have exceeded print life.

The Executive rccommends $2,000 for I Military Affairs computer a¡d $3,00O for 2 Emergency Scrviccs computers and 2
Emergency Services laser printers, for a tot¡l of $5,000.

FY 1997 - ILBC Stalf Reconmended Clwtges from FI 1996

Stsndsrd Changes

- Elimination of one-time capital and Non-capital Equipment (10,n¡g¡ 6"
Base Adustnent €50,000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommends the F\ 1997 ($ã0,00O) eli

other anti-gang enforcement monies to thc Arizon¡ Criminal
rcview of all ACIC expenditurcs of these monies by Ocøber 30, 1995. Although uot aa ACIC appropriatioa Fr s, the anti-

Emergency and Military Affairs' $250,(nO appropriation lends itsclf !o rÊ<xÂminatiou as
the ACJC anti-g:ng appropriation expenditurcs, before funding it for FY 1997. The
funding through FY 1997.

Eme1S9nly Response Fund (4,9m) OF
The JLBC Staff recommends a reduction of $(4,9ü)) to reflect increasing compliance of the hazardous material industry. tte
Executive concurs.

Equipment 6.700 GF
Tbe JLBC Staff for I computer to conti¡ue the replacement of 6 obsolete models in the Facilities
Maintç¡sn.t ana More powèrñrl computers are need'ed to provide more effective communication with
the Department o mputers.

The recommended amount also provides $4,700 for 2 
-comprrtery "od 

2 laser prinærs for the Division of Emergency
Management. This amount represents hatf of the actual price: ihe division is able tó leverage the other 5O% from the Federal
Government' This equipment will replace 2 obsolete computers which are not compatibteiitU currently available software,
and 2 printers that have exceeded print life.

The Executive recommends $2,üÐ for I Military^-A,ff_airs computer and $3,000 for 2 Emergency Sewices computers and 2
Emergency Services laser printers, for a totel of $5,000

***

JLBC Søtf Reconmendd Fotmat - Operating Lump Sum with Special Li¡e ltems by program

JLBC Søff Reconmcnded Fooaøþs

Standard Footnotes

- The $852,300 appropriated for Service Contmcts is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-l9o relating ûo lapsing of appropriations,
I and unencumbered on Ocûobe¡ 31, 19% shall rcvért to the state

ded and unencumbered on October 3L, lg97 shall revert to the

(hhcr Issues for l-cgídatíve Consídetatíon

- Pr,oject Challenge

B-80



Joint Leeislative Budcet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anil l9Il Budset - Analysis ¡nd Recommendations

The program, which is located et Williams Air Force Bssc, hss bcco lm% fedcrally fuEdd with a $2.5 million
Department of Defensc Grant sct to expire in Scptember, 1996. Howercr, thc Govcrnor's Officc on Community
Programs has uscd drug frec school monies to fund 2FTE positions (a mcntor coordinator and ¡n adminis¡n¡iv¿
s€cretary) for the last half of FY 1995. The Executive recom¡oends $5ó,(X)O in ol.ry ¡nd ERE for the cootin¡¡ation
of thesc 2 positions i¡ FY 1996. Additionally, tbc Executive rccommends $92,2m for the rcpair of student facilities
et Williams Air Force Base. Given thc temporary Daturc of this p¡ogram, the JLBC Staff docs not recommcnd
additional funding at this timc.

- Replacement Vehicles
The Executive recommends $6E,(m h FY 1996 and another SóE,(m in FY 1997 for thc ¡nnual replaccrcnt of 4
of the 12 m¡intenancc vehicles ($50,400 in Equipmcnt for 4 helf+on pick-up trucks and S17,600 in Travel - In Stetc
for motor pool charges), for a total of E trucks rcplaccd in two ycars. Due to the latc submission of this rÊqucst,
this request has not yet been fully analyzcd by thc JLBC Staff.

B-81



OSPB JLBC
FY r99ó

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Ifscal Year 1996 Budget - Analysis and Recommendationsandl l9ll

DEPT: femmisie¡ on the Arizona Environmen¡ JLBC Analy*: K¡¡ea Bock
OSPB Analyc: Ma¡cel Benberou

House Sub: lüong
Senate Sub: Turncr

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPMATING BT.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditurcs

Professional,/Outside Servicos
Travel - I¡ Statc
Other Operating Expeoditures

All Other Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]IYD SOIJRCE

General Fund
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.]RCES

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY ¡995
ESTIMATE

Ff n96 - ILBC Staff Recontmendcd Changes lmm Fl lggs
Ståndsrd Chelrges

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment

- ERE.Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

hintirg
As a result of its officæ.s'being relOcated, the commission must replace letterhc¿d, br¡siness cards, and such printcdestimate is bascd on past costs for similar iæms. The Executivô did not r'commend this item.

3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

ó4,¿100 óó,¡t00 72,9æ 67,m_ 72,9æ 62,400

9.900 t4,¿100 15,600 I l,ó00 15,600 I t,600

6.¿100 ¿lO0 ¿lO0 800 ,l0O EOOt00 ó00 óo0 600 600 600ó,ó00 19,¿t00 22,3æ 24,800 22,3æ 22,3æ

t3,t00 20,m 23,3æ 26,2æ 23,3æ 23,7æ

t7,¿100 101,200 I I 1,800 t05,200 I ll,8o0 102,?00

87,2100 101,200 I I l,8OO 105,200 I 11,800 tO2,7æt7,000 80,500 35,800 35,800

174,m 18I,700 t I l,EOo l4l,ü)o I I 1,800 l3g,50o

2,500 GF
items. The

$ 1,1m GF
(2,900) cF

lOO GF
2,t00 GF

staî,to
Agency

state
educatiott¿l

Description

Protrctns,
poliq-makers on

an¿

This II

¿ssisfs tn

-mcmber
environnenul ,.ss¡¡¿lt

muhi<genq

conmLssion, with

special

lrs
Supponed by

projeas.
rts

I&me¡nber
thc

advisory council
commltston sPorßors

recomm¿nds policy
workshops art¿

optiorts

Chenge in Funding Summary:

General Fund

FY 1995 ùo FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Clhanze

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Cltanse

%4.O%

B -82



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Ffscel Year 1996 an¡l lW Budget - Andysis and Recommmdations

Americ¡ns with Dissbilit¡es ¿l{10 GF
The recommended increasc of $4OO to Professiond and Outs¡de Serviccs would be u.ed for signers/inærpreters at the
C.ommission on the Arizona Environment (CAÐ sponsored confercnccs ¡nd for translating documents into braille. Thc
Executive did not recommend this item.

Ff U97 - ILBC Statf Reconmcndcd Clwryes fiom FT 1996

hinting
Tbe one-time funding for printing costs will not bc requircd in FY 1997.

(2,500) GF

taa

JLBC Suff Recommcnded Fonml - L,ump Sum by Agency

Other Issucs tor l-cgidstívc ConsídetwÍon

- Executive Recommendrtion
Tbe Executivc rocomr¡ænds ¡ó,2m to fund 0.5 FTE position from the General Fund. Currently, the CAE uses ie
spccial revolving fund to supporl thisO.5 FTE position. Under the JLBC Staffrccommendation, should special fund
nevenucs declinc, thc commission mry discontinue ruppofing the position.

B-t3



Joint lægislative Budget - Fïscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budset - Anelysis and Recommmd¡tiorc

DEPT: Gove¡nor's Office of Equsl Opportunity IIJC Analyst: Jim Hillyard
OSPB Analyc: Matthew Shaffer

Hor¡sc Sub: Weiers
Scnate Sub: Huppenthal

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BIjIrcET

Perso¡al Services

Employee Related Expendiores

ProfessionaUOutside Scrvices
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of StEtc
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operaring Subtotd

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT.JhID SOI.]RCE

General Fund
Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOT]RCES

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

6,¿100

¡,600
1,500

36,500

5.05.05-05.05.05.0

127,m 159,300 162,5æ 162,m 162,500 162,m

22,tæ 30,1(n 2E,300 28,300 28,300 2E,300

5,1(n
500

1,100
33,7æ
2,3æ

6,400
I,ó00
1,5ü)

37,9æ
0

ó,4(X)
l,ó00
1,500

379æ
0

ó,¿t00
l,ó0o
l,5(x)

37pæ
0

ó,400
1,6(x)
I,500

37,9q)
0

42,7æ

0

46,(X)0

235,m

47,m 47,4æ 47,M 47,m

192,2æ 238,2æ æE,100 23E,2W 23 8,100

t92,2ú 235,499 23E,200 238,100 238,2æ æE,10053,100 35,(n0 35,ü)0 35,ü)0

245,300 270,400 238,200 273,tOO 238,200 273,tOO

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

monitors equal opporatnity plans submined
oppoftwity trahing and ewluation. In Ig3

agenq and
change¿ byassisfs

Agency

Ex¿antive
crSenctes

Order
,n

Description

93-20
eqrcl

ftom

The

the

aSency
employnent

Govetnorb Afice ofAÍñrTrlattve Aaion to the
the

Governor's

annwlly by
agenqt's

Afice of

each
tut ft¿

Equol

state
was

Opporunity.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Cha¡ree

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % C:han¿e

$o- o.o%7æ t.t%

Ff ß96 - ILBC Staff Reconnended Clunges lmm Fy lggí
Standerd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Retqs

- Risk Management

- Rent

2,600 Gtr'
(2,200) cF

600 GF
tOO GF

B-84

0



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - FTscal Year 1996 and IWI Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Personsl Services Adrcünent t00 GF
The recommended amount rcflects the recruiting of an Equal Opportunity Specialist at $800 ¡bove the position's starting s.lary.
The Executive concuns.

Ff U97 - JLBC Stalf Reconuænded Changes ttom FI 1996

No Changes 4. GF

JLBC Sølf Recommended Fotmnt - [.¡¡mp Sum by Agency

¡t*+

B-85



Joint tæsislative Budeet Committee - Flscal Year 1996 and l9tl Budset - and RecommmdationsAn¡lvsis

DEPT: State Board of Eq'¡lizqtiq¡ JLBC Analyc: Bob Hull
OSPB Analy*: Manheq, Shaffer

House Sub: lVoiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT.JDGET

P rofessional./Outside Services
Other Operating Expeodinirres
Equipment

All Otber Operaring Subtoral

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI]ND SOIJRCE

General Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOT]RCES

0.00.00.00.00.00.0

96,7000
0
0

0

0
0
0

0

t7,7æ
I I,500
22,Oæ

0
0
0

0

tóó,800
121,600

2,500
0
0

9ó,700

FI 1996 - JI-BC Staff Reconmended Changes ltom Ff ngs
Nerr State Agency

about 24'000 first level appeals currentþ heard Þ E Maricopa and Pim¡ County Boerds of Eqgalization and 3,600 sccondIevel appeals from these counties currenUy heard by BOTA, U"""¿ oo the 3_yeariveág" no- Fy lgy2ûo Fy 1994.

5l,200 290,900

0 0 51,200 0 290,900 96,7æ

0 0 5t,2æ 0 290,900 96,700

0 0 51,2æ 0 29o,9oo 96,7æ

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY t997

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % úanee

$+. NA

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

General Fund

Change in Funding Srmrmary:

7æ NA

B-86



Joint lægislative Bqqget Committee - Flscal Year 1996 snd tW, Budget - Analysis and Recommendetio¡rs

Chapter 323 states that SBOE is established as an independent agency and may employ one or more hearing officcrs, but that
BOTA is responsible for administering and operating the SBOE a¡d for providing staff support and mecting accommod¡tions.
BOTA requested funding for SBOE as a Special Line Item within Division I of thc BOTA budget. However, since SBOE is
a statutorily independent agency which may employ hearing ofñcers, thc JLBC St¡ff recommends appropriating monics for
hearing ofñcers beginning in FY 1997 in thc budget for SBOE. Tbe JLBC St¡ff further recommends that all otber
adminis¡rsiive and personnel costs for SBOE be appropriatod es a Spccial I ine ltem in the Division I budget for BOTA.
Ple¡se sec BOTA for a discussion of SBOE administrative costs for FY 1996 and FY 1997.

As stated above, the JLBC Staffassumes that SBOE will use the sccond h¡lf of FY 1996 to organizc itself and that few appeals
will reach SBOE before FY 1997. Both the JLBC Staff and thc Exccutive recom¡nend funding for SBOE which is splir
between BOTA Division I and SBOE. Please refer to Table t for the ovcrall picture of rccommendcd fuuding for SBOE.
The JLBC Staff recommends that I FTE position ¡r¡d $ló7,000 bc appropriatcd for SBOE as a Speciat Linc in BOTA, rc thar
SBOE c¡n organizc itself in the 6 months fiom Juruary to June 1996. The I FTE position rçprÊscnts oo overall incrcesc in
FTE positions, since it is a shifring of 2 FTE positions for the sccond hdf of FY 199ó from BOTA Division I to thc SBOE
Special Line. The JLBC Staff recommends that no monics bc appropriatcd to the separate agency SBOE, since fcw appcals
are projected to resch SBOE until FY 1997 and thercforc Do tnoney is nccded for hearing officcrs.

The Executive include.s items besides monies for bearing officcrs in its recommended appropriation to the scparatc agcncy
SBOE. The Executive rccommends an initial SBOE appropriation of $51,2(X), including $17,700 for Profcssional a¡d Or¡tsidc
Services, $ I I ,500 for othcr Opcrating Expenditures, and $22,(XÐ for Equipmcnt. The Exccutivc also ¡ecommcnds ¡n increasc
of 2.5 FTE positions and $79,500 for SBOE in the operating budget of BOTA Division I, and does not reducc the BOTA
Division I budget for any decrease in FY 1996 workload. Thc 2.5 FTE positions i¡clude 2 full-timc statc employccs a¡rd 0.5
FTE position for scasonal cleäc¡l support. T¡blc I shows that the Executive recommends 2.5 FTE positions and $ I 14,600
more than the JLBC Staff for the combined BOTA Division I a¡rd SBOE budgets. The Executive estim¿tes that SBOE wilt
hear 30,000 appeals in c¿lendar year 1996, 3,(XX) of which will b€ heard in FY 1996.

Fy 1997 - ILBC Staff Recommended Changes ftom FI 1996

First Full Year ¡!)6,700 GF
Reflects an init¡al SBOE appropriation of $96,70O for 645 hearing officer days at $150 per diem, based on2l3 of 24,üÐ ñrst
level appeals being heard by hearing officers. In addition, the JLBC Staff rccommends an increase of 6 FTE positions and
$274,800 in the BOTA Division I Speciat I ine for SBOE. The 6 FTE positions include I FTE position to annualize the 2
FTE positions transferred from BOTA Division I for the second half of FY 1996, 2 new ñ¡ll-time FTE positions, and 3
seasonal FTE positions for clerical support.

The Executive recommends a SBOE increase of $239,7OO, includilg increases of $149,100 for Professional and Outside
Services and $l l0,l00 for Other Operating Expenditures, and a decrease of $(19,50) for Equipment. The Executive also
recommends an i¡crease of 1.5 FTE positions and $57,900 for SBOE in the operating budget of BOTA Division I. The 1.5
FTE positions include I full-time state employee and 0.5 FTE position for seasonal clerical support. Table I shows that the
Executive recommends I FTE position less a¡d $69,200 morp than the JLBC Staff for the combined BOTA Division I and
SBOE budgets.

*+*

JLBC Staff Rccommcndcd Fonut - Lunp Sum by Agency

B-87



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 and l99l Budget - Analvsis and Recommendations

(hhcr Isstæs for lzgifutíve Consìdcmtíon

- BOTA Division I and SBOE Costs
Since SBOE will hear botb ñrst level propcrty tax appcals in Maricope u¡d Pima cousties u¡ùich a¡c currcntly heard
by the respective county BOE's and sccond levcl appcals vhich ¡¡e currently heard by Division I of BOTA, the
following tables a¡e prascntcd to isoletc the SBOE cost. The trblcr co4pare tota¡ FY 1995 costs for Division I of
BOTA beforc SBOE, to thc FY 1996 and Ft lgg7 Division I cost¡ including the SBOE Special Line ltem and tbc
SBOE hearing ofñccr costs appropriatcd to SBOE scpentcly. Tbe incrcrsc of $349,100 from FY 1995 to FY 1997
is in the same rü¡gc as the FY 1994 esti¡nated S3(X),üD+ combincd cost for the Maricopa a¡¡d Pima count¡r BOE's.

Teble I
BOTA DIVISTON T AND SBOE COSTS

BOTA - Div I - FTE Positions
- Dollars

BOTA - SBOE Spccial Linc
SBOE (Separate Agency)

TOTAI.S s496.600 S50ó.5mE

FY 1995
Estimate

6.5
$496,óæ

FY 1996
Exec Rec

9.0
$569,m

5t.200
s62r. r00

FY 1997
Exec Rec

r0.5
$624,000

290.900
$9r4.900

B-88



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 anll lgTI Budeet - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Boa¡d of Executive Clemency House Sub: H¡rt
Senatc Sub: Cbcsþ

JLBC A¡alys: L. M¡¡ti¡ez
OSPB Andyc: Mclodie Jooe¡

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalcot Positiou

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Scrvice¡

Employee Related Expcod iturer

Professional/Ou¡sidc Sc rviccr
Travel - I¡ Surc
Travcl - Out of St¡te
Othcr Operariag Erpeoditurer
Equipment

All Other Opcnting Sub¡ot¡l

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ÍTEMS

Disproportionaliry Review

Special ltem Subtot¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT'ND SOI.JRCE

Geueral Fund
Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOIjRCES

39.0 40.0 39.0 39.0 37.O 37.O

997,100 I,t6¡,500 t,t35,500 1,135,ó0() 1,098,900 1,098,ó00

213,¿100 2óO.t00 26ó,600 266,'læ 255,9æ 255,900

48,500
28, ¡ 00
3,300

431,600
2ó,t00

I,748,800
7,000

ó4,æ0
39.900

l,¿100
20t,300

4.000

1,766,200
0

58,r00
40,500

1,400
2t7,ffi

4,(X)0

ó4,(X)O

39,900
t,400

217,6æ
4,(X)0

58,100
40,500

1,400
217,6æ

4,000

64,(X)O

39,900
1,4(x)

2r7,6æ
4,(X)0

53E,300 317,ó00 321,600 326,9æ 321,600 326,9æ

1,74E,E00 t,739,900 t,723,7æ 1,729,200 1,676,m 1,681,4(X)

0

2ó,300

26,3æ

l,'166,2æ

0 0 0 0

I,748,t00 l,'123,7æ 1,729,200 1,676,440 1,681,400

000

1,723,7û L,729,2æ
0

r,676,400 1,691,400
0

1,755,E00 1,766,200 1,723,'læ 1,729,2æ 1,676,m 1,6t1,400

Agency Description - The board consists of 7full-tinenûenbers. The board cottducts home arrest, prole, orwork
furlough relæse hearings at all aduh prison instittltions for prisoners conviæd prior to Jaruury I, 1994. The board
considers q¿cTttive clenenqt octiot s ¡z,cl, 6 prdons, cornnutcttbns and absolute discharges for øll prisoncrs conviaed
on or after January I, 1994.

Change in Funding Summar5r:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanse % Chanee

$(37,000) (2.11%

FY 1996 JLBC to Ff 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

s(47,800) (2.8t%

B-t9



Joint lægislative BudSet Committee - nscal Year 1996 and

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconuundcd Changes from FI I99S

Stând¡rd Chang€s

- An¡ualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - f¡¡f¡i¡rqin5 a I % Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rate.s

- Risk Management

- Rent

Analysis and Recommendatioru1997 Budset -

3 13,t00 GF
(100) GF

12,200 GF
3,¿100 GF
5,900 GF

Truth in Sentencing Impact (19¿00) GF
The omount reflects thc elimination of an lnformation Processing Specialist I position ¡nd reductions of g(la,a¡O) in pcrsonal
Services and $(4,800) in Employee Relatcd Expenditr"rras. A redúction in workload is anticipatcd froo truth ií scntcncing
legislation. The Executive concuns.

Personsl services Base Adrisûnmt @6,700) GF
The amount reflects a reduction in the requircd rmount to fund the agency's.personal serviæs basc. Tbe amouní includes
reductions of $(23,500) in Personal Services and $(3,200) in Employó naaæ¿ Expenditures.

Dispropo_rtionelity Reviay (26,300) GF
Laws 1994, Chapter 3ó5, appropriated ¿ total of $26,300 for the board to conduct a disproportionality rcview of eligible
inm¡tes wbo werc convicted on or bcforc Deccmber 31, I 83. The bo¡rd is to determinå wLethcr ¡n inm"æ's scntencc is
disproportionate compared to wbat the sentencc would h¿ve been under the reviscd criminal code. Thc amouot rcflects the
elimination of funding. The statutory deadline for comFletion of the reviews is December 31, 1995. The Exccutive concuñ¡.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Stalf Reconmcnded Changes trom FI 1996

Truth in Sentencing Impact (47,t00) GF
The amount reflects the elimination of 2 FTE positions and rcductions of $(37,000) in Personal Sewices 

"n¿ 
i(t'O,Am) in

Employee Related Expenditures. A reduction in workload is anticipated from truth in sentencing legislation. The Executive
concursi.

**¡f

JLBC Staff Recommended Fotmat - Lump Sum by Agency

B-90



Joint Lqislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and lyn Budget - Analysis and Recommend¡tions

DEPT: State Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers JLBC Analy*: Jim Hillyard
OSPB Analyc: Mooic¡ Scymour

Housc Sub: \l/oog
Senatc Sub: Tur¡cr

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBCOSPB
FY 1996FY 1994

ACTUAL
FY 1995

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Scrviccs
Travel - lo St¿tc
Other Operating Expeodiores
Equipmeot

All Other Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT.JI{D SOI.JRCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

3.03.03.03.03.03.0

8t,700 90,800 E4,700 E4,700 t4,700 84,700

16,5q) 19,200 14,800 14,8q) t4,800 14,E00

47,m 69,600

152,600 179,600

21,2æ
2,600

22,2æ
1,4(x)

152,600

152,6æ

2E,9(X)
t2,80()
27,9æ

0

179,600

179,600

3l,300
12,800
28,000

0

72,1æ

171,600

l7l,ó00

171,6(x)

31,300
12,E00
28,(n0

0

72,1æ

l7l,ó00

l7l,ó00

171,600

3l,r00
12,t00
2t,000

0

7l,900

l7l,¿100

l7l,40o

l7l,¿100

31,100
12,800
28,000

0

7l,900

171,4(x)

l7l,ûo

171,400

$ 1¡00 oF
(3,600) oF

100 ()F

Agmcy Description - The board licenses, registets, atú regubtes embabners, prearranged funeral salespersons,
crenatorics, and funeral homes. This agency is onc of several, housed within tlw State Boar&' Afice, controcting
with the Department of Adminlrtrationfor adninistrative sertices.

Fy 1996 - ILBC Statf Reconncnded Choryes trom Ff ß95

Stsndard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

hofessionel end Outside Serrices 2'400 OF
The recommended amount reflects an increase in Statc Boards' Ofñce costs. Beginning in Ff 1996, State Boards' Officc
Persond Services will be apportioned bascd upon each board's use of personnel time. Under the previous policy, each boa¡d
paid an equal share of ûotal costs. This has increascd costs for some boards. The Executive concurs.

Change in Funding Summery:

Other Appropriated Funds

F"f 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$(8,m0) ø.5)%

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$(200) (o.l)%

8.91



Joint Leeislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1Ð6 end lgyl BudpeÍ - Analvsis and Recommendatiors

Personsl Services (t,200) OF
The recommended amount reflects a decrease in Personal Service.s due to the turnover of the boald's Executive Director and
Depu9 Director. A new Executive Director and Deputy Director were employed at a lower salary. The Executive concuns.

Fy 1997 - ILBC Staff Reconnended Chongcs ltrm Ff U96

hofessionel snd Outside Services eJO) OF
The recommended amount reflects the elimination of a one-timc expen!¡e within the Staþ Boa¡ds' Officc. Tìe Èxecutivc
goncurs,

***

JLBC Stalf Recommettdcd Fo¡nat - t¡¡mp Sum by Agency

JLBC Sulf Recommcnd.ed FooÞtotcs

Swúard Footnote

- This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of appropriarions to
the special egency funds until June 30, 1997.

B-92



Joint tæs¡slative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 1996 and l99l Budget - A¡ulysis and Recommendatiom

DEPT: Arizoaa Game a¡d Fish Department
PROG: Agency Summary

JLBC Analyst: Bruce G¡oll
OSPB Analy*: Stacy Sbeard

llouse Sub: \Vong
Senatc Sub: Turncr

JLBC
FY t997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

BY PROGRAIU/OR.G ANIZATION

,{dninis¡¡¿iye & Field Services

\ilatercraft

Nongame tüildlife

AGENCY TOTAL

ProfessionaVOutside Servic es

Travel - In State
Travel - Or¡t of State
Other Operaring Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LII{E ITHVTS

Cooperative Research Projects
Reimbursementto G & F Fund
Pittman-Rob/Dingell-Johnson
Regional Offices Le¿se-Purchase
rWildlife E¡dowment Fund
Waterfowl Conservation

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FU¡ID SOI.JRCE

Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriæed Funds

27t.5 27t.5 27t.5 27t.5 27t.5 27t.5

OPERATING BT.JDGET

Perscinal Services 6,931,200 7,333,800 7,4,y'.3,ffi 7,4É.3,1æ 7,4/'3,000 7,U3,1æ

Employee Related Expenditures 2,299,9N 2,459,1OO 2,408,800 2,562,6æ 2,408,800 2562,6W

14,433,300

1,273,5ú

24ó,200

15,953,ü)0

24ó,500
276,5æ

47,200
3,103,4{X)

575,500

40,ü)0
326,W

1,E35,900
257,499

0
13,500

15,953,000
I1,088,600
10,199,fi)o

15,ó75,600

1,393,700

271,5æ

17,340,t00

23,4,600
265,9û

30,700
3,476,2O0

720,W

40,(x)0
330,700

2,145,600
260,700

0
43,500

17,340,800
10,773,300
10,128,4o0

r5,873,200

1,436,100

272,9æ

17,5t2,2æ

234,6æ
265,9ú

30,700
3,631,600

720,000

40,(x)0
369,500

2,208,0O0
1E0,600

6,0(x)
43,500

tó,089,300

1,499,¡00

274,2æ

17,E62,6(X)

234,600
265,9û
30,700

3,óól,600
816,500

40,(n0
369,500

2,208,(X)o
180,600

6,(n0
43,5ú

15,803,100

I,436,t00

272,9æ

17,512,100

234,6æ
265,9æ

30,7(X)
3,561,600

720,OOO

40,(x)0
369,500

2,20E,(X)0
178,500

E,(X)0
43,500

16,019,200

I,¿147,600

274,2n

17,741,ü)0

234,6æ
265,900

30,700
3,591,ó00

765,000

40,(x)0
369,500

2,208,000
17E,500

E,000
43,500

17,74L,W
10,147,6æ
10,4E9,t00

4,249,lOO 4,'127,40A 4,882,8(X) 5,(XÞ,300 4,812,8(X) 4,887,800

13,480,200 14,520,300 14,734,600 15,015,ü)0 14,664,ó00 14,893,500

2,472,900 2,E20,5OO 2,U1,6æ 2,U'7,6OO 2,U7,5æ 2,U',7,5æ

15,953,q)0 17,340,E00 17,5E2,2æ l'7,E62,6æ 17,5l2,lOO 17,74L,W

17,582,2æ 17,E62,6æ L7,5l2,lOO
10,7(b,(no
10,ó06,8(X)

37,2n,6æ 3t,242,5@ 17,5t2,2O0 39,L75,4æ 17,512,1æ 38,378,400TOTAL. ALL SOTJR,CES

B-93



Joint Lqislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Yea¡ 1996 anll lW

DEPT: A¡izona Game and Fish Department
PROG: Agency gr¡mm¡ry

Fy 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconmended Changes trom Ff D9S

Standsrd Chang€s

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjusrmenr

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Equipment

Other Opereting Expenditures

Administretive snd Fìeld Services

IVildlife Endowment Fund

Cepitel Improvenent Fund

IVsterfowl Conservetion Fund

IVetercraft Licerse Fund

Nongame lVildlife

FY 1997 - JLBC Staff Recommendcd Ctunges from Ff 1996

Standsrd Chenges

- Elimin¿¡ion of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

(Xher Operating Expenditures

rilildlife Endowment Fund

Capital Irnpnovenrent Fund

+rl.+

JLBC Statf Reconneìdd Fonnot - Va¡ies by program

0üær Issu¿s tor Legíshtívc Considentbn

- Individr¡al Classiñc¿tion Reviews

Budeet - Analysis and Recommendatiorrc

$133,200 0F
79,600 oF
t5,4¡¿ gt
96,500 ()F

100,000 oF

62,4¡6 gt

6,000 oF

(t0,100) oF

{- oF

3E,E00 OF

{- oF

(51,500) OF

00,m0) oF

2,000 oF

(2,100) oF

Agency Description - The C-úrn¿ and
hunting and fishing license protrcrms
proæaian and daulopncnt. The deprarcnt is also respo
A- 5 ¡nember board appointed by the Govetnor oveÌsees policy direaion for the
dlre1or. Otherfundions of the deprtncnt infúe r\ ogcn '*e ãnuat bnfi draw
for hunting tags, and implencruing the of-highway vvhide protratL

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Churee % Chanee

Change in Funding Summery:

Other Funds %

B-94



Joint l¡gislative Budget Committee - Flscal Yea¡ 1996 enll l9l[l Budget - Analysis and Recommmdatiors

For FY 199ó, the depalment is requesting a$322,6ú i¡crease in expendinrre authority for Personal Sen¡ices and
ERE to frrnd incrcased agency costs r€sulting from Individr¡al Classification Reviews. A job classification study by
the Arizona Department of Administration @OA) in 1993 found inequities in cla.ssific¡tion ¡nd pay among spcciñc
field and support staff positions as compared with their pecrs in other state agencies; thus, æsulting in a compctitive
disadvantage to thc department in recruiting and rctaining experienccd employecs. Many of the posi'tions had not
been reviewed since 1974, a¡d not all of tbc positions reviewed resultcd in reclassificstion. The requestcd ¡nount
funds thc position rcclassifications subscqucntly approvcd by DOA.

B-95



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and !9ll

DEPT: Arizona Game and Fish Department
PROG: Adminie¡¡¿¡¡"e and Field Scrvices

JLBC Analyst: Brucc Groll Hor¡se Sub: Wong
OSPB Analy*: Stacy Sheard Se¡ato Sub: Turncr

Budget - and Recommendat¡ons

DESCRJPTION
FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTMATE

Full Time Equivalent Positions 241.5 241.5 241.5 241.5 241.5 241.5

OPERATING BT'DGEtr

PersonÂl Services 6,373,200 6,729,5W ó,E29,t00 6,E29,900 6,t29,E00 ó,t29,g00

Employee Related Expenditures 2,138,300 2,261,3æ 2,214,9W 2,356,W 2,214,9æ 2,356,000

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - In Stare
Travel - Out of Ståte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Oper*ing Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECHL LINE TTEMS

Cooperative Research Projects
P ittman-Rob/Dingell-Johnson
Reg. Offices Lease-Purchase
Wildlife Endowment Fund
Waterfowl Conservation

Special ltem Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOURCE

Other Appropriated Funds
Feder¡l Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

3,775,m 4,195,(n0 4,350,4fi) 4,4?5,m 4,2E0,.10O 4,355,¿lOO

12,286,500 13,195,900 13,395,100 13,611,200 13,325,100 13,541,2@

201,500
255,E00

33,300
2,'119,5æ

564,9q)

ló0,(X)0
23t,ó00

19,600
3,056,800

720,ofi)

40,(x)0
2,145,6æ

260,7N
0

43,500

ló0,(n0
æE,600

19,600
3,212,2æ

720,W

160,000
æ8,ó00

19,ó00
3,242,2æ

765,000

40,000
2,208,(n0

1E0,600
6,0(x)

43,500

ró0,000
23E,ó00

t9,600
3,t42,2æ

720,(x)0

40,(x)0
2,20E,(X)0

178,500
9,0(x)

43,500

160,000
23E,ó00

19,600
3,172,2æ

765,(X)0

40,000
2,209,000

178,500
g,(x)0

43,500

16,019,200
10,147,600
10,489,800

2,145,8W 2,499,900 2,47g,loo 2,47E,loo 2,4'lg,w 2,479,W0

14,433,300 15,675,6n 15,973,200 16,099,300 15,E03,100 ló,019,200

40,000
1,835,900

257,m
0

13,500

14,433,3@
ll,0EE,ó00
10,199,0(x)

40,(x)0
2,208,W

180,600
6,(X)0

43,500

15,675,600 t5,873,2æ
lo,7'13,300
10,128,4010

16,0E9,300 15,903,100
10,706,000
10,606,800

TOTAL. ALL SOI.JR,CES 35,720,9æ 36,577,300 15,E73,2æ 37,ß2,1æ 15,E03,100 36,656,6æ

DEPT: Arizona Gamç and Fish Department
PROG: AdminisSra¡ive and Field Senicas

OSPB JLBC
FY 199ó

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

supports 6 regbnal Ganc aú Fish ofices. Otlr¿r
operation úfLrh lntdterics, and wildlife research.

funaions,

pnbliætiorts,the
general

hogrem
Deprtment

prduction
48encl

of (,

Description

vuriety

sach

oÍ

úLS

adninistration.

The

ThLi
wiHlife

wildlife
progrctn

Adninistratiye

also

and
,nanogemsú,

FicW
wildlife Iov)

Setvice ProSrcrm
enforcement habitat

encompasses tlrc
developmmt

,najor
and

Cnnc

activití¿s
pÌotectian

arrd

inù.dc
and
Fish

B-96



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 enll tgïl Budget - Analysis and Recommend¡tiors

Chenge in Funding Summary:

Other Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Changc

$4t3,700 2.6%

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Char¡ee % Chanee

%

Ff U96 - ILBC Stqlf Reconmended Changes lrom FI 1995

St¡nderd Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

¡122,600 0F
72,q0 0F
&5,400 oF

Other Operating Expenditures 100,000 OF
Tbe JLBC Staff recommends a $3O,0O0 inc¡ease for the Urban Fisherias Program and provides funds ncccssary to include the
addition of Spook Hill L-ake in Mese, offset increases in contractr¡¡l costs of channel catfish, and m¡intain fish stocking ntes

"¡ 
r*t-inable levels. The Executive recommends no additional funds.

The JLBC St¡ff elso recommends 970,000 from the L¡r¡d and Watcr Conscrvation Rccre¿tion Dcvelopmcnt fund for
improvements to the Page Springs Nature Tr¡il. Thc projcct will increasc wildlife relatcd recrc¡tion¡l oppornrnitias and
augment existing wildlife educational opportunities at the Page Springs Hatchery. Total projcct costs arc estimated at
$195,500, of which $125,500 will be paid with Dingell-Johnson federal aid funds. The Executive concurs.

Equipmmt ¿15,000 OF
The recommended increase for capitalized replacement equipment for replacement of a microfiche rpsder with an optical reader
scanner to morc efñciently document and rctrieve licensing d¡ta. The total cost of the scanner will be split equelly with the
Watercraft License Fund. Tbe Executive recommends no additional ñrnds.

Pltûnen-Robertson/Dingell-Johnson Acts 62,4¡6 g"
Tbe rccommended amount fully funds the agency's estim¡te of state funds needed as m¡tch for federal funding allocated to
Arizone under these federal programs for sport fishing a¡d wildlife restoration projects. The Executive concurs.

\ilildlife Endor,rrnent Fund 6,000 OF
Thc recommended amount provides reimbursement ûo the Game and Fish Fund 8s reque.sted by tbe commission for wildlife
conservation and management purposes spccified by A.R.S. E 17-271. The Executive concuns.

Capital Imprcvernent Fund (80,100) OF
Reflects a total FY 1996 lease-purchase peyment of $180,fD, as determined by the lÞpartment of Administration for 3 Game
and Fish regional offices. The Executive concun.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Statf Reconmaded Clwryes from FI 1996

Other Operating Expenditures (20,000) OF
The JLBC Staff recommends a base ¡edrction in Other Operating Expenditures from the l¡nd and Waþr Conserv¿tion
Recreation Development fund to discontinue ñrnding for improvements to the Page Springs Nah¡re Trail due to the FY 1996
one-time fimding rÊquest and anticipated completion of the project. The Executive concuß.

IVildlife Endowmmt Fund 2,000 OF
The recommended incrcase provides rpimbursement to the Gams and Fish Fund as requestod by the çemmiesie¡ for wildlife
conscrvation and management purposes specificd by A.R.S. g 17-271. The Executivé concurs.

$pit¡l trmprovement Fund @1100) OF
The rccommended amount reflects a total FY 1997 lease-purch payment of $128,500, as determined by the Dðpartment
of Adminis¡p¡ion for 3 Game and Fish regional offices. The reduction is consistent with the department's r€quåt. The
Exccutive concun¡.

:l*ti

B-n



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - fïscat Year 1996 anil lgïl Budce - Analysis end Recommendations

JLBC Staff Recotrunended Fo¡ttut - Modified Lump Sum with Spccial I ins ltens for thc.Progran

|LBC Staff Recommcnded Foootoæs

Standard Footnotes

- Any part of this appropriation of $40,000 for cooperativc wildlife end fish research and $2,Ð8,0ü) for pi6m¡n-
Robcrtson/Dingell-Johnrcn Act may bc used for tbc purposc of matching foderal and apportionmcnt funds.

B-98



Joint Legisletive Budget Committee - ÍIscal Year 1996 and lW Bu@et - Analysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Arizona Gane and Fish Department
PROG: Watercraft

JLBC Analy*: Brucc Groll
OSPB Andy*: Stacy She¡rd

House Sub: Wong
Scnatc Sub: Turner

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
F"Y 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expeoditures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travcl - In St¡te
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expeoditurcs
Equipment

All Other Openting Subtotal '

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEIVIS

Reimburseme¡tto G & F Fund

Sperial Item Subtot¡l

PROGR,AM TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOURCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.]RCES

26.O 26.O 26.O 26.O 26.O 26.O

438,¿lO0 493,E00 501,100 501,200 501 ,100 501,200

130,900 lót,¿100 164,7æ 176,100 ló4,700 ¡76,t00

3t3,5ü) 410,t00 410,E00 Æ2,3û 410,E00 410,t00

952,E00 1,073,0(þ 1,076,600 1,139,600 1,076,600 l,0gE,l00

19,700
17,500
5,700

333,000
7,600

4,6æ
19,900
4,500

341,t00
0

u,6æ
19,900
4,500

34r,800
0

359,500

359,500

1,436,100

1,436,100

I,436,100

u,6æ
19,900
4,500

341,t00
51,500

4.6æ
t9,900
4,500

34t,800
0

359,500

359,500

1,43ó,100

1,436,100

1,436,1æ

4,ffi
19,900
4,500

341,800
0

359,500

359,500

1,4'l ,600

1,47,600

1,447,6*

320,700

320,700

1,273,500

1,273,5æ

t,273,5æ

32O,7N

320,700

1,393,'læ

1,393,'lOO

1,393,7æ

359,500

359,500

1,499,100

1,499,100

1,499,10o

B-99



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - FTscel Year 1996 and lg91l Budseú - Analysis and Recommendations

hogram Description - n" Wateroafi progrcm ís responsible for ttu dministration of Þoar registration, the
enforcenlery of bøting safety lows, and mplencntation of an infornation and eduution program relathg-to bæting and
boating safery. The progran receivu funding.from watercrafi regisrorionfees, license taxzs and penalty ctssessrrgnts.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 199ó JLBC
S Cbanqe f Chenee

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanqe

Other Funds sr05 7.6% I .4 %

Ff 1996 - ILBC Stalf Recommendcd Changes trom FI 1995

Stsndard Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustnrent

- ERE Ratcs
$ t,800 ()F

6¡00 oF

Equioment 51,500 OF
Providqs a $51,500 increasc for capitalizcd replacemcnt equipmcnt th¿t includcs $6,500 for rcplaccment of a ll-yearold
technologically obsoletc cash register and $45,(XX) for rcplaccmcnt of a microfiche reader scånner to mort efñciently document
and retricve licensing d¿t¡. Thc total cost of the sc¡nncr, $90,(m, will be split cqually with the Gamc a¡d Fish Fund. The
Executive recommends no additional funds.

Reimbursernent to Game snd Frsh Fund 3t,t00 OF
Prcvides a $38,E0O base increase that will allow the department to rnåintain its current level of watercraft law+nforcement
and registration services by covering cost transfer liability incre¡scs rasulting from Personal Services and per diem
reimbursement rate adjustments implernentd in FY 1995. The Executive concursi.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Staff Reconmended Changes from fr 1996

Stånd¡rd Changes

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment (511500) OF

**t

JLBC Søff Recommended Fomul - Lump Sum with Special r ine Items for the Program

B-lm



Joint tæsislative Budget Committee - Flscel Year 1996 end lW Budget - Analysis and Recomnrendetiorc

DEPT: Arizona Game and Fish Department
PROG: Nongame Wildlifc

JLBC Andy*: Brucc Groll
OSPB Analyc: Stacy Sbe¡rd

Housc Sub: Wong
Senatc Sub: Tur¡cr

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY t996

OSPBDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BIjDGET

Personal Scrvice¡

Employee Relaed Expcnditurer

ProfessionaUOutside Se rv ice¡
Travel - In State
Travel - or¡t of St¡e
Othcr Operuing Erpcodirurer
Equipment

All Other Opcrating Subtotrl

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Reimbursement¡o G & F Fund

Speæial Item Subtotal

PR,OGR.AM TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOI.JRCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOT.IRCES

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995

ESTIMATE

30,(m
7,N
ó,ó(n

TI,6æ
0

10,000

l0,q)0

271,5û

271,5æ

271,5û

4.04.04.04.04.04.0

il9,6æ t¡0,500 lr2,r00 ll2,l00 ll2,l00 n2,100

30,700 29,m 29,2æ 30,500 29,2æ 30,500

90,600 l2l,ó00 l2t,óü) t2l,600 12l,600 121,600

2¿tO,900 2ót,500 262,9æ 2U,2æ 262,900 2&,2æ

25,300
3,200
E,200

50,9(n
3.000

5,300

5,300

24ó,200

24ó,2æ

2ß,2OO

30,000
7,m
ó,6(X)

Tt,6æ
0

10,000

10,fi)o

272.,900

272,9æ

272,9@

30,fl)o
7,m
6,ó(X)

TI.ffi
0

10,000

10,000

274,2æ

274,2û

274,2W

30,ü)0
7,ffi
ó,ó00

7'1,6æ
0

l0,(X)0

10,ü)0

n2,9æ

272,9OO

272,900

30,000
7,m
6,6(X)

Tl,6æ
0

10,0(x)

10,000

274,2æ

274,200

n4,2æ

B-101



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Flscel Year 1996 aîd lW Budcet - An¡lvsis and Recommend¡tions

DEPT: Arizona Game and Fish Department
PROG: Nongame T/ildlife

hogrem Description - The Non-@tnc WiHlife program co¡tducts research on non-tame wildlife, endangerd species,
and related fuitatfor use h tlw de ronent's tuonogetncu planfor tlrcse wiHlfe. Tlw progra.m receivus fundingfrom
taryayers who elect the 'check-of optionfü non-tarrv wiUnfe on their Arízona state hcottt¿ toxfornt

Change in Funding Summery:

Other Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$2,700 t.o%

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$+ o.o%

Fy 1996 - ILBC StaJf Reconmended Changes from Ff 1995

Stsndsrd Changes

- An¡u¡liz¡tion of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

Fy 1997 - ILBC Snff Reconmended Clwryes fum FT 1996

No Changes

¡l,too oF
900 ()F

{- oF

r¡**

JLBC Staff Recommended Format - Ilmp Sum with Special I ins [tems for the Program

B-rû2



Joint Iægislative Budget Committ€e - FÏscat Year 1996 and Lyn Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiorrc

DEPT: Arizoaa Geological Survey JLBC Anaty*: Renéc Bahl
OSPB Analyst: Stacy Sheård

House Sub: Wong
Senete Sub: Tur¡cr

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Profession¡VOuæide Serv ices
Travel - I¡ St¡¡e
Travel - Out of St¡re
Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Other Oper*ing Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEIVÍS

Speæial ltem Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FTJIID SOI.JRCB

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOI.]R.CES

13.3 t3.3 r3.3 13.3 r3.3 13.3

390,300 Æ2,7æ 410,ü)0 410,(n0 415,ó00 415,700

89,469 84,500 84,200 94,200 95,000 85,000

133,2û 13E,700 265,9æ 256,M l9t,9oo 225,600

6t2,9@ 625,9æ 760,100 750,600 699,500 726,300

000000
612,900 625,9N 760,100 750,600 699,500 726,3æ

300
9,100
2,9æ

I 17,800
3,100

612,9æ
137,100
58,500

0
12,m
2,(X)0

124Jæ
0

625,9æ
123,6æ
70,600

0
34,7æ
2,(X)0

162,2û
67,000

760,100

0
27,7æ
2,W

168,ó00
59,100

750,600
104,t00
63,2æ

0
v,7æ
2,000

t62,2æ
0

699,500

0
33,300

2,000
168,600
2t,7æ

726,3û
l(x,800
57,m

Agelcy Description - The Geologiøl Survq (AZGS) hvestigates Arko¡ø's geology and regulates thc dritthg øtrd
produaion of oil, gas, and othcr energy resources. The Sumey also provides ædnlãnl ad¡cã and assistance tà ttot"
and loøI govemrnsrt agencics, industry, atd ottpr niembers of thc pubtic conærnhg tlæ geologic envirorun¿nt and the
developmcnt and use ofmineral resouÌces h Arizona.

E08,500 E20,100 760,100 918,600 699,500 E88,500

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB

Chenge in Funding Srmrmary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

Fr 1996 JLBC to Fr 1997 JLBC
$ Ctance % Chanee

700 %General Fund $ L9.9%

B-103



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee - Flscat Year 1996 anil l9tl Budget - Analysis end Recommendations

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconmendcd Changes fum Ff ß95

Stsndård Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

Relocation
The department is scheduled to move from private space to stateowned
increase reflects the higher square foot cost, 5(X) more square fe¿t, and
related to the old private lease. The Executive concun.

06,900 GF
(1,400) GF
3,t00 GF

¿m,500 GF
space in Tucson on July 30, 1995. The FY 1996 net
the elimination of tbe utility and janitorial payments

Replacenent Vehicles in the DOA Motor Pool 71,4¡9 ça
The JLBC Staff recommends replacing 3 vehicles in FY 199ó with Department of Administration (DOA) Motor Pool vehicles
and services. Along with the one-time $56,100 vehicle cost, an additiooal $15,300 is addcd for daily and mileage Motor Pool
fecs. The Executive recommends an additional $E2,90O to replace 4 vehicles in FY 199ó.

Replacernent Equipment 2.000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an additional $2,0m to replace a 1988 computcr. The Executive does not recommend this
rnctÊ¡se.

Upgrade Graphics Supervisor To Graphic Designer tr 1,500 GF
Tbe JLBC Staff recommends upgrading tbe Graphics Supervisor position (Grade l7) to a Graphic Desiper tr position (Grade
l9). Since the Pr¡blic lnformation Officer II position was eliminated in FY 1994, the additional rasponsibility of producing
the AZGS publications and maps bas been added to the Graphics Supervisor position. The new respousibilities i¡clude
producing maps, newsletters, brochuras, other publications and displays. Previously, only graphic illustrations and some layout
3sçhniques were required by this position. According to personnel rules, thc incumbent is cntitled to a,5% promotional raisc
which would increase the current salary of $ã,500 to $26,8ü). The Executive concurs.

FI 1997 - ILBC Staff Reconmcnded Changes ftom fl 1996

Ståndsrd Chenges

- Eliminetion of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment (5t,100) GF

Repleceinent Vehicle in the IX)A Motor Pool 25,300 GF
TÉ II.BC Staff recommends replacing I vehicle in F"f 

'1997 
with a DOA Moûor Pool vehicle and services. Along with the

one-time $19,700 vehicle cost, 8n additional $5,6ü) is added for daily and mileage Motor Pool fees. The Executive
rccommends this replacement occur in FY 1996.

Geologist I Position 6,500 GF
The JLBC Staff rpcommends onenuarter ñmding for a 0.5 Geologist I position to compile maps and other data on gcological
information for land Eanagement. Ultimately, this data will be added to the state's Geographic Inform¡tion SysÞm (GIS)
m¡nagsd by the State I "'¿ Department. With the recommended funding, the AZGS pl¡ns ûo secu¡e matching funds from a
land or r€source-mlnagement ageucy to m¡Ice the position full-time. The JLBC Staffrpcommends that the.se ¿dditional monies
revert to the General Fund if matching monies arp not secu¡ed by the beginning of FY 1997 (w new footnote). The Executive
concurs, but adds $6,400 for this issue.

Replecernent Equipment
The JLBC Scaff recomnends an additional $2,m0 to replace a 1989 computer
incrcase.

2,000 GF
the E>recutive doqs not recommend this

* ¡¡ ¡1.

JLBC StaSRecommettdd Fo¡mal - Lump Sum by Agency

JLBC Statf Recommendcd Foofrtotcs

New Footnotes

- The $6,500 added for the 0.5 Geologist I FTE position in FY 1997 shall rpvert to the Generel Fund if marching uroney
to make this position full-time is not s€curÊd by June 30, 1996.

B-rø



Joint l-es¡slative Budeet Committee - IÏscal Yær 1996 an¡l lW Budeet - Analysis and Recommmdatio¡rs

DEPT: Officc of the Gover¡or
AgencY Summ¡¡Y

JLBC Analy*: Dick Morris
OSPB Andyc: Jim Cockerüam

Housc Sub: Wong
Senatc Sub: Huppcnthal

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

SPECIAL LINE ITEIVTS

Lump Sum Appropriation
Office for Excellence in Govmnt
Border Volunteer Corps
NAFTA Study Commiccc

Speciat Item Subtotd

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOIJRCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Fu¡ds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOI.JR,CES

5,772,7æ 5,E97,200

5,772,7æ 5,997,2æ

4,0E9,200
I,ó13,500

0
0

5,711,7æ
ó1,000

3,934,9æ
861,600

4,t95,4{X)
1,427,8æ

174,000
100,000

5,897,2æ
0

4,(X)0,000
1,7ú,2æ

4,550,300
2,00E,300

6,558,ó00

6,559,600

6,o5g,600*'T

4,550,300
2,00t,9ü)

6,559,2æ

6,559,200

6,059,200
500,00()

4,(no,(n0
1,205,900

4,550,300
2,008,300

6,55E,óoO

6,558,ó00

6,05E,600t*'T

4,550,300
2,008,900

6,559,200

6,559,2û

6,059,2æ
500,ü)0

4,000,(n0
1,205,800

10,569,200 I1,603,400 6,55E,600 I1,765,000 ó,558,600 I1,765,000

Agency Description - The fuvernor is the stote's Chi{ bzcwtirE Afiær atd resporsible for thefaithful q¿cwtion of
state lielws. The Constiution provides tlwt the Governor slull be the CotMer-in-ChiÇ of tlle state's military forces,
ãcept when thq are ælled into fderal service, and autlprizes thc Gowmor to grant repriønes, cotrunutations ard
pardons, eucept in cases of treeson and impeachnent. The Afice of thc Governor hchtdes tfu Afice for Women's
Sen¡ices, the Afice for ChiHren, the Afice for Drug Policy, and thc Afice for F-rcellenæ in Gowrnncnt. fuch of
thcse ofices hos bem creoted by azcwtivu order. The Afice of Sonora wes establßhed and placed in the Afice of the
Governor by a staane enoctd in 1993.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund
Other Appropriatcd Funds

Total Appropriated Fr¡nds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$162,(m 2.7%
5æ.000 N/A

$6ó2,m n.2%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % ûenee

s¡- o.o%
{)- _ o.o%

$4- O.O%

B-105



Joint tægislative Budget Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 a¡rd 1997 Budse - Analysis and Recommmdations

FY 1996 - JLBC Staff Recowttend¿d Changes trom Ff ß95

Oflice of the Governor - Lump Sum Inc¡ease
Within the "mount rccommended by the JLBC Staff, is e nct
addition, therc is an increasc of $il,200 for ofñce rcnt, b
Stabilization Fund to a total of $274,E00. An increasc of $l
paynent. The amount of the payment to be allocetcd ûo thc G
Rit Management charge.s for insurancc are estimeted to bc $l I,E[X), whicb is ¡ dæreasc of $(1,800) from the emount fuodcd
in Ff 1995.

Noqfy-tg Appropriatiors 
@74,000) GF

The_ $174'000_lRRroRriated by thc Border Voluntcer Corps and thc $loO,OOd apjropriatcd
þr ta¡s of 1994, chaPter 193 ¡æ Tr¡de Agrecment have been excluded from the General
Fund recommendetions for the 199ó ¡nd fy lS9Z.

OfIice for Excellence in Govenrment - Lrmrp Srmr Approprirtion SS00,000 OF tl,l00 GF
The amounts recommended for thc officc of Exccile¡ce in dovcrarnent ¡re:

FTE Positions O.O OF t8.O GF

Personal Serviccs
Employec Rclatcd Expcnditurcs
Professional ar¡d Outsidc Sc¡viccs
Travel - In Staæ
Travel - Out of Statc
Other Operating Expendin:rres
Equipment

All Other Operating Expeoditures

TOTAL

$ {-oF
{- oF

450,0cÐ oF
4- OF
{- oF

50,000 0F
{- oF

$ 842,900 cF
147,300 cF
260,000 cF

10,000 cF
1,600 cF

239,óOO GF
7,500 cF

500,0m oF

$50,000 0F

518,700 cF

$r,508,900 cF

OfIice for Excellmce in Government - St¡ndsrd Adjusûnents

- Annuelization of the April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Rent

GF
GF
GF

13,900
4,500
2,700

-0- oF
4- OF
4- OF

Locel Arca Network Ptlot Project 35,000 GF
cy to go on-line with the Department of Administration's new
, and funding for FY I
r workstation and loc¡l
local area network, an

Govemor's.g*lity Award-sponsorship 25,000 GF
Itundt+g to identify and evalu¡te organizations and employeas who will compete for the Govemors euality -á noo"",
Awards.

-Employceloi"¡_tg end _gevelopment 500,000 OFLaws of 1994' Chapter 152 created the office fo¡ Excellencp in Government Fund, which is the depository-fãr moni"scollected ment of employees. In Fi 1995, the ofñce for Excellence inGovernm
FY 1996 The

ûemporary staff, as well.as fr¡ndgg for traine¡s a¡d moderaûors #åat the end of the fiscal year shall be rcturned to the agencies

B-I(b



Joint Iæsislative Budget Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 and l9!ll Budget - Analysis a¡rd Recommendations

Ff ß97 - JLBC Stttf Reconncndcd Changes tmm FT 1996

No Chenges {- oF {I. GF

tt+

JLBC fuff Recommended Fonnu - Operating Lump Sum with Spccid Une ltcms by Agency

JLBC Statf Recommendcd Foofides

Snndard Footnotes

- Included in thc in thc lump zum appropriation of S4,5f).3q) is $10,ü) for the Govctlor's hotocol Fund.

- The lump sum appropriation of S4,550,3(X) is exempt fron A.R.S. ! 35-190, relating to lapsing appropriations.

B-107



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 1996 a¡nd lgïl Budeet - Anelvsis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Govemors Office of Strategic Planning & Budgeting JLBC Analyst: Dick Morris
OSPB Analyst: Jio Cockerham

House Sub: Wcicn
Senate Sub: Huppcotbal

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JDGET

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Lump Sum Appropriation

Speæial Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FTJND SOURCE

General Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

24.0 24-O 24.O 24-O

FY 1994
ACTUAL

1,278,1(x)

I,278,100

I,278,100

1,278,100

1,278,1æ

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

1,460,ü)0

1,460,ü)0

1,460,(x)0

1,460,000

1,4ó0,000

I,ó99,500

I,ó99,500

1,699,500

I,ó99,500

1,699,500

l,699,5oo

I,ó99,500

l,6gg,5oo

l,699,5o0

l,699,5o0

I,699,5ü)

1,699,50O

t,699,5q)

I,699,500

1,699,500

I,ó99,500

r,ó99,500

I,ó99,500

I,699,500

I,699,500

Agency Description - Advises the Govetnor h the preporarion of tfu Execvtive budget and provides the Ex¿cwtive
Branch a central resource for the compilation, atulysis and hvestigation of stateftscal matters. Facilitates a stratetic
planning process and assists agenci.es in prepration and qccwtion of their budgas.

Chsnge in Funding Summer¡r: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee Í6 Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

General Fund t6.4% o.o%

FI 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommødctl C:hanges fmm Fy lggs

Stsndard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Risk Management

- Rent

Automst¡on t0r000 GF
The incrpase is for thè enhancement of the Ofñcc of Stratcgic planning and Budgeting's (OSBP) Local A¡e8 Clmpuæt
Network (LAN) and the installetion of e Windows-based openting system for their LAN workst¡tions. These changi will
enable OSPB to eccess the stete's Multi-Agency Network (MAGNEÐ and have on-line access to the Arizon¡ Financi¡l
Inform¡tion System (AFIS), which is the state's accounting system.

GF
GF
GF

,Sffi
2,500
2rg{ùiÙ

17$

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY t997

B-108



Joint tægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budget - Analysis end Recommendatiors

Other Chenges 136,600 GF
This iæm includes i¡cre¡scs of 973,50o for persond Services and Employoe Rclatod Expenditures,542,7@ for professional
and Outside Services, and $f,¡,4¡g for Other Operating Expcndinrras, which are all reflectcd in the amount recommended by
the Executive.

Fy 1997 - ILBC Statf Reconmendcd Chntges lmm hT 1996

No Changes

**r

JLBC Statf Recommended Fonut - I.,rmp Sum by Agency

{. GF

B-lG)



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 and 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recornmendatiors

DEPT: Arizona Council for the Hearing lnpaired JLBC Analy*: Gita Rcddy
OSPB Analyc: Job¡ McCarthy

llouse Sub: $/cier¡
Sc¡atc Sub: Huppenthal

OSPB JLBC
Fr 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997FY 1994

ACTUAL
FY 1995

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleat Positions

OPER,ATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessiooaVOutside Services
Travel - In Sta¡e

Travel - Out of Statc
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI]ND SOTJR,CE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

l2ó,t00 140,700 142,E00 l42,Eq) t42,E00 142,E00

32,700 3E,900 36,2æ 36,2æ 36,200 36,2æ

45,700 40,100 44,100 40,500 44,100 ¿10,500

205,2æ 2t9,7æ ZZ3,IOO 219,500 2Z3,tO0 2t9,5æ

2,9æ
1,300

7æ
31,500
9,300

205,2æ
43,200

3,488,300

8,100
2,(X)0
2,3æ

27,7æ
0

219,7æ
50,fi)o

4,079,600

11,700
2,(X)0
23æ

2t,l0()
0

4,300
5,800
2J(n

28,1ü)
0

219,500
50,fi)o

4,192,5O0

ll,7q)
2,(X)0
2,3û

28,100
0

4,300
5,E00
2,3æ

2t,100
0

219,5æ
50,0(x)

4,lg2,5OO

223,1@ 2L3,tOO

TOTAL - ALL SOT]RCES 3,736,7û 4,349,3N tB,tæ 4,462,W 223,tæ 4,46,2,m

Agency Description - The agency octs as an hfonrction and refenal resource for de$ and lurd of henring people atd
adninisters a smæwide telephone access progrenL The agency also providzs edu@üorul m¿terials to thc general
public.

Change in Funding Srmrmary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 199ó JLBC
$ Ctanee % Chanee

$(200) (o.D%

FY 1996 JLBC ûo FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Chanee

$o- o.o%

Fy 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconmended Clunges trom fl 1995

Stsndârd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

$ 2,4¡9 6t
(3,000) GF

4OO GF

hofession¡l ¡nd Outside Serrices {l- GF
The amount includes e transfer of $3,8ü) fo¡ cor¡ncil mcmber travel from the Professionel and Outside Services line itcm to
thc Travel - In Stat€ linc itcm.

B-ll0



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Fisca| Year f!96 ¡nd 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendatio¡rs

Ff D97 - JLBC Staff Recomn¿nd¿d Changes fiom Ff 1996

No Chaqges

***
.0. GF

JLBC Stntf Recommendd Fo¡mat - Lump Sum by Agency

Othc¡ Issu¿s Jor Lcgídatíye Consídentíon

- Opcn Captions
Tt¡e Executive recom¡nends $3,6(Ð fo1 open caption scrviccs for the agency's weekly tctevision progra.m 'Sign Out,.
which is targeted at the hearing impaired population. The JLBC St¡f ¿oes not råom¡ncod this iszuc bccar¡sc rhc
lægislanrre approved an increase of $4,üÐ-for open caption serviccs last ycar with the underst¡nding thet the Egcncy
would match the state sharc by seeking private donations and/or grarits.

B-11r



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 and l9!II Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: Arizoae Historical Society JLBC Andyt: Rcoéc B¡hl
GSPB Andy*: Lis¡ Marsio

Housc Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Turacr

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1997

JLBC
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

FulI Time Equivaleat Positions

OPERATING BIjDGET

Personal Services

Employee Relatcd Expenditures

ProfessionaUOutside Service¡
Travel - ln Stac
Other Operating Expend itures
Equipment

All Otber Operuing Subtot¡l

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LII\IE ITEII{S

Jour¡al of Az History
Historical SocietY Grants
Library Acquisitions
Papago Park Museum

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOURCE

General Fr¡nd
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

48.5 53.0 53-0 62-O 53.0 9.5

l,2Tl ,m l,13l.óû¡ ¡,109,t00 1,147,2æ l,lg),E00 1,147,2æ

250,300 249,9æ 253,300 257,m 253,300 257,m

1.7t2,300 408,900 4tó,800 483,800 499,800 464,400

3,2¡IO,O0O I,790,¿100 1,t49,900 I,888,¿100 1,862,900 1,869,000

475æ
r,500

t.ó45,10()
I I,200

47,9(X)
13,6æ

33r,r00
ló,300

47,9æ
23,ñ0

381,t00
33,500

47,900
20,500

3El,800
33,ó00

5,000
30,000

1,500
2,066,404

3,991,300
620,200

47,9û
33,2æ

3E l,800
36,900

5,000
30,000

l,500
1,814,7(X)

3,714,100

47,9ú
20,500

3El,800
14,200

5,(n0
30,000

1,500
2,155,ó00

4,061,100
620,2û

3ó,500 1,E48,800 1,851,200 2,102,9æ 1,E51,200 2,192,1û

3,276,5N 3,ó39,200 3,701,100 3,991,300 3,714,100 4,0ó1,100

5,000
30,000

I,500
0

3,276,5W
677,300

5,000
30,000

r,500
l,8l2,3oo

3,639,2æ
9t3,200

5,(X)0
30,000

1,500
1,814,700

3,701,100

3,953,800 4,622,m 3,701,100 4,611,500 3,7l4,loo 4,681,300

Agmcy Description - The Arko¡u Historiøl Society (AHS) acquires, pteserves, naintaiæ, ad publicþ ahibits
aichivul and ¡tuseum objeas pertaining to the history of Arkoru, tlle West, and the Indiu tribes inhøbitiag the state.

The Sociery's najor nusewns are in Yw¡¡t¿, Flagstaf, Tuæon, Phoenix and Tempe (Papago Parþ.

Change in Funding Summera: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanse !16 Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanse % Chanee

General Fund 100 9.7% 1.7%

B-ltz



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1Ð6 and lW Budset - Analysis end Recommendatiors

Fy 1996 - ILDC Stalf Reconmudcd Clwryes from FI 1995

Stenderd Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 3% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipnrcnr

Replecernent Equipment
The JLBC Staff recommends an i¡crease of $14,200 for replacement
$3,100 for a replacement copier in the Northem Arizona Division
copier in the Northern Arizona Division.

i 25,300 cF
(2,t00) GF
4,100 GF

50,700 GF
(5,000) GF

(16,300) GF

14,200 GF
equipment throughout all the agency's divisions, including
. The Executive recommends ¡n additional $3,1(X) for a

Papago Park Mr¡seum 255,600 GF
The JLBC Staff recom¡ncnds an increasc of $255,600 and 9 FTE positions in FY 1996 to fr¡nd thc opcrating expenscs
associated with the partid opcning of Papago Perk Muscum in Tcmpc. Priv¡te donations are funding thc cxhibits. To d¡tc,
there is enough exhibit funding to partially open the mus¡eum in Jrnury of 1996 providing that the Arizona Historical Society
Foundation rclinquishcs thc private donetions it h¡s reccivcd for the Pepago Park Museum. The operating monies are nccded
beforc the museum opens in order to prepare the museum ¡nd ¡nin the new staff. Some of tbc requasted FTE positions, such
as the Museum Curator, Exhibits Èeparator, Curatorid Assist¡nt, and Graphic Desigper, a¡e necded to rescarch and plan thc
exhibits beforc cxhibit construction bids rre acccptcd. Tbe Executive docs not r€commend this incrcasc.

Replacenrent Vehide 23,600 GF
The JLBC St¡ff recom¡nend¡ en incrcrsc of $23,6(X) !o rcplecc t 1974 v¡n i¡ the Southcru Arizona Division with l7O,üX)
milas logged on it. Thi¡ inc¡e¡sc dso i¡clr¡de¡ ñmding for Dcpartmcnt of Administration (DOA) Motor Pool fces. The
Executive rpcom¡ncnds rn edditiood $40,4{n to rcplacc 2 vehiclcs in thc DOA Motor Pool-l is the van and the othcr is a
pick-up for the Rio Colorado Division.

Repleccrnmt Equipment 16,900 GF
The JLBC St¡ff rccommcnds an incrc¡sc of $ló,9(X) for replaccment cquipment including $3,100 for a replacement copier
for the Rio Colo¡edo Division. Thc Executive recom¡nends ar¡ addition¡l $3,læ for e replacement copier in the Rio Colorado
Division.

Ff U97 - ILBC &atf Reconmended Clnnges lrom FI 1996

Standârd Changes

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment (33,600) GF

Papago Park Mr¡seum t9,200 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an increasc of $89,200 and 2.5 FTE positions in FY 1997 to fund the total operating costs of
the Papago Park Museum. This is the fi¡al year of additional FTE positions and increasing operating expenditures to open
the museum. It should be fully open by FY 1998 and these additional-FTE positions will be performing the rescarch to design
the unopened exhibits. The Executive does not rpcommend this increase.

:È**

JLBC Staff Recommendcd Fotmat - Operating Lump Sum with Special I ine lÞms by Agency

(ùher Issucs for l*gisløtive Considetúbn

- Personal Services Adjustment and Format Changc
The Executive rccommends reducing the vacancy ¡¡te from 3% rþ2%, changng the form¡t ûo Modificd Lmp Sun
by Agency, and realiping the Personal Services bese. A net dec¡esse of $(43,000) is essocieted with these changes.
The JLBC Staff docs not rpcom¡nend thcsc changes, but proposes waiting until all the FTE positions for Papago Parlc
Museum are authorized and filled before exploring a new vac¡ncy nte. The JLBC Stsff rccommends maintaining
a 3% vacanc'i rate and the cur¡ent format of Operating llmp Sum with Special Line læms by Agency.

- Replacement Vehicles
The Executive recommends an incrcase of $43,400 for FY 1997 to rcplscc 2 vehicles in thc DOA Moûor Pool-l
station wagon in the Southern Arizona Division and t Suburban in Flsgstaff. The JLBC St¡ff docs not ¡ecomnend
this increese.

B- 113



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - F'¡scal Year 1996 enit lW

DEPT: Prescott Historical Society of Arizooa

Budset - Analysis and Recommendatioru

JLBC Analyst: Jason Hall
OSPB Analyst: Lis¡ Marsio

Housc Sub: Wong
Senatc Sub: Turoer

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BTJDGET

Persooal Services

Employee Related Expendirures

ProfessionaYOutsidc Services
Travel - I¡ Statc
Other Operaring Expenditures

All Otber Opemting Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

FY 1994 FY 1995
.ACTUAL ESTIMATE

15.5 15.5 r5.5 16.0 15.5 16.0

355,100 3T7,4gg 393,fi)0 392,200 3g3,ü)O 392,2æ

lll,l00 llg,300 llt,200 121,600 il8,200 l2t,ó00

2,t00 5,100 5,1(x) 3,3(x) 5,100 3,300
0 ¿100 ,100 ¿100 ,100 .tQO

74,6û &,7æ 6E,100 E7,4(n óE,!OO E7,000

77,m 70,2æ 73,6æ 9l,lo0 73,600 90,700

543,600 5óó,900 574,Eæ 604,900 574,800 ó(x,500

-

BY FI]ND SOURCE

General Fund

MTAL. ALL SOURCES

Ff U96 - JLBC Stalf Reconmendcd Chonges ftom Fy lggs

Stsndsrd Chsnges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

543,óq) 566,900 574,800 óO4,9oO 574,E00 ó(X,5q)

543,600 566,900 574,8æ 604,900 574,Eæ 604,500

AgengY Description - The nahtains the Old Governor's Mansion, together
with the other buildings and @ted in prescott. The Society is responsi.b'le foracquiring, and publicly uhibiting ardtivul and nuseum objeas pertaining to thc history, geotoþi@t and
anthropological lfe of Arizona and tlrc West.

0 6,t¡6 6¡
(1,900) cF
3,4{n GF
(2,200) cF

Add 0.5 Building Meintenence Technician I position ü¿,600 GF
t the I full-time employee with the mainten¡nce of
total enounts for Personal Services and Employee

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

FY 1995 ûo F f 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Ff 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

Change in Funding Srmrmary:

General Fund 6.7%

B- 114



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - FIscaI Year 1996 enil l9!l Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiorrc

hofessionel snd Outside Services (1,t00) GF
The recommended decrease of $(1,800) in Professional and Outside Services ¡err¡oves the one-timc appropriation in FY 1995
for insect extermination services. The Executive does not rccommend this issue.

Other Operating Expenditures 21,500 GF
The JLBC St¡ff recommends an incre¿sc of $2l,5d0 in tbc Other Opcrating Expcndinrres line item. This amount consists of
$rt00 to replacc 2 collapsing officc chairs, $5,5(X) to repair -¿ 6¡i¡rqin Historic¡l Society facilities, a¡d S15,6(X) to fund
utility costs previously paid for with monies from the Sharlot Hall Historic¡l Socicty Fr¡nd. The Sha¡lot Hall Fund is rescrved
for the purposes of printingjournals, creating educational prcgrarru¡, and purchasing supplics nccessaÐ/ for curatorial work.
The donations, gifts, a¡d membership fecs paid into this fund arc Bot intcodd to cover operating costs. Thc Exccutive does
not recommend General Fund moniqs for facility repairs and utility costs.

Ff ß97 - JLBC Staff Reconmcnded Clwryes ttom FI 1996

Stsndârd Chenges

- Elimination of Non-Capital Equipment (400) GF

**r

JLBC Sntf Reconmcnded Fo¡mat - I.-p Sum by Agency

Other Issues Jor Lcgidativc ConsidcmtÍon

- Reimbursement of Private Fund Dollars with General Fund Dollars
The Prcscott Historic¡l Society has requested SI,600 for a 'chipper vac' (wood mulcher) and $9,üÐ for a new
phone system. Both items have already been purchased without legislative approval.

The Prescott Historicsl Society is in a perid of organizational change. In mid-December, the societ¡r's Director
stepped down, and at the end of December, the cutrent Assisant Director vacated his position as well. The original
FY 1996 budget request sought General Fund dollars to upgrade the position of Accounting Technician, Grade 13,
to Assistant Director of Adminisi6¡ion, Grade 19. This new position, rasponsible for financial management and
employee supervision, was filled on July l, 1994, at a higher salary than that euthorized for the Grade 13, without
prior legislative approval. With the position vacated at the end of December 1994, the Society seeks to reclassify
the position again; changing the title to Business M¡nager and the Grade to 18. Applicants for this position are
being sought at a salary range that would r€qui¡e an additional $3,6()0 - $17,000 in annr¡¡l appropriatious from the
General Fund. Applicsnts a¡c also being sougùt to fill the position of Director, but no change in the proposed salary
for this position has been onnounced.

B-115



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 anll lg9il

DEPT: Board of Homeopathic Medical Examiners

Budeet - Analysis and Recommendations

JLBC Analyc: Jim Hillyard
OSPB Analyc: Monica Scymour

House Sub: Wong
Seoate Sub: Turaer

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positio¡s

OPM,ATtr\¡G BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Serviccs
Travel - In State
Otber Operatin g Expenditurcs
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

FY 1994
ACTUAL

.5

8,700

7æ

10,700
ó00

1,600
0

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

l3,lü)
500

1,700
3,6(X)

I 1,r00
1,300
2,300

0

I I,100
1,300
2,3æ

0

I I,000
1,300
2,300

0

13,000

1,600

ll,(n0
I,3(X)
2,3û

0

.5.5.5.5.5

9,000 12,900 t3,000 t2,900

2,1æ l,ó00 1,600 l,ó(n

BY FI.JND SOURCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

FY 1996 - ILBC Staff Recontmendcd Churyes lmm Fy IggS

Standârd CharEes

- Annr¡alization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- llimination of One-rime Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

l2,gæ lE,g00 14,7æ 14,7æ 14,ó00 14,600

22,300 30,000 29,2æ 29,3æ zg,t@ 29,2æ

22,3æ 30,fi)0 29,2OO 29,3OO 2g,tw 29,2æ

22,3OO 30,fi)0 29,2æ 29,3æ zg,lw 29,2æ

0 200 ()F
(1,000) oF

100 0F
(3,600) oF

Additional Hours 4,300 oF
The rccommended amount ¡eflects an incrtase in the number of hours pcr wcek worked by the Executivc Oi.""tor. Thc
increase ìn ñrnding would inc¡ease the Direcûo¡'s weekly hours fiom t¡.S ø 2O and allow the Direcûor to-resfind ø an
increescd number of practitioners and prepar€ for an u$ming sunset hearing. The Executive soncuß.

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY t997

Agency who practice lwncopatþ, a systent ofmedical doses produæ sympioms-of thi dßeaçe.
Thß ag Boards' afice, contracting iun' tn" õepartnmt of
Adminis¡atio n for adminisîative sert ices.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Change

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chenee

Change in Funding Summery:

Other Funds % %

B-116



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Fiscel Year 1Ð6 anil l9fil Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendatio¡s

Trevel 800 OF
The recommended amount funds the i¡creased travel expenses associated with a nevly appointed board member from Sedona.

The Executive concun.

Other Operating Expenses 500 OF
The rccom-ended a¡nount rcflccts an increasc in repair/mainlenancc costs, posr"ge and delivery costs. In FY 1995, the
Ilomeopathic Medical Examiners Board will stop sharing computer equiprnent with thc Naturopathic Physici¡ns Board and
purchase its own equipment. The rccomnendcd ¡mount reflccts the supply and mainænancc costs associ¡tcd with this
equipment. The Executive concun¡.

hofession¡l end Outside Services (2,000) OF
The recomrnended amount reflects a decreasc in St¡te Bo¡¡ds' Office costs. Beginning in FY 1996, St¡te Boa¡ds' OfTicc
Personal Serviccs costs will bc apportioned bsscd upon cach boerd's usc ofpcrsonncl tirnc. Under thc prcvious policy, cach
board paid ari cqual share of total costs. The Executive concuns.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Statf Reconunended Chnrges fum FT 1996

Professionel snd Outside Serrices (100) OF
The rccommended amount reflects the elimination of a one-time expcnse within the Stetc Boerds' Ofñcc. The Exccutivc
concunt.

+t*

JLBC fuff Recommendcd Fonnat - t¡¡mp Sum by Agency

JLBC Sntf Recommended FooÞtotes

Sødard Footnote

- This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. ! 35-143.01, relatiag to lapsing of appropriations to
the special agency funds until June 3O, 1997.

B-117



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Yea¡ 1996 and IW Budset - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: A¡izona Com¡nission of Indian Affairs JLBC Analyst: Rachelle Child
OSPB Analyst: Lisa Marsio

House Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPMATING BIJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Travel - In Staæ
Travel - Out of Stste
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITHVÍS

Indian Tocm Hall

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY F-[]IÌD SOI.]RCE

General Fund
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI]RCES

FY 1994 Fr 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

4.04-04-O4.O4.O4.O

101,500

24,OOO

6,000
0

26,800
2,500

35,300

1ó0,800

105,100

27,lOO

6,800
0

30,100
2,700

106,600

27,8O0

E,600
3,800

32,3N
0

4,7W

l79,lw

106,600

27,8W

6,800
0

33,800
9,800

50,400

184,800

106,600

27,800

8,600
3,E00

31,900
0

10ó,600

27,800

6,800
0

33,900
1,300

41,900

176,300

39,600 43û
171,80O 178,700

0004,00004,000

0004,00004,fi)O
160,800 171,800 179,100 188,800 178,700 180,300

160,800 171,E00 179,t00 tE8,80o 178,700 180,3004,900 4,500 3,000 3,000

t65,7AO t76,300 179,100 191,800 t78,700 183,300

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
F{ 1997

Agenjy Description 
--The.?cency-sudies poliq ßsues øffeaing the Indian tribes, attempts tofacilinte bener working

relatiorchips between the tribes and ggvenrønl agencics, and p-romotes an understandinþ o¡ nøøn history or¿ àtn "through statewidc forums and otlvr elucationat activitics.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanse % C)hanee

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Change in Fundirg Summary:

General Fund %7 9.9%

B-118



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - [Tscal Year 1996 and lgln Budcet - Analysis and Recommendatiorc

Ff n96 - ILBC Stafr Reconmetded Clunges from Ff 1995

Stsnderd Chang€s

- A¡nualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non€apital Equiproenl

Other Operating Experses 3,fln GF
The JLBC St¡ff recommends an incre¡sc of $3,300 for the monthly lcrsc and line chargcs for a new telcphone systcm instslld
by the Departmcnt of Administration at the commissim's ncw officc locrtion, l¡lü) Wcst Washington. Tbc recommended
increase also includes $500 for i¡crc¡scd poststc costs.

Replaccnent Equipment 9,t00 GF
The JLBC Staff rccommcnds rn increasc in one-tirne c¡p¡t¡l cquipment of S9,8ü) for a'rcplacement copier. Thc Executive
does not rpcomrnend funding for this purposc.

Indian Town Hall Spec¡¡l Liræ lte¡¡¡ 4,000 GF
The commission h¡s some question regarding how they should hr¡rdlc tbe reccipts rcsulting from the ¡nnuÂl Indian Town llall
and spring confcrcncc. During thc hst legisletive scssion, S.B. læ4 was introduc¡d which would have allowed the
Pr¡blications Fund. currenlly uscd to producc ¡nd dist¡ibutc commission publications, to also pey 'for commissio¡
confercnces.' Sincc this b¡ll f¡iled, thc JLBC St¡ff rccommcnds thc commissie¡ discontinue its usc of the h¡blications Fund
to finance coinmission conferenccs. lnstcad, the JLBC Stafr rocomnends conference receipts be depositcd in the General
Fund. The commission's General Fund appropriation would then bc incrcascd to cover thc commission's confe¡pnce exp€nscs.
As the costs of thqsc conferencê¡ catr very, thc JLBC Staff also rccommends this appropriation be exempt from lapsing. The
commission was appropristd S2,fX) in FY t99O for this purposc, but has sincc budgeted this money for other purposes.
The Executive does not rccomtrtcnd funding for this issue.

Ff P97 - JLBC &aff Reconnerúed Clunges lrom FY 1996

Stsnderd Changes

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipmcnt (9,t00) GF

Replacenrent Equipmmt 1¡00 GF
The recommended amount includes a total of $1,3ü) for a replacement typewriter and 4 ergonomic chairs. The Executive
does not recommend funding for this issue.

*tlt

ILBC Stalf Recomme¡úcd Fotmot - Operating Lump Sum with Special I ine Items by Agency

JLBC SUlf Recommendcd Foottotcs

New Footnote

- This appropriation (Indian Town Hall Special Line ltem) is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-lq), relating to the lapsing of
appropriations in FY 1996 and FY 1997. (See abovvfor qlarution.)

GF
GF
GF
GF
GF

sl,7oo
500
100

700)
(200)

(2,

B-lr9



Joint Iægislative Budget

DEPT: Industrial Commission of Arizona
PROG: Agency Summ¡¡y

OPM,ATING BI.JDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In Statc
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

- Iïscal Year 1996 and lyn Analysis and RecommendationsBudse -

JLBC Analyst: Gita Reddy
OSPB Andy*: Moaica Seymour

Ho¡¡sc Sub: \\¡eicrs
Sen¡tc Sub: Huppenthal

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

6,81E,700 6,951,900 6,939,100 6,969,900 6,956,600

1,558,200 1,6/,2,40a 1,630,0(n 1,6/;7,300 1,634,900

DESCRIPTION

Full rime Equivalent Positions 261.0 26s.0 267.0 269.0 2ót.o 270.0

BY PROGR,AI\{/OR,GANIZATION

Administratioo 2,74ì,9æ 4,óot,loo 2,505,300 2,4TJ,5æ z,5lz,3æ 2,4gó,4(n

Claims 2,570,7æ 2,659,M 2,718,6û 2,743,6æ 2,566,ó00 2,590,100

Adminie¡¡¡¡¡ve Law Judge 3,592,100 3,823,8(X) 3,8il,200 3,E70,(x)o 3,E3l,zoo 3,722,6æ

Labor 425,2æ U7,ffi 455,fi)O 4óS,t0O 455,000 4K¡2Jæ

Special Fuod 435,E00 563,9ü) Sæ,2æ 627,2æ 5ó4,200 627,2æ

occupational Safety/Health 1,63E,200 l,62ó,1ü) 1,738,2fl) l,7l4,gæ 1,736,700 l,Zl l,4oo

Legal counsel ó57,ó00 892,t00 E98,5ü) 892,500 E9E,500 E94,fi)o

AGENCy rOTAL 12,(bl,5oo 14,'1/21,5ú 12,762,W 12,796,5æ 12,565,q)0 12,4g4,W

6,305,900

l,û2,ß0

1,513,700
145,500
25,(n0

2,û3,7æ
265,3æ

1,756,300
173,3ú
11,900

2,5E2,8æ
l9,(x)0

1,7(b,300
173,300
20,600

2,263,6æ
4,(X)0

1,71E,500
173,5æ
21,9æ

2,257,5æ
56,q)0

1,506,300
173,3æ
20,600

2,249,600
0

3,949,900

12,565,000

1,465,E00
I72,Lû
21pn

2,241,7N
l,(x)0

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LIIìE ITHVÍS

Automation

Speæial Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

4,353,2æ 4,543,3æ 4,167,9æ 4,227,m

12,061,500 12,920,2æ 12,762,W0 t2,796,500

0

0

12,061,500

I,tol,3q)

I,E01,300

14,721,5æ

0

0

12,'162,W

0

12,'196,5û

0

0

12,565,fi)o

3,902,500

t2,494,W

0

L2,494,W

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

B-na



Joint lægislative Budget Cgmmitt€e - fïscel Year 1996 sn¡l lW Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Industrial Commission of A¡izona
PROG: Agency Summary

JLBC Analyc: Gita Reddy
OSPB Analy*: Monica Seynour

Hou¡c Sub: Wciers
Senate Sub: Huppentbd

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRTPTION

BY FIJND SOURCE

Other Appropriated Fusds
Federal Funds
Othcr Non-Appropriated Funds

12,061,500
1,184,300

ló,1æ,800

t4,72t,5æ
l,288,700

t6,303,400

t2,762,W 12,796,5æ t2,5ó5,000
I,288,700

16,547,ffi

t2,494,000
r,288,700

ló,860,400

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

Ståndsrd Chang€s

- A¡nualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

29,369,6æ 32,313,6æ 12,762,m 30,ó32,600 12,565,000 30,643,100

Agency Description - The Industrial .Conmission regulates the work¿rs' @rnperscttion insurance industry. The
conunission is also responsible for child labor Lssues, occurytional safery aú lvahh issues, wate dain dispute
resolutionr, privute employment apnc! Iicensure, and the provisbn of workers' æmpensation ævvrage for daitnants
whose employers are uninsured or who are serwd by iæolvent ærriers.

Chenge in Funding Srmrmery:

Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$(1,925,ü)0) (t3.t\%

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$(302,500) (2.$%

Fy 1996 - ILBC Stafl Reconmended Clwtges trom Ff ß95

s 115,200 OF
5t,4¡3 ga
10,000 oF
37,E00 0F

(1,E24,300) OF

Vecency Savings (167,500) OF
Currently, each division of the Industrisl Comnission hes its own vacancy facûo¡. Adminis¡6¡¡on, Claims, Adminis¡retiys
Law Judge, Occupational Safety and Health have vacancy fectors of l%,1.5%, 1.5%, and l%, respec.tively, while Labor,
Special Fund, and L,egal all have O% vscancy facûo¡s. Each of the vacancy facûors is based on the division's number of FTE
positions. However, the agency's form¡t is lump sum so vscatrcy savings should not be applied on a divisional basis. A 3%
vesancy factor brings the agency in line with othe¡ agencies of similar FTE position size. The Executive does not address
this recommendation.

Other Operating Expenditurcs (375,000) OF
The rccommended amount include.s a dec¡eas¡i of $(375,ü[) due ùo the completion of lease-purchase paynents for equipment
for the agency's im¡ging system. The Executive concurs.

Heering Costs (73,t00) OF
In an attcmpt to control rising hearing costs, the age,ncy is plenning ¡s imf.lement a mandaûory prehearing settlement program
for its Admi"istrative Law Judges (ALIs). The agency estimates that the program will reduce the number of cases sent ùo
hearings by ?5%. Giveg the estimatcd growth in c¡seload and the fact that the program probably will not be fully implemented
until the middle of the fiscal year, the JLBC Steff recomnends a rpduction of S(73,8(n) in Professional a¡d Outside Services
to refloct the decrcase in hearing costs (primarily m€dicsl witness end court reporter fees). The Executive reeommends e
dccrease of $(50,m0).

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB

B-t2t



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - FÏscel Year 1996 am/l lW Budeet - A¡ralvsis and Recommmd¡tions

Cleims/Special Fund Reclessificst¡on 93,4{n OF
The recommended amount includes a¡ i¡crease of $93,4O0 to fund thc agency's propos€d reclassific¿tion of workes'
compensation claims specialists, pending the Department of Administration's @OA's) approval. The agency has suffered from
high rurnover in these positions, rcsulting in processing backlogs. In the Spccial Fund, 14 of the 15 claims specialist positions
have been vacant at some point during the past two years. The Executive does not ¡€commend this issue.

Occupational Ssfety Consult¡nt Itr 36,t00 OF
Tüc ¡pcommended amount includes $26,500 in Personal Scrviccs, $6,300 in Employcc Related Expcndituras, $5OO in Other
Operating Expenditures, and $3,5(X) in Equipment for a safet¡r consult¡nt. This consulta¡t will allow the agency to expand
its new inspection progrem which targets employers with the worst loss rccords. The Executivc csscntially qoncuñ¡.

Cost Containment Serrices 36,000 OF
The recommended emount includes $36,000 to fund a Utiliz¡tion Review Program for thc Special Fund to audit doctor,
hospital, physical therapy, and prescription billings. The St¿te Compensation Fund rcports that it saves $5 for every $l spent
on its Utilization Review Program. The recommended level of funding would dlow the agcncy to scnd out 2I) cascs per montb
to be reviewed. The Executive does not recommend this issue.

ALJ Travel Costs 37,100 OF
The JLBC Staff recommends purchasing 3 cars for ALIs to use when conducting outof-town hearings. After the first ycar,
using agency cars instead of rcimbursi¡g ALIs for mileage will save $4,900, even after factoring in DOA's meinþ¡¡¡çs end
rcplacement cbarges. The Executive does not necommend this issuc.

Optical Disk Technicien II 25,200 OF
The agency currently scans and i¡dexes 6,(XX) documents onto its imaging system daily and last year contracted for the
equivalent of 2 FTE positions to help it handle its scanning and indexing workload. [m¡ging will be expaoded to the ALI,
[-egal, and Special Fund Divisions iD FY 1995, which will increase the number of documents nccding to be sca¡ned and
i¡dexed. The JLBC Staff rpcommends $25,200 ($16,300 in Personal Serviccs, 94,9m in Employee Related Expenditures,
$500 in Other Operating Expenditurcs, and $3,500 in Equipment) for an optical disk techniciarto scan and index documents
onto the im¡ging system. As the agency will need more than one additional optical disk technician to handle its workload,
the JLBC Staff recommends that the agency transfer a couple of the clerical positions freed up by the implementation of
imaging in the agency's other divisions to the Claims Division and retrain them as optical disk tcchnicians. The Executive
essentially concurs.

No Insurence Cases 23,900 OF
The l-egal Division can investigate and collect damages. f¡p6 uninsured employers whose employees have received payment
from the Special Fund. tn FY 1993, the division received approximately 7(X) collection rcferrals from the Spccial Fund; in
FY 1994 that number increased to approúmately 1,1ü). Currently the division has only I attorney, I legal secretarlr, and
the equivalent of I invastigatorhandling thqse cases. The nccommended amount includes $l5,2OO in Personal Services, $4,700
in Employee Related Expendinrras, $500 in Other Operating Expendituras, and 93,5ü) in Equipment to fund a Cterk Typist
III to handle the initial processing of tbese cases (i . e. , determining wbether or not the omployer is still in business, and if so,
noti$ing him that he eiiher ood" to purchase io*"rn" or explaiiwhy he does not need ínsúrancæ.¡ The Executive does not
rccommend this issue.

Wage Claims 22,E00 OF
The tecommended anount includes $14,200 in Personal Services, $4,600 in Employee Related Expenditures, $5OO in Other
Operating Expenditur,es, and $3,5ü) in Equipment to fr¡nd a clerical position ûo proccss wage claim notices, which will reduce
the amount of time necqssary ùo process a wage claim, on average, from 6 months ûo 3 months. The Executive does not
recommend this issue.

AIJ Sernin¡r Costs 19,000 OF
The ALI Division has experiencd3z% h¡mover in the last fiscal year, with 7 of its22 AIJs retiring or resigning. The JLBC
Staff recommends funding for rcgistration fees and travel costs ($200 in Travel - In Stete, SIO,OOO i¡ Travel --Out of Staûe,
and $8,800 in Other Operating Btpenditures) associatcd with training semi¡ars priníarily for thesc new ALIs. The Executive
qssentially concuns.

B-t22



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 anil IWI Budget - Analysis and Recomme¡rdatiorc

FY 1997 - JLBC Staff Recontmended Chanses lrpm FI 1996

St¡ndård Chang€s

- Elimination of One-time Capital Equipment

- Other
(56,000) oF
(2,700) oF

Other Operating Expenditures (f5,000) OF
The recommended amount include.s a rcduction of $(15,000) to reflect a decreasc in leasc-purchasc payments for cquipmcnt.
The Executive soncun¡.

EDP Computer Operator (126,100) OF
The recommended amount includes $17,500 in Personal Scruiccs, ¡4,9m in Employcc Rcletcd Expendinrres, ¡500 i¡ Other
Operating Expenditures, and $1,000 in Equiprncnt to fund a conputcr operaûor position so the agency c¡n rDovc its ctains
d¡tabase in-housc. The d¡t¡b¡sc is currently on the DOA m¡infranc. For FY 1996, thc agency estim¡tes tbst ¡t will spcnd
$350,(nO for DOA Data Center charges. Thc agency anticipates that it will move its claims d¡tabasc in-housc during the lettcr
part of FY 1997, saving $150,000 in the first year and S350,(m in the ycars following. Tbc Executivc csscntially concuns.

Hearing.Costs (102,700) OF
The recommended ¡¡nount includes a $(102,700) reduction for hearing costs to reflect ñill-year implemeotetion of the
mandatory prc-hearing scttlcment conferencc program ¡nd thc incrcascd proficiency of thc ALIs in resolving dispuæs. The
Executive recommends a $(50,ffi) reduction.

t+*

ILBC futf Recommetúcd Fomut - I.¡¡mp Sum by Agency

ILBC Staff Reconmended Fooþtot¿s

Delaion of Prior Year Footnote

- The JLBC Staff recommends deleting the footnote concerning the Industrial Qemmissie¡'s $200,000
intergovernmental agreement with the Department of Economic Sccurity regarding injured workers es it is an
ongoing program.

B-123



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - I[sca¡ Year 1996 and lg9il Budeet - and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Departmcnt of lnsurancc
Agency Summary

JLBC Aaalyc: Lprc Smith
OSPB A¡dy¡: M¡¡ccl Bcnbcrou

Housc Sub: Hart
Scnate Sub: Chesley

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalcnt Positions

OPRATING BUDGET

Personal Service¡

Employce Related Expendinrres

ProfessionaYOueide Services
Travel - In Statc
Travel - Out of Statc
Other Operating Erpendinrrcr
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LII\E ITEXVTS

Auto Insurance Rate Publication
Fraud Unit

Speæial Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]¡ID SOUR,CE

General Fund
Other Non-Appropriated FuodE

TOTAL. ALL SOTJRCES

86.9 r(B.9 t05.9 105.9 105.9 r05.9

I,E01,300 2.t76,7æ 2.2t3,500 2,2l8,7æ 2,3t3,2û 2,268,E00

4ló,300 512,¡m 539,200 531,200 543,t00 537,900

FY 1994
ACTUAL

tó9,000
4,7æ
ó,600

505,t0()
14,ó00

2,917,6û
85,274,6æ

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

tr,7æ
g,2(x)

10,ó(x)
tó5,1cx)

4,ffi

¿t0,000

750,000

790,000

4,450,100

4,450,100
4t,62E,7æ

r r,700
9,2æ

t0,lü)
I,052,700

0

El,700
9,200

10,t00
I,033,800

0

72,000
725,600

797,6æ

4,702,3æ

il,700
9,2æ
9,ó(n

1,053,300
0

El,7q)
9,2æ
9,6(x)

I,033,t00
0

7ü),(no 971,ü)0 1,153,700 1,134,800 l,l53,g(x) I,l34,3oo

2,917,6æ 3,ó@,1(x) 3,976,m 3,g0r',7w 4,010,100 3,g4l,q)o

0
0

0

84,000
710,ü)0

794,000

4.770,M

94,000
714,000

79E,000

4,808,100

4,E08,100

'12,w
722,7æ

794,7æ

4,735,7æ

4,735,7æ
6,Ø3,50O

2,917,6æ

4,7'10,449 4,702,3æ
31,oo2,700

88,192,2æ 53,07E,E00 4,77O,m 35,705,q)0 4,909,100 51,379,2æ

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

B-t2,/,



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - FIscaI Year 199ó and 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of lnsurancc

Agmcy Description - The deWttt¡wzt regulates thc btsn¿ranæ ilzdrtrlstry. The deprtment's najor duties iaclude
solvvncy regubtion, colleaion and audit of insurance premium uDscs. atent licercing, comryny ærtfrætion, @rl.rurrør
assLrtctnce, complaint resolution, rate and policyforn regulation, and adninLrtmtion of companies h receivership.

Change in Fundirg Srmrmery:

General Fund

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanec

$3,¿mO O.7%

Ff 1996 - ILBC Statf Rcconmcnded Clunges fum Ff 1995

Stendard Chenges

- Annualizetion of April 1995 Pry Adjustnrcrrt

- Vacancy Savings - Mrin¡rins e 1.59É Vacency Raæ

- ERE Rates

- Risk Managemcnt

- Elimination of One-timc C"pit"l and Non{apitel Equiprnent

s 44,600 GF
(700) GF

t,100 GF
162,&n GF
(55,700) GF

Computer Systan Fund Expiretion 36,t00 GF
Includes an additional 2 FTE positions and associated S36,8ü) to provide 6-months funding ûo operate the department's
computer system. Thc recommended amount continues monies currently fundcd thrcugh the department's non-appropriated
Computer System Fund, which will expire Decpmber 31, 1995. Thesc 2 FTE positions a¡d associated funding were
appropriated by the lægislature for FY 1994, but reverted upon eDsctment of legislation to rei¡state the CompuÞr Systcm
Fund. The recommended amount rcquires ¡¡¡¡'¡liptis¡ in FY 1997. Thc Executivc qoncuñ¡.

Sun State Offrce BuildirE 9,t00 GF
Includes the following changes in payments for state-owned space at tbe Sun State Office Building: a) an increase of $6,6(X)
for the lease-purchase payment and b) en i¡crease of $3,200 for the operations and meintensnce charge. The increasqs reflect
the correction of an estim¡ted square footage figure used for FY 1995. The Executive concurr with the lease-purchase
payment emount, but recommends an increase of $22,3ü) for the operations ¡¡d m¡inþa¿¡çp charge.

Trsvel - out of Stete 600) GF
The recommended amount reflects full funding for the department's FY 1996 travel pl¡ns. The Executive concun¡.

Insurence R¡te h¡blicgtion 32,000 GF
lncludes an increase of $32,000 to allow publication of premium comparisons and complaint ratios for auto inzurance policies,
as required by Laws 1993, Chapter l, 4lst l-egislature, 5th Special Se.ssion. Tbe FY 1995 special line item appropriation was
based on the department's initid cost estimate of $O.02 per copy for a single page r€port. Achnl printing costs a¡e $0. tZ per
copy for a multiple-page report. The Executive recommends a $44,0ü) increase.

Fraud Unit 15,000 GF
This new special line item continues funding fo¡ an insurance fraud unit established by Laws 1994, Chapter 154, 41st
Legislature, 2nd Regular Session. The fraud "nit, which bgu operating in Ff 1995, includcs 17 FTE positions to invcstigatc
fraud by consumers against insurance companies. The rccomnended anor¡nt includes an incre¡se for travel and operating
supplias. Tbe Executive does not include this incre¡se. One-time reductions are included in the Stand¡¡d Changes above.

Fy 1997 - ILBC Staff Recontmended Changes trom Fy 1996

St¡ndsrd Chenges

- Elimination of One-time Capit¡l and Non-Capital Equipment (2,900) GF

B-t25



Joint tægislative BudSø Committee - FÏscat Year 1996 ¡nd l99I Budcet - Analysis end Recomme¡rdations

Computer Systern Position Annr¡¡liz¡tion
Include.s $36,800 to ¡nnuqli2s funding for the 2 FTE positions sdded in FY 1996. The Executive concufit.

36,E00 GF

Travel - Out of Stste (S00) GF
The rpcommended amount reflects fuU funding for the department's FY 1997 travel plans. Thc Executiv" 

"on"u¡¡.
***

Iæms by Agency
thc JLBC Staf recoruncnds .dding a Fraud
the Fraud Unit dcsctiption abovu.)

JLBC Staff Reconmcndcd Foofiotes

Contirutation of New FY 1995 Footnotes

- It is the intent of the lægislaturp thet only- expenscs specifically relatcd to examinations, including pre-cxamination a¡d
post-examination expensas, shall be paid from the Inzura cc Examiners' Revolving Fund.

(hher Issucs Jor LegidatÍye Considentìon

- Market Conduct Analyst
position in FY 1996 to perform industry-wide and
examinations. The JLBC Stsff recomnends thal the
using monies from the non-appropriated lnsurancc
ropriation. This FTE position would fall wirhin the

se.s be paid from the Insurance Examiners' Revolving Fund.

- Non-Capitslized Equipment
The Executive adds $4,(nO in non<apitalized equipment for the Fraud Unit in FY 1997.

B-126



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: St¡re [-a¡d Department JLBC Analy*: Gita Reddy
OSPB Analyst: Stacy Sheard

Housc Sub: l#ong
Scoate Sub: Turncr

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BIJDGET

PcrsonÂl Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Stare
Otber Operuing Expeoditures
Equipmeot

All Other Operaring Subrotel

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Streanbed Owuership
Litigation Expenses
Legal Advertising
CAP User Fees
r#ater Rigbts Filing Fees
Water Litigatiou
Illegal Duop Supervision
Nat. Resource Conservation Dist.
Cooservation Education
Board of Appeals
Grazing l-a¡d Commission
NRCD Model Demo Project
Legal Assist'nce

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL
1,952,100 2,135,900 2,060,5(x) 2,4g6,g00 2,4ll,5oo

10,223,0w 11,416,900 11,327,5æ ll,7'lo,70o 11,697,300

FY 1994 FY t995
ACTUAL ESTMATE

154.0 t56.0 t59.0 t59.0 159.0 159.0

4,361,800 4,ó38,000 4,73E,500 4,743,3û 4,73t,500 4,743,3æ

E93,t00 1,02t,E00 l,lo5,Eoo l,t(b,t00 t,t05.800 l,l(b,800

431,ó00
204,9@

2,2æ
2,67E,000

I t9,000

3,204,2æ 2,7M,1æ 3,43ó,800 3,416,900 3,439,600 z,+ts,læ

E,459,100 E,370,900 g,2El,loo 9,267,W g,2g3,goo 9,2E5,E00

2143,0O0

17E,000
l I,200

2,455,t00
I r6,900

190,2100

43.400
9,200

78,100
700

35,100
5l,500

150,000
30,000
I I,¿+00

0
0
0

436,ó00
20t,300

2,2æ
|,9ó2,ó00

l0l,¡100

431,600
204,900

2,2æ
2,696,6æ

101,500

43l,6(n
204,900

2,2æ
2,ó6t,500

109,700

43 ¡,ó00
204,900

2.2æ
2,6979ú

t03,000

I 83,600
20,000
30,000

778,800
6,500

3ó,800
50,000

320,000
30,000
16,400

100,0(x)
80,000

200,000

184,400
20,000
15,000

I,170,200
16,900
37,600
50,fi)o

320,000
30,000
t6,700

0
75,000

200,000

184,4(X)
20,0(x)
15,000

I,170,200
ló,900
37,6æ
50,000

320,000
30,000
16,2100

0
0

200,000

184,¿!00
20,000
15,000

l,52l,2OO
16,900
37,600
50,000

320,000
30,000
16,700

0
75,000

200,000

184,400
20,fix)
15,000

1,521,2æ
16,900
37,600
50,000

320,000
30,000
16,4{n

0
0

200,000

598,800

9,057,900

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBCOSPB

BY FT]ND SOI.JRCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriared Fuûds

9,057,900
1,503,500

E89,200

10,223,W
1,599,40a
2,22OJ00

11,416,900 11,327,500 11,770,7æ
1,356,300
1,025,40a

1.1,697,300
1,431,600

761,500

11,450,600 l4,u2,5OO 11,416,900 l3,7Og,2OO ll,77o,7N 13,ggo,40ro
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

B-t27



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year lÐ6 end 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: State Land Department

Ff 1996 - .ILBC Staff Recommended Changes ftom Ff 1995

Standerd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 2% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital Equipment

Personal ServicesÆRE A-djustnents (54'000) GF

The recommended amount iãclude,s a decrease to reflect filling positions at a lower salary level-

Other Operating Expenditures t/.5,'t00 GF

The recommended amount includes an increase of $8óE,600 for Risk Management premiums. Premiums have increased

primarily state is incurring cleaning up l7 hazardous waste disposal_sites on state land at the

request o ntal Qualiry. The Executive concurs. The recommended amount also includes a

decrease equipment.

Equipment 105'200 GF

The recommended amount includes $IO5,2OO to replace 8 printers, 7 computers, I air conditioning unit, I facsimile påçhins,

I blueline machine, I copier and I truck. The Executive recommends $98,500 for replacement equipment.

CAP User Fees 391'4¡6 
""The rccommended amount includes an increase of $3 of construction co

Arizona Project (CAP). If the departmeut does not , it will forfeit its

CAP water io the Central ArizonaWater Conservati The loss of CAP
of some of the department's urba¡ lands. CAWCD originally charged the department $2 per acre-foot to cover these

construction costs. The charge will be $30 per acre-foot in fy iS96, and will rise to $54 per acre-foot over the 50-year life
of the subcontract. The Executive concuñ;.

Grazing Land Commission (100,000) GF
Laws tõ94, Chapter l7l (S.B. 1436), astablished a Grazing I -nd Valuation Commission consistilg of 5 members-,--all serving

one-year terurs. 
'Commi..ioo"tt 

are charged with determini¡g a fair fee for the rental of statc grazing land. The bill contained

an aþpropriation of $I0O,0OO to staff thi Commission and to co"er the expenses e¡ Çsmmission membe¡s. As the l-¡nd
66-ïissìoner carpot propose the appointment of another Commission for at least five years, the JLBC Staff recommends

eliminating funding foi tnè Commisiion in FY 1996. The Executive also does not include frrnding for the Commission.

Netural Resource Corservct¡on Dishict (NRCD) Modd Der¡ronstretion hoject (t0'000) GF
The recommended amount includes a decrease of $(80,000) since it was the Legislature's intent ø provide one-time funding
only for this program. The Executive concurs.

¡ to,3o0 GF
(1,000) GF
55,400 GF

(111,400) GF
(101,400) GF

Agmcy Description - The agency nurrutges the starc's 9-5 million ac-res of rrast land on belulf of iJ^i 14 benertciøri¿s-

tlorie, to ginerare r*"nu"l the agency plans, Ieases, a¡ú selLs ¡nst land. The agency also generates revunue þ
collecting royatties ¡om the operators of 2 copper mi¡es on state land-

Change in Funding Summery: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
S Chenpe % Chanse

FY 199ó JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chance % Chanee

General Fund $r, r 10.8% 3.3%

B. I2E



Joint læsislative Budget Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 and l99l Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

State Cartographer's Office FTE Positiorrs 62,t00 GF
In 1988, the lægislature est¿blished the State Cartographer's Office within ¡[s I 'nd Department to provide statewide
coordination of GlS-related activities, but never funded the office. Currently, ã cities, 9 counties, and 8 tribcs have
operational GIS systems and rnany are developing local databases. The Staæ Cartographer's Office would be responsible for
establishing statewide standards for database development so these dat¡bascs can bc sharcd and intcgrated. The C-srtographer's
Office would also coordinate with local governments to prçvent d¿tabasc duplication a¡ld to prioritize d¡t¿basc development.
The recommended amount includes $83,E00 in Personal Sewices, $20,¿t(þ in Ernployee Relatcd Expenditur€s, $3,6(X) in Travel
- ln State, $l,500 in Other Operating Expenditures, and $4,500 in Equipment to fund and equip 3 FTE positions to staff the
Cartographer's Officc. The recommended amount also includes rcductions offered by tbe depafment of $(5,ffi) in
Professional and Outside Services, $(31,000) in Other Operating Expcnditures, and $(15,000) in tbe Litigation Expcnscs line
item to help partially offset the cost of funding the Cartographer's Officc. The Exccutive esscntially concurs.

lVster Rights tiling Fees 10,4¡9 6t
The recommended amount includes an increase of $10,¿1(þ due to both an increasc in water righs ñling fecs and an i¡creasc
in tbe numbcr of filings. The Executivc concu¡s.

FY 1997 - JLBC Stalf Reconmended Clunges lrom Ff 1996

Stenderd Changes

- Elimination of One-time Cepital Equipment (1D,700) GF

9,500 GFOther Operating Expenditures
Tbe recommended amount includes an increase of $9,5ffi for non-capitalized equipment.

Equipmmt ll9'000 GF
The recommended amount includes funding for I plotter and I digitizer for G|S-related activities and I I laser printers, 8

computers, 2 copiers and I truck. The Executive rccommends $100,000 for replacement equipment.

CAP User Fees 351'000 GF
The recommended amount includes an increase of $351 ,000 above the FY 1996 JLBC Stsff Recommendation for the payment
of construction costs associated with the department's 39,006 ecre-foot allocation of CAP water. The charge for CAP water
will rise from $30 per acre-foot in FY 1996 to $39 per acre-foot in FY 1997. The Executive concurs¡.

JLBC StafJ Recommended Format - Operating llmp Sum with Special Line Items by Agency

(kher Issues Jor legislative ConsidetatÍon

- San Pedro NRCD Demonstration Project
The Executive recommends $75,000 in both FY 1996 and FY 1997 ¡o implement improvements dasiped
to prevent flooding at tbe base of the Pomarpne waþrshed, which is located vithin the San Pedro NRCD.
The JLBC Staff does not rccommend funding for this issue.

- Executive Recomnended Form¡t
The Executive recommends a lump sum appropriation for the agency.

B-t29



Joint Lccislative Budpet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and lg9il Budeet - Andvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: [-aw Enforcement Merit System Council JLBC Andyl: Jason HalI
OSPB Analyst: Thomas Betlach

Hor¡sc Sub: Han
Senate Sub: Chesley

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Positions

OPERATING BTJDGEÎ

Personal Services

Employee Related Expend itures

ProfessionaUOutside Se rviccs
Travel - l¡ Statc
Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Otber Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOURCE

General Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

FY 1994 FY t995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

1.0 ¡.0 t.0 t.0 1.0 1.0

2E,000 2t,t00 29,2æ 29,3æ 29,2æ

4,900 5,¿tO0 5,700 ó,000 5,ZOO

29,300

ó,000

I,500
I,r00
4,100

0

2,t00
2,500
3,0m

2,t00
2,tæ
4,t00
4,000

2,r00
2,100
4,100
2,800

2,t00
2,¡00
4,100
5,000

2,t00
2,100
5,t00
2,E00

6,700

0

7,600

4r,E00

12,300 u,100 13,300 12,r00

39,600 47,2æ 46,400 48,200 47,m

39,600 41,800 47,2æ 46,&0 48,200 47,Q0

39,600 41,E00 47,200 6,400 4E,2OO 47,4OO

s

(400) cF

Ff U96 - ILBC Staff Reconmcrrdcd Clunges ttom Ff ß95

Stsndard Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

Travel Reduction
The agency bas requasted a rpduction of $1n¡g¡ i¡ travel funding.

Nov Equipment
Adds fr¡nding for I rcplacem^ ent 99mp$er and associated sofüyarc. The current computer is not capable
with the new Department of Pr¡blic Safety @PS) comFuter system. The I¿w Enforcement Merit System

600 GF
5OO GF
lOO GF

2,800 GF
of fully interfacing
Council (I-EMSC)

OSPB JLBC
FY t996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Agmc¡ Description - ne I aw Enlorcement Merit System Council sets the sta¡tdardç and qtulfications for all
classified positions within the Department of Pttblic Safety @PS). The Council provides the rul2s for seíeaion,
appointm.ent, retention, sepatation, dismissal 7d ret-irgmmy of DPS employees. The Council also heårs appeals in
connection with suspension, demotion or disnissal of clarsfud employees.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanse % Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Cbanee % Clhanse

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund $4 600 tt.o% I 2.2%

B-130



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - FTscal Year 1996 snd lW Budget - Analysis and Recommmdatio¡rs

currcntly has 2 computers, I for the full-time support staff position a¡rd I for the B¡¡siness Manager (who is ñtnded from the
DPS budget). The JLBC St¿ff recommends replacing I computcr in FY 199ó ¡¡d the sccond in FY 1997.

Inc¡eased Other Operating Erpenscs 11000 GF
LEMSC's opcrating costs have excccded their approprietion for thc l¡st few yean. This gap has been made up by LEMSC
requesting funding assist¡ncc from DPS. LEMSC should be indepcndeot of DPS, sincc it rpviews their personnel decisions,
but this sitr¡ation h¡s reduc¡d thcir autonomy. ln ¡ddition, LEMSC h¡d to ¡dministcr officcr tcsts for promotions in steggcrcd
shifu due to l¡ck of funding to rent sufficient tcsting spacc. This c¡usod monle problerns and tcsting sccurity problcrns. Thc
JLBC Stsff recomn¡cnds ¡n edditiond $ I,0æ for FY 1996 rnd r¡rolher ¡ ¡.CXn for FY 1997. Tl¡esc increascs will fully fund
the agency's opersting costs and prevent LEMSC from heving to ¡sk DPS for ¡dditional nesourocs.

Ff 1997 - |LBC Statf Reconmcnded Clwtges fron FY 1996

Standârd Cherycs

- Elimin¡tion of Onelinæ C¡pital and Non-Cepitd Equipmcal (2,t00) GF

Nar Equiprncnl
Adds funding for I rcphccmenl computcr end associated softwere.
description of thi¡ i¡s¡¡c.

lncreased Other Opcntiry Erpcrses
Please sce FY 199ó 'lncrc¡scd Othcr Openting Expcnscs' for ¡ full dcscription of this issue.

aaa

JLBC Sutf Rccommcndcd Fonnat - t¡rmp Sum By Agency

2,800 GF
Plcasc scc FY 1996 'New Equiprnent' for e full

1,000 GF

B-131



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and lg9il

DEPT: lægislature - Auditor General JLBC Analyst: Morris/Hall House Sub: \Veiers
OSPB Analyst: Joh¡ McCarthy Seoate Sub: Huppenthal

Budget - and Recommend¡tiorrs

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positioos

OPERATING BTJDGE;r

Personal Services

Employee Related Expeodirures

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - I¡ Surc
Travel - Out of Stde
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Opera¡ing Subtot¡l

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LIìÍE ITEII{S

Lump Sum Appropriuion

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOI.]RCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriared Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI]RCTS

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIM.ATE

149.0 166.0 170.0 t?0.0

5,tó0,700 5,94É'5æ 6,474,5æ ó,474,500

E79,¿+00 I,t¿14,ó00 t,229,t00 1,229,1æ

ló5,300
353,300

r9,500
4Tt,6æ
133,400

7,189,300
0

899,400

287,000
332,600

20,000
ór2,700
256,9@

9,599,300
80,000

999,100

32t,t00
395,9m

20,000
74,W
r50,800

9,343,3N
0

1,053,100

32t,t00
395,900

20,000
744,9û
136,400

9,328,900
0

1,053,4(x)

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

I,149,t00 1,579,2æ 1,639,700 r,625,300

7,1t9,200 t,óóE,300 9,343,300 9,328,900

0 0 9,880,ü)0 0 8,922,g00 0

0 0 8,880,(n0 0 E,822,800 0

7,189,2W 8,66E,30O 8,E90,000 9,343,30O g,g22,E0O 9,329,900

800

:
8,822,,000

:
8,880

fSencV l)escription - The Auditor General, a staf ogency of the Legislative Dqøroncnt, providcs an hdependezt
rtrcncial, perfonnance, and compliance audit æptitity in *pp"rt of lãgistative ouir"ight antt public o""ountobitity o¡
Íun¿t adninistered by th. state and certain loøl govurnmcnts.'

8,088,700 9,667,4æ g,gg0,(x)0 10,396,400 9,g22,900 10,392,300

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY t997

FY 1995 tO FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$755,000 8.E%
(E0.000) fl00.0)%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$(14,400) O.2%

{- 0.0%

Chenge in Funding Summery:

Total Funds 7.8% o.2%

General Fund.
Other Appropriated Funds

B-132



I-esislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Yea¡ 1996 and lW Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendatiors

FI 1996 - JLBC Stalf Reconmcnded Clronges from Ff ß95

Joint

Stendard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a2% Yacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- I-ease h¡rchase Payment and Building Maintenance

- Elimination of Or¡e-time Capiøl and Non-Capital Equipment

- Other

${ÞoF
{- oF
{Þ oF
{t- oF
{Þ oF
{Þ oF
{t- oF

¡ 97,(n0 GF
(15,100) GF
10,100 GF
15,300 GF
ll,t00 GF

(1E9,100) GF
(29,500) GF

Budget Reform Annualization 360,200 GF
Provides thc funding required to annu¡lizc the cost of 15 positions ¡ddcd last ycar to support the St¡tc Budget Reform
Activities. Thesc positions ar¡d associated costs werç ñ¡ndd for 6 n¡onths in FY 1995. The amount ¡ecommended includes
$2óó,200 for Personel Services and Employee Related Expenditures, $51,900 for Travel - ln St¡tc ar¡d $42,1(X) for Other
Operating Expendi tures.

Saleri€s - Illarket Rate Adjustnent 169,100 GF
The rccommended incrcasc is for salary adjustments to enable thc Auditor Gener¡l to recruit and rct¡in qulifìcd pcrsounel.
ln FY 1994, thc Auditor Gencral reports an egency-wide rurnovcr ratc of oarly 25% for ell staff. The Account¡nt/Auditor
I classification hed the highest turnover rate which was 34.9%. The amount recommended will bc tsrgetcd ¡l thosc employec
classifications thet erc cxpericncing higb rurnover rates and poor retention levels.

At - Risk hogram Evsluat¡ons 163'200 GF
Legislation enacted during the 9th Special Session of thc 4lst Legislarure ( Cbapter I and Chapter 2) requires the Auditor
General to conduct annual programmstic evaluations of the Health Start, Healthy Familie,s and thc Family Literacy pilot
prograrns. In addition, the AþRisk Preschool Project also requires evaluation. There was $100,000 appropriated to the

Auditor General in FY 1995 for the evaluations required by Chapter l, the Healthy Femiliçs, Liæracy and Health Start pilot
programs. The Auditor General used the FY 1995 appropriation to hire 2 FTE positions. The funding recommended for FY
1996 provides for 2 more positions and the associated costs of conducting the required evaluations. The amount recommended

allows $l10,900 for Personal Services and Employec Related Expcnditures. This will provide annr¡alized funding for the 2
positions hired in FY 1994 as well as the 2 additional positions recommended for FY 1996. Recommended also is $15,4{X)
for Travel-In State, $2ó,900 for Other Operating Expenditures and $10,000 for equipment.

Replacernent of the Audit Support hocesing Computer 73,000 GF
Computer-assisted audit procedures are a critic¡l component of tbe audit p¡ocess. The Auditor General's existing comPuter,

a Wang VS85, was purchased in 1986. lncreased frequency of breakdowns, limited repair parts and the increasing cost of
meintenance makes replacement a highly viable optioo. There is also need for additional file storage aad increased procassing

time which is beyond the physical capabilitie.s of the existing computer. The amount requested and recommended is based

on research conducted by the Auditor General's Staff. This will allow for the acquisition of replacement computer which will
meet the expanded requircments of the Office. The JLBC Staff also recommends that the appropriation include a foohote
requiring that the Auditor General submit an expenditurc plan to the Joint lægislative Budget Committee for review. Please

see footnote section below.

Support Staff 4t,000 GF
The recommended increase is for 2 FTE Positions, a Secretary I and an Accounting Technician. The Secretary is for the

Financial Audit Division, where there is currently only one Secretary for 108 professional staff. The Accounting Technician
is necessary to perform data entry and other task for the State's fl¡¡m¡n Resources Management System and the A¡izona
Financial lnformation System that were previously done by the Department of Administration. Much of the work done by
the Department of Administration in the past has now been delegated to the agencies.

Contract Audits 41,000 GF
The recommended increase provides $6,100 for financial audits to be performed by'private auditor firms and $35,000 for the
Perform¡nce Audit Division. The Perform¡nce Division usss these funds, which now total $l00,q)0, for professional and
technical services which are outside the professiond capability of the Auditor General's St¡ff.

Performsnce Audit - Victims Compensation snd the Victims.Rights (E0,000) OF
lliminates a special appropriation, for a performance audit of the Victims Compensation and the Victims-f,ig¡ts programs.

B-133



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and l9gl Budeet -

Ff ß97 - ILBC Stafl Reconmendcil Clwtges trom Ff ß96

Standard Changes

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capiral Equipment

JLBC Staff Recommended Fonrut - Lump Sum by Agency

JLBC StafJ Recommended Fooþtot¿s

Standard Foo¡notes

- This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-l9O rclating lo tapsing of appropriations.

New Foomotes

Analysis and Recommendatio¡rs

(14,400) cF

- h9t to cxpending_the $73,000 to replace tbc existing audit proccssing computer, the Auditor General shalt submit a
project plan to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee for review.

B-r34



Joint læsislative Budget Commiftee - Fiscal Year 1996 and l99l Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Legislature - House of Representatives JLBC Analyst: Morris/Hall
OSPB Analyst: Joh¡ McCarthy

Housc Sub: Wcicrs
Senatc Sub: Huppenthal

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBILBC
FY r99ó

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Positioas

SPECIAL LINE TTEMS

Luop Sum Appropriarion

Special ltem Subtot¡l

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOIJR.CE

General Fund

TOTAL - ALL SOIJRCES

0.0

7,128,2æ

7,12E,2æ

7,t28,2û

0.0

7,ó68,¿f0O

7,óó8,,100

7,óót,,100

7,668,¿10O

7,óó8,4ü)

0.0

7,óó8,¿tOO

7,ó6E,4oO

7,668,¿100

7,óó8,¿!00

7,66t,400

0.0

7,763,100

7,763,tû

7,763,1æ

7,763,1@

7,763,1æ

0.0

7,975,r00

7,975,1æ

7,975,1(x)

7,975,1æ

7,975,1æ

0.0

7,975,1æ

7,975,1æ

7,975,1æ

7,975,t00

7,975,1æ

Agency Description - The House of Representative is node up of û members, 2 of whom are eleaed from each of the
legislative distrids. It is one of 2 agencies, in the LegLslative Departncnt, where legislative authoriry is vested by the

constitution. The oficers and employees of the House of Representatives co¡tsist of the Spealer, a chi.ef clerk, and other
employees as the House dir.ects.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanse

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

General Fund 700 t.2% $21 2.7%

Ff ß96 - JLBC Statl Recommendcd Clwryes ftom Ff ß95

Standerd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Risk Management

Ff 1997 - JLBC Staff Recorunend¿d Chnryes lrom FT 1996

Lump Sum Increase 2f¿,000 GF

7,t28,2æ

7,t28,2æ

rt**

GF
GF

76,4¡¡
1t,300

s

B-135



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - fïscal Year 1996 anìl lW Budeeú - Analvsis end Recommendatiors

JLBC SratJ Recommcnded Format - I:rnp Sum for the Agency

JLBC Stalf Rccommendcd Fooþtotcs

Standard Footnotes

- This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. ! 35-190, rcleting to hpsing of appropriations.

- lncluded in the lump sum appropriation of $7,7683, tæ for FY 1996 er¡d ¡7,975,l0O for FY 1997 is S t,Om each year
for the purchase of mementos and items for visiting ofñ:i¡ls.

(Ihcr Issues for Lcç¡slatíve Consídemtíon

- Risk Management lncrease
The amount shown by thc Execulive docs not include the cstim¡tcd increasc of $18,3(D for the Risk Muragemenr
insurance charges.

B-136



Joint læsislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Yeâr f996 and lW Budee - Analvsis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: lægislarure - Joint Lægislative Budget Committee JLBC A¡dy¡: Morris/H¡ll
OSPB A¡dy¡: Joh¡ McCarthy

Housc Sub: Weierg
Seoatc Sub: Huppenthal

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY r99ó

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Position¡

OPERATING BIJDGEÍ

Pcr¡onal Service¡

Employec Re h¡ed Expeoditurer

Profess ion¡UOuts¡de Se tr rce¡
Travel - ln S¡¡¡c
Travel - Or¡t of St¡te
Otber Operumt E¡pc¡drn¡rÊr
Equipmeat

All Otber Operuiog Subta¡l

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ¡TEIITS

Lump Suo Appropnarioo

Special Item Subtoral

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOTJRCE

General Fund

TOTAL - ALL SOT.JRCES

2r3,000 r,320.9m

|,7n,000 3.009,ó00

0 0

t,777,0æ 3,ü)9,600

94,700
I 1,000
I I,Eü)

t24,(n0
47,500

0 289,0ü)

0 1,999,900

0

I,999,900

1,999,900

l,ggg,g00

329,100

0 2,040,0()0

0

2,(XO,000

2,040,000

2,040,(x)0

34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0

1,303,900 t.4t7.tæ 0 I,438,300 0 I,438,300

2¿10.100 271.ó00 o 272,6ú o 272,6æ

ó9,t00
t. r00

r7,100
94.5æ
41.500

t.¡59.5æ
r r.000
r r.E00

t00.óoo
3t,000

3,009,600

3,oog,óoo

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

125,000
13,000
r l,E00

r29,300
50,000

1,777,O00

1,777,Oæ

|,999,900

I,999,900

I,999,900

I,999,900

1,999,900

2,040,000

2,040,(n0

2,040,000

2,(X0,000

2,040,000

0000

Agency Description - The Staf of the Joint Legklative Budget Comminee, establLthe¿ by the Arkona Legislature,
provides its ¡ncmbers with anatysis,forecasts, research and reco¡¡t¡ttatdations on stote government fuances and public
policies.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Cbsnee % Chanee

$(1,009,700) (33.5')%

FY 1996 JLBG to Ff 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$40,100 2.0%

B-t37



Ff D96 - JLBC Stalf Reconmended Clunges trom FI 1995

Standard Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a I % Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipmeot

Joint Legislative Budget Commiftee - Fiscal Year 1996 anò lgtl Budset - Analvsis and Recommendatiors

23,700 GF
4. GF

(1,500) cF
2,500 GF

(13,000) GF

Automated Budget Developmerrt Systenr and Computer Network Enhsnc€r¡ents 45,000 GF
The automated Budget Development System (BUDS) was writtcn about l0 years sgo. Now, current computer tcchnologl and
enchanted softwarc offers greater capabilities and morc cfficient systems. In order to capitalizc on theses efficiencics, SUOS
needs to be rewritten and uPdated, using new systems that h¡ve g,rcster capabilitie-s end whicb a¡e moFe friendly to thc uscr.
This is the basic tool used to prepars the JLBC Staff budget rccom¡nend¡tions. In addition funding also will bc needcd for
equipment and software to connect the JLBC Staff computer network with the Arizona L,egislative Infórm¡tion Sysrem (AUS).
This connection is essential so the JLBC Slaff may continue to exchange E-Meil with legislative agencies, individ¡¡¡l l,egislators
and utilize tbe other valu¿ble featurcs offer by AUS. It is also rccom¡ncnded that tbe Director of the JLBC Saff lUmit ¡
project plan for automation development to the Joint l-cgislative Budga Committee for review.

Telecommunicetion Senices 13,4¡9 6t
An increase recommended to annualizcd thc additional linc costr and thc associated cost of voicc mait for thc rctcphoie systcm
recently installed in the off¡cc. The new system is operatcd and rnaintained by the Department of Administration.

Revenue Forccasting Commitnents 10p00 GF
An increase recommended for the maintenance of the new l,egislative lncome Tax Model expected to bc opcrational in Fy
1995 and to continue the revenue forecasting contract with the University of A¡izona as well as otber minirn¡l incrcascs for
other economic forecasting organizations.

Elimination of Nonrecurring Expenditures (1,090,000) GF
The $1,000,000 appropriated to the Joint Committee on Capital Review during the 9th Special Session of the 4ist Lægislature
for a capital needs assessment of public schools will not be required when that study is èompleted. Therc was also igO,OOO
appropriated in FY 1995 for development ar¡d installation of a l-egislative lncome Tax Fòrecasting Model. That model is
expected to be completed in the nea¡ term and future development costs will not be needed.

Ff ß97 - .ILBC Staff Recommendcd Changes from FI 1996

qonÌTitlee Changes 30,000 GF
The JLBC Staff provides support to the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee, the Joint Committee on Capital Review and the
Joint I-egislative Tax Committee. The recommended increase for Professional and Outside Services is to provide funding for
special studies that may be required by one of these committees or studies required as a result of legislaúve assignments.

Other Incrcases 10,100 GF

in FY 1997 that are associated with the preparation of the
grades and computer m¡inþ¡¡¡çp will be required to keep the
g at maximum efficiency. Increased staff travel is expected
ts will be required to m¡in1¿i¡ an effective and efñcient work

JLBC Sulf Recommended Fonut - I--p Sum by Agency

JLBC Staff Recommendcd Fooþtotcs

Sta¡dard Footnotes

- This appropriation.is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-l9O rclating to lapsing of appropriations.

Nent Foomotes

- Prior to expending the $45 ts, the Direcüor of the JLBC Staff shall present an
expenditurc plan to the Join iew.

B-138



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 and l9tl Budeet - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: l.egislature - l,egislative Council JLBC Analyst: Morris/H¡ll
OSPB Analyc: John McCarthy

Hor¡sc Sub: ìüeicrs

Sc¡atc Sub: Huppcathal

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIFTION

Full Time Equivdent Positions

OPERATING BIjDGEI

Personal Services

Employeæ Related Expeodirures

Professional/Outside Services
Travel - [o S¡¡te
Travel - Out of Stare
Othe r Ope ru rng Expeod itures
Equipment

All Otber Operatiog Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECHL LINE ITEMS

Lump Sum Appropriation

Special ltem Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI]I\D SOI.JRCE

General Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOURCBS

149,700
ó00

o

35.0

1,3æ,¿tO0

230,800

538,600
792.m

I,48t,300

3,035.500

0

0

3,035,500

3,035,500

42-O

l,731,200

3r9,900

268,500
9,500

¡9.500
459,500
270,ffi

1,027,600

3,078,700

0

3,o7E,7oo

'3,07E,700

3,E55,ooo

3,855,ü)0

3,855,(n0

3,E55,o0o

3,E55,000

3,21ó,500

3,216,500

3,216,5W

3,216,5AO

3,216,500

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

4-O

0 I,t52,000

0 340,100

2ó5,500
E,500

20,000
¿10O,600

9t0,500

0 l,ó05,100

o 3,'197,200

0

0

3,797,2OO

3,797,2û

3J97,2N

45.0

0 I,902.000

34E,E00

300,000
E,500

r5,000
475,000

75,000

0 E73,500

0 3,124,300

0

3,124,3æ

3,124,3æ

00

3,035,500 3,07E,7æ 3,124,3OO

Agency Description - The Legislative Council, a stolagenq of the l-egLslative Deparonent, provi¿es bill drafiing and
research services, conîinuing code revision and nanages the operation and renorntion of certain legislative buildings and
grounds. The council is also responsible for the development, operation, and rnaiuenantce of the legislative computer
system.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$718.500 23.3%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Ctanee % Chanee

$(672.900) (17.T%

B-139



Joint tæsislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 an¡l lgyl Budset - Analysis and Recommend¡tions

$ 27,500 cF
(4,300) cF

4OO GF
3,t00 GF

(66,200) cF
(270,600) cF

Legislative Service Enh¿ncernent ¡17,4¡9 6t
An increase for 2 FTE positions and the funding to continue thc expansion and enhancement of scrviccs provided by staff of
the lægislative Council. -\" 2 additional positions are I Staff Attorney ar¡d I Steff Rescarch position. 

- 
Ttc cxpansion and

cnhancement of service delivery was authorizpd and initiated in the currsnt fiscal year.

4rizona Legislative Information Systenr (ALIS) 910,500 GF
The amount recommended is to complete the acquisition of dat¡ processing equipment and other electronic components required
for the l-ocal Aree comPuter Networks (t"Â.N). The new LANs no* form ihò backbone of the L,cgislaturc's d¡ts pro"åoiog
information system known as ALIS.

Ff ß96 - JLBC Staff Recontmendcd Changes tmm FI 1995

Stsnderd Charges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a I % Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Non¡ecurring Operating Expenditures Eli minated

- Elimination of Or¡e-time Capital urd Non-Capital Equipmcnt

(t35,500) GF
(5,000) GF

Legisletive Service Enhancernents 167,ó00 GF
An inc_rease of I FTE position an-d fundinq for the further expansion and enhanccoent of tbe services provided by the staff
of the Legislative Council.-F: d9"¿ p"sition will be either I StaffAttorney or I Staff Re.search position. The added funding
includes increases of $34,500 for Professional and Outside Services and 974,400 for Other Opeãting Expenditurcs.

***

JLBC Søff Recommended Fonut - I-mp Sum By Agency

JLBC Søff Recommended Fooþtotcs

Swùard Footnotes

- This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

Ft 1997 - JI^BC Stalf Reconmended Clwtges ftom Ff ß96

St¡ndard Chang€s

- Elimination of One-time Capital urd Non-Capital Equipment

- Nonrecurring Operating Expenditurcs Eliminated

New Footnotes

- ld,..tto-expending.$910,500fortheA¡izonaLegislativetnformationSystem,theDirectoroftheJointLegislativeCouncil
shall submit a project plan to the Joint t egislative Budget Committeo for review.

B-140



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and l99I Budset - Anelysis and Recommendatiorrs

DEPT: lægislature - Library, Archives a¡d Public Records JLBC Analy*: Morris/Hall
OSPB Andyc: John McCarthy

House Sub: Weicn
Senale Sub: Huppenthal

JLBC
FY t997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Timc Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendirures

Professional/Outside Serv ices
Travel - In St¡e
Travel - Ou¡ of Sta¡e
O¡her Ope ruing Expcodirures
Equipment

AU Otber Operati¡g Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE TTEMS

Acquisitions
Grants-ln-Aid
Museum Furnishings
Radio Reading
Lump Sum Appropriation

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOI.JRCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

9ó4,500 9æ,E00

3,774,7æ 4,224,tæ

109.1 I t9.l l19.l I l9.l

2,297,3æ 2,695,E00 o 2,73t,7æ o 2,731,7æ

512,900 604,500 0 63r,200 0 631,200

34,300
8,600
5,¿100

8r5,200
r01,000

4,000
t3,E00
2,r00

878,000
L5,2æ

4,000
13,E00
2,800

822,100
37,6ü)

4,000
13,800
2,t00

E24,600
5,500

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

4,676,t00 5,113,600

327,800
502,200

I I,400
60,000

0

901,400

4,676,14O
l,g73,E0o

49l,7OO

330,000
433,E00

0
ó0,000

0

823,800

5,U7,9æ

5,M7,9AO
l,g74,2AO

L93,200

5,o47,goo

5,047,900

5,U79æ

0 E80,300

o 4,243,2æ

358,400
452,000

0
60,000

0

870,400

5,113,600
1,974,7O0

206,ü)0

5,047,900

5,U7,9æ

s,U'l ,9æ

5,047,900

0 E50,700

0 4,213,600

3E9,200
390,400

60,(x)0
0

E39,600

5,053,2æ

5,O53,2W
1,8'14,'læ

142,000

5,047,900

7,141,ó00 7,115,300 5,U7,9æ 7,194,300 5,U7,90O 7,(b9,900

B -,141



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 and l9gl Budset - Analysis ¡nd Recommendatiors

DEPT: Iægislature - Depafment of Library, Archives and Pr¡blic Rccords

FY 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconmendcd Changes ttom Fl I99S

Stsndârd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 2% Vacancy Ratc

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-Time Capital Equipmenr

Fy 1997 - JLBC Staff Recommended Clunges fum Ff ß96

Standerd Changes

- Rent

- Elimination of One-Time Capital Equipment

Equipmmt
The JLBC Staff recommends $5,500 for one-time capital equipment purchases. This anouat fr¡nds a new¡ new microfilm cabinet, and the replacement of 3 desk cn¡n 

",rrËotly 
in disrepair.

$ ¿1.5,500 GF
(4,900) cF
22,(n0 GF
ß,500 GF

(99,4{n) GF
(25,200) cF

Equþmmt 37,ó00 GF
The JLBC Staff recomme{: 9??,Sm -m 

*pl equipment for a total of
$37,600. Tbe amount of $29,500 consists of ,*ti $tO,lOO to replace
recording and automated checkout equipmen erlprinær and book ca¡.
The amount of $8,100 would purchase a computer monitor to better utilize existing software, 

"omp.ær 
refercnce meterials,

a portable sound system to accommodate the hearing impaired on museum tours, anã I each of new'microfiche and microfilm
c¿bi¡ets.

Acquisitioru 2E,400 GF
ns. Reference materials and periodicals have
8.6% increase in appropriations to offset this
in the several categories of library materials,

upon state university libraries.

Grants-in-Aid 1E,200 GF
The $18'200 recommended increase to Grants-in-Aid is nece.ssary for the Department of Library, A¡chives and h¡bliå Recordsto rcceive- matching f{:d^funds. Receipt of an estimated- $t,97¿,OOö in federal n¡n¿s-¡s dependent upon the state
appropriating at least 9O% of the state's expenditure for Grants-i¡-Aid in FY 1994. The recommended amount meets thisminimum funding criteria.

2,500
,600)(37

GF
GF

5,500 GF
mic¡ofiche cabinet,

Handicapped;
Arizp¡to:

an¿

state

a

Ifürary

Agency

sen4ces;

and

2
-for

research

local
the

maseums

Description

Blind

library
on

.fo,

artd
governn¿nt

The

sutte
state

úLç well
Plrysically

ú¡s

deparoncnt

atencres
SOWrnn¿nt

a
¡.s

the

the

history and

designated
archiwl

the
LegLslanre

federat

¡he
people

authority

of
coorditution

Coun¡

qrrd

of
doanun

the

the legal

statewide
tePosúory.

reærdç

designotd

planniag

c:otntrunity

Othcr
repository

an¿

and
trutruIternznt

the

.1or

statúards
geaeral

resporsibilitics
dewlopncru

historiæI

artd
of

public.

iac-Iude:
records

storate,

the
library

of

FY 1995 to FY 199ó JLBC
S Chanqe % Chanqe

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanse % Chanee

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund ,"$65 7û t.3%

B-t42



-Ioint Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Ye¿r 1996 snd lW Budset - Analvsis a¡rd Recommendetiom

Acquisitiors 30,t00 GF
The JLBC Staff recommcnds th¿t library acguisitions increasc by $3O,8(X) to kccp pacc with the high level of inflation in
publication prices. This recommendation continues the wcightcd averì¡ge price inflation of 8.6% for state library rnaterials.

Grents-in-Aid (61,600) GF
The recomnrcnded dccre¡sc in the Grents-in-Aid line iæm brings thc strlc ¡ppropriation for this item to the minimum level
necessery to m¡int¡in ar¡ eslirn¡tod S1,874,m in rnatching fcdenl funds.

aat

JLBC Statf Rccommcnded Fonnat - Operating [,ump Sum with Spccid Une lærns by Agency

Othe¡ Issues Jor Lcgislotive Consídcmtion

- Autom¡tion of Archive Reco¡ds
The Archivcs Dep¡rt¡r¡cnt requcsts funds to crc¡te ¡ computer databasc listing all stored documcnts. This prcject
would result in greetcr ¡cccss to m¡terids held by thc dcpertnrcnt, and provide for ¡ rrorc complete scerch of

' docuns¡ts. Current rescrrch is largcly b¡scd on the instirutionel rncmory of archive employecs and is pcrforurcd
withou¡ tl¡c bcncfi¡ of 'key word' scr¡chcs of m¡terids cateloguco. Creeting tbe proposcd d¡t¡b¡sc would rcquirc
thc epproprir¡ion of ¡7,óæ in FY 199ó for computer h¡¡dw¡rc rnd software purchascs, and $9,6(Ð i¡ FY 1997 for
¡ consult¡r¡t to creete thc d¡t¡b¡sc urd ¡o purchrsc rcræ ¡dditiond brrdware.

B-143



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 enil lggil

DEPT: Legislature - Senate

Budcet - Analysis and Recommendatiors

JLBC Analys: MorrilHall
OSPB Analyc: Joh¡ McCarthy

Housc Sub: Weiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCR.IPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Positions

SPECIAL LIìIE TTEMS

Lump Sum Appropriuion

Special Item Subtotal

PR,OGR.AM TOTAL

BY FI]ND SO[JRCE

General Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

Ff ß96 - JLBC Staff Reconmcndcd Changes fmm FI I99S

Ståndârd Changes

- A¡nualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Risk Management

Ff W97 - JLBC Staff Recommcnded Changes lrom Ff ß96

No Changes

+'lrÈ

JLBC Søff Reconmcnded Format - tump Sum for the Agency

0.00.00.00.00.00.0

5,088,900 5,865,600 5,923,2æ 5,969,600 5,923,2æ 5,9ó9,óOO

5,0tE,900 5,865,óü) 5;923.2æ 5,969,ó00 5,923,2æ 5,969,óü)

5,0E8,900 5,tó5,ó00 5,923,2æ 5,969,6(X) 5,923,2W 5,969,ó00

5,08E,900 5,E65,ó00 5,923,2æ 5,969,ó00 5,923,2æ 5,969,600

5,0E8,900 5,865,600 5,923,2æ 5,9ó9,ó00 5,923,2æ 5,969,600

$ 57,600
6r4M

GF
GF

.G GF

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Agenc.y Description - The Senate is ntade uy of 3O nernbers eleded from each of the legistative distria¡. h Ls I of 2
agen-cics, in 

-the 
l-egislative Deparnncn¡, where legislative authority is vested by the cânstirudon. The oficers and

employees of the Senate cotçLst of the President, a secretary and other employees'æ the Senate direas.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$o- o.o%

Change in Funding SummarT:

General Fund $ 1.8%

B-t44



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - FÏscal Year 199ó end 1997 Budget - Analysis a¡rd Recommmdations

JLBC Stalf Recommended Footrntes

Sta¡ùard Footnotæ

- This appropriation is exempt f¡pm A.R.S. | 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

- l¡cluded in the lump sum appropriation of $5,969,600 is $l,(X)O for the purchasc of mementos rnd itcms for visiting
officids.

Orher Issues tor Lcgislatiye Consídcmtíon

- Risk Management Increese
The amount shown by the Executive does not include thc estim¡tcd increasc of $46,¿lO0 for the Risk Managcment
insurancc charges.

B-145



Joint Lægislative Budget Commiftee - Ftscat Year 1996 and fr9lll

DEPT: Department of Liquor Licenses & Control

Budset - Analysis and Recommendatiors

JLBC Analy*: Rachellc Child
OSPB Analy*: Shelli Silver

House Sub: Hart
Senate Sub: Cheslcy

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BIJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professiooal/Outside Sc rv ices
Travel - In Stae
Travel - Out of State
Otber Operating Expendirurcs
Equipment

All Other Operaring Sub,total

OPER,{TING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Liquor Board
Automation Lease - Purchase

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

FY 1994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

50.0 52.o 50.0 50.0 5o.o 5o.o

1,061,200 1,2Ø,6æ 1,243,000 I,256,900 1.243,000 1,25ó,900

270Jæ 309,300 334,E00 336,900 334,E00 33ó,900

32,9æ
64,900
4,5(X)

36r,700
19,800

34,800
94,800

l,(x)0
332,2û

19,000

33,300
94,80O

1,000
444,4N

0

533,500

2,ll I,3(x)

33,300
94,800

r,000
419,1ü)

0

33,300
94,800

1,000
404,400

0

533,500

2,1 I I ,300

33,3fi)
94.,800

1,000
419,100

0

483,E00 481,800 548,200 548,200

1,815,50() 2,055,7æ 2,142,W 2,142,m

24,80000000
000543,2ú0543,200

24,8W00543,2000543,2N

1,840,300 2,055,7N 2,111,300 2,6E5,200 2,lll3ao 2,695,2æ

BY FT.]ND SOI]RCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Otber Non-Appropriated Funds

1,840,300 2,055,700
0 99,700

203,000 1,120,000

2,111,300 2,695,20O
25,500

292,9W

2,I I 1,300 2,685,2W
0

329,5N

TOTAL. ALL SOIJRCES 2,0É.33A0 3,2'74,m 2,111,300 3,003,ó00 2,lll,3oo 3,014,7æ

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

B- 145



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and l99l Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Liquor Licenses & Control

Agency Description - The deprtment licenses, invesügates ard regulates the produaion, distribution, and mle of
alcoholic bevvrages throughout the state.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanse

$629,500 30.6%

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC

S Chanee % Chanse

¡ + 0.0%

Fy 1996 - ILBC Sutf Reconmcnded Clwryes from Ff 1995

Standard Changes

- AnnualizÀtion of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a I % Vacancy Ratc

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Noo-Capital Equipment

- Other

$2rJ00 GF
(3oo) GF

3s¡00 GF
72,2W GF

(19,000) GF
(r,500) GF

Deparünent Eliminet¡on of Funded FTE Positiorc 66,4{n) GF
In FY tgg+, tbe department elimi¡ated I vacant Hearing Officer III position and I vacant Special lnvestigations Supervisor
position in order to upgrade the departments lnvestigator IIIs, previously grade 17, to Special lnvestigators, grade 19. This
tpgrade was not funded by the I-egislature. The elimination of the funded positions rqsulted in a savings of $59,8(X), of which
$¡i,OOO is needed to fund the upgrades. The remainder, 526,2û, plus $l0,2OO in associated ERE, represents net savings.

The overall operations of the department will not be negatively affected by the elimination of the FTE positions due to an

i¡crease in non-appropriated funãs; sce below for further explanatioo. The Executive recommends a decrease of $(50'6OO)
associated with the elimination of these positions.

Rent (10,t00) GF
During the 1994 l.egislative Session, the department was authorized to retai¡ monies from certain liquor license fees to hire
2 audiiors and 5 special investigators. The JLBC Staff recommends those positions working out of the Phoenix office be

alloc¿ted a portion of the Phoenix lease with the tndustrial Commissie¡ from their non-appropriated funding sourcqs, rasulting
i¡ a net General Fund decrease of $(10,700). The JLBC Staff recommends the Tucson lease-purchase payment continue ûo

be ñrnded from the General Fund, a net decrease of $(l0O).

Automated Fìle and Retrievel System 5¿ß'200 GF
I¡ the 1993 Legislative Session, A.R.S. $ 4-l 15 was modified to allow the department ùo retain certain liquor license fees for
the "purchase and rnaintenance of an automated records ñling and retrieval system. " The department has subsequently obtained
,¡¡t¿-party ñnancing for this purpose. The total line of credit available to the department is $2,225,üÐ, at an interest rate

of 6.48%. For financing purposes, the department has established the following budget:

Hardware and Softrvare
Supplies
Conzulting
Training
File Conversion'e-Unng & Renovation
Phone SysÞm
Furniture
TOTAL

Current
Department Budeet
$ 597,000

38,ü)O
816,000
30,0()o

160,ü)O
45,000
60,(x)o

280.m0
s2.026.0m'æ

Expenditure Thru
November. 1994

$ 636,600
900

655,000
11,500
24,5æ
67,ü)0
15,(n0

224.5æ
$1.635.m0--

B-t47



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and

***

1997 Budset - Analysis and Recommendatiorrs

thc $280,fi)O associatcd with new furniturc Dsy be contrary to the
the moncy to be r¡scd for an 'automated records filing and retricval

dirures, a r€qucst for monics for new furniturc should probably bave

The JLBC Staff recommeods the statute be altercd to deposit the A.R.S. ! +t 15 rnonies currcntly reccived by the dcpartmeot
temporarily i¡to the General Fund. This recommcndation woutd {low the following:

a) Early pay-off of the leasc-purchase obligation. The ñnel lcasc-purch¡sc pryment is currcntly schcdulcd for June. 1999.
By that time, the department will have paid approximetety $333,2m in inrcrcst payments to thc outsidc Frnancier;

b) Subject further drawndown of thc dcpartment's linc of credit to legislative appropriation, which wi¡ limit the amount
to be repaid and intercst paid;

d) Reimburse the General Fund for its financing of the tc¡sc-purchasc payr¡ents;

e) Returo the revenue stream to Maricopa and Pim¡ Countics ¡fter rcimburscment to the General Fund in Fy t99g. The

nt.

re could choose to simply rybjcct further expcnditurc of A.R.S. $ +l 15 monies to legislative
this rnay not allow for early pay-off of the systcm 'nless General Fund monies are used to

and the General Fund would then I ¿ve no way to r€coup these costs. The Legislature may also
choose to have the General Fund rctain these monies 8s a pennenent ¡evenue *utr., instead of returning ti" ,"u"nu" st¡eam
to Maricopa and Pim¿ Counties, or designate the monies io be used for anotber purpose.

The department has indicated it is intercsted in acquiring Geographic lnformation System (GIS) technologr to assist in their
efforts, a¡nong other things, to locate neighborhoodr *¡ttt retaiively targe numbers of ùquor licensqs.* The JLBC Staff
recommends the department rcquest funds for this project through the approfriations process, as such technologl is not directly
part of the automated file and retrieval system.

The Executive does not addrcss this issue.

Meintenence snd Line Costs S2S,500 GF
The department's new phone system utilizes individual lines, which will rcquire $20,000 per year in higher line charges than
the department's old 20-line rollover system. The JLBC Stsff also recômmends 

"n 
io".o"" of $í,500 associated withm¡inteDa¡¡ce costs for the department's new automated file and retrieval system. The Executive does noi recommend fundingfor these PurPoses' because the Executive does not address the depositing of A.R.S. $ 4-l15 monies in the General Fund.The deparment did not formally reques! these monies, assuming tnat tne! would be 

"Ë1" 
to pay these expenses out of their

automated file and retrieval system monies.

FI 1997 - JIßC Staff Recommcnded Clwryes lrom FI tgg6

No Chenges {Þ GF

JLBC staff Recontmended Fotmat - operating [.'mp Sum by Agency with Special I ine Jtems

B-148



Joint tesislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 qnd 19yt Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Boa¡d of Medical Exa¡ni¡ers ILBC Andyn: Jim Hillyard
OSPB Andys: Joh¡ McCartby

House Sub: \\teiers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBTLBC
FY 1996

OSPBDESCR,IPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Positioor

OPERATING BIJDGET

Perrcnal Serv¡ce¡

Employee Re l¡¡ed Erpeoditurtr

Pmfersiood/Out¡¡de Se rv rce¡
Travel - l¡ Sure
Travel - Ou¡ of Sure
Otber Ope¡¡t¡¡t E¡Fndûur.
Equipoeot

All Otber Opcratrng Subtotal

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LTNE TTEÑIS

Automalion
AG Agreement
Examinations

Special ltem Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT.JND SOTJRCE

Other Appropriared Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

41.5 42.5 43.0 43.5 43.0 43.5

r,074,700 r.121.200 t.299,2æ 1Jt6,500 1,299,2æ t,3tó,500

233,900 2tt.9m 295,300 300,000 295,300 300,0()0

FY 1994
ACTUAL

312.500
34,500
t3,700

4t6,ó00
¡59.200

23,300
lóó,500
100,700

2,535,5û

2,535,500

FY 1995

ESTIMATE

33t,700
47,300

E.t00
4ró,200

0

0
lóó,500
254,E00

2,844,4N

2,W,4æ

345,¿100

50.300
t.t00

¿tó6,t00
t,3(x)

338,700
50,300
8,t00

45E,ó00
9,6(X)

0
166,500
254,800

421,300

2,903,800

2,903,E00

2,903,800

352,100
50,300

8,E00
46ó,000

4,(X)0

0
166,500
254,E00

2,897,WO

2,897,Oû

338,700
50,300

8,E00
457,300

5,300

93ó.500 il ¡,000 878,900 8ó6,0(x) 881,200 860,4q)

2.245,1æ 2,423,1æ 2,473,M 2,482,5û 2,475,7æ 2,476,9æ

290,500 421,300 421,300 421,3û 421,3æ

2,535,600 2,844,4AA 2,894,7W 2,E97,(n0 2,898,2æ

0
ró6,500
254,800

2,E94,7O0

2,894,700

0
ló6,500
254,E00

2,898,200

2,898,200

Agency Description - The atenq licenses, regulates a¡td conduas examhatio¡ts of nediæl doaors atd pþsician's
osststctnts.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Cha¡ee

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JI-BC

$ Chanee % Chanee
Change in Funding Summary:

FundsOther 2.1%

B-149



Joint Iæsislative Budget Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 and

Ff U96 - ILBC Staff Recommended Clunges from FI I99S

Standerd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustmeut

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a I % Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

- Other

Analysis and Recommendatiors199/ Budeet -

$ 20,600 oF
(9oo) oF

1,9fi) oF
24,100 ()F

1,500 oF
(7,200) oF

(9oo) oF

Carry-Forrvard Base Adustunent (63,200) OF
The JLBC Staff recommended amount reprcsents the elimination of e one-time FY 1994 savings spent in FY tS93. Thcsc
{9ll* were originally appropriated in FY 1994 to fund a I FTE Complaint Technician position. Thc board elccted not to
fill this position in FY 1994 and 1o use the savings to p-ay board ¡nembers per diem for days spent in prcparation for quartcrly
meetings in FY 1995. The board has never 

-been 
funded to pay per diem for preparatión days. iVhcn thc Cómphirr

Technician position is filled, board members will rctur¡ ùo oot rccciting per diem ior prcparation aayr.

Add I FTE EDP T€chn¡cel.Support lpeciatist I Position 41,700 oF
The JLBC Staff recommends ar¡ additional $4l,600 for an EDP Technical Support Specialist to bc rcsponsiblc for thc
maintenar¡ce of their l-ocål Ares Network and other tcchnical duties. In their reðent Sunsct Review, the Auditor Gcneral
recommends thet the board take stePs to improve the utilization of its EDP resources, such as fully implemcnting the security
features of the automated system. The board currcntly relies on external assist¡ncc for technical--"iåtenance tiat c¡nnot bc
handled by board employees. The Executive rccommends a one-half FTE EDP Technical Support Spccialist.

Addl P9"Id Meeting Days 10,200 OF
The JLBC Staff recommends an additional $7,200 in board member per diem and $3,000 in Travel _ ln Stete to futty fund

board currently meets quarterly for six days, but has only
recent Sunset Review, the Auditor General acknowledged

e board's 20 month backlog of complaints. The Executive
vel - ln State for this issue.

9th"I Opereting Expenditures 22,000 OF
The JLBC an addition with expiringwarranties 16,(X)0 for etter, medicaldirectory, size of the ditional Other
Operating

Equipment 9,600 OF
The JLBC Staff recommends renewal fotms, $l,600 for replacement tording
equipment for the board room on, and $1,3ü) for non<apitaûzed equipment such
a¡¡ a new desk and three new $g,300 in funding for equìpment.

FY 1997 - JLBC Søff Recommendcd C:hanges lrom Ff 1996

Stândârd Changes

- Elimination of one-time capital and Non-capital Equipmenr (9,600) OF

Equipment 4,000 OF
The JLBC Staff recommended amount includes a one-time expenditure of $4,000 for 2 computers to replace those purchased
in 1990.

***

JLBC Søff Recommended Fo¡mat - Lump Sum by Ageucy

B-150



Joint Leeislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anil lWî Budget - Analysis and Recommmdatiors

JLBC fuff Recommended FooÞwo¿s

Snndard Footnotes

- The lump sum appropriation in FY 1996 and FY 1997 includes $166,500 for Attorncy General - Lcgal Fccs which is
speciñcally dasignated to pay for the Personal Services and Employcc Relatcd Expenditurcs of the 2 Assistant Attorney
General FTE positions a¡ld the 0.5 Legal Sccretary FTE position assigrrcd to the Board of Mcdic¡l Examiners. Any
monies not expended for the purpose specified shall rcvert to the Boa¡d of Mcdic¡l Ex¡miners Fund.

- This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. ! 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations to
the special agency fund, until June 30, 1997.

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

- The JLBC Staff rccommcnds deleting the one-time footnote conccrning the boa¡d's occupancy of the Ccntre Poi¡tc
Building in FY 1994.

ühcr Issues tor Legislativc Consídcmtion

- Auditor General Recommendations
Please scc the ebove policy issue descriptions conccrning the EDP Tcchnical Suppol Spccidist position and the
funding of thc board's óth quartcrly mecting day for a discussion of the fiscal implications of the Auditor General's
recommend¡tions regarding thc board's complainl backlog and improved usc of EDP ¡esou¡tca. Plcasc also scc the
next peragraph below for a discussion of thc fiscd impact of the Auditor General's rccom¡oend¡tion rcgarding
improved internal auditing controls.

- Clerk Typist III
The board is ¡çquesting I FtE position to improve financial controls. The board currently h¡s one Accounting
Technician handling all purcbasing, receiving, financial urd payroll transactions. In its rcccnt Sunsct Rcview, thc
Auditor General recommended that the board take steps to ¿ddre.*s this inærnal fi¡ancial control weakness, but did
not recommend an additional FTE position. Thc boa¡d curreotly has 6 Clerk Typist Itr FTE positions. The JLBC
Staffagrees that the board should have more than one p€rson handling fi¡ancial and accounting tasks, however, the
Ståff recommends that the board realloc¡te rasponsibilities ¡mong its current s¡¡ff ø achieve the nccessary intcmal
controls.

- Executive Recommendation
The Executive recommends $6,700 to fund an increase in random urine drug sc¡eens for physicians participating
in tbe board's Monitored Aftercare Program for Impaired Physicians. While the number of random sc¡eens

preformed in FY 1994 was up 83 from the FY 1993 level, it was still 770 screenings per year below the level
projected and budgeted for in the FY 1994 and FY 1995 budgets. The JLBC Staff, therefore, believes the current
funding is sufficient and does not ¡ecommend an increase.

B-151



Joint Lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anil lW

DEPT: Board of Medical Student [.oa¡s

Budeet - Andysis and Recommendatiors

JLBC Analy*: Brucc Groll
OSPB Analy*: læslie Schwalbe

Housc Sub: lilong
Senate Sub: Tumer

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

SPECIAL LIIIE TTEMS

Medical Student Loa¡s

Special Item Subtot¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FUND SOURCE

General Fund
Otber Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

l,(x)o I t4,ó00 148,900 I t3,900 306,200 z3ó,ó(x)

I,000 t t4,óo0 14t,900 I l3,9oo 306,200 æó,600

I,000 I t4,ó00 t48,900 I t3,900 30ó,200 236,6û

1,000 I t4,6(n 148,900 113,900 30ó,200 236,6æt3l,ó00 t62,600 167,100 49,E00

132,600 2t7,2æ 148,90() 281,000 306,200 2Ef-ffi

Ff W96 - JLBC Staff Recommerrded Changes trom Ff UgS

Medicål Student Losns S 000) GF
The JLBC St¿ff recommendetion funds the legal maximum loan level for 16 medical students. The $l13,9(X) from thè General
Fund and an estimated $167,100 from the Medicsl Student I-oan Fund will provide a total sum available for medical student
loans of $281'000- This sum will provide an ave¡ìage loan amount of $l7,iO¡ for each of the 16 medical students currently
receiving loans who, upon graduation, have agrecd to serve the Staæ of Arizona in medically underserved areas.

The A¡izona Medical Student Loan funded at $17,563 meets approxi of educ¡tion fo¡
a medical student ($2o,855 per year). until w 1992, the maximum year. However,
þys tfe], Chapter 338 (H.8. 2228), ai¡thorized the Board of Medi loan anount for
tuition^of $6,580, plus qo 1993. Beginning in FY L994, and continuing each year
thereafter as provided by s of tuitioã shalibe $l0,0oo adjusted for inflãtion based
9n 9" Pe¡centage change Y 1996, bssed on a,2.3% percentege ðh-g" in the GDp price
Deflator inflator, this amounr is $10,E03. T[ition of $6,76O plus the $lO,gO3 stipend "q*t. $|î,SSS. 

-

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY t997

fSelcy Descriptio-n -- The board is authorized lo grant loans to stu¿enrs at thc lJnivyrsity of Arkona CoIIege of
Medicine, nakz afull investigation of the ability, charac'ter and qualfication of each toan appticait, and administàr the

sene thc State of
r of loan support,
is forgiven. As an

rticipants who haye signd conîracts, liquidated datnages
loan at a 7% interest rate.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Clhanse

% $t 7æ 1o7.7%

B-152



Joint Leeislative Budset Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 znil t9tl Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

The board funded 16 medical student loans at an average loan a¡r¡ount of $l7,l40 in FY 1995. For FY 1996, with only a

slight reduction in General Fund support, the board would be able to continue funding for 16 medical students at the legal
maximum loan arnount of $17,563. No operating expenses are charged to the program and support staff is provided by the
Universiry of Arizona Medical School.

The Executive rccommends a $35,l0O increase in the General Fund appropriation for Medic¡l Studcnt [,oans. Thc Exccutive
funds l8 medical students at an average loan amount of $17,550, which includæ the 2.2% GDP Deflator adjustment.

Ff U97 - ILBC Statf Recommended Chonges from Ff ß96

Med¡cal Student t¡ùrs 122,700 GF
The FY 1997 budget recomrnendation is based on a combined Gencral Fund appropriation of $236,ó(þ ¡nd Non-Appropriatcd
Fund loan rcpsyments of $49,80O for a total e¡nount available for mcdic¡l student loans of $2E6,4{n or $17,9(X) per studcot
for ló continuing medical students: this total includes a tuition snrount of $6,760 per student (the same amount as budgetcd
for in FY 1996) plus 'other education costs' (books, instruments, transportation, room and board) of $l I,l¡l0which is a $335
or 3.1% increase over FY 1996 adjusted per A.R.S. ! l5-7æ using the e,stimeted perccotage change in thc GDP kice
Defletor.

Duc to expccted dcclining future loan repaymcnt r€venue for FY 1997, a¡ additiond $ 122,700 General Fund support is nceded
to continue funding for 16 currently enrolled students at the legal m¡ximum loan amount of $17,9ü); without this General Fund
increase the board would be able to provide funds for only 9 medicel sh¡dents. llowever, additiond funds requested for
program expansion arc NOT recommcnded at this timc bec¿usc of the ageocy's stated inability to attrect ncw students inûo
the program, contra4/ to thcir ca¡lier optimism of adding 4 new studcnts in FY 1996 for a total of 2O mcdical sh¡dent loan
recipients. The $122,700 General Fund increase comprises a $5,4(X) base i¡crease for inflation and Sll7,3m to offset a
decline in student loan repayments. Loan repayments are cxpcctcd to fall from $167,100 to $49,800 8s nx)re studcnts fulñll
their commitments rather than repay their loens for non-servicc.

The Executive concurs with thc JLBC Staff s recommended General Fund increase to m¡intai¡ existing loa¡s at the maximum
loan amount due to expected declining fr¡ture loan repayment rcvenues, and further rpcommends an increase of $35,600 to fund
2 additional loans over their FY 1996 recommendation for a total of 2O medic¿l student loans.

¡1.**

JLBC Staff Recommended Fonnat - I¡¡mp Sum by Agency

Othcr Issues for lzgislative Considerution

- Decline of Loan Repayments
Medical students who participate in the Medicsl Student loans program agree to serve the State of A¡izona in
medically underserved areas for at least 2 years, or I year of service for each year of loan zupport, whichever is
longer, upon graduatiou. Until FY 1992, the pendty for non-service was full repayment of the loan amount at ¡
7 % intercst rate on the outstanding balance. Many graduating medical student loan recipieuts upon graduation chose
repayment rather than ñ¡lfill their commi¡ms¡¡ to public service in medically undersewed semmrhi¡ies in A¡izona.
This resulted in unmet medical needs in these communities and a gr€ater amount of loan repayment revenue than
anticipated.

Effective October 1992, Laws 1992, C:hapter 338 (H.B. 2228) established an incentive for service and authorized
the Board of Medical Student Loens to impose, in addition to the full amount borrowed (tuition waivers plus monies
for other medical education costs), liquidated d¡mages. Participants who have signed contracts under the new lew
will pay liquidated d¡m¡ges eqr¡al tp the full amount borrowed, in addition to repaying the loan tt the 7 % interest
rate. Consequently, the base from which current E€dic¡l student loans ar€ funded-repayment of modical str¡dent
loans, rather than service-is expccted to decline and the number of graduating medical sh¡dents who will begin
service in medically unde¡rerved arees in Arizona is expec.ted ûo increase. As the loan repayment base decrpases
and medic¿l education costs continue to rise, the Medical Student Loan program will not have the r€sources ûo

sust¡in the current number of students or level of support.

B-153



Joint Lægislative Budget Commiftee - F"rscal Year 1996 and lW, Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: State MiDe lnspector JLBC A¡rlyc: Reoéc Bahl
OSPB Andyl: Stacy Sheård

Housc Sub: Wong
Senatc Sub: Tur¡er

DESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BT.JDGEÍ

Perrcnal Services

Employee Relared Expenditures

ProfessionaYOutside Services
Travel - In St¡te
Travel - Out of StEtc
Other Ope rating Expenditures
F4uipment

All Other Operating Subtot¡l

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LIIIE ITEMS

Mined l-and Reclamation

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT.JND SOI.]RCE

General Fund
Federal Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES

5û,700 u3,700
316,500 263,000

¡0.0 t6-5 ¡4.0 15.5 t7.0 r5.5

3rt,E00 425,7æ 431J00 ffi,2æ 455,700

102,50073,E00 93500 95,4(X) 103,9(n

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY t995
ESTIMATE

0
10E,200

t,700
79,2æ
t5,400

4,t00
30,t00

¡,000
r0t,000

4,900

431,500

95,ó00

0
ór,200

1,700
t00,ó00

0

737,sæ

0
ó8,200

t,7(x)
99,E00
g,g(x)

766,3W
246,200

0
83,4(X)

1,700
t03,ó00
50,900

807,700

0
ó8,200
2,2n

135.700
0

7Ø,3û
166,200

t48,100 204,500 170,500 t79,6æ 239,6û 20ó,rOO

540,700 723,7æ 697,6æ 7(b,500 807,700 7&,3æ

0

120,0q)

120,000

843,700

39,900

39,900

737,5n

59,E00

59,800

766,300

0

0

E07,700

0

0

7&3æ540,700

0

857,2æ l,l(b,700 737,5oO 1,012,500 907,700 930,500

Agency Description - ry Søte Mine Inspector is an elead consti.tutionol oficer. The Minc Inspeaor inspects the
health conditions and mfety of mining operatioìts, investigates mining accidents, identftcs abattdond ^¡*", or¿
conducts safety certfication classes for mine employees.

Change in Funding Summery: FY 1995 to FY 199ó JLBC
S Chanee % Chanse

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Cbanee % Chanee

General Fund % %

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

B-154



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 anil l99l Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Fy 1996 - ILBC Snlf Reconmended Chntges trom FY 1995

Stenderd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Managenrnt

- Eliminetioo of Or¡c-tirnc C"pit"l and Non-Cepital Equiprncnt

$ 6,600 cF
I,100 GF

12,700 GF
(55,400) GF

Replacanent Equiprnent 9,900 GF
The JLBC St¡fi rccom¡ncnds an rdd¡t¡onel $3,700 to rcplece I duct Íþoitor, S3,8æ to rcplacc 2 gas monitors; $1,óm ¡o
replace E sclf rescue¡s: end. tEü) to replacc 2 anemorncters (velociry geuges). Thc Exocutivc does not rccoruneod this
increasc.

Rent 7,900 GF
This arnount includcs ¡¡r ¡ddition¡l ¡ó.00O for ¡pnt of ncrv sprcc in the Tr¡csoo Statc Officc Building. The Exccutive concuñ¡.

Mined Lend Recl¡m¡tion (60,200) GF
Thc JLBC St¡ff rccomrnends th¡t thc Mincd l¡nd Rcclam¡tion Spccial Linc ltem decrcase by $(60,200) and (l) FTE position
in FY 199ó. l¡wc 199f. Chrptcr llt. appropriatcd the Mine lnspccor's Ofñcc Sl2O,m to dcvelop the mined land
reclamalion rulcs þ June 3O, 199ó. The rulcs rel¡lc to rccl¡r¡rtion of surf¡ce disturbanccs et exploration and mining units.
The remaining nnnicr furrd 1.5 FTE positions end opereting expenditures for the depsrtment to completc the rules. The
Executive recom¡r¡cnds ¡ dccre¡sc of $(tO. l(X)) rnd ur equivdent decreasc of (1.Ð FTE positions.

FY 1997 - JLBC Stoll Reconmcnded Changes trom fr 1996

Stsndård Chergcs

- Elimination of One-ti¡ne C¡pitsl and Non{apital Equipmcnt (9,900) GF

Abendoned Mines hogrem 67,700 GF
Laws 1994. Chaptcr I lE, rcquires the St¡te Mine Inspcctor's Officc to esteblish a prograrn to locate, inventory, classify and
eliminate public safety hez¡¡ds at ebandoned mines beginning January 1997. The JLBC Staff recommends an increasc of 1.5
FTE positions and $ó7,700 for one-half ycar funding for this progrem. Tbe Executive recommends an increase of 3 FTE
positions ar¡d $ll0,l0O for this program which includes I Depalment of Adminis¡ra¡ion @OA) Motor Pool vehicle. (See
'Replacement Vehicles' u¡úer Other Issaesfor l-egíslative Considerationforfurther disassirrin.)

Mined Lend Reclemst¡on (59,t00) GF
The JLBC Søff recommends eliminating funding a¡d the 1.5 related FTE positious for minsd land reclamation de
development. The rules are scheduled to be adopted by the end of FY 1996. The Executive also recommends eliminating
any remaining monies in this special line item.

t'l't

JLBC Suff Recommended Fo¡mat - Operating Lump Sum with Special I ine Items by Agency

Other Issues for l*gidative Considetatian

- Software
The Executive recommends an increase of $800 for a new conputer softrva¡e package for FY 1996.

- Replacement Vehicles
The JLBC Staff had considered recommendi¡g funding for 3 replacement vehicles (2 in FY 1996 and 1 in Ff 199Ð
all of which are expected to log over I0O,(X)O mile.s before replacemcnt. However, we are rpluctant ûo recommend
vehicle funding since the Mine Inspector does not appear willing ûo place his existing vehicles in the DOA Moûor
Pool as required by $ A.R.S. 4l-803. Had the.se 3 vehicles originally been placed in the Moûor Pool, the Mine
lnspector would not need additional funding now. The Moûor Pool Fund finances the purchase of new vehicles
through daily use charges. Despite his November 4, 1994 memor¡ndum to the Executive Budget Analyst
proclaiming he would, the Mine Inspector hrq ¡st plsced 2 vehicles purchased in FY 1995 in the DOA Motor Pool
as of Januar¡r 4, 1995 and the JLBC Staff does not recommend any additional ñrnding for replacement vehicles.

. The Executive also does not t€commend ñrnding to replace these 3 vehicles.

B-155



Joint Iægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Yeer 1996 anll l9fl Budeet - Analysis and Recommendations

The JLBC Staffalso considered recommending fr¡nding for I new vehicle in FY 1997 for tbe nsw Abandoncd Mincs
Program. However, the JLBC Staff maintsins Dot recommending any ncw vehicle funding. Tbc Executive
recommends a net increase of $26,700 for I new abandoned mines vehicle to be placed in tbe DOA Moùor Pool.
This increase includes one-time funding of $20,900 for the vehiclc and an ¡ddition¡l $5,8(X) for DOA Motor Pool
daily and mileage fecs.

B-156



Joint l-esislative Budset Committee - Fïscal Year 1996 and l99l Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: Department of Mines & Mineral Resources JLBC Analyl: Renée Bahl
OSPB Analyc: Stacy Sbea¡d

House Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Turoer

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY r99ó

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRTPTION

Futl Time Equivaleot Positions

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employce Relared Expenditures

Professional/Outside Se rvices
Travel - In Snre
Travel - Out of St¡¡e
Otber Ope rarrng Expendirurer
Equipment

All Other Ope ruing Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOIJRCE

General Fund
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

339,000 346,t00

60ó,¿100 óó0,300

7.O

223,7N

43,7æ

0
2,7û

500
333.200

2,ó00

60ó,400
I17,900

8-0

ã5,300

58,200

0
5,300

0
335,300

6,200

ó60,300
82,900

8.0

259,t00

54,óOO

r,000
5,600

0
360,200

3,000

369,800

6E3,500

683,500

t.0

259,100

54,ó(X)

0
5,300

0
358,t00

t,óo0

685,700
75,9@

E.0

259,r00

54,ó00

500
5,óO0

0
35t,700

2,000

6E0,500

8.0

259,100

54,ó00

0
5,300

0
358,t00

4,000

372,W 366,t00 367,m

ó85,700 ó80,500 ó81,100

681,100
75,goo

724300 743,2æ 683,500 761,600 680,500 757,W

Agency Description - The deparonent prorruttes the developmcnt of the state's mincrøl resoutces by providing technical
and educational assistance and infortnation to the minhg a¡ù mineral industry and the general public. The departmznt
also operates the Mining and Mineral Museum, which is the oficial repository for the identification, cataloging and
dlsplaying of mineral speciìnens, ores, gemstones and lapidary naterial found h thè state.

FY 1996 - JLBC Stalf Reconmend¿d Choryes ftom FI 1995

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management.

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

$ 4,300
(4,100)
6,500

14,4ry9
(6,200)

GF
GF
GF
GF
GF

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$25,400 3.8%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

%

B-157



Joint Legislative Budget Cornmittee - FÏscal Year 199ó andl lg9fl Budset - Analysis and Recommendations

f"pþqglgt Equipment g,ó00 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an additional $8,600 to rcplace 2 computers, I lascrjet printer and I photocopy machine; all of
which are 9 to l0 years old. The Executive rccommends an additional $3,OOO to replace I compúær and'tLe printer.

þnþcglent Halogen Lights 1,900 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an additiond $ 1,900 to replace the current mrx¡eum lighting with halogen lighrs. Halolcn üghts
illuminate morc brightly and cleady, and are mo¡e eners/ efficient- The Executivl coãcu.r.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Statf Recommended Clutges trom Ff ß96

Stsndård Changes

- Elimination of one-time capital and Non-capital Equipmenr (t,600) GF

Replacernmt Equipment 4,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends rcplacing 2 computers in FY 1997. Thc Executive recommends replacing I computer.

a*t

JLBC Sbtf Recommend,ed Fonut - t¡¡mp Sum by Agency

(Nrcr Issues Jor Lcgidatívc ConsídentÍon

- ADA Requirements
For FY 1996, the Executive recommends an addition¡l $3,(nO in fuoding ûo meet Americ¡ns with Dis¡bilities (ADA)
requirements as set forth by the state Attorney General. Funding include.s one-time expendirurcs for a closed+¿ptioá
mingral Program video tapei a video tape to train staff, volunteans, ¡nd tour guide,s on ADA policies; and, !o -ä¿¡fythe front counter reception ar€a to provide for wheelchair access. The JLBÓ Staff recommðnds the agency request
ADA capital ñrnding for the counters through the Department of Administration. The JLBC SLff doqs not
recommend funding for the other noo*apital issue,s.

For FY 1997, the Executive recommends a decrease of $(2,000), leaving $1,000 for ongoing ADA compliance
efforts.

- Travel - In State
For FY 199ó, the Executive recommends an additional $3ü) to ñrnd the rate increase for privately owned vehicles.
The reimbursement charge is increasing by 4 cents per mile. The JLBC Staff doqs not recomménd this increase.

B. 15E



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and l9l[l Budget - Analysis and Recommendatioru

DEPT: Naturoparhic Pbysicians Board of Medical Exami¡ers JLBC Analyc: Jim Hillyard
OSPB Analyst: Monice Seymour

Housc Sub: \\Iong
Senate Sub: Turuer

JLBC
FY r9f¡7

OSPBJLBCOSPB

FY 1996FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BIJDGE;r

Persona,¡ Senices

Employec Related Expeodirures

ProfessionaVOutside Se rv ic cs

Travel - In St¡¡e
Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FIJI\D SOT.JRCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

t6,¿10O 23,2æ

46,&0 57,2@

1.0 1.0 t.0 1.0 1.0

25,6æ 28,500 28,900 29,2æ 28,900

4.¿+00 5,500 5,900 5,9(X) 5,900

46,ÆO

4ó,400

t4.700
100

6,9(X)
r,5æ

57,2W

57,200

14,'læ
300

16,E00
0

3l,800

óó,ó00

66,ó00

66,600

r5,100
300

r6,300
0

66,800

66,800

r5,200
300

l6,tü)
0

67,100

67,100

1.0

29,2n

5,9q)

15,6(x)
300

16,200
0

67,2æ

67,2æ

r 1,300
r00

5,000
0

31,700 32,300 32,|W

ó6,E00 ó7,100 67,2æ

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates pþsician: and me¿iæI assistants who practice naauopatlry;
ceftirtes physicians to dþense ¡øtural remedics; and acc:rdits and approves ,uturopathic nc¿ical schools, intenships,
and programs. Naruropathy is a system of ndiæl diagnosb a¡td neatment based on the use of rørural remedies and
non-intnsive methods. This agenq is one of several, housd within the Snte Boards' Afice, contraahg with the
D epartnent of Administration for administrative s ert'ices.

Fy 1996 - ILBC Stalf Reconmendcd Changes fmm FI 1995

Ståndsrd Chang€s

- Annr¡alization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimin¿¡¡on of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

0

Other Operating Expenditures 2,400 OF
The recommended amount reflects a $¿100 increase in postage and a $1,100 increase in printing expenses. Both increascs a¡c
due to an 18% increase in liccnsees and the addition of registered internships for naturopathic medical students. The amount
also includes $3ü) for an Office Equipment Maintenance Contract and $500 for other operating supplies. The Executive
recomnends $2,900 in funding.

600
300

,000

OF
OF
OF
OF

7
(1,500)

Change in Funding Summary:

Other Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Cha¡ree % úanse
$9,600 16.8%

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

o.6%

B-159



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Iïscal Year lÐ6 anìl lW Budset - Analysis and Recommendaf iors

Investigatiors 400 OF
The recommended amount would fund the scrviccs of a contracted investigator. This increasc would allow the board to Dor€
aggrcssively enforce statutofy dispensing rcgulations. Thc Exccutive docs Bot rccommend funding for this issue.

Travel 200 OF
The recommended amount funds increesed workday travel by the Erecutivc Director in support of the Southwcst dllege of
Naturopathic Medicine. The Exccutivc concuns.

Additional Per Diern 200 OF
The recommended arnount reflects an additional $2(Ð doll¡¡s in bosnd n¡cmbcr per diem. This increasc would allow ti" Uo"r¿
additional days to hold licensing examinations. ln the pest, creminetions haic been held as part of the board's mcetings.
Growth in lièensing activit¡r now rpquires scperale cx¡mir¡¡tion drys. Tbe Executive docs noi recommcnd funding for this
¡ssue.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Søtl Recomntendd C'Iungesfion Ff 1996

St¡nderd Changes

- Other (t00) OF

hofessiond end Outside Services S00 OF
The recommended amount rcflccts $ó@ for additional exeminations a¡ld the climi¡ation of a $(100) onc-timc expensc within
the State Boards' Office. The Executivc ooocurs.

r¡r¡*

|LBC Sblf Recommcndcd Fotmot - t¡r-p Sum by Agency

JLBC Staff Recommended Footnote

Standard Footnote

- This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations to
the special agency fund, until June 30, 1997.

B-160



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 and l9tl Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Arizon¡ Navigable Strean Adjudicarion Commission ILBC Andyl: Gita Rcddy
OSPB A¡dy¡: Strcy Sbcård

Housc Sub: \\¡ong
Senate Sub: Tu¡ner

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY t996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY re95
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equiveleot Positions

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Servrce¡

Employec Re l¡ed Erpeodrturer

Travel - l¡ St¡te
Other Opc r¡rrog Erpcodrturer

All Otbcr Oprrurng Subta¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FIJIÍD SOI.JRCE

General Fund

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

0.0 2.02.02.02.O2.O

0

0

0
0

0

0

t2,óæ

tó.200

r0.ó00
I I,000

2¡,óm

120,¡100

120.,100

t20,400

t3,E00

t7,2û

r.000
I l,æ0

t2,(n0

il3,m0

r t3,000

I13,000

t2,600

t7,ó00

3,300
I I,t00

t5,lü)

I15,300

I15,300

I15,300

t3,800

17,200

I,000
I1,000

t2,000

I t3,000

I13,000

I13,000

82,600

17,6(X)

3,300
I I,E00

t5,l0()

I 15,300

I15,300

I15,300

0

0

Agency Description - The Arizona Navigùle Strean Adjdication Conunission is a S-¡nember bo¿y ùargd with
daermining rhe ownership of watercourses h the state by estùIishing whaher or not the watercourses were rcvigúIe
at the tinc of statehood.

Change in Funding Summery:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$(5,loo) (4.2)%

FY lÐ6 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Cbanee

$o- o.o%

Ff ß96 - JLBC Staff Recommendcd Changes trom FI 1995

Ståndard Chenges

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

Travel - In Stste A300) GF
The recommended amount includes a decrease of $(7,3ü)) to reflect anticipated expendihlcs. The Executive ¡ecom¡nends
a decre¡se of $(9,600).

FI 1997 - ILBC Staff Reconmended Changes from Fl 1996

No Changes + GF

rl*rl

JLBC futf Recorunetdcd Fotttwt - IrEp Sum by Agency

B-161

,400 GF
IOO GF

1s



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 and l99il Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: StÂte Board of Nursing JLBC Analy*: Gita Reddy
OSPB Analyst: Lis¡ Marsio

Housc Sub: Wcicrs
Senatc Sub: Huppentbal

FY 1994
.ACTUAL

FY t995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positio¡s

OPERATING BIjDGET

Personal Services

Employee Rela¡ed Expenditurcs

Professional./Outsidc Services
Travel - In Statc
Travel - Out of StÂtc
Other Operating Expendiorcs
Equipmcot

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Nurse Aid Training Program
Anorney General Services

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOTJRCE

Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

2t.7 2t.7 22.0 25.7 22-O 25.7

553,ó00 ó34,ó00 ó60,t00 7E7,100 ó60,t00 7t7,too

117,300 13ó,200 14/.,3æ 170,7æ t¿f4,3OO ITO,ZOO

191,700
8,700
2,W

t7ó,ó00
4,300

1E5,000
14,300
5,700

t32,5ü)
0

I,12E,300
394,3û
135,900

rE5,000
10,700
9,300

l6E,óü)
0

1,243,000

160,000
10,700
5,9(X)

lól,700
123,2æ

1,419,300
517,100
76,499

185,000
10,700
9,300

l6t,óo0
0

l,243,OOO

85,000
r0,700
5,900

lóó,700
0

l,226,lOO
516,000

73,000

3U,2û 337,500 373,600 ¿t61,500 373,6æ 26E,300

1,055,1fl) I,10E,300 l,l7E,0ü) 1,419,300 l,l7g,(x)o l,226,loo

19,40020,0000000
0 0 65,000 0 65,000 0

lg,4ü) 20,000 65,fi)0 0 65,000 0

1,074,500 1,129,300 1,243,w l,4lg,30o 1,243,0æ 1,226,1æ

1,074,500
2E7,9W
l3l,800

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES t,494,200 1,65E,500 1,243,W 2,OL2,EO0 1,243,000 1,E15,100

Agency Description - The board licenses, regulates, conducts qaminotiout and approvus eduøtional programs for
nurses and nurce aides.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

F"r 1996 JLBC to Fr 1997 JLBC
$ Ctanee % Chanee

Other Funds 25.8% t3 %

OSPB JLBC
FY t996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

B-162



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Fiscâl Year 1996 anìl lW Budget - Analysis and Rec¡mmmd¡tions

Fy 1996 - JLBC Stalf Recommended Clunges trom Ff ß95

Standard Changes

- Annr¡aliz¡tion of April

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Other

1995 Pay Adjustment

Trevel - In Stste
The recommended amount includes a decrcase of $(3,600) to reflect anticipatcd expenditures.

(3,600) oF

Other Opereting Expenditures 134,700 OF
The recommended arnount includes an increasc of $34,700 for operations ar¡d m¡intenancc (O & M) cbarges for the Ccntre
Pointe building, which had not becn previously budgeted. This O & M charge will bc transfcrred to tbe Department of
Administration (DOA), whicb will bc responsible for providing the scrvicc, either directly or under oontr¡ct. The Executive
cssentially concun¡.

Csseloed Backlog 139,100 OF
Thc approvcd emount includcs monies (SlOE,(Xn in Person¡l Scwiccs, $22,1æ in Employcc Rcletcd Expcndinrrcs, $1,50O
in Other Operating Expcndiruras, and 7,500 in Equipment) to fund urd equip 2 nursing *¡sultqnts and a lcgal assisl¡¡t to hclp
the board resolve its currcnt complaint backlog. Tbe average time from reccipt of a c¡sc to prescntetion of tha¡ cesc to the
board is currently 18 months. The Executive does not rccommend this issue.

New Locgl Arca Network (LAN) Systør 133,4¡9 g¡
Currently, the Board of Nursing's computer services arc provided by DOA's mainframe ¿¡ ¿¡ ¡nnua.l cost of $lü),(X)O. The
m¡inframe is slow and lacks the flexibility to provide the type of tracking inform¡tion on licensecs and complaints that thc
agency needs. The recommended amount includes $113,200 to purchase the.necessary hardwa¡e and softrvare for a new
agency LAN system and $45,200 ($35,000 in Personal Services, $7,200 in Employee Related Expendirures, $50O in Other
Operating Expenditurcs, and $2,500 in Equipment) to fund I EDP Technical Support Specialist I to meintain the new system.
All automation expenditure¡i arc subject to JLBC rcview (see footnote).

The JLBC Søff recommends reducing the $100,00O appropriation the agency rpceives for DOA Data Center charges by only
$(25,000) in the first year. ffis rcmgining anount will provide $50,(nO to allow the agency to continue to use the DOA
m¡inframe during the flrrst 6 months of the year as it transitiorui over to the I,AN and $25,000 to allow the agency to contract
for temporary help to crcate the licensing and complaint databases on the LAN. The Executive does not recommend this
lssue.

Nurse Aide Training and Registration hogram (20,000) OF
Monies were appropriated to this line item to help administer the Nurse Aide Training and Registration Progra.m (NATRP).
The l-egislarure later passed a law prohibiting the use of registered and./or licensed practical nurse fees for NATRP. Since
these monies cannot be used as intended, the JLBC Steff rpcommends eliminating funding. The Executive concurs.

Fy 1997 - ILBC Staff Recommended Clnnges from Ff U96

Stenderd Changes

- Elimination of One-Time Capital Equipment (f¿3,200) oF

hofessiond and Outside Services (75,000) OF
The ¡pcommended amount includes reductions of $(50,000) to reflect the elimi¡ation of DOA Data Center charges and
$(25,000) for one-time costs associated with setting up the agency's new I-AN system.

Other Opereting Expenditures $5,000 OF
The rccommended amount includes an increase of $5,000 for maintena¡ce costs associated with the agency's new LAN.

*+*

JLBC Statf Recommended Fotmat - Lump Sum by Agency

¡ 10,t00 0F
3,9(n OF
(5,300) oF
(2,200) oF

200 0F

B-163



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 and lYn Budset - Analysis and Recommendatiors

JLBC Stalf Recommended Fooþtotcs

Standard Footnotes

- This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency ñ¡nd, until June 30, 1997.

New Footnotes

- Fot- to experrding any monies for the purchase and development of thc agcncyrs new [.AN system, the Boa¡d of
Nursing shall submit a project plan to the Joint lægislative Budget Commiitec lor ¡eview.

(hher Issucs for Lcgídat¡ve Consìdetation

- Attomey General Services
The Executive necontmerlds $65,000 in a special linc item to contract for thc scrviccs of ¡ full-tirnc
Attorney General. The JLBC Stsff does not rccomrtend this issue. The JLBC Steff would suggest that
the agency continue to ñ¡nd its intergovernmcntal agr€cmcnt with thc Attorncy General's õfficc by
reallocating dollars within All Other Opcrating Expcndinrrcs-

B-164



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and lW Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Board of Examiners of Nursing Care I¡stitution
Adninistrators and Adult Care Home Mauagers

JLBC Analy*: Jim Hillyard
OSPB Analy*: Lisa Marsio

Housc Sub: l*fong

Seoate Sub: Turner

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJIJC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRTPTION

Full Timc Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BTjDGET

Personal Services

Employeæ Relared Expenditures

Profession¡l/Outside Se rvices
Travel - lo Sta¡e

Travcl - Out of Stâ¡e

Other Operuing Expenditures

All Other Operating Subtot¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOIJRCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

777777

24,800 25,500 25,800 25,900 25,800

ó,800 5,E00 6,(x)0 6,000 ó,000

ã,9(X)

6,(X)0

24,9æ 34,800 47,2æ 45,900 47,5æ 6,2æ

56,500 66,100 79,(n0 77,8æ 79,3æ 78,1(x)

ró,300
r,200
¡,¿100

6,000

56,500

56,500

25,300
4,300

0
5.2m

ó6,100

66,100

35,000
4,300

700
7,2æ

79,000

79,000

35,200
4,700

700
5,300

34,900
4,300
I,r00
7,2û

79,300

79,3W

35,1ü)
4,7û
I,100
5,300

7E,100

7E,100

77,E00

77,E00

Agency Description - The board licenses, certifres, arú regulates adminLçtrators of nursing care instirutions and
ntanagers of adutt care homes. This agenq is one of several, housed within the State Boards' Afice, contracthg with
the Departmznt of AdminLstration for administrative sewices.

Fy 1996 - ILBC Stalf Reconmaded Clunges fum FI 1995

Stândârd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustrbent

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

Professionel end Outside Services 4'100 OF
The recommended amount reflects an increase in the State Boards' Ofñce costs. Beginning in FY 1996, the St¡æ Boa¡ds'
Ofñce Personal Servic¿s costs will be apportioned bas€d upon each board's use of personnel time. Under the previous policy,
e¡ch boa¡d paid an equal share of total costs. This has incre¡sed costs for some boards. The Executive concurs.

400 ()F
200 ()F
100 ()F

0

Chenge in Funding Summara: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee !É Chanse

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanse % Chanee

Other Funds ll 7W 17.5% o.4%

B-165



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 199/ Budeet - Analvsis and Recommmdatiors

Investigator Services 4,000 OF
The recommended amount reflects funding for the services of ¡ contracted invcstigator to pursue complaints ñled with the
board. Total complaints grew 50% betwecn FY 1993 and FY t995 and arc projectcd to grow 38% bctween FY 1995 and Fy
1996. The Executive recommends $3,100 for contractcd investigator scrviccs-

goi""l Tenrporary 1,400 OF
The recommended amount reflects an increase to Profession¡l ¡nd Outside Scrvices to fund tcmporafy clcrical hclp with annual
renewals. The number of administrators and rnanegens scn¡cd by the boerd is projcctcd to grow by a2%, 23%', and 26% ln
FY 1995, FY 199ó, and FY 1997, respectively. Thc Executivc docs not rccom¡æo¿ funding for this issuc.

Trevel 1,100 OF
Of the recommended amount, $7(Ð would allow I mcmber of thc boa¡d to ¡ttend the November 1995 National Board of
Examine¡s of Nursing Care Administ¡ators convention in Ncw Orlcens, ¡nd $,1(Ð woutd compcnsete out-of-town board
members for the travel associated with additional wort days. The Exccutive recommcnds $71p oi Travet - Or¡t of Stste but
does not recommend funding for T¡avel ln Stetc.

Hearing Oflicer 4{þ OF
Thc recommended amount reflects funding for ¡dditional Hcaring Officcr scrvices. Previousty, no rnorc thar¡ one formal
heering was required Per year. tn FY 1995, 3 hearings bevc bccn schcdutod. The recommend-ed a¡r¡ount provides funding
should this trcnd continue. Thc Executive recomrncnds ¡2,,m of funding for this issuc.

FI 1997 - ILBC Stalf Recomnended Clnnges trom FI 1996

Travel 400 OF
The recommended amount would allow I mcmber of thc board to attend thc April lÐ7 National Board of Ex¡miners of
Nursing Carc Institution Administrators convention in Pittsburgh. The Executivi concurs.

hofessionel and Outside Serrices (100) OF
The recommended amount reflects the elimination of a one-time expense within the State Boards' Ofñce. The Èxecutive
concurs.

JLBC Sølf Recommendd Fotmat - I¡r-p Sum by Agency

JLBC Stalf Recommended Footnotes

Stsndsrd Footnote

- This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations to
the special agency fund, until June 30, 1997.

(hher Issues Jor lzgislative Consídentian

- Executive Recommendation
In FY 1996, the Executive Recommends an additional $1,900 of Other Operating Expenditures
funding would be used for printing, postqge, and other expenses. trc l-ilC Staff believes the
funding is zufficient to cover any increasas and does not r€commend additional frrnding.

tunding. This
board's curtent

B-166



Joint Lægislative Budget Committee - Fïscel Year 1996 and l9tl Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiorc

DEPT: Occupariooal Safety & He¡Ith Review Board JLBC Analyl: Gite Reddy
OSPB Aaalyl: Monica Seymour

House Sub: lùy'eiers

Senate Sub: lluppenthal

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPBDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivdeat Positioo¡

OPER.ATING BIJDGET

Persooal Service¡

Professiood/Orn¡¡de Sc rv Èe¡
Travel - ln Surc

All Other Operrtrag Suhot¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY F1JND SOTJRCE

General Fuod

TOTAL - ALL SOIJRCES

FY 1994
ACTUAL

0.0

I,300

7,500
900

t,400

9,7æ

9,700

9,700

FY t995
ESTIMATE

0.0

?æ

7,ffi
900

t.300

9,000

9,000

9,000

0.0

700

7,ffi
900

t,300

9,æO

9,000

9,000

0.0

700

7,m
900

E,300

9,000

0.0

700

7,400
900

t,300

9,000

9,(X)0

9,000

0.0

7æ

7,m
900

t,300

9,(n0

9,(X)0

9,(X)O

$-0- GF

{I. GF

9,(X)0

9,(X)0

Agency Description - The bærd reviews æses involving OSHA violatio¡ts. The cases smrt with an infomal
conference with the lndurûiol ConmLçsion's OSHA DivLsion Direaor. IÍ not resolved, the employer con request a
hearing before an Indusnial Co¡nmission AdminLçtative Law Judge. If either thc Direaor of OSIIA or tlrc en ployer
disagrees, the ntling can be appealed before the OSHA Review Board.

Change in Funding Summery:

General Fund

FY 1995 tO FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$4- O.O%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$o- o.o%

Ff U96 - ILBC Stafl Recornmended Clwtges from Ff 1995

No Changes

Fy 1997 - JLBC Staff Recorunendc¡l Changes ftom FI 1996

No Changes

***

JLBC futf Recorwnendcd Fonnt - Lnmp Sum by Agency

B-t67



Joint Iæsislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budset - and RecommendatiorrsAnalvsis

DEPT: Boa¡d of Occupational Therapy Examiners JLBC Analyr: Brad Bera¡ek
OSPB Analyc: l¡slio Schwalbe

House Sub: rüciers
Senate Sub: Huppenthal

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESC

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BIJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Ståte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT.JND SOTJRCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOIJRCES

2.O 2.0 2.0 2-O 2.0 2.0

39,7æ 5t,ó00 y,m 54,4{n 54,,t00 54,¿t00

8,400 t7,2æ 15,4(n t5,500 t5,4(n t5,500

800 3,200 3,200 3,2æ 3,2ü) 3,2002,300 3,2æ 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,200500 t,000 t,000 l,0oo 7oo 7ooæ,300 21,300 tE,700 18,300 ¡t,7oo tt,3oo3,7003,2æ0000

30,600 3t,900 2ó,100 L5,7æ 25,E00 25,m

7E,700 100,700 95,900 95,600 95,ó00 95,300

78,7æ 100,700 95,900 95,600 95,600 95,3(n

78,700 100,700 95,900 95,600 95,600 95,300

Ff U96 - JLBC Stalf Recommendcd Clunges ftom FI 1995

Ståndârd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimin¿¡¡on of One-time Cåpital and Non-Capital Equipment

0 t00 0F
(2,100) oF

100 ()F
300 ()F

(3,200) oF
Carry-Forward Expenditure {Þ OF

1995. It expects
- Out Sùate, and
exp€il¡es. This
ûo the hiring of

OSPB JLBC
FY r99ó

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Agency Description -investigates complaints,
The board q¿mines and licenses ocaryationol therapists and occupational therapy cssisfcnfs,
and holds hearings to enforce standards of pradice.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Cha¡ee % Qtanze

Change in Funding Summary:

Other Funds %I %

B-168



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anil l9tl Budeet - Analysis and Recommendatior¡s

temporary help and new Employee Related Expenditures rates), an Other Operating Expenditures i¡creese of $6,500 (to reflect
actual Other Operating Expenditures in prior years), and a Travel - ln State increasc of $6O0 (due to incrc¡scs i¡ state.wide
visits to medical facilities). The JLBC Staff recommends that these adjustments to the approved FY 1995 appropriated qrnount

not be removed because they most accurately reflect the true expendirurc activity of the board.

Personel Services 2,400 OF
The JLBC St¿ff recommends $4,5(þ for a boa¡d-approved Erecutivc Director pay r8¡sc ¡nd tbc S(2,tæ) elimi¡etion of
temporary clerical support. The Directors's workloed has incrcascd in dircct proportion to incrcascd liccnsing and regulation
dem¡¡¡ds. For example, rcnewal licenscs reccipts are cxpcctcd to incrcasc ¿10% from 524to 721 bctwccn FY 1993 a¡d FY
1995. The Director's board-approved salary is slightly less ther¡ the midpoint of the Grade 19 salery range, and will bc
$32,600 as of April, 1995. Thc Executive ooncun¡.

The Director has uscd l¡m¡tcd temporany clerical support in the past to pafially offsct somc of the workload, instcad of ñlling
the second funded FTE position, an Administrative Assista¡t Il. However, workload der¡¡nds ¡re such th¡t board plans to
Frll this position sornc timc in carly FY 1996. Thercforc, thc JLBC Staff rpcommends the $(2,100) climination of tcmporary
clerical support. The Executive concurr.

Other Operating Expenditures (3,400) OF
The JLBC Staff recommends ¡ decrcasc of $(3,400) to reflect reductions in print, books, and supply expcnscs associated witb
bulk purchasing, and a decrease in mainten¡nc€ expensê¡. The Erecutive recommcnd¡tion does not provide for this reduction.

Fy 1997 - JI-BC Stalf Reconmendcd Changes trom Ff 1996

Trevel - Out of Stete (300) OF
The JLBC Staff r€commends a decrease of $(3m) to rcflect the board's estimate of reduced travel costs ùo national
conferences. The Executive concuf!¡.

¡tt*

JLBC Søff Recommended Fornul - l¡rmp Sum by Agency

JLBC Søff Recommended Foofriotcs

Standard Footnotes

- This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of
appropriations to the special agency funds until June 30, 1997.

B-169



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 and 1997

DEPT: State Board of Dispensing Opticians

Budget - Analysis and Recommendatio¡s

JLBC Analyc: Jim Hillyard
OSPB Analy*: Monica Seymour

House Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Turaer

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleut Positioos

OPERATING BTJDGET

Persooal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

P rofessionaUOutside Services
Tr¡vel - l¡ State
Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

.8.E-8.t.8.8

3l,¿100 29,100 33,¿100 33,4(n 33,¿t0O 33,¿t0O

5,500 5,lq) 5,700 5,700 5,7(x) 5,700

l3,,l00 17,000 ló,900 t6,900 t6,7(n t6,Z0OI,100 4,900 4,900 4,900 4,900 4,9003,2æ t2,500 ó,3(x) 6,300 6,300 6,3000 3,500 0 0

17,7æ 37,900 2E,t00 2E,loo 27,9û 27,9æ

54,ó00 72,1æ 67,2æ 67,2ffi 67,000 67,ü)0

BY FTJI\D SOI]RCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOT.JRCES

54,6q) 72,1N 67,2æ 67,200 67,(no 67,üX)

54,600 72,100 67,200 67,2W 67,000 67,000

s

FY 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconnendcd Cltanges from FI I99S

Stånderd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

Dirrctor's Selery Adjustnent 4,000 OF
995 ûo the Executive Director's salary and $4OO in associate¿
ecutive Director's salary given in previous years and funded

were given without prior legislative approval and arp
and that the Executive Director's salary of $30,E00 is

ever, that the board's F f 1996 and Fy 1997 budgets are given

400
200
100

OF
OF
OF
OF(3,500)

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Ag-ency Description - The board liceruçes and regulates opti@l estabtLchncnts ald opticions. An optician fits and
sells optical devices such as contact lenses and eye gtasses. This agenq ß one of säeral, housed -Utn ín" Søt"
Boards' afice, contractint with the Departmcnt of AdmkLrtrationfoi adminLçtratiie sentices.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

Change in Funding Summarl':

Other Funds %

B-170



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and l9tl Budget - Anslys¡s and Recommendations

a Modified llmp Sum by Agency form¡t to prevent futurc salary increases without prior legislative review. The Executive
concurs.

Board Mernber Per Diern 300 OF
The recommended amount would fund the 3 Continuing Bluc¡tion Committec meetings that will bc rcquired for the board to
finalize the licensee continuing education curriculùm. The Executive concurs.

Professiond end Outside Serrices (100) OF
The recommended arnount reflects a decrc¡sc in the Staæ Boards' Ofñcc costs. Beginning in FY 1996, thc Staæ Boards'
Ofñce Personal Services will be apportioned based upon each board's usc of pcrsonnel timc. Under the previous policy, each
board paid an equål share of total costs. This has decreescd the costs of some boards. The Executive concurs.

Other Operating Expenditurcs (6J00) OF
Tbe recommended amount rçprescots the one-time elimination of FY 1994 carry forward monics expended in FY 1995
primarily for one-time publishing and printing projects.

FY 1997 - ILBC Stalf Recommended Changes trom FT 1996

hofessionsl and Outside Services Q00) Of
The rccommended amount reflects the elimination of a one-time cxpcnsê within the State Boards' Ofñcc. The Executive
concurs.

+rll

JLBC Staff Rccommcndcd Format - Mod¡ñed Lump Sum by Agency. (In prioryears, the board's btùget reæid a ltmp
Su bl Agency fomøt. The board usd this fluibility to award their Ex¿ctttivy Director py inoeoses without legislativu
review. The JLBC Snf reconvmends a Modfid bnp Sun by Agenq fonnat to prewnt Íuture inqeases without prior
Iegislative approvul. See Direaor's fuIary Adj*rtment ùove.)

JLBC Statf Recommended Fooþtotes

snnibrd Footnote

- I tnir appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations to
i the special agency funds until June 30, 1997.

B-171



Joint tægislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 and l9fDl

DEPT: Ståte Boa¡d of Optometry

Budset - Analysis and Recommendatiors

JLBC Aoalyc: Jim Hillyard
OSPB A¡dyr: Monica Seymour

Housc Sub: rly'ong

Senate Sub: Turuer

FY t994
ACTUAL

FY t995
ESTTMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BIJDGEI

Personal Services

Employee R elated Expend itures

Professional/Outside Serviccs
Travel - I¡ St¿tc
Travel - Out of Sta¡e
Other Operariog Expenditures

All Other Operuing Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

t.8 l.t t.t l.t l.t t.E

55,300 56,700 60,200 60,2(x) 60,200 60,200

9,200 t0,000 t0,900 10,9(n t0,9(x) to,90o

t4,t00 t9,700 22,2æ T2,2û 22,1æ 22,tæ2,E00 ó.¿t00 6,¿100 6,500 6,¿!00 6,5(n0 700 700 700 700 7003,900 7,m 7,500 7,5æ 7,5o() ?,500

20,E00 34,2æ 3ó,800 36,900 36,700 36,8q)

85,300 100,900 107,900 108,(n0 107,E00 t07,900

BY FI.JIYD SOT.JRCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOT.JRCES

85,300 t00,900 107,900 108,000 107,800 107,900

E5,300 100,900 107,900 108,000 107,800 107,900

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Agency Description - The board licenses and. regulates opti@t establkhments and opticians. An optician fits and
sells optical devices such as contact lenses and eye-glasses. This agenq is one of säeral, housed n¡ttU ãt" Sn"
Boards' Afice, contracting with the Deprtment of Administrationfol a¿nU¡strat¡ie sewices.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Change % Chanee

%$7 100

Change in Funding Summary:

Other Funds 7.O%

Ff U96 - JLBC Staff Reconmcnded Ctnnges from FI I99S

Ståndsrd Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Other

Executive Dircctor's S"I"ry A(iusünmt 3,100 OF
Tbe recommended amoPnt includes a $2,70o increase i¡ the Executive Director's salary and $4¡g in associated ERE. Whilc
the board feels the Executive Director's performance merits
ouþacing ¡evenue. It is recommended, therefore, that the fi
e sufñcient incrcase in revenue, is included with this i¡crease.
their statutory limits. The Executive concurs with the salary rncrease.

900 ()F
400 0F
100 0F
100 0F

0

B-t72



Joint Læs¡slative Budget Committee - Fïscal Year 1996 and lW Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiorc

hofessional end Outside Senices 2,500 OF
The recommended amount rcpresents an i¡creasc in Stete Boerds' Ofñce costs. Bcgiming in FY 1996, Stats Boards' Office
Personal Services costs will be apportioned bes€d upon each boa¡d's usc of pcrrcnnel timc. Under the previous policy, each
board paid an equal sh¿rc of tot¿l costs. This has increescd costs for so¡tE bsrds. The Executive concurs.

fr IggT - JLBC Stalf Recoruncnded CËanges fiom ÍA 1996

hofessional ¡nd Outside Serviccs (100) OF
Thc recommcnded arnount represents the elimination of a one-tinr experilrc within thc State Boards' Ofñcc. Thc Executive
concuß.

aaa

JLBC futf Rcconncnded Fonnat - l¡mp Sum by Agcncy

JLBC futf Rcconnadcd Fæuues

Neve Fu)ñot.

- Of the e¡rpunts pproprietcd for FY 1996 ¡nd FY 1997, S3,100 sh¡ll rcvert to thc State Bo¡rd of Optomctry Fund if
currÊnt ¡even¡¡c ¡re not incrcrscd by et lcrst 16.2% over the FY l99l levcl.

Smtùrd Foonue

- This appmprietion is ¡vúhble for usc end is cxcmpt from A.R.S. ! 35-143.01, rclating to lapsing of appropriations to
thc spccid tgericy fund. until June 30, 1997.

(hher Isstps tor Legislatiye Consìdemtion

- Revenue Shortfall
Given current cxpenditurc levels and estimetcd receipts, the Optomctry Board's fund balance will fall to $7,200 in
FY 1997 ¡nd wilt rc¡ch ${). bcfore the end of FY 1999. The board is aware of this issue but has not addrqas€d

it to datc. ln many c¿scs, the fees charged by the board are well below their statutory limits.

B-113



Joint Lægislative Budget

DEPT: Arizona Board of Osteopathic Exami¡ers

- Iïscâl Year lÐ6 snd lgyl Analysis and RecommendationsBudsd -

JLBC Analyst: Jim Hillyard
OSPB Analyc: Joh¡ McCartby

House Sub: Weiers
Senale Sub: Huppeotbal

FY t994
ACTUAL

FY t995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BIjIrcET

Persooal Services

Employee Relared Expenditures

Professional/Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travol - Or¡t of State
Other Operaring Expend itures
Equipment

All Other Operuing Subtot¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

5.55.55.55.55.55.5

163,200 t75,6O0 tEt,.t0O lEt,30O lEl,,.!00 tEl,3OO

35,300 37,600 ¿tO,300 40,300 40,300 ¿+0,300

5,000 27,7æ 27,7æ 27,7û 30,000 33,7005,000 5,800 6,900 5,goo ?,800 ?,5002,6æ 3,E00 3,E(X) 3,gOO 3,E00 3,tq)50,500 4,6æ 52,500 ¿tó,100 52,500 4ó,100
o 27,6æ 0 0

63,t00 109,500 90,800 E3,4(n 94,100 gt,loo

261,600 322,7æ 3t2,5æ 305,ü)0 315,800 3t2,7æ

261,600 322,7æ 312,500 305,ü)0 315,800 3t2,7oo

261,600 322,700 3t2,500 305,000 315,800 3t2,7æ

BY FI.'ND SOI.JRCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.]RCES

Ff ß96 - ILBC Staff Recommcndcd Changes from Ff ú95

Standard Changes

- Annu¿liz¡tion of April 1995 pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

Carr¡-¡6.t '"td Bsse À{iusûnent
The JLBC Steff recommended amount represents the elimination of one-time Fy
and telecommunications equipment.

s 2,700 oF
2,000 oF
1,900 oF

(1,400) oF

(27,600) OF

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Agency Description - The atenq licenses and regulates ¡nedical physicians who practice osteopathic medicine, a
system of medical treattant tlwt emphasizes the inter-relatio¡tship of the body's nuictes, bones, ond ¡otntt with other
body systems as an adjuna b inwsive and/or chemiæltyôased î"ot*ent 

^it¿al¡t¡es.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanse % Chanze

FY 1996 JI-BC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanse % Chanee

Change in Funding Summary:

Other Funds $7 7æt7, % 2.5%

B-174

1994 savings sp€nt in F f 1995 on computcr



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year lÐ6 and l9!Il Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiorc

Executive Director Salary Incrcase 3'700 OF
The rccommended amount includes $3,700 in Personal Servicqs and Employcc Rclatcd Expcnditurcs to fund e board-approved
increase in the Executive Director's salary. Tbe Director's last salary increasc was in FY lWz. The board approved the
inc¡ease based on the Director's performance a¡d the board's top ranking by the Federation of Statc'Mcd¡cal Boards for the
past two years. The Executive concurs.

Other Opereting Expenditurcs l'000 OF
The recommended amount reprcsents ar¡ additiond $2(X) for incrcascd postd costs, $3(X) for pmjectcd ælecommunicetion
expenses, $30O for printing expenses, and $20O for cootractcd maintcnancc costs. Thesc increascs will ¡llow tbc board to
continue to provide serviccs et the FY 1995 level. The Executive recom¡ncnds $ó,0(X) in fuoding.

Ff ß97 - ILBC Saff Recommcnded Clunges trom FI 1996

hofessional end Outside Services 6,000 OF
The JLBC Staff rÞcomÍicndcd amount includes $ó,0OO in Profcssiond and Outsidc Scrvices for tcmponry clcricel help during
the licensing rcnewel process which occurs on e biennial b¡sis. This would allow thc bbard's sccrcrsfy ud ¡dministrative
assistant to continuc completing thcir daily duties, such as processing applications for licenzurc and providiog verifications of
licensure, during the busy rcnewal tirnes. The Executive docs not recom¡nend funding for this issr¡c.

Travel - In St¡te 1,700 OF
The JLBC Steffrecommended amount includes $t,7m inTravel - In Staæ to fund the costs associated witb tbc assumption

that one of the board's new members will rcside outside of Maricopa County. The Executive rpcomnrends Sl.0æ in funding
for this issue.

t++

JLBC StalJ Recommended Fotnol - Modified Lump Sum by Agency. Qn tIæ FY 1995 budget, tlw bæ1d had a bnp Sunt

by Agenq fornal The board, however, lløs misused thc ad¿üionalÍl"tilrîltty of thisfonnat. The board løs shifted monics

nrcþ"r-r-I Semicesfiom the AII Other Operating line items to cover staf py incveases and other circT.rrLitanæs, such as

the hiring of a new Medical Consulnnt at a higher rate trwn the previous consultant. Thc JLBC Staf recornnerús tlr¿t the

forrnat be changed to provi.de treater legislative oversight.)

JLBC StalJ Recommended Fooþtotcs

Standard Foomorcs

- This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to the lapsing of appropriations

to the special agency funds until June 30, 1997.

üher Issucs for Lcgislativc Consídetation

- Executive Recommendatioo
The Executive recommends $1,000 in FY 1996 to fund travel expenses associated with the possible appointment of
a board member from outside the metro-Phoenix area. The JLBC Staff believes the boa¡d's current funding is

adequate to cover this possibility and has not rtcommended any additional funding.

B-175



Joint Lccislative Budeet Committee - fÏscal Year 1996 snd IWI Budeet - Analysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Arizona St¡te Parks Board JLBC Analyst: Renée Bahl
OSPB Analy*: Melodie Jones

House Sub: rilong

Senate Sub: Turaer

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

P rofessionÂYOutside Serv ices
Travel - I¡ Stare
Travel - Out of StÂtc
Othe r Operatiag Expenditures
Equipment

All Otber Operatitrg Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITETVTS

LEBSF Projects
Arizona Conservation Corps
State Trust l-and Leases

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI]ND SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

178-5 178.5 rt2.5 1E2.5 r E2.5 1E2.5

4,190,900 4,3Tt,3æ 4,498,900 4,5cF,2û 4,498,900 4,5(b,2oo

1,06E,900 I,t60,900 t,230,900 1,232,m l,23o,9oo I,Z32,m

1,901,100 2,032,6æ 2,t2E,6æ 2,t43,2æ 2,181,600 2,19E,2q)

7,1ó0,900 7,570,800 7,E59,400 7,881,E00 '7,gll,m 7,93ó,800

597,000 600,000 ó00,000 600,0(n 600,000 600,0q)
2q,&0 436,900 225,Eû 225,9N 225,8n 225,8N
164,600 169,500 177,000 tTl,æo 182,400 lE2,30o

1,002,000 1,20Æ,40A 1,002,900 1,002,900 1,0og,2oo 1,fi)g,l0o

8,162,900 g,'777,2OO t,961,200 E,E94,600 g,919,600 g;94/,,9æ

¿14,500

ó6,100
5,800

1,484,(X)0
300,700

43,100
73,300
4,t00

1,779,9æ
132,2æ

48,100
73,300
4,100

I,870,9(X)
132,2æ

6,406,7OO
2,454,5æ

4t,100
74,3æ
4,l(X)

I,EE4,500
t32,2æ

6,430,(n0
2,454,6æ
1,157,200

27,563,7N

5t,100
73,300
4,100

1,9t3,900
132,2æ

6,285,600
2,634,W

5t,100
74Jæ
4,l(X)

t,929,500
132,2æ

6,310,900
2,634,1æ
l,ú7,2æ

28,081,100

4,940,900
3,222,100
1,079,7o0

17,M,3æ

6,534,900
2,242,4æ
1,550,900

26,321,500

TOTAL. ALL SOI.]RCES 26,ffi9w 36,649,600 E,E6l,20o 37,605,5OO E,g19,600 3E,033,200

OSPB JI.BC
FY t996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Board, stofl,
park

Agency

Heritage

Govetnor
new

recre^tionøl

Fwd
parks
Major
park

Description

Srants

functions

The
hLçorical

ProSram

acquisitions
of thc

State

an¿

porks,
Parkç

other

Parks

statewide

and

Srants

Bærd
natural

r.t

recreØtional
through

4re4s.

ProSrøms

irs
T,tc

responsible

planning,

.for

providing

Parks
indu¿e
historic

Íurd;

Board
thc

.for

managhg tlrc

local

consists

presef\agK)n,
and

stct:te

of
mt antenance

7

4td

Nrk
artd

the
regianal

members
system,

ProJects.

dcvelopntant

which

oî
appointed

adninist¡atbn

by

oî tlv
aisthg

thc
includes

B-176



Joint læsislative Budget Committee - FÍscat Year 1996 anil l9[l Budget - Analysis end Recommendatiors

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

Total A Funds

FY 1995 to FY lÐ6 JLBC
$ Chanse % Chanee

$(ro4,800) (1.6)%

212.2ú 9.5 %
$107,¿m t.2%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$(lle,2oo) (l.e)%
179.500 7.3%

$60,3m o.7%

Ff ß96 - |LBC Stalf Recommended Changes trom FI 1995

Ståndard Changes

- Annudization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains s 2.2% Vacancy Ratc

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital urd Non-Capital Equipment

s16,300 ()F
(4,700) oF
(3,t00) oF
(2,300) oF
(2J00) oF

(24,400) OF

¡61,100 GF
2,000 GF

37,4¡6 ça
27200 GF

(u¿,m0) GF
(107,t00) GF

Replacenent Equipment A,400 OF 107,E00 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an additional $132,200 for replaccment cquipment. The Execu¡ivc concun¡.

Increased Visitst¡on 126,4¡6 ç¡
The JLBC St¿ff recommends an additional $12ó,400 GF and 4 (seasonal) FTE positions to meet increascd visitor demands.

Several new park units and capital improvements bave been completcd in recent years. For example, Fool Hollow Stete Park

has 125 new campsites and 8 additional restroon/shower buildings and Dead Horse Ranch has 70 new electric sites. Such

new facilities w¡t¡ te¡¿ to an increase in visitation and an increased need for additional staff a¡d oPerating dollars. Park
visitation has increased 36% since FY 1989, while staff and operating ft¡nds have incrcased by l8%. Without this additional

funding, either the new park developments will not be opened, or existing st¡ffwill be reassigned to the most critical visitor-
managõment areas. Furtber, without funding, some park areas uuy be forced to operate on e reduced schedule. The

Executive recommends an additional $l l2,0OO for this issue.

IGrtchner Caverns a5'000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an additional $25,000 for increased operating expenditures while developing lGrtchner Caveras'

The JLBC Staff favors a single grand opening of Kartchner in FY 1998 when the campgrounds, visitor cenþr and c¿ve are

completed and ready for puUliC use. The JLBC Staff doqs not support a pha:ecl 9P9Tng ove¡ the next 3 years. The

camþgrounds are sch"duled to be completed in FY 1996 and the visitor center in W 1997. The Executive concurs¡.

Stete Trust Land Le'ses 7'500 GF
The recommended increese covers lease costs as determined by the State f 'nd Department for state parks occupying state trust

lands. The Executive concurs.

Arizona Consenation Corps (1t5'400) GF
This reduction reflects a onè-time appropriation in FY 1995. This grant was used to securp $5,(X)0,(X)O in matching funds

for youth and community development programs. The Executive concun¡.

Supplernental Appropriation Pay{ff 194,000 OF (194'm0) GF
n 'FY 

tgg¿, tne igeni received a zupplemental appropriation of $353,500 from the General Fr¡nd due to an operating deficit
in the Enhan""."ñt Fund. The Enhancement Fuod must pay back the General Fund for the full amount of the zupplement¡l

appropriation-$353,5}O (seefoomote). Thereforc, in FY 1996, theJLBC Staff recommends increasing the Fnhancement Fund
decreasing thc General Fund appropriation by $(194'000) from

described by the footnotc. The Exccutive
the General Fr¡nd an additional $159,500

to repay the remainder of the supplemental appropriation. This ¡em¡iriing fund shift is recommendd to occur in FY 19D7.

Reseration Surcharge Revolving Fund 15'000 OF
The JLBC Staff recommends a¡ iircrease of $15,000 to expand the campsite reseruation surcharge Prog¡am. This revolving
fund uses ¡cvenues from rcservation surcharges to pay the operating costs of the reservation system. The system is being
piloted in FY 1995 and should be fully operational by F-Y 1997. The additional frrnding is for incre¡sed operating
expenditures. Tlie Executive concurs.

B-177



Joint læSislative Budeet Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 anll l99l Budset - Analysis and Recommendatiors

Fy 1997 - JLBC Staff Recoruncnded Changes fum Ff 1996

Ståndard Changes

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non{apital Equipnrcnt (24,400} OF (102,E00) GF

leRlecement Equipmmt _ A,û0 OF 107,t00 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends an additiond $132,2m for rcplaccmerrt oquipænt. The Executive concuns.

I&rtchner Ceverns 35,000 GF
Tbe JLBC Staff recommends an additional S35,000. for increascd opcrating expcnditures essociated with tbe dcveËpmcnt of
K¡rtchner C¿verns- In FY 199?, the visitor center is schcdulcd to be comfletå. The cntire park is expected to bc Lady for
public use in FY 1998. The Executive recommcnds ¡¡¡ incre¡se of t33.0iD.

Steæ Trr¡st Lsnd L€âs€s SJ00 GF
The recommended increasc covers leasc costs as determincd by the State Land Dcpartment for state parks occupying ,t"t" t-"t
lands. The Executive concut!.

Spelqry{"L4ppropriation þy{fr ls9,s00 OF (1s9,s00) cF
The JLBC Steff recommends shifting $ l59,5OO from the Gcnenl Fund to rhc Eah¡nccmcot Fund in Fy lgg7. iïc Éxecutive
concurs. After this shift' the Enhancen¡ent Fund will hevc completcd its repayment to the General Fund for thc Fy 1994
supplemental appropriation.

l*ry1tiq S_urcharge Rerólving Fund 20,000 OF
The JLBC Staff recommends ar¡ increasc of $2O,0oO to expand the campsite rescrvation zurcharge program. Thc Éxecutive
concurs.

*r¡*

JLBC Stalf Recommended Fonnat - Mod¡fied [.ump Sum by Agency

|LBC Staff Recommended Fooþtotes

Standard Footnotes

- Yoqo a¡Propriated for the Arizona Conservation Corp the A¡izona Conservation Corps
Fund authoriznd by section 4l-519.05, Arizona Reviseá the A¡izona Conservation Corps
Fund may be reimbursed by federal, state, local, and the Arizona Conservation Corps
program objectives stated in section 4l-519, Arizona R

- The appropriation for
during FY 1996 and
established in section
final receipts credited to the Law Enforcement and Boat

Mdification of 1995 Foornates
any amount that deposits to the State parks Fnhancement Fr¡nd

tion of $336;50e $353,500. The appropriarion from
t that deposits ùo the State p¡¡.þ Fnh¡ncement Fund

(hher Isstæs for Legislative ConsíderutÍon

- Base Adjustment
The Executive ¡Ëcorlmrnds adiusting the General Fr¡nd Personal serviccs base by $(g,4oo) for Ff lgg6. This
decrease reflects a reduction in Personal Services f:r-? F.-IE positions vacated at higúer salary levels than the grades,mini6¡¡s. The JLBC Staff does not rccommend this decrLse.

B-I7E



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 1996 atnìl l99il Budset - Analysis and Recommendatiorc

DEPT: Pcrson¡el Board JLBC Andyl: Lynnc Smitb
OSPB Analyc: Lisa Marsio

Housc Sub: Wong
Senatc Sub: Turner

JLBCOSPB

FY t997
JLBC

FY 1996

TSPB
FY t994
ACTUAL

FY t995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivdeot Position¡

OPERATING BTJDGET

Person¡l Scrv¡cc¡

Employee Re l¡tcd Erpeodirurer

Professioo¡Yout¡¡dc Scrv ¡ce¡
Tr¡vel - l¡ Surc
Other OF retint E¡pcDd¡¡urÊr
Equipoeot

All Other Opcntra3 Subtad

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOTJRCE

General Fuod

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

71,400 75.¿læ 76,2æ 76,2@ 76,2æ 76,2@

r3J00 r5,t00 ló,æo 16,2(x) t6,000 ló,2q)

3.03-0

t94,200 203,900 223,9æ 2t3,600 æ9,300 2ló,(X)0 .

27t.900 295.100 3ló,l0() 3()6,ü)0 331,500 30E,,100

r52,t00
r.200

37,500
3.¿100

ró2,300
2,000

35.ó00
4.000

It0,t00
2.r00

37,7û
4,mo

316,t00

316,100

tó7,900
2,000

37,9(n
5,t00

306,000

3()ó,000

t99,500
2,t00

37,'læ
0

331,500

331,500

rT3,600
2,(X)0

39,(X)0
1,400

30E,400

308,400

27E,900

27E,900

295.r00

295, I 00

Agency Description - The Personnel Board hears griewnces for $are employees in the Department of Ad"minLrtration
Personnel System who have been dismksed, demoted, or suspended.

Change in Funding Summa4r:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$10.900 3.7%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$2.,tO0 O.8%

FI 1996 - ILBC Suff Reconutended Clnnges from FI 1995

St¡ndsrd Chang€s

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capiùal Equipment

- Rent

Person¡l Services
Includes a decrease of $(200) for boa¡d member per diem. The Executive concuñ¡.

$ 1,100
3m
100

(4,000)
1,300

GF
GF
GF
GF
GF

B-t79

(200) GF



Professionel and Outside Serrices 5,600 GF
Includes increases of $3,6ü) for hearing officers, $1,500 for attoroeys, and $50O for transcribers to rcflect i¡crcascd costs for
services and an increased workload. The Executive rccommends an additionel $17,8ü) as follows: $14,300 for hearing
officers, $2,000 for attorueys, ar¡d $1,500 for tra¡rscribers.

Other Operating Expenditures 900 GF
Reflects increased costs for mailings and officc supplies associatcd with the increascd workload of thc boa¡d. Tbe Executive
concuñ¡.

Equipment 5,t00 GF
lncludes a total of $4,,100 for 2 replacement computers and $ l.¡m for a modular work station. Thc Executive rccommcnds
$4,ooo.

Ff 1997 - JLBC Statf Reconmended Changes trom Ff 1996

Ståndârd Changes

- Elimination of or¡e-timc capital urd Non{apital F4uipmcnt (s,t00) GF

Professiond end Outside Serrices 5,700 GF
Includes increascs of $3,6O0 for hcaring officers, $l,600 for attorncys, ¡nd $500 for transcribers to rcflcct increascd costs for
services ar¡d an increased workload. The Executive recom¡nends an increasc of Sl9,4()O over tbe FY 199ó Exccutive emount.

Other Operating Expenditures 1,100 GF
Reflects increased costs for rnailings and offic¿ supplies essociated with thc increascd workload of the board- The Exccutive
does not include this increase.

Equipment 1,400 GF
Includes a total of $1,400 for a modular work sùation. The Executive does not include any equipment in FY 199?.

JLBC Sutf Recommended Fotmat - llmp Sum by Agen

B-180



Joint Leeislative Budset Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 and lW Budeet - Analvsis and Recommendatio¡s

DEPT: Arizona Sta¡e Board of Pharmacy JLBC Analyst: Jim Hillyard
OSPB Analyst: Joh¡ McCarthy

Housc Sub: rüeicrs

Senatc Sub: Huppenthal

JLBC
FY I99?

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BIJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Rela¡ed Expeoditures

ProfessionaUOutside Serv rces

Travel - I¡ St¡e
Travel - Or¡t of St¡e
Otber Operuing Expeoditurer
Equipoent

All Otber Operatiog Subtotal

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Poison Cootrol Center Subsidy

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]IID SOTJRCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

I r.0

388,200

88,t00

32,m
34,500

3,600
88,000
5,500

164,000

640,300

100,000

100,000

740,300

7ß,300

7N,300

I1.0

398,700

90,000

óó,1(x)
33,E00
4,000

57,r00
0

&9,700

Ø9,',100

32,7æ
37,900
4,000

E4,5(X)

53,r00

32,m
3ó,500
4,(X)0

76,10()
62,6æ

731,500

731,500

32,7æ
37.900
4,000

14,500
0

67E,400

678,4919

44,X)0
36,500
4,(X)0

76,1fi)
0

6El,400

6E1,4¡g

12.0 12.o l2.o t2.o

424.000 424,ffi 424,W 424,m

95.300 95,500 95.300 95,500

l6l,00o

6/9,7æ

212,2æ 2l l,ó00 t59,t00 lót,500

731J00 731,500 ó78,400 681,4¡tg

0

0 0 0 0 0

ug,1æ 731,500 731,500 678,400 6E1,4¡rg

000

731,500

731,500

Agency Description - The board licenses, regulates, and conduas qonhatioar of pharrnacists and issaes petmits to
distributors of approved medicatio¡ts. The board also eduætes plumucists and the gercral public on the propet
distribution and use of these m¿dicatiottç.

Change in Funding Summary:

Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$8r.800 12.6%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$(s0.100) (6.8)%

B. IEl



Joiq!tegislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 199ó and 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendatio¡s

Ff D96 - JLBC Stafi Reconuændcd Changes trom Ff D9S

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

$ 7,loo oF
(1,100) oF
1,300 oF
3,400 oF

New Equipment
The JLBC Staff recourmended amount includes a one-time ex
system, the bulk of which was purchased iD 1986-1988. Tb
$30,800 to up-grade the board's computer softwarc to inctud
will allow the board to more effectively and efficiently
currently employs seasonal clerical help which the J
implemented- (Please 

= 
ü: next Paragraph) Ttre recommended amount also includes $2,000 to replacc the board.s lg-ycar

old recording and amplification equipment. The Executivc recom¡r¡ends $53,100 in ñuding for this issue.

9th"l- 9qgTt¡lg Expenditures 14J00 OF
The JLBC Staff recommended amount rpPresents an incre¡se to Other Operating Expenditures. In FY 1995, ibe bo¡rd
employed a 0.5 FTE cleric¡l worker (see Eliminate Scasonal
Opcrating Expenditr.rres to finance this position. Thc JLB
Expenditurcs budget unsustainably low, and therefo¡e, rcco

$ó,000 for printing expe
ncludes the elimination of
ing for this iszue.

P.A.P.A. Funding 7,(n0 OF
The Pharm¡cists Assisting Pharmacists of Arizona (PAPA) program combines the efforts of program participants, the nrizona
Board of Pharmacy' and the A¡izona Pharmacy Association to rehabilitate Pharm¡cists inpairðd by drug and alcohol abusc.
IAPA's 5-y".t rehabiliøtion In Fy 1996 and
FY 1997 , fiscal constraints w The JLBC Staff
recommended incre¿se of $7, ecutive does not
recommend funding for this issue.

Trevel - In State _ 2.700 OF
The JLBC Staff recommended amount includes $2,700 for increased travel costs associated with over ZO% growtn in the
number of miles driven by inspectors betrveen FY 1993 and FY 1994, as well as the travel costs associated ,,rith 

- increase
of over 12% betwæn FY 1993 and FY 1994 in the number of consumer complaints requiring investigations. The board
anticipates that these growths will ¿ccelerate going into FY 1996. The Executive t 

"or-"od" S¿,-fm i" ñ¡i¡girrlhi, ir*".
Add I Administrative Assistent tr FTE position _0- OF

as filling an FTE position and recommends that the board
effective use of its resources. The Executive concuñs.

Eliminate S€åsonål Clericat Help
Jbe þard currently employs I Clerk Typist III on a part-ti
board was not able to employ this worker and rcm¡in ùitnin
with this position in the Professional and Outside Services

B-182



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 and 199/ Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Ff ß97 - ILBC Statf Reconmcndcil Owryes trom FI 1996

Stend¡rd Changes

- Elimination of one-time Capital and Non-Cepital Equipment $(62,600) OF

hofessional and Outside Services Í¿,500 OF
Tbe JLBC Staff recommendstion include.s a¡ additiond $ 12,5(X) for the i¡creesc in thc cost of the nationa¡ liccnsure exe'n from
$l5O per exa¡n to $250 per exan. The Executive does not recommend funding for this issue.

t+t

JLBC Staff Reconmendcd Fontul - Detsiled Line ltem by Agcncy. (ln tlw FY 1995 budga, thc bærd had a Lump Sum
by Agency format. The bærd, how*vr, lløs mkused thc aüitionalÍledlriltty of thbfonnat. ,4s noted abow, the bærd has
etceeded iß FTE Position limit. In on attempt to return to its FTE ceilhg, thc bærd inconealyfittúd 2 state empluyees'
salaries from Professional atd Ouæide Sert¡ices. The JLBC Støf recornends tløt the bærd's bdget fomat be clungd to
a Detailed line hem bl Agenq to provide treoter legLslotiw ovenight.)

JLBC Statf Recommended Fooùøaes

Statùard Foomotes

- This appropriation is available for usc and is exempt from A.R.S. ! 35-143.01, rclating to tbe lapsing of appropriations
to the special sgency funds until June 30, 1997.

B-183



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommmdatiors

DEPT: Board of Physical Th"rapy Examiners Housc Sub: Wong
Senatc Sub: Turacr

JLBC Analyc: Jim Hillyard
OSPB Anlyst: Monica Seymour

FY l99t
ACTUAL

FY t995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BTJDGET

Perso¡al Sewices

Employee Rela¡ed Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Servicc¡
Travel - I¡ St¡¡e
Travel - Out of St¡¡e
Other Operaring Expenditurer
Equipmeot

All Other Operating Subtotd

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.'ND SOUR,CE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

q,7æ 32,m 3¡,300 31,700 3lJoo

6,800 5,900 ó,t00 6,t00 ó,¡00

1.0 1.0 t.0 t.0 ¡.0 1.0

I E,¿r00

I,ó00
,100

ó,400

2ó,300
2$æ
r,300
t,lü)
r,500

42,000
3,2æ

E00
7,3æ

0

42,W
3,2æ

E00
7,300

0

4r,t@
3,2(x)

700
7,300

0

4r,t00
3,200

?00
7,500

00

2ó,E00

'14,300

39,700 53,3fi) 53,300 53,000 53,2æ

78,000 90,700 91,100 90,,+00 91,000

743ffi

74,300

78,000

78,000

90,700

90,700

91,100

9l,100

90,400

90,400

31,700

6,t00

91,000

9l,q)0

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Cha¡ee % Cha¡¡se

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Other Funds l3 100 16.8% I I %

Fy 1996 - JLBC Stalf Recommcnded Clunges tmm FI I99S

St¡ndard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimins¡ion of One-time Capital and Non-Capitat Equipment

hofession¡l and Outside Serrices l5r700 OF
The recommended amount include.s a $4,Eü) increase in State Boards' Office costs and a $10,900 increase in examination
costs. Begil{ng in FY 1996, St'te Boards' Ofñce Personal Sen¡ices costs will be apportioned based upon esch boerd's use
of personnel time. Under the previous policy, each board puid - equal share of øt¿l'äsß. This has i¡ç¡e8s€d State Boards'

0 600 ()F
300 ()F
r00 ()F

(1,500) oF

OSPB JLBC
FY 199ó

OSPB JLBC
FY t997

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates physical therapists. A plrysicat therapist tteots pctti¿nts by
pþsical m¿ans, including excrcise, m.Lçsage, mechanical enetgy, electrical 

"rn Cy, heat, tigñt, sound,'orrd notn.
This agenq is one of several, housed within the State Bærds' Afice, colnacting with the Department of
Adninisnation for adnhistrative serttices.

B-184



Joint Les¡slative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 anil l9ll Budget - Analysis and Recommmd¡tiors

Office costs for some boe¡ds. Tbe cxaminatioo costs increasc is the result of ¡¡ $E5 pcr€xrmination increasc in the pricc
charged by Profcssional Examination Scrvice, with whom thc board contncts. The Exccutive concurs.

Trevel 200 OF
The recommcndcd ¡rnount includes en additional $7(X) for Travel - In Surc requirod to cover tbe travel cxpenses of a newly
appointcd board mcmber from Nogalcs. The recommcnded amount also includcs a $(5æ) reduction for Travel - or¡t of Statc.

The Exccutivc eoncuñt.

(Xher Operatiry Expenditures P00) OF
The amounr rcflecs ¡ $(E(X)) dcc¡pasc in operating supplics r¡¡d ¡ S(|(X)) dccre¡sc in books a¡¡d rclatcd matcrials. Tbe
Executive concurs.

Nerr StstÍ (1,400) oF
The recomrnendcd rmount reflects r ¡( I,2m) rcduction to Perrorul Scrviccs due to the differcncc betwecn thc rctircd previotts
Executive Dircctor'¡ selery rnd the curent Exccutivc Dirpctor's selery. lt drc includcs a relatcd $(20O) decrc¡sc in ERE.
The Executive necomnrcnds u¡ 3(1,8(X)) decre¡sc in funding.

fr 1997 - ILBC Sratf Rccommended Changes fum |A 1996

Other Erpenscs 100 OF
Thc recom¡rændod rnpr¡nt incl¡¡dcs ¡ t(!(X)) rcduction in Tnvel - Out of Sts¡c and an increase of $2fX) for postage and

dclivcry scrviccs. The E¡ecutive docs not rccom¡rænd ñrnding for this issuc.

hofessionsl ¡nd Outside Senices @00) OF
This amount reflccls the climin¡tion of ¡ one-time cxpqrsc within thc St¡æ Bo¡rds' Office. The Executive ooncuns.

JLBC Stafl Recommcndcd Fottttot - L,rmp Sum by Agency

JLBC Statf Recommcndcd Footttotcs

Statúard Footnote

- ThisappropriationisavailableforuseandisexemptfromA.R.s. !35-l43.Ol,relatingtolapsingof appropriationsto
the specid agency funds until June 30, 1997.

B-185



Joint Lesislative Budset Commiftee - FTscal Year 1996 anìl IWI and Recommmdatio¡uBudset - Analvsis

DEPT: Arizona Pioneers' Home JLBC Analy*: Marge Cawley Housc Sub: Weiers
OSPB Anatyst: Lis¡ Ma¡sio Senatc Sub: Huppenthal

DESCR]PTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BTjDGE;T

Personal S.ervices

Employee Related Expenditures

Food

All Other Operatiog Subtot¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOUR,CE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

FY t994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

t07.4 t07.4 lÍ1.4 tvt.4 to7.4 t07.4

2,250,5æ 2,t7t.w 2,201.900 2,203,m 2,2ot,9oo 2,2$,m

714,300 719,900 766,300 766,7æ 76ó,300 766,7æ

0 t85,000 tt5,000 225.w tts,ooo 225,w

0 tE5,000 t85,000 225,w t85,0oo 2?5,w

2,9ó4,E00 3,075,900 3,153,200 3,195,100 3,153,200 3,l95,too

1,769,000
I,195,800
1,24E,600

I,840,000
1,235,900
I,107,500

I,889, l0O
1,264,100

2,014,300
l,l E0,900
l,ll0,0(n

I,8t9, l0o
1,2Ø,1æ

2,014,300
I , I Eo,g00
l,l 10,000

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES 4,213,&0 4,1E3,¿100 3,153,200 4,305,100 3,153,200 4,305,100

0 ß,9(n oF
{t- oF

14,900 OF

Food (&3,900) OF f¿3,900 GF
For FY 1992 and FY 1993, food costs were covered by

d. As anticipated, this non-approprieted ñ¡nd revenue was
money for food costs w8s appropriated from the Miners Fund.

nd at the level of ennu¡l rpvenu€{r. In both Fy 1994 and
approximate $1.2 million ¡cvenues generatcd. By transferring

Ff ß96 - JLBC Stalf Reconmended Clunges from Ff I99S

Stsndard Cheng€s

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 2% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

GF
GF
GF

u,2t0
{)-

26,2N

0

qSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Agency Description - The 
_Pioneers-' Hontc provides e homc arú long+erm nursing and medical care for Arko¡u

pioneerc and long-thæ residents and dlsabled miners.

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanse % Chanee

$174,300 9.5%
(55.100) (4.s\%

Change in Funding Summary:

Total Funds $tt 3.9% o.o%

General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds

B-186



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 anil l9fl Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

a portion of the food costs to the General Fund, the Miners Fund tot¡l appropriatioo will be closcr !o the fuud's annr¡al
revenues. The Executive did not recommend offsetting Miners Fund dollars with General Fund monies.

Ff ß97 - ILBC Stafl Reconmend¿d Clunges from FY 1996

No Chenge {Þ OF {t- GF

taa

JLBC Sutf Recommcnded Fomot - l¡¡mp Sum by Agency

JLBC Statf Recommended Fooon ¿s

Statúard Footnotes

- In addition to the amounts appropriated, eamings on state lands end interest on the invcstr¡ent of tbc permanent l¡nd funds
arc appropriated for the Pionecrs' Home and the hospitel for disablcd miners in compliancc with the Enebling Act ¡nd
the Constitution.

Other Issues for Legislative Corsiderct¡on

- Other Fund Expenditures
It is estimatcd that the Pioneers' Homc will cxpcnd an additional S1,070,000 from thc Staæ Cl¡a¡it¡blc, Penal and
Reformatories Land Earnings trust fund a¡d $¿lO,üD from its Donetions non-appropriatcd fu¡d. The Homc's tot¡l
FY 199ó and FY 1997 estirn¡tcd expenditures will equal $4,3()5,100 while serving 165 residents. Tbe average
annual cost per rcsident is estimated to be $26,091.52.

Based on ability to pay, Pioneers' Home rcsideots m¡ke payments for thei¡ carc to the state Gencral Fund. In
FY 1994, $91ó,900 was received. The FY 1995 estimated payment level is $9(n,(n0. The projccted FY 1996 and
FY 1997 payments into the General Fund arc $9¿14,000 and $972,700, respectively. The average annual payment
per rcsident is estimated to be $5,712.21 in FY 1996 and $5,895.15 in FY 1997.

B-187



Joint l¡gislatÍlg Budget Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 and lW Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT:_ State Board of Podiatry Examiners House Sub: \Vong
Scnale Sub: Tur¡cr

JLBC Andyc: Jim Hillyard
OSPB Analy*: Monica Seymour

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIM.ATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Positions

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Relared Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Se rvices
Travel - lo State
Othcr Operaring Expenditures

All Other Oper*ing Subtotd

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FTJìID SOIjRCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

1.0 1.0 t.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

48,(nO 55,óO0

27,600

4,900

13,fi)o
,100

2,100

15,500

48,000

48,000

30,200

5,300

r5,800
r00

2,ffi

18,300

53,E00

53,8(X)

53,800

30,ó00

5,ó00

¡ó,200
r,E00
2,500

20,500

5ó,700

56,700

56,7æ

31,500

5,800

16,200
I,too
2,500

20,500

57,t00

57,800

57,800

30,600

5,600

r5,100
I,E00
2,s00

19,400

55,600

55,600

31,500

5,800

15,100
I,800
2,500

19,400

56,700

56,700

56,700

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates Doctors of Podiatric Medicine. A podiatríst mlst take
specialked training, serl'e ct, internship and pass a qualfying qamitution prior to licensure to diagnose and treatfoot
ailments. This agenq is one of several, housed within the State Boards' Afice, contractirtg with the Departnent of
Administration for administrative services.

Change in Funding Summery: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Other Funds 7.296 I I %

FI 1996 - ILBC Stalf Reconmetúed Changes trom FI I99S

Standerd Changes

- Annualization of'April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

Trevd 11700 OF
The recommended amount funds the increased travel expenses associated with the filling of a vaqancy on the board. füe board
anticipates appointing a'member from outside the metro-Phoenix ares. The Executivã conculr.

Per Diern g00 OF
The recommendcd amount reflects an increasc in bosrd member pcr diem. A portion of the boa¡d's pcr diem has been
prcviously funded tbrough savings in otber areas of the budget. The Executive does not rccommend ñrnãing for this issue.

600 ()F
300 0F
100 ()F

s

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

B-188



Joint læsislative Budset Committee - Fïscel Year 1996 anìl l9!n Budeet - Analvsis end Recommendations

Professiond and Outside Services 400 OF
The recommended amount reflects a $(600) decreasc in State Boards' Officc costs and ¡ onc-timc foe of $1,(Ð assessed by
the National Board of Podiatric Medicål Examiners for the use of their licensing examination. The decreesc in State Boards'
Ofñce costs is tbe rcsult of a billing change, apportioning State Boards' Offic¿ Personal Scrviccs costs based upon each boa¡d's
use of personnel time. Under the previous policy, c¿ch board p"id an equal sharc of tot¡l costs. This h¡s decre¡sed costs
for some bosrds. Thc Exccutive concurs.

Fy 1997 - .ILBC Stalf Reconnænded Clwtges trom Fl 1996

hofessiond end Outside Serrices (1,100) OF
The recommended arnount rcflccts the elimination of a one-tirne S(100) Statc Bo8rds' Ofñcc expcturc ¡nd the climination of
the National'Board of Podiatric Mcdicsl Examiners' $(t,m) ex¡minstion fee. The Exccutive concuß.

tat

JLBC Sutf Recommcndcd Fotnat - [,r¡mp Sum by Agency

JLBC Sulf Recommended Footnotcs

Standard Foomole

- This appropriation is availablc for usc and is exempt from A.R.S. ! 35-143.01, rclating to lapsing of appropriations ùo
the special agency fund, until June 30, 1997.

B-lt9



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - FÏscal Year lÐ6 and lg9l Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Commission for Postsecondar¡r Education ILBC Analyst: Brucc Groll
GSPB Aadya: Joh¡ McCartby

Housc Sub: l#ong
Scnatc Sub: Turaer

FY r99r
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

FulI Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BTjDGET

Personal Services

Employee Relared Expenditurer

ProfessionaUOutside Services
Travel - I¡ Sta¡e

Travel - Out of St¡te
Otber Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Other Operuing Subtot¡l

OPERATINC SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LIìIE ITEMS

SSIG - General Fund
SSIG - lnstitutional M¡tch
SSIG - Federal Match
Other Grants

Speæial Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FTJND SOURCE

General Fund
.Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

4.50.00.0 4-5 7.8 7.8

r45,E00 2ó1,300 145,800 26t,300

29,7æ 50,200 29,700 50.200

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

r5J00
3,0(n
I,3(X)

9t,óo0

214,800
3,000

r0,000
89,200
2,000

15,300
3,000
1,300

93,E00

I13,¿100

288,9q)

1,220,800

1,5og,7oo

l,234,OOO
275,7A0

2r4,800
3,(X)0

10,(x)0
t9,200
2,000

I0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

800
0
0
0

,220800
0
0
0

,220

l l l,200

286,7æ

I,220,800

1,507,500

1,234,000
273,500

319,q)0

ó30,5ü)

I,220,800
1,062,100
1,068,200

234,300

3,585,¿t0O

4,215,gOO

l,234,OOO
2,981,900

22,û0

319,(x)o

630,5(x)

I,220,800
1,001,100
l,(bE,200

234,300

3,524,ß0

4,154,9æ

1,234,WO
2,920,900

23,700

0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0 1,507,500 4,238,3W 1,509,700 4,17E,600

OSPB JI.BC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

B- 190



Joint læsislative Budget Committee - Ffscat Year 1996 enil l9ll Budget - Andysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Commission on Postsccondary Elucation

Agency Dcscription - Trw conmLssion. eslablLthcd æ the State Postseco¡ùry Revicw htity (SPRE) in Fy 1995, L,

authorized to coruluct, r"via! atú coordbøte the raiew of postsecotúary eduætion institutiotts in order rc daermine the
eligibiliry of those instirø,üons for student frnancial aid nønies: atd cnters into ogreenænts and cvntrads with state
regulatory ogencies. ocvediting Mies or other peer rwiew .rpcttç to ætducl ptotram eligibility rø,liavs- The

co¡nmission aLlro odlninLçen the Ari¿ona Sn¿dent Progrøm Investing Resouræs h &luøtion (ASPIRE) scholarshipfund,
and three progrctmr under TuIe IV of the higher eduætion anncilntnts of 1992: the state student i¡centivv grail (SSIG)
protram: the feJerul lomilv duation læn program; anl the PauI Douglas tøcltr sdrobrchþs prctranL Prior to FY
1995, the ConunLsi<n lor Postseqttúaty Hucution wa:r a prottam utúer the Arko¡ø Bærd of Regents' auspiæs.

Cttenge in Fundiry Srmrmery:

Gcnenl Fund

Other Appropriucd Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
S Chenqe % Ch¡nse

¡1,æ4,m NA
2.98t.9ü) NA

34.215.9æ NA

FY I99ó JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
S Chanee 96 Chanee

$ + o.o%
(61.(m) Q.o\%

Totel A Funds I I %

Fy 1996 - ILBC Statf Reconmcndcd Changes ttom |T 1995

Stendârd Changes

- Annualiz¿tion of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Rent
0 3,too oF

1,100 oF
t GF

4. GF
{-

Operating Trarrsfer from Arizom Board of Regents 641'400 OF
The JLBC Staff recommends the transfer and appropriation of ó.8 FTE positions and related oPerating expenditurcs from the

A¡izona Board of Regents to implement the program requirements of the commission per laws 1994, Chapter 29E (please see

Addi¡io¡ut Lcgislarion in the JLBC Staffls FY 1995 Appfopriations Reoort, page 431). The Commission for Postsecondary

Education, which became a separate sgency after July 15, 1995, was previously under the auspices of the Regents. The
Executive recommends the trar¡sfer and appropriation of 4.5 FTE positions and $273,500 for administration of the State Student

lncentive Grant (SSIG) program, the Paul Douglas Teacher Scholarship program, and publication of the Course Eouivalencv
Guide and the Arizona Colleee and Car€er Guide.

Gredu¡te Assistants {Þ OF
The JLBC Staff recommends a FTE base adjustment of I FTE position to account for two 0.5 FTE graduate ¿5slst¡nt positions
currently funded at $20,700 in the Personal Services base. The positions do not receive health or retiremeut benefits, but are

subject to social security and workers' compensation. The Executive does not addre.ss this issue.

Persond Services and ERE (f¿,400) OF
The JLBC Staff recommends a Personal Seruices base adjustment of $(ll,000) and a corresponding $(1,,lOO) ERE base

adjustment for social security and workers' compensation to eliminate funding for a seasonal employec who has retired. The
Executive does not address this issue.

hofessionel and Outside Senices @'000) OF
The JLBC Staff recommends a $(2,000) adjustment for temporary seryices. The Executive does not add¡ess this issue.

Other Operating Expenditures (t'600) OF ül¿00 GF
The JLBC Staff recomnends a $13,200 General Fund base adjustment ûo transfer rcsponsibility for publishing the Course
Equivalencv Guide from the Arizona Board of Regents to the commission. The Course Equivalencv Guide helps comrnunity
college students become familia¡ with courses and identi$ transfer requirements to 4-year instin¡tions. The Executive ooncutr.

B-191



The JLBC Staff also recommends a $(1,00O) Other Funds base adjustment for food, and an additional reduction of g(7,600)
Other Funds to ensure expenditures arc consistent with agency nceds a¡d consc¡v¿tivc rcvcnue projections. Thc Executivc
does not address this issuc.

Equipmmt (E,000) OF
The JLBC Staff recomrnendation includes an $(8,000) base adjustment for cquipmgnt requestcd by the agency. Tbi É-xecutive
¡ccommends no cquipment funds.

State Studmt lnccntive Grents (SSIG) - Generel Fund 1,220,t00 GF
The JLBC Staff recommelds lransferring $ I,220,E00 from the Arizon¡ Board of Regents (ABOR) to thc commission for SSIG
rnatçhing funds. Thesc 

!.Sl_C 
rupa¡ wcrc appropriatcd to ABOR's FY 1995 Gencral Fund budgct ú"c¡us. Chapter 298, Sccond

Regular Session- 1994 (S.!. 1428), creating the commission as r scparate state agcncy, did ãot go into cffcct until aftcr July
15, 1995-after the General Appropriation Act had been enactcd. ftc ExecutivJ con"urr.

Stete Student Incentive Grents (SSIG) - tnstitutionel Metch t,06:¿,100 OF
' 
lü) from ABOR to the commission for SSIG institutional m¡æhins funds.

1995 Non-Appropriatcd Funds budget. l¡ws 1994, Chaprer 29E, hówever,
tsecondary Fund and thc appropriation of the fund. The Executive does not

Stste Student Incentive Grents (SSIG) - Federel Mstch l,(bt,200 OF
The JLBC Staff recommegds transfeni¡g $ 1,068,2O0 from ABOR to the commission for SSIG fcderal maæhing funis. Thesc
SSIG Fundswere part of the ABOR's FY 1995 Non-Appropriatcd Funds budget. L¡ws 1994, Chspter 29E, hoõever, requires
these monies to be deposited into the Postsecondary Fund and the appropriation of the fund. Tbe-Executive does not addrcss
this issue.

Other Grents æ4J00 OF
ü) from ABOR to the commission for other grants including the paur Douglas
part of the ABOR's FY 1995 Non-Appropriared Funds budget. L:ws 1994,
be deposited into the Postsecondary Fund a¡d the appropriaiion of tbe fuud.

Ff ß97 - .ILBC Stalf Recommended Changes ttom Ff 1996

Stete Studmt Incmtive Grants (SSIG) - I¡stitution¡l M¡tch (61,000) OF
The JLBC Staff recommeodation provides for an increase in the percent of institutional matching funds that ..i bJ used for

Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 snd IWI Budpet - Analvsis and Recommendatio¡rs

'¡**
JLBC Snff Recommended Fotma - Modified Lump Sum by Agency

ILBC Staff Recommended Fooþtotcs

Modifiæti;on of Prior Year Footnotes

- The.$1,220,8ry aPPropriated for the State Student Incentive Grant is ûo b€ used !o m¡ke grants under the A¡izona State
student Incentive Gran Postsecoãdary Education. crants may
be-m¡de according to regulations ráating t" tnir p-gr"- t"Arizona rcsidents 'who atleast a half+ime basis, an approved
program at a properly accredited Arizone postsecondary

or private, in order ûo be eligibl the State
gruts to students, shall provide ds which
ds provided by the state to the ve Gnnt

B-192



Joint læsislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anìl l9ll Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

program. Administrative expens€s i¡curred by the COMMISSION FOR POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION shall bc
paid from institutional matching funds and shall not exceed 13% of thc funds IN FY 1996, AND SHALL NoT Þ(CEED
lE% OF TI{E FUNDS IN FY 1997. (ThL¡foo¡note wæ previously in rhe Arüo¡u Board of Regenrs snndardþonotes
and hat been nansferred to the Cot¡vnission of Postsecondary Huætion.)

Othcr Issues tor Legídativc ConsìdentÍon

- Appropriation of All Funds Deposited into the Postsccondary Fund
The JLBC St¡ff recommends the appropriation of the Postsecondary Educ¡tion Fund and all possible funding sou¡cc{¡
depositcd into the fund including: General Fund monics for thc state matching requirerrcot for Stete Stude¡t
Incentive Grant (SSIG) program end the Course Eouivalency Guide; and Othcr Funds ¡nonics for the SSIG
institutional and federal m¡tch, the Statc Postsecondary Rcview Entity (SPRÐ progrsm, the Peul Douglas Tcacber
Scholarship progran, ¡nd the Arizona Colleee and Cår€cr Guide. The A¡izon¡ Student hogram lnvesting
Resources in Educ¡tion (ASPIRÐ scholarship fund is spocifically excluded, ¡nd is noo-appropriatcd. This
recommendation is based upon legislative inænt and statutory langrrage in l¡ws 1994, Cb¡pter 298, which creeted
the Commission for Postsccondary Educ¡tiou ¡s s seperate agency efter July i5, t995. The l¡w requircs: (l) All
'...grants, monies or donstions of monies reccivcd by the commission from the UniScd Strtcs, this st¡æ or sny
federal or ststc agencics...' to be deposited in the Postsecondary Fund; and (2) 'All rnonics depositcd by the statc
treasurcr.-.' io the Postsccondary Fund '...shdl be subjcct to an¡r¡¡l legislativeappropriation.' Thc Executive
recom¡ncnds appropriating the General Fund monies urd the Othcr Funds monics for ¡dministntivc purposcs only.

B-193



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and lg9l Budset - Analvsis and Recommmdatiors

DEPT: State Board of Private Postsecondary Education JLBC Analy*: Bruce Groll
OSPB Aaalyst: Vaca¡t

Housc Sub: \Vong
Senate Sub: Turner

FY l9e4
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRJPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPERATING BI.JIrcET

Persoual Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Profesgional/Ou¡side Se rvices
Travel - I¡ St¡tc
Travel - Out of St¡¡e
Other Operating Erpendirures

All Other Operating Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FIJND SOURCE

Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

15,200 t 9,800 2l,900

3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

7l,500 83,300 t4,,100

37,100 3t,4(x) 28,7æ ,10,300

t23,800 t34,500 t35,q)0 t5E,E00

13,900
I,Eoo

,100

21,000

læ,800
133,300

4,900
3,800

0
22,7æ

134,500
l7E,(n0

3,000
3,000

0
22,7æ

135,fi)o

94,7æ

æ,E00

3,(XX)
3,(X)0

0
T¿,3æ

2E,300

146,E00

146,800
168,0(x)

t4,400

21,9ü)

3,000
3,(X)0

0
23,6æ

29,6æ

135,900

135,000

94,7æ

23,800

ó,000
5,000

0
29,3æ

l5E,E00
16E,000

s t,l¡6 9¡
2,û0 oE

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES 257,tOO 3t2,500 135,000 314,800 l35,0oo 326,E00

Agency Description - Th9 board enþrces the l¿ws and rules goveming approxinatety II2 privvte postsecorùary
education institutions, including wætional and degree protrums. The board does not have jurlsdiction over
cosmctology, barber, real estate and professional driving schools. The board also administers a Student Tuition
Recovery Fund, which compenscrtes persons who sufer danages. aJ the result of a private postsecondary hstitution
ceasing operations.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % C:hanse

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % úa¡se

Other Funds $l 9.t% $t 8.2%

Ff ß96 - JLBC Statf Recomncnded Changes trom FI lggs

Standnrd Chelrges

- Annualiz¡tion of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rate Change

- Risk Management 
-

- Rent
100 ()F
100 0F

Position Enhsnc€mmt 11ró00 OF
The JLBC Staff recom-ends $l0,2fD in Personal Services and 91,4¡g in Employee Related Expenditures ûo fund thó upgrede
of an administrative secrptary position to a deputy assistant dircctor profe.ssioàal-level staff posiiion. This increese wiUþrmit

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

B-194



-Ioint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anil l9yl Budeet - Analvsis and Recommmdations

a reorganization of the director's responsibilities and focus greater effort on the boa¡d's oversight of ll3 ¡nnual licensc
rcnewals. Additionally, this increase will expedite perfonnance of other board functions including investigating student

complaints and regulatory issues, and management of the tuition r€covery fund. The recommendation is consistent with the

Auditor General's recommendation that 'another profassional-level staff person would enha¡ce the board's oversigbt function'

þlease see Performance Audit utder Other Issucs lor Lcgidatívc Considcntíon).

The JLBC Staff also recommends this policy issue contingent upon a fce inc¡easc. Tbe board currently h¡s e $45,100 balanc¡
in its fund, but expenditurcs exceed revenue by approximately $8,000. Without a fee increasc, this policy issue would fi¡rthcr
worsen the fund's condition. The board has approved the fee increasc which also rcquires legislative approval. Consequently,
tbe JLBC Stsff r€commends the following foohote to the FY 1996 appropriation: 'Of the amount çpropriatcd for Fisc¡l Yca¡
1996 ar¡d Fiscal Year 1997, Sl2,30O shall revert to the Stete Boerd of Privatc Postsccondary Bluc¡tion Fund in Fiscd Yc¡¡
1996 and $24,300 shall revert to the State Board of Private Postsccondary Educ¡tion Fund in Fiscel Ycar 1997 iÎ curcnt
licensure fees arc not increased by at least 30% over the Fiscal Ycar 1995 levcl, and if supplcrncnt¡l liccnsc fecs are not
increased from $300 to $50O.'

The Executive concursr but was un¡ble to incorporatc thc additiond position enhanccment dollars into its recomsrcnd¡tion
becausc of the latc budget resubmittd by the State Board of Privetc Postsccondary Education following thc board's meeting

at which the increased fees were approved.

All Other Operating Experrses 6,300) OF
The JLBC Staff rpcommendation reflects egency-rÊquestcd basc adjustmcnts of $( I ,900) for Professional a¡d Outside Scrviccs,

$(800) for In-State Travel, ar¡d $(6OO) for Other Operating Expenditures. Tbe Executive concurs.

Ff 1997 - ILBC Søff Recomnended Chtnges -from Ff n96

All Other Opereting Expenses l-:¿,000 OF
The JLBC SLm recõmmèndetion provides for a $3,0(X) i¡creese to the Professional and O¡tside Scrvices base, a $2,000
increase in Travel, and a $7,0(X) increase in Other Operating Expcndituras to facilitate timely and thorough investigations of
schools, improvement of the complaint-handling process, and mo¡e thorough liccnsc application reviews as recommended by
the Auditor General.

The JLBC Staff also recomriends this policy issue contingent upon a fee increase es noted in the FY 1996 JLBC Staff
recommendation. The JLBC Staff recommends the following foohote to the FY 1997 appropriation: 'Of the amor¡nt

appropriated for Fiscal Year 1996 and Fiscal Year 1997, $12,300 shall rpvert to the State Board of Private Postsecondary

Ed-ucation Fund in Fiscal Year 1996 and $24,300 shall revert to the State Boa¡d of Private Postsecondary Education Fund in
Fiscal Year 1997 if current licensure fees are not increased by at least 3O% over the Fiscal Year 1Ð5 level, and if
supplemental license fees are not increased from $300 to $5ü). "

The Executive concurs, but was unable to incorporate the additional position enhancement dolla¡s into its recommendation
because of the late budget resubmittal by the State Board of Private Postsecondary Bluc¿tion following the board's meeting
at which the increased fees were approved.

¡t¡t*

JLBC Suff Recommended Fonrut - I¡¡mp Sum by Agency

JLBC SnfJ Recommended Foofrtotes

Standard Footnote

- This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of
appropriations to the special agency ñ¡nds until June 30, 1997.

New Foomote

- Of the amount appropriated for Fiscal Year 1996 and Fiscal Yar 1997, $12,300 shall revert to the Staæ Boa¡d of hivaùe
Postsecondary Education Fund in Fiscal Yee¡ 1996 and $24,300 shall revert !o the State Board of Private Postsecondary
Educ¿tion Fund in Fiscal Yeer 1997 if current licensure fees are not increased by at least 30% over the Fiscal Yea¡ 1995

level, and if supplemental license fees a¡e not incre¡sed from $300 !o $500. (Pleæe see narrativv úovvfor qbrctbn)

B-195



Joint læsislative Budset Committee - Flscal Year 1996 and lW Budset - and Recommendations

()thcr Issucs tor Lcgídatíve Consídcmtíon

- Performance Audit
tatlng that 'morc cen be done to Protect students ñom finencial batm,' the Auditor General recommends thet the

lægislature 'consider increasing reYenue to the fund by nising fccs.' The report ñ¡¡ther suggests that .another
would enhancc thc bo¡rd's oversight functioo'and improve enforcemcnt by allowing
ions of scbools, improvement of the cornplaint-handling pr'ìoccss, a¡d moé tborougñ

B-196



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - nscal Year 1996 and l9tl Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: St¡tc Boúd of Psycbologis Exami¡ers JLBC Andyl: Jio Hillyerd
OSPB Andyt: Monic¡ Seymour

House Sub: Wong
Senate Sub: Turner

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBCOSPB
FY 1996

DESCR.IPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Po¡ition¡

OPEN,ATING BIJDGEÎ

Persoo¡l Service¡

Employee Re l¡¡ed Erpeoditurer

Professiond/Oril¡¡dc Sc rr lce¡
Tr¡vel - l¡ St¡e
Tr¡vel - or¡t of Surc
Otber Opc rurn3 Erpcodnurer
Equipmeot

All Othcr Opererrn3 Subtot¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FIJìID SOI.JRCE

Other Appropriated Fuods

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

93.ó(n
5.ó00
2,500

I t,700
0

2.5 2-5 2.5 3.0 2.5 3.0

n,m $.000 t5,200 9ó,500 E5,200 97,7æ

t4,700 tt.tæ 19,000 21,500 19,000 21,7w

57Jm
4,ó00
2.3æ

tó.500
2,¡m

E0,500
6,E00
2,500

r3.900
0

E2,900
ó,E00
2,500

13,9(X)
0

E2,300
ó,E00
2,500

13,900
0

E5,(n0
ó,E00
2,500

13,9(X)
0

t3.lOO t20.¡100 103,700 106,100 105,500 10E,200

t?5.200 223,5æ 207pæ 224,1æ 209,7æ 227,6æ

175,2æ 223,5æ 207,900 224,lOO 2W,700 227,6æ

t75,2æ 223,5û 207,900 224,1ffi 2W,700 227,6æ

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates psychglogLsts. ThLs agenq is one of several, hottsd within

*Z Snt" Boarcls' Afice, conùacting with the Department of Administrationfor administrøtive sewices.

Change in Funding Summary:

Other ated Funds

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$000 0.3%

FY 1996 JI-BC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

t.6%

FI 1996 - ILBC StaJf Reconmendcd Clunges trom FI 1995

Standerd Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

0

Aùninistr¡tive Secretary 11'300 OF
The recommended amouni reflects the addition of a 0.5 FTE Administrative Secretary to meet the demands of t 19% increase

in liccnsees, a¡ l8% growth in complaints and e 44% increase in hearing activity between FY 1994 and FY 1995. The

Executive does not recommend funding for this issue.

OF
OF
OF
OF

,5ffi
900
100

(700)

1

B-197



Joint - Fiscal Year 1996 and llllfl

i.*ri

Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiors

Per Diern 4,600 OF
The recommended amoun board- membcr pcr dicm. Unlikc most otber boards, all invcstigations by
the Board of Psychologist ed by board members. The recom¡nended inc¡ease is the result å¡- t8Í[,
increase in complaints req a 44% increase in rclated hcarings. Tbe Executivorecommends $2,300 in
funding.

Person¡l Services 
6,OOO) OtrThe recommended amouot rcflects a reduction in Perrcnal Scrviccs ¡r¡d ERE essociated with the board's dccisioi !o fill its

cuEent part-time secretarial position with a less expcrienccd penson. It also rcflccts the elimination of one-tirc Fy 1994
savings spent in FY 1995.

hofessior¡al'end outside services e00) oF
The recommended amount reflects a $9,4{þ increasc in State Boüds. Officc costs, a $(I2,SOO) dccrc¡sc in writtcn examin¡tion
costs generated by a decrease in
increase in State Boards' officc c The

each boa¡d's usc of personnel d upon

increased costs for some boa¡ds s h¡s

Executive recommends $2,Eü) in funding. Thc

Orel Examinet¡ons (10,9m) OFTbe recomm etimination of $(15,5(X)) in one-tine FY 1994 savings spcod in Fy 199¡'!0 ser upthe board's Thc amount also includes $5,ooo to fund tle coà'tinüe¿ op"ratioo oi t " o¡¡lExamination ncuñi.

Trevel _ l¿00 OFTh rcflects an increase of $1,800 to fund the in-sJate travel ¡equired for board members to investigaæan mplaints' The amount also includes the elimination of $(6õO) in one-time W lgg4 savings spenron inþrviews in Fy 1995. The Executive concun¡.

Other Operating Expenditures
flects a $(3'5oo) savings in telecommunicatio-ns costs generated when the Board of tl!i#¿$i
9yn phone system to the State Boards' Office phonã system. The amount also inóludes the.

1994 savings spent on one-time printing expenses. The É,xecutive concus.

Ff ß97 - ILBC Staff Recommended Changes from FI 1996

Examinstions 2,100 OFThe recommended amount trd: q anticipated ?ß% growthin the number of written eXamin¿fie¡s required i¡ fy iS9Z. ïhe
Executive recommends $5,000 in funding.

Director's SsIryy Adjustnmt 1,4fi) OFThe rccommended amount rcflects a $l'2oo increase in the Executive Director's salary and $2oo in associ¡ted ERE. This
increase would make the Executive Director's salary comparable to those of her peers in agencies of similar size. The
Executive does not recommend funding for this issue.

JLBC Stalf Recomncnded Fooþtotcs

Standard Footnote

- This appropriatioo is availabte for use an!^is exempt from A.R.s. g 35-143.01, relating to tapsing of appropriations ûothe special agency fund, until June 30, 1997.

B. 19E



I
Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - FÍscat Year 1996 and 1997 Buds€t - Anelvsis and Recommendations

Deletion of Prior Yør Footnates

- The JLBC Staff rpcommends deleting a foobotc to the Board of Psychologist F;aminers' FY 1994 and FY 1995
appropriations requiring the board to submit quarterþ expendirure repo¡'ts to the Director of the Joint L,cgislative Budget
Committec.t

I
t

I

t

I

t

f

i

t-

3-199



OSPB JLBC
FY t996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Joint Iægislative Budget Commitûee - Fiscat Year 1996 and l9lll Budset - Analvsis and Recommend¡tions

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Positions 76.7 u.2 t0ó.3 101.4 t24.3 10E.4

BY PROG RAII{/ORGA¡TIZATION

commercial Racing z,2r6,Eæ 2,s22,2æ 2,643,ffi 2,622,40a 2,540,600 2,5l9,roo

county Fair Racing 232,3æ 2g4,ó00 2g7,6æ 2t7,6æ 28E,rü) 28E,lo0

Statc Gaming Agency 619,2æ 1,3r4,óoo 3,0?5,600 2,s36,m 3,?o9,loo 2,T3l,6æ
AGENCy rorAL 3,0óE,3q) 4,r2r,M 6,00ó,ó00 5,446,46 ó,537.t00 5,53t,800

OPERATING BT.IDGET

Personal Services 1,630,200 2,236,7æ 2,tgE,2æ 2,747,6ú 3,357,5æ 2,969,læ

389,100 527,5æ 697,1ú 65E,6OO g0g,7(x) ?11,600
Employeæ Related Expenditures

ProfessionaVOutside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal 1,049,000 753,500 l,g07,600 l,4,EN 1,E66,(X)0 1,36I,EOO

3,(b8,300 3,517,7æ 5,Æ2,9w 4,E5l,0oo 6,033,200 5,u2,5N
SPECIAL LINE ITEIVÍS

Drug Te e 0 43I,SOO 43g,5OO 431,000 43g,5OO 431,0q)Yuma/H g 0 124',2æ 
'Z4,2OO 

124',4gg 25,100 25,300Arbitrari o *,ooo 40,000 4o;00a 40,(x)o 40,(x)0

Special Item Subtotal 0 603,700 603,700 595,496 504,600 496,300

AGENcY TorAL 3,(bE,3oo 4,l2l,4oa 6,(x)6,600 5,Æ,4g6 6,537,E; 5,53g,E(n

BY FI.]ND SOI.JRCE

DEPT: Arizona Department of Raciag
Agency Summary

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

JLBC Anaty*: Phil Casc
OSPB Analysr: Sracy Sheard

Hou¡c Sub: H¡rt
Senatc Sub: Chcsley

481,2æ
395,7æ
189,E00
569,700
229,6æ

FY 1994
ACTUAL

535,800
l&,7û
32,600

255,5W
60,400

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

90,900
2E9,E00
44,E00

270,9æ
57,100

2,522,2O0
r,599,2û
1,8v2,2û

4/]9,9@
35E,700
lE9,80()
510,100
299,lOO

34ó,9æ
361,700

M,E(x)
413,500
237,90o

34É,9OO
396,7æ
t4,E00

410,800
t22,6æ

2,216,9ffi
851,500

1,601,900

2,il3,M
3,363,2n

2,622,M
2,t24,W
1,702,900

2,5û,6æ
3,997,2æ

2,5lg,læ
3,019,700
1,702,t00

4,670,1n 5,923,6æ 6,(Xb,60o 7,149,2æ 6,537,E(X)
TOTAL. ALL SOI.]RGS

B-200

7,241,ffi



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anll IWI Budeet - Analysis end Recommendatiors

DEPT: Arizona Department of Racing
PROG: Agency Summary

Agency Description - The deparorcnt regulates rhe Arizotu ,zcint indru¡ty through wpewßion of ract ncetings,
scteening of license appliænts, øIleaion of tares andfees, otú ançesrzlrnt offiaes or other penalties. The dcpmncnt
also ænies out the responsibilities of the State @ming Açrcl in onpaas with ltúion ¡ibes, and collec:s revvnucs tor
the Boring Co¡¡vnLcsion.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

Other Approprialcd Funds

Tot¡l Funds

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Cha¡ree 96 Chenee

$(lo3Jm) G.e)'ß
ó.9
1.732.1r

Fy 1996 - JLBC Statf Reconmcnded Chonges trcm Ff 1995

Stsnderd Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to a I % Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

- Other

¡14,700 0F
(r5,300) oF

5,000 ()F
5,900 oF

t3,500 oF
(45,100) oF

{l- oF

¡2I¡,900 GF
IOO GF

t,4{n GF
t2,600 GF
21,100 GF

(10,300) GF
2,4{n GF

New State Geming Agency FTE Positiors 929,600 OF
The recommended-amóunt includes an additional $4E5,4m in Personal Services and $114,900 in ERE for l7 new FTE

e to 5 casinos, 2,600 gaming machinç5,
The t also includes $66,4O0 for Travel -
Equ new Positions.

professional and Outside Services 246,500 OF
The recommended amount includes an additional $24ó,500 for statutorily required independent audits of casino operations.

Dark Day Simulcqsting Regulation 37'800 GF

The recommended amorint iniludes I FTE position, $26,5ü) in Personal Services, $6,500 in ERE, $4, 100 in Travel - In State,

and $700 in Other Operating Expenditures to regutate "dark day simulcasting," the reception of simulcasted races at a track

which is not running live races that day.

Telecommunicstions Equipment 17'100 GF
The recommended amount includes an increase of $l?,10O i¡ Other Operating Expenses for a new telephone systen for the

Commercial Racing Division, which is moving to the Capital Center.

Equipment 15'(n0 GF
The recommended amount includes $15,000 for new computer equipment for the Commercial Racing Division.

Etiminete a 0.t Veterina¡ian FTE Position @7'900) GF
The lecommended amount includes a reduction of $22,500 in Personal Services and $5,300 in ERE with the elimination of
a 0.8 FTE position associated with the idle Yum¡ Greyhound Park.

B-æl



Joint Læeislative Budget Committee - Fisca¡ Year 1Ð6 and l9fl Budse - Analvsis and Recommendations

Netv Stete Geming Agency FTE positio¡rs ¡l:Ð,t00 OFThc nd Scrviccs ¡r¡d $53,50o in ERE for 8 ncv fff-ir*¡t¡oor.For en ¡ddition¡l t,tso;"ming mechincs ¡nd t,7f) g¡mingcmP Tnvel - ta St¡æ r¡¡¿ ¡¡Og,óm for Equipnurt to supporrthc new positions.

FY 1997 - JLBC Stalf Recornmended Changes from Ff 1996

St¡ndard Changes

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a I % Vacancy Ratc

- Elimination of One-rime Capiral urd Non-Capirat Equipmcnt

Equipment
Thc amount includcs S¡4,m0 in Equiprneot for the c.omn¡erci¡l Rrcing Division.

R'educe Y¡¡n¡e/Holbrook commercial Recing special Liræ ltenr
Rcmove funding for Yurn¡ Grcyhound psrk.

(2,700)-oF
(22¿,M) OF

{I- GF
(lt¿00) GF

t4,000 GF

(99,t00) GF

tta

JLBC Statf Rccommcnded Fotmat - opcrating l.,ump Sum with Spccial Ljne lrcms by program

B -202



Joint Lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anll lg9il Budget - Analysis and Recommmdatiors

DEPT: Arizona Deparlment of Raciag
PROG: Commercial Racing

JLBC Analyl: Pbil C¡sc
OSPB Analyl: Stacy Sbe¡rd

Housc Sub: Hr¡t
Seo¡re Sub: Chesley

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY t995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Positionr

OPERATING BTJDGET

Persoaal Servicec

Employee Relared Expcnditurer

ProfessiooaUOursidc Servicc¡
Travel - In Strte
Tr¡vel - Out of St¡e
Othe r Opc n¡ing Expeoditurer
Equipment

All Other Operuing Subtotal

OPERATINC SIJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Drug Testing a¡d Quality Assura¡cc
Yuma/Holbrook Commercial Racing

Special ltem Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FUI\D SOT.]RCE

General Fund
Other Nou-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCBS

49.2 50.2 50.3 50.4 50.3 49.4

¡,t73,óO0 tJ74,90O t,39ó,70O t,399,t00 1,39ó.700 t,399,80O

29O.t00 317.500 333,¿l0O 329,900 333,¿1æ 329,900

752.m 2óó,t00 349,ó00 337,300 345,900 333,t00

2,21ó,800 r,95EJ00 2,0'19,7æ 2,0ó7,000 2,076,000 2,062,800

,tó6,300
7¿,7û
ó,300

t7t,m0
3ó.tm

2,216,8ú
887,500

7.tæ
t5,2q)
4,t00

r57.0æ
¡2.000

439,500
124,2N

5ó3,700

2,522,2û

2,522,200
939,400

29,6æ
90,700
4,t00

209,500
r5,0æ

439,500
124,2æ

563,700

2,6/.3,m

2,&3,m

t6.ó,æ
90,700
4,t00

2r0,200
r5,000

29.óæ
90,7æ
4.t00

206.t00
t4,000

439,500
25,100

M,6û

2,540,600

r6,600
90.700
4,t00

207,000
r4,000

431,000
25,300

456,300

2,519,lOO
840,(X)0

0
0

0

431,0ü)
t24,m

555,400

2,622,ffi

2,622,QO
840,000

2,216,E00 2,5lg,loo

2,5&,6æ

3,104,300 3,4ó1,600 2,&3,4A0 3,4Í.2,4æ 2,540,6æ 3,359,100

Program Description - Licenses, investigates and regulates the pari-nutuel horse and greyhoud racing within the
søte. AIso includes the S-manber Racing ConmLssian, which issaes race datesfor corumercial øad countyfair racing,
prepares and promulgates ntlesfor the industry, conducts hearings on disciplitury actiotts ard permit appliætians, atd
issaes permits to race Ûacks.

Chenge in Funding Summery: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Cbanee % Chanse

Ff 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

General Fund $t 4.O% l03

B -203



Joint Committee - IÏscal Year 1996 and lg9fl Budget - An¡lysis and Recommmdatiors

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconntendcd Clwtges Jrom Ff D9S

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April.l99-5 Pay Adjustmcnt S 23,900 GF
- Vecancy Savings - Maintains a I % Vacancy Rerc I00 GF
- ERE Ratcs t,4{n GF
- Risk Management
_ Rent 

,tf 12'600 GF
2¡,t00 GF

- Elimination of one-timc capiral ¡nd No¡i{¡pitrl Equipnurt (10J00) GF
- Other 

2,¡OO- Cf
Dark Day Simulcosting Regulation

arrc incrudcs $4.r0o in rravet - tn St¡tc ¡¡,d $7@ in other *lif"iïåHlË tffiiff*ff##;Jîffi
position and $33,8o0.

Capitel Center Telecommunic¡tio¡rs 17,100 GFThe depalmenl i t995. lt! cunÊnt phonc rystcm is obsolctc and win not be suit¡blc forthe ncw location' an addition¡l $t7,iæ ¡. ót";(t";ring Expcnsar for rhe departmenrto le¡se a phone ns ¡l t tot¡l ¡r¡nr¡¡l cosr of S3o, lb. Tbe Executivc concuß.

Equipment _-._.: â. ñ^^ . . ls,(no GFThe recommended amount inctudes $ l,E(n .o rcpracc 1 breath anaryr! tpurylr4 in r99o), $l l, roo ro reprace i-"o.pu,"r,
þurchased in 1987), and $2,100 to rcptace a printer þurchascd ii traa). The Executiv" 

"oo"ur".
Mo-ve Animat rStire Monies to hofessioner end outside serviccs {Þ GFBefore the Animal Testing Special Line ltem was created for
of the animal testing program. The JLBC Staff recommends
an expenditure belongs. The level of racing has not
test animals with the sarne level of funding 

"s 
b"forr.

for the hearing officer, hum¡¡ drug tasting, and the

{. GF
Commercial
County Fair
tracks. Any

Eliminate a 0.E Veterinerien FTE position

Pfogram.

B-20/.



Joint Leeislative Budeet Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budeet - Analvsis ¡nd Recommendations

Fy 1997 - JLBC Stalf Recontmended Clnnges lrom Ff 1996

Standard Changes

- Elimination of Onc-timc Capital and Non-Capital Equipmcnt (1t,200) GF

14,000 GFEquipment
Tl¡c ¡¡comnrendcd ¡rnounl includcs S14,0æ to replacc a copicr purchrscd in t991. Thc E¡ecutive concun¡.

Yume/Holbrook Commerciel RecirE Sp€c¡d Line ltenr (99,1fl)) GF
Yuma Greyhound Parl'¡ recing pcrmit expires on Dcccmber 31. 1995 úd thcJLBC Stefrbelicvcs thrt ¡l w¡U not bc rcncwcd.
The ¡pcomnrcndod ¡r¡¡ount includes r reduction of $(99. læ) in thc ryccid line itcm to S25,t(n. whicb st¡ould bc sufficicot
to rcgulate üry corrurErcid recing rl Holbrook. The Erecutivc ooocurt.

JLBC Statf Recommended Fonnat - Opcrating llmp Sum with Spccid Une ltems by hognm

|LBC futf Rcconmcndcd Fætnotet

Modificution of Prior Yc¿r F<x¡¡tøtes

- lf live COMMERCIAL ncing is nol bcld el Yurn Greyhouod Prrt OR NAVAJO COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS, ¡#HlJæ
¡124.¿m shdl revcf ¡o ¡hc írtc Gencrrl Fund ¡r¡d l.ó FTE positions ¡¡e elimin¡tcd.

Othcr Issucs for l-cgíshtíve Considctztion

- Smsrt Cerd Tæhnologr
Thc Association of Racing Commissioners Internationd is attempting to stand¡rdizc idcntification c¡rds actûss stalcs
by cncouraging the usc of 'sr¡art clrds-' A smart c¡¡d would bcar r computcr chip containing pertinent information
on e licensc applicant. Tbe dcpartmcnt estim¡tcs ¡ S3(),üþ one-tirnc cost to purchasc equipmcnt to implemcnt this
program. Currently, only Alabama employs this systcm.

B-æ5



Joint Lcoislefive Brrdqef Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 and lW and Recommendations

Housc Sub: Hart
Seua¡c Sub: Chcslcy

Rr¡docú - A

DEPT: Arizona Department of Racing
PROG: County Fair Racing

ILBC Aoalylr: Phil Cesc
OSPB Aaaly*: Stecy Shcsrd

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCR.IPTION

Full Time Equivalent Position¡

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Pcrsonal Servicer

Employee Rel¡ted Erpendituret

P¡ofessioaaVOr¡tside Sc rvicc¡
Tr¡vel - l¡ St¡te
Other Operuiog Erpcoditures

All Otber Opemting Subroral

PROGRAM TOTAL

e7,7æ t273æ t29.2æ t29.2æ t29,2æ t29.2oo

20,2æ 33,700 34.900 34,9(X) 34.900 34.900

42.0æ 47,9Cp 47,900 47,900 47,e00 47,9mó4,500 ó9,tæ ó9,t00 ó9.t00 69,too 69,t00?.em ó.óæ óJ00 ó500 ?,0æ 7,000

114.¡100 t23,ó00 ¡23,500 ¡23,500 t24,0OO |24,OOO

232,3æ 2w,ffi 2E7.600 2E7,ffi 2tt,too 2rE.too

BY FTJND SO[JRCE

Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOI.'RCES

232,3æ 2t4,600 28?úæ 287,ffi 2EE,IO0 2EE,IOO714,300 Eó2,800 862,800 Eó2,E00

946,600 1,147,ffi 287,6æ l,lso,4(n 288,100 l,l50,9oo

OSPB JLBC
FY r99ó

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

hogram Description
The program Ls funded

- Lic1n17, hvestigates and regulates parïrrutuel county lair horse racing withh the state.
from 3.5% of pari-ruttuel racing receipts (or a mininum oj $læ,m1

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Change in Funding Summa4r:

Other Funds $3 t.t% o.2%

Ff 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommetúed Ctnnges lrom FI I99S

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

FI 1997 - JLBC Stalf Recontmendcd Ctwtges fmm FT 1996

Ståndsrd Changes

- Equipment

$2,200 oF
900 ()F

(100) oF

+**

ILBC Staff Recontmended Fotmat - Lump Sum by program

B-206

500 ()F



Joint l-esislative Budset Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 anìl l99l Budset - Analvsis and Recom¡nendatiorrs

DEPT: Arizona Department of Racing
PROG: State Gaming Agency

JLBC Andy¡: Phil C¡sc
OSPB Analyl: Strcy She¡rd

Hor¡sc Sub: Hr¡t
Seo¡tc Sub: Cbeslcy

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY 1994
.ACTUAL

FY 1995

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Tioc Equivaleol Position¡

OPER,ATING BTJDGET

Perrcoal Service¡

Employee Rel¡red Expcodituret

Profesgiond/Outs¡de Se rv ice¡
Travel - ln Snre
Travel - Out of St¡te
Otbe r Oper¡trng Erpcnd rturer
Equipment

All Othcr Oprruing Suhot¡l

OPER.ATINC SIJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LII{E ITEMS

A¡bitration Expense

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOLIRCE

Other Appropriated Fuods

TOTAL. ALL SOIJR,CES

2r.0 2t.0 50.0 45.0 68.0 53.0

358.900 734.500 I .32J00 I ,21 t,6OO I ,t3l .óæ I ,¿14O, l0O

7E,t00 l7óJæ 32t,800 293,800 441,400 34ó,800

27.5æ
2'r.5æ
2óJæ
7ó.ó00
24,300

619,2û

619,200

35,9æ
r35.500
¿1O.0æ

107Jæ
45.1æ

I,314,600

I,314,ó00

372.ffi
t9E.900
t$,æ0
294.t00
2t4.100

3,075,600

3,075,600

282.ffi
20r,900
t0,000

196.t00
222,9æ

2,536,m

2,536,40O

¿tO3.7æ

235.9æ
It5.0æ
355.900
2r5.ó00

3,709,100

3,709,100

2E2,m
æó.900

80,000
t96,t00
r0t,600

2,731,600

2,731,600

I t2,200 3ó3,E00 I,334,500 9t4,000 1.39ó.100 904,7ü)

ó19,200 1,274,ffi 3,035,ó(X) 2,496,m 3,6ó9,100 2,691,ó00

0

¿lo,0m

¿10,000

1,314,6(X)

¿t0,000

40,000

3,075,ó00

,10,000

40,0(x)

2,536,m

40,000

¿!0,000

3,709,100

¿tO,00O

40,000

2,731,6æ619,200

hogram Description - Thc State Ganint AKnq regulates Indion gaming activitics outhorized by the state-nibal
gaming compacts. The program Lsfundedfrom the Per¡manent Tribal-State Compact Fwd, which receivvs moni.es from
Indian tribes that have compacts with the st¿rte 1o reimburse the state for administrative ard regulatory qpenses. The

fund also receives monies from gaming employees to fitønce investigations of thcir backgrounds. A ponion of the
monies rernaining' in the fund at the end of the fuøl year are retume¿ to the hdian tribes.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanse

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

800Other Funds I I 92.9% $tss 7.7%

B -207



Joint L¿sislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 19g6 and 199/ Budeet - Analysis and R.ecommendations

FI 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconmended Clnnges ftom FI I99S

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustnrent

- Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to a I % Vacalcy Rate

- ERE Ratcs

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-rime Capital and Non{apital Equipnrnt

The following policy issuc recommcndations are b¡scd on the tndien geming industry rneasurcrncnts bclorv
for FY 1994 and esrim¡res for FY 1995 through Fy 1997 *.r" p-"ld"d u! rrc.g"n"y.

¡ 12,500 ()F
(tsJ00) oF

4,100 ()F
6,000 oF

t3,500 0F
(45,t00) oF

Tt¡e ¡ctr¡¡l d¡¡

Indign in Arizon¡

Add 5 Administrative FTE Positions tt9,ó00 OFThe admi thc agency include negotiating compacts and compact rcvisions, *nau.tio! quartcrlymeetings , and oveneeing the õperatio-ns of the agency. n " recommended ar¡or¡[t includcs$154'200 5,¿loo in ERE fõr s new ¡¿min¡strative rie positions to h¡ndlc an overall increasc i¡
gaming activities and to age
be 15 casinos and 5,343 Bt
casinos and 7,950 mach an
who will represent the office at high-level meetings which the l

d-^|()- T]^ry the Deputy Director in his/her absenge. Tbe new positions also include an accounting technician FTE position
($21'E00 in Personal Services), a Computer Services Manager FfE position ($37,600 i¡ personal Services), and 2 secretary
FTE positions ($,10,800 in Personal Sewices).

Add t Certific¿tion FTE Positioru
The certification responsibilities of the agency
with tribal casinos. The licensing process rcq
investigations of all potential suppliers. The
ERE for 8 new FTE positions to handle the growth
employees will grow from 5,0(X) in Fy 1995 to 9,96

include 3 lnvestigator
nal Services), I Exam
in Personal Services),

Add 4 Enforcernent FTE Positiors
The enforcement Ãponsibilitie.s of the agency include insuring the compliance of g¡ming m¿chines and triballlSåH 

"Î,7þ1erms. of the compacts. The recom-sn¿ed amount inclu¿esi t l5,60oin PersonJ services and $27 ,2æin ERE ior 4 newFTE positions to the number of mecline.s in ofration willgrow from 5,343
ñew positionsinc ;*ijï"*ît":i:,tä-*tïf*1"fi:tr FTE position ( n ($2E,9oo in personal S.;i"*).
hofession¡l and Outside Seiriccs

ts o ns by an independent certified public "-ff# å:the of auditing æ mUes. tn addiiion, $l,5OO is includedcal estigators.

Signcd Compacts

Operating C¡sinos
Operating Mechincs
C¡sino Employecs

FY t994
tó
9

2,95t
3,584

45

FY 1995

20

t5
5,343
5.0m

60

FY 1996

n
20

7,950

9.96ó

85

FY t9e7
?Ã

m
I t,7æ
lt,720

E5

B-208



Joint Læsislative Budget Committee - FÏscal Year 1996 and lW Budeet - Analysis and Recommendatiors

Travel - In Stete 66,400 OF
The recommended a¡nount includes $49,000 for motor pool, lodging, and pcr diem costs for thc ncw employccs' tnvel to tribal
c¡sinos. The amount also includes $l7,4OO for 8 airplane trips to 2 rcmote tribcs for thc rcquircd quertcrly mectings.

Trevel - Out of Stete ¿m,000 OF
The recommended amount will allow egeocy personi'rel to conduct in-pcrson backgrouod chccks, as rcquircd by thc state-tribd
compacts, of potcntial suppliers to the tribal c¡sinos. It will dso provide for outof-st¡te training.

Equipment tt2,900 OF
Thc rccommendcd amount providcs equipnrent for nerv positioß rnd e reorgenizatioo of thc agency's sp.cc ¡s it moves to the
Capitd Center building. The e¡nount includes ¡66.2m for nev oflicc furaitu¡e (including 24 modul¡¡ workst¡tions): $52,6(X)
for l6 computcrs. 2 printers, and associated costs; S32,2(X) for 2 copicrs rnd 2 frx mrchines; rnd $7 1,9(D for 5 ncw vehiclcs
(including a utiliry truck).

fl 1997 - JLBC Sratf Recommended Changes tmm Fy 1996

St¡ndard Chenges

- Vacancy Savings - Mainteins a I % Vac¡ncy Retc

- Elimination of One-timc Capital and Non{apitd Equipnrcnt

Equipment
The recommended amount provides
$27,500 for 8 computers; 2 printers,
vehicles (including a utility truck).

t0t,6oo oF
equipment for new positions' The amount includes $26,800 for modular workstations;
andassociated costs; $19,4¡9 for I copier and 2 fax machines; and $43,900 for 3 new

(2,700) oF
(222,900) OF

Add 2 Aùninistretive FTE Positio¡rs 67J00 OF
The recommended a¡nount includes ¡54,2m in Persor¡¡l Scrviccs ¡¡¡d 13,lü) in ERE for 2 new ¡dministntive FTE positions.
ln some rcspccts, the agency estim¡tes th¡t thc growth of lndi¡n geming will b¡ve slowed by FY 1997; bowever, the numbcr
of m¡chines and employecs in thc industry will continue !o grow. Tbe new positions includc e Program and Projoct Spccialist
II FTE position ($33,300 in Person¡l Scrvices) and r Sccrctary FTE position (¡20,,m in Persond Scrviccs).

Add 3 Certificstion FTE Positiors 100,100 OF
The recommended arnount includes $EO,500 in Personal Scrvices ar¡d $19,6(þ in ERE for 3 new FTE positions to handlc an

increase in the number of gaming employees. The agency cstimates that thc number of g¡ming employecs will grow from
9,96ó in FY 1996 ro 18,720 in FY 1997. The new positions include I lnvestigator [I FTE position ($28,900 in Personal
Services), I exam technician FTE position ($20,¿mO in Personal Scrviccs), ar¡d I Financial Auditor tr FTE position ($3 1,200
in Personal Services).

Add 3 Enforcernent FTE Positiors 109,t00 OF
Tbe recommended amount includes $89,000 in Persond Services and $20,800 in ERE for 3 new FTE positions !o ha¡dlc the
growth in the number of g¡ming nurchines. The agency estimates that the number of m¡chincs in gperali9g will grow from
7,950 in FY 199ó ro ll,70O in FY 1997. Tbe new positions include I lnvestigator Itr FTE position ($2E,90o in Personal
Services), I Machine Compliance Technician Supervisor FTE position ($3 1,200 in Personal Services), and I Machine
Compliance Technician FTE position ($28,900 in Personal Services).

Travel - In State 35'000 OF
The recommended amount includes $35,000 for motor pool, lodging, and per diem costs for the new employees to travel to
tribal casinos.

***

JLBC Stalf Recommended Fonnat - Operating llmp Sum with Special I ine ltem by Program

ùher Issues Jor lzgidative Consídetatbn

- Executive Recommendation
The Executive ¡ecommends an increase of $1,751,000 and22 FTE positions in FY 1996 based ou 6 new c¡sinos
and 3,3(X) additional g¡ming m¡chines. For FY 1997, the Executive recommends an increase of $934,2ü) and 18

FTE positions based on 6 new casinos and 4,500 additional machines. The JLBC St¡ff believes that the Executive
projections for growth i¡ Indian g¡ming a¡e over-stated. Furthermore, the JLBC Staff believes that the Executive
over+stimates the resourcqs required to regulate the industry. As an example, the sgency was given a FY 1Ð4
supplemental appropriation of $350,7ü) and 6 FTE positions but rpverted all the monies and did not fill any of the
positions in Ff 1994.

B-2ß9



oint

DEPT: Radiarion Regulatory Agency
Agency Summary

Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and tw and Recommendations

JLBC A¡dyc: Gitr Rcddy
OSPB Anetye: Monic¡ Scymour

Hor¡¡c Sub: Hart
Scoatc Sub: Chesley

DESCR.IPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Positioo¡

BY PROG RAM/ORGAMZATION

Evalu¡tion and Compliance

Medical Radiologic Technolo¡y Board

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BTjDGET

Perrcnal Services

Employee Re lated Expenditures

Professiooal/Outside Se rv ices
Travel - I¡ Starc
Travel - Out of St¡re
Other Opera¡ing Expendirures
Equipmeot

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

1,361,40ro .1,016,100
90,200 102,500
67,100 271,7N

óó7,900 700,500 Z3t,¿t0O 239,000 262,300 7ót,5OO

n?,m t5t,5q) ¡ó5,300 l7o,50o ¡72,000 tT7,50o

FY 1994
ACTUAL

22-O

1.3ó1.¡100

90,200

1,45t.óo0

ó,ó00
2E,¿!00
4,2æ

204,300
0

243,5æ

I,05E,800

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

22.O

r.0tó.tæ

¡@.5æ

r.t tt,óq)

4,100
3l,500
4,(X)0

220,W
0

259,6æ

I,I18,600

23.O

t.(bt,700

t03.ó00

t.t72Jæ

3,600
3l,900
4,7æ

20t,100
20,300

1,069,700
103,600

23.0

I,O7t,700

r05,200

I,t7ó,9æ

3,6(X)
31,900
4,6æ

206,600
20,7ú

24.O

|,093.000

t03.óo0

I,r9ó,6m

24.O

t.096,700

r05,200

¡,201,9m

3,ó(X)
32,3@
4,7æ

208, r00
E,600

3,600
323æ
3,400

20E,000
t,ó00

AII Other Operating Subtotal 268,600 267,m 257,3æ 255,9æ

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL t,l'12,3û 1,176,900 l,196,600 l,20l,goo

SPECIAL LINE ITEII{S

Nuclear Emergency Management Fund 392,BOO 0 0 0 0 0

SpecialltemSubtotal 392,900 0 0 0 0 0

AGENcY TorAL 1,451,600 1,118,600 l,l72,3oo 1,176,900 r,196,600 1,201,900

BY FIJND SOURCE

1,071,7æ
105,200
27t,7W

1,093,(x)0
103,600

1,096,700
105,2@
27L,7æ

l,5lE,70o 1,390,300 l,l72,3OO l,4p;E,6W l,196,600 L,473,6æ

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB ,LBC

B-210



Joint Læsislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 snd lgyl Budget - Analysis and Recomme¡rdations

DEPT: Radiation Regulatory Agency
PROG: Agcncy Sumrnary

Agency Descripion - Thc de¡nrnvnt regulates the rce. stomte, ord dLrynsol of sources of rdiotion Thit ittcludcs
licensing or c"nifrint tsers, itts:pectiq r-rq equiprttrt, doeloping errrrrçnc! response @Fbiltty, atú nønüoriag
envi ro nnental rod ia¡ ion.

Cherge in Fundirg Sumrnery:

Gencrel Fund

Othcr Approprietcd Funds

Tot¡l Appropri¡¡cd Funds

Í7 1996 - JLBC Sratf Reconmcn¿ed Changcs fun FT 1995

Stand¡rd Cher¡ges

- Annueliz¡tion of April 1995 Pry Adjustmcnt

- ERE Retcs

- Risk Managemcnt

- Rent

- Elimination of Or¡e-tirne Non{¡pit¡l Equipmcnt

- Personal Scrvice.s/ERE Adjustmcnts

- Other Opcrating Expcndirures

- Equipmenl

- Otber

X-rey Tube Backlog

FI 1997 - JLBC Statf Recommended Clnnges fron FT 1996

Standard Changes

- Elimination of One-time Capital Equipment

- Other

X-ray Tube Backlog

***

JLBC Snlf Recommended Format - I¡rmp Sum by Program

t 900 ()F
r00 ()F
r00 ()F
{- oF
{- oF
{- oF

1,600 oF
{Þ oF
{Þ oF

{- oF
{Þ oF

$ il,000 GF
3,500 GF
I,t00 GF
(600) GF

(t2,500) GF
(1,500) GF
(3,t00) GF
12,t00 GF

(s00) GF

46,100 GF

(20,700) GF
(400) GF

46,100 GF

B-211



OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budeet - Analysis and Recommendatiors

DESCRJPTION
FY 1994 FY t995
.ACTUAL ESTTMATE

Full Time Equivalent Posirion¡ 20.0 2O.O 2l.O 2l.O 2Z-O Z2.O

OPERATING BTJDGEÍ

Perrcnal Serviccs

Eoployec Re la¡ed Expend iore.r

ór3.5æ ó4l.tq) órc.9æ 6t¡,500 Toe.too 7t t.ooo

135.000 t44,900 t5tj00 t5ó.?æ t5t,2o0 tó3,700

Profe$ion¡l/Or¡¡side ServÈe¡
Tr¡vel - l¡ Sta¡c
Tr¡vel - Or¡t of St¡¡e
Otber Operatrng Expendirurer
Equipoent

DEPT: Radiation Regularory Agency
PROG: ly¡lrrqtiq¡ aod CompLiaoce

General Fund
Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

JLBC Analyr: Gite Rcddy Housc Sub: Harr
OSPB Analyst: Mooica Seymour Scn¡te Sub: Chcstey

All Otber Operalint Suhoral 220.tæ 227,m 8ó300 233,500 225,OOO 222,W

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL 96t,600 t,0tó,t00 t,(bE,70o t,o7l,70o I,093,(no t.o9ó,7q)

SPECIAL LIIYE ITEMS

Nuclear Emergeocy Managemeor Fund 392,800 0 O 0 0 O

SpecialltemSubtoral 392,800 0 0 O 0 0

PROGRAM TOTAL t,361,400 l,ol6,t0o 1,0ó8,700 1,071,700 l,o93,o(x) 1,096,700

BY FIJND SOI'RCE

6.000
2ó.900
4.t(x)

It3.t00
0

3.ó{X)
28,5æ
2Jm

t93.0æ
o

3.tm
2t.9æ
3,0O0

Iil,qn
20J00

l,(b8,700 I

3,tæ
2E,900
2,900

tn,9æ
20,700

3.¡m
29,300
3.000

Iil.0m
t,ó00

3.tæ
29,300
|,7æ

rTeJm
E,600

1,361,4(X) 1,016,100
67,100 27l,7OO

,071,7æ
271,7æ

1,093,000 1,09ó,700
27t,700

1,42E,500 1,297,E00 1,069,700 1,343,m l,og3,0oo 1,36g,4010

ÌesPonse, monitoringsefl4ces
hogram Descri

regulation,
ption

Iicercing
The

inspection
Radiation Evuluation

ernergenql
arr¿

an¿
Compliance Progrc.m

environm¿ntal
responsibilitics include administrative

Chenge in Funding Srmrmary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Cha¡ee % Cbanee

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

$55 5.s% $2s 2.3%

B-212



Joint Lcsislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year¡ 1996 end IWI Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Ff ß96 - ILBC Statf Recommendcd Clnnges ttom Ff ß95

Søndard Changes

- Annualizetion of April 1995 Pay Adjustmenl

- ERE Rates

- Risk Managenrent

- Reot

- Elimin¿tion of One-tirne Noo{epitd Equipmcnt

- Othcr

$

Personel ServicesÆRE Adustments (1,500) GF
Thc rccommendcd rmount includcs ¡ redrction of 3(l.lü) duc to ñlling r pooitioo ¡t ¡ lower sJery level. Tl¡c r¡nount ¡lso
includes ¡ reductioo of t(¡|(X)) in boe¡d r¡cmber pcr diem.

Other Operating Erpenditures 6,100) GF
The recommcndcd rmount includcs ¡ reduction of S(3,1ü)) dr¡c to ¡ decrp¡sc in thc necd for lebontory supplies.

Equipment ¡2'100 GF
Therecomrnended¡n¡ountincludcs¡¡rincreascof$12, |(Dforrrepleccrurtcopier. TheE¡ccutivccsscntidlyconcun¡.

X-rey Tube B¡cklog 46'100 GF
The recommended ¡rnount includes 329,5æ in Perrcnel Scwiccs. ¡7,(m in Employee Rel¡tcd Expcndirures. S4(X) in Travel -
In State, $óOO in Tr¡vel - Out of St¡æ, er¡d S8,6m in Equipmcnt !o ñ¡nd and cquip one R¡di¡tion Rcgulatory Officer II FTE
position. Of thc approximatcly E,(X)O x-ray tubcs in the st¡æ, over 2,2û h¡ve ool rpccived their l¡st rcgularly schcdulcd

inspection. Sincc thc sgency can only traio onc radiuion off¡cer pcr ycsr, the JLBC Stafr recommends adding one radiation
officer in FY 199ó and one in FY 1997. Tbesc ncw FTE positions will rcduce the backlog and allow the agcncy to rcsune
a normal inspection schedule. The Executive esscntially concuß.

FI 1997 - ]LBC Stalf Reconmendcd Clwtges trom FI 1996

,000
,50
,100
(600)

ll
3
I

GF
GF
GF
GF
GF
GF

12,500)
(s00)

St¡ndard Changes

- Elimination of One-time Capital Equipment

Travel - Out of State
The recommended amount includes a reduction of $(1,800) due to lower anticipated expendinrres.

(20,700) GF

(1,t00) GF

Other Operating Expenditures
The recommended amount includes an increase of $1,¿tO0 for the maintena¡ce contract for the new copier

1,400 GF

X-ray Tube Backtog ¿16,100 GF
The recommended amount will fund a second radiation officer to help reduce the backlog of inspections faced by the agency.

The Executive essentially concurs.

***

JLBC Stalf Recommended Fo¡ms, - Lnmp Sum by Program

B -2t3



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and lgll Budget - Analysis and Recommendatio¡s

DEPT
PROG

Radiarion Regulatory Agency JLBC Analyl: Gita Reddy
Medical Radiologic Tecbnologr Board of Exami¡ers oSpB Analyr: Monica Scymour

Hor¡¡c Sub: Hrrt
Scoare Sub: Cheslcy

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Positioo¡

OPERATING BIJDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendirurcr

Professiooal/Outside Services
Travel - I¡ State
Travel - Out of St¡re
Otber Operating Expeoditurer

All Other Opcruing Subtor¡l

PROGR,AM TOTAL

BY ruND SOURCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOIjRCES

JLBC St4ff Recommetúcd Fomtø - Lump Sum by program

FY 1994 FY t995
ACTUAL ESTIM.ATE

54,¿100 Só.7m iZ.50O 57JOO i?jæ S?,5æ

12,¿to0 t3.óO0 t3,r00 t3.t00 t3,800 ¡3,E00

ó00 500 500 5oo 5æ 5oo
I J00 3.000 3,000 3,ooo 3.ooo 3,(X)0t00 t,7æ t,700 t,?0() t.700 l,7m2t.2æ 27,W 27.1û 2t,7û 27.1æ 2s.7oo

zJ,m 32,2æ 32.300 33,9(n 32.300 33,9(X)

t,

90,200 t02,500 103,600 l05,2oo 103,óü) lo5,2oo

90,200 102,500 103,600 105,200 to3,60o l05,2oo

r¡r¡*

2-O2-O2.O2-O2.O2-O

Ff ß96 - JLBC Staff Reconmended Changes lrom Ff ß95
Standard Cheng€s

- A¡nualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

Other Operating Expenditures
The recomm;;¡å-d;*t includes a¡ increase of $1,6(X) for srage to reflect actual expenditr¡rcs. Tbe ExecutivfJßÎ"1rccommend this issue.

Ff n97 - JLBC Statf Reconmcnded Changes from FI 1996

No Chenges

i 900 ()F
100 ()F
100 0F

OSPB JLBC
FY t99ó

OSPB JLBC
FY t997

hrg.:.- Description - The Medi@I Radiologic Technology
ce_rytfies operators of x-ray equipment. MRTB-E certifiætiãn
chirop raaors, pod iatrßts, and veterinarians.

Board of baminers (MRTBE) conduas exaninatiotts atd
is not required for licensed pþsicians, including dentists,

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

Change in Funding Summary:

Other Funds

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee

7m 2.6%

B -214

-0- oF



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 and l99l Budget - Analysis end Recomme¡rdations

DEPT: Arizona Rangcrs' Pensions ILBC Andyl: Br¡d Ber¡¡ck
OSPB Aodyc: Lis¡ Ma¡sio

Housc Sub: \\¡cicrs
Senate Sub: Huppeothal

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPBDESCRIPTION

Full Tioe Equivaleot Positions

OPEN,ATING BIjDGEI

Other Operatrn g Erpend iturer

All Otber Operaring Suhot¡I

AGENCY TOTAL

BY RJND SOURCE

Geoeral Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

0.0

FY 1994
ACTUAL

9,E00

9,t00

9.800

9,t00

9,E00

FY r9e5
ESTIMATE

t0.tæ

10,t00

t0,tæ

t0,t00

t0,r00

t0,300

r0,300

r0J00

t0,300

r0,300

10J00

roJm

r0,300

r0,300

10,300

t0,500

IOJæ

r0,500

r0,500

t0,500

r0,500

t0,500

t0,500

t0,500

t0,500

0.00.00.00.00.0

Agency Description - Provides a rnonthly ben$tfor retired rangers atú tlcir suwiving spotses.

Change in Funding Summery:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$200 2.o%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$200 r.9%

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconmcnded Changes trom FI 1995

Other Operating Expenditures $200 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a $20O adjustment to the annual benefit received by the surviving spouse of an A¡izona Ranger.
The pension is adjusted annually to the GDP Price Deflator, as provided by A.R.S. $ 4l-951B. Tbe Executive ooncuñ¡.

Fy 1997 - JLBC SIaff Reconmended Changes from FI 1996

Other Opereting Expenditures 200 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends a $2ü) adjustment in accordance with the GDP Price Deflator. The Executive concuñ.

JLBC Stalf Recommended Format - Lump Sum by Agency

***

B-215



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anll lggl

DEPT: State Re¡l Estate Depafment JLBC Anely*: Lynnc Soirh Housc Sub: H¡rt
OSPB Andyl: Joh¡ McCarrhy Scn¡c Sub: Cbeslcy

Budeet - Analysis and Recomme¡rdatiors

DESCRIPTION

Full Timc Equivaleot Positioor

OPERATING BTJDGET

Personal Scrvices

Employec Rela¡ed Erpenditurer

Professional/Outside Se rvice¡
Travcl - ln Stae
Travel - Out of Stare
Othe r Operating Expend irurer
Equipment

All Other Operating Subroral

AGENCY TOTAL

FY t994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

67.5 ót.0 ót.0 6t.5 6t.0 ót.5

I,673,000 1.762.2æ t,7t7.óü) I .t03,300 I ,7t7,ó00 I,803,300

37t,90O ¿t415æ 42t,t00 425,m0 42t.¡æ 4Z5.OOO

ZlJ00 22,M 2t.tm t3,6æ 20,4m 12,9m50,400 57,0æ 57,000 57.ooo 57,ooo 57.0004.tæ 5JO0 5Jæ 5,500 5,500 5,500351J00 ó30,tæ 592,7æ 5t5,tæ 59ZJOO St2,¡tm¿ló,¿l00 2.óü) I t.¿m 6,20() 3,000 t3,t00

475,7æ 7tt,300 682,700 667,m 678,¿tOO 67t,ffi

t,ttt,* r,rtt,ry

BY FIJIìD SOURCE

Ceneral Fund 2,527,6æ Z,9Z2,W 2,896,400 Z,E1S,1æ 2,gg7,l0o 2,t99,900
Other Non-Appropriated Fuods 249,300 381,6ü) 456,500 560,500

TorAL - ALL souRCEs 2,7'16,900 3,303,ó00 2,E96,¿t0o 3,3s2,2æ 2,EEz,l00 3,¿tó0,¿mo

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

qSPB JLBC
FY 1997

fsençv Description - The departmcnt issues lice¡ues for real es-tate, cen¿tery, and membership ømpground
The depanmcnt also regulates the real estate irø"stry, incltding licersees, därelopers, sybdividers,|åd real
schools.

sales.
esaüe

Change in Funding Summsry:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanse % Cthanze

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Cl:,¿rnee

% o.t%

FY 1996 - ILBC Staff Recommendcd Clwryes from FI I99S

Standsrd Chenges

- An¡ualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimin¿tion of Onè-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

s 29,900 cF
(23,400) cF
(16,t00) cF

1OO GF
(2,600) cF

B -2t6



Joint l-esislative Budset Committee - Flscal Year 1996 and l9ll Budcet - Analvsis and Recommendatio¡ts

Aùninistrst¡ve [.sw Judge 10,600 GF
Includcs an additional 0.5 f:IE position and $18,100 for e half+inre Hcering Ofñccr II position to rcducc dclays of up to 7
months for thc find dispositioo of cascs. The rccommended a¡nount elso i¡cludes ¡ reduction of $(7,500) sincc the department
will be ablc to contract for fewcr outsidc attomey scrviccs. Thc E¡eculive docs not include this changc.

The departn¡ent has st¿rtcd to track e ncw performancc r¡c¡su¡s rcl¡ted to this issue: numbcr of c¡scs closcd within 45 days
of thc end of a hcaring. Thc FY 1995 goal is E595.

hofessionsl snd Outsid€ Services (1J00) GF
Includcs ¡ reduction of 3( I,3(X)) for d¡t¡ proccssing scrvice¡ no longer required by thc departmcnt. Tbe E¡ccutive concur¡.

(Xher Operatirg Erpendilures tJ00 GF
Includes incre¡scs of 12,5(Ð for postrge. ¡2,(m for printin3. ¡¡Jæ for rniniog m¡tcri¡l¡, ¡Dd 32.5æ fot reprir end

maintenar¡cc of off¡cc cquipnrcnt. Thc Executive includc¡ rn incrc¡sc of tl0,8CD.

Sun St¡te Off¡ce Buitdirg (41,700) GF
Includcs thc following chengcs in peymerrts for ct¡tc{wrod +¡cc ¡t thc Sun S¡tc Officc Building: r) e dccreesc of t(2ó,5(X))
for the leasc-purchesc p¡yricnt u¡d b) r decrc¡sc of ¡(15.2æ) for tt¡c opcntions ¡nd meintcn¡ncc chrrge. The reductions

rcflect thc correction of rn cstirn¡tcd sqrnre footege figure usod for FY 1995. Thc Ereculivc ooncur¡ with tbc lasc-purcbesc
payrncot rmount. but recomnslds ¡ decre¡sc of only 3(7, ¡æ) for thc opcntions r¡¡d ¡nrinæn¡ncc cbrrge.

Equipment 10'600 GF
Includes an incrc¡sc of t4.¿l(tr for non<rpit¡lizrd cquipnrnt. The recommended ¡mount dso includes ¡ tolal of $6,2(X) for
computer equipnrcnt. Thc E¡ccutivc recomrncnds S t,5æ fo¡ non<¡pit¡lizcd cquipment end $ I 1,4{Ð for comPutcr cquipmcnt,
for a total of $12.9(X).

Fy 1997 - ILBC Satf Reconmcndcd Changes fiom fA 1996

Standard Changes

- Elimination of Onc-timc Capital urd Non-Capital Equipmenr (t'900) GF

hofessional and Outside Services (700) GF
Includes a reduction of $(70O) for data processing services no longer requircd by the department- The Executive concurc.

Equipment 13't00 GF
hðluà6¡satotalof$l3,sOOforacopierandcomputerequipment. TheExecutiverecommends$3,000forcomputerequipment.

*t+

JLBC StalJ Recommendcd Fonnal - Lump Sum by Agency

B -2t7



Joint læSislative Budget Committee - Fiscâl Year 1996 and l99l Budget - Analysis ¡nd Recommmdations

DEPT: Residential Utiliry Consumer Officc JLBC Analy*: Jasoo Hall
OSPB Aoalyl: Moaic¡ Seyuour

Housc Sub: H¡rr
Sen¡c Sub: Cbcsley

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalcnt Positioos

OPERATING BI.JDGET

Perrcnal Serviccs

Employee Relaed Erpenditures

Profesgional/Ourside Se rv ice¡
Travel - l¡ Stae
Tr¡vel - Out of Sr¡¡e
Otber Operatrng Expenditurer
Equipmeot

All Other Operariog Subror¡l

OPERATINC SIJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LIIYE TTEMS

Professional Witnesscs

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOI]RCE

Otber Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES

t2.o I r.0 r r.0

392.ffi 433.1æ 437.000

75,2æ eó.t00 9t,t0o

FY t994
ACTUAL

333.¿lO0
ó,¿100

6.500
r03,9m
r2.t00

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

0
t0.000
4.ó00

r06.900
0

347.t00
¡0,000
4,ó00

t07,0æ
4,000

I t.0

439,500

92,2æ

0
r0,000
4,ó(X)

¡07.000
4,000

I ¡.0

437,m0

9¡.E00

v2,7æ
t0.000
4,600

107.¡m
2,000

I r.0

439.500

92,2æ

0
r0,000
4.óO0

r07.0æ
0

ß2.3æ l2t.500 47À7æ ¡Zi,óo() ¿16ó,700 ¡2t,6OO

929,900 ó5 t,¿1O0 l,(nt,500 ó57,3q) 995,500 ó53,300

0 323,900 0 319,800 0 3oo,2o0

0 3æ,900 0 3lg,g0o 0 300,200

929,900 975,300 l,0ol,50o g77,loo 995,500 953,500

g29,g00 975,300 l,ool,50o g77,loo 9g5,5OO 953,500

929,900 975,300 l,ool,5oo 977,tOO 995,500 953,500

OSPB JLBC
FY tee6

OSPB JLBC
FY t997

(RUCo)
staf and
on belulf

of

of
board-

eryert

Agency
public

residential

utilüies
co¡tsuhants

rate

,n
Description

R
rate

Pø¡Ers.

UCO

The

The

hearings
analyzes

Residenrial

RUCO

held
utility

Utiliry
before

Director
company

thc

ts
data

Co¡tçumer

to
Arizona

appointed

ffice

by
detetmine

the

Corporation
serves

Govetnor
ctPProprurte

¿¡.t

Md

¿tn

Commission.

A9

positions to

advoæte

advise¿

Through
tot¿

.for

by

út

a
and

5

residential

present
technical

-tttcmber citizen

cuttom¿rs

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Ctange

FY 1996 JLBC to FY l99Z JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanse

Chenge in Funding Summary:

Other Funds
%$t 800 o.2%

B-218



Joint læsislative Budget Committee - Fiscat Year 1996 aurtd l9tl Budget - A¡ulysis and Recommer¡datiors

Fy 1996 - ILBC Stdf Reconmended Changes tmm FI 1995

Standard Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Managenrcnt

- Rent

¡ 7¿00 oF
(5,4{n) OF
t,9(n oF

(1,t00) oF

Equipment 4,000 OF
The JLBC Steff recommcnds thc one-time approprietion of S4.(XX) for tbc upgrrde of 2 computcn replecing outd¡tcd n¡odcls
uscd by the st¡ff rttorneys.

hofessionel lüitnesses (4,t00) OF
The JLBC St¡ff recomnrends r dccre¡sc of $(4,1(X)) in thc Professiond Wiu¡css Spccid Line ltcm. Monies in this line iæm
are ¡rscd to hirc witnesscs to provide expcl tcstinrcoy st util¡ty nte hariagr. The rccom¡ænd¡tion ¡ccounts for the ¡gcncy's
schedule of expected hcarings end the rvenge historic¡l usc of rppropri¡tioas. The JLBC St¡ff dso ræomæods maintaining
these funds ts r non-¡everring spccid linc item ¡o æcounl for crsc¡ th¡t ertcnd bcyond tbc fiscd ycrr. Ttte Executive
rccommcnds this issuc for ¡ $23.2(X) incre¡sc th¡t funds dl cxpcctcd witncss costs and incre¡scd trenscript cost¡, but docs not
adjust the cstim¡tc for historic¡l ussgc p¡tterns. Thc Erccutivc dso rçcomtrstds th¡t this itcm bc npved fiom ¡ spccid linc
itcm to thc lump sum epproprietioo.

W 1997 - JLBC Statl Reconnterdcd Clwrges fun Ff 1996

Stsndård ChÀnges

- Elimination of One-time C"p¡td Equipmcnt (4,000) oF

hofessionel Witnesses (19,600) OF
The JLBC Steff recommends e decreasc of $( 19,6OO) for appropriations !o the hofessiou¡l Witnesscs Speciel Linc Iæm. This
amount was determincd by mcans of the agency's schcdule of expectcd ralc hearings, adjustcd downward for the average

historic¿l use of such appropriations. The Executivc recommends this issue for a decreasc of $(4,4O0), also using the agency's

schedule, but with no adjustment for historical r¡sc Patterûs.

t++

JLBC StalJ Recommcnded Fotmat - Lump Sum by Agency with Special I ine Items. (Ihe agency had a detailed line item

fomut in FY 19f5. The JLBC Staf no longer believes such a restrictive format is necessary.)

JLBC Sølf Recommended Footnotcs

Standard Footnotes

- The Professional Witnesses appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriatious.

B -219



Joint læsislative Budget Committee -

DEPT: Board of Respirarory Ca¡e Ex¡mine¡s

Ànd IWI Budsd - Analvsis and RecommendationsFiscal Year 1996

JLBC Andy*: Lynnc Smith
OSPB Analya: Stacy Sbeård

Hourc Sub: lVcicr¡
Seoac Sub: Huppcnthd

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleur Positious

OPER.ATING BTJDGET

Perrcnal Scnice¡

Employec R,clared Expcndirures

Profession¡l/Outside Scrvicc¡
Travel - I¡ State
Tr¡vel - Ou¡ of Sr¡c
Other Ope ruiag Expend iturer
Equipmeat

AII Other Operaring Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FTJND SOUR,CE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

FY t994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

4.02.03.02_O2.O2.O

63,t0o ó2Jæ 6ó,t00 toJæ óó.t00 mJm

I t.t00 ¡2.t00 t3,3oo ¡7,300 t3Jæ t?,300

2.800 t7.000 t7.0oo t?,ooo t7,0æ t7,(not.200 4,000 4,OOO 4,000 4.OOO ¡,ooot.700 3.(X)0 4,000 3,0æ 4,0æ ¡,æo22.m 3ó,¿m 37,ffi ¡|O,9OO 37,ffi 40:óæ4.E00 3,000 1,500 2,900 2,7æ z,eoo

32,5æ ó3,¿100 ó3,900 ó?,800 65,tOO 67,ffi

,tt,* trt,tt t*, t

107,4(n 137,800 l44,0oo 165,4¡19 145,200 165,(x)o

107,400 137,800 144,000 165,40() 145,2û 165,(n0

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Clrla¡îse

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % úanse

Change in Funding Summary:

Othe¡ Funds
%,600 20.o%

FI 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconmended Changes fmm Ff D9S

Stsndard Cheng€s

- A¡¡ualization of April 1995 pay Adjusrment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capitat and Non-Capital E4uipment

A ùni nistrati ve Secretiry
Includes an additional I FTE position and
received by the board. The recommended
not include the FTE position, but adds gl,

OF
OF
OF
OF

0 1,100
ó00
100

(3,000)

?A,900 oF
and complaints
Executive does

B -22A



-Ioint l-esislative Budset Committee - FTscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budeef - An¡lvsis ¡nd Recommmdatiors

Rent 3,900 OF
lncludes a¡l increasc of $3,70O to fuod an additional 32O square fcct of spacc end an inc¡p¡sc of $2fX) ûo rcflect ¡ çh¡nge in
the rental rate for stateowned space from $ I t.m io $ I t.sO per squsr€ foot. The additional spacc hes bccn allocatcd to thc
board upon its move to 14ü) West Washington and will relieve overcrowding in the curreot officc. Iìc Exccutive concuns.

FI 1997 - JLBC Statf Recommended Cltonges from Ff /'996

Cepitel rnd Non4spitel Equipmmt
lncludcs $2(D for a hle cabinct and $2,8(X) for a l¡scr printcr. Tlrc Eræutive recomrnends ¡2,7m.

(3,400) oF

3,000 0F

Investigator {- OF
Includes a¡¡ addition¡l I FTE position to respond lo rn incre¡sc in tbe number of compleints which roqui¡e investigetioo. Due
to current estim¡tcs th¡t expcndirures will excccd rsyenues. the rccomrrcnded rrpunt docs ttot indde an ùitioruI t38,ffi
which would bc requircd. Thc JLBC St¡ff rccomrncnds rhc follorving to provide funding for this position: t) continr¡arion

of thc boa¡d's curr€nt undercxpcnditurc of All Othcr Opcrating Expcnditures end 2) rcalloc¡tion of $4,0(X) in Profcssiond and

Or¡tside Scrviccs for investigation scrviccS which will no longer be rcquired. Thc Exccutive docs not includc this FTE
position.

JLBC Sulf Recommended Fontul - I¡tmP Sum by Agency

JLBC Stalf Recommcnded Fooanus

Standard Foomotes

- The FY 1996 appropriation is availeble for usc and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, rclating to lapsing of
appropriations to the special agency ñ¡nds, until June 3O, 1997.

(hher Issues for lzgislative Consídemtion

- Travel
The Executive includes an additional $1,000 for Travel - Out of State in both FY 1996 and FY 1997.

- FY 1995 Expendirure AuthoritY
The board's FY 1995 expenditure authority includes the following:

Stsndsrd Changes

- Elimination of One-timc Cåpital and Non-C¡pitd Equipmcnt

FY 1995 appropriatioo
Carry Forward from FY 1994

Total

Of this amount, the board plans to expend $137,800 in FY 1995.

$137,800
26.7m

$164,500

B -22t



Joint tægislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budper - and RecommendationsAnalvsis

DEPT: Arizooa St¡te Retirement System JLBC A¡dyl: R¡cbelle Child Hor¡sc Sub: Ìlrcien
OSPB Andye: Monica Scymour Sco¡re Sub: Huppenthal

DESCR.IPTION
FY 1994 FY ¡995
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

Full Tioe F4uivalent Positioos t9.0 t9.0 t9.0 t9.o 88.0 t9-0

OPER,ATING BTJDGET

Persoo¡l Services 2,073,0æ 2,319.t(n 2JE3,400 2,4tZ.W 299,tæ 2.U7.tæ

Employec Rel¡red Expeodirurer ,lû1.500 524.7æ 5tJ0O 560,7ü) isO.tOO 5ó5.2æ

Professiooal/Or¡tside Scrvice¡
Travel - l¡ S¡rre
Travel - Ot¡r of St¡re
Other Ope¡r¡rng Expeodirurer
Equipment

Other Appropriated Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES

9t.500
ó.300
ó.t00

¿14t.100

I E.óO0

r00,5æ
ó500
t.(m

¡lól,tæ
30,óo0

t00.5æ
ó5æ
t.000

52ó,óOO

2t,2æ

IOOJæ
óJ00
t,000

529.¡100
30,(x)0

rß,too
6,5m
r,000

53t.tm
25,000

r00,500
ó,500
t,000

y7.2æ
2rJ00

All Otber Operariog Suhoral

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

57t,300 æ7,ffi ó69,tOO 674,m 6E2,¿1OO 690,2ü)

3,t t5,800 3,451,200 3,6t0,500 3,a7,9ú 3,582,300 3,703,000

'{utomationFacilitiesDevelopmenr lll,Eo0 o 0 0 o 0
Tucson Office Rent O 0 æ,900 0 23,900 0

Special Item Subtotal lll,SOO O 23,900 0 æ,900 0

AGENCy rorAL 3,227,600 3,45r,200 3,634,400 3,&7,gû 3,606,2æ 3,703,000

BY FIJND SOTJRCE

3,227,600 3,451,2W 3,634,M 3,Ø7,9æ 3,6ff.,200 3,703,000
13,790,000 14,271,900 13,672,1w 13,505,300

17,017,6æ l'7,723,100 3,634,400 17,320,w 3,606,200 17,208,3N

OSPB JLBC
FY ¡996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

System membership
$I I billion of assets

retiren¿nt,
94,

Agency
employees of

Description
Arizona

The

(market

school
included

State
dLstrir's ard
approximateþ
wlue).

Rairemcnt
smrc

System

154,9Ø
county

active
at¿

provides
Iocal
employees 4rr¿ 4I

Sovemncnts-
heahh,

,un
As of

rctircd
Junc

dLrability,
30,
ønd

I
members cts

surwvors
State

b

well úLr

benefrß

nearly

to
Retirencnc

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC ûo Ff 1997 JLBC
$ Cbanee % Cha¡ee

196 7ú 55 100

Change in Funding Summary:

Other Funds 5.7% t.5%

B-222



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscel Year 1996 end l99l Budset - Analysis and Recommendations

Fy 1996 - ILBC Stdf Reconmended Changes tmm hA 1995

Standard Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustnrcnt

- Vacency Savings - Maint¡ins e 1.5% Vrcency Rate

- ERE Ratcs

- Risk Managenrcnt

- Elimin¡tion of One-ti¡r¡c Clfitd ¡¡¡d Non{¡pitd Equipnrnt

Stsndsrd Chenges

- V¡cancy Savings - Maintrins t 1.5% Vacancy RaÞ

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

¡ 39,100 0F
(1,500) oF
23,900 OF
s9,900 0F

(30,600) oF

Expiration of Ternporery Dete hoccsirg hogremmer Pæition 06'600) OF
euthoriry for rhis position erpires Junc 30, t995. Thc ryency'¡ computcr tystcm. rc¡¡srlod PERJS (h¡blic Employccs

Reriremenr tnform¡rion Systcm) is egain on tnck and is rhedulcd ¡o bc opcntionel by the end of CY 1995. At lh¡t tiu¡e,

ASRS witl no longer neod ¡s rn¡ny progr¡mrrrcrs to kccp tl¡c comg¡ter sy¡tcm running ¡s it Dccdcd to devclop thc computer

systcm. The Exccutive rccomnrcnds ¡ dccrcasc of $(aA.(XX)) rssæi¡tcd with thc climin¡tion of this position.

Senior lnvestmenl hofession¡l 105't00 OF
Thc JLBC Sr¡ff recom¡rpnds rn incre¡sc of I FTE position, ¡$.2æ in Pcrrcnd Scrviccs, ¡14,óm in Employce Rcl¡tcd
Expenditures, and S I .ffi in Other Opcrating Expcnditures for tbe cst¡blishmenl of ¡ sc¡ior invcst¡r¡ent profcssiond position.

Or¡c of thc findings of thc reccnt A¡¡ditor Generel'¡ pcrforrnence ¡udit rcl¡tcs lo thc implc¡r¡cntetion of ¡n inærnd investmcnl

mÂnagerncnt progr.¡n for e porrioo of thc rcfircræot systcm't ¡sscts. A.R.S. ! 38-752.01.G ¡uthorizcs the lnvcstust
Advióry Councii to dcsignrtc up to ã)ß of the rystem's ¡ss€tr for inær¡rl m¡DtgemcnL At the Pr€úcnt, thc sysçm docs not

rnanage any of its rsscts in-housc. tilhile thcre ¡¡e lo¡nc invest¡nenl stntcgics which rre rnorc ¡PProPri¡æ to bc lcfr to cootnct
invcsimcnt m¡¡¡¡genr. thc¡e rre sonr simpler strrtcgiæ which thc sys¡cm could pursuc i¡-bor¡sc.

Tt¡e JLBC Suff. however, h¡s 2 conccrns with ¡n intcrnd investment progrlrn: l) evcn e very small dccre¡se to the ñ¡nd's
yield through intern¡l invcst¡r¡cnt coutd rnore th¡n offsct any srvings thc fund could realiz¿ through bringingrhis function in-
-hou""; 

-¿-Z) the system docs not currently h¡ve in placc any det¡ilcd policies, Proccdur€l¡, goals, objcctivcs, or spcciñc

methodologies for investing in-housc-

The JLBC Staff rccomrnends. given the fact that roeny other retircment systems around the country zuccessfully do some

internal investment. and thc syrt"m alrcady has the legal authority to invest up to 20% of its assets in-house, th¿t the system

go ahead with a plan for gr"ãu.t internal investment. The system has identiñed 5 'phases' which will assist the system to

äoue from investing 0% oT the fund's assets in-house, to possible 20% investment in-house. The JLBC Staff is recommending

the position and funãs for 'phase l' i¡ FY 199ó and 'phase II' in FY 1997. Phase I i¡volves the hiring of a senior investment

proiessional who will assùt the dirpctor with the ãevelopment and implementation of internal i¡vestment policies and

methodologies.

The JLBC Staff further recom¡nends that by October 30, 1995, the system present to the JLBC a det¡iled outline of these

policies, procedures, goals, objectives, anà methodologies which the system has developed to guide inærnal investment

.tot"gi"". The JLBCStaff also recommends the system develop a plan for monitoring the return on internal investment

strategies, in comparison to what kind of return might bave been eamed through the use of contract investment nranageß.

(See footnote below.)

The Executive recommends a total of $83,6O0 for this position.

Other Operating Expenditures 6'700 OF
TheJLBòStaffñæommendsanincreaseofgg,000forpostagear¡d$16,0OOfortraining. TheJLBCStaffalsorecommends
a decrease of g(¿t4,700) associ¿ted with the replacement of the department's old computer system with the PERIS system.

This savings witì be realized by a decrease in rapair and m¡in3s¡ance costs and payment ojthe final leasc-purchase installment

for the old system, but partially offsct by the $26,,100 necessary for maintenance costs fo¡ the new systeE.

Replecernent Equipmmt 30'm0 OF
1'nè ff¡C Staff-recommends a total of $24,000 for replacement computers, and $6,000 for replacement prinærs. The

Executive recommends a total of $2E,200 for replacement equipment.

ry ìggz - ILBC Staff Recomnendcd Clunges lrom FI 1996

(2,100) oF
(30,000) oF

B -?23



Joint Committee - Fisc¡l Year 1996 and l9}il Budget - Analysis and Recommmdatio¡s

EDP ProgreÍi Position 400) OF
d cxcecd
,lOO) and
al by thc

temporarily fillcd. The Executive ooncun¡. only bc

Portfolio Manager ßJ00 OF
S7O.3æ in Pcrron¡l Scrviccs, $12,m in Employce Rcl¡tcd
rhc csr¡blist¡rs¡r of ¡ portforio Meneger posiiion. This wilr

t rn¡¡¡rgeæot. including tbe pursrit of spccific intcrn¡l
Comm¡ttcc r¡rd revierrrcd by the Joint Lcgisluive Budget
position.

Repla_ccrnent Equipment 2t,500 OFThc JLBC Staff recomrnends ¡ tot¡l of S24.ffi for repleccmcnt compuGrs. u¡d S4.5ü) for r:pteccnrcnr 6iürr. ThcExecutive recomnrcnds ¡ totrl of s2s.(m for repracemen-t cqu¡pmcr¡r.

Repair/Maintensnce 
^ 16,t00 OFThc JLBC Staff recom¡ncnds ar¡ incre¡sc of 3ó,6ffi for cootrrct coets for the oew compurer system (pERlÐ, ¡nd r¡r incrcrscof $10'200 for repair and m¡intcn¡ncr coßts for tlre networt, dst¡b¡sc. rnd softrvue.

aaa

JLBC fufl Recommcndd Fotmat - t -p Sum by Agency

JLBC Sutf Recommcnded Fooþtotcs

New Footno¡es 
ive Budget committce a det¡iled outline
system has developed to guide internal
t strategies, in comparison to what return

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

- The JLBC Staff foottote concerning the reporting rcquirement for future expenditures from theAutomated Faci ¡l I ine ltem, as thã system's nJw cåmputei system is expected to be largelyoperational by t

üher Issucs for l-egidative Considerution

- Auditor General Recommendations
P-]eaf see P{agrapls re-garding the.senio^r 

-investment professional, portfolio mqnsgor, and in-house long-termdisability administration for a discussion of the fiscal imilications of the Auditor General,s recommendations.

- In-House Long-Term Disability Administration
The Auditor General has recommended that ASRS move in-house its
program- This contract is currently awarded iortis, whose con
ASRS's response to the rccommendalion has bee e esta6fishment of
of 1995 to discuss the possible savings identified in the Audito¡ Gengral_'q_report. The JLBC concurs with this studyâpproach, and recommends a delay of further action until the FY f fse i"ag"t 

"yct". The Executive does notaddress this issue.

B -224



DEPT: Department of Revenue JLBC Andy*: Bob Hull
OSPB Analyl: M¡nùe¡, Shaffer

Ho¡¡sc Sub: ìUeicr¡

Seo¡tc Sub: Huppcnthal

.lLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPBDESCRIPTION

Full Tioe Equivaleot Posirioor

BY PROG R.AM/O R,G ANIZATION

Director's Oñice

Adminigrati ve Service¡

Prop.rty !¡l¡rrriq¡ lì Equrlizrtioo

Special Suppon

Compliance

Taxpayer Suppon

Data Managemeot

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BUDGET

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional/Outside Services
Travel - I¡ State

Travel - Out of State

Otber Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SLIBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE TTEMS

Building Permit Database
Voter Registration Act
Prior Year Appropriation

Special ltem Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

FY 1994
ACTUAL

E92.3æ

t,370,500

2.929,t00

l.74t,tæ

I t.193.700

3,Et7,500

r2,301,E00

4t,51ó,000

2,029,54O
338,700
519,900

9,254,200
I,671,400

FY t995
ESTIMATE

8r7J00

9.2t2.t00

3.24t.900

1,712.¡læ

r7.9t3,400

3.ilt,9ü)

I I,94r.000

48,7t?,000

2,581,500
3ó5,600
520,fi)O

9,857,100
0

90t.¡00

l0J4rJ00

f .276.N

2,mó,2æ

rt,228,5æ

3,E75,900

I I,934,200

50.570.t00

2,67t,500
405,700
529,800

10,249,600
4,800

360,000
472,8æ

-3ó0,000

907.700

t0,079J00

3.279,ffi

t,7ó3,ræ

I E,213,900

3,t7t,600

I1,950,ó00

50,072,800

2,581,500
365,600
520,000

10,217,100
0

360,(n0
353,E00

-360,(n0

90t.t00

10,ó91,¿{n

3,¡1485æ

l.9tl.¿100

It,22t,5æ

3,t75.900

I I,727,000

50,8ó0,8ü)

2,576,50O
405,700
529,800

10,797,100
0

315,100
0
0

907,700

¡0,ó2r,200

3,45 ¡,700

1.7ó3,¡00

r t,2r3,900

3,87E,ó00

I I,743,4{n

50.5E1,600

2,5El,5oo
365,600
520,000

10,764,600
0

315,100
0
0

t,23ó.0 l,Z32.O I,2¿6.0 I,239.0 I,2¿ló.0 t,239.O

28,368,500 28,603,800 29,240,800 29,076,3æ 29,2N,8æ 29'076,300

6,333,800 ó,7E9,OOO 6,995,t00 6,95E,500 6,995,800 6'95E'500

13,813,700 13,324,2OO 13,861,400 13,68ø.,200 14,309,100 14,231,'loo

4g,516,(no 48,717,000 50,098,(X)O 49,719,m 50,545,700 50,266,500

0
0
0

0
0
0

0 o 472,8æ 353,800 315,100 315,100

4E,51ó,000 4E,?17,ü)O 50,570,800 50,072,Eq) 50,860,E00 50,5E1'600

B -225



Joint Lcgislative Budget Committee - FÏscal Year 199ó end l9ll Budget - Analysis and Recommmdatio¡ls

DEPT: Department of Revenue JLBC Analyt: Bob Hull
OSPB Analyc: Manbew Sbaffe¡

Houso Sub: rüeierr
Seoate Sub: Huppentbal

FY t994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

4t,7t 7,000 50,570.E00
4,945,900

50,072,t00 50,t@,E00
5.029,300

DESCRIPTION

BY F1JIID SOIJRCE

General Fund
Otber Non-Appropriarod Fuods

TOTAL. ALL SOIJRCES

4t,5 t ó,000
4,648,4m

50.5il.6æ
5,009,300

53.1ó4.¿100 53,óó2,900 5oJ?0,8æ 55,r02,t00 50,8óo,ræ s5j9o,9oo

OSPB JLBC OSPB JLBC
FY t997

enforces the anlleaion of
administerc sarc propefiy I5

ktx_
couily
tncorn¿
Agency

The

.coles
úLçS?S.[OrìS.

de¡nrnent

Description

ts
Th.

withholding
The

organized

lurury
de¡nrtrwnt

an¿

along
dæs

De¡nrtncnt of

nol
eslole

funaional

tatxcs.

ællea

Rov'nue

Iines.

The
odminLsters

nansponaìon
dep,tttnlent

arrd

related læs and kpce:r nor the
UIJC laws
pcrsorøI an¿

t'LfutÍrnoe
through the

prcmiant

oofPrcue

FY 1995 to FY t996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$r,35s,8æ 2.8%

FY lÐ6 JLBC to FY t997 JLBC
$ Char¡ee 96 Chanee

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund t.o%

FY 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommended Changes fum FI I99S

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 pay Adjustment

- Yl"ll"y Savings - Adjusts to a 4.4% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

S ¿$2,m0 GF
51,500 cF

107,600 GF
522,4¡p 6¡

(202,700) cF
Building Permits Databese 360,000 GFProvides 7 FrE positions tq ¡crminisþ¡ the building p".-itr d¿tabase proglam. Funding of $360,000 for the program, whicbis shown as a special line item, was already approfriated for FY rreå ui rr*s 199a, õapl t 347. T\e Executive concurr.

Prior Session Appropriation
The $3ó0,0o0 *"" 

"tå-ay 
app¡priated for the building permits database and does not need to be included JtfS'glg:General Appropriations Act. The Executive concurs.

Voter Registration Act

special line item to allow for better tracking of
or postcard in 3,6(X),(X)O income tax booklets at

New Equipment

includes $6l,000 r., ""T{?hSprocc.ssing equipment, most of which
does not addrcss this issue.

B-226



^Ioint l-esislative Budcet Committee - F¡scat Year 1996 snd lW Budset - Analvsis end Recommmdations

Lease h¡rchase of Mainfreme CPU (ll6't00) GF
Reflects the pafial year decrease of $(l 16,8OO) for completion of the lcasc-purct¡¡sc of the rn¡infrarnc comPutcr CPU. The

Executive concurs.

Rent (45'600) GF
Reflects a decrease of $(a5.6OO) for a reduction in Tucson st¡te owned officc space from 1t,850 to 13,Ð3 squ¡re fcc¡. Thc
Executive concurs.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Statl Recommetúcd Clwtges from Fl 1996

Stcndård Cheryes

- Eliminarion of Onc-timc C"Pit"l and Non-Capital Equipmcnl (202,700) GF

Building Permits Detebas€ (¿14,900) GF
Reflects e decrcasc of g(¿l4,9O) in the Building Permits Dst¡b¡sc Spcc¡¡l Une ltem from the S360,0m çpropriatcd for
FY 199ó. Thistcavesfundingof$315.l0OinthcspcciallineitemforFYlggT. Thcdccrc¡scof3(¡ß.9ü))includcsdecrc¡scs
of $(30,900) for Profession¡l ¡nd Or¡sidc Scrvices ¡nd t( l4,(XI)) for one-liræ offrcc cquipnrant for 7 FTE positions. The

Executivc concurs.

Voter Rqlstretion Act 653't00) GF
Reflccts ide.ro* of g(353.EO0) in the spccial line iæm sincc thc matching of d¡t¡b¡scs witb tbe SccrÊtrry of St¡te e¡rd the

rnailing of voter registration forms only occur evcry other ycer. The Executivc recommcnds r decrcrsc of t(472,800).

New Equipment - 
202'700 GF

Renects t¡L addition of $202.700 for the purchasc of non+apitelizcd cquipmcnt. The Executive docs not ¡ddress this issue.

Leeseh¡rchese of Meinfrsrte CPU 650'200) GF
Reflects a decrease of g(350,20O) to annuatizc complaion of the lcesc-purchase of the rnainframe CPU. Thc Executive

concurs.

Rent 897,700 GF
Reflects an increase of $897,70O in the lease-purchase payment for thc department's Phoenix office building due to the 1992

refinancing of the certihcate of participation.-The refinancing lowered the payments for fiscal years 1993 through 1996, but

payments increase again in FY 1997. The Executive concurs

JLBC Staff Recommended Fonnat - Operating Lump Sum with Special I ine Items by Agency (Ihe reconunended fomøt
will allow bener nacking of qerúirures.)

Other Issues Jor lzgíslotive Considerution

- Tobacco Tax Enforcement (Proposition 200)
The depafment has requested additional monies to administer and enforce Proposition 2(X), which incressed the

luxury't"r on cigarettdand other tobacco products effective December l, 1994. Arizona's luxury tax now st"nds
a and Nevada at $0.35, Utah ¿t $0.265, Colorado at $0.20,

308. Given the large tax differentid with neighboring states,

:lr:Ëtr"i"ilr.#"íi,ìïË*iå"i,',ä:i+"'iä:[
7 FTE positions and $380,500, and that $431,400 and $366,¿lü) be added ûo its General Fund budget request for
FY 199ó end FY 1997 raspectively, since Proposition 200 does not provide for costs of administrartion and

enforcement to be paid for from the proceeds of the new tobacco tax. The JLBC Staff rccommends that a mea¡s

be sought to pay for administration and enforcement from the tobacco-tax and health care fund astablished by
Proposition ZOO-i¡stea¿ of from the General Fund. The Executive recomnends increases of 7 FTE positions and

$42¡,700 in the department's General Fund budget for FY 1996. The Erecutive ¡ecommends a decrease of
$(99,800) for FY 1997, for a FY 1997 total of $324,900.

B-227



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 end lW Budset - Analvsis and Recommendations

- Federal Retiree lncomc Tax Relief Prograrn
for FY 1994 of S I,550,(m to cover the costs of sdministering
e rcsult, thc deprrtment reviewed thc individr¡¡l incornc t¡x

costs of Sl,5ó9,593 for the program, plus cc
will continue to absorb certain administ¡a¡ive
Program.

Under the Prc8ram' poople who no longcr p¡y tu€ or h¡ve upved out of the st¡tc, rcccived c¡sh refunds, ¡s didthe estatas of dcc¡¡scd Pcrsotu¡. Otherr *e¡c ¡ssucd trr crad¡B, whicb coutd bc uscd ¡s ur offscr ro their ii"Uitity
4ti"g the 4-ycar progrun. Refunds ¡¡¡d credit¡ for principd ¡¡rd inærest ere projcctod !o btrt $159.4 millioo. TbcFY 1994 disburscmcnt w¡s t55.2 millioo. Di¡h;rlcmào^rn,tr-srh qscl¡ íelr.t" ltgcty d¡¡c ¡o rrxprye6
obtaining extensions and rcnæ crsh prymcotr ¡t thc cr¡d of thc pcriod. nrc fo¡lowing trbË Jbr*, ,i" pà¡*,"¿
disbursenrents by fiscel ycan

T¡ble I

Disburscc¡cr¡¡¡
Pnncipal ¡nd Interest

($ Millioos)

FY 1994

FY t995

FY r99ó

FY I9E7

FY t998
Total

$ 55.2
22.O

t8.3
57.7

6.2

$r59.4

B -228



Joint I-eeislative Budeet Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 and l99l Budgel - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Secretary of St¡e - Department of St¡te ILBC A¡dy¡: Gite Rcddy
OSPB Aoalyl: Joh¡ McCartby

Housc Sub: r#cicn
Seoate Sub: Huppenthal

JI.BCOSPB
FY 1997

JLBC
FY r99ó

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY t995
ESTTMATEDESCR.IPTION

Full Time Equivdeot Positioo¡

OPER,ATING BI.JDGET

Per¡ond Servrce¡

Employee Rel¡red Erpendrrurcl

profers¡oorl/Or¡r¡¡de Service¡
Othe rOpcrurn g Expeod rturer
Equipmeot

All othcr Operun3 Suhotrl

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

SPECIAL LIIÍE TTEIìIS

Rules - Publica¡ioor Divisioo
Elections Expensc
Proposition 200

Special Item Subtor¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT.]ND SOTJRCE

General Fund
Other Non-Appropriared Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOIjRCES

r,4t7,læ r,396,500

142,¡l0O 435.900 394,000 455,500 394,000 42t,7æ
E0,600 r,7ó7,too 3,5E4,000 3,429,m 1,9óE,800 I,962'000
l59,0oo l7o.9oo 174,9ü) 171,700 174,900 l7l'700

382,OOO 2,373,9æ 4,152,900 4,056,600 2,537,7û 2,562'4Æ0

l,ó54,000 3,741,900 5,570,000 5,453,100 3,954,800 3'958'900

34.0

6t7.2æ

t49.3æ

7,óO0
4$,ræ

¡ t.tm

505.5æ

r.272,000

1,654,000
I 18,ó00

3ó-0

725,7U

ITOJæ

9.0m
¿tó1.000

0

4t2,0æ

1.3ót.0m

3,741,900
15,000

36.0

755,9q)

r15Jm

9.(no
¿lóó.700

0

475.700

5,570,(n0

3ó.0 36.0 3ó.0

æ3,200

I t2,300

9.000
472,W

0

4il,(xx)

3,95E,900
5,000

73t,2æ

rt2J00

9.0q)
472,000

0

4il,0q)

I J96,500

5,453,100
5,000

755.eæ

r 15.500

9.m
¿lóó.7æ

0

475,7æ

l,4t7.100

3,954,800

t,772,6æ 3,756,900 5,570,000 5,458,100 3,954,800 3,963,900

Agency Description - The Secretary of State is an eleaed Constirutional Afice1 The Deparonznt o! Stgte Ls

tm Co¡runercial Cde (U.C.C.); for statewide eleoion

and for certilying certain telenarkzting and cltaritable solicitation organizations.

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanse

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanse

1 .4General Fund $t 7tl 45.7%

B -229



Joint Iæsislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budset - An¡lvsis and Recommendations

FY 1996 - JLBC Staff Recommcnded Ctunges lrom Ff ß95

Standard Changes

- An¡ualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Managemcot

- Rent

¡ t3,700 GF
13,200 GF
(1,t00) GF
5,4{n GF

Base Modificet¡on _ ¡5,100 GF
to reflccr thc egeocy's expcnditure plan. The rmount includes
Employce Relercd Expcndiores. The ürcunt elso incrudcs rn
em r¡¡d ¡ dccre¡sc of $(3,¡l(X)) in the hoposition 2(X) Spcciel Line
(sce Other lssucs for l,egislative Considention).

9tho Operating Experrditurcs 
S,¿l{r0 GFTbc recommended en¡ount stltule scts for distribution, u providcd in A.R.S. !4l-123. The a¡nounr dso

microfiche reedcr. Thc Ex 
t the complction of lcasc.purchrsc paynrnts for e
ststutc scts.

Rules-h¡blic¡tions

The recommended arnount
publication of the eipanded Postage costs associetcd witb tbe

costs. The amount also inc of $(126'700) for one-time start-uP

document publisher. The E e sgency's need for training on its

Elections

The recommended amount includes $3,335, l0o in Professional a¡d outside services to ñrnd the costs of the prcsidentialpreference election in 1996. The recommended ¡rnount also includqs a decrease of $(l,673JOO) for one_time costs associatedwith the primary and geoeral 1994 elections. The Executive ¡pcommends an increase of $3,500,000 for this issue.

Ff ß97 - ILBC Staff Recommendcd Ctwtges from FI 1996

Rules-h¡blicatioru 
.---¡:- ,--r @6,E00) GFTbe recommended amount includes a decrease of $(26,E00) to reflect a decrease in lease-purchase payments for the agency'sdocument publisher.

Electiorrs

costs associa
1,967,700 in
increases of

mporary personnel; $1,ß2,ffi in Profe.ssional and Ouùside

tssue.

*'1.*

B-230



Joint Lcsislative Budset Committee - FTscal Yar 1996 end IWI Bude€t - Analvsis and Recommendations

JLBC Sntf Reconmcndcd Format - Operating [.ump Sum with Spccial Linc ltcms by Agcncy

JLBC Statf Recommended Foottotes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

- Thc JLBC St¡ff recomrncnds dclaing the footnotc conceraing thc rcyertmrt of $250,(XÐ from thc Elections linc item
to thc Gencral Fund if thc ageocy failcd to computerizc campaign finrr¡ce forrns ¡s thc forms will bc computcrizcd bcfore
the end of the fiscal ycer.

- Thc JLBC Suff recomrnends dclaing thc footrrotc conccroing thc r¡sc of 941.22 of thc ¡gcocy'l FY 1995

appropriation for the rneiling of legisletive rpsolutions ¡o the U.S. llo¡¡se of Rçrcscntatives rnd tbc U.S. Sq¡¡æ ¡s
the agency is currently rnailing thc resolutions to both tþ Horr¡c of Rcprcscntetives r¡¡d thc Scn¡tc.

(Ihcr Issues lor LcgislatíYc Consídentíon

- FTE Positions Authorize¡ion/Besc Rcalignmnts
The Erecutivc r¡com¡nends forrnally ruthorizing lhc 2 FTE positions fr¡ndcd in ChePtcr æ7 (S.8.123ó)
end ¡nn¡¡¡lizjng thcir srlrrics. Thc E¡ccutive ¡æom¡rsrd¡tiot ¡rpves funding for thosc Positions ¡bove-
rhc-line. Thc JLBC St¡ff ræom¡ncnd¡tion includcd thoÉc FTE pocitioos rnd b¡sc rceligrrnrna in the

FY 1995 Estirn¡a column uld then rcr¡¡gftd thc egcncy'r bßc in FY 199ó to refìect thc rgencl'r
erpenditure plan.

B -231



OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

Joint lægislative Budget Committee - I[scal Year 1996 and 1997 Budse - Analvsis and Recommendations

DEPT: Structural Pest Control Commissiou

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Posirioos

OPERATING BTJDGET

Perrcnal Scrvices

Employee Relaed Expenditurer

Professioo¡l/O¡tside Sc rvice¡
Travel - l¡ Sure
Travel - Our of St¡e
Other Operarrog Expeodirures
Equipment

All Otber Operaring Subrot¿l

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Anoruey General Services

Special Item Subrotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FT]ND SOI.JR.CE

Other Appropriated Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOT]RCES

JI.BC Andyt: Br¡d Bcranck
OSPB Analys: Lisa Manio

Hor¡sc Sub: Hart
Seoa¡c Sub: Chesley

FY t994 FY 1995
.ACTUAL ESTIMATE

26-0 26.0 26.0 2E.O 26.0 2t.0

554,t00 óæJm ót4,t00 63t,too ót4.¡oo ó3t,tü)

133,600 tót.¿t0o t5ó,900 tó5,3æ t5ó.900 tó5,3æ

3tó,800 290,t00 3E2,3oO 3t7,t0o 3tó,900 392,tq)

1,004,500 I.052,700 t,t53,3oo l,t9l,9(n t,t57,9oo t,l9ó,9(x)

0 0 EE,4(n o 88,400 o

0 0 E8,¿t0O 0 8E,4ü) O

1,004,500 1,052,700 t,24t,7æ l,l9l,90o 1,246,3N l,196,900

1,004,500 1,052,7OO 1,241,7æ l,lgl,9oo 1,2il{,,3æ l,lgó,g007E,2OO 99,100 gE,loo 9E,l0o

1,0E2,700 l,l50,g0o 1,241,7æ l,2go,0oo 1,2Æ,3N l,2g5,w

t6,600
5ó.800
2,500

t70,900
0

t0ó.2m
óó,t00
2,ffi

I r5,2m
0

I I r.2m
tó,E00
10,000

¡ó9,tæ
4.500

llt,2q)
t0t,o00

2,6æ
t5t,000

t.000

I r6,2CX)
tó,tæ
t0.000

ló9.¡tO0
4J00

I r6,2m
t0t,0(þ

2.óæ
t5t,m

t,(m

Agency Description - The conmission lice¡tses
etaminations of applicators of stntctural pesticides.

and regulates professional pest control compani¿s'and conduas

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

FY lÐ6 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chance Í[ Chanee

Change in Funding Summary:

Other Funds $t 13.2% o.4%

B -232



Joint Lægislative Budget Committee - F"lscel Year 1996 and 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiors

Fy 1996 - JLBC Stalf Reconutended Clnnges trom Fy 1995

Standard Changes

- Annualizetion of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 1.0% Vacrncy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Managemcnt

- Rcnt

2 Clerk Typist Pmitiom 41,600 OF
The JLBC St¡ff recomrncnds $41.ó(X) for 2 Ctcrk Typist III pocitions rnd rel¡tcd costs ($39,5æ for Persond Scrviccs ¡¡d
Employec Related Erpcndirurcs. end $2,l0O in opcrating cxpenres). Or¡c clerk typis would ¡ssist en existing sccrctary in tbe

lnspection/Compliancc Dcpartnrcnt in proccssing compleints. pulling rçquqst documcnls, handling phone cdls for inspcclors,
preparing commission books a¡ld legal documents for mcdi¡tions. ellcnding nronthly mcctings urd hcarings. and complcti¡g
general sccrct¡rial t¡sks. Onc sccrctary h¡s not bcen zuff¡cient to timely hrndlc the existing worLlo¡d. From FY 1994 to FY
lgçS, t¡earings ar€ cxpccted to increasc from 50 to ó0, and ¡ncdirrions üc crpcctcd to incre¡sc from 28 to 9ó. The position

is also ha¡ldting pepcrwork previously completcd by inspcctors, wbo rre spcnding morc tin¡c in the field nronitoring ncw sitc

pretreatments (ur cxpectcd incre¡sc of 3óO in FY 1995), gencreting even more wort. Employccs from thc

Ûccnsc/Ccrtiñc¡tion Department mr.rs3 be pullcd to belp during prrticuldy h¡sy tim6. Bcc¡r¡sc the com¡nission expects

continucd wortlo¡d incre¡scs in FY 199ó (tordling 3'@ comphints, ó5 heerings, l2O mcdi¡tior¡s. rnd 72Ð nrcnitorcd

pretr€atrDcnt sites). thc JLBC Staff rccommcnds this position to provide grcstcr cfficiency ùo the comsrission. Tl¡c Exccutive

recommcnd¡tion docs not provide for this position.

The second clcrk typist would be placcd in thc Uccnsing/Ccrtiñcetion Departrænt. CurrcntlY, tlrcre are 2 cmployeas in this

department, t assigncd new and renewal liccnsing duties, urd I essigned new ¡nd rcncwd ccrtification duties. Tbcsc dutics

inólude scnding ouinoticcs, acccpti rcdits, upd¡ting computcr t"iotd", and proccssilg and scnding

new crcdentiali. From Fy l994to reasc from 3,7(X) to 4,3m, ¡nd business

license renewals from 623 to 763 weeks for licensing ar¡d 2 months for
certification. Therc are 2 rcnewal pcriods each year. ln addition, thesc 2 employecs are responsiblc for recciving, preparing,_

and administering almost 30O tests per month in Phoenix, Tucson, and Yum¡. With the added shared rcsponsibility of
processing I 1,000 termite i¡creases in certificstion and licensing renewal

þuests, ihese employees er. The clerk typist would_be cross-trained in

boih the licensing and-certi icants oftest sco¡es, schedule necessary rÊtests,

issue certificatioi crcdentials, and process and file termite action registration forms. The Executive recommendation does not

provide for this position.

Professional end Outside Services 5'000 OF
ed with increases in termite pretreatment testing
growth in new construction in the state. The
Agricultural Laboratory for this purpose. The

commission plans to increase testing by 50 analyses in FY 199ó, and another 50 in FY 1997, tt $100 per analysis. Therefore,

the contract will incresse by $5,000 iD FY 1996 and another $5,000 in FY 1997. The Executive concurs¡.

Other Operating Expenditurts 22,7W OF
The JLBõ Stafirecommends $22,700 for operations ¡¡¡d m¡intenance (O&M) expenses for its office in the Doubletree

Building. In August 1993, the commission moved from a private office to this steteowned building. Before the move,

operatio-ns and -iis¡s¡ance service was provided by a private m¡nagement comPatry 8s Part of the rental agreement. This

{iaM 
"h.tg" 

will be transferrcd to the óepartmeniof Àd-i"is¡6¡¡on, which will beresponsible for providing the service,

either direcily or under contract. The Executive recommendation does not provide this funding.

Trevel In State 41'200 OF
imete of i¡creases i¡ travel exPenses associated with a 128%

m 150,üX) mile.s in FY 1994 to
ated with increases in state-wide
, increases in building and home

necessitated the reallocation of commission inspecùors. Total st¡te-wide
gg4 ¡o an expected lO8 in FY 1996. The above amount i¡cludqs $27,100
$6,1m for lodging and $8,000 for per diem expenses. The Executive

¡scsmmendation provides $20,000 for Travel - In State.

10,100
(600)

(6,t00)

¡

,50
500

17

OF
OF
OF
OF
OF

B -233



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 199/ Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Equipmmt

FY 1997 - ILBC Statf Reconmended Changes lmm |7 1996

Stsndârd Changes

- Eliminetion of one-rirnc c¡p¡rsl and Non{epirrl Equipnmr qtr000) oF
hofession¡l end Outside Scnices 5,000 OF

tcrmiæ pretr€rtmcnt tcstin g
el ¡lm pcr urdysis. Thc

whicb conducts this tcsting,

Equipment
4 computers. tn Fy t997. t 3:r rn¡chines h¡vc p¡ovod unre r¡¡d
Erecutive rccomngrd¡tioo p

aaa

JLBC Søtf Recorunendcd Fotmot - t rnp Sum by Agency

JLBC 9atf Recommendcd Foonotcs

Standard Footnotes

- This appropriation is available for usc and is 
^exempt 

from A.R.S. ! 35-l9o.ol, rclating to the lapsing of appropriationsto tbe special agency funds until June 30, 1997.

- It is the intent of the l-egislature that not motr than ?5% of the appropriation for Fy lgg6 and for Fy lggT shall beexpended from the Structural pest Control Commission Fund.

Other Issues for lzgislative Considentíon

- Miscellaneous
The Executiv:P9lT"Ld"tion provides $5'o0o for board member per diem, $22,000 for telecommunic¿tions andpostage, and $7,¿loo for Travel out state, for a total of $34,4o0, i" ry tg96.

- Attorney General Services
The
s€cre general, one half_time legal

Gene new line item called Attorney

used ommrss¡on. 
in heerings, and the increased

B -234



Joint Lesislative Budeet Committee - FTscal Year 1996 anll lg9il Budcef - Analysis and Recommer¡datiors

DEPT: St¡¡e Boa¡d of T¡x Appe.alr JLBC A¡rly¡t: Bob Hull
OSPB Analyl: Mrnhew Shaffcr

Hou¡c Sub: Wcien
Scne¡c Sub: Huppeothal

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
Fï 1996

OSPB
FY t994
ACTUAL

FY r9e5
ESTIMATEDESCRIPT¡ON

Full Timc Equivalent Positioo¡

BY PROG RAIWORG ANIZATION

BOTA Divirioo I

BOTA Divi¡ioa 2

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BI-'DGET

Personal Servrcc¡

Employee Rel¡¡ed Erpcndrturer

Profession¡Ut¡rside Scrv ice¡
Travel - l,o St¡e
Travel - Out of St¡re
Other Operuing Expeod irurer
Equipment

All Other Operaring Subtot¡f

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

State Board of Equalization

Special Item Subtot¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.JND SOT.JRCE

General Fuod

TOTAL. ALL SOIJRCES

9.5 r0-5 l].0 t0.5 t4.5 rs.5

392,500 494,500 54t,9(X) 383,700 590,500 3ó1.600

7t,000 80,t(p 9ó,lm0 73,000 105,200 6ó,ó(x)

4t4,000

2s2.7û

6tó,700

tó,000
æ,900

2,300
il t,000

0

ó16,700

ó16,700

49ó.óæ

24t.7æ

745.3æ

t7,000
32,1æ
3.200

I r4,700
3.000

745,300

745,300

5ó9.9(p

2óO,æ0

tæ.900

27,E00
33,óO0
3,2æ

109,000
r I,000

829,900

829,9(X)

5(bJ00

257.5æ

7ó4.000

15,8(x)
14,2æ
3,2æ

t0l,l00
6,000

7U,W0

76/.,ffi

624,0æ

260J00

t14.5æ

749.æO

250,700

999,700

14,700
r4,200
3,2ú

97,600
0

999,700

999,7æ

30,500
34,ó00
3,2æ

r 14,000
ó,500

153,200 170,000 184,600 140,30() 188,800 129,7æ

ó16,700 745,300 829,900 597,000 884,500 557,9û

0 0 0

167,000

167,fi)o

764,(x)O

0

0

884,500

441,E00

441,800

999,700616,700 745,300 829,900

000

884,500

884,500

B -235



Joint l-eeislative Budset Committee - Rscal Year 1996 and lg9il

DEPT: State Board of Tax Appeals

Fy 1996 - .ILBC Stotf Recommended Changes fiom ta I99S

Stsndard Chenges

- Annualiz¡tion of April 1995 Pay Adjusrment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-rime Capiral and Non-Capital Equiprrcnt

Budset - Analvsis and Recommendatiors

¡ 5,600 GF
5OO GF
4OO GF

(3,000) GF

Division I workload (l44,soo) GF
Reflects a d position due to changes in
implemenøt . 1362). The amount includ
$(8,4OO) for 1,200) for professional and
and $(2,70O The decrease in personal
the transfer of (2) FTE positions, a Property Appraiser II and an Administrative Assis'-nt I, to tbe State Board of Equalization
(SBOE) Special Line lrem effecrive January l, l9qi, $(6,500) for temporary clerical help and $(g5,?00) for Divisiån I board
member per diem.

Th9 3;fear average number of appeals to BOTA from FY 1992 to FY 1994 was 4,5(X). Of this number, only 90O will remain
to be beard by BOTA when SBOE begins hearing the 3,fX) appeals from Maricopa and Pim¡ counties in nÍ tS9Z. BoTA's
workload will also be decreased in FY 1996, since about 2/3-of the appeal bearings in calendar year 1995 should occur in
FY 

-l-995 
and only l/3 in FY 1996 based on the historical distributioä of hearing-dates. Partly offsetting this decrease in

workload for BOTA will be a new workload of about 1,0(X) appeals annually rtg"øiog property tax erroÃ in all counties,
which were_formerly h9*9 uy tbe respective county boards of equatization. The-net 

"ñ""t 
oi thóse law changes is projectj

to be a 50% decrease in the number of appeals to be heard by-BOTA beginning with FY 1996. The Executive does not
address this issue.

167,000 GF
I FTE position, which includes $27,500 for Personal Services,

sional and Outside Scrvices, $1,500 for Travel - In State,
italized Equipment. The perrcnal Services amount includes

rol boald m¡mbep per diem so thar the boa¡d.can o,e*l^ tJiff-:î:,:j*iffi""tr*l""lit#*ffi;:iJt"¡ffi
rules' The Travel - In State amount of $ I ,500 is for travel to organize 3gOg. The Professional and Outside 

'services 
amount

on costs. The Other Operating Expenditures

new appears r,å:ff.îifff * "tffi5h*"]*ü;computers, a printer ¡nd office ñ¡rnin¡re for the 2 new FTE

rísed of 2 bætú; Divísion I atd Divísion II. Divíçion I
ry ¿rr$"ss'oñr, atd th. Deprncu of Revcnuc for dísputes
inniag Jantury I, 19,96 the State Board of Eqwlization Ls

Pin¿ c:ountiæ, per Lows 1.994, Chopter l2J (5.8. IJ62).
x erîont ia FY 1996. Division II provides an indcpadcnt apryak

process for ta1nyers w11h dkputes reloting to iaønc. rø,les, atd ,Lr. tal( decísionsfrom the De¡nnrcni o¡ naaúe ona
resol'w-r jurLsdiaionol dLsputes he¡ween rrutnici¡nlities reganling thc ùrynsi¡ion of lansaction paAeg, aÃd rce taxcs.

FY I99ó JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
f Chanpe * Char¡ee

s235.7m 30.9t

Change in Fundirg Summery:

Gener¡l Fund

B-236



Joint Læsislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 sndl lW Budget - Analysis and Recommendatiorrs

BOTA requested funding for SBOE as a special linc item within the BOTA budget. Cbaptcr 323 st¡tcs that SBOE is
establisbed as an indepcndcnt agcncy and may employ onc or more hcaring ofTicc¡s, but that BOTA is rcsponsible for
administering and operating SBOE and for providing staff support and mecting sccommodstions. Sy'e sssurnc th¡l few appcals
will reach SBOE before July I, 1996 end that SBOE will use the 2 FTE positions transferred from Division I to the spccial

line item for the second half of FY 199ó, to organizc itsclf. adopt rulcs, ¡¡¡d prÊpare its administrative rr¡d cleric¡l support.
Thc JLBC Sraff recommends appropriating nrcnies for thc ¡dministretion of SBOE rs r spccid line iæm in thc Division I
budget for BOTA and appropriating direct SBOE hea¡ing officcr costs ¡s ¡ scp¡r¡tc budget cntity. Plc¡sc scc SBOE for furthcr
discussion of SBOE and for hcaring officcr costs in FY 1997, ¡s wcll ¡s r trblc comparing tot¡l JLBC St¡ff ¡nd Exccutive
recommendations for BOTA Division I ar¡d SBOE combincd. Tlrc Executive ¡ecom¡nends en increæc of 2.5 FTE positions
and $79,50O in the above-thc-linc opcnting budga of Divisioo l.

Division ll Bosrd lilorkdeys 3'000 GF
Rcflects an inc¡eesc of $3,0(X) to providc thc Division n bo¡rd with 2O ¡dditionel bo¡rd ¡rrcmbcr wortdryr (ó.7 pcr boerd

member) with which to rddrcss irs brcklog of unscttlod c¡scs. This will fund t9.5lo incrcasc in thc bo¡rd's 31ear ¡verage

of 210 board n¡cmbcr wortdays (ó9.9 pcr boa¡d member) from F{ lWz througb FY 1994. The backlogof unscttled c¡scs

has grown from 152 in FY 1992 to 228 in FY 1994. during which tinr the borrd hes evereged Tn*lly l4O new rppcals end

106-cescs scnled. This incre¡sc in bo¡rd workdays. in conccf with the new bcering ofñccr position ¡ddod in FY 1995 ¡¡¡d

3 new personal computcrs recomrrpndcd for FY 199ó. should ellow thc Division n bosrd to significrn_tly incrcesc-its number

of scttl'cd c¡scs. Tl¡c Exccutive docs not ddrqçs this issuc in FT 199ó. but docs recomrnend ¡3.(m for e lcgd clerl intcro.

The E¡ecutive recom¡rænds ¡ $ó.ü) incre¡sc for Division Il bo¡rd workdeys for FY 1997.

Rer¡t (12'loo) GF
Reflectsadccreascof 3(12. l(|))forthcrentelofoff¡ccspeccinthelcese-purcbascsuprenreCourtBuilding. ThcExecutive
concuñi.

Nor, Equipment 6,t00 GF
Reflects an increasc of $6,800 for new cquipment for Division II, including 3 personal computcrs and 3 copies of word

processing software. The Executive ¡¡commends ¡5,500 for capiUlizcd cquipment.

Base Adjustnent (5'000) GF
Reflects ã gfS,Oml decrease to adjust to actu¡l salaries in Division I. The amount includes decreases of $(4,600) for Personal

Services and $(,t0O) for Employee Related Expendirurcs. Thc Executive does not address this issue.

Ff ß97 - ILBC Statf Recommended Changes trom Ff ß96

Standard Changes

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment (6't00) GF

Division I lilorkload (32'300) GF
Reflects a decrease of $(32,300) and (l) FTE position ¡s ¡nnualize the half-year decrease in FY lÐ6 related to the transfer

of 2 FTE positions to the SBOE Special I ine ltem due to a reduced workload for Division I. The emount includes decreases

of $(22,tm¡ for Personal Services, $(ó,4O0) for Employee Related Expenditurcs, $(1,100) for Professional and Outside

Services, and $(2,70O) for Other Operating Expendinrres. The Executive does not address this iszue.

State Board of Equalization - Special Line Itern S274,E00 GF
Reflects an increase of $274,80O i.¿ S ffg positions, which includes increases of $183,600 for Personal Sewices, $27,500

for Employee Related Expendinrres, $24,3ú for Travel - [n State, and $77,E00 for Other Operating expenditures, and

decreases óf $(tZ,Om) foì Profession¿l and Outside Services due to a reduction in compuÞr Programming monies and

$(20,800) for one-time capitalized equipment. The Persond Services amount i¡cludes i¡creases of $22,100 to annualize the

salaries of the 2 FIE positions whiih were tmnsferred from Division I for the second half of FY lÐ6, $82,900 for 5 new

FTE positions and $78,6O0 for boe¡d member per diem.

The 5 new FTE positions include I Propeny Appraiser ¡, I 4dministrative Secretary I, and 3 scasonal Clerk Typist tII's.
The property nppraiser ¡¡d fidministrafive Secretary positions are to help the 2 S positions transferred from Division I
with the new workload of 24,000 first level appeali formerly handled by the Maricopa and Plm¡ Coung Boards of
Equalization. As a point of refercnce, BOTA has handled from 4,(XX) to 6,800 second level appeals with 6.5 FTE positions-

The 0.5 FTE positiron at BOTA r€presents 3 or 4 tenporary clerical workers hired for the heavy appeals seaspn. The 3

seasonal FTE þsitions rccommended for SBOE represent an average of l8 clerical workers for 2 months each during thc

SBOE appeal season. Much of the workload generated by hearing 27,6æ first and second level appeals prior to and following

B -237



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Yar 19íÐ6 znd lW Budeet - Analvsis end Recommmd¡tiors

the hearings is clericel a1d data entry related. The Executive rccommends an increesc of 1.5 FTE positions r¡d S57,900 i¡
the above-the-line opcrating budget of Division I.

t+a

JLBC Sbtf Recommended Fonnø - t¡¡mp Sum by Program (changdJron Lump Sun by Asenq to rÇlea tpw ByTAactually adninisters its appropriation. )

Oth¿r Issues tor l-egidatíve ConsidcntÍon

- St¡te Board of Equalizarion
Although ch¡prer 3æ (s.8. 1362) of Lews r994 t¡sk¡ Division I wi
in a.ll counties effectivc october 3t, r994, the stetutory æc¡ie¡, *¡
appcals of errors rr¡d omissions rrc not repcelcd until Dcccmbcr
assu¡ned thar BorA will not reccive a significant numbcr of rppeals

B-Zt8



-Ioint Lesislative Budset Committee - FiscâI Year 1996 anìl l9tl Budeet - Analvsis end Recommendatiorc

DEPT: State Board of Tech¡ical Regicratioo JLBC Andya: Br¡d Bera¡ck
ûSPB Andyc: Li¡a Marsio

Hor¡sc Sub: H¡¡t
Sco¡¡c Sub: Chesley

JLBC
FY t997

OSPBJLBCOSPB
FY t99ó

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Position¡

OPERATING BUDGET

Persooal Servicer

Eoployee Rela¡ed Erpcodirurer

Profess iond/Outside Sc rv icer
Travel - I¡ St¡te
Tr¡vel - Out of St¡e
Other Ope r¡t rn g Erpend iturer
Equipment

Atl Other Optnting Subtotal

OPER.ATING SIJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Examinations

Speæial Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FTJND SOI.JRCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL - ALL SOI]RCES

r5.0 r5-0 15.0 15.0 r5.0 t5.0

32t,7æ 3l2J0O 343,7æ 3345æ 343,700 334.500

7ó.800 t4.óoo 92.700 90,E00 92.7æ 90,un

FY t99{
ACTUAL

FY t995
ESTIMATE

æJæ
9.000
r2.m

22r,ræ
0

169,,100

169,,100

85E,700

It,500
7,300

r2,300
187,700

9.000

23Jæ
I I,¿l0O

I I,tæ
T27,2æ

0

ló9,¿100

ló9,400

879,500

23Jm
r0,000
I I,tæ

232.tæ
0

ló9,400

169,400

E7l,900

æ,300
I l.¿100
t3.000

23t.900
0

ló9,400

169,400

E85,¿t00

23,300
t0.000
t3,000

232,tæ
0

ló9,400

ló9,400

873,100

234,t00 27Àm 2ß,7æ 277,2æ 279,ffi 27t,400

ó33,300 6E9,300 710,t00 7v2,5æ 7ló,q)0 703,7æ

lót,900

ló8,900

802,200

802,200 858,700 879,500 871,900 8E5,400 873'100

802,2W 85E,700 879,500 871,900 8E5,4(n 873,100

Agency Description - The atenq licenses, investigates, and conduas aomitutions of archbeas, cLrsctyers /cssessors
of mineral wlue), engineers, geologis*, Ia¡d suneyors, and landscape architects.

Ff /j96 - JLBC Staff Reconuænded Chnryes tmm fl 1995

Stsndsrd Changes

- Annualiz¡tion of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

OF
OF
OF
OF

2,500
5,900
1,2fr0
2,t00

s

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 ro FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

Other Fr¡nds $13 r.5% $t o.t%

B -239



Joint tæsislative Budget Committee - FÏscal Year 1996

rraa

and lW Budeet - Anatvsis and Recommend¡tiors

1,000 oF
costs. This
of $t0,000.

r:o0 oF

Trevd - Out of Stste p00) OFThc JLBC Staff recommends r ¡eduction of S(2o) to reflect the bo¡rd.¡ estin¡¡tc of lower tnvel costs. Tbe ExecutiveooncurS.

Travel - In Stete
ver addition¡l board membcr miles. incrcascd per diem and lodging
cl - In^Statc appro-priation to the FY t995 reviscd appropriatcd 

"r"ñt¡2,4m incrcasc for Tnvet - In Sr¡¡c.

n 1997 - JLBC Statf Reconncndcd Changes fum tA 1996

Trevd - Orf of Stste
Thc JLBC St¡ff recom¡ncnds $l'2ffi for insre¡scs in rirf¡¡c 3o nd¡onrl conferq¡ccs. Thc Exccutive c,or¡curì3.

ILBC Stalf Recommended Format - operating [,ump Sum with Specirl Linc læms by Agency

JLBC Statf Recommendcd Foonout

Standard Footnot¿s

- This appropriation is availabte for r¡sc r¡rd is exempt from A-R.s. ! 35-r43.0r, retuing ro lepsing of approprierions rothe special sgency funds until June 3O. 1997.

(hhcr Issues lor l-egislaíve Considcrat¡on

- Executive Director Raisc
The Executive ¡ecommendation provides $4,300
Expenditures) for an Executive Director raise. I
$58,7m, whicb is the maximum of the Grade 23
However, after the
$2,600 less than rhe
this difference is rel
of other Gnde 23 board directors, the JLBC Staff d
the board apparently bas sufficient monies to fund th
did not seek any added funding before approving thr
continue to rcly on those existing t"sourcö to fun-d the pay raise in ñrnrre years.

- Travel - In State
The Executive recommend¿tion provides $1,200 for Traver - Io ståte.

B -2Æ



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Flscat Year lÐ6 and 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

DEPT: Ofüce of Tourism ILBC Aodyl: Phil C¡sc
OSPB Aodyl: M¡rccl Bcnberou

Hor¡¡c Sub: H¡¡t
Seoale Sub: Cbesley

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPB
'LBC

FY t996
OSPBDESCR.IPTION

Full Tioe Equivalent Posirions

OPERATING BIJI}GET

Perrcnal Serr¡ce¡

Employee Rel¡¡cd Erpenditurer

P-¡.*¡e¡eUOur¡¡de Scryice¡
Tr¡vel - ln St¡e
Travel - Ou¡ of S¡¡¡e
Other Opcrurng Expcoditurer
F4uipoeat

All Other Opcrurn3 Suhu¡l

OPER.ATINC SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEIIIS

Media Adverlising/Promotion
Toll-Free Production & Pl¡ceoeot
Toll Free Line Responsc
I¡ternational and Domesic Marketing
Other Marketing
Tourism Fund
Fiest¡ Bowl Exposure
Research & Data Repository
Welcooe Center Operations
Media and Public Relations
lnter-Ageocy Programs
TIFS Program

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY I¡'IJND SOTJRCE

General Fuod
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOI.JRCES

l t.0 r9.0 21.0 2r.0 2r.0 2t.o

422.9æ 5&rJæ 5t3.000 54E,7æ 5t3.0æ 54t,700

t8.óoo t33,5(þ r¡7.óo0 t05,t00 1t7,600 ¡05.ræ

FY t994
ACTUAL

I ¡t.600
r2,900
29,300

il4.5æ
4t,7(n

3,917,700

5,453,2AO

5,453,200
75,500

FY t995
ESTIMATE

35.000
It.000
u,5æ

æ{.7m
0

0
2,837,900
l, r2r,700

8n.2æ
r,202,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

6,038,800

7,425,800

7,425,E00
140,000

35.000
t 3,300
r rJ00

390.(m
3,m

0
2.47r,500
1,406,700

8t5,200
1,126,100

0
2.000,000

r94,000
3()9,200

0
0
0

35,000
t3,000
r lJ00

4r4,0æ
0

0
2,756,5@
r,r2r,700

t77,800
0
0
0

194,(n0
309,600
286,100
100,000
740,000

35.0æ
t3,3æ
¡ r.500

390. t00
0

0
2,719,q)O
I,406,700
l ,l 15,200
I,126,100

0
l,(n0,(n0

194,000
30E,4(n

0
0
0

35.000
t3,000
r r,500

4r4,0æ
0

6,633,240

7,'160,5æ
140,000

0
3,(X)4,0O0
l,l2l,7oo

E77,800
0
0
0

194,ü)0
309,600
286,100
100,ü)0
740,(n0

1.024,ffi0 óó9.2æ 452.t00 473,500 ¿149,900 473,500

t,535,500 1.387,ü)0 1,t53,¿100 I,127,300 I,t50,500 1,127,3æ

.800
0
0
0
0

,900
0
0
0
0
0
0

,477

2,439

7,513,(X)0 'l ,760,500

9,322,700

9,476,100

6,395,700

7,513,0(X)
140,000

7,969,400

g,ol9,9oo

g,ol9,9oo9,476,1O0

5,528,?00 7,5ó5,EOO 9,476,1æ 7,653,W 9,019,900 7,900,500

B -241



FY 1996 - ILBC Statf Reconmended Ctønges fion Ff I99S

St¡ndsrd Changes

- Annualiz¡tion of April 1995 pry Adjusrrncnr

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

Joint Leeislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budget - Analvsis and Recommmdatiorrs

DEPT: Officc of Tourism

¡10,¿m0 GF
(t9,ó00) cF

4,t00 GF
3,600 GF

Peinted Cliffs Welcome Center Stefüng
Currently, the officc is appropriatej 3 FTE positions to
on Interstate 40 near the New Mexico bordcr. With this
per day. The officc desircs to opcratc the ccnter 7 days a
and $42,50O to do so. Due to the wetcome center.s rcmot
recommends I FTE position and $2l,600 ($l7,3OO in person
that the welcome center mÂy be open most days from 7:(X) a.t
all funding rclated to the welcomè center be moved to a new welcome center Special Line Item (see policy issue betow).The Executive concurs.

Tourism Fund Inc¡case 
361700 GF

will increase f¡om $2,3T2,600 ûo 52,429,3ú (an increase of
th of the last % percent ofbed tax revenues from tbe General

2,(nO,ü)0. Chapær 391 requires the Tourism Fund to be used
(along with General Fund monies) to the Toll_Free I ine

state's toll-free tourism telephone number. The Executive
ge to the Tourism Fund (see Otber Issues for Legislative

Br¡siness Affairs FTE Position

Lä1YJ
Personal

Reneme and Realign Spec¡al Line Itenrs {F GF['ast year' several special line items were added.to th3_o$ge'lappropriations format. while the JLBC Staff agreqs thet theseadditions helped clarify the office's activities, the JLBC st r i'"ulã recomnend further changas to more clearly highlight

oenter.

Agency
d*vloping an

Description
inJonnation

Thc ofice
cnmlratgn

Lç

dvenkiag
responsible .fo,

ahibitio¡ts
prorn rtrnt

an¿
loutLfm

opercuuß a
within üu

rrtt¡ro¡ìs
state which includes pla.tning and

FY 1995 ro FY l9eó JLBC
S Chanee Í Chanse

FY I99ó JLBC IO FY 1997 JLBC
3 Chenee 95 Chrnee

Chenge in Funding Srmrmary:

Fund $87 zæ t.2% s247 3.3%

B -242



O

exp€nd¡tures. Forcomparison purposes, the Department of Commerce, with ¡ FY 1995 budgetof $10,799,ffi,bas 13 spccial
line items whilc the Officc of Tourism, with a FY 1995 budget of $7,39E,2ü), bas only a spccial line iæms.

The JLBC Staff recommends the following format changes:

. Eliminate the'Othcr Markcting'Spccid Une ltem and split thc rronies into 3 new spccid li¡c itenrs: $28ó,1(X) to
'Media and h¡blic Rel¡tions,' ¡?¿l().m ¡o 'TIFS Prognm,' er¡d Sl(X),(Ð to 'lntcr-Agency Prognms.' Currently, the
purposc of the 'Othcr Marketing' Special Linc ltcm is vegue r¡rd includes widcly v¡¡ied ¡ctivities. Tbe TIFS Program
(Tourism lnvestmcnt Funds Sh¡¡ing Program) m¡tchcs contribution¡ from local $oups who develop locd tourism
advcrtising campaigns. Thc officc's inter-agency progrüns curreotly consist solcly of funding for ACERT (A¡izom
Council for Enh¡ncing Recrcation ¡nd Tourism), a joint projcct wilh sl¡te rnd fcdenl rgeocies. Thc Exæutivc docs not
addrcss this issue.

Move funding for rescerch ¡ctivitics from 2 spcciel line itcr¡s (¡tlt.tæ from'Toll-Frcc Unc Production a¡rd

Placenrcnt,' ¡r¡d $75,Ð from 'Other M¡¡kcting') to ¡ nelv 'Rcscerch ¡r¡d Dau Rcpository' Spccid Line ltem. Thc
off¡cc invests hcrvily in rescrrch ¡ctivitics. whicb ir¡clr¡de: cus¡oær scrvicc 3urveys, donstic lnvel st¡tistics.
advertising conversion studics. ¡ wclconre ccnter diery *rdy. rupport fo¡ lhc NAU rcscarch libnry, loll-frce line
convcrsion studies. and industry strategic planning. Under the currcnl form¡t thcsc activitiæ l¡e not rpp¡rent. The
Executive concung.

¡ Move funding for thc welco¡rr centcr to r new 'Welco¡r¡e Ccntcr' Spccid Une ltcm. Welcoræ c€¡ter opcntions have
grown but is funding remeins obscu¡¡d in the egency's opcreling budget. Plecing tbe funding in r spccid li¡c itcm will
allow for bcttcr tncking of rercurccs. The JLBC St¡ff rÊcorruncnds moving e totd of $288.m ($86,6m in Pcrsond
Serviccs. Sl9,óm in Employec Rcl¡tcd Expendirures, S198.4æ in Othcr Operating Expcndirures. and $5,ffi in Travel-
ln State¡ and 4 FTE positions to the 'lilelcomc Ccnter' Spccid Line ltem. The Executive cioncurs.

Ft 1997 - ILBC Statf Reconntcndcd Clwryes fmm FT 1996

Tourism Fund Increese 247,500 GF
The JLBC Staff estirtsres that tbe deposit to the Tourism Fund will increasc from $2,429,3(X) to $2,67ó,E00 (an increasc of
$247,500). l¡ws 1990, Chapter 391, allocates 75% of thc growth of the lest l/2 percent of bcd tax ¡evenues from the General

Fund to the Tourism Fund, in addition to a base allocation of $2,000,ffi. Chapter 391 requiras the Tourism Fund to be used

for 'tourism promotion' and the JLBC Staff ¡ecommends that it be appropriated to the Advertising Production and Placement

Special Line ltem. The Executive concurs.

¡t**

JLBC Suff Recommended Format - Operating [,ump Sum with Special I ine Items by Agency

JLBC Saff Recommended Footnotes

Standard Footnotes

- Of the $2,ó86,6O0 appropriated to Advertising Production and Placement for FY 1996, an txtim¡ted $2,429,3ü) shall

be deposited in the Tourism Fund pursuant to A.R.S. $ a2-l34lC(3)c.

- Of the $2,934,200 appropriated to Advertising Production and Placement for FY 1997, an e'stim¡ted $2,676,8ü) shall
be deposited in the Tourism Fund pursuånt to A.R.S. $ 4l-1341C(3)c.

Othcr Issucs Jor l-egidative ConsídemtÍon

- Fiesta Bowl Exposurc Special I ine Item
The Executive recommends $2,000,000 in FY 1996 for promotions associated with the 1996 Fiesta Bowl national
championship broadcast. The initiative would seek to capitalize on the national and internationel expozure created
by the event. The Executive ¡eçsmrnends a reduction of $(1,000,000) in this special line item in FY 1997. The
JLBC Staff recommends that the officti consider redirecting a portion of its existing rqtþurles¡ for this purpose.

B -243



Joint læsislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 end l9tl Budget - Analysis and Recommmdations

- lntemational Trade Marketing
The Executive also
Item for F( lgg7. 

Trade Ma¡keting Spccial Line

language promotio 
distributingadditiond forcign

begun in FY 1995 
this ncw Prograrn'| whicb was
rppropriations.

- Tourism Fund Change
Currcnt lew (A-R.S. ! 43-1341 q3þ) alloc¡tcs 75f of thc growth of thc l¡st ll12 ptænt of bcd r¡x revcnucs from

b¡sc rllocrtion of 92,0ü),(XX). This ¡cquirespot sre¡¡s th¡t
if grovrh slov¡. Tl¡e JLBC St¡fr ræommds cbenging the
cnenl Fr¡nd to the Touri¡m Fund. For FT 1996, tbc J-LBC

formure esrimerc of s2.42e.3ü). For Fy-r?-7, g" "ffi11"r*li'#,igt:ffi:g itld#¡iîri,ì"ffi
over the currrnl formul¡ celculatioo of $2,ó7ó,8ff).

- Auditor Gencrel Perforrnence Audit
ln Scptember. thc Auditor General rcleascd
made two key findings: l) starutory changcs
wasted in unjustificd p¡yrr¡cnts to thc fornrcr
¡¡com¡r¡ends adding minimum qualificetions for ahe
for sclccting thc director, plecing ell support st¡ff un
with another Egency. To ¡ddress thc l¡tter, thc Aud
General's officc-

B -24



Joint Læs¡slative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 sr.d IWI Budset - An¡lysis and Recommendations

DEPT: State Treasurer JISC Analyl: Bred Bcrrnck
OSPB Analyl: Joh¡ McCarthy

Ho¡¡sc Sub: lÈfeier¡

Sco¡c Sub: Huppenthal

It¡c
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY t994
ACTUAL

FY 1995

ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPER,ATING BTJDGEI

Personal Service¡

Employee Re l¡ed Erpeodiorer

Professiood/Outside Scrvice¡
Travel - ln St¡e
Tr¡vel - Out of Sta¡e

Othcr Opc ruro g Expend iturer
Equipmeot

All Other Opcnting Subtual

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Special Item Subtotd

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FI.]ND SOURCE

General Fund

TOTAL - ALL SOTJRCES

34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0

¡.007,000 t,æt.500 t.t('7,t00 1.106.900 t.t07.t00 t,¡0ó,900

212.300 2¿ló,0O0 252,ffi 252,t00 252,& 252,800

34t.700 349,700 3ó3,100 3ó5,t00 36t,t00 363,100

I,5óE,000 l,ó94,200 t,722,6û t,724,E00 I,720,ó00 t,'lX¿,8æ

r53,500
r,000
t,900

rz,¡00
r3,200

I35Jæ
2,0æ

t3.tæ
t90.7æ

7.7æ

1,930,000
0

3,624,2æ

3,624,2æ

r35500
2.m

l3,tm
t97,tm

14.000

1,9ó0,0(x)
0

3,6E2,600

3,682,600

r35,500
2,000

r3,E00
t97,t00

16,(x)0

2,Û21,7æ
0

2,021,7OO

3,74ó,5æ

3,74ó,50O

3,746',5û

r35,500
2,000

r3.800
¡97,t00

r2.000

135.500
2,000

t3,tæ
r97,E00

r4,000

2,071,000
0

2,071,(x)0

3,7g3,Eoo

3,793,900

3,793,800

Justice of Peace Salaries
Distribution of Tax Protest Monies

1,745,m
3,629,7û

5,375,100

6,943,100

6,943,100

6,943,100

2,035,400
0

2,035,m

3,756,0(X)

3,756,000

3,756,ü)0

1,930,000 1,9ó0,(x)o

3,624,2æ 3,ó82,600

Agency Description - The State Treasurer b an elected Co¡tstirutional Oficer. The prinary responsibilitics of the
ofice are tu receive and keep alttody over all monies belonging to the state that are not requird to be kept by some
other entity, to pay warrctnts of the Departnen of Administration, and to kzep cut occount of all monics received and
disbursed. The ofice also invests state monies and operates the local tovennznt inveçnnent pool (LGIP) for tlc
benfit of panicipating unirc of loæl gowrnrcnt.

Chenge in Funding Summary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % ûanse
$122,300 3.4%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$47,300 t3%

B -245



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Iliscal Year 1996 snd lltyl

Fy 1996 - JLBC Staff Recomnended Clwtges twm fr I99S

Standard Changes

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustmcnt

- Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to e I % Vacancy Reæ

- ERE Rates

- Risk Managemcnt

- Rcnt

- Elimination of One-rime Capital and Non{apitel Equipnar

Budeet - Analysis and Recommendatio¡rs

$ 17,700 GF
(9,000) cF
6,500 GF
3,100 GF
4,000 GF

0,700) cF
Jr¡sticc of the Peace Selery Adrstment 91,700 GF
The JLBC St¡ff recommcnds $91,7(X) for Jenurry t995 (Ctreprcr ZiO. l.r*,
1994). Justicc of thc Pc¿cc (JOP) salerics rnnr¡al 

-compørsetion 
of r Supcrior

Court Judge, and the act¡v¡ty level of the amount rssurrc fh¡ tbesc frcto¡¡
rpmain constarit from FY 1995 to FY I 99ó. Tl¡c Executivc rpcom¡nend¡tioo of $3o,{rcnt could bc low given tbis essumption
and thc sizc of thc raisc.

Equipment 16,000 GF
Thc JLBC St¡ff rccommends rhc Treasurer's rÇqu=t fo1-t 99mnuæn. bc t yeers
old in FY 199ó. Thcsc computcrs r¡e too tcchnologicelly drrod to bc ¡re un¡blc
to run thc modcrn softrva¡e nccdcd to optimizc officc productivity. Tb computcn
at a cost of $14,00().

Ff 1997 - ILBC Stotf Recommended Changes lrom Ff ß96

Stsndsrd Chenges

- Elimination of one-time capiral and Non{apiral Equipnrcnt (t6,000) GF

Jr¡stice of the Peece Salary Adr.rsùnent 49,300 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends $49,300 for a 5% raisc granted to Superior Court
1994). Justice of the Peace salaries are based upon two factors: a percentage of
Judge, and the activiry level of the Justice of the peece court. The recommend
constant from FY 19116 to FY 1997.

Equipment 14,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommends t Tbese would replace computers which will be ? years
old in FY 1997' These comp they only use proprietary parts from a vendor whicb
is no longer in business. The ides for O cãmputers ai a cost oí$tZ,OOO.

+**

JLBC Søff Recommended Fonmtt - Operating Lump Sum with Special I ine Items by Agency

ILBC SnfJ Recommcnded Footnotcs

Sta¡dard Footnotes

- It is the inteot of the l-egislature that tbe i¡vestment m¡n¿gs6s¡t fee on monies managed by the State Trpasurer be set
at 8 basis points as of July l, 1994.

B -2Æ



Joint Læsislative Budget Committee - nscat Year 1996 and 1997 Budea - Analysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Comoission oo Uniform Sbrc l¡wr Hor¡sc Sub: Ha¡t
Scoelc Sub: Chcslcy

JLBC Anrlyl: J¡soo H¡ll
OSPB Aodyl: Lis¡ M¡¡¡io

JI..BC
FY r9Í¡7

OSPBJLBC
FY r99ó

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY t995
ESTTMATEDESCRIPîION

Full Time Equivdent Po¡ition¡

OPERATING BIJDGEÎ

Persooal Scrvrcc¡

Travel - l¡ St¡¡c
Tr¡vel - Or¡t of St¡¡c
Other Operuln¡ Expeodirurer

All Otber Operurn3 Sutrotrl

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FIJND SOTJRCE

Geoeral Fund

TOTAL. ALL SOTJRCES

0.00.00.00.0

óæ t.m rJ00 rJm IJæ 1,300

0
4.200

17.¿l0O

2r,óæ

22.2æ

22,2æ

?2,2æ

5q)
4,m
It.tq)

2lJæ

24Jæ

24,300

24.3æ

500
óJ00

t9,9æ

2ó,9æ

2r,200

2t,200

2E,200

¿100

5,400
t9,900

¡lO0

6,r00
20,800

27,3æ

2t,óo0

2E,6(X)

2E,600

20.9æ

20.9æ

22.2æ

29,2û

29,2æ

25,700

27,000

27,W

27,m

Agency Description - The Co¡nmissioners are n¿mbers of the Nationol Conference of Commissioners on Unform
State Laws which m¿ets annually to discwss where unformity among tlu 5O states is desirable. Thc CorunLçsion tlwn
recotrnte¡tds to the l-egislaure proposed unform laws prorrutlgated by thc National Conference which are deencd
app ro p riat e fo r Arizo na.

Change in Funding Summary:

General Fund

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$2,700 tt.t%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

$t s.9%

Ff 1996 - JLBC Stafl Recommended Changes trom Ff ß95

Standard Changes

- Risk Management $ r00 GF

Pe¡sonsl Services 300 GF
The JLBC Søff recommends a $300 increase in Personal Services to compensate members for greater attendance at
commission meetings. The Executive concur!.

Travel - In State 000) GF
The JLBC Staff recommen¿s a $(100) decrease of the Travel - In State line item to reflect actual mileage traveled. The
Executive does not recommend this issue.

8.2{I



Joint læsislative Budeet Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 end lW Budc€t - Analysis and Recommmdations

Trevel - Out of Stste 1,4{n GF
The National Conferenc€ of Commissioners on Uniform Staæ L¡ws witl bc held in lGnsas City, IGnsas in FY ló95,. Ttc
adjustment reflects the costs of attending thc week-long conference for ¡ll 4 commissioners. Past confercnccs were attcnded
by 3 commissioners. The Exccutive ¡ecommcnds this issue in thc arnount of f2,5(n.

9ng _Operating Expenditures 1,000 GF
The JLBC Staff recommend¡tion includcs an incrcasc of $9(X) for the Nrtion¡l Confercnce of Commissioncns oo Uniform St¡æ
[-a-ws membership asscssnrent- Each stalc is ttglitd to psy r b¡se ¡¡nount, which is rhcdulcd to increesc annrnlly rt ¡ ratc
of 5%. above thc previous ycar's base. ln ¡ddition, conferencc registntioo fccs r¡e cxpcctcd to incrc¡sc Uy SX pcr
commissioner' reguiring anothcr $l(D in outlays for dl 4 commicsiooers to ¡ttcnd the coôferer¡cc. The Exccutivð concun¡.

FI 1997 - JLBC Stall Recornmended Changes tmm Fl 1996

Travel - Out of St¡te 700 GF
The National Confercncc of Commissioneñs oo Uniform St¡tc [¡ws will bc held rt an rs-yet-undacrminod site on the West
Co¡st. Thc JLBC Steff recommends ¡n incre¡sc of $7CD to reflcct the bigher cost of food rnd lodging on thc West Cosr.
Thc Exccutive docs not recognizc this incre¡sc ¡s their ¡ecom¡r¡cnd¡¡ion fõr FY 199ó rlrcedy .ooqãs-øt rhis isst¡c.

otho Operatirg Erpendtures 900 GF
The JLBC Staff recomn¡cnds ¡¡l incre¡sc of S90O for thc N¡tionrl Conferer¡ce of Commissionen (xr Uniform S¡tc [¡w¡
mcmbenhip ssscssmcnt. E.ott taa is required lo pry ¡ besc rrnount. which is schcdulcd to incrc¡sc ¡¡1nurlly ¡r ¡ næ of 593
above the previous ycar's basc. The Executive ¡ccom¡ncnds S I,Oæ. dlowing for ¡nother $ l1p incre¡sc in Lgistntion fccs.

JLBC Staff Recoruncnded Fo¡mot - L,ump Sum by Agcncy

B-248



Joint tæsislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anìl lg9il BudSe - Analysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Arizooa Vetera¡s' Service Commigsion
Agency Summary

JLBC Analyl: Phil C¡æ
OSPB Analyl: Ricb¡¡d Zeluok

Hor¡sc Sub: ly'eþr¡
Scn¡tc Sub: Huppcothel

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY r99ó

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995

ESTIMATEDESCR,IPTION

Full Timc Equivalcot Positionr

BY PROG R,AIWORG AIYIZATION

Veterans' Affain

Vetera¡s' Cooservuorship

Veter¡os'Home

AGENCY TOTAL

OPERATING BTJDGET

Persooal Señice¡

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional/Ourside Services
Travel - I¡ Sta¡e

Travel - Out of Stare

Food
Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPERATING SLIBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Veterans' Org Contracts

Special ltem Subtotal

AGENCY TOTAL

BY F-I.]ND SOURCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Fede¡al Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

36.0

792,6æ

338.1æ

0

l,¡30,900

0
27,m
4,100

0
229,1æ

t0,500

40,000

40,000

I,130,900

792,300
33E,300
176,(n0
2E,m

3t.0

84t.t00

¿141.1(n

20Jæ

1J03,¿lü)

0
29,6æ
4,E00

0
214,2æ

5,300

,+0,000

40,000

1,303,4(X)

862,300
441,100
178,600
31,000

3t.0 I r7.5 3t.0

t92.900

5t4.9q)

0

t,407.tü)

Er ¡,300

2r6,500

l,

ó5t,óoo 795,300

tóE,ó00 214,2æ

t97,óæ

5t4.e00

2.425.9æ

3,t3t.¿m

2,753,800

ó99,900

0
30,Eü)
t,(x)0

0
299,m

6,500

40,(X)0

40,000

3,E3E,4{X)

3,323,5æ
514,900

90t.000

514,900

2.4É.2.W

3,t7r,7m

2,3ót,300

637,3(x)

270,7æ 253,9æ 34/,700 E33,100

1,090,900 1,263,400 3,798,4010 3,83E,700

23,400
y,2æ
9,200

I13,¿100
647,2N

5,700

40,000

40,(x)0

3,E7E,700

3,363,E00
514,900
182,100

0

0
30,E00

E,000
0

299,m
I,800

340,ü)0

1,367,8(x)

40,(x)o

40,0(x)

1,407,800

892,900
514,900

TOTAL. ALL SOT.]R,GS 1,335,q)0 1,513,(n0 3,E38,4{X) 4,(b0,E00 1,407,800

! The JLBC Staff rpco¡'mends appropriaingthe Arizona Veterans' Service Cornmission for only I year (FY 1996).

B -249



Joint læsislative BudSet Committee - Fiscel Year 1996 and I99/ Budeet -

DEPT: A¡izona Veterar¡s' Servic¡ Commission
PROG: Agency Summary

FY 1996 - ILBC Statf Reconmendcd Changes lmm FI I99S

St¡ndard Chenges

- Annualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-rime Capital and Non-Capital Equipmcnt

- Elimination of Other One-time Expenditures

Veteranst Nursing Home
First-year support for the new 2(X)-bed State Veterans' Home.

Veterans' Conservetorship FTE Position
Add I Human Services Specialist tr FTE position to handle an increasing workload.

An¡lysis ¡nd Recommendatio¡rs

$ 4,700 ()F ¡ t,700 GF
(40¿00) GF
(2,400) cF
4t,900 GF
4,¡100 GF

(sJoo) GF
(20,500) cF

2,503,000 GF

4- OF
(1,t00) oF
34,600 OF

-{l- oF
-0- oF
{F OF

Equipmmt
Replacement equipment for the Veterans' Affairs Division.

Overtime
To handle an increasing workload in the fina¡cial accounting section of the Veæra¡rs' Conservatorship Dvision.
Travel - Out of Stste - _ 1,100 OF
Includes $l,l0O for the Veterans' Conscryatorship Division and $2, l0O for the Veterans, Affairs Division.

Persond Services Reduction
To reflect ach¡al salaries in Vetera¡s' Affairs.

+**

31,100 oF

5,700 GF

4,100 oF

2,100 GF

(2,900) cF

Fo¡ttut . t¡¡_mp Sryn by- þgram. (In the FY 1995 budget , the agenqt hú a hmp Sum by Agency
cortünen¿s a lzmp S* by Programfomut in the FYleeO Orøþæ t""o^" of tÄe openíng of il;e

Ff ß97 - ILBC Staff Reconmendcd Changes fmm FI 1996

Agengy Description - Th9 agency assisrs wterans in d*vloping andfiIing ctoimsforfeìcml antütct¡u¡ts, acts 6 a
guardian or consetayttor for inøpcitated vterans or tllrli
programs for wterons. In ddition, the agency will begin to
Fy 1995 lor FY 196J. Consrruction of the 2úbed Sta¡e Ve ' Nuning Honu on ttv Indian SùæI tatú bcgan h
FY 1994 with completion estinated in Iarc FY Ig9S.

Chenge in Funding Swnmery:

Gencral Fund
Othcr Appropriatcd Funds

Tot¡l Funds tn.6r

B-250



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - nscal Year lÐ6 sndl lW Budg€f - Andysis a¡rd Recommendations

DEPT: Arizona Vetera¡s' Servicc Commission
PROG: Veterans'Affairs

JLBC Andyt: Phil C¡sc
OSPB Andyc: Richard Zclznak

House Sub: r#cicr¡
Scoatc Sub: Huppcnthal

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBILBC
FY 1996

OSPBDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalent Positions

OPER,ATING BTJDGET

Personal Scrvicc¡

Employec Rel¡red Expenditurer

Travel - I¡ Sta¡e

Travel - Out of Sta¡c
Otber Operuing Expendirurer
Equipoeot

All Other Operuiag Suhotal

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Vetera¡s' Org Contracts

Special Item Subtotd

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJND SOIJRCE

General Fund
Federal Funds
Other Non-Appropriated Funds

22.O 2J.O zt.o z3.o 23.O

453,900 5t0.ræ 50rJ00 5t5,900 5orJ00

I t9,2q) t34,óæ t3.500 t32,900 t34,500

FY 1994
ACTUAL

23.2æ
4,t00

t4t,700
t0,500

¿10,000

¿N),000

792,6A0

792,300
176,00()
28,ß0

FY 1995
ESTIMATE

23.9æ
4,tæ

t22.ffi
5Jæ

,10,000

¿10,000

841,800

841,800
178,600
31,000

23,900
ó,900

l7tJ00
ó,5æ

¿1o,000

40,(n0

E97,6q)

897,600

2r,900
6,900

r75,7æ
5,7q)

40,(x)0

¿10,000

901,000

901,000
182,100

0

21.9æ
ó,900

t7r,500
I,tæ

¿10,000

40,000

892,900

læJ00 l5ó,¿l00 214,t00 212,2æ 210,100

752,ffi t0t,E00 t57,6(n $t,000 t52,900

892,900

TOTAL. ALL SOURCES 996,700 1,051,400 897,600 1,0E3,100 992,900

T"gry Description - The divLçion assisfs veteÌans, their dependents and/or sawiwrs in beloping adrtlins ctaims
for federal entitlem'ents from the U.S. Departmat of Veterans Sairs h areas of disúitity, peruion, insurance, and
buri¿L.

Chenge in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Cha¡ee % Chanee

General Fund 7.O%

B-251



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 199/

Fy 1996 : ILBC Statf Recomnendcil Clwryes from FI 1995

Stendard Changes

- Annudization of April 1995 Pay Adjustmcnt

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Rent

- Elimination of One-timc C.p¡tal a¡¡d Non{¡pirel Equiprrcot

Buds€t - Analysis and Recommendations

¡ t,700 GF
(2,400) cF
¿1t,900 GF

4,¿¡00 GF
(s¡00) GF

Equipment 5,700 GF
The recommendcd arnount of f5,7ü) includcc ¡2,(m to rcptece r pcrronrl computcr, ¡2,7m for r uroduþ¡ worLgtttion, end
Sl,0æ to rcplacc ¡ lascr printcr. Thc Erccutive rooomr¡æodl tó,5æ.

Tr¡vel - Out of St¡te 2,100 GF
Thc recomn¡cndcd amount i¡cludes ¡n incrc¡sc of 32, lü) in Tnvel - Or¡t of Snre. Tbe læ¡tions of tbc ¡gcncy'r usuel trips
have changed. Tl¡e Executive coocurs.

Personsl Senices Reduction 0,900) GF
Tt¡e rccom¡ncndcd ¡rnount includcs ¡ rcd¡¡ction of g(2.9(X)) in Ferson¡l Scûiccs to reflcct ¡ctr¡¡l ¡drric¡. Thc ûccutivc
rccomn¡ends ¡ $(!O,O(X)) ¡ed¡rction.

ara

ILBC Søff Recommended Fonnat - Llmp Sum by Progrem

B -252



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anll lW Budga - An¡lysis and Recommendatiors

DEPT: Arizona Vetera¡s' Service Commission
PROG: Veter¡as' Conservatorsbip

JLBC Andyl: Phil Crsc
OSPB Aodyl: Ricb¡rd Zclz¡ek

llor¡sc Sub: Wcien
Seuate Sub: Huppentbal

DESCRIPTION

Full Timc F4uivaleot Po¡itioo¡

OPER,ATING BUDGET

Perrcnal Scrvrce¡

Employoc Re l¡ted Erpeod irurer

Tr¡vel - lo Suc
Tr¡vel - Or¡t of St¡te
Otbe r Opc ratra3 Erpcod iturcr

All Othcr Opcrrtro3 Suhot¡l

PROGRAM TOTAL

BY FIJh{D SOIJR,CE

Other Appropriated Fuods

TOTAL - ALL SOURCES

r4.0 t4.0 t5.0 r5.0 15.0

t97,7æ

FY r99r
ACTUAL

49,ffi

3,tæ
0

t7,.f00

9t,2æ

33t.3æ

33t,300

338,300

FY re95
ESTIMATE

27t.ffi

7ó,7æ

5.7m
0

t7Jm

93,(m

¿l4t,tm

¿t41.100

¿l4l,100

303.0æ

t2.000

ó,900
t.t00

I 2 I ,9CX'

129.9q)

5r4,900

5t4,900

5r4.900

303,000

t2,000

ó,900
I,t00

12l,9q)

t29,900

5r4,900

514,9ü)

514,900

303.0æ

t2,(m

ó.9m
I,t00

t2t,9æ

129,9q)

5t4,900

5t4,900

514,900

hogra1r Description - The division acts as gturdian of an inøpacitatd veteran, his or lwr inæpacitated spouse
andlor their minor children. A grcrdian appoinnncnt crssum¿s responsibility for financial obtigøtions and pþsiæi welt-
being of ¡he veteran orfamþ menber. As consertwtor of a veteran's estate, the division trø,y atso o*ri"" only t¡c
veteran's financial obligatiotts. The progran is funde¿ throughfees clurged to the clients seruv¿.

Fy 1996 - ILBC Stalf Reconmended Changes from FI I99S

Ståndsrd Changes

- Annr¡alization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

s4,700 ()F
(1,t00) oF
34,600 OF

JLBC
FY t997

OSPBJLBC
FY 199,6

OSPB

Change in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$73,800 16.7 %Other Funds

B -253



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - F¡scal Year 1996 anil l9ln Budget - Analysis and Recommendations

Add I Humen Service Sp€c¡al¡st II FTE Position 31,100 OF
Sincc FY 1990, no FTE positioos have bcen addcd whilc thc numbcr of clicots hre grown from 3tl ro 425 in FY 1994.
Pcrhaps, more importantly, tbe clieot expenditures for which thc agency is responsible have grcwn from $ó,500.ffi in FY
l99O to $l 1,192,000 in FY 1994. The agency prcdicts a continuing upwerd trc¡¡d i¡ both arees, cstirnating 458 clicnts ¡¡¡d
$12, 100,000 in expenditures i¡ FY 1996. The rccoms¡cnded e¡noun¡ includcs ¡23,9CD in Pcrsonal Scrviccs, $ó,m in
Employce Related Expendinrres, and $l,2fþ in Travel - ln Stete for I Hu¡n¡¡ Scrvicc Spccidist tI FTE positioo. Thc oew
positioo would act as conscryator of clicnts' rsscrs e¡rd would ¡ssu¡rrc respoosibility for their ñnancid obligrtioos. Thc
Executive concun¡.

tìn¡nciel Accounting Overtime 4,100 OF
Thc increescd worklo¡d drc pleccs strain¡ oo fin¡nci¡l æcor¡nt¡nt ¡ct¡yit¡ct. Thc rccom¡ne¡rded rn¡or¡n¡ includes 34.¡m i¡
Personal Scrviccs for ovcli¡ne end prcmium ovcrti¡nc. Tbc E¡ccutivc concu¡r.

Trsvd - Out of Sl,ctc l,tm OF
Thc recommendod ¡rnount is for tr¡vel to rn ennu¡l conferer¡cc ¡nd ¡ tnining conferencc. The Exæutive eorcun¡.

aaa

JLBC Statf Rccommcndd Fonut - L,ump Sum by hogren

B -254



-Ioint l-esislative Budset Committee - Fiscat Year lÐ6 and 199/ Budeet - Analvsis end Recommendatiorrc

DEPT: Arizona Vetera¡s' Service Commission
PROG: Veterans'Home

JLBC Andyc: Phil C¡¡c
OSPB Analyc: Ricb¡¡d Zelz¡ak

House Sub: Wcicn
Sc¡¡¡e Sub: Huppenthal

JLBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY r99ó

OSPB
FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCR,IPTION

Full Tioc Equivaleot Positionr

OPER,ATING BTJDGET

Perrcoal Service¡

Employec Related Expendirurer

ProfessionaUOutcide Scrvice¡
Tnvel - l¡ St¡e
Tnvel - Out of St¡¡e
Food
Otber Opc rarrog Erpcodituret

All Other Operatrng Subrotd

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Special Item Subtotal

PROGRAM TOiAL

BY FI]ND SOIjRCE

General Fund

TOTAL - ALL SOI.JRCES

0.0 t.0

r3,tm

2.9(x)

0.0 ß.5

t.912.500

4t3.400

I J'49.¿100

422,m

23,M
3,¡+0O

1,200
I13,¿100
349,ó00

0 491,0ü)

2,4É,9æ 2,ß2,tæ

0 0

2,425,9æ 2,4ó.2,8æ

0.0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

45m

4Jæ

20J00

0

20,500

20,5ü)

20,500

2,425,900

2,425,900

2,462,8æ

2,4Í.2,8û

0

0

0

0

hogram Description - The division will operate attd nainmin a home for Arkona ve¡erurns. Conçtruction of the State

Vetlrans' Nursiig Hotnc on the Indian School land began in FY 1994 with completion estirnated in late FY 1995. The

2}Gbedfaciliry wiII begin accepting Ntienß in late FY 1995 [or FY 1996J.

Cherige in Funding Summary: FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC

$ Chanee % Chanee

General Fund N/A

B -255



Joint Lægislative Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 and 199/ Budget - Analvsis and Recommendations

Ff 1996 - JLBC Stalf Reconmcndcd Changes lrom FI I99S

Stenderd Changes
Vacancy Savings - Adjusts to t2.O% Vacancy Ratc
Elimination of One-tirne Persoo¡l Scrviccs
Elimination of One+imc ERE
Elimination of One-time Othcr Opcrating Expcnditures

S (¿10,200) GF
(13,t00) GF
e,900) cF
(4,fn) GF

Veterars'Nursing Home 2,5(\1,ü10 GFconstruction of the Surc on schcdute ùo-F c-oqrptelga i1 Me_y- l9gt. Thc -nttr*t¡on is bcingfinenccd by $5'0oo'0o0 in s r¡¡d t9,233.|fi) in rc¿in¡ nrnas 1wúict inch¡dc ¡52?,3æ for mvcebleequipment)' rhe ho¡ne w 
scrviccs. rl-uer,.iffi¡lffJi Htrffi,H,\'"1H.ïih"thffp Ì,""rA a¡rd resident incorne, thc egency enticiprtcs th¡t the hon¡c will b" fin "c¡.¡y;iåpp"rtiog

in" ,rr*t¡ff has some oonce'us ¡bour rhc egency.s
incon¡c. Thc agcncy estimetcs that each resideniwili bc
income sources including Soci¡l Sccuriry, Vetcrans' Admin
savings rnd investrnents. Thc JLBC St¡ff is concemed rhat
population who will likely sclcct the st¡te horæ over otbcr ¡l
includc ability-to-pay critcri¡ for ¡dmission to the hor¡p. b
conccrus. the
rcsults of thc
on-going Gen
arc the basis

The following table summarizes the projected required supplemental appropriation for the last 3 months of Fy 1995.

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditurcs

All Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Subtotal - Operating Costs

læss Revenues

Recommended Supplemental Appropriation

y F.d: total.equipment costs of $1,¿t42,700 less the SSZ7,3æ
federal contribution.

2/ T\e recommended ¡mount assumes a 4-month stirrt-up period
including the last 3 months of Fy 1995.

Regular FTE Positions 2.8

$1,143,500 !

I,143,5(X)

4-

$ 79,700

18,500

129,W
915,400 !!

B-256



Joint l-ee¡slative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 anìl lW Bude€f - Analvsis snd Recommendatiors

staff will be hirÞd and morc rcvenues will be generated. By July 1996 (the ñrst month of FY 1997), the egency believcs thst
the home will be ñnancially self-supporting. However, as mentioned above, the JLBC St¡ff b¡s sonì€ eonccnu¡ ebout this
belief.

The following table surn¡nariæs¡ the opcrating cgsts for FY 199ó a¡¡d tbc JLBC Staffs recom¡r¡cndcd Gcneral Fund
appropriation. TheJLBC Steffestimstes thet ¡evenues will cqual approximetcly a3-8* of costs: therefore, the Geocral Fund
will have to pick up thc rernaining 56.2% of costs.

Ooeratinp Costs

FTE Positions

Pcrsond Scrviccs
Employee Rel¡ted Expcnditures
Profcssional end Outs¡dc Scrvic¿s
Tr¡vel - ln St¡te
Trevcl - or¡t of St¡tc
Food
Othcr Opcrating Expcnditures
Equiprrcnt

Tot¡l Opcrating Costs

Revenues
Federal and State Reimbursements
Patient Payments

Total Revenues
Revenuqs minus Costs/GF Share.

Full Costs

t4t.4

-

Gencnl Fund
Shlrc

7e.5

-
2.Er3.m

7ó6.7æ
41,7m
6,(m
2.N

ær,7æ
622,m

+.
4.453,3(x)

r,5El,(m
43t,qn
23,ffi
3.4æ
¡,ãn

ll3.rm
349,6æ+

2,5û3,(m

Once the home is at capacity, the JLBC Staff estirnates annual opcrating costs of approximately $6,2ü),üÐ a¡d rcvenues
totaling $5,000,000. Thus, therc would be an on-going General Fund requirement of approúmately $1,200,000.

:trtl*

JLBC Suff Recommended Fotmot - I¡tmp Sum by Program

JLBC Sølf Recommendcd FooÞtotcs

New Foomotes

- The Commission shall make quarterly expenditure and rcvenue reports to the Joint l-egislative Budget Commi¡¡se. 61
a minimum, the reports should contain tbe total number of positions filled, the average monthly resident count,
expenditure totals by line-item, and rcvenue totals by individual sounce. (Ihe JLBC Staf reconmerús this footnote to
allow ¡he Legßlarure tu bener tack thefirst-yær operatiotts of thls newfacility.)

Othcr Issues for lzgislative Considetatíon

- Executive Recommendation
The Executive recommends a FY 1996 General Fund appropriation of $2,457,9ü) for the Veter¡ns' Nursing Home.
The recommendation is based on a November 1994 opening for the home and, therefore, does not 8¡¡sume a
supplemental FY 1995 appropriation. The Executive recommendetion soncuns with the agency's projection that
rpsideuts will be able to contribute $1,800 per month from their own rËsources ûo the operation of the home. For
Ff 1997, the. Executive assumes the home will be self-zupporting and recommends a rcduction of $(2,425,900),
leaving $32,000 in General Fund zupport for the home. However, the Executive does noÞ that a higher level of
stats support Esy be needed, depending on actual ¡cvenues collected in FY 1996.

B -257



Joint lægislative Budget Committee - Fïscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budset -

DEPT: Arizooa ståte veterhary Mcdical þ¡¡mining Board JLBC A¡¡lyc: Jim Hillyerd
OSPB Ardyl: Mooic¡ Scymour

Analysis and Recommendations

Housc Sub: Woog
Senatc Sub: Tur¡cr

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivalenr Positiou

OPERATING BIjDGET

Personal Servicec

Employee Rel¡ed Expeodirures

ProfcssionEl,/Outside Sc rvicc¡
Travel - l¡ St¡¡e
Tnvel - Out of Sure
Otber Opcrurag Erpeoditurer
Equipoent

All Other Operating Subror¡l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FIJND SOURCE

Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL. ALL SOURCRS

3.0 3.O

93.¿1æ 92,m

te.eoo 22.2æ

33.tæ
t2.tm
2.ffi

I ¡.7æ
t4,ffi)

I 8E,E00

l 8E,800

4r.2(n
il,tcx)
2,6û)

r3,¡æ
0

35,9(X)
r ¡,100
2,óO0

t r,t00
4,9(n

1E9,600

189,ó00

4t,(m
r t. r00
2,600

I t.tæ
0

I E9,300

189,300

3.0

99,t00

24,2æ

37,000
t I,t00
2,óæ

¡ I,t00
0

lE5,80o

185,800

3.0

9E,óæ

24,2û

3.0 3.0

99.100 9t.ó00

24,2æ 24,2æ

202m
tJæ

9æ
r0,r00
3,300

42,t00 74,2æ ót,æ0 6ó,3ü) óó.500 ó2,500

t5ó.¡00 tEt,too t90,t00 lEg,óoo t89,300 lts,E0o

t56,100

156,100

190,800

t90,800

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates veterinarians, veterinary technicians, and vaerhary
prlmises. This agenq is one of several, housed within the State Bærds' Afice, coniaaing with the Oepartnent o¡
Administration for adminisnative services.

FY 1996 - JLBC Staff Reconnadcd Changes lrom Ff ß95

Stånderd Changes

- A¡nualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- ERE Rates

- Risk Managemeut

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

hofession¡l and Outside Services 7,500 OF
The ¡pcommended emoi¡nt reflecls I $6,2ü) increase in the State Boards' Ofñce costs and an additionat $1,300 é n-¿ -increased dsm¡nd for hearing officcr services. The increase in the Steûe Boa¡ds' ofñce costs arc a result of a new policy
apportioning the State Boards' Officc Perrcnnel Servicqs cos s based upon each board's use of personnel time. Ún¿er the
previous qglicy, each bo¡¡d paid an cqr.ral share of øtal costs. This Uas increase¿ costs for some boards. The increase in
hearing officer services is the rcsult of an Attorney General opinion recomnending, due ø liability *o"-r, the use of

B-258

$ 1,400
1,100

100
(14,000)

OF
OF
OF
OF

OSPB JLBC
FY 199,6

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

$800 0.4%

FY 1996 JLBC tO FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Clha¡se

Change in Funding Summery:

Other Funds %



Joint Lesislative Budee Committee - Ftscal Year 1996 and 1997 Budsd - Analysis and Recommendatiors

hearing officcrs at informal hearings. Previously, hearing officcrs were only rcquircd rt form¡l bearings. The Exccutivc
recom¡ncnds the incre¡sc in St¡tc Boards' Costs, but docs not recom¡nend ¡ddition¡l ñrnding for bcaring officcrs-

Clerical Ternporery 2,500 OF
The recommendcd arnount would fund the scrviccs of e tcmporary clericd worter. This workcr would mcet thc dem¡¡lds of
the projccted 14% growth in liccnsces bctwecn FY 1996 and FY 1997 rnd improvc the board's ability to rcspond to consum¡
inform¡tion rÊqu6rs. Thc Exocutive recom¡ncr¡ds 3l,00() in funding.

Computer Systern 3,200 OF
The recommcndcd e¡r¡ounl reflccts the f¡n¡l phesc of tbc Vcrcrinery Bo¡¡d'¡ moye rwry from the Dcpartmcot of
Administretion's m¡¡nfrrme end onto thcir own l-ocrl Are¡ Nawort. Thc rsæunt dso includcs r rcl¡tod ¡(1.7m) dec¡e¡sc
in DOA date processing chrrgcs. The Erccutive raoomrDcods ¡1,3m in funding.

Trsvd (1,000) OF
Thc rccom¡ncnded rnpunl reflccts ¡¡r Tnvel - ln Strtc srvings dw to tbc los¡ of 2 oulof-tor¡¡n boerd srembcr¡ rr¡d the rddition
of boerd ¡rpmbcr: from the Maro/Phoer¡ix rrc¡. Thc Exccu¡ivc coocur¡.

Ff 1997 - ILBC Statf Rccoruncndcd Changcs fiom Í7 1996

St¡nd¡rd Cher¡gcs

- Elimin¡tion of O¡re-ti¡ræ C.pitd end Non{rpitel Equiprurt (4,900) OF

Clericsl Tenrporrry lJ00 OF
The recommendcd rn¡ount reflects dditiond funding for tcmporery cleric¡l ¡ssist¡¡rcc. This one-ti¡rrc i¡cre¡se is required
to meet thc de¡rn¡rds of the bor¡d's bie¡¡nul liccnsc rcoswd ¡¡rd u FY 1997 sunsct rcview. The Exccutivc docs ool
recommend ñrnding for this iss¡¡c.

hofessiongl end Outside Serrices (200) OF
The recommended ernounl rcflects the elimin¡tion of ¡ one-lin¡e expcnr¡c within thc Statc Boards' officc. Tbc Exccutive
concurs.

ata

JLBC Stalf Recommended Format - Lump Sum by Agency

JLBC SufJ Recommended Footnotc

Standard Foomote

- This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.03, relating to lapsing of appropriations !o
the special agency funds until June 3O, 1997.

Other Issues Jor l-cgislative Considemtion

- Executive Recommendâtion
The Executive recommends $5,70O to ñrnd inc¡eases in the salaries of the Board's Executive Direcûor a¡d
Administrative Assistant. The board awarded these i¡creases in FY 1993 and has funded them through Professional
and Outside Services savings. The board has expressed a desire to continue funding these incrpases through savings,
and thereforc, the JLBC Staff h8s not r€commended an increase.

B-259



Joint Legislative Budget Committee - Iliscal Year 1996 anil lrggl

DEPT: Departmeor of Vy'ater Resources JLBC Analy*: Rcnéc Bahl
OSPB Aoalysr: Sucy Sbe¡rd

and Recommendations

Housc Sub: l*roog

Seo¡rc Sub: Tur¡cr

Budget -

FY 1994
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIP'TION

Full Time Equivalcot Positiont

BY PROG RAIWOR,G ANIZATION

Admi¡is¡rarion

Water Manageoeot

Enginecring

AGENCY TOTAL

Professional/Outside Services
Travel - I¡ State
Travel - Out of State
Other Ope ra¡ing Expeod itures
Equipment

All Other Operating Subtotal

OPER,ATING SUBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEMS

Groundwater Replenishment
Flood Warning System
USGS Cooperative Agreement
Early Flood Warning System
Flood Control Development
Indian Water Rights
Hydrological Study
Prior Session Appropriation
Riparian Issues
AMA Support
CAP/CO River Study
CAP ¡+Z Water Protection
PID( / Tucson Ground V/ater Study

Special Item Subtotal

AGENCY rOiII,

21o.7 2tt-2 2t7.7 21t.2 2t7.7 2t8.2

OPERATING BTJDGET

Persooal Senices ó,320.500 ó.74ó,000 ó,92ó.900 6,926pæ ó.92ó,9m ó.92ó,900

Employee Related Expend iturer | ,330,¡100 I,500,200 I,563,200 I,565,000 t,5ó3,200 ¡,5ó5,000

4.020.700

3.2r4,500

4.1t3.¡100

I t,4tt.6æ

l¿16,900
20E,700

33,700
2,573,4æ

t77,200

2723m

4,321.7@

7.42ó,tæ

4,æ¡,æ0

ró.5lE,too

306,000
253,500
37,7æ

2,606,700
91,000

0
150,000
272,900

90,000
50,000

110,000
100,000

0
0

114,800
50,000

4,000,000
60,(n0

5JO4,3æ

3.4 r 3.500

4.t5ó.tæ

l].773.900

5J24,300

3.4t3,700

4,t4t,¿100

t3,7tó,.100

5,512, r 00

3,¿mt.700

4,t2ó,¿100

13,747,2æ

5JOrJm

t.4 t 3,700

4,84t,¿t00

¡E.7óó,.1æ

306,000
253,500
37,7æ

3,78ó,ó00
57,8ü)

3,139,900 3,294,9æ 4,438,900 4,461,6(n 4,4t2,2æ 4,441,ófi)

10,790,E00 I1,541,100 l2,92g,wo 12,953,5W l2,go2,3N 12,933,5æ

30,400

306,000
253,500
37,7æ

3,789,100
52,600

0
283,7W
272,900

90,(x)0
50,000
98,300

0
{,000,fi)o

0
0

50,ü)0
6,(X)0,000

0

326,000
253,500

37,7æ
3,79ó,600

57,E00

306,000
253,500
37,7æ

3,815,000
0

0
0

195,E00
352,9æ
90,000
50,000
94,200

0
{,000,fi)o

0
0

50,fi)o
6,(X)0,0(x)

0

0
283,700
272,9O0
90,0ü)
50,(n0
98,300

0
-5,000,(x)0

0
0

50,000
5,(X)0,000

0

0
195,E00
352,900
90,000
50,000
94,200

0
0
0
0

50,000

E9,100
0
0
0
0

,ffi
0

86

0
0

49,600

5,(X)0,(X)0
0

627,E00 4,gg7,7OO 944,9æ E3¿,qOO E44,g0O 5,g32,g00

11,41t,600 16,539,E00 13,773,9w 13,7g6,400 13,747,2æ 1E,766,400

OSPB JLBC
FY t996

OSPB
FY 1997

,LBC

B-2ñ



Joint Læsislative Budget Committee - FTscål Year 1996 and 1997 Budget - Analysis and Recommmdations

DEPT: Departmeot of Water Resources JLBC Andy¡: Reoéc B¡hl
OSPB Ardyc: Stacy Sheård

Honsc Sub: Woog
Seoate Sub: Turucr

,LBC
FY 1997

OSPBJLBC
FY 1996

OSPB
FY r99l
ACTUAL

FY 1995
ESTIMATEDESCRIPTION

BY FIJND SOTjRCE

Geoenl Fu¡d
Federal Funds
Otber Noo-Appropnued Fundr

Replacernent Equipment
The JLBC Staff recommends
machines, 7 microcomputers,

It,4¡t.óoo
t7,000

I,003,t00

I ó.5l8,tCX)
I,t37.7m
3.14ó.óm

11.773,9æ 13,78ó,¿m 13,747.2æ
5t4,500

3J95,200

It.7óó,,.1O0
5t4.500

2,755.2æ

$n6,100 GF
(1,t00) GF
26,900 GF

1,13t,600 GF
(94,000) GF

TOTAL - ALL SOIJ'RCES ¡2,508.700 2r523.ræ 13.7R.900 17,9óó,1æ 13.747.2æ 22.106,100

Fy 1996 - ILBC Staff Reconmendcd Clønges from fr 1995

Stendard Changes

- A¡rnualization of April 1995 Pay Adjustment

- Vacancy Savings - Maintains a 1.4% Vacancy Rate

- ERE Rates

- Risk Management

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

USGS Increese E0'000 GF
The JLBC Sraff recommends an increase of $80,000 in the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) Special I ine Item both to inc¡pase

and maintain stream gauge stations. The monies in this line item arc matched by the USGS. Stream gauges monitor water

velocity, serve as flood õarning devices, and provide historicsl data for water supply anì manageqent. !€cå]tï the USGS

matchÁ the stste's expenditurqs, the additional$l60,000will add 8 stations throughout the state in FY 1996. Of these, 3 will
be new stations and i will be restored existing stations. The Executive does not r€commend this incf€as€.

57,t00 GF
an increase of $5?,800 for replacement equipment, which includes funding for 3 photocopy

and I computer termi¡al workstation. The Executive recommpnds an inc¡ease of $52,6O0.

Agency Description The De¡xtrnnent of Woter Rc-roÍræs (DwR) úminist¿n and cnloræs Ari¿ots s groutúwoter
cde adminL¡teæ surfoæ woter ,iSht" Io*'s on¿ ÌePrcscnat AriÐno ,5 wtat ,iShß with t,E .frdrnl towrrtrpil. Thcsc

acltvttta-s orc t., 4fizr? o long-term depctùI>lc JWT'I flPPIY tn thc suuc- The dcpronott oko t ÉPecls daùLç on¿

pttici¡ntes tn fux! ctn¡rol planniag to Pr?|rmt PÌOFry ùnage ¡rnoruI hju¡y ond loss of hfe. In st PPrt of these

acttrJrtte-r IT crillea-c an¿ dato on *vteÌ lods an¿ on cJursaeristiæ.

Change in Fundirg Srmrmeta: u

General Fund

General Fund-Excluding Watcr
Protection Fund

FY 1995 tO FY 1996 JLBC

$ Ch¡ncc % Chanse

se,752,m) (16.6)%

$ r,247,600 9.9%

FY 1996 JLBC to FY 1997 JLBC

$ Chanee 96 Ch¡nsc

¡4,980,ü)0 36.1%

I %

a

department's comparable budget growth.

B-26t



Joint Leeislative Budget Committee - Ffscal Year 1996 and l9!l Budset - Analvsis and Recommmdatio¡ls

Ifoo_{ !_arning Systern 50,400 GFThe JLBC St¡ warning Systcm Fund ¡o continue thc Flood wrrning systcm
Program' Th nd appõpiation and ¡ tra¡¡sfcr of $75,0(n rroãuc noo¿Control [-oan rc havi enough rcvenucs to transfer ¡75,ooo in both Fy 199óand FY 1997' nue after FY tb97 duc to e lower ¡evenue b¡sc in the fuod- IoFY 1995' thc 

.- ^r.r<^ ñ ._ Ting System progr¡rn: ¡ $150,0(X) Geocnl Fund-epfropri¡tion
and a onc-timc transfer of $15o,00o from thc Flood control t-oei run¿.

ñrnding to $275,4O0, enables the departrncnt to providc
ties for-tbc planning. dcsign, insrrll¡rioo. opcntioo urd
sr¡tewide rysrcm will include 3Ot r¡nir¡; 30 õf whicb rre

ood-rc!¡rcd lifc er¡d propcrry roscr by forærsting flood rhr"".,

Tlre Executive rccom¡ncnds ¡'n increesc of 3 FTE positions ütd t133,7æ from the Genenl Fund to continr¡e this progre'.The Exccutivc also recommcnds th¡t thc Flood conrrol l-oer¡ Fund rcve¡r 3l5o,0m to thc Geocnl Fund oo Novembcr 30.1995 to offsct the Gencnl Fund expcnditure.

Rent 3tJ00 GFThe J rerr ¡nd ¡ dccreesc of S( IOO) for tbe Tr¡cson Ofñcc Buildinglcasc-
he¡dq .0Cþ for privete rcDt rt 5(X) N. 3rd Street, where the.g"*y'i

Ir.sCittC Corsultent

mcFeåse.

AMA Support
The JLBC Staff recommends shifting the Act
to the operating budget. Tbe decre¿se of$(9,
the rent monies with the other rent dollars.

OfTice of Indian lVeter Rights Fecilitetion
eliminate
t provides
out the sta

and tbat disputes are identified and resolutions are initiated.

PhoenixÆucson Groundw_etï Study (ó0,000) GFThe JLBC Staff rccommends elimi¡ating this one-time appropriation, which was authorized by Laws 1994, Chapter 2g2. TheExecutive coDcurs.

Hydrologic Study
The JLBC Staff recommends
Executive concurs.

(100,000) cFefiminating this one-time appropriation, which was authorized by Laws 1994, Chaiter izz.' l¡.

measurre.s to protect, rnqint-in, enhance, and restore rivers, s
concuñ¡.

B-262



Joint Lesislative Budget Committee - Flscal Year 1996 andl l9fil Budget - Anetysis and Recommendatio¡s

hior Session Approprietion (6'000'000) GF
The $ó,00O,0O0 was already appropriated to the Arizona riletcr Protection Fund rnd docs not nccd to bc includod in tbe FY
1996 General Appropriation Act. The Executive concurs.

Fy 1997 - JLBC Staff Recomnendcd C'lunges from FA 1996

Stsndard Chang€s

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipnrcnt (57rt00) GF

Reptacernent Equipment 57,t00 GF
The JLBC St¡ff ¡ecom¡ncnds ¡r¡ increasc of $57.8(X) for rcplænurt cquipnrcnt. Thc Executive r¡com¡ræods tO.

lmsginC Co¡uult¡nt e0'm0) GF
The JLBC Sr¡fi recommcnds elimin¡ting thc one-tinp FY 199ó ñmding for imaging consulting.

Arizon¡ lVcter hotection Fund Approprietion 5,ü10,000 GF
l¡ws 1994. Chaptcr 278 appropri¡tcs up to !S,(XX),(XX) in FY 1997 rnd evcry yeer thcrcrftcr to thc tt¡ær Protcction Fund.
This amount is e reduction of $( I ,(XÐ,000) from thc FY 1996 epproprietion. Tbc FY I 99ó ernount of tó.(DO,ffi was already

included in thc Gcncr¡l Approprietion Act through r prior ¡cssion epproprirtioo. Thcrefore. the chenge from FY 1996 is

$(1,000.m). but thc ¡bsolule incre¡sc is tS.ffi.ffi).

Bcginning in FY 1997. thc ¡nnu¡l 35,m,m approprietion should bc offsct by monies collcctcd by thc Ccotnl Arizom Sl¡æ¡
Conscnaiion District from the leasc end s¡le of Centnl Arizon¡ Projæt w¡ter to oul-of-st8te purchrscrs ¡¡rd lessccs. (Sc¿

newfootnote.) Howevcr. thc dcpartmcnt's revenue projcction to offsd the Geocnl Fund appropri¡tion is ${Þ for FY 1997.

The Executive does not include an appropriation bccausc they think tl¡csc amou¡ts will be autom¡tic¡lly dcductcd from thc

General Fund and deposited into the Arizon¡ Water Protection Fund. The JLBC Staff, bowever, believcs that an ¡nnual

appropriation is necessary to deposit Gencral Fund monies into this fund.

JLBC Sutf Recommended Fo¡mat - Operating [.ump Sum with Spccial I ins lssms by Agency

JLBC Stalf Recommended Fooototes

Deletion of Prior Year Footnotes

- The l|SC Staff recommends deleting the one-time footnote regarding Active Management Area support.

New Footnotes

- As authorized by A.R.S. $ 45-21l2@), any monies received from the lease or sale of Central Arizona Project water shall

be deposited in the A¡izona Water Protection Fund and 8n equsl amount of the $5,00O,000 approprieted to the Water

Protection Fund shall rcvert to the General Fund.

Other Issues Jor lzgidat¡ve Considemtion

- Assurcd and Adequate Water Supply
The agency rÊquests an additìonal $193,900 and 4 new FTE positions to expand the Assured and Adequate Water

Supply nógo-. The department is required to crrate groundwater management plals to reduce groundwater

ouõrdr"ft" tó safe-yield tevels Uy yar 2O25. To schieve this goal, the department has adopted nerv administrative
rules for the determination of an aszured and adequaÞ water supply for cities, towns, private water companies and

sublivisions. Approximately l0O entities will submit applications for water suPPly reviews by December 1996.

The department must review and approve thase applications to aszure adequate amormts of surfsce and groundwater

by January 1998. L¡ws 1994, ChapÞr 278, moved ahead this review d¿þ from January 2001.

B-?ß3



Joint ve Budget Committee - Fisca¡ Year 1996 and - Analysis and Recommendatiorc1997 Budget

DEPT: Department of Weights & Me¡sures

DESCRIPTION

Full Time Equivaleot Positions

OPERATING BUDGET

Per¡onal Services

Employee Relaed Erpeoditurer

P¡ofessiooål/Outside Se rv icc¡
Tnvel - l¡ St¡re
Trevel - Our of St¡te
Other Ope nrrng Expeodituret
EquipmenÌ

All Other Operaring Subroul

OPER,ATTNG SIJBTOTAL

SPECIAL LINE ITEI\{S

Reduction i¡ Force

Spe.cial kem Subtot¿l

AGENCY TOTAL

BY FTJND SOT-]RCE

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL . ALL SOI.]RCES

JLBC A¡¡ly¡: Lyu¡c Smirh
OSPB Analyst: Sbclli Silvcr

Houæ Sub: ltrcier¡
Scn¡e Sub: Huppenthal

FY ¡994 FY 1995
ACTUAL ESTTMATE

ó5.0 42-O 42.O 42.O 4Z.O 42.0

1.210'¿100 I,0?r.5æ r,0s3JOo ¡,ot3,6oo ¡,os3joo t,0r3,óoo

l0t,¿¡O0 257,7æ ZTz.tæ 27iÀffi 2TZJæ 272,6æ

¡ó7.900
r E5.200

7.2æ
ó3 r J00
ilt.tæ

2róJæ
t54.U)

4.0æ
4t3Jæ

0

226,t00
t54.0æ

4.000
50t,20Í)
7¿.0æ

22ó.r00
t54,000

4,ocx)
492.3æ
74.6æ

226,W
r54.0æ

4,000
4t4,500

0

Eó9,300

2,T¿4,W

22ó,t00
154,000

4,000
4Tt,5æ

0

862,300

2,21tJæ

032,4fr.0000
032,¿m000OO

2,62t,5ú 2,2t9,2æ 2,3t3,ó00 2,307,900 2,224,9æ 2,2tE,5æ

I,t02,7m t57,600 95t.mo 95t,700

2,6215æ 2,ttó,Eæ 2,313,f)O 2,3tt,gæ

1,794,600 1,4293n 1,509,200 l,76l,400 1,420,4.0A 1,672,m826,900 789,900 805,400 54f.,5æ E04,500 sao,soo

OSPB JLBC
FY 1996

OSPB JLBC
FY 1997

FY 1995 to FY 1996 JLBC
S Chanee % Cbanee

$332,100 23.2%
Q43.ffi> í3oÐ'

FY 1996 JLBC ûo FY 1997 JLBC
$ Chanee % Chanee

S(E9,¿m0) 6.t)%4- o.o%

%88 700

Chenge in Funding Summary:

4.O%Total Funds

General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

B-264



Joint Lesislative Budset Committee - Fiscal Year 1996 snll lW, Budeet - Anelvsis end Recommendations

Fy 1996 - ILBC Satf Reconutended Chøryes trom FT 1995

St¡ndard Chenges -

- Ann¡¡¡liz¡¡ion of April 1995 Pay Adjustnrent

- Vecancy Sevings - Maint¡ins ¡ I % GF ¡nd 0Í OF Vrcucy Rræ

- ERE Rrtc¡

- Risk Managenrnt

- Rcnt

- Elimimtion of Onc-til¡¡c C.p¡t l srd Non4¡pital Equipnat

vrpor Recovery e53,700) oF 253,700 GF
Thc Vrpor Ræovery progrern enforccs ¡ ststutory requircnurt lb¡l 'Str3e ll' grsolinc v¡por collcctioo tyscrns bc instrl¡cd
¿¡ gasoiinc dispcnsing sitc¡ 'rn Environmeat¡l Protcctioo Agæy oætrc mo¡rtrinnætrt rtels (i.c.. Mericopl Cot¡Dty). Per

st¡rutc, the fccs collcctcd by tt¡c progrr¡D ere dcpositcd ¡o tbc Gcr¡cnl Frurd. For FY 1994 rnd FY 1995, the Lcgislature
appropriated monico for tbc progrrm f¡om thc Air Qtnlity Fr¡nd. wirh r coræsponding æmporery provision in thc Ornnibr¡s

Reconcili¡tion Bill¡ to deposit the ¡ssocirtcd fecs i¡lo thc Air Q¡¡l¡ry Fund.

ln ordcr to simplify thc proccrs. thc rccom¡rændcd rrnount ¡eflccts thc di¡cootinr¡¡tioo of thc provisioo in rbc Omnih¡s
Reconcili¡tion gi¡l ur¿ I rtturn rc rhc originet ¡t¡tutc. V¡por Rævery r"vcouc¡ end crpcoditurec will go through tbc Gc¡¡crd

Fund. Revcnucr ¡¡c projccrod to crcocd expcnditurcs by 3tó.7@ in boù FY ¡99ó ¡¡d FY 1997. Thc Executive docr nol

include this chrnç.

Person¡l Senices Adnsùnenl = Q'¿l{10) GF
lncludes a reduction to rcflect thc departnrent'! currcot positioru. Tlrc Exæutive soncun¡.

Petroleum Testirg 10'500 OF
Reflects a 5% incrc¡sc in thc departr¡ent's contract for tcsting of petroleum samples in tbe Uscd Oil a¡¡d Oxygenatcd Fuel

programs. The Exccutive coocutls.

Doubletree Building (l¡00) OF 4'300 GF

Includes an increasc of $3,000 for the leasc-purchasc peyment for thc Doubletrec Building. The Exccutive concuñ¡ with the

tease-purchase payment emount, but recommènds an inðre¡sc of $7,900 for the operations and maintena¡rce charge not included

in the JLBC Staff recommended emount.

Operating Supplies A'600) GF
RôRects "irt -"¿" by the department in the Vapor Recovery program. The Executive rpcommends a decreasc of $(3,000).

Equipment 74'600 GF
lnctuàes a total of $74,6O0 to rcplace the department's large-scale testing truck. The recommended anount assumes the

department can transfer built-in equipment from the existing truck. The Executive recommeuds $72,000-

Reduction In Force (t'200) OF (U,2001GF
Reflects elimination of a one-time FY 1995 special line item associated with the elimination of FTE positions. The Executive

concurs.

Ff ß97 - JLBC Staff Recommcnded Changes fum FI 1996

Stsndård Changes

- Elimination of One-time Capital and Non-Capital Equipment

***
-tÞ oF (t9,c¡6¡ at

JLBC Sutf Rccommended Fotmæ - hmp Sum by Program

¡ 2,900 ()F
-{Þ oF

4,600 0F
I,E00 oF

{Þ oF
{Þ oF

$ 15,500 GF
2,900 GF
t,500 GF
s,E{Xt GF
2,¿fl0 GF
(t,4m) GF

B-265



CAPITAL OUTLAY BT]DGET
(CB)



FISCAL YEAR 1996

CAPITAL OUTI"AY BI.'DGET RECOMMEI\DATIONS

BY TIIE STAT'F OF THE JOII{T COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL REVIDW

MEIVIBER,S

SEÌ{ATE
Carol Springer, Chairman
I-arry Che.sley

Peter Goudinoff
A.V. 'Bill'Hardt
John Huppenthal
Thomas C. Patterson
John Wettaw

IIOUSE
Robert "Bob' Burns, Vice.Ctairman
George Cunningham
Jeff Groscost
¡¡1 l{¡milþn
Joe Ha¡t
Bob J. Mclændon
Tom Smith

STAFF

Ted Ferris, Direcûor
Richard Stavneak, Depu$ Director

Phil Case, Fiscal Analyst
Janet Belisle, Secretary/Clerk

cB-1



SUMMARY OF THE.ILBC STAFF Fr 1996 CAPITAL OU"fLAy RECOMMEhTDATIONS

The JLBC StaffRecommendation is composed of two elements: @ a "formula{riven' Building Renerval appropriation for
the maje¡ mainþnance and repair of buildings, for which $26,41E,700 GF and $2,965,100 OF is recommended; and (tr)
Clnital hoiect appropriations for construction, renovations, or expansions, for which g50,999,5ü) GF and $21g,gE5,9ü)
OF is recommended. The JLBC Staff Recommendation is consistent with the p(rcess and prioritias for capital outlay which

lished a Joint Committee on Capital Review; (2) requires a
; and (3) requircs the annual preparation by the Department

lan. A further dascription of the capital outlay process begins
on page CB-21 of this section.

The tables trelow summarizþ, by firnd source, the FY 1996 JLBC Staff capital budget recommendations. The tables also
display the agency request for each project and the recommendations made in tne state Capital Improvement plan (CIp) and
by the Governor's ofñce of Strategic Planning and Budgeting (osPB). A discussion of e.c| project can be found on the page
listed.

GEI{ERAL FIJI\D PROJECTS

PRO.IECT/AGENCY

Building Renewal - DOA

Building Renewal - ABOR

kison Construction - DOAI/

Construct State Laboratory - DOA¿4

Study and Design for New State Hospital - DOA
Capitol Mall I -nd Purchase and Fnhancement - DOA
Design and Construct New DYTR B€ds - DOA
DYTR Asbestos Abatement - DOA
DOC Fire ar¡d Life Safety Issues - DOA
Capitol Mall Maintenance Facility - DOAr/

Construct Flagstaff Office Building - DOAI/
Parking I-ots - DOA

Underground Storage Tanks - DOA
Show [,ow Campus - Community College,s Board

Payson Campus - Community Collegas Board

l\,fnnz^ni¡¿ Residence Hall Upgrades - ASDB
Install Security Fencing - ASDB

ASDB Master Plan - ASDB

Construct Vehicle Maintenance Facility _ DEMA
Arizona State Hospital Fencing - DHS

h¡rchase Riggers Property - DPS

Statewide Officer Housing - DpS

NAU-Yuma Facility - ABORI/

TOTAL - GENERAL FTJNI)

REOTJEST

$9,079,30o

21,385,900

59,700,(x)0

27,3æ,W
0

2,(X)0,000

0

916,2@

1,500,(X)0

42O,W

6,gl2,w
1,595,000

935,000

200,(x)o

l,(no,(x)o

535,9m

338,ü)O

10,0m

53,ü)O

175,000

1,200,0(x)

580,000

CIP

$9,079,300

N/A

N/A
27,3æ,W

0

2,(X)0,(X)0

0

0

750,0()o

42O,W

6,912,W
1,585,(X)O

485,500

N/A

N/A

600,0()o

250,000

0

53,O00

175,000

1,200,(X)O

580,000

N/A

OSPB

$5,355,4O0

14,97O,lu)

21,150,q)0

15,(X)0,(X)O

0

0

0

821,500

500,(x)0

950,ü)O

700,ü)0

300,(x)0

200,(x)o

0

0

325,W
200,(no

0

53,(n0

175,(no

9(n,(x)o

200,ü)o

.ILBC

$7,171,4(X)

19,247,3æ

22,950,W
16,(x)o,(x)o

2,(X)0,(x)o

2,(X)0,(X)O

1,500,000

821,500

500,(x)o

0

0

0

0

200,(x)o

200,ü)0

325,W
265,W

10,000

53,ü)O

175,0()0

0

o

4.000.000

Pase

cB-4

cB-4

cB-5

cB{
cB-7

cB-7

cB-8

cB-8

CB-E

cB-8

cB-9

cB-9

cB-9

cB-10

cB-10

cB-il
cB-l1
cB-ll
cB-ll
cB-12

cB-t2
cB-t2
cB-t27 0

s142.325.2æ/ $51.389.8(n $61.300.000 s77.418.2N

Ll ropriation for this project.
U of Health Services (DHS) and Department of Public Safety

1/ those not shown, was $336,6(n,0(n.

æ-2



$14.328.600v $16.27r.100

U The total Other Fund request for all projects, including those not shown, was $34,428,6(D.

IIIGIIWAY FT'ìTD PROJECTS

PROJECT/AGENCY

Building Renewal - DOA Building System

Building Renewal - ADOT

Underground Storage Tanks - DOA

Executive Tower Improvements - DOA

Shooting Range Development - Game and Fish

Migratory Waærfowl Habitat - Game and Fish

State Headquarters - Game and Fish

Statewide Facilities Maintenance - Game and Fish

ADA Building Requirements - Lottery

Airport planning and Development - ADOT

Underground Storage Ta¡ks - ADOT

TOTAL. OTIIER FTJNDS

PRO.IECT/AGENCY

Building Renewal - ADOT

Phoenix Class A Fire Alarms - ADOT

Globe District Ofñce-Safety and Security - ADOT

San Simon Well Water - ADOT

Needle Mountain hrmp House - ADOT

De-Icer Buildings Statewide - ADOT

Underground Storage Tanks - ADOT

Asphalt Storage Tanks - ADOT

Asphalt Storage Tank Removal - ADOT

Prescott Valley Maintenance Relocation - ADOT

Relocetion and Remodeling - ADOT

Safford Service Center - ADOT

I:ke Havasu Service Center - ADOT

Bisbee Service Center - ADOT

Statewide Highway Construction - ADOT

Controlled Access Highways - ADOT

Debt Service - ADOT

Project Revertments - ADOT

TOTAL . IIIG}IWAY FI.[!D

GRAND TOTAL: ALL FTJNDS

OTHER FUND PR,OJECTS

REOT]EST

s815,(n0

31,7æ

0

0

15,ü)O

100,ü)o

930,(no

100,ü)0

40,(x)o

12,296,9û

o

OSPB

$1,815,ü)O

31,700

o

1,700,(no

15,(X)O

100,ü)o

100,(x)0

50,ü)o

lo,ü)0
12,4/,9,4m

o

.ILBC

$1,815,000

31,7æ

300,000

0

15,000

100,ü)o

354,100

50,(x)o

10,(x)o

17,750,Eoo

375.000

$20.801.óo0

OSPB JLBC

$349,800 $1,118,4{X)

74,5û 74,500

50,ü)0 50,ü)o

50,ü)o 50,ü)0

32,5m 32,5æ

110,200 220,m
375,000 0

116,000 232,W
0 60,(x)o

E00,(x)o 800,ü)0

275,ffi 320,ü)0

325,W 325,W
0 325,ü)0

192,ü)0 192,000

99,m,W 106,957,0(X)

59,859,(nO 59,845,ü)O

38,658,ü)O 3r,632,m
(1,184,¿mO) (1,184,400)

CIP

$815,(no

N/A

0

0

15,(x)o

100,(no

930,000

100,ü)o

40,(x)0

N/A

N/A

$2.m0.000

Page

cB-4

cB4
cB-13

cB-13

cB-13

cB-14

cB-14

cB-14

cB-14

cB-15

cB-15

Paee

cB4
cB-16

cB-16

cB-16

cB-16

cB-16

cB-r6

cB-16

c.B-17

cB-17

cB-17

cB-17

cB-17

cB-18

cB-18

cB-18

cB-18

cB-18

CIP

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/Â

REOI]EST

$1,597,700

74,5û
50,ü)0

50,ü)o

32,5û
22O,m
850,000

232,m
60,(x)o

853,000

I,T74,ffi
1, I 18,700

l,l 13,6(x)

r92,W
52,922,W

60,032,ü)O

38,658,(nO

0

$199.522.600 $20 1.049.¿lO0

$3 15. 884. S00? $53.389.800 5277 .5e3.7 û $299.269.2n

A The total Higbway Fund request for all projects, including those not shown, was $168,012,(X)O.

U The total request for all projects, from all fr¡nds, was $539,04O,6(X).

cB-3



.TLBC STAFT FY 1996 BUIDNG RENEWAL RECOIVÍIßNDATIONS

The JLBC Staff recommends $29,383,800 fs¡ mqjor m¡inþs¿¡çp and repair of steteowned buildings. The recom-end¡tion
is based upon partial support of a 'Building Renewal" formula that talces into account the replacement value, age, and life+ycle
of a building as prascribed by I-aws 1986, Chapter 85. OSPB ¡ecommends $22,s22,æõ for Building nenew¡. The JLBC
Staff recommendation would provide General Fund/c-apital outlay Stabilization Fund (cosF) ,uppoit of x)% for DoA and
9O% fot the Board of Regents. The Executive recommendation would provide General Fund/COSF support of 7O% to DOA
and' 70% for the Board of Regents. The JLBC Staff recommendations would provide Highway Fund support of 70% to the
Department of Transportation, while the Executive recommends 22% suppor1-. For all Other Funds, boththe JLBC Staff and
the Executive recommend 100% zupport.

The building value and age information used to generate the recommendation was takcn from building inventory costs provided
by the Department of Adminis¡ra¡ion, the Department of Transportation, and the Board of Regents' stati. The amount
recommended is intended for maje¡ m¡infs¡anss and repair activities that involve the repair anJ reworking of a building,
including the upgrading of systems which will result in meint¡ining a building's expected io"n t Ur". me run¿s may not be
used for the following project types: 1) new construction, 2) area beautificaiion, à¡ iofo.t*"turc, 4) routine m¡intenance,

Building Svstem:

Adminisl¡¿¡ion, Department of
Transportation, Department of
Board of Regents

TOTAL

Fund Source:

State General Fund
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund
Coliseum & Exposition Center Fund
Game & Fish Fund
State Lottery Fund
Highway Fund
State Aviation Fund

TOTAL

FY 1995
Aporopriated

FY 1996
OSPB Recommendation

FY 1996
JLBC Staff Recommendation

$16,¿164,500
1,(X)o,(X)O

636,500
109,900

11,500
l,l2l,40a

27.7ú
$19.371.¿mO

$20,325,500
1,(X)0,000

673,2æ
128,300
13,500

349,900
3 .700

$22.522.m

$26,419,700
l,(x)0,0(x)

673,2ú
129,300

13,500
l,l 1E,400

3 ,7W
$22Jg3e

ADA Compliancc - In order to provide the building systems with flexibilit¡r to meet Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
requirements, the JLBC Staff recommends an omnibus Reconciliation Biliprovision to permit the use of Building Renewal
monies for building modifications to meet ADA requirements. The Executive concurs.

cB-4



OSPBcIPRequest

GENERAL FTJNI)

JLBC Stalf F"f 1996 Caoit¡l hoiec{ Recommmdatiors

JLBC Analyst: Phil Cåse

OSPB Analysc Tom Betlach
House: Bob Bu¡¡s
Senate: Carol Springer

FY 1996

Agency/Project Title JLBC

DEPARTMENT OF ADMIIIISTRATION

hison Constn¡ction 58,700,000 N/A 21,150,000 22,950,000

The Department of Corrections (DOC) projects that the state will have a requirement for 1,2(X) new prison

beds per year in the short-term. To meet this demand, the JLBC Staff recommends General Fund

transfers to the Corrections Fund of $23,üÐ,üþ in FY 1996 and $5,(X)0,(X)0 in FY 1997 for appropriation

for the following prison construction and pl¡nning projects:
.II -BC St¡ff Recommendntion

($ Millions)

ru twr
0

1.0
o
0

4.0
5.0

The recommendations would provide 9(þ new beds, would mini¡¡i2e the future cost of transporting inm¡tes, ¿¡d

would develop a plan for up to 6,0(X) additional beds ¡t a Phoenix-a¡ea complex (where they are needed most).

The JLBC Staff also recommends 4(X) new privatized l-evel tr beds in DOC's operating budget. Together these

recommendations would fund l,3m new beds which could be operatiooal in FY 1997.

The JLBC Staff also recommends a General Fund transfer of $39,4O0,(XX) to the Corrections Fund to refrrnd

operating appropriations m¡de since FY 1985 (see the Summary of Recommendations for further discussion).

Henceforth, the Corrections Fund would be eannarked for its intended PurPose of constructing and m"intaining

prison facilities.

The Executive rpcommends General Fgnd approprietions of S21,150,(nO in FY 1996 and $46,100,q)0 in FY

1997 for the following prison coustruction and pl¡nning projects:

IISPR R ecnmrnerrd¡f i on

($ Millions)

Fr 1997
1.7
1.0

o
0

24.3
t5. t
AJ

* This project would require an additional $14.4 million appropriation for FY 1998

Froiect
4OO Level Itr - ASP Yuma
l00Iævel V Minor - ASPC Tucson
Convert 8O0 lævel IV to Level V
Master Plan - New Complex
4O0 Level III - New Complex

TOTAL

hoiect
4{D Level Itr - ASP Yuma
l0O Level V Minor - ASPC Tl¡cson
Convert 80O lævel IV to l.evel V
Master Plan - New Complex
800l-evel IV - ASP Yuma
500 I¡vel V Reception & Diagnostic

TOTAL

Fr 1996
9.0
1.5
0.45
2.O

10.0

w5.

Total
9.0
2.5
0.45
2.O

14.0
-27.95

Totsl
9.7
2.5
0.45
2.O

31.0
17.6*
63.25

FY 1996
8.0
1.5
0.45
2.O

6.7
2.5

21.t5

cB-5



GENERAL FTJNI)
JLBC Analyst: Phil Case
OSPB Analyst Tom Betlach

.ILBC,Steff Ff 1Ð6 Ceoitet hoiect Recommendst¡ors

House: Bob Buras
Senate: Carol Springer

FY 1996
Agency/koject Title

JLBC

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (Continued)

The Executive differs from the JLBC Staff by recomms¡ding thc construction of an additional l,ZX) beds at ASp_Yuma. The JLBC Staff believqs that it is not
(which would bring the total number of beds at
transportation costs from Maricopa County w
development of the new phoenix-are¿ complex.
months, after which design and construction of tbe recommended 4oo Level Itr beds can begin. 0t may even bepossible to begin designing the 4OO beds before ths m¡e6¡ plan is completed.)

monies for 500 I-ever v Reception and Diagnostic beds at an
monies ($42,100,000versus $5,000,000) in Fy 1997.
the JLBC StafPs recomnended $39,¿|OO,0OO General

,iïiriÏ:ii";'fä,T"rr that the JLBC sraff Fy tesT

Constn¡ct State Laboratory 27,300,000 22,300,000 15,000,000 16,000,000
The FY 1995 Capital Outlay Bill appropriated gl,6(X),OOO ûo DOA for land acquisition and design for a new srate
Healtb l'aboratory and $330,0@ to DPS for the dasign of a new state crime Laboratory. The bill required the
departments to Pfesent schematic designs of the facilitie.s to the Joint commi¡tse on capital Review for its review.
The bill also required DOA to pfesent its ¡eco--ended site for the l{eslth Lab to the Committee. In November,

mmittec and rcceived an unfavorable review due to a doubling
. Also in November, DoA presenûed its recommended site for
favorable review- No de.signs for the Health [-ab have been

presented to the Committee but DOA's r€quest of $16,1ü),üþ for construction i. $t,ZOO,O(X) above the estimated
cost at this time last year.

Due to
the JLB 

ratories and the potential for operational savings,
and Crime Labs into I State Lab. Althougù thisconcePt that it must be revisited. Iszues for discussioninclude: 

.L- _:^:_ - c .t re use of shared equipment, shared adminis¡61iye aad supportfunctions, and the siting of the lab. The rrco-rnended amount is based on construction cost estimates of
$11,000,000 for the Crime Lab and $14,4O0,000 for the Heatth Lab, a total of $25,400,000. The JLBC Staffthen assumed a lO% efñciency factor for economies of scale and subt¡acted $2,4OO,0O0 before splitting the costof construction over 2 years. Thus, the JLB. staff recommends appropriating of $ró,000,0., for Fy-1996 and
$7,(X)O,0O0 for Fy t997 inthe Fy 1996 Capital Outlay Bill.

The Executive 996 and $5,4{X),ü)O in Fy lggT for the Health [-ab, and$6'ün'ü)o iD 1997 for the Crime Lab. The Capital Improvement plan
rpcommends $l 1996 and $l l,2oo,o0o for the Crime Lab in Fr 1996.

Request CIP OSPB

cB-6



OSPBCIPRequest

GENERAL FI.TND

JLBC Staff FY 1996 Caoitsl Proiec{ Recommendåtions

JLBC Analyst: Phil Câse

OSPB Analysc Tom Betlach
House: Bob Burns
Senate: Carol Springer

FY 1996

AgencyiProject Title JLBC

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (Continued)

Study and Design for Nery Stete llospital 0 2,000,000

The Arizona State llospital (ASÐ, located in Phoenix ú 24th Street and Van Buren, has a current populatiou of
4E0 mental health patients. The complex consists of 64 buildings which vary widely in size, and several of which
are vacånt. The site also contains a number of prison units which house over 700 i¡m¡tes. The physical plant is
very old, as most buildings were built between the l93o's and the carly 19ó0's. Maintenance a¡¡d operating costs

a¡e very high relative to the value of the buildings.

ln September, the Study Committee on State Assets recommended the buildings in the Northwest portions of the

ASH siæ should be razed to the ground. The re.sulting space should then be utilized to build a modern new
facility for a smaller patient censr¡s. The exact de.sired ceililrs has not been determined, but given the projected

continued rapid growth in Arizona, the new facility should be de.sig¡ed to be expaudable in a cost-efficient
m¡nner. The JLBC Staff recommends a capacity of 200 patients fo¡ the initial facility.

The recommended amor¡nt includes $50,000 for a prclininary plan of the new facility. The plan should i¡clude
details concerning: siting the new facilit¡r, providing utilities, providing separate access to the facility from 24th

Str€et, fencing the new facility to isolaþ it from the prisons, and expanding the facility (if needed in the fuhrre).

The JLBC Staff recommends a footnote requiring the department to present the prelimi"ary plan to the JCCR no

later than December 31, 1995 so that the project can be considerpd during the next budget process.

The remaining $1,950,00O of the recommended amount is intended for dasip of the new facility, plrnning for the

demolition of existing structures, and infrastructure construction (including fencing). The JLBC Staff
recommends that a footnote require JCCR approval for the use of any of these monies subsequent to the

Committeer's review of the preliminary plan. The Executive does not address this issue.

Capitol Mall Land h¡rchese ånd
Enhsnc€ment 2,000'000 2,000,(X)0 0 2,000,000

There is little space left on the Capitol Mall that is suiøble for development. Agencies within the DOA building
system currently lease about 2,(X)0,(X)O sqr¡are feet of space in the private sector at an ¡nnual cost of about

$26,ü)O,q)O. Although land price.s are difficult to estimate because small parcels may need to be bundled, the

department believes that the recommended amount might purchase as meny as 10.5 acres ($4.37 per square foot).
The JLBC Staff recommends that a Capital Outlay Bill footnote require the department to present any

recommendations to the JCCR before the releasc of any monies for land acquisition. The JLBC Staff also

reco-mends that these monies be available for facility desip and critical capital projects, subject ûo the approval
of the JCCR. The Executive does not address this issue.

00

cB-7



GEIìERAL FT]hII)
JLBC Analyst Phil Cåse
OSPB Analyst: Tom Betlach

.ILBC. Staff FY 1996 Capitet hoiect Recommendstions

House: Bob Burns
Senate: Carol Springer

FY 1996

AgencyÆroject Title JLBC

DEPARTMENT OF ADMIMSTRATION (Conrinued)

Design end Construct Nerv DYTR Beds 0 1,500,000
Laws 1994, chapter 201 appropriated $350,000 for the design of a new loo-bed high-security facility for rhe
Department of Youth Treatment & Rehabilitation @YTR). The bilt requires the DepJment of Administration to
present desip plans to the JCCR for review. As yet, there is no consensus on the site or scope for this new
facility; therefore, the JLBC Staff does not r€commend an appropriation for construction. go*"u"r,¡o tn"
interim, the JLBC Staff recomnends $1,500,000 for the construction of 4g additional secure treatment beds atDYIR's Black Canyon School (BCS).

In 1986' BCS was built to house l2o juveniles, with space designed to add 60 beds. Currently, the Johnson v.
Upchurch consent decree has ¡educed the BCS capacity ûo 30 treatment beds and 70 diagnostic beds, 'unless
additional physical facilities a¡e constructed..." to house youths. The JLBC Staffreconmendation is the lowest
cost alternative for adding new beds in the DYTR system.

Based on a population forecast by the National Council on Crime and Delinquency, the JLBC Staff estimates a 90
bed shortfall by FY 1997 with the 506 beds that will be available at that point.- The recom¡nended beds would
become operational in FY 1997 and rpduce the estimated shortfall to 42 beds. The recommended amount includes
$1,200,ü)0 for the construction of two cottages (each housing 24 beds) and g300,000 for additional support
facilities (e.g', an enlarged dining room and additional classroom space). The Executive does not address this
project.

DYTR Asbestos Abaternmt gl6,2N 0 E21,500 E2l,S00
The recommended amor¡nt would abate and replace asbestos materials in l0 buildings at Adobe ¡4euntqin and

lve admìnistrative and program buildings which were not part
terms of the Johnson v. Upchurch consent decree. Federal
at institutions housing juveniles. The Executive concurs¡.

Doc tr'ire and Life safety Issues 1,500,000 7s0,000 s00,000 500,000
The recommended amount r€Presents the continr¡etion of an on-going effort to bring the Florence prison into
compliance with ñre and safety codes. The prison has numerous fire alarm, fire zuppression, and electrical
violations which pose hazards to inm¡tes and employees and expose the state io suustaniial liability risks. The
Executive concurs.

Capitol Mall Maintenance Facility 420,000 420,000 950,000 0
The department originally requested $420,000 in Fr 1996 to design a nerv maintenance facility for the capitolMall' This plan would have required I $4,200,(x)o appropriation for construction. working with the Executive,
the department revised is request to ltotal project Uuagei of $1,2ü),üþ for a zubstantially-reduced scope. TheExecutive recommends $950,(no in Fr 1996 for de.sign and construction of the project and $250,000 for Fy
1997 to demolish an existing structure. The JLBC Staff recommends that DoA present a formal plan of the
revised concept before it is considered for funding.

00

Request CIP OSPB

cB-8



OSPBCIPRequest

GENERAL F[]NI)

JLBC Stsff F f ú96 C¡oitsl hoiect Recommendetions

JLBC Analysh Phil Case

OSPB Analysc Tom Betlach
House: Bob Burns
Senate: Carol Springer

FY 1996

Agency/Project Title JI.BC

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (Continued)

Consh¡ct Flagstaff Offrce Building 6,9L:¿,000 6,91-:¿,000 700,000 0

The FY 1995 Capital Outlay Bill appropriated $260,000 to the department for a feasibility str,rdy and desig¡ for a

regional state office building in Flagstaff. Up to $20,000 Eay be used for the feasibility study to determine which
agencias, including several divisions of the Department of Economic S€curity, should be located in the building
and to develop a conceptual de.sign. The bill requires the department to present the results of the feasibility study
and the schematic dasigns for the building to the Joint Committee on Capital Review for its review.

The Executive ¡ecommends appropriations of $700,(nO for FY 1996 and $5,300,ü)0 for FY 1997 for the

construction of a 60,(XX) square foot facility. The FY 1996 appropriation would allow the department to begin
construction in the Spring of 1996, the last quarter of FY 1996. Bec¿usc the feasibility study has not yet been

presented to the JCCR, the JLBC Staff doe,s not recommend the appropriation of monies at this time.

Parking Lots 1,5E5,000 1,5t5,000 300,000 0

The Exccutive ¡ecommends $300,000 for the repair of parking lots througbout the DOA building system. The
FY 1995 Capital Outlay Bill appropriated $3ü),000 for parking lot maintenance on the Cåpitol Mall.

Underground Storage Tanlrs 935,000 485,500 200,1n0 0

The Executive recommends $200,000 for the removal and replacement of underground fuel storage tanks. The
JLBC Staff recommends $300,0ü) from the Underground Storage Tanks Fund (See discussion under Other

Funds).

Project-Specifi c FTE Positions

In order to better track the number of FTE positions involved in capital projects, language was added to the FY
1995 Capital Outlay Bill prohibiting the expenditure of monies for Personal Service and ERE, except where

specified in the bill. For FY 1995, I FTE position was granted to DOA to oversee one renovation project and 2

prison projects in their desip phases. Additionally, 6 FTE positions were granted for FY 1996 and zubsequent

years to nanage the prison projects until their completion.

For FY 1996, the JLBC Staff rccommends authorization for an additional 4 FTE positions in FY 1996 for a total
of 10 FTE positioqs. The JLBC St8ff also rpcommends continuing authorization for 0 FlfF- positions beginning

in FY 1997 until their reçective projects are complete. The following table details the JLBC Staff
recommendation for additional FTE positions in the Capital Outlay Bill. All dollar amounts have been included in
the JLBC Staff capital project recommendations.

cB-9



GENERAL FTJND

JLBC Staff Ff 1996 Cspitåt Proiect R.ecommendstions

JLBC Analyst Phil Csse
OSPB Analyst Tom Betlach

FY 1996

House: Bob Burns
Senate: Carol Springer

JLBC

FY 1997

Personal Services
and ERE

$134,800
96,300
19,300

134,800
38,500
38.500

Agency/Project Title

DEPARTMENT OF ADMIIYISTRATION (Conrinued)

Proiect

¿t00 Prison Beds - ASP Yuma
100 Minor Beds - ASPC Tucson
Convert 800 Beds to Level V
4ü) Prison Beds - Neq, Complex
State l-aboratory
New DYTR Beds

FTE

Sub-Total

Previously Authorized

TOTAL

COMMT]NITY COLLEGES BOARI)

Show Low Campus .

F"r 1996

Positions
Personal Services

and ERE

$19,300
19,300
19,300
19,300
39,500
38.500

FTE
Positions

3.5
2.5
0.5
3.5
1.0
1.0

t2-o

_e'
nß

0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
1.0
1.0

4.0

6.0

t-0.0

154.200

228.000

822a0

1/ Projects for which FTE positions were previously authorized should be completed by Fy 1997

taa

200,000 N/A 0 200,000
The recommended amount represents the third $2m,000 installment of the state,s statutory commi¡ment to

of the show l-ow campus of Navajo community iollege (Northland
state, by legislative appropriatiou, to "pay the sum equal to fiþ percent
for an initial or additional campus, not to excecd $l -¡ll¡eo." The

Payson campus 1,ooo,ooo N/a o 2oo,ooo

installment of the state's ststutory commifpsq¡ to provide
f Graham Comm¡¡¡¡y' College (Easærn A¡izona College).

,Ëîi,î f-'r,"åi#Ji?i;,åi; i"i';iï;
proJecr. 

excçed $l million.' The Executive does not address this

trt

Request cIP OSPB

cB-l0



OSPBCIPRequest

JLBC.Staff FY 1996 Ceoital hoiect Recommmd¡tions

JLBC Analyse PhiI Csse

OSPB Analyst: Tom Betlach
House: Bob Burns
Senate: Carol SpringerGENERAL FTJNI)

FY 1996

Agency/Project Title JLBC

ARIZONA SCHOOLS FOR TIIE DEAF AND BLIND

Menzen¡ta Residence Hall Upgrades 535,E00 600,000 325'000 325'000

The project would rpnovate a rcsidence hall housing 13 Multiple Disabled Severely Sensory Impaired (MDSSI)
children. The building has not been renovated since its construction in 1960, is not in compliance with the

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and does not heve ¿ir conditioning. Many of the residents are in fragile
health and some have respiraûory problems, exacerbating the effects of hot weather. The recommended amount

includes $13,900 for carpeting and window coveni, $27,500 for bathroom upgrades, $137,¿lO0 for air
conditioning, anil $146,1ü) for other ADA compliance iszues (e.g. bathrooms, entrances, fire alarms, and

kitchen). The estim¿tes for thç air conditioning and ADA iszues include 10% contingencies. The JLBC Staff
does not recommend the rcquests for new fr¡rniture or the $120,000 for an ADA accessible playground. The

Executive concurs¡.

Instell Security Fencing 33t,000 250,000 200'ü)0 265'000

The project would install 7-foot high wrought-iron fencing all a¡ound the Phoenix and Tucson camPuses.

Currently, both campuses have security problems with trcspassers, including gangs and vagrants. The Project
would also include security lighting at the Phoenix campus. Costs a¡e estimated &t $228;4OO for 10,359 linear

feet of fencing, $E,500 for nine gates, $4,500 for 15 security lights, and $23,ó00 for contingencies, design, and

construction supervision. The Executive rpcommends S200,(nO fo¡ a fence at the Tucson campus only.

ASDB Master Ptan 10,1n0 0 0 10'000

The recommended amount would enable the agency ûo hire an architect ûo develop a plan to address: 1)

the feasibility of co-locating the Thcson praschool prograrn with the m¡in ASDB Tucson camPu¡; and 2) the

potential for developing a satelliæ site in Phoenix for students who live long distances from the PDSD

campus. Such a satellite mÂy utilize space et an existing elementary schools, cunently owned mobile

classroom facilitie.s now being stored on the Tucson campus, or another low-cost dternative. The Executive

does not address this project.

rtt|¡

DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITARY ATT'AIRS

Constn¡ct Vehicle Meintenance Facility 53,000 53,000 53,000 53,000

The recommended amount would allow DEMA to construct 2,440 square feet of office space within a
planned 92,9æ square foot vehicle m¡intenancr¡ facility. The amount repr€sents 25% of the estimated cost

of the ofñce space, with the federal government providing the remaining 75%. The rem¡inder of the

building would be entirely paid for with over $8,500,ü)0 in federal monies. The Executive concurs.

tt¡l

cB - 11



JLBC. Stsff F"f 1996 Capital hoject Recommmd¡tions

House: Bob Burns
Senate: Carol Springer

FY 19!16

Agency/Project Title JLBC

DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH SERVICES

Arizone State Hospital Fmcing 125,000 125,000 175,000 175,000
The project would construct a l2-foot high non+limbable chain link fence along the northern border of the
A¡izona State Hospital. Currently, the hospital is experiencing escape.s at the rate of + p., week, mainly over the
northern perimeter. 

_The northern perimeter is the only side of the Lospital property wiihout the proposed type of
fencing (currently, there is a 6-foot high chain link fence). The existing rinrati"o poses a public threat and a
liability to the state. The Executive concurs¡.

DEPARTMENT OF PTJBLIC SAFETY

Purchsse Riggers Property 1,200,000 1,200,000 900,000 0
The Executive ¡ecommends $900,000 for the purchase of this facility which is currently being leased. The
facility, constructed to the department's specificatic
RICO authorig and for the mqintenence of the
will be in the fourth year of a l5-year lease and
of the lease. The purch¡se price cannot ex
department would save 9646,3ü) if it purchases roprty.

Statewide Officer Housing 5E0,ü10 570,000 200,000 0
The Executive rccommends $20o,mo to improve housing for DPS ofñcers in remote portions of the state where

has appropriated $920,000 for this purpose over the last 4 fiscal years. The
this issue until there is a better understanding of how the department may

GEhIERAL FI.]ID
JLBC AnalysÍ Phil Csse
OSPB Analysc Tom Betlach

art
BOARD OF REGENTS

NAU-Yr¡rna Facility 7,500,000 N/A 0 4,000,(m0
Together, NAU-Yuma and Arizona Vy'estem College (AWC) provide a '2+2, higher educational p¡ogram.
AWC provides all lower division cou¡sework and NAU-Yuma provides upper divis=ion and graduate courses.
NAU-Yurna makes extensive use of interactive television to connect with NAU's m"i'' ç¿6p¡[ and to provide
educational sen'ices to regional com¡nunities. Since the program's inception in Fy 1989, NeU-yuma has relied
exclusively on AWC's facilities. The FY 1994 FTE Lnro ent for NAU-Yuma was 4ll, with a projected
increase to 766 in project would be the construction of a z-story
46,000 square foot y uy Nnu-v"ma and Awc. The facility would
include 6 interactiv rþorns, a conputer laboratory, lo general classrooms, and30 faculty ofñces' the remodeling/renovation or Lxistin! classroom and ofñce
sPace.

The JLBC Staff recommends $4,ü)o,q)o in FY 1996 and g2,(XX),O(X) in FY 1997 for the project. C.onstructionof the 46,000 squar€ foot building is estimated to cost approximaoely $3,700,000 not includiig design and sitecosts' The recommended amount does not fund the full amount of the equipment and renovatio-n portions of the
request. The Executive does not address this project

Request cIP OSPB

cB-t2



OSPBCIPRequest

.ILBC StsÍf FY 1996 Capitsl Proiect Recommmdstions

OTTIER FT]NDS

House: Bob Burns
Senate: Carol Springer

FY 1996

Agency/Project Title JLBC

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Underground Stonage Tenl$ 0 300,000

Federal regulations require all Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) to have leak detection equipment by 1998 and

all associated fuel spills to be cleaned up. Most owners of USTs have for¡nd that the least expensive method of
compliance is to rsmove old tanks and replace them with above ground tanks which can easily be monitored for

leaks. Agency rpquests within the DOA building system totaled $935,(nO from the General Fr¡nd. The largest

rcquest came f¡om DPS for $625,(nO.

The JLBC Staff recommends $300,000 from the Underground Storage Tanks Fund to DOA for building-system-

wide removal and replacement of USTs. The primary sor¡rce of rwenue for the fi¡nd is an excise tax on

gasoline. Monies in the fund are currentþ barred from being used for government USTs; however, the state does

pay the ta,r and the balance in the fund has grown to approximately $31,2ü),000 with an estimated FY 1996

carryforward balance of approximately $ 14,200,ü)0.

The JLBC Staff recommends an Omnibus Reconciliation Bill provision to permit the state's use of the USTs

Fund. In addition, the JLBC Staff recommends a Capital Outlay Bill footnote requiling the department to Present

a plan for the removal and replacement of USTs to the Joint Committee on Capital Review before the release of
any monies for construction. The footnote should also permit DOA to expend up to $10,0ü) for a study to

analyzn the coordinated fueling and privatization possibilities for all state agencies (including ADOÐ. The

Executive recommends $2OO,O0O from the General Fund and the inclusion of the footnote.

Executive Tower ImProvammts 0 1,700,000

The Executive recommends $l,Zoo,ün from the h¡blic Buildings I¿nd Esmings Fund for improvements to the

Executive Tower. The fund derives ¡evenue from interest on the Legislative, Executive, and Judicial Public

Buildings I -nd Fuud, as established tbrough Arizona's Enabling Act, Section 25, and from leasing these lands.

The purpose of the fund is to provide a continuous soulre of monies for the legislative, executive, and judicial

buildings erccted in the state'

The Executive has not provided details of the improvements plan and, thereforp, the JLBC Staff is unable to

make a reco-mendation. Nonetheless, the requested amount is disproportionately large as compared to past

appropriations from this fund, which is intended for the benefit of all 3 branches of state governnent. Since FY

tóI,-$1,250,0(X) has been appropriated from the fund, $80O,OOO to the Governor's office, $200,000 to the

Senate, $200,000 to the House of Reprasentatives, and $50,000 to the Supreme Court. Without an appropriation

in FY 1996, the carryforwa¡d balance of the ñ¡nd is estimated to be approximately $2,6fl),ü)O.

att

GAME AI{D FISH DEPARTMENT

shooting Renge Development 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

The recommended amor¡nt from the Game and Fish Fund would provide grants to private shooting org¡nizations

to develop, upgrade, and repair shooting ranges throughout the state. In the past, the sgency has had difñculty

getting grant Ãipients to eipend their monies but the situation has improved. The FY 1995 Capital outlay Bill

appropriated $10,000 for this issue. The Executive concuts.

JLBC Analyst Phil Case

OSPB Analysc Tom Betlach

00

00

cB-13



JLBC Steff FY 1996 Ceoitsl hoiect Recommendâtions

JLBC Analyst Phil C-ase

OSPB Analyst Tom Betlach
House: Bob Burns
Senate: C-arol Springer

FY 1996

JLBC

100,000 100,000

100,000 100,000 50,000 50,000

and Fish Fund would anow the department to connect its pinetop
The project is not eligible for Building Renewal funding. Th;

OTIIER FtJI\DS

Agency/Project Title

GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT (Conrinued)

Mþratory lVaterfowl Habitat

Stetewide Facilities Maintenancc

The recommended amount from the Game
facility to the sanitary district sewer line.
Executive concurr.

100,000 100,000

The rtcommended amount from the Waterfowl
habitat. The primary source of rpvenues for this
ducks in Arizona. The amount would be used to
These monies are dedicated by statuæ, and may n
habirat. The Fy 1995 Capitat Outlay Bill appropri

State Headquerters 1,000,000 1,000,1X)0 100,000 354,100

The recommended amount
facility. The project woul
space would be occupied
construction by requasting JCCR approval for trans
recommends a direct appropriation and the reversion of any monies ¡sm¡ining from other projects. Theadditional $100,000 of the recomnended amount would construct a paved parking lot to replace the existing dirtlot.

The department also requests funds for the expansion of 3 district offices but did not provide sufficient supportingdocumentation to u/arrant a recoEtmendation. The Executive reco,,,mends $l0o,o(n for the construction of theparking lot.

ARIZONA STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION

AI)A Bu¡lding Requirernmts

tta

45,000

ttt

45,000 10,000 10,000
The recommended amount would allow the Lottery to make minimally acceptable alterations to itsheadquarters building lobby to comply with the Anericans with Disabilities Act. The lobby is used bymembers of the public who wish to redeem Lottery prizes and is currentþ not easily accessible to somedisabled i¡dividuals' The project would include alterations to the parking lot, entrance, claims area, andrcstrooms. The Executive concurs.

Request CIP OSPB

cB-14



OSPBCIPRequast

JLBC Stefï FY 1996 C¡pitgl koiect Recommendstions

JLBC Analyst Phil Csse

OSPB An¡lyst: Tom Betlach
House: Bob Burns
Senate: Carol SpringerOTIIER, FI]IIDS

FY 1996

Agency/Project Title JLBC

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION

Airport Ptanning and Development 121296,900 N/A l:¿,44i9,4N 17,750,t00

The rpcommended amount would provide frrnding from the Aviation Fund for the department's airport
construction program. The fund's îevenues are generated from a flight property tax, aircraft lieu tax, and

¡evenues from the operations of the Grand Canyon Airport. The Executive recommends 912,4/;9,m.

Undergrcund Storage Tsnls E50,000 N/A 0 375,000

Federal regulations require all Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) ûo h¡ve leak detection equipment by 1998 and

all associated fuel spills to be cleaned up. Most owners of USTs have found that the least expensive method of
compliance is to remove old tanks and replace them with above ground t'nks which can easily be monitored for
leaks. For FY 1996, ADOT requests $850,000 from the Highway Fr¡nd for the removal and replacement of
USTs. The department has bee,n appropriated approximately $3,6(X),(X)O fo¡ this project over several years.

The JLBC Staff recomnends $375,(nO from the Underground Storage Tanks Fund to ADOT for the removal and

replacement of USTs. The primary sou¡ce of rcvenue for the fund is an excise tax on gasoline. Monies in the

fund are currently bafred from being used for government USTs; however, the state does pay the tax and the

balance in the ñrnd has grown to $31,2ü),ü[ with an estimated FY 1996 carryforward balance of $14,2ü),0ü).

The JLBC Staff recommends an Omniþr¡s Reconciliation Bill provision to permit the state's use of the USTs

Fund. In addition, the JLBC Staff rpcommends a Capital Outlay Bill footnote requiring the department to present

a plan for the removal and replacement of USTs to the Joint Commi¡1se on Capital Review before the release of
any monies. The Executive rpcommends $375,(nO from the Highway Fund.

cB-15



IIIGHWAY FT.]hII)

Agency/Project Title

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION

Phoenix Class A trìre Alerms

JLBC.Staff tr'f 1996 Capitsl Proiect Recommmdstions

JLBC Analyst: Phil Cåse
OSPB Analys[ Tom Betlach

FY 1996

House: Bob Burns
Senate: Carol Springer

JLBC

74,50074,500 N/A 74,500

The project would instalt class ',{" fire alarms in 4 small facilities in Phoenix to Eeet oSHA safety rcquirements.
Design would cost approximately $l5,ooo and installation $59,500 for a of total 74,ü)0 square'feei of space.
The Executive concuñs.

Gtobe District Office - Safety end Sbcudty 6E,500 N/A 50,000 50,000

The project would install fire sprinklers in the Globe District office to meet city fire codes. The recommended
scope also include's security lighting and a water system backflow preventer to protect the drinking water. The
esrimsted costs for the project are 97,500 for the sprinklers, Sù,5æ for the lighting, and $Zõ,mO for the
backflow preventer. The Executive concuñs.

Sen Simon Well Water 50,000 N/A 50,000 50,000

San Simon Port of Entry (-lO) is unsafe due to seepage from a çq¡tqminated upper
of nitrate. The project would dig a 700 foot deep well and install a new pumF to. The Executive concur _

Needle Mountain Pump Hor¡se 32,500 N/A 32,500 32,500

The existing water sysûem at the Needle Mountoin Maintenance Canp is failing and not connected to a new
60'000 gallori water tank which was recentþ constructed. The rccommended amount would fund the installation
of 2 new PumPs' plumbing and electrical equipment, aîd a 256 square foot block building to house the system.
Dasign costs are estimated at $2,500 and construction costs at $30,000. The Executive concurs.

Underground Storage Tsnks t50,000 N/A 375,000 0

The JLBC Staff recomnends $375,000 from the Underground Storage Tanks Fund for this project. The
Executive recommends $375,000 from the State Highway Fund. see capital outlay' othe. Fund
recommendations for further discussion of this project.

Delcer Buildings St¿tewide T10,4¡¡ N/A 110,200 220,4¡6

The project is part of a multi-year plan to construct 24 de-icer material storage buildings at cold-weather sites. To
date' 4 buildings have been built. The department utilizes a prototype, 2,4{X) square foot buitding which has beenbuilt at a cost of $110,200. The rpcommended amount would allow the construction of a buildin! at Chambers in
Apache county (-ao) and one at Gray Mouutoin in coconino coung (Rt. s9). The Executive recomnends
$l10,200 for tbe construction of one building at Gray ¡4ountqin.

Asphalt Storage Tanl$ 232,W0 N/A 116,000 232,W0

The recommended amount provides funding ûo replace 4 asphalt storage t-nks around the state. The existing
tanks were built in the 1950's and arp un¡eliable and dangerous to employees and vendors. The recommended
amount would purchase two 9,000_gallon tanks at $47,500 each and two l0,O0O_gallon tanks at $50,0ü) each.

$9,000 per ùrnk. If the recommendation is approved, funding for this
be half complete. The Executive ¡ecommenæ $itO,mO for thJpurchase

Request CIP OSPB

cB-16



OSPBcIPRequest

JLBC. Stsff FY 1Ð6 Ceoitsl Proiect Recommmd¡tions

JLBC Analysl Phil Case

OSPB Analyst: Tom Betlach

House: Bob Burns
Senate: Carol SpringerIIIGIIWAY F['NI)

FY 1996

Agency/Project Title JLBC

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION (Continued)

Asphdt Storage Tank Removel 60,000 N/A 60,000

The recommended amount provides ñrnding to remove 12 abandoned asphalt storage tanks around the state as part

of the department's tank replacement p¡ogram. Proper removal and disposal will cost approximately $5,000 per

tånk. If appropriated, ñrnding for this multi-year, $180,000 project would be two-thirds complete. The

Executive does not address this project.

Prescott Vdley Maintenence Relocetion t53,(no N/A t00,ooo too,000

The project repre.sents the third phase of a 4-phase project to move the Prescott maintenence facility to ¿ EotÞ

zuitable location. The first 2 phases (land acquisition and siÞ development) were completed with appropriations

totaling 91,826,ü)0. The recommended a¡mount would construct a 4,(XX) squarp foot equipment building for
g180,000; a3,3ffi squar€ foot a¡ea office for $268,80O; a 1,6(X) squa¡e foot construction office for $128,(X)O, and

a loading dock for $37,200. The rpcommended amount also provides $107,000 for equipment and $79,üÐ for
design. The Executive concurs.

Relocation and Remodeling I,174,ñ0 N/A 275,000 320,000

The recommended amount provides ñrnding for tenant improvements for the MVD Building (1801 West

Jefferson) and the ADOT Headquarters Building (2,06 S. 17th Ave.) The department requested $1,174,600 for

renovations and tenant improvements for 21,2ü) squåre feet of the.se 2 buildings. While the JLBC Staff

recommends using Building Renewal fr¡nds for the renovation of the buildings' systems, tenant improvements are

not eligible for Building Renewal because they do not extend 
" 

5¡ilding's useful life. The rccommended amount

is based on $15 per square foot for tenant improvements. The project is part of ADOT's effort to restructure its

Highways, Administrative Services, and Motor Vehicle Divisions. The Executive ¡ecommends $275,(nO for the

project.

Sefford Service Cmter 1,11t,700 N/A 325,000 325,000

The recommended ¡mount would fund the construction of a service center combining title and registration' and

drivers' licensing services. The FY 1995 Capital Outlay Bill appropriated $364,0ü) for land acquisition and

initial dasip for a 6,4S,Q square foot facility. The department's official request for the remeining desip and

construction is $1,118,700. However, upon further review and consultation with OSPB, the department has

revised its plan to utilize pre+ngineered and modular construction at an estimated cost of $3ã,000 for the same

sized facility. The Executive concurs.

Lake Havesu Service Cmter 1,113,600 N/A 0 325,000

The recommended amount would fund the construction of a service center combining title and registration, a¡d

drivers' licensing services (similar to the Safford Service Center). The FY 1995 Capital Outlay Bill appropriated

$830,000 for land acquisition and initial dasip for a 6,{fg square foot facility. The department's official request

for the remaining design and construction is $1,113,600. However, the JLBC Staff believes that the same

modular construction planned for the Safford Service Center can be utilized in l¿ke Havasu- The Executive does

not address this project.

0

cB-17



HIGIIWAY FI]NI)

JLBC.Steff FY 1996 Ceoitst hoiect Recommmd¡tions

JLBC Analys[ Phil Case
OSPB Analyst Tom Berlach

FY 1996

N/A

Ilouse: Bob Burns
Senate: Carol Springer

JLBC

192,000 192,000

Agency/koject Title

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION (Conrinued)

Bisbee Service Center D2,000

ttt

Debt Service

tr*

The recommended amount would provide funding to purchase and renovate an existing 1,1(X) square foot buildingto act as a Drive¡s License and Ttle and Registration Service Center. The recðmmended amount includes
$60,500 for the purchase, $12,200 for design, iso,ooo for site work, S58,3(x) for tenovation, md $',000 fortelecommunications equipment and workstations. The Executive concurs.

State$'¡de Highway Construction 
106,957,000

"lhe recommended a'nount would be available for statewide highway construction. The expenditure of these
monies is determined by the Transportation Board which develops a S-year plan. The Executive recommends
$99,44o,(x)o' The JLBC staff recommendation is higher than thè Executive's due, in part, to the JLBC Stafpslower operating budget recommendation for the department.

Controlled Access Highways
59,t45,000

The Highway User Revenue Fund formula dedicates 15% of collections for the construction of urban freeways.
The JLBC Staff projects that the Maricopa County Association of Governments (MAG) will receive $44,EE3,200and the Pim¡ Qs¡oq, Association of Governnents (pAG) will receive $14,961,3ò0. The Executive projects total
¡evenues of $59,859,000 for controllid access highways.

31,632,000

The department has $727,000,(x)o in outstanding bonds. The department estimates the annual debt servicerequired for principal and interest payments to be $31,632,(XX). The Executive estimaûes the ¡nn,¡l debt serviceto be $38,658,000.

hoject Revertnents 
(1,1E4,400)

The recommended revertment to the Highway Fund represents monies appropriated for a Chandler Senicecenter' At the october 1994 meeting of the Joint Committee on capital R-wiew, the department requested thetransfer of monies from several completed or aba¡doned capital projects including the chandler Service center.At that time, the committee ordered the rpvertment of $478,000 irom several projecs but deferred action on the
. The department has
s title and registration
facilities or a facility

Request CIP OSPB

cB-18



LEASF-PURCHASE SI'MMARY

The Department of Administration, the Industrial Commissiq¡, Arizona State University, and the University of Arizona have

entered into lease-purchase agreements for the acquisition and construction of staæ facilities. The table below provides the

following information related to state lease-purchase agr€ements, as of December 31, 1994:. 1) the facility constructed or
acquired; 2) the amount issued, including pro rata costs associated with the issr¡¡nce; 3) the required FY 1996 lease-purchase

payment, which is included in the operating budgets for the various tenantd; and 4) thc General Fund, Other Appropriated

Fund, and Non-Appropriated!/ amounts for the Ff 1996 Payment.

TOTAL
ISSUA¡ICE

Fr 1996
PAYMEtr{T

GA\ERAL
F{ll,tpl

NON.
APPROPRHTEI)

DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION
Revenue Building
DES DD Homes
16th Ave Parking Garage

Historical Society Museum
ASDB Food Service Facility
Courts Building
DES-West
Tucson Staæ Office Building
Capitol Center
Old Comp. Fund Building
Library for the Blind
Gane & Fish Regional Offices
Tonto Natural Bridge
Records Management Addition
ASDB H.S. & Auditorium
ENSCO
RTC/Distressed Properties
'Welcome Center
1,450 Prison Beds
768 Prison Beds

SUBTOTAL, DOA

I.JNTVERSITIES

ASU-West
ASU-Towers
U of A - Telecommunications
U of A - Alumni Building
U of A - Others

SIJBTOTAL, I.JNTVERSITIES

TOTAL

$26,919,000
3,42O,5æ
5,390,(x)0

13,665,000
3,765,000

40,440,0(x)
36,205,ü)0
22,365,0û
20,M5,000

8,020,900
1,405,1ü)
2,927,3O0
4,712,900
2,4É1,9OO

15,811,200
55,080,0(x)
15,6?5,OOO

490,000
4,770,0OO
44.370.000

s368.668.800

$1,213,0ü)
155,000
367,2OO

l,2o2,8OO
3Ø,300

3,flg,ow
2,883,400
2,o7g,gw
1,698,400

473,100
80,900

180,600
277,0æ
l4fJ,2OO
935,2æ

4,5E6,900
2,217,W0

&,4AO
r2,0ú+,100
12.245.500

$46.507.900

1,213,(x)0
51,500

367,200
1,2o2,8O0

3&,300
3,t17,600
1,3ó4,(X)0

1,518,500
r,393,200

312,fi)0
E0,900

0
0

140,200
935,20O

4,586,900
1,541,2æ

64,400
0
0

s18.252.900

0
0
0
0
0

26,800
0

æ6,E00
26l,9OO
111,900

0
180,600

0
0
0
0

390,800
0

12,0ú1,100
12.245.5AO

$25.518.400

0
103,500

0
0
0

134,6W
1,519,400

324,600
43,300
49,2OO

0
0

277,000
0
0
0

285,000
0
0
0

$2.736.600

Industrial Commission Building $ 17.000.000 $ 1.250.000 0 0 $1.250.000

$55,4O0,000
4,500,000

27,595,000
4,950,000
8-040-fi)o

$100.4E5.000

s4E6.r53.&n is6.825.300 ss9.600

! Non-appropriated funding !¡ources do not appear in agency budgets.

cB-19



BONDING SI'MMARY

The Boa¡d of Regents, on behalf of the "niversitiesi the Department of Transportation (ADO1), and the Arizona power
Authority have issued bonds to acquire and construct facilitie.s and to purchase equipment. Bonding levels and issu nççs fe¡
¡þs I'niversities are authorizd by the Legislahrre. The total bonds outstanding, asoi June 30, 1994, the required debt sen ice
PayEents for FY 1996, and the sources of the payments a¡e shown in the table below.

BOI\DS F'r 1996 DBTINSTITUTTON ouIsIA¡tDDl!Ë sRvIcE pAyMB{T FuNprNG souRCE
Board of Regents

University of A¡izona
Arizona State University
Norther¡ Arizona University

$239,(XE,000
257,lgg,w
91-805.ofiì

Academic and Auxiliary Revenues
Academic and Auxiliary Revenues
Academic and Auxiliary Revenues

SUBTorAL-BOARD OF REGENTS S 538.052.000 $ 54.965.400

Department of Transportation 727.000.000 3t ! State Highway Fund

Arizona Power Authority 81.410-000 5-3 2t Non-Appropriated Funds
TOTAL üé96Jú2.qAA LS!9.EJqA

l/ Does not include issuances backed by the Regional A¡ea Road Fund (RARÐ, with an outsraoding debt of g mittion.
/ Estimate.

cB-20



l

.*ffir#$å#fläto,
Laws 198ó, Chaptcr 85, which became effective April 11, 1986, provided for the establishment of a new "capital budget
process.' The key elements a¡e:

.@:TheDirectoroftheDepartmentofAdminigtra¡¡on@oA)reccivesfromtheagenciesand
transmits to the Governor by October 15th each year a state Capital Improvement Plan. This allows for timely review,
budget planning, and recommendation preparation prior to session.

The plan includes: proposed land acquisition
proposed capiral projects
forecasts of rcquirements
status reports of projects
building condition reports
building renen¡al reports
new appropriations requests

Buildins Renewal Fomule: A formul¿ has been developed to ensure that necessary monies are appropriated for the
major mÂintenance and repair of all state buildings.

The formula takes into consideration the:

cur¡ent replacement value of each facility
original construction cost of each facility
current age of each facility
expected useful life of each facility

a Joint Committee on Caoitel Revierv OCCRI:

According to A.R.S. $ 4l-1251, the Committee consist of 14 members, including the Chairman of the Senate and House
of Representatives Appropriations Committeps, the Majority and Minority l-eaders of the Senate and House of
Representatives, and 4 members of the Senate Appropriations Committep appointed by the President of the Senate and
4 members of the House of Representatives Appropriations Committee appointed by the Speaker of the House.

The Chairman of the Senate Appropriations Committep has a term as Chairman from the first day of the lst Regular
Session to the first day of the 2nd Regular Session of each Legislature, and the Chairman of the House of Representatives
Appropriations Committes has a term from the first day of the 2nd Regular Session to the first day of the next regular
session.

a l. Develop and approve a uniform formula for computing ennual building renewal funding
needs and a nniform format for the collection of data for the formula (A.R.S. $ 4l-793.01).

2. Approve building slstems for the purposes of computing and funding building renewal and
for preparing cspital improvement plans (A.R.S. $ 4l-793.01).

3. Review the state Capital Improvement Plan. Make recommendations to the l-egislature
concerning funding for land acquisition, capital projects and building renewal (A.R.S. $ 4l-
r2s2).

4. Review the expenditure of all monies appropriated for land acquisition, capital projects and
building rpnewd (A.R.S. g 4L-1252).

5. Before the release of monies for construction of new capital projects, review the scope,
purpose and estimated cost of the project (A.R.S. g 4l-1252).

6. The Joint CommiS¡çe on Capital Review has the powers conferred by law on legislative
committees (A.R.S. â 4l-1252).

cB -21



STAIE OF ARIZONA - CAPITAL BUDcEf PROCF^SS - (Continued)

7. Additional responsibilities of the JCCR include:

o Approving transfers of capital appropriations within a budget unit [A.R.S. $ 35_l?3(D)].o Approving DOA land and building purchases and condemnation (A.R.S. $ 4l-291.02).

: 

o*'"-' DoA rease-p- 

g1ffffiåil**,xi*iæ 
! iïlil¡cvenuc bonds by the Board ofRegents (S€c. 15 of Ch. g5).

The JCCR is supported by the Joint LegislativeB¡dget Commi¡¡çs (II-BC) Staff. The JLBC Staff that provide .¡"ff ¡ssisr¡nce
to the Committee (A'R.S. g 4I-I252) consist of Ted Ferris, the JLBC Director, Richard Stavneak, the Deputy Director, phil
Case, who serves the Committee as the Fiscal Analyst assigned to Capital Review, and Janet Belisle, wnã is the Committep
Clerk and Secretary. Othe¡ JLBC fiscal analysts will assist when a capital matter affects their assigped agency(ias).

The Capital Outlay Bill is separate from the General Appropriations Bill. FollowingJCCR review and approval of JLBC Staff
caPital spending recommend¡tions, the Capital Outlay Bill traditionallyhas been refãrre¿ to and heard bythe House and Senate
Appropriations Commi¡¡ççs. Recentþ, legislative leadership in the ilouse and the Senate broadened the scope of members
who exercise some oversight of the capital outlay budget and related issuqs to include the House pr¡blic Instih¡tions Committee
and the Senate Government Committee. This change enables these committees ûo consider the state's capital spending plans
within the total context of the state's capital-related issues.

cB-22


	96 97 alalysis pt 1_20130830100833.pdf
	96 97 analysis pt 2_20130830101355

